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Вентилаторен блок SR 500 BG

1. Обща информация
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4. Поддръжка
5. Списък на частите
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7. Амортизирани продукти
8. Одобрения

1. Обща информация
SR 500 е захранван с акумулаторна батерия вен-
тилаторен блок, който, заедно с филтри и сред-
ство за глава, е включен в системите средства за 
защита на дихателните органи с вентилатор на 
Sundström, отговарящи на EN 12941 или EN 12942 
и на системата PAPR (електрически респиратор, 
пречистващ въздуха) на Sundström, отговаряща 
на AS/NZS 1716:2012.
Преди употреба тези инструкции за потребителя и 
инструкциите за филтъра и аксесоара за глава 
трябва да бъдат прочетени внимателно.
Вентилаторният блок следва да бъде оборудван с 
филтри, а филтрираният въздух се подава през 
дихателен маркуч към аксесоара за глава.
Тогава генерираното налягане над атмосферното 
предотвратява навлизане на замърсители от 
околната среда в аксесоара за глава.
Използването на респиратор следва да бъде част 
от програмата за дихателна защита. За съвети вж. 
EN 529:2005 или AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Указанията в тези стандарти акцентират върху ня-
кои важни аспекти на програмата за защитни ди-
хателни устройства, но не е заместител на дър-
жавните и местни правни уредби.
Ако се чувствате несигурни относно избора на 
оборудване и грижата за него, посъветвайте се с 
началника си или се свържете с магазин. Също 
така можете да се свържете с Отдела за техниче-
ско обслужване в Sundström Safety AB.

1.1 Приложения
SR 500 може да се използва като алтернативен 
вариант на респиратори с филтри при всички си-
туации, в които се препоръчват такива. Това е при-
ложимо особено за тежка или дълготрайна работа 
или работа при висока температура.
Когато избирате филтри и аксесоар за глава, ето 
някои от факторите, които трябва да бъдат взети 
под внимание:
• Възможно наличие на експлозивна атмосфера
•  Типове замърсители
• Концентрации
• Интензивност на работата
• Изисквания за защита в допълнение на защит-

ното дихателно устройство
Анализът на риска трябва да се извършва от 
лице, което има подходящо обучение и опит в 
областта.

1.2 Описание на системата 
Вентилаторен блок
Характеристиките на SR 500 са както следва:
• Оперативно време до 13 часа.
• Батерията е литий-йонна, която може да бъде 

презареждана поне 500 пъти.
• Една и съща контрола се използва за пускане, 

спиране и избор на работно състояние
• Дисплей с ясни символи.
• Включва аларма с вибрация и звукови/светлин-

ни сигнали в случай на препятствие пред въз-
душния поток.

• Оборудван с автоматична контрола на въздуш-
ния поток с компенсиране за въздушно наляга-
не и температура. 

• За употреба с два филтъра / комбинирани 
филтри.

• Може да се използва заедно с качулка, визьор, 
полулицева маска, заваръчна маска или шлем с 
целолицева маска с визьор или заваръчна мас-
ка, заедно с шлем или визьор.

Филтри 
Вижте 3.4
   
Дихателен маркуч
Дихателният маркуч не е включен към вентила-
торния блок, а се предоставя със съответното 
средство за глава. 
Дихателният маркуч за полулицевата и целолице-
вата маска се закупува отделно. 

Аксесоар за глава
Изборът на средство за глава зависи от 
работната среда, интензивността на работата и 
необходимия защитен фактор. Следните 
средства за глава се предлагат за SR 500:
• Качулка клас TH3, модел номер SR 520.
• Качулка клас TH3, модел номер SR 530.
• Качулка клас TH3, модел номер SR 561.
• Качулка клас TH3, модел номер SR 562.
• Визьор клас TH3, модел номер SR 540.
• Заваръчна маска клас TH3, модел номер  

SR 590.
• Полулицева маска клас TM3, модел номер  

SR 900.
• Целолицева маска клас TM3, модел номер  

SR 200.
• Шлем с визьор клас TH3, модел номер SR 580.
• Заваръчна маска клас TH3, с шлем с визьор, 

модел номер SR 584/SR 580.
• Позлатен щит с шлем и визьор клас TH3, 

модел номер SR 587/SR 580. 
• Щит 2/3, EN 3 с шлем и визьор клас TH3, модел 

номер SR 588-1/SR 580. 
• Щит 2/3, EN 5 с шлем и визьор клас TH3, модел 

номер SR 588-2/SR 580.
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1.3 Предупреждения/
ограничения
Предупреждения
Оборудването не бива да се използва
•  В изключено състояние. В тази анормална 

ситуация в аксесоара за глава може да 
възникне бързо натрупване на въглероден 
двуокис и изчерпване на кислорода и не се 
осигурява защита.

• Ако околният въздух няма нормално съдържа-
ние на кислород.

• Ако замърсителите са неизвестни.
• В среди, които представляват непосредствена 

опасност за живота и здравето.
• С кислород или обогатен с кислород въздух.
• Ако ви е трудно да дишате.
• Ако можете да помиришете или вкусите 

замърсителите.
• Ако усетите замаяност, гадене или друг 

дискомфорт.

Ограничения
• SR 500 трябва винаги да се използва с два 

филтъра за частици или два комбинирани 
филтъра или комбинация от два газови 
филтъра от един и същи вид и два филтъра за 
частици. 

• Ако потребителят е изложен на работа с много 
голяма интензивност, в аксесоара за глава 
може да настъпи частичен вакуум по време на 
вдишване, което може да включва опасност от 
пропускане на замърсители в аксесоара за 
глава.

• Факторът на защита може да се намали, ако 
оборудването се използва в среда, в която има 
ветрове с висока скорост.

• Имайте предвид, че дихателният маркуч може 
да направи примка и да се закачи от нещо, 
намиращо се около вас.

• Никога не повдигайте или носете оборудване-
то, като го държите за дихателния маркуч.

• Филтрите не бива да се поставят директно на 
аксесоара за глава.

• Използвайте само филтри Sundström.
• Потребителят трябва да внимава да не обърка 

маркировките на филтъра със стандарти, 
различни от EN 12941 и EN 12942 с класифика-
цията на вентилаторния блок SR 500, когато се 
използва с този филтър.

2. Технически спецификации
Въздушен дебит
По време на нормална експлоатация въздушният 
дебит е поне 175 л/мин, което е препоръчаният от 
производителя минимален дебит (MMDF). 
В режим на усилена работа въздушният дебит е 
240 л/мин. 
Системата за автоматично управление на дебита 
на вентилаторния блок поддържа тези дебити 
постоянни по време на експлоатацията.

Батерии
STD, Стандартна, 14,8 В, 2,2 Ah, lithium-ion.
HD, Тежък режим на работа, 14,8 В, 3,6 Ah, 
lithium-ion.
• Времето за зареждане на стандартната 

батерия е около 1,5 ч.

• Времето за зареждане на батерията за тежък 
режим на работа е около 2 ч.

• Животът на батерията е около 500 пълни 
цикъла на зареждане/разреждане.

• Батерията не бива да се разрежда, преди да е 
заредена.

Време на експлоатация
Времето на експлоатация може да варира според 
температурата и условието на батерията и 
филтрите.
Таблицата по-долу дава очакваното време на 
експлоатация при идеални условия.

STD HD Филтър Въздушен дебит Очаквана

    работа

•  P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 л/мин 8 ч/7 ч*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 л/мин 13 ч/12 ч*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 240 л/мин 8 ч/7 ч*

•  A1BE2K1P3 R 175 л/мин 5 ч/4 ч*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)
 • A1BE2K1P3 R  175 л/мин 8,5 ч/7,5 ч*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)
 • A1BE2K1P3 R  240 л/мин 5 ч/4 ч*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)
*SR 900 + SR 951/SR 952

Живот на продукта
Оборудването има живот от 5 години от датата
на производство. Все пак, имайте предвид, че 
батерията трябва да се зарежда поне веднъж 
годишно.

Обхват на температура и налягане
• Температура на съхранение. Фиг. 3.
• Сервизни условия. Фиг. 4.

3. Употреба
3.1 Разопаковане
Проверете дали оборудването е пълно в съответ-
ствие със списъка на комплекта и се уверете, че 
не е повредено при транспортирането.

3.2 Списък на комплекта 
Фиг. 1.
1. Вентилатор SR 500, без допълнения 
2. Батерия, стандартна
3. Зареждащ агрегат SR 513
4. Колан SR 508
5. P3 R Филтър за частици SR 510, 2 броя
6. Адаптери за филтър SR 511, 2x
7. Предварителни филтри SR 221, 10x
8. Държачи за предварителен филтър SR 512, 2x
9. Дебитомер SR 356
10. Инструкции за потребителя
11. Кърпички за почистване SR 5226
12. Комплект пробки

3.3 Батерия 
Новите батерии трябва да се зареждат, преди да 
се използват за първи път. Вижте 3.5 Сглобяване. 
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3.4 Филтри
Изборът на филтри / комбинирани филтри зависи 
от фактори като вида и концентрацията на замър-
сяващите вещества. Вентилаторният блок може 
да се използва само с филтри за частици или с 
комбинация от филтри за частици и газови 
филтри.
Следните филтри се предлагат за SR 500:
• Филтър за частици P3 R (PAPR-P3), модел 

номер SR 510. Използва се с адаптер. С 
вентилатора се доставят два филтъра. Може 
да се комбинира с газов филтър.

• Филтър за частици P3 R (PAPR-P3), модел 
номер SR 710. Доставя се с винт и няма нужда 
от адаптер. Не може да се комбинира с газов 
филтър.

• Газов филтър A2 (PAPR-A2), модел номер SR 
518. Да се комбинира с филтър за частици.

• Газов филтър ABE1 (PAPR-ABE1), модел номер 
SR 515. Да се комбинира с филтър за частици.

• Газов филтър A1BE2K1 (PAPR-A1BE2K1), модел 
номер SR 597. Да се комбинира с филтър за 
частици. 

• Комбиниран филтър A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R 
(PAPRA1BE2K1-Hg-P3), модел номер SR 599.

Забележка!
• Използваните филтри трябва да са от един и 

същи вид, т. е. два
 P3 R (PAPR-P3) или два A2P3 R (PAPR-P3) и т. 

н.
• При смяна на филтрите и двата филтъра / 

комбинирани филтъра трябва да бъдат 
сменени по едно и също време.

• Винаги трябва да се използва филтър за 
частици - или отделно, или в комбинация с 
газов филтър.

Филтър за частици P3 R (PAPR-P3)
Sundström продава само филтри за частици от 
най-високия клас P3 R (PAPR-P3). За вентилатор 
SR 500 се предлагат два модела, т. е. SR 510 и SR 
710. Филтрите осигуряват защита срещу всички 
видове частици, твърди и течни. SR 510 може да 
се използва отделно или в комбинация с газов 
филтър. SR 710 не може да се комбинира с газов 
филтър. Филтрите за частици могат да се използ-
ват със същия вид държач на предварителен фил-
тър, като използвания с полумаските и целолице-
вите маски на Sundström. В такива случаи 
стандартният държач на предварителния филтър 
на вентилатора не се включва. Вижте 5. Списък на 
частите.

Газови филтри A, B, E, K, Hg
A – защитава срещу органични газове и пари, 
например разтворители, с точка на кипене над 
+65 °C.
B – защитава срещу неорганични газове и пари, 
например хлор, водороден сулфид и 
циановодород.
E – защитава срещу киселинни газове и пари като 
серен диоксид и водороден флуорид.
K – защитава срещу амоняк и определени амини, 
например етилендиамин.
Hg – осигурява защита срещу живачни пари. 
Предупреждение! Максимално време за 
употреба 50 часа.

Газовите филтри трябва винаги да се съчетават с 
филтри за частици P3 R (PAPR-P3). Притиснете 
филтрите един към друг така, че стрелките на 
филтъра за частици да сочи към газовия филтър. 
Фиг. 21.

Комбиниран филтър SR 599, A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,
(PAPR-A1BE2K1-Hg-P3)
Защитава срещу ABEK-P3 R (PAPR-ABEK-P3) 
замърсявания, както са описани по-горе, и в 
допълнение срещу живачни изпарения. Когато се 
използва за защита срещу живачни изпарения, 
периодът на употреба е ограничен до 50 часа.
 
Предварителен филтър
Предварителният филтър защитава основния 
филтър от прекомерно бързо задръстване. 
Поставете в държача за предварителен филтър. 
Държачите за предварителни филтри също така 
защитават основните филтри от повреда при 
използване. 
Забележка! Предварителният филтър може да се 
използва само като предварителен филтър. 
Никога
не може да замени филтъра за частици.

3.5 Сглобяване
a) Батерия
При доставката поставената във вентилаторния 
блок батерия има поставена защитна лента 
върху клемите. Освободете батерията и махнете 
лентата.
• Извадете и заредете батерията. Фиг. 5, 6, 7, 8.
Зарядното устройство извършва зареждането 
автоматично на три етапа. 
Фиг. 9.
1. Оранжев светодиод.
2. Жълт светодиод.
3. Зелен светодиод.
• Когато зареждането е завършено, извадете 

щепсела от контакта, преди да отделите 
батерията от агрегата.

• Поставете батерията обратно в мястото за 
батерията.

 Проверете дали батерията е поставена докрай 
и дали заключването й работи.

Предупреждение!
• Винаги презареждайте батерията, преди да се 

разреди напълно.
• Зарядното устройство може да се използва 

само за зареждане на батериите за SR 500.
• Батерията може да бъде зареждана само с 

оригинално зарядно устройство Sundström.
• Зарядното устройство е предназначено 

единствено за употреба на закрито.
• Зарядното устройство не бива да се покрива, 

докато се използва.
• Зарядното устройство трябва да е защитено от 

влага.
• Никога не съединявайте батерията накъсо.
• Никога не се опитвайте да разглобявате 

батерията.
• Никога не излагайте батерията на открит 

пламък. Има опасност от експлозия/пожар.
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b) Колан
• Сглобете колана. Фиг. 10, 11, 12.
Забележка! Проучете илюстрациите внимателно, 
за да сте сигурни, че коланът няма да бъде 
поставен наопаки или с разменени предна и 
задна част.

c) Дихателен маркуч
Прочетете внимателно инструкциите за 
потребителя, придружаващи аксесоара за глава.

Целолицева маска SR 200:
• Поставете маркуча между целолицевата маска 

SR 200 и вентилаторния блок SR 500. Фиг. 13, 
14, 15.

• Уверете се, че маркучът е здраво закрепен.

Полулицева маска SR 900:
• Поставете маркуча между полулицевата маска 

SR 900 и вентилаторния блок SR 500. Фиг. 16, 
17.

• Уверете се, че маркучът е здраво закрепен.

d) Филтри за частици / комбинирани филтри
По всяко време трябва едновременно да се 
използват два филтъра или комбинирани 
филтъра от един и същи вид.

1.  Филтър за частици SR 510
• Проверете дали уплътненията на гнездото за 

филтъра на вентилаторния блок са на мястото 
си и са в добро състояние. Фиг. 18.

• Поставете филтъра за частици върху адаптера 
за филтъра. Не натискайте върху центъра на 
филтъра – това може да повреди филтърната 
хартия. Фиг. 19.

• • Завийте адаптера в поставката за филтъра, 
докато адаптерът докосне уплътнението. След 
това го завъртете още около 1/8 оборота, за да 
осигурите добро уплътнение. Фиг. 20.

• Поставете един предварителен филтър в 
държача за предварителен филтър. Фиг. 21.

• Натиснете държача за предварителен филтър 
във филтъра за частици.  
Фиг. 22.

2. Филтър за частици SR 710
• Проверете дали уплътненията на гнездото за 

филтъра на вентилаторния блок са на мястото 
си и са в добро състояние. Фиг. 18.

• Завийте филтъра в поставката за филтъра, 
докато адаптерът докосне уплътнението. След 
това го завъртете още около 1/8 оборота, за да 
осигурите добро уплътнение. Фиг. 20.

• Поставете един предварителен филтър в 
държача за предварителен филтър. Фиг. 21.

• Натиснете държача за предварителен филтър 
във филтъра за частици.  
Фиг. 22.

3.  Комбинирани филтри
• Проверете дали уплътненията на гнездото за 

филтъра на вентилаторния блок са на мястото 
си и са в добро състояние. Фиг. 18.

• Поставете филтъра за частици върху газовия 
филтър. Стрелките върху филтъра за частици 
трябва да сочат към газовия филтър. Не 
натискайте върху центъра на филтъра – това 
може да повреди филтърната хартия. Фиг. 19.

• Завийте комбинирания филтър в поставката за 
филтъра, докато докосне уплътнението. След 
това го завъртете още около 1/8 оборота, за да 
осигурите добро уплътнение. Фиг. 24.

• Поставете предварителен филтър в държача 
за предварителен филтър. Фиг. 19.

• Натиснете държача за предварителен филтър 
върху комбинирания филтър. Фиг. 21.

Филтър SR 599 е комбиниран газов филтър и 
филтър за частици, който се завива директно в 
поставката за филтър на вентилатора. Направете 
описаното по-горе.

e) Комплект пробки 
Комплектът пробки се използва за почистване 
или премахване на замърсявания на вентилатор-
ния блок и пречи на прах и вода да влизат в 
корпуса на вентилатора.
Разкачете дихателния маркуч и филтрите и 
монтирайте пробките. Фиг. 42.

3.6 Работа/производителност
Стартиране/изключване
• Стартирайте вентилаторния блок, като 

натиснете еднократно контролния бутон.  
Фиг. 26. 

• Символите на дисплея светват, чува се звуков 
сигнал и вибраторът започва да вибрира.  
Фиг. 27.

• Символът за батерията на дисплея показва 
капацитета на батерията. 

 o Непрекъснато зелено: > 70 % 
 o Мигащо зелено: 50–70 % 
 o Непрекъснато жълто: 20–50 %
 o Мигащо червено: < 20 %
 • Вентилаторният блок започва да работи в 

нормално работно положение (175 л/мин). 
 Превключването между нормално и усилено 

работно положение (240 л/мин) става с 
контролния бутон.

• За да изключите вентилаторния блок, 
задръжте контролния бутон натиснат за около 
две секунди.

Символи на дисплея
Фиг. 28
a) Батерия: Показва капацитета на батерията при 

стартиране и когато капацитетът на батерията 
е намалял. 

b) Малък вентилатор: Светва в зелено по време 
на нормална експлоатация. 

c) По-голям вентилатор: Светва в зелено по 
време на усилена работа. 

d) Предупредителен триъгълник: Светва в 
червено, ако въздушният поток бъде прекъс-
нат или филтрите се задръстят.

Система от предупреждения/сигнали с аларми
•  В случай на препятствия пред въздушния  
 поток
 o Чува се пулсиращ звуков сигнал.
 o Активира се вграденото вибриращо  
  устройство.
 o Червеният предупредителен триъгълник  
  на дисплея започва да мига.
Действие: Незабавно прекъснете работата, на-
пуснете мястото и инспектирайте оборудването.
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•  Ако филтрите за частици се задръстят
o Чува се непрекъснат звуков сигнал в 

продължение на пет секунди.
o Активира се вграденото вибриращо 

устройство за пет секунди.
o Червеният предупредителен триъгълник 

на дисплея започва да мига.
Предупредителният триъгълник мига непрекъс-
нато, а звуковият сигнал и вибраторът се 
повтарят на интервали от 80 секунди.
Действие: Незабавно прекъснете работата, 
напуснете мястото и сменете филтъра.

Забележка! Не се активира сигнал, когато 
газовите филтри се наситят. Погледнете 3.4 
Филтри и предоставените с филтрите инструкции 
за потребителя за подробности относно смяната 
на газовите филтри.

• Ако капацитетът на батерията е по-малък от 
5%
o През интервал от две секунди се повтаря 

звуков сигнал.
o Активира се вграденото вибриращо 

устройство два пъти за по две секунди.
o Символът за батерията на дисплея 

започва да мига в червено.
Символът за батерията мига непрекъснато, а 
другите сигнали се повтарят на интервали от 30 
секунди, докато остане около една минута, преди 
батерията да се изхаби напълно. Тогава 
звуковият сигнал се променя на прекъснат 
сигнал.
Действие: Незабавно прекъснете работата, 
напуснете мястото и сменете/заредете 
батерията.

3.7 Проверка на работата
Тази проверка трябва да се извършва преди 
всяко използване на вентилаторния блок.
Проверка на минималния дебит – MMDF
• Проверете дали вентилаторният блок е цял, 

правилно поставен, щателно почистен и не е 
повреден.

• Стартирайте вентилаторния блок.
• Поставете аксесоара за глава в дебитомера. 

o Полиуретанов дихателен маркуч SR 550 и 
SR 951: Хванете долната част на торбата 
така, че да се затвори плътно около 
дихателния маркуч. 

o  SR 551 гумен и SR 952 полиуретанов 
дихателен маркуч: Хванете долната част 
на торбата така, че да се затвори плътно 
около горната приставка на дихателния 
маркуч. Фиг. 29. 

Забележка! Не трябва да хващате около 
самия гумен маркуч, защото това или ще 
запуши въздушния поток, или ще попречи да 
се постигне правилно уплътнение. 
• Хванете тръбата на дебитомера с другата ръка 

така, че тръбата да сочи вертикално нагоре от 
торбата.  
Фиг. 30.

• Отчетете положението на топчето в тръбата. 
То трябва да се носи наравно или малко над 
горната маркировка на тръбата, (175 л/мин). 
Фиг. 31.

Ако минималният дебит не е постигнат, 
проверете дали
– държите дебитомера изправен,
– плавецът се движи свободно
– торбата е затворена плътно около маркуча.

Проверка на алармите
Оборудването е устроено да показва предупреж-
дение, ако потокът на въздуха е възпрепятстван.
• Предизвикайте спиране на въздушния поток, 

като хванете горната част на торбата или 
затворите изхода на дебитомера.  
Фиг. 32.

• Тогава във вентилаторния блок трябва да се 
включат предупрежденията със звукови и 
светлинни сигнали и вибрации.

• Ако отново се позволи свободно движение на 
въздушния поток, сигналите за аларма спират 
автоматично след 10–15 секунди.

3.8 Слагане на оборудването
След като филтрите са поставени, извършена е 
проверка на работата и средството за глава е 
свързано, можете да сложите оборудването. 
Преди да го сложите, прочетете инструкциите за 
потребителя за средството за глава.
• Вземете вентилаторния блок и регулирайте 

колана така, че вентилаторният блок да бъде 
разположен сигурно и удобно на задната 
страна на кръста ви. Фиг. 33.

• Стартирайте вентилаторния блок.
• Сложете аксесоара за глава.
• Уверете се, че дихателният маркуч минава по 

гърба ви и че не е усукана. Фиг. 33. 
Обърнете внимание, че когато се използва 
целолицева маска, маркучът трябва да минава по 
кръста и нагоре по гърдите. Фиг. 34.
Когато се използва полулицева маска, маркучът 
трябва да минава по гърба и над раменете.
Маркуч SR 951, вж. фиг. 35. Маркуч SR 952, вж. 
фиг. 36.

3.9 Сваляне на оборудването
Напуснете замърсеното място, преди да свалите 
оборудването.
• Свалете аксесоара за глава.
• Изключете вентилаторния блок.
• Освободете колана и махнете вентилаторния 

блок.
Оборудването трябва да бъде почиствано и 
инспектирано след употреба. Вижте 4 
Поддръжка.

4. Поддръжка
Лицето, отговорно за почистването и поддръжка-
та на оборудването, трябва да има подходящо 
обучение и да е добре запознато с този тип 
работа.

4.1 Почистване
За ежедневна поддръжка се препоръчват 
кърпички за почистване SR 5226 на Sundström. 
При по-сериозно почистване и премахване на 
замърсявания, действайте, както следва: 
•  Монтирайте комплекта пробки. Вижте 3.5 e.
•  Използвайте мека четка или гъба, намокрена в 

разтвор на препарат за миене на съдове във 
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вода или подобен такъв.
•  Изплакнете оборудването и го оставете да 

изсъхне.
N.B. Никога не използвайте разтворител за 
почистване.

4.2 Съхранение 
След почистване съхранявайте оборудването на 
сухо и чисто място при стайна температура. 
Избягвайте излагането му на пряка слънчева 
светлина. Дебитомерът може да бъде обърнат с 
вътрешната страна навън и използван като торба 
за съхранение на аксесоара за глава.

4.3 График за поддръжка
Препоръчителни следният график показва мини-
малните процедури по поддръжка, необходими за 
да се осигури постоянното нормално функционал-
но състояние на оборудването. 

 Преди След Ежегодно

 употреба употреба

Визуална инспекция • •
Проверка на работата •  •
Почистване  •
Смяна на уплътненията на вентилатора •

4.4 Резервни части
Винаги използвайте оригинални части на 
Sundström. Не модифицирайте оборудването. Из-
ползването на неоригинални части или извършва-
нето на каквито и да било модификации може да 
намали защитната функция и ще дискредитира 
одобренията, получени от продукта.

4.4.1 За да смените филтрите за 
частици/газовите филтри/комби-
нираните филтри
Сменете филтрите за частици най-късно, когато 
те са задръстени. Вентилаторът отчита кога се 
случва това и предоставя предупреждение както 
е описано в 3.6 под заглавието Работа/производи-
телност. За предпочитане е газовите филтри да се 
сменят в съответствие с предварително опреде-
лен график. Ако не се правят измервания на мяс-
то, газовите филтри трябва да бъдат сменяни вед-
нъж седмично или по-често, ако мирисът или 
вкусът на замърсяващите вещества могат да бъ-
дат усетени в средството за глава.
Имайте предвид, че и двата филтъра / комбинира-
ни филтъра трябва да се сменят по едно и също 
време и трябва да бъдат от един и същи вид и 
клас. Направете следното:
• Изключете вентилаторния блок.
• Развийте филтъра/комбинирания филтър.
• Освободете държача на предварителния 

филтър. Фиг. 37.
• Променете предварителния филтър в неговия 

държач. При необходимост почистете.
• За да освободите филтъра за частици SR 

510 от адаптера, изпълнете следното:

o Хванете филтъра с една ръка.
o Поставете палеца на другата ръка върху 

долната страна на адаптера при полу-
окръжната празнина.  
Фиг. 38.

o След това отделете филтъра. Фиг. 39. 
• За да освободите филтъра за частици SR 

510 от газовия филтър, изпълнете 
следното:
o  Хванете газовия филтър с една ръка.
o Вкарайте монета или някакъв друг плосък 

предмет, например адаптера на филтъра, 
в съединението между филтъра за 
частици и газовия филтър.

o След това отделете филтъра. Фиг. 40.
• Поставете нови филтри / комбинирани филтри. 

Вижте 3.5 d.

4.4.2 За да смените уплътненията
Уплътненията в поставките за филтъра на 
вентилатора предотвратяват всмукването на 
замърсен въздух във вентилатора. Те трябва да 
бъдат сменяни веднъж годишно или по-често, ако 
се открие, че са износени или остарели. 
Направете следното:
• Изключете вентилаторния блок.
• Отвийте филтрите.
• Уплътнението има канал по цялата си дължина 

и се поставя на фланец под резбите в 
поставката за филтъра. Фиг. 41.

• Махнете старото уплътнение.
• Поставете новото уплътнение на фланеца. 

Уверете се, че уплътнението е поставено на 
място напълно.
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5. Списък на частите
Фиг. 2.
Предмет Част Номер за поръчка
№
 1. Качулка SR 561 H06-5012 
 2. Качулка SR 562 H06-5112 
 3. Качулка SR 520 M/L H06-0212 
 3. Качулка SR 520 S/M H06-0312 
 4. Качулка SR 530 H06-0412 
 5. Защитна маска SR 540 H06-0512 
 6. Целолицева маска SR 200,   
  PC визьор  H01-1212 
 6. Целолицева маска SR 200,   
  стъклен визьор  H01-1312 
 7. Полулицева маска SR 900 S H01-3012
 7. Полулицева маска SR 900 M H01-3112
 7. Полулицева маска SR 900 L H01-3212
 8. Заваръчна маска SR 590 H06-4012
 9. Шлем с визьор SR 580   H06-8012
 10.  Заваръчна маска/шлем с визьор
  SR 584/SR 580  H06-8310  
 11. Полиуретанов маркуч SR 550 T01-1216 
 11. Гумен маркуч SR 551 T01-1218
 12. Маркуч SR 951 T01-3003
 13. Двоен маркуч SR 952 R01-3009
 14. Позлатен щит SR 587 R06-0824
 15. Щит 2/3, EN 3 SR 588-1 R06-0825
 15. Щит 2/3, EN 5 SR 588-2 R06-0826 
 16. Дебитомер SR 356 R03-0346 
 17. Диск от стоманена мрежа SR 336 T01-2001
 18. Азбест комплект SR 509 T06-0105
 19. Торба за съхраняване SR 505 T06-0102 
 20. STD Стандартна батерия, 2,2 Ah R06-0108
 21. HD Батерия за тежък режим  
  на работа, 3,6 Ah T06-0101
 21. Зареждащ агрегат SR 513 R06-0103 
 22. Колан SR 508 R06-0101 
 22. Гумен колан SR 504 T06-0104 
 23. Кожен колан SR 503 T06-0103
 24.  Самар SR 552 T06-0116 
 25. Вентилатор SR 500, без  
  допълнения R06-0110 
 26. Уплътнение за вентилаторен блок R06-0107 
 27. Държач на пред-филтър SR 512 R06-0106 
 28. Пред-филтър SR 221 H02-0312 
 29. Филтър за частици P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312 
 30. Адаптер за филтър SR 511 R06-0105 
 31. Държач за предварителен  
  филтър SR 5153 R01-0604
 32. Филтър за частици P3 R, SR 710 H02-1512 
 33. Газов филтър A2, SR 518 H02-7012 
 34. Газов филтър ABE1, SR 515 H02-7112 
 35. Газов филтър A1BE2K1, SR 597 H02-7212 
 36. Комбиниран филтър   
  A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R, SR 599 H02-7312
 37. Покривало за пръски SR 514 T06-0114
 38. Комплект пробки R06-0703

6. Легенда за символите

Символ за рециклиране

Вижте инструкциите за потребителя

Да не се изхвърля с битовите 
отпадъци
Одобрено от СЕ от
INSPEC Certification Services Ltd.

Изолация клас 2

Налягане и температура 
компенсирани

7. Амортизирани продукти
Вентилаторният блок съдържа верига с 
електронни компоненти, малка част от които 
съдържат токсични вещества. Батерията не
 съдържа живак, кадмий или олово и поради тази 
причина не се смята за екологично опасен 
отпадък. Пластмасовите части са маркирани с 
кода за материала. За правилно третиране, 
събиране и рециклиране амортизираните 
вентилатори трябва да бъдат предавани на 
центрове за рециклиране. Свържете се с 
местните власти за информация относно 
местоположението на най-близкия до вас център 
за рециклиране. 
Рециклирайте в съответствие с местните 
наредби. Правилното рециклиране на продуктите 
допринася за ефикасното използване на 
природните ресурси. 

8. Одобрения
• SR 500 в съчетание с лицев щит SR 540, 

заваръчна маска SR 590, шлем с визьор SR 
580, шлем с визьор SR 580 със заваръчна 
маска SR 584, качулки SR 520, SR 530, SR 561 
или SR 562 са одобрени в съответствие с EN 
12941, клас TH3.

• SR 500 в съчетание с целолицева маска SR 
200 или полулицева маска SR 900 е одобрен в 
съответствие с EN 12942, клас TM3.

• SR 500 отговаря на изискванията на EN 
61000-6-3 Емисии и EN 61000-6-2 Висока 
устойчивост, поради което вентилаторът  
отговаря на EMC Директива 2004/108/EC.

• Защитата на входовете на електрониката е 
одобрена в IP класификация IP67 в съответ-
ствие с IEC/EN 60529.

Сертификатът за одобрение тип ЕС е издаден от 
упълномощен орган № 0194. За адреса вж. 
задната корица.

 8. Одобрения
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Ventilátorová jednotka SR 500CS

1. Všeobecné informace
2. Technické údaje
3. Použití
4. Údržba
5. Seznam dílů
6. Legenda k symbolům
7. Opotřebované produkty
8. Certifikace

1. Všeobecné informace
Přístroj SR 500 je bateriemi poháněná ventilátorová 
jednotka, která je spolu s filtry a ochranou hlavy 
zahrnuta mezi systémy Sundström na ochranu 
dýchacích cest s využitím ventilátoru v souladu s 
normou EN 12941 nebo EN 12942 a v systému 
Sundström Powered Air Purifying Respirator (PAPR) v 
souladu s normou AS/NZS 1716:2012.
Před použitím si důkladně prostudujte tento návod k 
použití a také návod k filtru a ochraně hlavy.
Ventilátorovou jednotku je potřeba vybavit filtry a 
filtrovaný vzduch se přivádí přes dýchací hadici do 
ochrany hlavy.
Následně vytvářený tlak, který je vyšší než atmosférický 
tlak, brání průniku znečišťujících látek z okolního 
prostředí do ochrany hlavy.
Použití respirátoru musí být vždy součástí programu 
ochrany dýchacích cest. Informace naleznete v normě 
EN 529:2005 nebo AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Informace obsažené v této normě zdůrazňují důležité 
aspekty programu ochrany dýchacích cest, nenahrazují 
však národní či místní předpisy.
Pokud si nejste jisti výběrem a péčí o zařízení, obraťte 
se na svého nadřízeného nebo kontaktujte prodejce. 
Můžete také kontaktovat technické oddělení 
společnosti Sundström Safety AB.

1.1 Použití
Přístroj SR 500 lze použít jako alternativu k filtračním 
respirátorům ve všech situacích, ve kterých je 
doporučeno jejich použití. Konkrétně to platí pro těžkou 
nebo dlouhodobou práci nebo práci v teple.
Při výběru filtrů a ochrany hlavy je třeba vzít v potaz 
mimo jiné následující faktory:
• Možný výskyt výbušného prostředí
•  Druhy znečišťujících látek
• Koncentrace
• Intenzita práce
• Dodatečné požadavky na ochranu k zařízení na 

ochranu dýchacích cest
Analýza rizik by měla být provedena osobou s 
odpovídajícím školením a s odpovídajícími 
zkušenostmi.

1.2 Popis systému 
Ventilátorová jednotka
Charakteristiky přístroje SR 500 jsou následující:
• Provozní doba až 13 hodin.
• Lithium-iontová baterie, která vydrží alespoň 500 

nabíjecích cyklů.
• Stejný ovládací prvek je použit ke spuštění, zastavení 

a výběru provozního stavu.
• Displej s jasnými symboly.

• Vyvolá vibrační alarm a zvukové a světelné signály, 
když se vyskytne překážka v průtoku vzduchu.

• Součástí výbavy je automatické řízení průtoku 
vzduchu s kompenzací tlaku a teploty vzduchu. 

• Určen k použití se dvěma filtry / kombinovanými 
filtry.

• Lze použít společně s kuklou, obličejovým štítem, 
svařovacím štítem, polomaska, přilbou s celoobliče-
jovou maskou s obličejovým štítem nebo se 
svařovacím štítem společně s přilbou s obličejovým 
štítem.

Filtry 
Viz část 3.4
   
Dýchací hadice
Dýchací hadice není součástí jednotky s ventilátorem, 
ale je dodávána s odpovídající ochranou hlavy.
Dýchací trubice pro polomasku a celoobličejovou 
masku se prodává samostatně. 

Ochrana hlavy
Volba ochrany hlavy závisí na pracovním prostředí, 
intenzitě práce a požadovaném faktoru ochrany. Pro 
přístroj SR 500 jsou k dispozici následující ochrany 
hlavy:
• Kukla třídy TH3, číslo modelu SR 520.
• Kukla třídy TH3, číslo modelu SR 530.
• Kukla třídy TH3, číslo modelu SR 561.
• Kukla třídy TH3, číslo modelu SR 562.
• Kukla třídy TH3, číslo modelu SR 540.
• Svařovací štít třídy TH3, číslo modelu SR 590.
• Celoobličejová maska třídy TM3, číslo modelu  

SR 200.
• Polomaska třídy TM3, číslo modelu SR 900.
• Kukla třídy TH3 s obličejovým štítem, číslo modelu 

SR 580.
• Svařovací štít třídy TH3 společně s přilbou s 

obličejovým štítem, číslo modelu SR 584/SR 580.
• Pozlacený štít třídy TH3 společně s přilbou s 

obličejovým štítem, číslo modelu SR 587/SR 580. 
• 2/3 štít třídy TH3, EN 3 společně s přilbou s 

obličejovým štítem, číslo modelu SR 588-1/SR 580. 
• 2/3 štít třídy TH3, EN 5 společně s přilbou s 

obličejovým štítem, číslo modelu SR 588-2/SR 580.

1.3 Varování/ Omezení
Varování
Zařízení nesmí být použito
•  Ve vypnutém stavu. V takovéto nestandardní situaci 

může v ochraně hlavy dojít k rychlému nashromáž-
dění oxidu uhličitého a vyčerpání kyslíku, a 
nedochází k žádné ochraně.

• Jestliže v okolním vzduchu není normální obsah 
kyslíku.

• Pokud se jedná o neznámé znečišťující látky.
• V prostředí bezprostředně ohrožujícím život a zdraví 

(IDLH).
• S kyslíkem nebo kyslíkem obohaceným vzduchem.
• Pokud vám dělá potíže dýchání.
• Jestliže cítíte, čichem nebo v ústech, znečišťující 

látky.
• Při závratích, nevolnosti, nebo jiných obtížích.
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Omezení
• Přístroj SR 500 musí být vždy použit se dvěma filtry 

jemných částic, nebo se dvěma kombinovanými 
filtry, nebo s kombinací dvou plynových filtrů 
stejného typu a dvou částicových filtrů. 

• Pokud je uživatel vystaven vysoké pracovní zátěži, 
může v ochraně hlavy při nádechu vzniknout 
částečné vakuum, při kterém může dojít k 
netěsnostem.

• Pokud je zařízení používáno v prostředí se silným 
větrem, může být ochranný faktor snížen.

• Uvědomte si, že dýchací hadice se může zauzlit a 
zachytit o nějaký předmět ve vaší blízkosti.

• Nikdy zařízení nezdvihejte nebo nepřenášejte za 
dýchací hadici.

• Filtry nesmí být připevněny přímo k ochraně hlavy.
• Používejte výhradně filtry Sundström.
• Uživatel by při použití tohoto filtru neměl zaměnit 

značky na filtru dle norem EN 12941 a EN 12942 s 
klasifikací ventilátorové jednotky SR 500.

2. Technické údaje
Průtok vzduchu
Při běžném provozu je průtok vzduchu minimálně 175 l/
min, což je výrobcem doporučený minimální průtok. 
Při provozu se zvýšeným výkonem je průtok 240 l/min. 
Automatický systém řízení průtoku jednotky s 
ventilátorem udržuje při provozu tyto průtoky na 
konstantních hodnotách.

Baterie
STD, Standard, 14,8 V, 2,2 Ah, lithium-iontová.
HD, Vysoká zátěž, 14,8 V, 3,6 Ah, lithium-iontová.
• Doba nabíjení baterie STD je přibližně 1,5 hodiny.
• Doba nabíjení baterie HD je přibližně 2 hodiny.
• Životnost je přibližně 500 plných nabíjecích cyklů.
• Baterii není před nabíjením třeba vybíjet.

Provozní doby
Provozní doby se mohou lišit v závislosti na teplotě a 
stavu baterie a filtrů.
Níže uvedená tabulka uvádí předpokládané provozní 
doby za ideálních podmínek.

STD      HD    Filtr                       Průtok vzduchu Předpokládaná

    provozní doba

•  P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 8 h/7 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 13 h/12 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 240 l/min 8 h/7 h*

•  A1BE2K1P3 R 175 l/min 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  175 l/min 8,5 h/ 7,5 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  240 l/min 5 h/ 4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

*SR 900 + SR 951/SR 952

Skladovatelnost
Zařízení má dobu skladovatelnosti 5 let od data
výroby. Nicméně baterii je potřeba alespoň jednou 
ročně nabít.

Rozsah tlaku a teploty
• Skladovací teplota. Obr. 3.
• Pracovní podmínky. Obr. 4.

3. Použití

3.1 Rozbalení
Zkontrolujte podle balicího listu, zda je zařízení 
kompletní a zda při přepravě nedošlo k nějakému 
poškození.

3.2 Balicí list 
Obr. 1.
1. Ventilátor SR 500, holý 
2. Baterie, STD
3. Nabíječka SR 513
4. Opasek SR 508
5. P3 R Částicový filtr SR 510, 2x
6. Adaptéry filtru SR 511, 2x
7. Předfiltry SR 221, 10x
8. Držáky předfiltru SR 512, 2x
9. Průtokoměr SR 356
10. Návod k použití
11. Čisticí hadřík SR 5226
12. Zátky

3.3 Baterie 
Nové baterie musí být před prvním použitím nabity. Viz 
část 3.5 Montáž. 

3.4 Filtry
Volba filtrů nebo kombinovaných filtrů závisí na 
faktorech, jako je typ a koncentrace znečisťujících látek. 
Ventilátorová jednotka může být použita pouze s filtry 
jemných částic nebo s kombinací filtrů jemných částic a 
plynových filtrů.
Pro přístroj SR 500 jsou k dispozici následující filtry:
• Filtr jemných částic P3 R (PAPR-P3), číslo modelu 

SR 510. Používá se s adaptérem. S ventilátorem jsou 
dodávány dva filtry. Lze kombinovat s plynovým 
filtrem.

• Filtr jemných částic P3 R (PAPR-P3), číslo modelu 
SR 710. Je opatřen závitem a není třeba žádný 
adaptér. Nelze kombinovat s plynovým filtrem.

• Plynový filtr A2 (PAPR-A2), číslo modelu SR 518. Má 
být použit s filtrem jemných částic.

• Plynový filtr ABE1 (PAPR-ABE1), číslo modelu SR 
515. Má být použit s filtrem jemných částic.

• Plynový filtr A1BE2K1 (PAPR-A1BE2K1), číslo modelu 
SR 597. Má být použit s filtrem jemných částic. 

• Kombinovaný filtr A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R (PAPRA1BE2K-
1-Hg-P3), číslo modelu SR 599.

Poznámka:
• Použité filtry musí být stejného typu, tj. dva
 P3 R (PAPR-P3) nebo dva A2P3 R (PAPR-P3) atd.
• Při výměně filtrů musí být filtry a kombinované filtry 

vyměněny současně.
• Filtr jemných částic musí být použit vždy – samostat-

ně nebo v kombinaci s plynovým filtrem.

Částicový filtr P3 R (PAPR-P3)
Společnost Sundström prodává pouze částicové filtry 
nejvyšší třídy P3 R (PAPR-P3). Dva modely jsou k 
dispozici pro ventilátor SR 500, tj. SR 510 a SR 710. 
Filtry poskytují ochranu proti všem typům částic, 
pevným i kapalným. Filtr SR 510 lze použít samostatně 
nebo v kombinaci s plynovým filtrem. Filtr SR 710 nelze 
kombinovat s plynovým filtrem. Částicové filtry lze 
použít se stejným držákem předfiltru jako filtr použitý v 
polomasce nebo celoobličejové masce Sundström.  
V těchto případech není standardní držák předfiltru 
ventilátoru součástí dodávky. Viz část 5. Seznam dílů.
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Plynové filtry A, B, E, K, Hg
Filtr typu A chrání proti organickým plynům a výparům, 
např. rozpouštědla s bodem varu vyšším než +65 °C.
Filtr typu B chrání proti anorganickým plynům a 
výparům, např. chlór, sirovodík a kyanovodík.
Filtr typu E chrání proti kyselým plynům a výparům, 
jako jsou například kysličník siřičitý a fluorovodík.
Filtr typu K chrání proti čpavku a určitým aminům, např. 
etylenediamin.
Typ Hg poskytuje ochranu proti rtuťovým výparům. 
Varování! Maximální doba použití je 50 hodin.

Plynové filtry musí být vždy použity s filtry jemných 
částic P3 R (PAPR-P3). Stiskněte filtry k sobě tak, aby 
šipky na částicovém filtru směřovaly k plynovému filtru. 
Obr. 21.

Kombinovaný filtr SR 599, A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,
(PAPR-A1BE2K1-Hg-P3)
Chrání proti znečišťujícím látkám ABEK-P3 R 
(PAPR-ABEK-P3) dle výše uvedeného popisu a navíc 
proti výparům rtuti. Při použití proti výparům rtuti je 
doba použití omezena na 50 hodin.
 
Předfiltr
Předfiltr chrání hlavní filtr proti příliš rychlému ucpání. 
Vložte do držáku předfiltru. Držáky předfiltrů také 
chrání hlavní filtry před poškozením při manipulaci. 
Poznámka: Předfiltr může sloužit pouze jako předfiltr. 
Nikdy nemůže
nahradit filtr jemných částic.

3.5 Kompletace
a) Baterie
Při dodání jsou póly baterie umístěné ve ventilátorové 
jednotce zalepeny ochrannou páskou. Vyjměte baterii a 
odstraňte ochrannou pásku.
• Vyjměte a nabijte baterii. Obr. 5, 6, 7, 8.
Nabíječka provádí nabíjení automaticky ve třech fázích. 
Obr. 9.
1. Oranžová kontrolka LED.
2. Žlutá kontrolka LED.
3. Zelená kontrolka LED.

• Po dokončení nabíjení, než odpojíte baterii od 
nabíječky, vytáhněte zástrčku ze zásuvky.

• Zatlačte baterii zpět do prostoru pro baterii.
 Zkontrolujte, zda byla baterie zatlačena co nejdále a 

zda je zajištěna pojistkou.

Varování!
• Baterii vždy nabíjejte před tím, než dojde k jeho 

úplnému vybití.
• Nabíječka může být používána pouze k nabíjení 

baterií zařízení SR 500.
• Baterie může být nabíjena pouze originální 

nabíječkou od společnosti Sundström.
• Nabíječka je určena pouze pro použití ve vnitřních 

prostorách.
• Během provozu nesmí být nabíječka zakrývána.
• Nabíječka musí být chráněna proti vlhkosti.
• Baterii nikdy nezkratujte.
• Baterii nikdy nerozebírejte.
• Baterii nikdy nevystavujte otevřenému ohni. Mohlo 

by dojít k výbuchu nebo požáru.

b) Opasek
• Sestavte opasek. Obr. 10, 11, 12.
Poznámka: Pozorně si prostudujte obrázky, aby 
nedošlo k tomu, že opasek bude naruby nebo 
obráceně.

c) Dýchací hadice
Přečtěte si pozorně návod k použití dodávaný s 
ochranou hlavy.

Celoobličejová maska SR 200:
• Zapojte hadici mezi celoobličejovou masku SR 200 a 

ventilátorovou jednotku SR 500. Obr. 13, 14, 15.
• Zkontrolujte, zda je hadice pevně připojena.

Polomaska SR 900:
• Zapojte hadici mezi polomasku SR 900 a 

ventilátorovou jednotku SR 500. Obr. 16, 17.
• Zkontrolujte, zda je hadice pevně připojena.

d) Filtry jemných částic / kombinované filtry
Současně mohou být použity vždy pouze dva filtry 
nebo kombinované filtry stejného typu a třídy.

1.  Filtr jemných částic SR 510
• Zkontrolujte, zda se v uchycení filtru ve ventilátorové 

jednotce nachází těsnění a zda jsou v dobrém stavu. 
Obr. 18.

• Nasaďte filtr jemných částic na adaptér filtru. 
Netlačte na střední část filtru – mohlo by dojít k 
poškození filtračního papíru. Obr. 19.

• Zašroubujte adaptér do uchycení filtru tak daleko, 
aby byl v kontaktu s těsněním. Poté s ním otočte 
ještě přibližně o 1/8 otáčky, aby došlo k dobrému 
utěsnění. Obr. 20.

• Vložte jeden předfiltr do držáku předfiltru. Obr. 21
• Natlačte držák předfiltru na filtr jemných částic.  

Obr. 22.

2. Filtr jemných částic SR 710
• Zkontrolujte, zda se v uchycení filtru ve ventilátorové 

jednotce nachází těsnění a zda jsou v dobrém stavu. 
Obr. 18.

• Zašroubujte filtr do uchycení filtru tak daleko, aby byl 
adaptér v kontaktu s těsněním. Poté s ním otočte 
ještě přibližně o 1/8 otáčky, aby došlo k dobrému 
utěsnění. Obr. 20.

• Vložte jeden předfiltr do držáku předfiltru. Obr. 21.
• Natlačte držák předfiltru na filtr jemných částic.  

Obr. 22.

3.  Kombinované filtry
• Zkontrolujte, zda se v uchycení filtru ve ventilátorové 

jednotce nachází těsnění a zda jsou v dobrém stavu. 
Obr. 18.

• Nasaďte filtr jemných částic na plynový filtr. Šipky na 
filtru jemných částic musí ukazovat směrem na 
plynový filtr. Netlačte na střední část filtru – mohlo by 
dojít k poškození filtračního papíru. Obr. 19.

• Zašroubujte kombinovaný filtr do uchycení filtru tak 
daleko, aby byl v kontaktu s těsněním. Poté s ním 
otočte ještě přibližně o 1/8 otáčky, aby došlo k 
dobrému utěsnění. Obr. 24.

• Vložte předfiltr do držáku předfiltru. Obr. 21.
• Natlačte držák předfiltru na kombinovaný filtr.  

Obr. 25.
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Filtr SR 599 je kombinovaný plynový filtr a filtr jemných 
částic a je našroubován přímo do uchycení filtru na 
ventilátoru. Postupujte podle výše uvedeného popisu.

e) Zátky
Zátky se používají při čištění nebo dekontaminaci 
ventilátorové jednotky a zabraňují vniknutí nečistot a 
vody do pouzdra ventilátoru.
Odpojte dýchací hadici a filtry, a nainstalujte zátky. Obr. 
42.

3.6 Provoz/výkon
Start/Vypnutí
• Zapněte ventilátor stisknutím ovládacího tlačítka. 

Obr. 26. 
• Rozsvítí se symboly na displeji a začne znít zvukový 

signál a aktivuje se vibrační zařízení. Obr. 27.
• Symbol baterie na displeji indikuje kapacitu baterie. 
 o Svítí zeleně: > 70 % 
 o Bliká zeleně: 50–70 % 
 o Svítí žlutě: 20–50 %
 o Bliká červeně: < 20 %
 • Ventilátor se nastartuje v normálním provozním stavu 

(175 l/min). 
 Pomocí ovládacího tlačítka můžete přepínat mezi 

normálním stavem a provozním stavem se zvýšeným 
výkonem (240 l/min).

• Ventilátorovou jednotku vypnete podržením 
stisknutého ovládacího tlačítka po dobu přibližně 
dvou sekund.

Symboly na displeji
Obr. 26
a) Baterie: Označuje kapacitu baterie na začátku a 

když je kapacita nedostatečná. 
b) Malý ventilátor: Během normálního provozu svítí 

zeleně. 
c) Větší ventilátor: Svítí zeleně při provozu v režimu se 

zvýšeným výkonem. 
d) Výstražný trojúhelník: Svítí červeně, když dojde k 

přerušení průtoku vzduchu nebo k zanesení filtrů.

Výstražný systém/signály alarmu
•  V případě překážky v průtoku vzduchu
 o Začne znít pulzující zvukový signál.
 o Dojde k aktivaci vestavěného vibračního  
  zařízení.
 o Rozbliká se červený výstražný trojúhelník.
Akce: Okamžitě přerušte práci, opusťte pracovní 
prostor a zkontrolujte zařízení.

•  V případě zanesení částicových filtrů
o Na dobu pěti sekund se rozezní nepřerušovaný 

zvukový signál.
o Na dobu pěti sekund dojde k aktivaci 

vestavěného vibračního zařízení.
o Rozbliká se červený výstražný trojúhelník.

Výstražný trojúhelník bude blikat nepřetržitě, zatímco 
zvukové signály a vibrace budou opakovány v 
80sekundových intervalech.

Akce: Okamžitě přerušte práci, opusťte pracovní 
prostor a vyměňte filtr.

Poznámka: Když je nasycen plynový filtr, není 
aktivován žádný signál. Podrobnosti o výměně 
plynových filtrů naleznete v odstavci 3.4 Filtry a v 
návodu k použití dodávaném spolu s filtry.

• Pokud kapacita baterie klesne pod 5 %
o V intervalech dvou sekund bude dvakrát 

opakován zvukový signál.
o V intervalech dvou sekund bude dvakrát 

aktivováno vestavěné vibrační zařízení.
o Symbol baterie na displeji bliká červeně.

Symbol baterie bude blikat nepřetržitě, zatímco ostatní 
signály jsou opakovány v 30sekundových intervalech, 
dokud nezbývá přibližně jedna minuta do úplného vybití 
baterie. Zvukový signál se poté změní na přerušovaný 
signál.
Akce: Okamžitě přerušte práci, opusťte pracovní 
prostor a vyměňte nebo nabijte baterii.

3.7 Kontrola funkčnosti
Kontrola funkčnosti by se měla provádět před každým 
použitím ventilátorové jednotky.
Kontrola minimálního průtoku – MMDF
• Zkontrolujte, zda je ventilátorová jednotka kompletní, 

správně nasazená, důkladně vyčištěná a 
nepoškozená.

• Spusťte ventilátorovou jednotku.
• Umístěte ochranu hlavy do průtokoměru. 

o Polyuretanová dýchací hadice SR 550 a PU 
dýchací hadice SR 951: Uchopte spodní část 
vaku a utěsněte ho okolo dýchací hadice. 

o  Gumová dýchací hadice SR 551 a PU dýchací 
hadice SR 952: Uchopte spodní část vaku a 
utěsněte ho okolo horního uchycení dýchací 
hadice. Obr. 29. 

Poznámka: Nesmíte uchopit pouze samotnou 
pryžovou hadici, protože by mohlo dojít k 
zabránění průtoku vzduchu nebo k nedostatečné-
mu utěsnění. 
• Druhou rukou uchopte trubici průtokoměru a držte ji 

tak, aby směřovala nahoru z vaku ven. Obr. 30.
• Odečtěte polohu kuličky v trubici. Měla by se 

vznášet v rovině s horní značkou na trubici nebo 
těsně nad ní (175 l/min). Obr. 31.

Pokud není dosaženo minimálního průtoku, 
zkontrolujte následující body:
– průtokoměr je umístěn svisle,
– kulička se volně pohybuje,
– vak je okolo hadice dobře utěsněn.

Kontrola alarmů
Zařízení je navrženo tak, aby v případě zablokovaného 
průtoku vzduchu vydalo varovný signál.
• Vyvolejte zablokování průtoku vzduchu stisknutím 

horní části vaku nebo uzavřením vývodu průtokomě-
ru. Obr. 32.

• Ventilátorová jednotka by poté měla spustit zvukový 
alarm, světelné signály a vibrace.

• Pokud je průtok vzduchu opět obnoven, signály 
alarmu po 10–15 sekundách automaticky ustanou.

3.8 Nasazení zařízení
Po nasazení filtrů a kontrole výkonu a připojení ochrany 
hlavy je možné přístroj nasadit. Viz také návod k použití 
k příslušné ochraně hlavy.
• Nasaďte ventilátorovou jednotku a seřiďte opasek 

tak, aby byla ventilátorová jednotka pevně a 
pohodlně zajištěna vzadu na pasu. Obr. 33.

• Spusťte ventilátorovou jednotku.
• Nasaďte si ochranu hlavy.
• Ujistěte se, že je dýchací hadice vedena po vašich 

zádech a není překroucená. Obr. 33. 
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Pamatujte, že při použití celoobličejové masky by měla 
hadice vést okolo pasu a vzhůru přes hrudník. Obr. 34.
Při použití polomasky by hadice měla vést podél zad a 
přes ramena.
Hadice SR 951, viz obr. 35. Hadice SR 952, viz obr. 36.

3.9 Sundání zařízení
Před sundáním zařízení opusťte znečištěné pracoviště.
• Sundejte si ochranu hlavy.
• Vypněte ventilátorovou jednotku.
• Uvolněte opasek a odstraňte ventilátorovou 

jednotku.
Po použití musí být zařízení vyčištěno a zkontrolováno. 
Viz část 4 Údržba.

4. Údržba
Pracovníci odpovědní za čištění a údržbu tohoto 
zařízení musí být vyškoleni a dobře seznámeni s tímto 
druhem práce.

4.1 Čištění
Pro každodenní péči jsou doporučeny čisticí hadříky 
Sundström SR 5226. Při důkladnějším čištění nebo 
dekontaminaci postupujte následovně: 
• Sestavte zátky. Viz 3.5 e.
• Použijte měkký kartáč nebo houbu navlhčenou v 

roztoku vody a prostředku na mytí nádobí nebo v 
roztoku s podobnými vlastnostmi.

• Zařízení opláchněte a nechte vyschnout.
Poznámka: K čištění nikdy nepoužívejte rozpouštědlo.

4.2 Skladování 
Po vyčištění přístroj uchovávejte na suchém a čistém
místě při pokojové teplotě. Chraňte před přímým sluneč-
ním svitem. Průtokoměr lze otočit naruby a použít jako 
vak pro ochranu hlavy.

4.3 Plán údržby
Doporučený následující tabulka zobrazuje minimální po-
stupy údržby, které je nutné dodržet, aby byla zajištěna 
neustálá funkčnost výstroje.

 Před Po Každoročně

 použitím použití

Vizuální kontrola • •
Kontrola funkčnosti •  •
Čištění  •
Výměna těsnění ventilátoru  •

4.4 Náhradní díly
Vždy používejte pouze originální díly Sundström. Na 
zařízení neprovádějte úpravy. Použití neoriginálních dílů 
nebo úpravy zařízení mohou snížit účinnost ochranných 
funkcí a zneplatnit schválení vydaná pro tento výrobek.

4.4.1 Výměna filtrů jemných částic/
plynových filtrů/kombinovaných 
filtrů
Filtry pevných částic vyměňujte, když jsou zaneseny. 
Ventilátor pozná, když k tomu dojde a vydá výstrahu dle 
popisu v části 3.6 Provoz/výkon. Plynové filtry by měly 
být nejlépe vyměňovány v souladu s předem určeným 
plánem výměny. Pokud nejsou na pracovišti prováděna 
žádná měření, plynové filtry by měly být vyměňovány 

jednou týdně, nebo v případě, že znečišťující látky jsou 
v ochraně hlavy cítit (čichem nebo chutí v ústech), i 
častěji.
Pamatujte, že oba filtry nebo kombinované filtry musí 
být vyměňovány současně a musí být stejného typu a 
třídy. Postupujte následovně:
• Vypněte ventilátorovou jednotku.
• Odšroubujte filtr/kombinovaný filtr.
• Uvolněte držák předfiltru. Obr. 37.
• Vyměňte předfiltr v držáku. V případě potřeby 

jednotku vyčistěte.
• Při uvolnění filtru jemných částic SR 510 z 

adaptéru postupujte následovně:
o Uchopte filtr jednou rukou.
o Palcem druhé ruky uchopte adaptér zespodu v 

místě polokruhové mezery.  
Obr. 38.

o Poté filtr páčením vyjměte. Obr. 39. 
• Při uvolnění filtru jemných částic SR 510 z 

plynového filtru postupujte následovně:
o  Uchopte plynový filtr jednou rukou.
o Do spoje mezi filtrem jemných částic a 

plynovým filtrem vsuňte minci nebo jiný plochý 
předmět (např. adaptér filtru).

o Poté filtr páčením vyjměte. Obr. 40.
• Nasaďte nové filtry/kombinované filtry. Viz část 3.5 

d.

4.4.2 Výměna těsnění
Těsnění v uchyceních filtrů na ventilátorové jednotce 
brání průniku znečištěného vzduchu do jednotky. Musí 
být měněny jednou ročně, nebo v případě opotřebení či 
zestárnutí i častěji. Postupujte následovně:
• Vypněte ventilátorovou jednotku.
• Vyšroubujte filtry.
• Těsnění má po svém obvodu drážku a je uchyceno 

na přírubě pod závity v uchycení filtru. Obr. 41.
• Odstraňte staré těsnění.
• Zatlačte do příruby nové těsnění. Zkontrolujte, zda je 

těsnění po celém obvodu na svém místě.

5. Seznam dílů

Obr. 2.

Položka Díl Objednávkové číslo

Č.
 1. Kukla SR 561 H06-5012 
 2. Kukla SR 562 H06-5112 
 3. Kukla SR 520 M/L H06-0212 
 3. Kukla SR 520 S/M H06-0312 
 4. Kukla SR 530 H06-0412 
 5. Obličejový štít SR 540 H06-0512 
 6. Celoobličejová maska SR 200 s PC  
  průzorem H01-1212 
 6. Celoobličejová maska SR 200 se  
  skleněným průzorem  H01-1312
 7. Polomaska SR 900 S H01-3012
 7. Polomaska SR 900 M H01-3112
 7. Polomaska SR 900 L H01-3212
 8. Svařovací štít SR 590 H06-4012
 9. Přilba s průzorem SR 580   H06-8012
 10.  Svařovací štít/Přilba s průzorem
  SR 584/SR 580  H06-8310  
 11. PU hadice SR 550 T01-1216 
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 11. Gumová hadice SR 551 T01-1218
 12. Hadice SR 951 T01-3003
 13. Dvojitá hadice SR 952 R01-3009
 14. Pozlacený štít SR 587 R06-0824
 15. 2/3 štít, EN 3 SR 588-1 R06-0825
 15. 2/3 štít, EN 5 SR 588-2 R06-0826 
 16. Průtokoměr SR 356 R03-0346 
 17. Kotouč z ocelové síťoviny SR 336 T01-2001
 18. Azbestová souprava SR 509 T06-0105
 19. Úložný vak SR 505 T06-0102 
 20. Standardní baterie STD, 2,2 Ah R06-0108
 21. Baterie HD, 3,6 Ah T06-0101
 21. Nabíječka SR 513 R06-0103 
 22. Opasek SR 508 R06-0101 
 22. Gumový opasek SR 504 T06-0104 
 23. Kožený opasek SR 503 T06-0103
 24.  Popruhy SR 552 T06-0116 
 25. Ventilátor SR 500, holý R06-0110 
 26. Těsnění ventilátoru R06-0107 
 27. Držák předfiltru SR 512 R06-0106 
 28. Předfiltr SR 221 H02-0312 
 29. Filtr jemných částic P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312 
 30. Adaptér filtru SR 511 R06-0105 
 31. Držák předfiltru SR 5153 R01-0604 
 32. Částicový filtr P3 R, SR 710 H02-1512 
 33. Plynový filtr A2, SR 518 H02-7012 
 34. Plynový filtr ABE1, SR 515 H02-7112 
 35. Plynový filtr A1BE2K1, SR 597 H02-7212 
 36. Kombinovaný filtr A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,   
  SR 599 H02-7312
 37. Kryt proti postříkání SR 514 T06-0114
 38. Zátky R06-0703

6. Legenda k symbolům

Symbol recyklace

Viz Návod k použití

Nevyhazovat do běžného odpadu

Schválení CE vydala společnost
INSPEC Certification Services Ltd.

Izolační třída 2

Kompenzace tlaku a teploty

7. Opotřebované produkty
Ventilátorová jednotka obsahuje obvod s elektronickými 
součástkami, z nichž malá část obsahuje toxické látky. 
Baterie neobsahuje rtuť, kadmium ani olovo a není tudíž 
považován za odpad škodlivý pro životní prostředí. 
Plastové díly jsou označeny kódem materiálu. Aby byl 
zajištěn řádný postup při manipulaci, sběru a recyklaci 
opotřebených ventilátorů, měly by být tyto ventilátory 
odevzdány do recyklačního střediska. Informace o 
umístění nejbližšího recyklačního střediska získáte u 
místních úřadů. 
Při recyklaci postupujte podle místních předpisů. 
Správnou recyklací produktu přispíváte k efektivnímu 
využívání přírodních zdrojů. 

8. Certifikace
• Kombinace SR 500 s obličejovým štítem SR 540, 

svařovacím štítem SR 590, přilbou s průzorem SR 
580, přilbou s průzorem SR 580 se svařovacím 
štítem SR 584, kuklami SR 520, SR 530, SR 561 
nebo SR 562 je schválena podle normy EN 12941, 
třída TH3.

• Jednotka SR 500 v kombinaci s celoobličejovou 
maskou SR 200 nebo s polomaskou SR 900 je 
schválena dle normy EN 12942, třída TM3.

• Přístroj SR 500 vyhovuje požadavkům normy EN 
61000-6-3 (emise) a EN 61000-6-2 (imunita), což 
znamená, že ventilátor vyhovuje Směrnici EMC 
2004/108/EC.

• Ochrana elektroniky proti vniknutí cizích předmětů je 
schválena ve třídě IP67 v souladu s normou IEC/EN 
60529.

Osvědčení ES o schválení typu vydal notifikovaný orgán 
č. 0194. Adresa je uvedena na zadní straně obálky.
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Blæserenhed SR 500DA

1. Generel information
2. Tekniske specifikationer
3. Anvendelse
4. Vedligeholdelse
5. Stykliste
6. Nøgle til symboler
7. Nedslidte produkter
8. Godkendelser

1. Generel information
SR 500 er en batteridrevet blæserenhed, der, sammen 
med filtre og hoveddel, er en del af Sundströms 
ventilatorudstyrede åndedrætsværnssystemer, der 
overholder kravene i henhold til EN 12941 eller EN 
12942, og Sundström Powered Air Purifying Respirator 
(PAPR, eldrevet luftfiltrerende åndedrætsværn), der 
overholder kravene i henhold til AS/NZS 1716:2012.
Før anvendelse skal både denne brugervejledning og 
brugervejledningen til filtret og hoveddelen gennemgås 
omhyggeligt.
Blæserenheden skal udstyres med filtre, og den 
filtrerede luft forsynes gennem en åndedrætsslange til 
hoveddelen.
Det overtryk, der genereres, forhindrer forureningskil-
der fra omgivelserne i at trænge ind i hoveddelen.
Et åndedrætsbeskyttelsesprogram skal altid omfatte 
brug af et åndedrætsværn. For rådgivning, se EN 
529:2005 eller AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Vejledningen i disse standarder fremhæver de vigtige 
aspekter i et åndedrætsbeskyttelsesprogram, men de 
erstatter ikke nationale eller lokale bestemmelser.
Hvis du er usikker på, hvilket udstyr du skal vælge, eller 
hvordan du skal vedligeholde det, skal du konsultere 
din arbejdsleder eller kontakte din forhandler. Du er 
også velkommen til at kontakte den tekniske 
serviceafdeling hos Sundström Safety AB.

1.1 Anvendelse
SR 500 kan anvendes som et alternativ til filterrespira-
torer i alle situationer, hvor disse anbefales. Dette 
gælder især ved arbejde, der er hårdt, varmt eller af 
lang varighed.
Ved valg af filtre og hoveddel skal følgende faktorer 
tages i betragtning:
• Mulig forekomst af eksplosiv atmosfære
•  Forureningskilder
• Koncentrationer
• Arbejdsintensitet
• Beskyttelseskrav ud over åndedrætsværn
Risikoanalysen skal foretages af en person, der har 
tilstrækkelig træning og erfaring inden for området.

1.2  Systembeskrivelse 
Blæserenhed
SR 500 har følgende egenskaber:
• Driftstid på op til 13 timer
• Batteriet er en litium-ion-type, der kan holde til 

mindst 500 opladningscyklusser.
• Samme styring anvendes til start, stop og valg af 

driftsstatus.
• Display med tydelige symboler.

• Udløser en alarm med vibration og lyd-/lyssignaler i 
tilfælde af en blokering i luftstrømmen.

• Udstyret med automatisk luftstrømskontrol med 
kompensering for lufttryk og temperatur. 

• Skal anvendes med to filtre/kombinerede filtre.
• Kan anvendes sammen med en hætte, visir, 

svejseskærm, halvmaske, helmaskehjelm med visir 
eller svejseskærm sammen med hjelm med visir.

Filtre 
Se 3.4
   
Åndedrætsslange
Åndedrætsslangen leveres ikke sammen med 
blæserenheden, men leveres med den relevante 
hoveddel.
Åndedrætsslangen til halvmaske og helmaske købes 
separat. 

Hoveddel
Valget af hoveddel afhænger af arbejdsmiljøet, 
arbejdsintensiteten og den nødvendige beskyttelses-
faktor. Der findes følgende hoveddele til SR 500:
• Hætte i klasse TH3, modelnummer SR 520.
• Hætte i klasse TH3, modelnummer SR 530.
• Hætte i klasse TH3, modelnummer SR 561.
• Hætte i klasse TH3, modelnummer SR 562.
• Visir i klasse TH3, modelnummer SR 540.
• Svejseskærm i klasse TH3, modelnummer SR 590.
• Helmaske i klasse TM3, modelnummer SR 200.
• Halvmaske i klasse TM3, modelnummer SR 900.
• Hjelm med visir i klasse TH3, modelnummer SR 580.
• Svejseskærm i klasse TH3 med hjelm med visir, 

modelnummer SR 584/SR 580.
• Forgyldt skærm i klasse TH3 med hjelm med visir, 

modelnummer SR 587/SR 580. 
• Skærm i klasse TH3 2/3, EN 3 med hjelm med visir, 

modelnummer SR 588-1/SR 580. 
• Skærm i klasse TH3 2/3, EN 5 med hjelm med visir, 

modelnummer SR 588-2/SR 580.

1.3 Advarsler/begrænsninger
Advarsler
Udstyret må ikke anvendes
•  I slukket tilstand. I denne unormale situation kan 

kuldioxid udvikles hurtigt, ilten kan blive fortyndet i 
hoveddelen, og der ydes ingen beskyttelse.

• Hvis den omgivende luft ikke har et normalt 
iltindhold.

• Hvis forureningskilderne er ukendte.
• I miljøer, hvor der er umiddelbar fare for liv og 

helbred (IDLH).
• Med ilt eller iltberiget luft.
• Hvis du oplever, at det er vanskeligt at trække vejret.
• Hvis du kan lugte eller smage forureningskilderne.
• Hvis du oplever svimmelhed, kvalme eller andet 

ubehag.

Begrænsninger
• SR 500 skal altid anvendes med to partikelfiltre eller 

to kombinerede filtre eller en kombination af to 
gasfiltre af samme type og to partikelfiltre. 
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• Hvis brugeren udsættes for en meget høj arbejdsin-
tensitet, kan der opstå et delvist vakuum i hoveddelen 
under indåndingsfasen, som kan medføre risiko for 
lækage med luftindtrængen i hoveddelen.

• Beskyttelsesfaktoren kan blive reduceret, hvis udsty-
ret anvendes i omgivelser med høj vindhastighed.

• Vær opmærksom på, at åndedrætsslangen kan være 
snoet, eller at den kan sidde fast i en eller anden gen-
stand i omgivelserne.

• Udstyret må aldrig løftes eller bæres direkte i 
åndedrætsslangen.

• Filtrene må ikke monteres direkte på hoveddelen.
• Anvend kun filtre fra Sundström.
• Brugeren skal være opmærksom på ikke at forveksle 

markeringerne på et filter med andre standarder end 
EN 12941 og EN 12942 med klassificeringen af SR 
500-blæserenheden, når de anvendes med dette 
filter.

2. Tekniske specifikationer
Luftstrømshastighed
Ved normal drift er luftstrømshastigheden mindst 175 l/
min, hvilket er fabrikantens anbefalede minimumgen-
nemstrømningshastighed eller MMDF. 
Ved optimeret drift er luftstrømshastigheden 240 l/min. 
Blæserenhedens automatiske luftstrømsstyringssystem 
opretholder disse hastigheder konstant gennem 
driftstiden.

Batterier
STD, Standard, 14,8 V, 2,2 Ah, lithium-ion.
HD, Heavy Duty, 14,8 V, 3,6 Ah, lithium-ion.
• Opladningstiden for STD-batteriet er på ca. 1,5 time.
• Opladningstiden for HD-batteriet er på ca. 2 timer.
• Pendlingstiden er ca. 500 hele perioder.
• Batteriet skal ikke aflades, før det oplades.

Driftstider
Driftstiderne kan variere afhængigt af temperaturen og 
batteriets og filtrenes tilstand.
Nedenstående tabel viser de forventede driftstider 
under ideelle forhold.

STD HD Filter Luftstrøms- Forventet

   hastighed drift

•  P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 8 h/7 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 13 h/12 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 240 l/min 8 h/7 h*

•  A1BE2K1P3 R 175 l/min 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  175 l/min 8,5 h/7,5 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  240 l/min 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

*SR 900 + SR 951/SR 952

Holdbarhed
Udstyret har en holdbarhed på fem år fra
fremstillingsdatoen. Bemærk, at batteriet skal oplades 
mindst en gang om året.

Tryk- og temperaturområde
• Opbevaringstemperatur. Fig. 3.
• Driftsbetingelser. Fig. 4.

3. Anvendelse

3.1 Udpakning
Kontroller, at udstyret er komplet som vist på 
pakkelisten, og hold øje med, at det ikke er blevet 
beskadiget under transporten.

3.2 Pakkeliste 
Fig. 1.
1. Blæserenhed SR 500, uden tilbehør 
2. Batteri, STD
3. Batterioplader SR 513
4. Bælte SR 508
5. P3 R Partikelfilter SR 510, 2x
6. Filteradaptere SR 511, 2 stk.
7. Forfiltre SR 221, 10 stk.
8. Forfilterholdere SR 512, 2 stk.
9. Flowmåler SR 356
10. Brugervejledning
11. Rengøringsservietter SR 5226
12. Stiksæt

3.3 Batteri 
Nye batterier skal oplades, før de anvendes første 
gang. Se 3.5 Samling. 

3.4 Filtre
Valg af filtre/kombinerede filtre afhænger af faktorer 
som f.eks. forureningskildernes type og koncentration. 
Blæserenheden kan anvendes kun med partikelfiltre 
eller med en kombination af partikelfiltre og gasfiltre.
Der findes følgende filtre til SR 500:
• Partikelfilter P3 R (PAPR-P3), modelnummer SR 510. 

Anvendes med en adapter. Blæseren leveres med to 
filtre. Kan kombineres med et gasfilter.

• Partikelfilter P3 R (PAPR-P3), modelnummer SR 710. 
Leveres med gevind, og en adapter er ikke 
nødvendig. Kan ikke kombineres med et gasfilter.

• Gasfilter A2 (PAPR-A2), modelnummer SR 518. Skal 
kombineres med et partikelfilter.

• Gasfilter ABE1 (PAPR-ABE1), modelnummer SR 515. 
Skal kombineres med et partikelfilter.

• Gasfilter A1BE2K1 (PAPR-A1BE2K1), modelnummer 
SR 597. Skal kombineres med et partikelfilter. 

• Kombineret filter A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R (PAPRA-
1BE2K1-Hg-P3), modelnummer SR 599.

Bemærk!
• De anvendte filtre skal være af samme type, f.eks. to
 P3 R (PAPR-P3) eller to A2P3 R (PAPR-P3), osv.
• Når der skiftes filter, skal begge filtre/kombinerede 

filtre skiftes samtidig.
• Partikelfiltret skal altid anvendes - enten separat eller 

i kombination med et gasfilter.

Partikelfilter P3 R (PAPR-P3)
Sundström markedsfører kun partikelfiltre af højeste 
klasse P3 R (PAPR-P3). Der findes to modeller til 
blæser SR 500, dvs. SR 510 og SR 710. Filtrene 
beskytter mod alle partikeltyper, både faste og 
flydende. SR 510 kan anvendes separat eller 
kombineret med et gasfilter. SR 710 kan ikke 
kombineres med et gasfilter. Partikelfiltrene kan 
anvendes med samme forfilterholder som den, der 
anvendes til Sundströms halv- og helmasker. I disse 
tilfælde er blæserens standardforfilter ikke inkluderet. 
Se 5. Stykliste.
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Gasfiltre A, B, E, K, Hg
A Beskytter mod organiske gasser og dampe, såsom 
opløsningsmidler, med et kogepunkt på over +65 °C.
B beskytter mod uorganiske gasser og dampe, såsom 
klor, hydrogensulfid og hydrogencyanid.
E beskytter mod syregasser og dampe, såsom svovldi-
oxid og fluorbrinte.
K beskytter mod ammoniak og visse aminer, såsom 
ethylendiamin.
Hg beskytter mod kviksølvdampe. Advarsel! Maksi-
mumtid 50 timer.

Gasfiltrene skal altid kombineres med partikelfilter P3 R 
(PAPR-P3). Tryk filtrene sammen, så pilene på partikelfil-
tret peger mod gasfiltret. Fig. 21.

Kombineret filter SR 599, A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,
(PAPR-A1BE2K1-Hg-P3)
Beskytter mod forurening af ABEK-P3 R (PAPR-
ABEK-P3) som beskrevet ovenfor og derudover også 
mod Hg, kviksølvdampe. Ved anvendelse som beskyt-
telse mod kviksølvdampe er anvendelsesperioden be-
grænset til 50 timer.
 
Forfilter
Forfiltret beskytter hovedfiltret mod for hurtig tilstopning. 
Anbring i forfilterholderen. Forfilterholderne beskytter 
også hovedfiltrene mod håndteringsskader. 
Bemærk! Forfiltret kan kun bruges som forfilter. Det kan 
aldrig erstatte partikelfiltret.

3.5 Samling
a) Batteri
Ved levering er det batteri, der befinder sig i blæseren-
heden, udstyret med beskyttelsestape over polerne. 
Tag batteriet ud, og fjern tapen.
• Fjern og oplad batteriet. Fig. 5, 6, 7, 8.
Opladeren oplader automatisk i tre etaper. 
Fig. 9.
1. Orange LED.
2. Gul LED.
3. Grøn LED.

• Når opladningen er gennemført, trækker du stikket 
ud af stikkontakten, før du tager batteriet ud af 
opladeren.

• Sæt batteriet tilbage i batterirummet.
 Kontrollér, at batteriet er skubbet så langt ind som 

muligt, og at låsen fungerer.

Advarsel!
• Oplad altid batteriet, før det er helt afladet.
• Opladeren må kun bruges til at oplade batterierne til 

SR 500.
• Batteriet må kun oplades med en original Sundström 

oplader.
• Opladeren er kun beregnet til indendørs brug.
• Opladeren må ikke tildækkes, når den er i brug.
• Opladeren skal beskyttes mod fugt.
• Batteriet må aldrig kortsluttes.
• Forsøg aldrig at skille batteriet ad.
• Udsæt aldrig batteriet for åben ild. Der er risiko for 

eksplosion/brand.

b) Bælte
• Saml bæltet. Fig. 10, 11, 12.
Bemærk! Se nøje på illustrationerne for at sikre, at bæl-
tet ikke vender på hovedet eller omvendt.

c) Åndedrætsslange
Læs omhyggeligt den brugervejledning, der medfølger 
hoveddelen.

Helmaske SR 200:
• Saml slangen mellem helmaske SR 200 og blæse-

renhed SR 500. Fig. 13, 14, 15.
• Kontroller, at slangen er fastgjort.

Halvmaske SR 900:
• Saml slangen mellem halvmaske SR 900 og blæse-

renhed SR 500. Fig. 16, 17.
• Kontroller, at slangen er fastgjort.

d) Partikelfiltre/kombinerede filtre
Der skal altid anvendes to filtre eller kombinerede filtre 
af samme type og klasse samtidig.

1.  Partikelfilter SR 510.
• Kontroller, at pakningerne i blæserenhedens filter-

montering er på plads og i god stand. Fig. 18.
• Klik partikelfiltret på filteradapteren. Undgå at trykke 

midt på filtret - det kan beskadige filterpapiret. Fig. 19.
• Skru adapteren så langt ind i filtermonteringen, at 

adapteren berører pakningen. Drej den derefter yder-
ligere ca. 1/8 omgang for at sikre en god tætning.  
Fig. 20.

• Sæt et forfilter i forfilterholderen. Fig. 21.
• Tryk forfilterholderen fast på partikelfiltret. Fig. 22.

2. Partikelfilter SR 710
• Kontroller, at pakningerne i blæserenhedens filter-

montering er på plads og i god stand. Fig. 18.
• Skru filtret så langt ind i filtermonteringen, så adapte-

ren berører pakningen. Drej det derefter yderligere 
ca. 1/8 omgang for at sikre en god tætning. Fig. 20.

• Sæt et forfilter i forfilterholderen. Fig. 21.
• Tryk forfilterholderen fast på partikelfiltret. Fig. 22.

3.  Kombinerede filtre
• Kontroller, at pakningerne i blæserenhedens filter-

montering er på plads og i god stand. Fig. 18.
• Klik partikelfiltret på gasfiltret. Pilene på partikelfiltret 

skal pege mod gasfiltret. Undgå at trykke midt på 
filtret - det kan beskadige filterpapiret. Fig. 19.

• Skru det kombinerede filter ind i filtermonteringen, 
indtil det berører pakningen. Drej det derefter yderli-
gere ca. 1/8 omgang for at sikre en god tætning.  
Fig. 24.

• Sæt et forfilter i forfilterholderen. Fig. 21.
• Tryk forfilterholderen på det kombinerede filter.  

Fig. 25.
Filter SR 599 er et kombineret gasfilter og partikelfilter, 
og det skrues direkte på blæserens filtermontering. 
Fortsæt som beskrevet ovenfor.

e) Stiksæt
Stiksættet anvendes til rengøring eller dekontaminering 
af blæserenheden og forhindrer, at der kommer snavs 
og vand ind i blæserhuset.
Afmonter åndedrætsslangen og filtrene, og monter stik-
kene. Fig. 42.
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3.6 Drift/ydelse
Start/sluk
• Start blæserenheden ved at trykke én gang på 

styreknappen. Fig. 26. 
• Symbolerne på displayet lyser, der lyder et lydsignal 

og vibratoren vibrerer. Fig. 27.
• Batterisymbolet på displayet angiver 

batterikapaciteten. 
 o Lyser grønt: > 70 % 
 o Blinker grønt: 50-70 % 
 o Lyser gult: 20-50 %
 o Blinker rødt: < 20 %
 • Blæserenheden starter i normal driftstatus (175 l/min). 
 Skift mellem normal og optimeret driftstatus (240 l/

min) med styreknappen.
• Hold styreknappen nede i ca. to sekunder for at sluk-

ke for blæserenheden.

Displaysymboler
Fig. 28
a) Batteri: Angiver batterikapaciteten ved start, og når 

batterikapaciteten er lav. 
b) Lille blæser: Lyser med et grønt lys under normal drift. 
c) Større blæser: Lyser med et grønt lys under optimeret 

drift. 
d) Advarselstrekant: Lyser med et rødt lys, hvis luft-

strømmen blokeres, eller hvis filtrene tilstopper.

Advarselssystem/alarmsignaler
•  I tilfælde af tilstopning af luftstrømmen
 o Der lyder et pulserende lydsignal.
 o Den indbyggede vibrator aktiveres.
 o Den røde advarselstrekant på displayet blinker.
Handling: Afbryd straks arbejdet, forlad området, og 
undersøg udstyret.

•  Hvis partikelfiltrene er tilstoppet
o Der lyder et kontinuerligt lydsignal i fem 

sekunder.
o Den indbyggede vibrator aktiveres i fem 

sekunder.
o Den røde advarselstrekant på displayet blinker.

Advarselstrekanten blinker kontinuerligt, hvorimod 
lydsignalet og vibrationen gentages i intervaller på 80 
sekunder.

Handling: Afbryd straks arbejdet, forlad området, og 
undersøg filtret.

Bemærk! Der aktiveres ikke noget signal, når 
gasfiltrene er mættede. For yderligere oplysninger om 
udskiftning af gasfiltrene, se under 3.4 Filtre og i 
brugervejledningen, der leveres sammen med filtrene.

• Hvis batterikapaciteten er lavere end 5 %
o Et lydsignal gentages to gange i intervaller på to 

sekunder.
o Den indbyggede vibrator aktiveres to gange i 

intervaller på to sekunder.
o Batterisymbolet på displayet blinker rødt.

Batterisymbolet blinker kontinuerligt, mens andre 
signaler gentages i intervaller på 30 sekunder, indtil der 
er ca. et minut tilbage, før batteriet er helt afladet. Da 
ændres lydsignalet til et intermitterende signal.
Handling: Afbryd straks arbejdet, forlad området, og 
skift/oplad batteriet.

3.7 Driftstjek
Driftstjekket skal udføres, hver gang blæserenheden 
bruges.
Kontrol af minimumflow - MMDF
• Kontroller, at blæserenheden er hel, korrekt 

monteret, grundigt renset og ubeskadiget.
• Start blæserenheden.
• Anbring hoveddelen i flowmåleren. 

o SR 550 PU-åndedrætsslange og SR 951: Grib 
om den nedre del af posen for at tætne omkring 
åndedrætsslangen. 

o  SR 551-gummiåndedrætsslange og SR 952 
PU-åndedrætsslange: Grib fat om den nedre del 
af posen for at tætne omkring indåndingsslan-
gens øvre aggregat. Fig. 29. 

Bemærk! Du må ikke tage fat om selve gummislan-
gen, da dette enten blokerer for luftstrømmen eller 
forhindrer en fuldstændig tætning. 
• Tag fat i flowmålerens slange med den anden hånd, 

således at røret peger lodret op fra posen. Fig. 30.
• Aflæs kuglens position i røret. Den skal svæve på 

niveau med eller lidt over 175 l/min-markeringen på 
røret. Fig. 31.

Hvis minimumflow ikke opnås, skal du kontrollere, 
at
- flowmåleren holdes opret,
- kuglen bevæger sig frit,
- posen sidder tæt rundt om røret.

Sådan kontrolleres alarmerne
Udstyret er konstrueret til at afgive en advarsel, hvis 
noget blokerer for luftstrømmen.
• Udløs en standsning af luftstrømmen ved at tage fat 

om den øverste del af posen eller ved at lukke for 
udløbet for flowmåleren. Fig. 32.

• Blæserenheden skal derefter starte alarmerne med 
lyd, lyssignaler og vibrationer.

• Hvis luften derefter igen frit kan strømme, stopper 
alarmsignalerne automatisk efter 10-15 sekunder.

3.8 Sådan startes udstyret
Når filtrene er påsat, der er udført et driftstjek, og hoved-
delen er påsat, kan du tage udstyret på. Før du tager det 
på, skal du læse brugervejledningen for hoveddelen.
• Tag blæserenheden på, og juster bæltet, så 

blæserenheden sidder tæt og behageligt bag på 
livet af dig. Fig. 33.

• Start blæserenheden.
• Sæt hoveddelen på.
• Sørg for, at åndedrætsslangen løber langs din ryg, 

og at den ikke er snoet. Fig. 33. 
Bemærk, at når der anvendes en helmaske, skal 
slangen løbe langs din talje og op over brystet. Fig. 34.
Når der anvendes en halvmaske, skal slangen løbe 
langs din ryg og over dine skuldre. 
Se fig. 35 for slange SR 951. Se fig. 36 for slange SR 
952.

3.9 Sådan tages udstyret af
Forlad det forurenede område, før du tager udstyret af.
• Tag hoveddelen af.
• Sluk for blæserenheden.
• Løsn bæltet, og fjern blæseren.
Udstyret skal rengøres og kontrolleres. Se 4 
Vedligeholdelse.
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4. Vedligeholdelse
Vedkommende, som er ansvarlig for rengøring og vedli-
geholdelse af udstyret, skal have egnet træning og være 
fortrolig med arbejdsopgaver af denne art.

4.1 Rengøring
Sundström rengøringsservietter SR 5226, anbefales til 
daglig vedligeholdelse. I forbindelse med grundigere 
rengøring eller dekontaminering er proceduren som 
følger: 
• Monter stiksættet. Se 3.5.e.
• Brug en blød børste eller en svamp, der er fugtet med 
en opløsning af vand og opvaskemiddel eller lignende.
• Skyl udstyret, og lad det tørre.
N.B. Brug aldrig opløsningsmidler til rengøringen.

4.2 Opbevaring 
Efter rengøring skal udstyret opbevares et tørt og rent
sted ved rumtemperatur. Undgå at udsætte det for 
direkte
sollys. Flowmåleren kan vendes med vrangen udad og
kan anvendes som opbevaringspose for hoveddelen.

4.3 Vedligeholdelsesplan
Planen nedenfor angiver det anbefalede minimale 
vedligeholdelsesprocedurer, der er nødvendige for at 
sikre, at udstyret altid fungerer korrekt.

 Før Efter Årlig

 anvendelse anvendelse

Visuel kontrol • •
Kontrol af ydeevne •  •
Rengøring  •
Skift af blæserpakninger  •

4.4 Reservedele
Anvend altid originale reservedele fra Sundström. Ud-
styret må ikke ændres. Anvendelsen af uoriginale dele 
eller nogen form for modifikationer kan reducere den 
beskyttende funktion og vil kompromittere produktets 
godkendelser.

4.4.1 Sådan skiftes partikelfiltre/
gasfiltre/kombinerede filtre
Udskift partikelfiltrene, så snart de tilstoppes. Blæseren 
mærker, når det sker, og giver en advarsel - som beskre-
vet i 3.6 under overskriften Drift/ydelse. Gasfiltrene bør 
skiftes i henhold til en plan, der er fastlagt på forhånd. 
Hvis der ikke foretages målinger på stedet, skal gasfiltre-
ne skiftes en gang om ugen eller oftere, hvis forure-
ningskilderne kan lugtes eller smages i hoveddelen.
Husk, at begge filtre/kombinerede filtre skal skiftes sam-
tidig og skal være af samme type og klasse. Fortsæt 
som følger:
• Sluk for blæserenheden.
• Skru filtret/det kombinerede filter af.
• Løsn forfilterholderen. Fig. 37.
• Skift forfiltret i holderen. Rengør, hvis det er 

nødvendigt.
• For at frigøre partikelfiltret SR 510 fra adapteren, 

fortsætter du som følger:
o Grib fat i filtret med den ene hånd.

o Anbring tommelfingeren på den anden hånd på 
undersiden af adapteren i den halvcirkelformede 
åbning. Fig. 38.

o Vrid derefter filtret ud. Fig. 39. 
• Frigør partikelfiltret SR 510 fra gasfiltret på 

følgende måde:
o  Grib fat i gasfiltret med den ene hånd.
o Sæt en mønt eller en anden flad ting, f.eks. 

filteradapteren, ind i samlingen mellem 
partikel- og gasfiltrene.

o Vrid derefter filtret ud. Fig. 40.
• Sæt nye filtre/kombinerede filtre i. Se 3.5 d.

4.4.2 Sådan skiftes pakningerne
Pakningerne i filtermonteringerne på blæserenheden 
forhindrer, at forurenet luft bliver suget ind i blæserenhe-
den. De skal skiftes en gang om året eller oftere, hvis der 
registreres slid eller ældning. Fortsæt som følger:
• Sluk for blæserenheden.
• Skru filtrene ud.
• Pakningen har en rille hele vejen rundt og monteres 

på en flange under gevindet i filtermonteringen.  
Fig. 41.

• Fjern den gamle pakning.
• Monter den nye pakning på flangen. Kontroller, at 

pakningen sidder rigtigt hele vejen rundt.

5. Stykliste
Fig. 2. 

Vare Del Bestillingsnr.
nr.
 1. Hætte SR 561 H06-5012 
 2. Hætte SR 562 H06-5112 
 3. Hætte SR 520 M/L H06-0212 
 3. Hætte SR 520 S/M H06-0312 
 4. Hætte SR 530 H06-0412 
 5. Ansigtsskærm SR 540 H06-0512 
 6. Helmaske SR 200, PC-visir H01-1212 
 6. Helmaske SR 200, glasvisir  H01-1312
 7. Halvmaske SR 900 S H01-3012
 7. Halvmaske SR 900 M H01-3112
 7. Halvmaske SR 900 L H01-3212 
 8. Svejseskærm SR 590 H06-4012
 9. Hjelm med visir SR 580   H06-8012
 10.  Svejseskærm/hjelm med visir
  SR 584/SR 580  H06-8310  
 11. PU-slange SR 550 T01-1216 
 11. Gummislange SR 551 T01-1218
 12. Slange SR 951 T01-3003
 13. Tvillingeslange SR 952 R01-3009
 14. Forgyldt skærm SR 587 R06-0824
 15. Skærm 2/3, EN 3 SR 588-1 R06-0825
 15. Skærm 2/3, EN 5 SR 588-2 R06-0826 
 16. Flowmåler SR 356 R03-0346 
 17. Rondel i stålnet SR 336 T01-2001
 18. Asbestsæt SR 509 T06-0105
 19. Opbevaringspose SR 505 T06-0102 
 20. STD standardbatteri, 2,2 Ah R06-0108
 21. HD-batteri, 3,6 Ah T06-0101
 21. Batterioplader SR 513 R06-0103 
 22. Bælte SR 508 R06-0101 
 22. Gummibælte SR 504 T06-0104 
 23. Læderbælte SR 503 T06-0103
 24.  Bånd SR 552 T06-0116 
 25. Blæserenhed SR 500, uden tilbehør R06-0110 
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 26. Pakning til blæserenhed R06-0107 
 27. Forfilterholder SR 512 R06-0106 
 28. Forfilter SR 221 H02-0312 
 29. Partikelfilter P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312 
 30. Filteradapter SR 511 R06-0105 
 31. Forfilterholder SR 5153 R01-0604 
 32. Partikelfilter P3 R, SR 710 H02-1512 
 33. Gasfilter A2, SR 518 H02-7012 
 34. Gasfilter ABE1, SR 515 H02-7112 
 35. Gasfilter A1BE2K1, SR 597 H02-7212 
 36. Kombineret filter A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,   
  SR 599 H02-7312
 37. Stænkafskærmning SR 514 T06-0114
 38. Stiksæt R06-0703

6. Symbolnøgle

Genbrugssymbol

Se brugervejledningen

Ikke med husholdningsaffald

CE-godkendt af
INSPEC Certification Services Ltd.

Isoleringsklasse 2

Tryk- og temperaturkompenseret

7. Nedslidte produkter
Blæserenheden indeholder en printplade med elektroni-
ske komponenter, hvoraf en lille del indeholder giftige 
stoffer. Batteriet indeholder ikke kviksølv, kadmium eller 
bly og betragtes derfor ikke som miljøskadeligt affald. 
Plastikdelene er mærket med en materialekode. Af hen-
syn til korrekt håndtering, indsamling og genanvendelse 
skal nedslidte blæsere indleveres på en genbrugsstati-
on.  Kontakt de lokale myndigheder for at få oplysninger 
om placeringen af den nærmeste genbrugsstation. 
Genbruges i overensstemmelse med lokale love og reg-
ler. Korrekt genbrug af produktet bidrager til effektiv 
brug af naturressourcerne. 

8. Godkendelser
• SR 500 kombineret med ansigtsskærm SR 540, 

svejseskærm SR 590, hjelm med visir SR 580, hjelm 
med visir SR 580 med svejseskærm SR 584, hætter 
SR 520, SR 530, SR 561 eller SR 562 er godkendt i 
overensstemmelse med EN 12941, klasse TH3.

• SR 500 kombineret med helmaske SR 200 eller 
halvmaske SR 900 er godkendt i overensstemmelse 
med EN 12942, klasse TM3.

• SR 500 overholder kravene i EN 61000-6-3 
Emission og EN 61000-6-2 Immunitet, hvilket gør, at 
blæseren overholder bestemmelserne i EMC-direktiv 
2004/108/EF.

•  Beskyttelsesgraden er godkendt i IP-klassificering 
IP67 i overensstemmelse med IEC/EN 60529.

EC-typegodkendelsescertifikatet er udstedt af 
godkendende myndighed 0194. Adressen findes på 
bagsiden.
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Gebläse SR 500DE

1. Allgemeine Informationen
2. Technische Spezifikation
3. Anwendung
4. Wartung
5. Teileverzeichnis
6. Zeichenerklärung
7. Verbrauchte Produkte
8. Zulassungen

1. Allgemeine Informationen
Das SR 500 ist ein batteriebetriebenes Gebläse, das zu-
sammen mit Filtern und dem Kopfoberteil ein Bestand-
teil des gebläseunterstützten Atemschutzsystems von 
Sundström gemäß EN 12941 oder EN 12942 und dem 
Atemschutzgebläse (PAPR) von Sundström gemäß AS/
NZS 1716:2012 ist.
Vor Gebrauch sind diese Anleitung und die Gebrauchs-
anleitungen für Filter und Kopfoberteil sorgfältig zu 
studieren.
Das Gebläse wird mit Filtern ausgestattet, und die filt-
rierte Luft wird durch einen Atemschlauch dem Kopfo-
berteil zugeführt.
Der dabei entstehende Überdruck verhindert das Ein-
dringen von Verunreinigungen aus der Umgebung in 
das Kopfoberteil.
Die Verwendung eines Atemschutzgeräts muss Teil ei-
nes Atemschutzprogramms sein. Angaben dazu finden 
Sie in EN 529:2005 oder in AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Die in den genannten Normen enthaltenen Anleitungen 
weisen auf wichtige Aspekte eines Atemschutzpro-
gramms hin, gelten jedoch nicht als Ersatz für nationale 
oder lokale Vorschriften.
Wenn Sie sich bezüglich Auswahl und Handhabung der 
Ausrüstung nicht sicher sind, wenden Sie sich an Ihren 
Vorgesetzten oder an die Verkaufsstelle. Sie können 
auch jederzeit mit dem Technischen Kundendienst von 
Sundström Safety AB in Verbindung treten.

1.1 Verwendungsbereiche
Das Gebläse SR 500 kann als Alternative für Filterrespi-
ratoren in allen Situationen verwendet werden, in denen 
diese empfohlen werden. Dies gilt insbesondere für 
schwere, warme oder langwierige Arbeiten.
Bei der Wahl von Filter und Kopfoberteil sind unter ande-
rem folgende Faktoren zu berücksichtigen:
• Mögliches Vorhandensein einer explosiven 

Umgebung
•  Art der Verunreinigungen
• Konzentrationen
• Arbeitsbelastung
• Zusätzlicher Schutzbedarf neben dem Atemschutz
Die Risikoanalyse ist von einer Person mit entsprechen-
der Ausbildung und Erfahrung in dem jeweiligen Bereich 
durchzuführen.

1.2  Systembeschreibung 
Gebläse
Das SR 500 zeichnet sich durch folgende Eigenschaften 
aus:
• Bis zu 13 Stunden Betriebszeit.
• Die Lithium-Ionen-Batterie kann bis zu 500 mal auf-

geladen werden.

• Start, Stopp und Wahl der Betriebsart erfolgen mit 
ein und derselben Bedientaste.

• Display mit klaren Symbolen.
• Alarm durch Vibration und Signalton/Signalleuchte 

bei Behinderung des Luftstroms.
• Verfügt über automatische Luftstromregelung mit 

integrierter Luftdruck- und emperaturkompensation.
• Muss mit zwei Filtern/Kombinationsfiltern verwendet 

werden.
• Verwendung mit Haube, Visier, Schweißschutzvisier,   

Halbmaske, Vollmaskenhelm mit Visier oder 
Schweißschutzvisier zusammen Helm mit Visier 
möglich.

Filter 
Siehe 3.4.
   
Atemschlauch
Der Atemschlauch ist nicht im Lieferumfang des 
Gebläses enthalten, sondern gehört zum jeweiligen 
Kopfoberteil.
Der Atemschutzschlauch für Halbmaske und Vollmaske 
ist gesondert erhältlich.  

Kopfoberteil
Die Wahl des Kopfoberteils hängt von den Arbeitsbedin-
gungen, den Arbeitsaufgaben und dem vorgeschriebe-
nen Schutzfaktor ab. Folgende Kopfoberteile sind für 
SR 500 erhältlich:
• Haube der Klasse TH3, Modellnummer SR 520.
• Haube der Klasse TH3, Modellnummer SR 530.
• Haube der Klasse TH3, Modellnummer SR 561.
• Haube der Klasse TH3, Modellnummer SR 562.
• Visier der Klasse TH3, Modellnummer SR 540.
• Schweißschutzvisier der Klasse TH3, Modellnummer 

SR 590.
• Vollmaske der Klasse TM3, Modellnummer SR 200.
• Halbmaske der Klasse TM3, Modellnummer SR 900.
• Helm mit Visier der Klasse TH3, Modellnummer SR 

580.
• Schweißschutzvisier der Klasse TH3 zusammen mit 

Helm mit Visier, Modellnummer SR 584/SR 580.
• Vergoldetes Visier der Klasse TH3 zusammen mit 

Helm mit Visier, Modellnummer SR 587/SR 580. 
• Schutzvisier 2/3, EN 3 der Klasse TH3 zusammen mit 

Helm mit Visier, Modellnummer SR 588-1/SR 580. 
• 2/3-Visier der Klasse TH3, EN 5 zusammen mit Helm 

mit Visier, Modellnummer SR 588-2/SR 580.

1.3 Warnungen/Begrenzungen
Warnungen
Die Ausrüstung darf nicht eingesetzt werden
•  wenn das Gebläse ausgeschaltet ist. In dieser unge-

wöhnlichen Situation bietet die Ausrüstung keinen 
Schutz; zudem besteht die Gefahr der raschen An-
sammlung von Kohlendioxid im Kopfoberteil mit an-
schließendem Sauerstoffmangel.

• wenn die Umgebungsluft keinen normalen Sauer-
stoffgehalt aufweist.

• wenn unbekannte Verunreinigungen vorhanden sind.
• in Umgebungen, die unmittelbar lebensgefährlich 
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und gesundheitsschädlich sind (IDLH). 
•  in Atmosphären mit Sauerstoff oder sauerstoffange-

reicherter luft.
• wenn Sie nur schwer atmen können.
• wenn Sie den Geruch oder Geschmack von Verunrei-

nigungen wahrnehmen.
• wenn Sie Schwindelgefühl, Übelkeit oder andere Ar-

ten von Unbehagen empfinden.

Begrenzungen
• Das Gebläse SR 500 ist stets mit zwei Partikelfiltern 

oder zwei Kombinationsfiltern oder eine Kombination 
aus zwei Gasfiltern desselben Typs und zwei 
Partikelfiltern. 

• Bei sehr hoher Arbeitsbelastung kann in der Einat-
mungsphase im Kopfoberteil Unterdruck entstehen, 
so dass Verunreinigungen eindringen können.

• Bei Verwendung der Ausrüstung in Umgebungen mit 
hohen Windgeschwindigkeiten kann sich der Schutz-
faktor verringern.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass sich der Atemschlauch nicht 
an Gegenständen der Umgebung verfängt.

• Die Ausrüstung darf niemals am Atemschlauch ange-
hoben oder getragen werden.

• Die Filter dürfen nicht direkt an das Kopfoberteil an-
geschlossen werden.

• Es dürfen nur Originalfilter von Sundström verwendet 
werden.

• Prüfen Sie sorgfältig die Kennzeichnung der Filter, die 
zusammen mit dem Gebläse zu verwenden sind, und 
achten Sie darauf, nicht die Klassifizierung gemäß EN 
12941 oder EN 12942 mit der Klassifizierung des Ge-
bläses SR 500 nach anderen Standards zu 
verwechseln.

2. Technische Spezifikation
Luftstrom
Bei Normalbetrieb mindestens 175 l/min, was dem vom 
Hersteller empfohlenen Mindeststrom oder MMDF 
entspricht. 
Bei Hochleistungsbetrieb 240 l/min. 
Die automatische Strömungsregelung des Gebläses 
sorgt für konstante Strömung während der gesamten 
Betriebszeit. 

Batterien
STD, Standard, 14,8 V, 2,2 Ah, Lithium-Ionen.
HD, Hochleistung, 14,8 V, 3,6 Ah, Lithium-Ionen.
• Die Ladezeit für die STD-Batterie beträgt ca. 1,5 

Stunden.
• Die Ladezeit für die HD-Batterie beträgt ca. 2 

Stunden
• Die Lebensdauer liegt bei ca. 500 Ladezyklen.
• Die Batterie muss vor dem Aufladen nicht entladen 

werden.

Betriebszeiten
Die Betriebszeiten variieren je nach Temperatur und 
Batterie- bzw. Filterzustand.
In der nachstehenden Tabelle sind die zu erwartenden 
Betriebszeiten unter idealen Bedingungen aufgeführt.

STD  HD Filter Luftstrom Zu erwartende

    Betriebszeit

•  P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 8 h/7 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 13 h/12 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 240 l/min 8 h/7 h*

•  A1BE2K1P3 R 175 l/min 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  175 l/min 8,5 h/7,5 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  240 l/min 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

*SR 900 + SR 951/SR 952

Lagerfähigkeit
Die Lagerfähigkeit der Ausrüstung beträgt 5 Jahre ab
Herstellungsdatum. Beachten Sie jedoch, dass die 
Batterie mindestens einmal im Jahr aufgeladen werden 
muss.

Druck- und Temperaturbereiche
• Lagertemperatur. Abb. 3.
• Betriebsbedingungen. Abb. 4.

3. Anwendung

3.1 Auspacken
Überprüfen Sie die Ausrüstung auf Vollständigkeit 
anhand der Packliste sowie auf eventuelle 
Transportschäden.

3.2 Packliste 
Abb. 1.
1. Gebläse SR 500, nackt 
2. Batterie, STD
3. Batterieladegerät SR 513
4. Gürtel SR 508
5. Partikelfilter P3 R, SR 510, 2x
6. Filteradapter SR 511, 2x
7. Vorfilter SR 221, 10x
8. Vorfilterhalter SR 512, 2x
9. Strömungsmesser SR 356
10. Gebrauchsanleitung
11. Reinigungstuch SR 5226
12. Stöpselsatz

3.3 Batterie 
Neue Batterien müssen vor der ersten Verwendung 
aufgeladen werden. Siehe 3.5 Montage. 

3.4 Filter
Die Wahl von Filtern/Kombinationsfiltern hängt unter an-
derem von der Art der Verunreinigung und der Konzent-
ration ab. Der Gebläse kann entweder nur mit Partikelfil-
tern oder mit einer Kombination von Partikelfiltern und 
Gasfiltern verwendet werden.
Folgende Filter sind für das SR 500 erhältlich:
• Partikelfilter P3 R (PAPR-P3), Modellnummer SR 

510. Wird mit einem Adapter eingesetzt. Das 
Gebläse wird mit zwei Filtern geliefert. Mit einem 
Gasfilter kombinierbar.

• Partikelfilter P3 R (PAPR-P3), Modellnummer SR 710. 
Mit Gewinde versehen, kein Adapter erforderlich. 
Nicht mit einem Gasfilter kombinierbar.

• Gasfilter A2 (PAPR-A2), Modellnummer SR 518. Soll 
mit einem Partikelfilter kombiniert werden.
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• Gasfilter ABE1 (PAPR-ABE1), Modellnummer SR 515. 
Soll mit einem Partikelfilter kombiniert werden.

• Gasfilter A1BE2K1 (PAPR-A1BE2K1), Modellnummer 
SR 597. Soll mit einem Partikelfilter kombiniert 
werden. 

• Kombinationsfilter A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R (PA-
PRA1BE2K1-Hg-P3), Modellummer SR 599.

Wichtig!
• Die verwendeten Filter müssen vom gleichen Typ 

sein, d.h. zwei P3 R (PAPR-P3) oder zwei A2P3 R 
(PAPR-P3), usw.

• Beim Filterwechsel sind beide Filter/Kombinationsfil-
ter gleichzeitig zu ersetzen.

• Ein Partikelfilter ist in jedem Fall zu verwenden 
– entweder separat oder zusammen mit einem 
Gasfilter.

Partikelfilter P3 R (PAPR-P3)
Sundström vertreibt nur Partikelfilter der höchsten Klas-
se P3 R (PAPR-P3). Für das Gebläse SR 500 sind zwei 
Modelle erhältlich: SR 510 und SR 710. Die Filter schüt-
zen vor Partikeln jeder Art, und zwar sowohl vor festen 
als auch vor flüssigen. Der Filter SR 510 kann separat 
verwendet werden oder mit einem Gasfilter kombiniert 
werden. SR 710 kann nicht mit einem Gasfilter kombi-
niert werden. Die Partikelfilter können mit dem gleichen 
Vorfilterhalter wie die Sundström Halb- und Vollmasken 
eingesetzt werden. In diesen Fällen wird der Standard-
vorfilterhalter des Gebläses nicht benutzt. Siehe 5. 
Teileverzeichnis.

Gasfilter A, B, E, K, Hg
A schützt gegen organische Gase und Dämpfe, z.B. Lö-
sungsmittel mit einem Siedepunkt über +65 °C.
B schützt gegen anorganische Gase und Dämpfe, z.B. 
Chlor, Schwefelwasserstoff und Blausäure.
E schützt gegen saure Gase und Dämpfe, z.B. Schwe-
feldioxid und Fluorwasserstoff.
K schützt gegen Ammoniak und gewisse Amine, z.B. 
Äthylendiamin.
Hg schützt gegen Quecksilberdampf. Warnung! Maxi-
male Anwendungszeit 50 Stunden.

Die Gasfilter sind stets mit Partikelfilter P3 R (PAPR-P3) 
zu kombinieren. Die Filter so zusammenpressen, dass 
die Pfeile auf dem Partikelfilter zum Gasfilter hin zeigen. 
Abb. 21.

Kombinationsfilter SR 599, A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,
(PAPR-A1BE2K1-Hg-P3)
Schützt gegen Verunreinigungen wie ABEK-P3 R (PA-
PR-ABEK-P3) gemäß Beschreibung oben und zusätz-
lich gegen Hg, Quecksilberdampf. Bei Verwendung zum 
Schutz gegen Quecksilberdampf ist die maximale An-
wendungszeit auf 50 Stunden begrenzt.
 
Vorfilter
Die Vorfilter schützen den Hauptfilter vor zu schnellem 
Verstopfen. Vorfilter in den Vorfilterhalter einsetzen. Der 
Vorfilterhalter schützt die Hauptfilter auch vor Hand-
habungsschäden. 
Wichtig! Der Vorfilter kann nur als Vorfilter verwendet 
werden. Er kann niemals den Partikelfilter ersetzen.

3.5 Montage
a) Batterie
Die Batterie sitzt bei Lieferung im Gebläse mit durch 
Schutzklebeband abgedeckten Batteriepolen. Nehmen 
Sie die Batterie heraus, und entfernen Sie das 

Schutzklebeband.
• Entfernen Sie die Batterie, und laden Sie sie auf. Abb. 

5, 6, 7, 8.
Das Ladegerät führt den Ladevorgang automatisch in 
drei Phasen durch. 

Abb. 9.

1. Orangefarbene Leuchtdiode.
2. Gelbe Leuchtdiode.
3. Grüne Leuchtdiode.

• Wenn der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen ist, ziehen 
Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose, bevor Sie die 
Batterie vom Ladegerät trennen.

• Schieben Sie die Batterie wieder in das Batteriefach.
 Achten Sie darauf, dass die Batterie bis zum An-

schlag eingeschoben ist und dass ihre Arretierung 
funktioniert.

Warnung!
• Laden Sie die Batterie vor der vollständigen Entla-

dung stets wieder auf.
• Das Ladegerät darf nur zum Aufladen der Batterien 

für das Gebläse SR 500 verwendet werden.
• Die Batterie darf nur mit einem Original-Ladegerät 

von Sundström aufgeladen werden.
• Das Ladegerät ist ausschließlich zur Verwendung im 

Innenbereich von Gebäuden vorgesehen.
• Das Ladegerät darf nicht abgedeckt sein, während 

es in Gebrauch ist.
• Das Ladegerät muss vor Feuchtigkeit geschützt 

werden.
• Schließen Sie niemals die Batterie kurz.
• Versuchen Sie niemals, die Batterie zu zerlegen.
• Setzen Sie die Batterie niemals einer offenen Flamme 

aus. Es besteht Explosions- bzw. Brandgefahr.

b) Gürtel
• Montieren Sie den Gürtel. Abb. 10, 11, 12.
Wichtig! Sehen Sie sich die Abbildung genau an, um zu 
vermeiden, dass der Gürtel verkehrt angebracht wird.

c) Atemschlauch
Lesen Sie die dem Kopfoberteil beiliegende Gebrauchs-
anleitung sorgfältig durch.

Vollmaske SR 200:
• Montieren Sie den Schlauch zwischen der Vollmaske 

SR 200 und dem Gebläse SR 500. Abb. 13, 14, 15.
• Kontrollieren Sie, ob der Schlauch sicher befestigt ist.

Halbmaske SR 900:
• Montieren Sie den Schlauch zwischen der Halbmas-

ke SR 900 und dem Gebläse SR 500. Abb. 16, 17.
• Kontrollieren Sie, dass der Schlauch fest sitzt.

d) Partikelfilter/Kombinationsfilter
Es sind immer zwei Partikelfilter oder zwei Kombinati-
onsfilter desselben Typs und derselben Klasse gleich-
zeitig zu verwenden.

1.  Partikelfilter SR 510
• Prüfen Sie, ob die Dichtungen in der Filterfassung des 

Gebläses richtig sitzen und intakt sind. Abb. 18.
• Drücken Sie den Partikelfilter am Filteradapter an. 

Drücken Sie nicht auf die Filtermitte, um Beschädi-
gung des Filterpapiers zu vermeiden. Abb. 19.
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• Schrauben Sie den Adapter in die Filterfassung ein, 
bis der Adapter an der Dichtung anliegt. Drehen Sie 
ca. 1/8 Umdrehung weiter, um eine gute Abdichtung 
zu gewährleisten. Abb. 20.

• Setzen Sie einen Vorfilter in den Vorfilterhalter ein. 
Abb. 21.

• Drücken Sie den Vorfilterhalter am Partikelfilter an.  
Abb. 22.

2. Partikelfilter SR 710
• Prüfen Sie, ob die Dichtungen in der Filterfassung des 

Gebläses richtig sitzen und intakt sind. Abb. 18.
• Schrauben Sie den Filter in die Filterfassung ein, bis 

der Adapter an der Dichtung anliegt. Drehen Sie ca. 
1/8 Umdrehung weiter, um eine gute Abdichtung zu 
gewährleisten. Abb. 19.

• Setzen Sie einen Vorfilter in den Vorfilterhalter ein. 
Abb. 21.

• Drücken Sie den Vorfilterhalter am Partikelfilter an.  
Abb. 22.

3.  Kombinationsfilter
• Prüfen Sie, ob die Dichtungen in der Filterfassung des 

Gebläses richtig sitzen und intakt sind. Abb. 18.
• Drücken Sie den Partikelfilter am Gasfilter an. Die 

Pfeile auf dem Partikelfilter müssen zum Gasfilter hin 
zeigen. Drücken Sie nicht auf die Filtermitte, um Be-
schädigung des Filterpapiers zu vermeiden. Abb. 19.

• Schrauben Sie den Kombinationsfilter in die Filterfas-
sung ein, bis er an der Dichtung anliegt. Drehen Sie 
ca. 1/8 Umdrehung weiter, um eine gute Abdichtung 
zu gewährleisten. Abb. 24.

• Setzen Sie einen Vorfilter in den Vorfilterhalter ein. 
Abb. 21.

• Drücken Sie den Vorfilterhalter am Kombinationsfilter 
an. Abb. 25.

Der Filter SR 599 ist ein kombinierter Gas- und Partikel-
filter und wird direkt in die Filterhalterung des Gebläses 
geschraubt. Gehen Sie dabei wie oben beschrieben vor.

e) Stöpselsatz
Der Stöpselsatz wird beim Reinigen oder Dekontamini-
eren des Gebläses benutzt, um das Eindringen von 
Wasser oder Schmutz ins Gehäuse zu vermeiden.
Nehmen Sie Atemschlauch und Filter ab und setzen Sie 
die Stöpsel ein. Abb. 42.

3.6 Betrieb/Funktion
Ein- und Ausschalten
• Das Gebläse wird durch einmaliges Betätigen der 

Betriebstaste eingeschaltet. Abb. 26. 
• Die Symbole auf der Anzeige leuchten auf, der Sig-

nalton ertönt und der Vibrator vibriert. Abb. 27.
• Das Batteriesymbol im Display zeigt die Batterieka-

pazität an. 
 o Grün leuchtend: > 70 % 
 o Grün blinkend: 50-70 % 
 o Gelb leuchtend: 20-50 %
 o Rot blinkend: < 20 %
 • Das Gebläse startet in der normalen Betriebsart (175 

l/min). 
 Mit der Betriebstaste können Sie zwischen der nor-

malen Betriebsart und dem Hochleistungsbetrieb 
(240 l/min) wechseln.

• Um das Gebläse auszuschalten, halten Sie die Be-
triebstaste ca. zwei Sekunden lang gedrückt.

Anzeigesymbole
Abb. 28
a) Batterie: Zeigt die Batteriekapazität beim Starten und 

bei geringer Ladekapazität an. 
b) Kleines Gebläse: Leuchtet bei Normalbetrieb grün. 
c) Größeres Gebläse: Leuchtet bei Hochleistungsbe-

trieb grün. 
d) Warndreieck: Leuchtet bei unterbrochenem Luft-

strom oder verstopften Filtern rot auf.

Warnsystem/Alarmsignale
•  Bei Hindernissen im Luftstrom
 o Ein pulsierender Signalton ertönt.
 o Der eingebaute Vibrator wird aktiviert.
 o Das rote Warndreieck in der Anzeige blinkt.
Maßnahme: Die Arbeit sofort unterbrechen, den Be-
reich verlassen und die Ausrüstung prüfen.

•  Bei verstopften Partikelfiltern
o Ein Dauersignalton ertönt 5 Sekunden lang.
o Der eingebaute Vibrator ist 5 Sekunden lang 

aktiviert.
o Das rote Warndreieck in der Anzeige blinkt.

Das Warndreieck blinkt ständig, während das Tonsignal 
und das Vibrationssignal im Abstand von 80 Sekunden 
wiederholt werden.

Maßnahme: Die Arbeit sofort unterbrechen, den Be-
reich verlassen und Filter wechseln.

Wichtig! Wenn die Gasfilter gesättigt sind, wird kein 
Signal aktiviert. Einzelheiten zum Wechsel der 
Gasfilters siehe 3.4 Filter und die dem Filter beiliegende 
Gebrauchsanleitung.

• Wenn die Batterieleistung auf unter 5 % 
abgesunken ist
o Ein Signalton wird zweimal im Abstand von zwei 

Sekunden wiederholt.
o Der eingebaute Vibrator wird zweimal im Ab-

stand von zwei Sekunden aktiviert.
o Das Batteriesymbol auf der Anzeige blinkt rot.

Das Batteriesymbol blinkt ständig, während die anderen 
Signale im Abstand von jeweils 30 Sekunden so lange 
wiederholt werden, bis noch etwa eine Minute bis zur 
vollständigen Entladung der Batterie verbleibt. Der Sig-
nalton ertönt daraufhin diskontinuierlich.
Maßnahme: Die Arbeit sofort unterbrechen, den Be-
reich verlassen und Batterie austauschen/aufladen.

3.7 Funktionsprüfung
Die Funktionsprüfung ist vor jedem Gebrauch des 
Gebläses durchzuführen.
Prüfung der Mindestströmung - MMDF
• Prüfen Sie, ob das Gebläse komplett, richtig 

montiert, gut gereinigt und unbeschädigt ist.
• Schalten Sie das Gebläse ein.
• Platzieren Sie das Kopfoberteil in den 

Strömungsmesser. 
o PU-Atemschlauch SR 550 und PU-Atem-

schlauch SR 951: Fassen Sie den Beutel so 
unten an, dass er um den Atemschlauch 
abdichtet. 

o  Gummi-Atemschlauch SR 551 und PU-Atem-
schlauch SR 952: Fassen Sie den Beutel so 
unten an, dass er um den oberen Anschluss 
des Atemschlauchs abdichtet. Abb. 29. 
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Wichtig! Sie dürfen nicht den Gummischlauch 
selbst anfassen, weil dadurch die Luftströmung 
blockiert würde oder keine richtige Abdichtung 
erzielt würde. 
• Fassen Sie mit Ihrer anderen Hand das Strömungs-

messerrohr so an, dass das Rohr vom Beutel vertikal 
nach oben zeigt. Abb. 30.

• Prüfen Sie die Lage der Kugel im Rohr. Sie muss in 
Höhe der oberen Markierung auf dem Rohr (175 l/
min) oder kurz darüber schweben. Abb. 31.

Falls die Mindestströmung nicht erreicht wird, prü-
fen Sie, ob
- der Strömungsmesser aufrecht gehalten wird,
- sich der Ball frei bewegen kann,
- der Sack um den Schlauch dicht ist.

Prüfung der Alarmsignale
Die Ausrüstung muss warnen, wenn der Luftstrom 
behindert wird.
• Rufen Sie eine Unterbrechung des Luftstroms hervor, 

indem Sie den oberen Teil des Beutels greifen oder 
den Ausgang des Strömungsmessers blockieren.  
Abb. 32.

• Der Gebläse muss nun mittels Signalton, Lichtsignal 
und Vibrationen eine Warnung geben.

• Wenn der Luftstrom ist, werden die Alarmsignale 
nach 10-15 Sekunden automatisch abgeschaltet.

3.8 Anlegen der Ausrüstung
Nach Montage der Filter, Durchführung der Funktions-
prüfung und Anschluss des Kopfoberteils kann die Aus-
rüstung angelegt werden. Lesen Sie vor dem Anlegen 
die Gebrauchsanleitung des Kopfoberteils durch.
• Legen Sie das Gebläse an, und stellen Sie den Gürtel 

so ein, dass das Gebläse sicher und bequem an der 
Gürtelrückseite sitzt. Abb. 33.

• Schalten Sie das Gebläse ein.
• Legen Sie das Kopfoberteil an.
• Achten Sie darauf, dass der Atemschlauch am Rü-

cken entlang läuft und nicht verdreht ist. Abb. 33. 
Beachten Sie, dass der Schlauch bei Verwendung einer 
Vollmaske um die Taille herum und an der Brust nach 
oben verlaufen muss. Abb. 34.
Bei Verwendung einer Halbmaske muss der Schlauch 
entlang des Rückens und über die Schultern geführt 
werden. Einzelschlauch SR 951, siehe Abb. 35. Ein-
zelschlauch SR 952, siehe Abb. 36.

3.9 Abnehmen der Ausrüstung
Verlassen Sie den kontaminierten Bereich, bevor Sie 
die Ausrüstung abnehmen.
• Nehmen Sie das Kopfoberteil ab.
• Schalten Sie das Gebläse aus.
• Lösen Sie den Gürtel, und nehmen Sie das Gebläse 

ab.
Nach dem Gebrauch muss die Ausrüstung gereinigt 
und kontrolliert werden. Siehe 4. Wartung.

4. Wartung
Die für Reinigung und Wartung der Ausrüstung 
zuständige Person muss entsprechend geschult und 
mit dieser Art von Aufgaben gut vertraut sein.

4.1 Reinigung
Für die tägliche Pflege empfiehlt sich das Sund-
ström-Reinigungstuch SR 5226. Für eine gründlichere 
Reinigung oder Dekontamination wird wie folgt 
vorgegangen: 

• Setzen Sie die Stöpsel ein. Siehe 3.5 e.
• Verwenden Sie einen Schwamm oder eine weiche 

Bürste, befeuchtet mit einer Geschirrspülmittel-Lau-
ge o.ä.

• Spülen Sie das Gerät mit klarem Wasser nach und 
lassen Sie es trocknen

Achtung! Verwenden Sie niemals ein Lösungsmittel zur 
Reinigung.

4.2 Aufbewahrung 
Bewahren Sie die Ausrüstung nach der Reinigung an 
einem trockenen und sauberen Ort bei Zimmertempera-
tur auf. Vermeiden Sie direkte
Sonneneinstrahlung. Der Strömungsmesser kann um-
gestülpt und
als Aufbewahrungsbeutel für das Kopfoberteil verwen-
det werden.

4.3 Wartungsplan
Der folgende Plan zeigt die empfohlene Mindestwartun-
ganforderungen, um dafür zu sorgen, dass die Ausrüs-
tung immer einsatzbereit ist.

 Vor Nach Jährlich

 Anwendung Anwendung

Sichtprüfung • •
Leistungsprüfung •  •
Reinigung  •
Austausch der Gebläsedichtungen  •

4.4 Ersatzteile
Verwenden Sie nur Originalteile von Sundström. Neh-
men Sie keine Änderungen an der Ausrüstung vor. Die 
Verwendung von Nicht-Originalteilen oder die Vornahme 
von Änderungen kann die Schutzfunktion verringern 
und die Produktzulassungen gefährden.

4.4.1 Wechsel von Partikelfiltern/
Gasfiltern/Kombinationsfiltern
Ersetzen Sie die Partikelfilter spätestens dann, wenn sie 
verstopft sind. Der Gebläse erkennt dies und gibt eine 
wie in Abschnitt 3.6 Betrieb/Funktion beschriebene 
Warnung aus. Die Gasfilter sollten möglichst nach einem 
erstellten Plan zu ersetzen. Wenn keine Messungen am 
Arbeitsplatz vorgenommen worden sind, sollten die 
Gasfilter wöchentlich gewechselt werden bzw. öfter, 
wenn im Kopfoberteil Geruch oder Geschmack von Ver-
unreinigungen empfunden wird.
Beachten Sie, dass beide Filter/Kombinationsfilter 
gleichzeitig zu ersetzen sind und von der gleichen Art 
und Klasse sein müssen. Gehen Sie folgendermaßen 
vor:
• Schalten Sie das Gebläse aus.
• Schrauben Sie den Filter/Kombinationsfilter ab.
• Lösen Sie den Vorfilterhalter. Abb. 37.
• Wechseln Sie den Vorfilter im Filterhalter. Führen Sie 

bei Bedarf eine Reinigung durch.
• Lösen Sie den Partikelfilter SR 510 auf folgende 

Weise vom Adapter:
o Fassen Sie den Filter mit einer Hand.
o Setzen Sie den Daumen der anderen Hand an 

der Unterseite des Adapters an dem halbkreis-
förmigen Schlitz an. Abb. 38.

o Ziehen Sie dann den Filter ab. Abb. 39. 
• Lösen Sie den Partikelfilter SR 510 auf folgende 
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Weise vom Gasfilter:
o  Fassen Sie den Gasfilter mit einer Hand.
o Stecken Sie eine Münze oder einen anderen fla-

chen Gegenstand, z.B. den Filteradapter, in den 
Spalt zwischen Partikel- und Gasfilter ein.

o Ziehen Sie dann den Filter ab. Abb. 40.
• Montieren Sie neue Filter/Kombinationsfilter. Siehe 

3.5 d.

4.4.2 Austausch der Dichtungen
Die Dichtungen in den Filterfassungen des Gebläses 
verhindern, dass verunreinigte Luft in das Gebläse ein-
gesaugt wird. Sie sind einmal im Jahr zu ersetzen bzw. 
öfter, wenn Anzeichen von Verschleiß oder Alterung vor-
liegen. Gehen Sie folgendermaßen vor:
• Schalten Sie das Gebläse aus.
• Schrauben Sie die Filter heraus.
• Die Dichtung weist rundum eine Nut auf und ist auf ei-

nen Flansch aufgezogen, der sich unterhalb des Ge-
windes an der Filterfassung befindet. Abb. 41.

• Entfernen Sie die alte Dichtung.
• Ziehen Sie die neue Dichtung auf den Flansch auf. 

Prüfen Sie, ob die Dichtung rundum richtig sitzt.

5. Teileverzeichnis
Abb. 2. 
Pos. Teil Bestell-Nr.
Nr.
 1. Haube SR 561 H06-5012 
 2. Haube SR 562 H06-5112 
 3. Haube SR 520 M/L H06-0212 
 3. Haube SR 520 S/M H06-0312 
 4. Haube SR 530 H06-0412 
 5. Schirm SR 540 H06-0512 
 6. Vollmaske SR 200, PC-Visier H01-1212 
 6. Vollmaske SR 200, Glasvisier  H01-1312 
 7. Halbmaske SR 900 S H01-3012
 7. Halbmaske SR 900 M H01-3112
 7. Halbmaske SR 900 L H01-3212
 8. Schweißschutzvisier SR 590 H06-4012
 9. Helm mit Visier SR 580           H06-8012
 10.  Schweißschutzvisier/Helm mit Visier
  SR 584/SR 580  H06-8310  
 11. PU-Schlauch SR 550 T01-1216 
 11. Gummischlauch SR 551 T01-1218
 12. Einzelschlauch SR 951 T01-3003
 13. Doppelschlauch SR 952 R01-3009
 14. Vergoldetes Visier SR 587 R06-0824
 15. 2/3-Visier, EN 3 SR 588-1 R06-0825
 15. 2/3-Visier, EN 3 SR 588-2 R06-0826 
 16. Strömungsmesser SR 356 R03-0346 
 17. Stahlnetzscheibe SR 336 T01-2001
 18. Asbestinstallationssatz SR 509 T06-0105
 19. Aufbewahrungstasche SR 505 T06-0102 
 20. Standardbatterie STD, 2,2 Ah R06-0108
 21. HD-Batterie, 3,6 Ah T06-0101
 21. Batterieladegerät SR 513 R06-0103 
 22. Gürtel SR 508 R06-0101 
 22. Gummigürtel SR 504 T06-0104 
 23. Ledergürtel SR 503 T06-0103
 24.  Kopfgestell SR 552 T06-0116 
 25. Gebläse SR 500, nackt R06-0110 
 26. Dichtung für Gebläse R06-0107 
 27. Vorfilterhalter SR 512 R06-0106 
 28. Vorfilter SR 221 H02-0312 
 29. Partikelfilter P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312 
 30. Filteradapter SR 511 R06-0105 
 31. Vorfilterhalter SR 5153 R01-0604 

 32. Partikelfilter P3 R, SR 710 H02-1512 
 33. Gasfilter A2, SR 518 H02-7012 
 34. Gasfilter ABE1, SR 515 H02-7112 
 35. Gasfilter A1BE2K1, SR 597 H02-7212 
 36. Kombinationsfilter A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,    
  SR 599 H02-7312
 37. Überzug SR 514 T06-0114
 38. Stöpselsatz R06-0703

6.Zeichenerklärung

Recyclingsymbol

Siehe Gebrauchsanleitung

INicht mit gewöhnlichem Abfall

CE-Zulassung durch
INSPEC Certification Services Ltd.

Isolierungsklasse 2

Druck- und Temperaturbereiche 
kompensiert

7. Verbrauchte Produkte
Das Gebläse enthält eine Leiterplatte mit elektronischen 
Komponenten, von denen ein geringer Teil giftige Subs-
tanzen enthält. Die Batterie enthält kein Quecksilber, 
Cadmium oder Blei und fällt deshalb nicht unter umwelt-
schädlichen Sondermüll. Die Kunststoffteile sind mit 
dem Materialcode gekennzeichnet. Damit Handhabung, 
Sammlung und Recycling korrekt erfolgen, sollten ver-
schlissene Gebläse bei einem Recyclingzentrum abge-
ben werden.  Wenden Sie sich an die lokal zuständigen 
Behörden, um zu erfahren, wo sich ein Recyclingzent-
rum in Ihrer Nähe befindet. 
Recycling gemäß den vor Ort geltenden Vorschriften. 
Ein ordnungsgemäßes Recycling des Produkts trägt zur 
effizienten Nutzung der natürlichen Ressourcen bei. 

8. Zulassungen
• Das Gebläse SR 500 in Kombination mit dem 

Schirm SR 540, dem Schweißschutzvisier SR 590, 
dem Helm mit Visier SR 580, dem Helm mit Visier 
SR 580 mit Schweißschutzvisier SR 584, den 
Hauben SR 520, SR 530, SR 561 oder SR 562 ist 
nach EN 12941, Klasse TH3, zugelassen.

• Das Gebläse SR 500 in Kombination mit der 
Vollmaske SR 200 oder der Halbmaske SR 900 ist 
nach EN 12942, Klasse TM3, zugelassen.

• Das Gebläse SR 500 erfüllt die Anforderungen von 
EN 61000-6-3 Emissionen und EN 61000-6-2 
Störfestigkeit, so dass es der EMV-Direktive 
2004/108/EG entspricht.

•  Hinsichtlich des Eindringschutzes für elektronische 
Geräte wurde das Gerät in IP-Klasse IP67 gemäß 
IEC/EN 60529 eingestuft.

Die EU-Typenzulassung wurde von der Benannten Stelle 
Nr. 0194 ausgestellt. Adresse siehe Umschlagrückseite.
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Μονάδα ανεμιστήρα SR 500EL

1. Γενικές πληροφορίες
2. Τεχνική προδιαγραφή
3. Χρήση
4. Συντήρηση
5. Λίστα εξαρτημάτων
6. Υπόμνημα συμβόλων
7. Φθαρμένα προϊόντα
8. Εγκρίσεις

1. Γενικές πληροφορίες
Το μοντέλο SR 500 είναι μονάδα με ανεμιστήρα μπα-
ταρίας η οποία, σε συνδυασμό με φίλτρα και καλύ-
πτρα κεφαλής, περιλαμβάνεται στα συστήματα συ-
σκευών αναπνευστικής προστασίας με ανεμιστήρα 
της Sundström που πληρούν τις προδιαγραφές EN 
12941 ή EN 12942 και το Τροφοδοτούμενο σύστημα 
καθαρισμού αέρα (PAPR) της Sundström που είναι 
σύμφωνο με την προδιαγραφή AS/NZS 1716:2012.
Πριν από τη χρήση, πρέπει να διαβάσετε ενδελεχώς 
τις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης όπως και εκείνες που 
αφορούν το φίλτρο και την καλύπτρα κεφαλής.
Η μονάδα ανεμιστήρα εφοδιάζεται με φίλτρα και ο φιλ-
τραρισμένος αέρας τροφοδοτεί την καλύπτρα κεφα-
λής μέσω αναπνευστικού σωλήνα.
Ακολούθως, η θετική πίεση που δημιουργείται απο-
τρέπει την είσοδο ρύπων από το περιβάλλον στο 
εσωτερικό της καλύπτρας κεφαλής.
Η χρήση αναπνευστικής συσκευής πρέπει να αποτε-
λεί μέρος του προγράμματος αναπνευστικής προστα-
σίας. Για συμβουλές ανατρέξτε στα EN 529:2005 ή AS/
NZS 1715:2009.
Οι οδηγίες που περιέχονται σε αυτά τα πρότυπα, τονί-
ζουν τα σημαντικά στοιχεία του προγράμματος ανα-
πνευστικής προστασίας, αλλά δεν αντικαθιστούν 
τους εθνικούς ή τοπικούς κανονισμούς.
Εάν έχετε αμφιβολίες σχετικά με την επιλογή και τη 
φροντίδα του εξοπλισμού, συμβουλευτείτε τον επό-
πτη εργασίας σας ή απευθυνθείτε στο σημείο πώλη-
σης. Επίσης, είστε ασφαλώς ευπρόσδεκτοι να απευ-
θυνθείτε στο Τμήμα Τεχνικής Εξυπηρέτησης της 
Sundström Safety AB.

1.1 Εφαρμογές
Το μοντέλο SR 500 μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί ως 
εναλλακτική λύση στη θέση αναπνευστικών συσκευ-
ών με φίλτρα για οποιεσδήποτε συνθήκες συνιστάται 
η χρήση τους. Αυτό ισχύει ιδιαίτερα στην περίπτωση 
που η εργασία είναι κοπιαστική, κάτω από συνθήκες 
ζέστης ή μεγάλης διάρκειας.
Όταν επιλέγετε φίλτρα και καλύπτρα κεφαλής, ορισμέ-
νοι παράγοντες που πρέπει να λαμβάνονται υπόψη 
είναι οι παρακάτω:
• Πιθανότητα δημιουργίας εκρηκτικής ατμόσφαιρας
•  Τύποι ρύπων
• Συγκεντρώσεις
• Ένταση εργασίας
• Απαιτήσεις προστασίας πέραν της συσκευής ανα-

πνευστικής προστασίας
Η ανάλυση κινδύνου θα πρέπει να διενεργείται από 
άτομο με κατάλληλη εκπαίδευση και εμπειρία στο 
χώρο.

1.2 Περιγραφή συστήματος 
Μονάδα ανεμιστήρα
Τα χαρακτηριστικά του μοντέλου SR 500 είναι τα 
κάτωθι:
• Διάρκεια λειτουργίας έως 13 ώρες.
• Η μπαταρία είναι τύπου ιόντων λιθίου και έχει διάρ-

κεια ζωής για τουλάχιστον 500 κύκλους φόρτισης.
• Το ίδιο στοιχείο ελέγχου χρησιμοποιείται για την εκ-

κίνηση, διακοπή και επιλογή της κατάστασης 
λειτουργίας.

• Οθόνη με σαφή σύμβολα.
• Ενεργοποίηση συναγερμού μέσω δόνησης και φω-

τεινών/ ηχητικών σημάτων σε περίπτωση παρε-
μπόδισης της παροχής αέρα.

• Εφοδιασμένο με αυτόματο έλεγχο της παροχής 
αέρα με αντιστάθμιση της πίεσης και θερμοκρασίας 
του αέρα.

• Εφοδιάζεται με δύο φίλτρα/ συνδυασμένα φίλτρα.
• Μπορεί να χρησιμοποιείται με κουκούλα, μετωπικό 

περίβλημα διόπτευσης, μάσκα ημίσειας κάλυψης 
προσώπου, προσωπίδα προστασίας από συγκόλ-
ληση, μάσκας πλήρους κάλυψης προσώπου, κρά-
νος με μετωπικό περίβλημα διόπτευσης, ή προσω-
πίδα προστασίας από συγκόλληση σε συνδυασμό 
με κράνος και μετωπικό περίβλημα διόπτευσης.

Φίλτρα 
Ανατρέξτε στην ενότητα 3.4
   
Αναπνευστικός σωλήνας
Ο αναπνευστικός σωλήνας δεν περιλαμβάνεται στη 
μονάδα ανεμιστήρα, αλλά συνοδεύει τη σχετική 
καλύπτρα κεφαλής.
Ο αναπνευστικός σωλήνας για τη μάσκα ημίσειας 
κάλυψης προσώπου πωλείται ξεχωριστά. 

Καλύπτρα κεφαλής
Η επιλογή καλύπτρας κεφαλής εξαρτάται από το περι-
βάλλον εργασίας, την ένταση της εργασίας και τον 
απαιτούμενο συντελεστή προστασίας. Διατίθενται οι 
ακόλουθες καλύπτρες κεφαλής για το μοντέλο SR 
500:
• Κουκούλα κατηγορίας TH3, αρ. μοντέλου SR 520.
• Κουκούλα κατηγορίας TH3, αρ. μοντέλου SR 530.
• Κουκούλα κατηγορίας TH3, αρ. μοντέλου SR 561.
• Κουκούλα κατηγορίας TH3, αρ. μοντέλου SR 562.
• Μετωπικό περίβλημα διόπτευσης TH3, αρ. μοντέ-

λου SR 540.
• Προσωπίδα προστασίας από συγκόλληση κατηγο-

ρίας TH3, αρ. μοντέλου SR 590.
• Μάσκα πλήρους κάλυψης προσώπου κατηγορίας 

TM3, αρ. μοντέλου SR 200.
• Μάσκα ημίσειας κάλυψης προσώπου κατηγορίας 

TM3, αριθμός μοντέλου SR 900.
• Κράνος κατηγορίας TH3 με μετωπικό περίβλημα 

διόπτευσης, αρ. μοντέλου SR 580.
• Προσωπίδα προστασίας από συγκόλληση κατηγο-

ρίας TH3 με μετωπικό περίβλημα διόπτευσης, αρ. 
μοντέλου SR 584/SR 580.

• Επίχρυση προστασία κατηγορίας TH3 σε συνδυα-
σμό με κράνος και μετωπικό περίβλημα διόπτευ-
σης, αρ. μοντέλου SR 587/SR 580. 
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• Προσωπίδα προστασίας  2/3 κατηγορίας TH3, EN 
3 σε συνδυασμό με κράνος και μετωπικό περίβλη-
μα διόπτευσης, αρ. μοντέλου SR 588-1/SR 580. 

• Προσωπίδα προστασίας 2/3 κατηγορίας TH3, EN 5 
σε συνδυασμό με κράνος και μετωπικό περίβλημα 
διόπτευσης, αρ. μοντέλου SR 588-2/SR 580.

1.3 Προειδοποιήσεις/περιορισμοί
Προειδοποιήσεις
Ο εξοπλισμός δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται στις 
εξής περιπτώσεις:
•  Όταν η τροφοδοσία δεν είναι ενεργοποιημένη. Στη 

συγκεκριμένη μη φυσιολογική κατάσταση, υπάρχει 
κίνδυνος ταχύτατης συσσώρευσης διοξειδίου του 
άνθρακα και επακόλουθη έλλειψη οξυγόνου στο 
εσωτερικό της καλύπτρας κεφαλής, χωρίς να παρέ-
χεται καμία προστασία.

• Όταν τα επίπεδα οξυγόνου στον αέρα του περιβάλ-
λοντος δεν είναι κανονικά.

• Εάν οι ρύποι είναι άγνωστοι.
• Σε περιβάλλοντα άμεσα επικίνδυνα για τη ζωή και 

την υγεία (IDLH).
• Με οξυγόνο ή αέρα εμπλουτισμένο με οξυγόνο.
• Εάν παρατηρήσετε δυσκολία στην αναπνοή.
• Εάν μπορείτε να μυρίσετε ή να γευτείτε τους 

ρύπους.
• Εάν παρατηρήσετε ζάλη, ναυτία ή άλλη δυσφορία.

Περιορισμοί
• Το μοντέλο SR 500 πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται πά-

ντα με δύο φίλτρα σωματιδίων ή δύο συνδυασμένα 
φίλτρα ή συνδυασμό δύο φίλτρων αερίου του ίδιου 
τύπου και συνδυασμό δύο φίλτρων σωματιδίων. 

• Εάν ο χρήστης εκτεθεί σε πολύ υψηλή ένταση ερ-
γασίας, ενδέχεται να παρουσιαστεί μερικό κενό στο 
εσωτερικό της καλύπτρας κεφαλής κατά τη φάση ει-
σπνοής, πράγμα το οποίο εγκυμονεί κίνδυνο εισ-
ροής στο εσωτερικό της καλύπτρας κεφαλής.

• Ο συντελεστής προστασίας ενδέχεται να μειωθεί, 
εάν ο εξοπλισμός χρησιμοποιηθεί σε περιβάλλον 
με υψηλές ταχύτητες ανέμου.

• Πρέπει να γνωρίζετε ότι ο αναπνευστικός σωλήνας 
ενδέχεται να σχηματίσει βρόχο και να σκαλώσει σε 
κάποιο αντικείμενο του περιβάλλοντος.

• Ποτέ μην ανυψώνετε ή μεταφέρετε τον εξοπλισμό 
από τον αναπνευστικό σωλήνα.

• Τα φίλτρα δεν πρέπει να τοποθετούνται απευθείας 
στην καλύπτρα κεφαλής.

• Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο φίλτρα Sundström.
• Ο χρήστης πρέπει να φροντίζει να μη συγχέει τις 

αναγραφόμενες ενδείξεις πάνω σε ένα φίλτρο σύμ-
φωνα με πρότυπα εκτός των EN 12941 και EN 
12942 με την ταξινόμηση της μονάδας ανεμιστήρα 
SR 500, όταν χρησιμοποιείται σε συνδυασμό με το 
συγκεκριμένο φίλτρο.

2. Τεχνική προδιαγραφή
Παροχή αέρα
Στη διάρκεια συνήθους λειτουργίας, τουλάχιστον 175 
l/min, που είναι η ελάχιστη συνιστώμενη ροή σχεδια-
σμού του κατασκευαστή (MMDF). 
Στη διάρκεια ενισχυμένης λειτουργίας, η παροχή αέρα 
είναι 240 l/min. 
Το σύστημα αυτόματου ελέγχου ροής παροχής της 
μονάδας ανεμιστήρα διατηρεί αυτές τις τιμές ροής 
σταθερές για όλο το χρονικό διάστημα λειτουργίας.

Μπαταρίες
STD, τυπική, 14,8 V, 2,2 Ah, ιόντων λιθίου.
HD, βαριάς χρήσης, 14,8 V, 3,6 Ah, ιόντων λιθίου.
• Ο χρόνος φόρτισης της μπαταρίας STD είναι 

περίπου 1,5 ώρα.
• Ο χρόνος φόρτισης της μπαταρίας HD είναι 

περίπου 2 ώρες.
• Η διάρκεια ζωής είναι περίπου 500 πλήρεις 

κύκλοι.
• Η μπαταρία δεν χρειάζεται να εκφορτιστεί πριν 

από τη φόρτιση.

Χρόνοι λειτουργίας
Οι χρόνοι λειτουργίας ενδέχεται να ποικίλλουν ανάλο-
γα με τη θερμοκρασία και την κατάσταση της μπαταρί-
ας και των φίλτρων.
Στον πίνακα κατωτέρω αναγράφονται οι αναμενόμε-
νοι χρόνοι λειτουργίας υπό ιδανικές συνθήκες.

STD HD Φίλτρο Παροχή αέρα Αναμενόμενη
    λειτουργίας

•  P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 8 ώρες/7 ώρες*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 13 ώρες/12 ώρες*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 240 l/min 8 ώρες/7 ώρες*

•  A1BE2K1P3 R 175 l/min 5 ώρες/4 ώρες*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  175 l/min 8,5 ώρες/7,5 ώρες*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  240 l/min 5 ώρες/4 ώρες*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

*SR 900 + SR 951/SR 952

Χρόνος αποθήκευσης
Ο χρόνος αποθήκευσης του εξοπλισμού είναι 5 έτη 
από την ημερομηνία
κατασκευής. Πάντως, σημειώστε ότι απαιτείται φόρτι-
ση της μπαταρίας τουλάχιστον μια φορά ετησίως.

Εύρος πιέσεων και θερμοκρασιών
• Θερμοκρασία φύλαξης. Εικ. 3.
• Συνθήκες λειτουργίας.. Εικ. 4.

3. Χρήση
3.1 Αφαίρεση συσκευασίας
Ελέγξτε ότι ο εξοπλισμός είναι πλήρης σύμφωνα με 
τη λίστα συσκευασίας και ότι δεν έχει υποστεί ζημία 
κατά τη μεταφορά.

3.2 Λίστα συσκευασίας 
Εικ. 1.
1. Μονάδα ανεμιστήρα SR 500, χωρίς παρελκόμενα
2. Μπαταρία, STD
3. Φορτιστής μπαταρίας SR 513
4. Ζώνη SR 508
5. Φίλτρο σωματιδίων P3 R SR 510, 2x
6. Προσαρμογέας φίλτρου SR 511, 2x
7. Προφίλτρα SR 221, 10x
8. Συγκρατητήρες προφίλτρου SR 512, 2x
9. Μετρητής ροής SR 356
10. Οδηγίες χρήσης
11. Μαντιλάκια καθαρισμού SR 5226
12. Κιτ σύνδεσης
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3.3 Μπαταρία 
Απαιτείται φόρτιση των νέων μπαταριών πριν από τη 
χρήση τους για πρώτη φορά. Δείτε παρ. 3.5 
Συναρμολόγηση. 

3.4 Φίλτρα
Η επιλογή φίλτρων/ συνδυασμένων φίλτρων εξαρτά-
ται από παράγοντες όπως ο τύπος και η συγκέντρω-
ση των ρύπων. Η μονάδα ανεμιστήρα μπορεί να χρη-
σιμοποιηθεί με φίλτρα σωματιδίων μόνο ή συνδυασμό 
φίλτρων σωματιδίων και φίλτρων αερίων.
Διατίθενται τα ακόλουθα φίλτρα για το μοντέλο SR 
500:
• Φίλτρο σωματιδίων P3 R (PAPR-P3), αρ. μοντέλου 

SR 510. Χρησιμοποιείται με προσαρμογέα. Ο 
ανεμιστήρας συνοδεύεται από δύο φίλτρα. Μπορεί 
να συνδυαστεί με φίλτρο αερίων.

• Φίλτρο σωματιδίων P3 R (PAPR-P3), αρ. μοντέλου 
SR 710. Παρέχεται με σπείρωμα και δεν απαιτείται 
προσαρμογέας. Δεν μπορεί να συνδυαστεί με 
φίλτρο αερίων.

• Φίλτρο αερίων A2 (PAPR-A2), αρ. μοντέλου SR 
518. Θα συνδυαστεί με φίλτρο σωματιδίων.

• Φίλτρο αερίων ABE1 (PAPR-ABE1), αρ. μοντέλου 
SR 515. Θα συνδυαστεί με φίλτρο σωματιδίων.

• Φίλτρο αερίων A1BE2K1 (PAPR-A1BE2K1), αρ. 
μοντέλου SR 597. Θα συνδυαστεί με φίλτρο 
σωματιδίων. 

• Συνδυασμένο φίλτρο A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R 
(PAPRA1BE2K1-Hg-P3), αρ. μοντέλου SR 599.

Σημείωση!
• Τα χρησιμοποιούμενα φίλτρα πρέπει να είναι ιδίου 

τύπου, δηλαδή δύο
 P3 R (PAPR-P3) ή δύο A2P3 R (PAPR-P3), κ.λπ.
• Κατά την αντικατάσταση των φίλτρων, πρέπει να 

αντικαθίστανται ταυτόχρονα αμφότερα τα φίλτρα/ 
συνδυασμένα φίλτρα.

• Το φίλτρο σωματιδίων πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται 
πάντα χωριστά ή σε συνδυασμό με φίλτρο αερίων.

Φίλτρο σωματιδίων P3 R (PAPR-P3)
Η Sundström εμπορεύεται μόνο φίλτρα σωματιδίων 
της υψηλότερης κατηγορίας P3 R (PAPR-P3). Για τον 
ανεμιστήρα SR 500 διατίθενται δύο μοντέλα, δηλαδή 
τα SR 510 και SR 710. Τα φίλτρα παρέχουν προστασία 
έναντι σωματιδίων κάθε τύπου, στερεών και υγρών. 
Το μοντέλο SR 510 μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί χωρι-
στά ή σε συνδυασμό με φίλτρο αερίων. Το μοντέλο SR 
710 δεν μπορεί να συνδυαστεί με φίλτρο αερίων. Τα 
φίλτρα σωματιδίων μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν με 
τον ίδιο συγκρατητήρα προφίλτρου που χρησιμοποι-
είται επίσης στις ημίσιες μάσκες προσώπου και τις 
μάσκες πλήρους κάλυψης προσώπου της Sundström. 
Στις συγκεκριμένες περιπτώσεις, εξαιρείται ο τυπικός 
συγκρατητήρας προφίλτρου της μονάδας ανεμιστή-
ρα. Ανατρέξτε στην ενότητα 5. Λίστα εξαρτημάτων.

Φίλτρα αερίων A, B, E, K, Hg
A Παρέχει προστασία έναντι οργανικών αερίων και 
ατμών, π.χ. διαλύτες, με σημείο βρασμού πάνω από 
+65 °C.
B Παρέχει προστασία έναντι ανόργανων αερίων και 
ατμών, π.χ. χλώριο, υδρόθειο και υδροκυανικό οξύ.
E Παρέχει προστασία έναντι όξινων αερίων και ατμών, 
π.χ. διοξείδιο του θείου και υδροφθορικό οξύ.

K Παρέχει προστασία έναντι αμμωνίας και ορισμένων 
αμινών, π.χ. αιθυλοδιαμίνη.
Ο τύπος Hg παρέχει προστασία έναντι ατμού υδραρ-
γύρου. Προειδοποίηση! Μέγιστος χρόνος χρήσης 50 
ώρες.

Τα φίλτρα αερίων πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται πάντα 
σε συνδυασμό με φίλτρα σωματιδίων P3 R (PAPR-P3). 
Πιέστε τα φίλτρα μεταξύ τους, ώστε τα βέλη πάνω στο 
φίλτρο σωματιδίων να είναι στραμμένα προς το φίλτρο 
αερίων. Εικ. 21.

Συνδυασμένο φίλτρο SR 599, A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,
(PAPR-A1BE2K1-Hg-P3)
Παρέχει προστασία έναντι μολύνσεων ABEK-P3 R 
(PAPR-ABEK-P3), όπως περιγράφεται ανωτέρω και 
επιπλέον έναντι Hg, ατμών υδραργύρου. Όταν 
χρησιμοποιείται για την παροχή προστασίας έναντι 
ατμών υδραργύρου, η περίοδος χρήσης περιορίζεται 
σε 50 ώρες.
 
Προφίλτρο
Το προφίλτρο προστατεύει το κύριο φίλτρο έναντι 
εξαιρετικά ταχείας απόφραξης. Τοποθετήστε ένα 
συγκρατητήρα προφίλτρου. Οι συγκρατητήρες 
προφίλτρου προστατεύουν επίσης τα κύρια φίλτρα 
έναντι ζημίας λόγω χειρισμού. 
Σημείωση! Το προφίλτρο δύναται να εξυπηρετεί 
μόνον ως προφίλτρο. Δεν μπορεί
ποτέ να αντικαταστήσει το φίλτρο σωματιδίων.

3.5 Συναρμολόγηση
α) Μπαταρία
Κατά την παράδοση, η μπαταρία που είναι 
τοποθετημένη στη μονάδα ανεμιστήρα φέρει 
προστατευτική ταινία που καλύπτει τους ακροδέκτες. 
Αφαιρέστε τη μπαταρία και ακολούθως αφαιρέστε 
την ταινία.
• Αφαιρέστε και φορτίστε τη μπαταρία. Εικ. 5, 6, 7, 8.
Ο φορτιστής πραγματοποιεί αυτόματη φόρτιση σε 
τρεις φάσεις. 
Εικ. 9.
1. Πορτοκαλί LED.
2. Κίτρινο LED.
3. Πράσινο LED.

• Μόλις ολοκληρωθεί η φόρτιση, αποσυνδέστε το 
βύσμα από την παροχή πριν διαχωρίσετε τη μπα-
ταρία από το φορτιστή.

• Ωθήστε ξανά τη μπαταρία μέσα στο διαμέρισμα 
μπαταρίας.

 Ελέγξτε ότι η μπαταρία έχει εισέλθει πλήρως και ότι 
η διάταξη ασφάλισης λειτουργεί κανονικά.

Προειδοποίηση!
• Να επαναφορτίζετε πάντα τη μπαταρία πριν εκ-

φορτιστεί πλήρως.
• Ο φορτιστής μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί μόνο για τη 

φόρτιση των μπαταριών του μοντέλου SR 500.
• Η μπαταρία μπορεί να φορτιστεί μόνο με γνήσιο 

φορτιστή της Sundström.
• Ο φορτιστής έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση εντός εσω-

τερικού χώρου μόνο.
• Ο φορτιστής δεν πρέπει να καλύπτεται κατά τη 

χρήση.
• Ο φορτιστής πρέπει να προστατεύεται έναντι της 

υγρασίας.
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• Μη βραχυκυκλώνετε ποτέ τη μπαταρία.
• Μην επιχειρείτε ποτέ να αποσυναρμολογήσετε τη 

μπαταρία.
• Μην εκθέτετε ποτέ τη μπαταρία σε ανοικτή φλόγα. 

Υπάρχει κίνδυνος έκρηξης/ πυρκαγιάς.

β) Ζώνη
• Συναρμολογήστε τη ζώνη. Εικ. 10, 11, 12.
Σημείωση! Μελετήστε προσεκτικά την εικονογράφη-
ση, ώστε να διασφαλιστεί ότι η ζώνη δεν θα καταλήξει 
με το πάνω μέρος κάτω ή το μπροστινό μέρος πίσω.

γ) Αναπνευστικός σωλήνας
Διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες χρήσης που συνο-
δεύουν την καλύπτρα κεφαλής.

Μάσκα πλήρους κάλυψης προσώπου SR 200:
• Συναρμολογήστε το σωλήνα μεταξύ της μάσκας 

πλήρους κάλυψης προσώπου SR 200 και της μο-
νάδας ανεμιστήρα SR 500. Εικ. 13, 14, 15.

• Ελέγξτε ότι ο σωλήνας είναι ασφαλισμένος 
σταθερά.

Μάσκα ημίσειας κάλυψης προσώπου SR 900:
• Συναρμολογήστε το σωλήνα μεταξύ της μάσκας 

ημίσειας κάλυψης προσώπου SR 900 και της μονά-
δας ανεμιστήρα SR 500. Εικ. 16, 17.

• Ελέγξτε ότι ο σωλήνας είναι ασφαλισμένος 
σταθερά.

δ) Φίλτρα σωματιδίων/ συνδυασμένα φίλτρα
Πρέπει πάντα να χρησιμοποιείτε ταυτόχρονα δύο φίλ-
τρα ή συνδυασμένα φίλτρα ιδίου τύπου και 
κατηγορίας.

1.  Φίλτρο σωματιδίων SR 510
• Ελέγξτε ότι τα παρεμβύσματα στη βάση φίλτρου 

της μονάδας ανεμιστήρα είναι στη θέση τους και σε 
καλή κατάσταση. Εικ. 18.

• Τοποθετήστε το φίλτρο σωματιδίων στον προσαρ-
μογέα φίλτρου. Μην πιέζετε στο κέντρο του φίλ-
τρου, ενδέχεται να προκαλέσετε ζημία στο χαρτί 
του φίλτρου. Εικ. 19.

• Βιδώστε τον προσαρμογέα στη βάση φίλτρου, έως 
ότου ο προσαρμογέας έλθει σε επαφή με το παρέμ-
βυσμα. Ακολούθως, περιστρέψτε το κατά 1/8 της 
περιστροφής επιπλέον, ώστε να διασφαλιστεί καλή 
στεγανότητα. Εικ. 20.

• Τοποθετήστε ένα προφίλτρο εντός του συγκρατη-
τήρα προφίλτρου. Εικ. 21.

• Πιέστε το συγκρατητήρα προφίλτρου πάνω στο 
φίλτρο σωματιδίων.  
Εικ. 22.

2. Φίλτρο σωματιδίων SR 710
• Ελέγξτε ότι τα παρεμβύσματα στη βάση φίλτρου 

της μονάδας ανεμιστήρα είναι στη θέση τους και σε 
καλή κατάσταση. Εικ. 18.

• Βιδώστε το φίλτρο στη βάση φίλτρου, έως ότου ο 
προσαρμογέας έλθει σε επαφή με το παρέμβυσμα. 
Ακολούθως, περιστρέψτε το κατά 1/8 της στροφής 
επιπλέον, ώστε να διασφαλιστεί καλή στεγανότητα. 
Εικ. 20.

• Τοποθετήστε ένα προφίλτρο εντός του συγκρατη-
τήρα προφίλτρου. Εικ. 21.

• Πιέστε το συγκρατητήρα προφίλτρου πάνω στο 
φίλτρο σωματιδίων.  
Εικ. 22.

3.  Συνδυασμένα φίλτρα
• Ελέγξτε ότι τα παρεμβύσματα στη βάση φίλτρου 

της μονάδας ανεμιστήρα είναι στη θέση τους και σε 
καλή κατάσταση. Εικ. 18.

• Τοποθετήστε το φίλτρο σωματιδίων πάνω στο φίλ-
τρο αερίων. Τα βέλη πάνω στο φίλτρο σωματιδίων 
πρέπει να είναι στραμμένα προς το φίλτρο αερίων. 
Μην πιέζετε στο κέντρο του φίλτρου, ενδέχεται να 
προκαλέσετε ζημία στο χαρτί του φίλτρου. Εικ. 19.

• Βιδώστε το συνδυασμένο φίλτρο στη βάση φίλ-
τρου, έως ότου έλθει σε επαφή με το παρέμβυσμα. 
Ακολούθως περιστρέψτε το κατά 1/8 της περιστρο-
φής επιπλέον, ώστε να διασφαλιστεί καλή στεγανό-
τητα. Εικ. 24.

• Τοποθετήστε ένα προφίλτρο εντός του συγκρατη-
τήρα προφίλτρου. Εικ. 21.

• Πιέστε το συγκρατητήρα προφίλτρου πάνω στο 
συνδυασμένο φίλτρο. Εικ. 25.

Το φίλτρο SR 599 είναι ένα συνδυασμένο φίλτρο αερί-
ων και φίλτρο σωματιδίων και βιδώνεται απευθείας 
στη βάση φίλτρου της μονάδας ανεμιστήρα. Προχω-
ρήστε, όπως περιγράφεται ανωτέρω.

ε) Κιτ σύνδεσης
Το Κιτ σύνδεσης χρησιμοποιείται για τον καθαρισμό ή 
την απολύμανση της μονάδας ανεμιστήρα και 
αποτρέπει την είσοδο ρύπων και νερού στο περίβλημα 
του ανεμιστήρα.
Αποσυνδέστε τον αναπνευστικό σωλήνα και τα φίλτρα 
και τοποθετήστε τα καλύμματα. Εικ. 42.

3.6 Λειτουργία/ επιδόσεις
Ενεργοποίηση/απενεργοποίηση
• Ενεργοποιήστε τη μονάδα ανεμιστήρα πιέζοντας 

το κουμπί ελέγχου μία φορά. Εικ. 26. 
• Τα σύμβολα στην οθόνη θα φωτιστούν, θα ηχήσει 

το ηχητικό σήμα και ο δονητής θα δονηθεί. Εικ. 27.
• Το σύμβολο μπαταρίας στην οθόνη υποδεικνύει 

την ισχύ της μπαταρίας. 
 o Αναμμένο πράσινο: > 70 % 
 o Διαλείπον πράσινο: 50-70 % 
 o Αναμμένο κίτρινο: 20-50 %
 o Διαλείπον κόκκινο: < 20 %
 • Ο ανεμιστήρας θα ξεκινήσει σε κανονική κατάστα-

ση λειτουργίας (175 l/min). 
 Εναλλάξτε μεταξύ της κανονικής και ενισχυμένης 

κατάστασης λειτουργίας (240 l/min) χρησιμοποιώ-
ντας το κουμπί ελέγχου.

• Για να απενεργοποιήσετε τη μονάδα ανεμιστήρα, 
πιέστε παρατεταμένα το κουμπί ελέγχου για δύο 
δευτερόλεπτα περίπου.

Σύμβολα οθόνης
Εικ. 28
α) Μπαταρία: Υποδεικνύει την ισχύ της μπαταρίας 

κατά την εκκίνηση και όταν η ισχύς της μπαταρίας 
είναι χαμηλή: 

β) Μικρός ανεμιστήρας: Ανάβει με πράσινο χρώμα 
κατά τη διάρκεια της κανονικής λειτουργίας. 

γ) Μεγαλύτερος ανεμιστήρας: Ανάβει με πράσινο 
χρώμα κατά τη διάρκεια της ενισχυμένης 
λειτουργίας. 

δ) Προειδοποιητικό τρίγωνο: Ανάβει με κόκκινο χρώ-
μα, εάν η ροή αέρα εμποδίζεται ή εάν επέλθει από-
φραξη των φίλτρων.

Σύστημα προειδοποίησης/ Ενδείξεις συναγερμού
•  Σε περίπτωση παρεμπόδισης της παροχής αέρα
 o Ηχεί παλλόμενο ηχητικό σήμα.
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 o Ενεργοποιείται ο ενσωματωμένος δονητής.
 o Αναβοσβήνει το κόκκινο προειδοποιητικό τρί 
  γωνο στην οθόνη.
Ενέργεια: Διακόψτε αμέσως την εργασία, απομα-
κρυνθείτε από το χώρο, και επιθεωρήστε τον 
εξοπλισμό.

•  Σε περίπτωση απόφραξης των φίλτρων 
σωματιδίων
o Ηχεί συνεχές ηχητικό σήμα διάρκειας πέντε 

δευτερολέπτων.
o Ενεργοποιείται ο ενσωματωμένος δονητής για 

διάστημα πέντε δευτερολέπτων.
o Αναβοσβήνει το κόκκινο προειδοποιητικό τρί-

γωνο στην οθόνη.
Το προειδοποιητικό τρίγωνο θα αναβοσβήνει συνε-
χώς, ενώ το ηχητικό σήμα και ο δονητής θα επαναλαμ-
βάνονται κατά διαστήματα των 80 δευτερολέπτων.

Ενέργεια: Διακόψτε αμέσως την εργασία, απομακρυν-
θείτε από το χώρο και αντικαταστήστε το φίλτρο.

Σημείωση!  Δεν ενεργοποιείται καμία ένδειξη, όταν τα 
φίλτρα αερίων φθάσουν στο σημείο κορεσμού. Για λε-
πτομέρειες σχετικά με την αντικατάσταση των φίλ-
τρων αερίων, ανατρέξτε στην ενότητα 2.4 Φίλτρα και 
στις οδηγίες χρήσης που συνοδεύουν τα φίλτρα.

• Εάν η ισχύς της μπαταρίας είναι κάτω από 5%.
o Ηχεί επαναλαμβανόμενο ηχητικό σήμα δύο 

φορές, σε διαστήματα των δύο 
δευτερολέπτων.

o Ενεργοποιείται ο ενσωματωμένος δονητής 
δύο φορές, κατά διαστήματα των δύο 
δευτερολέπτων.

o Αναβοσβήνει το σύμβολο μπαταρίας στην 
οθόνη με κόκκινο χρώμα.

Το σύμβολο μπαταρίας θα αναβοσβήνει συνεχώς, 
ενώ οι άλλες ενδείξεις θα επαναλαμβάνονται κατά 
διαστήματα των 30 δευτερολέπτων έως 1 λεπτό 
περίπου πριν από την πλήρη εκφόρτιση της 
μπαταρίας. Ακολούθως, το ηχητικό σήμα μετατρέπε-
ται σε διαλείπον σήμα.
Ενέργεια: Διακόψτε αμέσως την εργασία, απομα-
κρυνθείτε από το χώρο και αντικαταστήστε/φορτίστε 
τη μπαταρία.

3.7 Έλεγχος επιδόσεων
Ο έλεγχος απόδοσης πρέπει να εκτελείται κάθε φορά, 
πριν από τη χρήση της μονάδας ανεμιστήρα.

Ελέγξτε την ελάχιστη ροή (MMDF)
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η μονάδα ανεμιστήρα είναι πλήρης, 

έχει συναρμολογηθεί κατάλληλα, έχει καθαριστεί 
ενδελεχώς και δεν παρουσιάζει ίχνη ζημίας.

• Ενεργοποιήστε τη μονάδα ανεμιστήρα.
• Τοποθετήστε την καλύπτρα κεφαλής στο 

ροόμετρο. 
o Αναπνευστικός σωλήνας SR 550 και αναπνευ-

στικός σωλήνας PU SR 951: Κρατήστε το κάτω 
μέρος του σάκου, ώστε να διασφαλιστεί καλή 
στεγανοποίηση γύρω από τον αναπνευστικό 
σωλήνα. 

o  Ελαστικός σωλήνας SR 551 και αναπνευστι-
κός σωλήνας PU SR 952: Κρατήστε το κάτω 
μέρος του σάκου, ώστε να διασφαλιστεί καλή 
στεγανοποίηση γύρω από το πάνω προσάρτη-
μα του αναπνευστικού σωλήνα. Εικ. 29. 

Σημείωση! Δεν πρέπει να ασκείτε πίεση γύρω 
από τον ίδιο τον αναπνευστικό σωλήνα, επειδή 
αυτό θα παρεμπόδιζε την παροχή αέρα ή θα 
κατέληγε σε αδυναμία επίτευξης κατάλληλης 
στεγανότητας. 
• Κρατήστε το σωλήνα του μετρητή ροής με το άλλο 

χέρι, ώστε ο σωλήνας να βρίσκεται σε κατακόρυφη 
θέση και να είναι στραμμένος προς τα πάνω, με το 
σάκο από κάτω.  
Εικ. 30.

• Διαβάστε τη θέση του σφαιριδίου εντός του σωλή-
να. Θα πρέπει να επιπλέει στην ίδια στάθμη ή ελα-
φρά πιο πάνω από την ένδειξη 175 l/min του σωλή-
να. Εικ. 31.

Εάν δεν επιτευχθεί ελάχιστη ροή, ελέγξτε τα 
κάτωθι:
- ο μετρητής ροής βρίσκεται σε κατακόρυφη θέση,
- το σφαιρίδιο κινείται ελεύθερα,
- ο σάκος εφαρμόζει στεγανά γύρω από το σωλήνα.

Έλεγχος συναγερμών
Ο εξοπλισμός έχει σχεδιαστεί ώστε να παρέχει προει-
δοποιητική ένδειξη, σε περίπτωση παρεμπόδισης της 
ροής αέρα.
• Προκαλέστε διακοπή της ροής αέρα σφίγγοντας το 

πάνω μέρος του σάκου ή αποκόπτοντας την εξα-
γωγή του μετρητή ροής. Εικ. 32.

• Ακολούθως, η μονάδα ανεμιστήρα θα πρέπει να ει-
σέλθει στη φάση ενεργοποίησης συναγερμού 
μέσω ηχητικών, φωτεινών σημάτων και δονήσεων.

• Εάν επιτρέψετε την επαναφορά της ροής αέρα, οι 
προειδοποιητικές ενδείξεις παύουν αυτόματα μετά 
από 10-15 δευτερόλεπτα.

3.8 Τοποθέτηση του εξοπλισμού
Μετά από την τοποθέτηση των φίλτρων, τον έλεγχο 
των επιδόσεων και τη σύνδεση της καλύπτρας κεφα-
λής, μπορείτε να τοποθετήσετε τον εξοπλισμό. Πριν 
από την τοποθέτησή του, διαβάστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης 
της καλύπτρας κεφαλής.
• Τοποθετήστε τη μονάδα ανεμιστήρα στη μέση σας 

και ρυθμίστε τη ζώνη, ώστε να συγκρατείται σταθε-
ρά και άνετα στο πίσω μέρος της μέσης. Εικ. 33.

• Ενεργοποιήστε τη μονάδα ανεμιστήρα.
• Φορέστε την καλύπτρα κεφαλής.
• Ελέγξτε ότι ο αναπνευστικός σωλήνας κατέρχεται 

κατά μήκος της πλάτης και δεν είναι συστραμμένος. 
Εικ. 33. 

Σημειώστε ότι όταν χρησιμοποιείται μάσκα πλήρους 
κάλυψης προσώπου, ο σωλήνας πρέπει να διέρχεται 
γύρω από τη μέση και να ανέρχεται κατά μήκος του 
θώρακα. Εικ. 34.
Όταν χρησιμοποιείται μάσκα ημίσειας κάλυψης 
προσώπου, ο σωλήνας πρέπει να διέρχεται κατά 
μήκος της πλάτης και επάνω από τους ώμους.
Αναπνευστικός σωλήνας SR 951, ανατρέξτε στην εικ. 
35. Αναπνευστικός σωλήνας SR 952, ανατρέξτε στην 
εικ. 36.

3.9 Αφαίρεση του εξοπλισμού
Απομακρυνθείτε από τη μολυσμένη περιοχή πριν 
αφαιρέσετε τον εξοπλισμό.
• Αφαιρέστε την καλύπτρα κεφαλής.
• Απενεργοποιήστε τη μονάδα ανεμιστήρα.
• Απελευθερώστε τη ζώνη και αφαιρέστε τη μονάδα 

ανεμιστήρα.
Μετά από τη χρήση, ο εξοπλισμός πρέπει να καθαρι-
στεί και να επιθεωρηθεί. Δείτε την ενότητα 4 
Συντήρηση.
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4. Συντήρηση
Το άτομο που είναι υπεύθυνο για τον καθαρισμό και τη 
συντήρηση του εξοπλισμού πρέπει να είναι κατάλλη-
λα εκπαιδευμένο και εξοικειωμένο με αυτόν τον τύπο 
εργασίας.

4.1 Καθαρισμός
Για την ημερήσια φροντίδα, συνιστώνται τα μαντιλάκια 
καθαρισμού SR 5226 της Sundström. Εάν ο εξοπλι-
σμός είναι ιδιαίτερα λερωμένος, χρησιμοΓια πιο ενδε-
λεχή καθαρισμό ή απολύμανση προχωρήστε ως εξής: 
• Συναρμολογήστε το κιτ σύνδεσης. Ανατρέξτε στην 

ενότητα 3.5 ε.
• Χρησιμοποιήστε μαλακή βούρτσα ή σφουγγάρι 

που έχετε υγράνει με διάλυμα νερού και απορρυ-
παντικού πιάτων ή κάτι παρόμοιο.

• Ξεπλύνετε με καθαρό νερό και αφήστε να 
στεγνώσει.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ διαλυτικό για 
καθαρισμό.

4.2 Φύλαξη 
Μετά από τον καθαρισμό, φυλάξτε τον εξοπλισμό σε 
στεγνό και καθαρό μέρος σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου. 
Αποφύγετε την έκθεσή του σε απευθείας ηλιακό φως. 
Μπορείτε να γυρίσετε το μέσα έξω του μετρητή ροής 
και να τον χρησιμοποιήσετε ως σάκο φύλαξης για την 
καλύπτρα κεφαλής.

4.3 Πρόγραμμα συντήρησης
Στο πρόγραμμα κατωτέρω αναγράφονται οι ελάχιστες 
συνιστώμενη απαιτήσεις όσον αφορά τις διαδικασίες 
συντήρησης, ώστε να διασφαλιστεί ότι ο εξοπλισμός 
θα παραμένει πάντα σε καλή κατάσταση λειτουργίας.

 Πριν Μετά Ετησίως

 τη χρήση τη χρήση

Οπτικός έλεγχος • •
Έλεγχος επιδόσεων •  •
Καθαρισμός  •
Αλλαγή παρεμβυσμάτων μονάδας ανεμιστήρα •

4.4 Ανταλλακτικά
Να χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα γνήσια εξαρτήματα 
Sundström. Μην τροποποιείτε τον εξοπλισμό. Η χρή-
ση μη γνήσιων εξαρτημάτων ή τυχόν τροποποιήσεις 
του εξοπλισμού ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν μείωση 
του βαθμού προστασίας και θα ακυρώσουν τις εγκρί-
σεις που φέρει το προϊόν.

4.4.1 Για να αντικαταστήσετε τα 
φίλτρα σωματιδίων/φίλτρα αερίων/
συνδυασμένα φίλτρα
Αντικαταστήστε τα φίλτρα σωματιδίων το αργότερο, 
όταν παρουσιάσουν έμφραξη. Η μονάδα ανεμιστήρα 
αντιλαμβάνεται μόλις συμβεί αυτό και παρέχει προει-
δοποιητική ένδειξη, όπως περιγράφεται στην ενότητα 
3.6 με τίτλο Λειτουργία/απόδοση. Η αντικατάσταση 
των φίλτρων αερίων θα πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται 
κατά προτίμηση σύμφωνα με προκαθορισμένο 
πρόγραμμα. 
Εάν δεν πραγματοποιηθούν μετρήσεις επί τόπου, τα 
φίλτρα αερίων θα πρέπει να αντικαθίστανται άπαξ 

εβδομαδιαίως ή συχνότερα, εάν μπορείτε να μυρίσετε 
ή να γευτείτε τους ρύπους μέσα από την καλύπτρα 
κεφαλής.
Να έχετε υπόψη σας ότι αμφότερα τα φίλτρα/ συνδυα-
σμένα φίλτρα πρέπει να αντικαθίστανται ταυτόχρονα 
και πρέπει να είναι ιδίου τύπου και κατηγορίας. Προ-
χωρήστε ως ακολούθως:
• Απενεργοποιήστε τη μονάδα ανεμιστήρα.
• Ξεβιδώστε το φίλτρο/συνδυασμένο φίλτρο.
• Απασφαλίστε το συγκρατητήρα προφίλτρου.  

Εικ. 37.
• Αλλάξτε το προφίλτρο μέσα στο συγκρατητήρα. 

Καθαρίστε, εάν απαιτείται.
• Για να ελευθερώσετε το φίλτρο σωματιδίων SR 510 

από τον προσαρμογέα προχωρήστε ως εξής:
o Κρατήστε το φίλτρο με το ένα χέρι.
o Τοποθετήστε τον αντίχειρα του άλλου χεριού 

στο κάτω μέρος του προσαρμογέα στο 
ημικυκλικό διάκενο. Εικ. 38.

o Πιέστε προς τα έξω το φίλτρο. Εικ. 39. 
• Για να ελευθερώσετε το φίλτρο σωματιδίων SR 510 

από το φίλτρο αερίων προχωρήστε ως εξής:
o  Κρατήστε το φίλτρο αερίων με το ένα χέρι.
o Εισάγετε ένα νόμισμα ή άλλο παρόμοιο 

επίπεδο αντικείμενο, π.χ. τον προσαρμογέα 
του φίλτρου, στην ένωση μεταξύ φίλτρου 
σωματιδίων και φίλτρου αερίων.

o Πιέστε προς τα έξω το φίλτρο. Εικ. 40.
• Τοποθετήστε τα νέα φίλτρα/ συνδυασμένα φίλτρα. 

Ανατρέξτε στην ενότητα 3.5 δ.

4.4.2 Για να αντικαταστήσετε τα 
παρεμβύσματα
Τα παρεμβύσματα στις βάσεις φίλτρων της μονάδας 
ανεμιστήρα αποτρέπουν την εισροή μολυσμένου 
αέρα στο εσωτερικό της μονάδας ανεμιστήρα. Πρέπει 
να αντικαθίστανται άπαξ ετησίως ή συχνότερα, εάν 
ανιχνευθεί φθορά ή γήρανση. Προχωρήστε ως 
ακολούθως:
• Απενεργοποιήστε τη μονάδα ανεμιστήρα.
• Ξεβιδώστε τα φίλτρα.
• Το παρέμβυσμα διαθέτει αύλακα σε όλο το μήκος 

της περιφέρειάς του και τοποθετείται σε μια 
φλάντζα κάτω από το σπείρωμα της βάσης του 
φίλτρου. Εικ. 41.

• Αφαιρέστε το παλιό παρέμβυσμα. 
• Τοποθετήστε το νέο παρέμβυσμα πάνω στη 

φλάντζα. Ελέγξτε ότι το παρέμβυσμα έχει 
ασφαλιστεί σε όλο το μήκος της περιφέρειάς του.

5. Λίστα εξαρτημάτων
Εικ. 2. 

Είδος Εξάρτημα Κωδ. παραγγελίας
Αρ.
 1. Κουκούλα SR 561 H06-5012 
 2. Κουκούλα SR 562 H06-5112 
 3. Κουκούλα SR 520 M/L H06-0212 
 3. Κουκούλα SR 520 S/M H06-0312 
 4. Κουκούλα SR 530 H06-0412 
 5. Προσωπίδα προστασίας SR 540 H06-0512 
 6. Μάσκα πλήρους κάλυψης  
  προσώπου SR 200, μετωπικό  
  περίβλημα διόπτευσης από PC H01-1212 
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 6. Μάσκα πλήρους κάλυψης προσώπου  
  SR 200, μετωπικό περίβλημα 
  διόπτευσης από γυαλί  H01-1312 
 7. Μάσκα ημίσειας κάλυψης 
  προσώπου SR 900 S H01-3012
 7. Μάσκα ημίσειας κάλυψης 
  προσώπου SR 900 Μ H01-3112
 7. Μάσκα ημίσειας κάλυψης 
  προσώπου SR 900 L H01-3212
 8. Προσωπίδα προστασίας από   
  συγκόλληση SR 590 H06-4012
 9. Κράνος με μετωπικό περίβλημα  
  διόπτευσης SR 580   H06-8012
 10.  Προσωπίδα προστασίας από   
  συγκόλληση/Κράνος με μετωπικό  
  περίβλημα διόπτευσης  
  SR 584/SR 580 H06-8310  
 11. Σωλήνας PU, SR 550 T01-1216 
 11. Σωλήνας καουτσούκ SR 551 T01-1218
 12. Σωλήνας SR 951 T01-3003
 13. Διπλός σωλήνας SR 952 R01-3009
 14. Προσωπίδα προστασίας με  
  επίστρωση χρυσού SR 587 R06-0824
 15. Προσωπίδα προστασίας 2/3,  
  EN 3 SR 588-1 R06-0825
 15. Προσωπίδα προστασίας 2/3,  
  EN 5 SR 588-2 R06-0826 
 16. Μετρητής ροής SR 356 R03-0346 
 17. Δίσκος ατσάλινου δικτυωτού  
  SR 336 T01-2001 
  18. Κιτ αμίαντου SR 509 T06-0105
 19. Σάκος φύλαξης SR 505 T06-0102 
 20. Τυπική μπαταρία STD, 2,2 Ah R06-0108
 21. Μπαταρία HD, 3,6 Ah T06-0101
 21. Φορτιστής μπαταρίας SR 513 R06-0103 
 22. Ζώνη SR 508 R06-0101 
 22. Ζώνη καουτσούκ SR 504 T06-0104 
 23. Δερμάτινη ζώνη SR 503 T06-0103
 24.  Ιμάντας SR 552 T06-0116 
 25. Μονάδα ανεμιστήρα SR 500,  
  χωρίς παρελκόμενα R06-0110 
 26. Παρέμβυσμα προς τη μονάδα  
  ανεμιστήρα R06-0107 
 27. Συγκρατητήρας προφίλτρου SR 512 R06-0106 
 28. Προφίλτρο SR 221 H02-0312 
 29. Φίλτρο σωματιδίων P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312 
 30. Προσαρμογέας φίλτρου SR 511 R06-0105 
 31. Συγκρατητήρας προφίλτρου  
  SR 5153 R01-0604 
 32. Φίλτρο σωματιδίων P3 R, SR 710 H02-1512 
 33. Φίλτρο αερίων A2, SR 518 H02-7012 
 34. Φίλτρο αερίων ABE1, SR 515 H02-7112
 35. Φίλτρο αερίων A1BE2K1, SR 597 H02-7212 
 36. Συνδυασμένο φίλτρο  
  A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R, SR 599 H02-7312
 37. Κάλυμμα προστασίας από ψεκασμό  
  SR 514 T06-0114
 38. Κιτ σύνδεσης R06-0703

6.Υπόμνημα συμβόλων

Σύμβολο ανακύκλωσης

Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες χρήσης

Όχι με συνήθη απορρίμματα

Έγκριση CE από
INSPEC Certification Services Ltd.
Κατηγορία μόνωσης 2

Αντισταθμισμένη πίεση και 
θερμοκρασία

7. Φθαρμένα προϊόντα
Η μονάδα ανεμιστήρα περιλαμβάνει πλακέτα κυκλω-
μάτων με ηλεκτρονικά εξαρτήματα, ένα μικρό τμήμα 
της οποίας αποτελείται από τοξικά υλικά. Η μπαταρία 
δεν περιέχει υδράργυρο κάδμιο ή μόλυβδο και δεν θε-
ωρείται επομένως περιβαλλοντικά επικίνδυνο από-
βλητο. Τα πλαστικά εξαρτήματα φέρουν σήμανση με 
τον κωδικό υλικού. Όσον αφορά στον κατάλληλο χει-
ρισμό την περισυλλογή και την ανακύκλωση, οι φθαρ-
μένες μονάδες ανεμιστήρα θα πρέπει να παραδίδο-
νται σε κέντρο ανακύκλωσης.  Απευθυνθείτε στις 
τοπικές αρχές για πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη θέση του 
πλησιέστερου κέντρου ανακύκλωσης. 
Ανακυκλώστε σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονι-
σμούς. Η ορθή ανακύκλωση του προϊόντος συμβάλ-
λει στην αποτελεσματική χρήση των φυσικών πόρων. 

8. Εγκρίσεις
• Το SR 500 σε συνδυασμό με προσωπίδα προστα-

σίας προσώπου SR 540, προσωπίδα προστασίας 
από συγκόλληση 590, κράνος με μετωπικό περί-
βλημα διόπτευσης SR 580, κράνος με μετωπικό 
περίβλημα διόπτευσης SR 580 με προσωπίδα 
προστασίας από συγκόλληση SR 584, κουκούλα 
SR 520, SR 530, SR 561 ή SR 562 έχει εγκριθεί 
σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο EN 12941, κατηγορία 
TH3.

• Το μοντέλο SR 500 σε συνδυασμό με τη μάσκα 
πλήρους κάλυψης προσώπου SR 200 ή τη μάσκα 
ημίσειας κάλυψης προσώπου SR 900 έχει εγκριθεί 
σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο EN 12942, κατηγορία 
TM3

• Το μοντέλο SR 500 πληροί τις προδιαγραφές του 
προτύπου EN 61000-6-3 Εκπομπή και EN 61000-
6-2 Ατρωσία, πράγμα που καθιστά τη μονάδα ανε-
μιστήρα σύμφωνη με τις διατάξεις της Οδηγίας 
EMC 2004/108/ΕΚ.

• προστασία ηλεκτρονικών στοιχείων από εισροές 
έχει εγκριθεί με κατηγοριοποίηση IP κλάσης προ-
στασίας επιπέδου IP67 σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο 
IEC/EN 60529.

Το πιστοποιητικό έγκρισης τύπου ΕΚ έχει εκδοθεί 
από το Διακοινωμένο Όργανο 0194. Για τη διεύθυν-
ση, ανατρέξτε στο πίσω εξώφυλλο.
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Fan unit SR 500 EN

1. General information
2. Technical specification
3. Use
4. Maintenance
5. Parts list
6. Key to symbols
7. Worn-out products
8. Approvals

1. General information
The SR 500 is a battery-powered fan unit that, together 
with filters and head top, is included in the Sundström 
fan-assisted respiratory protective device systems 
conforming to EN 12941 or EN 12942 and to Sund-
ström Powered Air Purifying Respirator (PAPR) system 
conforming to AS/NZS 1716:2012.
Before use, both these user instructions and those for 
the filter and head top must be carefully studied.
The fan unit is to be equipped with filters, and the filte-
red air is supplied through a breathing hose to the head 
top.
The above-atmospheric pressure then generated pre-
vents pollutants from the surroundings from penetra-
ting into the head top.
Use of a respirator must be part of a respiratory protec-
tion program. For advice see EN 529:2005 or AS/NZS 
1715:2009.
The guidance contained in these standards highlights 
important aspects of a respiratory protective device 
program but does not replace national or local 
regulations.
If you feel uncertain about the selection and care of the 
equipment, consult your work supervisor or get in 
touch with the sales outlet. You are also welcome to get 
in touch with the Technical Service Department at 
Sundström Safety AB.

1.1 Applications
The SR 500 can be used as an alternative to filter respi-
rators in all situations for which these are recommended. 
This applies particularly to work that is hard, warm or of 
long-duration.
When selecting filters and head top, the following are 
some of the factors that must be taken into account:
• Possible occurrence of explosive atmosphere
•  Types of pollutants
• Concentrations
• Work intensity
• Protection requirements in addition to respiratory 

protective device
The risk analysis should be carried by a person who has 
suitable training and experience in the area.

1.2  System description 
Fan unit
The characteristics of the SR 500 are as follows:
• Operating time of up to 13 hours.
• The battery is of lithium ion type that is good for at 

least 500 charging cycles.
• The same control is used for starting, stopping and 

selection of operating status.
• Display with clear symbols.
• Initiates an alarm by vibration and sound/light signals 

in the event of an obstruction in the air flow.
• Equipped with automatic air flow control with 

compensation for air pressure and temperature.
• To be used with two filters/combined filters.
• Can be used together with a hood, visor, welding 

shield, half mask, full face mask, helmet with visor or 
welding shield together with helmet with visor.

Filters 
See 3.4
   
Breathing hose
The breathing hose is not included with the fan unit but 
is supplied with the relevant head top.
The breathing hose for half mask and full face mask is 
purchased separately. 

Head top
The choice of head top depends on the working 
environment, work intensity and the required protection 
factor. The following head tops are available for the SR 
500:
• Class TH3 hood, model number SR 520.
• Class TH3 hood, model number SR 530.
• Class TH3 hood, model number SR 561.
• Class TH3 hood, model number SR 562.
• Class TH3 visor, model number SR 540.
• Class TH3 welding shield, model number SR 590.
• Class TM3 full face mask, model number SR 200.
• Class TM3 half mask, model number SR 900.
• Class TH3 helmet with visor, model number SR 580.
• Class TH3 weldning shield together with helmet with 

visor, model number SR 584/SR 580.
• Class TH3 gold-plated shield together with helmet 

with visor, model number SR 587/SR 580. 
• Class TH3 shield 2/3, EN 3 together with helmet with 

visor, model number SR 588-1/SR 580. 
• Class TH3 shield 2/3, EN 5 together with helmet with 

visor, model number SR 588-2/SR 580.

1.3 Warnings/limitations
Warnings
The equipment must not be used
•  In the power-off state. In this abnormal situation a 

rapid build-up of carbon dioxide and depletion of 
oxygen may occur in the head top and no protection 
is given.

• If the surrounding air does not have a normal oxygen 
content.

• If the pollutants are unknown.
• In environments that are immediately dangerous to 

life and health (IDLH).
• With oxygen or oxygen-enriched air.
• If you find it difficult to breathe.
• If you can smell or taste the pollutants.
• If you experience dizziness, nausea or other 

discomfort.

Limitations
• The SR 500 must always be used with two particle 

filters or two combined filters or a combination of 
two gas filters of the same type  and two particle 
filters. 
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• If the user is exposed to very high work intensity, a 
partial vacuum may occur in the head top during the 
inhalation phase, which may involve the risk of 
leakage into the head top.

• The protection factor may be reduced if the 
equipment is used in surroundings in which high 
wind speeds occur.

• Be aware that the breathing hose might make a loop 
and get caught up by something in your 
surrounding.

• Never lift or carry the equipment by the breathing 
hose.

• The filters must not be fitted directly to the head top.
• Only use Sundström filters.
• The user should take care not to confuse the 

markings on a filter to standards other than EN 12941 
and EN 12942 with classification of the SR 500 fan 
unit when used with this filter.

2. Technical specification
Air flow rate
During normal operation, the air flow rate is at least 175 
l/min, which is the manufacturer’s recommended mini-
mum flow rate or MMDF. 
On boosted operation, the air flow rate is 240 l/min. 
The automatic flow control system of the fan unit main-
tains these flows constant throughout the operating 
time.

Batteries
STD, Standard, 14.8 V, 2.2 Ah, lithium-ion.
HD, Heavy Duty, 14.8 V, 3.6 Ah, lithium-ion.
• The charging time for the STD battery is about 1.5 h.
• The charging time for the HD battery is about 2 h.
• The cycling life is about 500 full cycles.
• The battery do not need to be discharged before it is 

charged.

Operating times
The operating times may vary with the temperature, and 
the condition of the battery and filters.
The table below gives the expected operating times un-
der ideal conditions.

STD HD Filter Air flow rate Expected

    operating

•  P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 8 h/7 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 13 h/12 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 240 l/min 8 h/7 h*

•  A1BE2K1P3 R 175 l/min 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  175 l/min 8,5 h/7,5 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  240 l/min 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

*SR 900 + SR 951/SR 952

Shelf life
The equipment has a shelf life of 5 years from the date
of manufacture. However, note that the battery must be 
charged at least once a year.

Pressure and temperature range
• Storage temperature. Fig. 3.
• Service conditions. Fig. 4.

3. Use

3.1 Unpacking
Check that the equipment is complete in accordance 
with the packing list and has not been damaged in 
transit.

3.2 Packing list 
Fig. 1.
1. Fan unit SR 500, bare 
2. Battery, STD
3. Battery charger SR 513
4. Belt SR 508
5. P3 R Particle filter SR 510, 2x
6. Filter adapters SR 511, 2x
7. Pre-filters SR 221, 10x
8. Pre-filter holders SR 512, 2x
9. Flow meter SR 356
10. User instructions
11. Cleaning tissue SR 5226
12. Plug kit

3.3 Battery 
New batteries must be charged before they are used for 
the first time. See 3.5 Assembly. 

3.4 Filters
The choice of filters/combined filters depends on factors 
such as the type and concentration of pollutants. The 
fan unit may be used with only particle filters or with a 
combination of particle filters and gas filters.
The following filters are available for the SR 500:
• Particle filter P3 R (PAPR-P3), model number SR 

510. Used with an adapter. Two filters are supplied 
with the fan. Can be combined with a gas filter.

• Particle filter P3 R (PAPR-P3), model number SR 
710. Provided with a thread, and there is no need for 
an adapter. Cannot be combined with a gas filter.

• Gas filter A2 (PAPR-A2), model number SR 518. 
Shall be combined with a particle filter.

• Gas filter ABE1 (PAPR-ABE1), model number SR 
515. Shall be combined with a particle filter.

• Gas filter A1BE2K1 (PAPR-A1BE2K1), model number 
SR 597. Shall be combined with a particle filter. 

• Combined filter A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R (PAPRA1BE2K1-
Hg-P3), model number SR 599.

Note!
• The filters used must be of the same type, i.e. two
 P3 R (PAPR-P3) or two A2P3 R (PAPR-P3), etc.
• When filters are changed, both filters/combined 

filters must be changed at the same time.
• The particle filter must always be used - either 

separately or in combination with a gas filter.

Particle filter P3 R (PAPR-P3)
Sundström markets only particle filters of the highest 
class P3 R (PAPR-P3). Two models are available for fan 
SR 500, i.e. SR 510 and SR 710. The filters provide pro-
tection against all types of particles, both solid and li-
quid. The SR 510 can be used separately or combined 
with a gas filter. The SR 710 cannot be combined with a 
gas filter. The particle filters can be used with the same 
pre-filter holder as the one used with the Sundström 
half- and full face masks. In these cases, the standard 
pre-filter holder of the fan is excluded. See 5. Parts list.
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Gas filters A, B, E, K, Hg
A protects against organic gases and vapours, e.g. sol-
vents, with a boiling point of more than +65 °C.
B protects against inorganic gases and vapours, e.g. 
chlorine, hydrogen sulphide and hydrogen cyanide.
E protects against acidic gases and vapours, such as 
sulphur dioxide and hydrogen fluoride.
K protects against ammonia and certain amines, e.g. 
ethylene diamine.
Hg provides protection against mercury vapour. War-
ning! Maximum use time 50 hours.

The gas filters must always be combined with particle  
filters P3 R (PAPR-P3). Press the filters together so that 
the arrows on the particle filter point towards the gas fil-
ter. Fig. 21.

Combined filter SR 599, A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,
(PAPR-A1BE2K1-Hg-P3)
Protects against ABEK-P3 R (PAPR-ABEK-P3) pollu-
tions as described above and in addition against Hg, 
mercury vapour. When used to protect against mercury 
vapour the period of use is limited to 50 hours.
 
Pre-filter
The pre-filter protects the main filter against excessively 
fast clogging. Fit in the pre-filter holder. The pre-filter hol-
ders protects also the main filters against handling 
damage. 
Note! The pre-filter can serve only as a pre-filter. It can
never replace the particle filter.

3.5 Assembly
a) Battery
On delivery, the battery fitted in the fan unit is provided 
with protective tape over the terminals. Remove the bat-
tery and remove the tape.
• Remove and charge the battery. Fig. 5, 6, 7, 8.
The charger carries out charging automatically in three 
stages. 
Fig. 9.
1. Orange LED.
2. Yellow LED.
3. Green LED.

• When charging has been completed, pull the plug 
out of the socket before separating the battery from 
the charger.

• Push the battery back into the battery compartment.
 Check that the battery has been pushed in as far as 

it will go and that its lock is operative.

Warning!
• Always recharge the battery before it has become ful-

ly discharged.
• The charger may be used only for charging the batte-

ries for the SR 500.
• The battery may be charged only with a genuine 

Sundström charger.
• The charger is designed only for use indoors.
• The charger must not be covered while it is in use.
• The charger must be protected against moisture.
• Never short circuit the battery.
• Never try to dismantle the battery.
• Never expose the battery to an open flame. There is 

risk of explosion/fire.

b) Belt
• Assemble the belt. Fig. 10, 11, 12.
Note! Study the illustrations carefully to ensure that the 
belt will not end up upside down or back to front.

c) Breathing hose
Read carefully the user instructions accompanying the 
head top.

Full face mask SR 200:
• Assemble the hose between full face mask SR 200 

and fan unit SR 500. Fig. 13, 14, 15.
• Check that the hose is firmly secured.

Half mask SR 900:
•  Assemble the hose between half mask SR 900 and  

fan unit SR 500. Fig. 16, 17.
•  Check that the hose is firmly secured.

d) Particle filters/combined filters
Two filters or combined filters of the same type and class 
must always be used at the same time.

1.  Particle filter SR 510
• Check that the gaskets in the filter mounting of the fan 

unit are in place and are in good condition. Fig. 18.
• Snap the particle filter onto the filter adapter. Do not 

press onto the centre of the filter - it might damage 
the filter paper. Fig. 19.

• Screw the adapter into the filter mounting so far that 
the adapter will be in contact with the gasket. Then 
turn it about 1/8 turn further in order to ensure a good 
seal. Fig. 20.

• Fit one pre-filter into the pre-filter holder. Fig. 21.
• Press the pre-filter holder onto the particle filter.  

Fig. 22.

2. Particle filter SR 710
• Check that the gaskets in the filter mounting of the fan 

unit are in place and are in good condition. Fig. 18.
• Screw the filter into the filter mounting so far that the 

adapter will be in contact with the gasket. Then turn it 
about 1/8 of a turn further in order to ensure a good 
seal. Fig. 20.

• Fit one pre-filter into the pre-filter holder. Fig. 21.
• Press the pre-filter holder onto the particle filter.  

Fig. 22.

3.  Combined filters
• Check that the gaskets in the filter mounting of the fan 

unit are in place and are in good condition. Fig. 18.
• Snap the particle filter onto the gas filter. The arrows 

on the particle filter must point towards the gas filter. 
Do not press onto the centre of the filter - it might da-
mage the filter paper. Fig. 19.

• Screw the combined filter into the filter mounting until 
it is in contact with the gasket. Then turn it about 1/8 
turn further to ensure a good seal. Fig. 24.

• Fit a pre-filter into the pre-filter holder. Fig. 21.
• Press the pre-filter holder onto the combined filter. 

Fig. 25.
Filter SR 599 is a combined gas filter and particle filter 
and is screwed directly into the filter mounting of the fan. 
Proceed as described above.
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e) Plug kit
The Plug kit is used for cleaning or decontamination of 
the fan unit and prevents dirt and water from entering the 
fan housing.
Disconnect the breathing hose and the filters and install 
the plugs. Fig. 42.

3.6 Operation/performance
Start/Switch off
• Start the fan unit by pressing the control button 

once. Fig. 26. 
• The symbols on the display will light up, the sound 

signal will sound and the vibrator will vibrate. Fig. 27.
• The battery symbol on the display indicates the 

battery capacity. 
 o Lights green: > 70 % 
 o Flashing green: 50-70 % 
 o Lights yellow: 20-50 %
 o Flashing red: < 20 %
 • The fan unit starts in normal operating status (175 l/

min). 
 Switch between normal and boosted operating 

status (240 l/min) with the control button.
• To switch off the fan unit, keep the control button 

depressed for about two seconds.

Display symbols
Fig. 28
a) Battery: Indicate the battery capacity at start and 

when the battery capacity is low. 
b) Small fan: Lights up with a green light during normal 

operation. 
c) Bigger fan: Lights up with a green light during 

boosted operation. 
d) Warning triangle: Lights up with a red light if the air 

flow are obstructed or if the filters are clogged.

Warning system/Alarm signals
•  In the event of air flow obstructions
 o A pulsating sound signal will be heard.
 o The built-in vibrator will be activated.
 o The red warning triangle of the display will flash.
Action: Immediately interrupt the work, leave the area,
and inspect the equipment.

•  If the particle filters are clogged
o A continuous sound signal will be heard for five 

seconds.
o The built-in vibrator will be activated for five 

seconds.
o The red warning triangle in the display will flash.

The warning triangle will flash continuously, whereas the 
sound signal and the vibrator will be repeated at intervals 
of 80 seconds.

Action: Immediately interrupt the work, leave the area 
and change the filter.

Note! No signal is activated when the gas filters are sa-
turated. For particulars of changing the gas filters, see 
under 3.4 Filters and the user instructions supplied with 
the filters.

• If the battery capacity is lower than 5 %
o A sound signal will be repeated twice at intervals 

of two seconds.

o The built-in vibrator will be activated twice at in-
tervals of two seconds.

o The battery symbol of the display will flash red.
The battery symbol will flash continuously, whereas the 
other signals are repeated at intervals of 30 seconds un-
til about one minute remains before the battery would be 
fully discharged. The sound signal then changes to an 
intermittent signal.
Action: Immediately interrupt the work, leave the area 
and change/charge the battery.

3.7 Performance check
The performance check should be checked on every 
occasion before the fan unit is used.
Check of the minimum flow - MMDF
• Check that the fan unit is complete, correctly moun-

ted, thoroughly cleaned and undamaged.
• Start the fan unit.
• Place the head-top in the flow-meter. 

o SR 550 PU and SR 951 PU breathing hose: 
Grip the lower part of the bag to seal around the 
breathing hose. 

o  SR 551 Rubber and SR 952 PU breathing hose:  
Grip the lower part of the bag to seal around the 
upper attachment of the breathing hose. Fig. 29. 

Note! You must not grip around the rubber hose 
itself as this would either obstruct the air flow or 
cause failure to achieve a proper seal. 
• Grip the flow meter tube with the other hand so that 

the tube points vertically upwards from the bag.  
Fig. 30.

• Read the position of the ball in the tube. This should 
hover at a level with or slightly above the upper 
marking on the tube, (175 l/min). Fig. 31.

If minimum flow is not achieved, check that
- the flow meter is held upright,
- the ball moves freely,
- the bag seals well around the hose.

Checking the alarms
The equipment is designed to provide a warning if the air 
flow is obstructed.
• Provoke an air flow stoppage by gripping the top part 

of the bag or by shutting off the flow meter outlet.  
Fig. 32.

• The fan unit should then initiate alarms by sound, light 
signals and vibrations.

• If the air is again allowed to flow, the alarm signals will 
automatically cease after 10-15 seconds.

3.8 Putting the equipment on
After the filters have been fitted, a performance check 
has been carried out and the head top has been con-
nected, the equipment can be put on. Before putting it 
on, read the user instructions for the head top.
• Take the fan unit on and adjust the belt so that the fan 

unit is firmly and comfortably secured at the back of 
your waist. Fig. 33.

• Start the fan unit.
• Put the head top on.
• Make sure that the breathing hose runs along your 

back and is not twisted. Fig. 33. 
Note that when a full face mask is used, the hose should 
run along your waist and up along the chest. Fig. 34.
When a half mask is used, the hose should run along 
your back and over your shoulders. Hose SR 951, see 
fig. 35. Hose SR 952, see fig. 36. 
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3.9 Taking the equipment off
Leave the polluted area before taking the equipment off.
• Take off the head top.
• Switch off the fan unit.
• Release the belt and remove the fan unit.
After use, the equipment must be cleaned and inspected. 
See 4 Maintenance.

4. Maintenance
The person who is responsible for cleaning and mainte-
nance of the equipment must have suitable training and 
be well acquainted with work of this type.

4.1 Cleaning
Sundström cleaning tissue SR 5226 are recommended 
for daily care. At more thorough cleaning or decontami-
nation - proceed as follows: 
•  Assemble the plug kit. See 3.5 e.
•  Use a soft brush or sponge moistened with a solution 

of water and dishwashing detergent or the like.
•  Rinse the equipment and leave it to dry.
N.B. Never use a solvent for cleaning.

4.2 Storage 
After cleaning, store the equipment in a dry and clean
place at room temperature. Avoid exposing it to direct
sunlight. The flow meter can be turned inside out and
can be used as a storage bag for the head top.

4.3 Maintenance schedule
The following schedule shows the recommended mini-
mum maintenance procedures required in order to en-
sure that the equipment is always in functional 
condition.

 Before After Annually

 use use

Visual inspection • •
Performance check •  •
Cleaning  •
Change of fan gaskets  •

4.4 Spare parts
Always use genuine Sundström parts. Do not modify the 
equipment. The use of non-genuine parts or modifica-
tion of the equipment may reduce the protective function 
and put at risk the approvals received by the product.

4.4.1 To change the particle filters/
gas filters/combined filters
Change the particle filters at the latest when they are 
clogged. The fan senses when this has occurred and 
provides a warning as described in 3.6 under the 
heading Operation/performance. The gas filters should 
preferably be changed in accordance with a predetermi-
ned schedule. If no measurements are made on site, the 
gas filters should be changed once a week or more fre-
quently if the pollutants can be smelt or tasted in the 
head top.
Bear in mind that both filters/combined filters must be 
changed at the same time and must be of the same type 
and class. Proceed as follows:
• Switch off the fan unit.
• Unscrew the filter/combined filter.

• Release the pre-filter holder. Fig. 37.
• Change the pre-filter in its holder. Clean as 

necessary.
• To release the particle filter SR 510 from the 

adapter, proceed as follows:
o Grip the filter with one hand.
o Place the thumb of the other hand on the under-

side of the adapter at the semicircular gap.  
Fig. 38.

o Then prise out the filter. Fig. 39. 
• To release the particle filter SR 510 from the gas 

filter, proceed as follows:
o  Grip the gas filter with one hand.
o Insert a coin or some other flat object, e.g. the fil-

ter adapter, in the joint between the particle and 
gas filters.

o Then prise out the filter. Fig. 40.
• Fit new filters/combined filters. See 3.5 d.

4.4.2 To change the gaskets
The gaskets in the filter mountings of the fan unit prevent 
polluted air being drawn into the fan unit. They must be 
changed once a year or more frequently if wear or age-
ing is detected. Proceed as follows:
• Switch off the fan unit.
• Screw out the filters.
• The gasket has a groove all round and is fitted on a 

flange below the threads in the filter mounting. Fig. 41.
• Remove the old gasket.
• Fit the new gasket onto the flange. Check that the 

gasket is in place all round.

5. Parts list
Fig. 2. 

Item Part Ordering No.
No.
 1. Hood SR 561 H06-5012 
 2. Hood SR 562 H06-5112 
 3. Hood SR 520 M/L H06-0212 
 3. Hood SR 520 S/M H06-0312 
 4. Hood SR 530 H06-0412 
 5. Face shield SR 540 H06-0512 
 6. Full face mask SR 200, PC visor H01-1212 
 6. Full face mask SR 200, glass visor  H01-1312 
 7.  Half mask SR 900 S H01-3012
 7.  Half mask SR 900 M H01-3112
 7. Half mask SR 900 L H01-3212
 8. Welding shield SR 590 H06-4012
 9. Helmet with visor SR 580  H06-8012
 10.  Welding shield/Helmet with visor
  SR 584/SR 580  H06-8310  
 11. Hose SR 550 T01-1216 
 11. Hose SR 551 T01-1218
 12.  Hose SR 951 T01-3003
 13. Twin hose SR 952 R01-3009
 14. Gold-plated shield SR 587 R06-0824
 15. Shield 2/3, EN 3 SR 588-1 R06-0825
 15. Shield 2/3, EN 5 SR 588-2 R06-0826
 16. Flow meter SR 356 R03-0346 
 17. Steel net disc SR 336 T01-2001
 18. Asbestos kit SR 509 T06-0105
 19. Storage bag SR 505 T06-0102 
 20. STD Standard battery, 2.2 Ah R06-0108
 21. HD battery, 3.6 Ah T06-0101
 21. Battery charger SR 513 R06-0103 
 22. Belt SR 508 R06-0101 
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 22. Rubber belt SR 504 T06-0104 
 23. Leather belt SR 503 T06-0103
 24.  Harness SR 552 T06-0116 
 25. Fan unit SR 500, bare R06-0110 
 26. Gasket to fan unit R06-0107 
 27. Pre-filter holder SR 512 R06-0106 
 28. Pre-filter SR 221 H02-0312 
 29. Particle filter P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312 
 30. Filter adapter SR 511 R06-0105 
 31. Pre-filter holder SR 5153 R01-0604 
 32. Particle filter P3 R, SR 710 H02-1512 
 33. Gas filter A2, SR 518 H02-7012 
 34. Gas filter ABE1, SR 515 H02-7112 
 35. Gas filter A1BE2K1, SR 597 H02-7212 
 36. Combined filter A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,    
  SR 599 H02-7312
 37. Splash cover SR 514 T06-0114
 38. Plug kit R06-0703

6.Key to symbols

Recycling symbol

See user instructions

Not with ordinary waste

CE approved by
INSPEC Certification Services Ltd.

Insulation class 2

Pressure and temperature compensated

7. Worn-out products
The fan unit contains a circuit board with electronic 
components, a small proportion of which comprise toxic 
substances. The battery contains no mercury, cadmium 
or lead, and is therefore not regarded as environmentally 
harmful waste. The plastic parts are marked with the 
material code. For proper handling, collection and recy-
cling, worn-out fans should be handed in to a recycling 
centre.  Contact the local authorities for information on 
the location of your nearest recycling centre. 
Recycle in accordance with local regulations. Proper re-
cycling of the product contributes to efficient use of the 
natural resources. 

8. Approvals
• The SR 500 in combination with face shield SR 540, 

welding shield SR 590, helmet with visor SR 580, hel-
met with visor SR 580 with welding shield SR 584, 
hoods SR 520, SR 530, SR 561 or SR 562 is appro-
ved in accordance with EN 12941, class TH3.

• The SR 500 in combination with full face mask SR 
200 or half mask SR 900 is approved in accordance 
with EN 12942, class TM3.

• The SR 500 conforms to the requirements of EN  
61000-6-3 Emission and EN 61000-6-2 Immunity, 
which makes the fan conform to EMC Directive 
2004/108/EC..

•  The electronics ingress protection is approved in IP 
classification IP67 in accordance with IEC/EN 60529.

The EC type approval certificate has been issued by No-
tified Body No. 0194. For address, see back-cover.

Australian StandardsMark
The fan SR 500 is tested and certified to comply to
AS/NZS 1716:2012. The StandardsMark is issued
under licence by SAI Global Certification Services Pty
Limited Lic No.766 (ACN 108 716 669) (“SAI Global”).
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Ventilador SR 500 ES

1. Información general
2. Características técnicas
3. Uso
4. Mantenimiento
5. Lista de piezas
6. Explicación de los símbolos
7. Productos consumidos
8. Homologaciones

1. Información general
El SR 500 es un ventilador accionado por batería que 
forma parte, junto con filtros y un equipo facial, del siste-
ma de protección respiratoria asistido con ventilador de 
Sundström, según las normas EN 12941/12942 y del 
sistema de respirador purificador de aire con batería 
(PAPR) de Sundström, conforme a la norma AS/NZS 
1716:2012.
Antes de utilizarse, lea atentamente tanto las instruccio-
nes de uso del filtro como del equipo facial.
El ventilador debe equiparse con filtros. El aire filtrado se 
suministra a través de una manguera de respiración co-
nectada al equipo facial.
La presión atmosférica generada impide que penetren 
los contaminantes circundantes en el equipo facial.
Todo programa de protección respiratoria debe utilizar 
un respirador. Para más información, consulte las nor-
mas EN 529:2005 o AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Estas normas proporcionan información sobre aspec-
tos importantes del programa de protección respirato-
ria, pero no sustituye a las normas nacionales o 
locales.
Ante cualquier duda sobre la elección y mantenimiento 
del equipo, no deje de consultar al supervisor de traba-
jar o póngase en contacto con el outlet de venta. Tam-
bién puede contactar a Sundström Safety AB, departa-
mento de soporte técnico.

1.1 Campos de aplicación
El SR 500 puede emplearse como alternativa a la pro-
tección respiratoria con filtros en todas las situaciones 
en las que esta se recomiende. Esto se aplica especial-
mente a tareas pesadas, calurosas o duraderas.
Al seleccionar el filtro y el equipo facial, entre otros fac-
tores deberá tenerse en cuenta lo siguiente:
• Posible presencia de atmósfera explosiva
•  Los tipos de impurezas
• Las concentraciones
• La carga de trabajo
• La protección necesaria, además de la respiratoria
El análisis de los riesgos deberá realizarlo una persona 
que tenga la formación y experiencia adecuadas.

1.2 Descripción del sistema 
Ventilador
El SR 500 se caracteriza por lo siguiente:
• Hasta 13 horas de tiempo de funcionamiento.
• Batería del tipo de ión de litio que soporta 500 ciclos 

de carga.
• El arranque, parada y forma de funcionamiento se 

realizan con el mismo botón de mando.
• Pantalla con símbolos claros.

• Alarma con vibraciones y señales acústicas/
luminosas si hubiera obstáculos en el flujo de aire. 

• Provisto de control automático del flujo de aire con 
compensación de la presión y la temperatura del 
aire.

• Al ventilador se le incorporan dos filtros/combinacio-
nes de filtro.

• Puede utilizarse con capucha, visera, pantalla de 
soldadura, semimáscara, careta completa, casco 
con visera o pantalla de soldadura y casco con 
visera.

Filtros 
Ver 3.4
   
Manguera de respiración
La manguera de respiración no se incluye con el 
ventilador, sino que forma parte del equipo facial 
respectivo. 
La manguera de respiración para la semimáscara y la 
máscara completa se compra por separado.

Equipo facial
La elección del equipo facial depende del entorno de 
trabajo, de la intensidad de la tarea y del factor de pro-
tección preciso. Para el SR 500 hay el siguiente equipo 
facial:
• Capucha de la clase TH3, designación de modelo 

SR 520.
• Capucha de la clase TH3, designación de modelo 

SR 530.
• Capucha de la clase TH3, designación de modelo 

SR 561.
• Capucha de la clase TH3, designación de modelo 

SR 562.
• Visera de la clase TH3, designación de modelo  

SR 540.
• Pantalla de soldadura de la clase TH3, designación 

de modelo SR 590.
• Careta completa de la clase TM3, designación de 

modelo SR 200.
• Semimáscara de la clase TM3, designación de 

modelo SR 900.
• Casco con visera de la clase TH3, designación de 

modelo SR 580.
• Pantalla de soldadura de la clase TH3 con casco con 

visera, designación de modelo SR 584/SR 580.
• Pantalla chapada en oro de la clase TH3 con casco 

con visera, designación de modelo SR 587/SR 580. 
• Pantalla 2/3, EN 3 de la clase TH3 con casco con vi-

sera, designación de modelo SR 588-1/SR 580. 
• Pantalla 2/3, EN 5 de la clase TH3 con casco con vi-

sera, designación de modelo SR 588-2/SR 580.

1.3 Advertencias/limitaciones
Advertencias
No está permitido usar el equipo:
•  si el ventilador está parado. En esta situación 

anormal el equipo no ofrece ninguna protección; 
además se correo el riesgo de una rápida 
acumulación de dióxido de carbono en el equipo 
facial, con la correspondiente falta de oxígeno;

• Si el aire del entorno no tiene el contenido de 
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oxígeno normal;
• Si se desconoce el tipo de contaminación;
• En entornos que comporten una amenaza inmediata 

de muerte y a la salud;
• Con oxígeno o aire enriquecido con oxígeno;
• Si se nota dificultad para respirar;
• Si se nota el olor o sabor de sustancias 

contaminantes;
• Si se experimenta vértigo, indisposición u otras 

molestias.

Limitaciones
• El SR 500 deberá usarse siempre con dos filtros de 

partículas o dos filtros combinados o con dos filtros 
de gases de la misma clase y dos filtros de 
partículas. 

• Si la carga de trabajo es muy alta, durante la fase de 
aspiración puede producirse  vacío parcial en el 
equipo facial, con riesgo de penetración directa de 
aire del entorno.

• Si el equipo se usa en entornos en los que sople el 
viento a alta velocidad, el factor de protección puede 
quedar reducido.

• Preste atención a la posición de la manguera de 
respiración, evitando que se aplaste y enganche en 
objetos del entorno.

• No eleve ni transporte nunca el equipo suspendién-
dolo de la manguera de respiración.

• No está permitido conectar los filtros directamente 
al equipo facial. 

• Solo está permitido usar filtros Sundström.
• El usuario debe tener cuidado para no confundir las 

marcas del filtro de normas distintas a la EN 12941 y 
la EN 12942 con la clasificación del ventilador SR 
500 cuando se utilice este filtro.

2. Características técnicas
Flujo de aire
En condiciones normales de funcionamiento, el flujo de 
aire administra un mínimo de 175 l/min, que es el MMDF 
o flujo mínimo recomendado por el fabricante. 
En funcionamiento forzado, 240 l/min. 
El sistema de regulación automática del ventilador man-
tiene constantes estos flujos durante todo el tiempo de 
operación.

Baterías
STD, estándar, 14,8 V, 2,2 Ah, ión de litio.
HD, de gran autonomía (Heavy Duty), 14,8 V, 3,6 Ah, 
ión de litio.
• El tiempo de carga para la batería STD es de 

aproximadamente 1,5 horas.
• El tiempo de carga para la batería HD es de 

aproximadamente 2 horas.
• La vida útil es de unos 500 ciclos completos.
• No es necesario descargar la batería antes de 

cargarla.

Tiempo de uso
El tiempo de uso varía, dependiendo de la temperatura 
y del estado de los filtros y la batería.
La siguiente tabla indica el tiempo de uso previsto en 
condiciones ideales.

STD HD Filtro Flujo de aire Funcionamiento

    previsto

•  P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 8 h/7 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 13 h/12 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 240 l/min 8 h/7 h*

•  A1BE2K1P3 R 175 l/min 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  175 l/min 8,5 h/7,5 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  240 l/min 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

*SR 900 + SR 951/SR 952

Tiempo de almacenamiento
El tiempo de almacenamiento del equipo es de 5 años a 
partir de la fecha
de fabricación. Sin embargo, tenga en cuenta que la ba-
tería debe recargarse como mínimo una vez al año.

Intervalo de presión y temperatura
• Temperatura de almacenamiento. Fig. 3.
• Condiciones de funcionamiento. Fig. 4.

3. Uso

3.1 Desembalaje
Compruebe que el equipo está completo según la lista 
de contenido, y que no haya sufrido daños durante el 
transporte.

3.2 Contenido del embalaje 
Fig. 1.
1. Ventilador SR 500, sin accesorios 
2.  Batería, STD
3.  Cargador de batería SR 513
4.  Cinturón SR 508
5.  P3 R Filtro de partículas SR 510, 2 unidades
6.  Adaptador de filtro SR 511, 2 unidades
7.  Prefiltro SR 221, 10 unidades
8.  Soporte del prefiltro SR 512, 2 unidades
9.  Flujómetro SR 356
10. Instrucciones de uso
11. Servilleta de limpieza SR 5226
12. Kit de enchufado

3.3 Batería 
Las baterías nuevas deben cargarse antes de utilizarlas 
por primera vez.  Ver 3.5 Montaje 

3.4 Filtros
La elección del filtro/combinación de filtros depende de 
factores como el tipo y la concentración de las sustan-
cias contaminantes.  El ventilador puede usarse con fil-
tro de partículas solamente, o con una combinación de 
filtro de partículas y filtro de gases. 
Para el SR 500 hay los siguientes filtros:
• Filtro de partículas P3 R (PAPR-P3), designación de 

modelo SR 510. Se usa con un adaptador. Con el 
ventilador se suministran dos filtros. Puede 
combinarse con un filtro de gases.

• Filtro de partículas P3 R (PAPR-P3), designación de 
modelo SR 710. Provisto de rosca, no necesita 
adaptador.  No puede combinarse con un filtro de 
gases.
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• Filtro de gases A2 (PAPR-A2), designación de 
modelo SR 518. Deberá combinarse con un filtro de 
partículas.

• Filtro de gases ABE1 (PAPR-ABE1), designación de 
modelo SR 515. Deberá combinarse con un filtro de 
partículas.

• Filtro de gases A1BE2K1 (PAPR-A1BE2K1), 
designación de modelo SR 597. Deberá combinarse 
con un filtro de partículas. 

• Filtro combinado A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R (PAPRA-
1BE2K1-Hg-P3), designación de modelo SR 599.

¡Atención!
• Los filtros que se utilicen deben ser del mismo tipo, 

es decir, dos
 P3 R (PAPR-P3) o dos A2P3 R (PAPR-P3), etc.
• Al cambiar el filtro, deberán cambiarse ambos filtros/

combinaciones de filtro al mismo tiempo.
• Siempre deberá emplearse un filtro de partículas, 

separadamente o junto con un filtro de gases.

Filtro de partículas P3 R (PAPR-P3) 
Sundström comercializa solamente filtros de partículas 
de la clase más alta, P3 R (PAPR-P3).  Para el 
ventilador SR 500, hay dos modelos disponibles: el SR 
510 y el SR 710. Los filtros proporcionan protección 
contra todo tipo de partículas, tanto sólidas como 
líquidas. El SR 510 puede usarse separadamente o 
combinado con un filtro de gases.  El SR 710 no puede 
combinarse con un filtro de gases. Los filtros de 
partículas pueden emplearse con el mismo alojamiento 
de prefiltro, al igual que el usado con las caretas 
medias y completas de Sundström.  En esos casos, no 
se incluye el alojamiento del prefiltro estándar del 
ventilador. Consulte el apartado 5 Lista de piezas.

Filtros de gases A, B, E, K, Hg
A protege contra gases y vapores orgánicos, por 
ejemplo, disolventes con un punto de ebullición 
superior a +65 °C.
B protege contra gases y vapores inorgánicos, por 
ejemplo, cloro, ácido sulfhídrico y ácido cianhídrico. 
E protege contra gases y vapores ácidos, por ejemplo, 
anhídrido sulfuroso y fluoruro de hidrógeno. 
K protege contra el amoníaco y algunas aminas, por 
ejemplo, etilendiamina. 
Hg protege contra vapores de mercurio. ¡Advertencia! 
El tiempo de uso ha de limitarse a 50 horas.

Los filtros de gases deberán combinarse siempre con 
filtros de partículas P3 R (PAPR-P3). Presionar los filtros 
entre sí para unirlos, de modo que las flechas del filtro de 
partículas señalen hacia el filtro de gases.  Fig. 21.

El filtro combinado SR 599, A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,
(PAPR-A1BE2K1-Hg-P3)
protege contra los contaminantes ABEK-P3 R (PAPR-
ABEK-P3), tal y como se indica más arriba, y también 
contra el vapor de mercurio. Cuando se emplea como 
protector contra el vapor de mercurio, el tiempo de uso 
se limita a 50 horas. 
 
Prefiltro
El prefiltro protege al filtro principal contra una obstruc-
ción excesivamente rápida.  Monte el prefiltro en el alo-
jamiento. Los alojamientos del prefiltro también prote-
gen a los filtros principales contra posibles daños al 
manipularlos. 
¡Atención! El prefiltro es solo un filtro previo y no puede 
sustituir nunca al filtro de partículas. 

3.5 Montaje
a) Batería
Al hacerse el suministro, la batería está montada en el 
ventilador y tiene los polos protegidos con cinta 
adhesiva. Extraiga la batería y quite la cinta adhesiva. 
• Quite la batería y cárguela. Fig. 5, 6, 7 y 8.
El cargador carga la batería automáticamente en tres 
fases. 
Fig. 9.
1. LED naranja.
2. LED amarillo.
3. LED verde.

• Cuando se haya completado la carga, desconecte el 
enchufe antes de separar la batería del cargador. 

• Vuelva a introducir la batería en su compartimento.
 Compruebe que la batería queda introducida hasta el 

tope, y que su tapa funciona satisfactoriamente. 

¡Advertencia!
• Cargue siempre la batería antes de que quede 

completamente descargada.
• El cargador solo deberá utilizarse para cargar las 

baterías del SR 500.
• Solo se puede cargar la batería con un cargador 

original Sundström.
• El cargador está diseñado solamente para uso en 

interiores.
• No recubra el cargador mientras esté en uso.
• Proteja el cargador contra la humedad.
• No cortocircuite nunca la batería.
• No intente nunca desmontar la batería.
• No exponga nunca la batería al fuego. Hay riesgo de 

explosión o incendio.

b) Cinturón
• Monte el cinturón. Fig. 10, 11, 12.
¡Atención! Estudie con atención las ilustraciones para 
asegurarse de no colocar el cinturón del revés o de 
atrás hacia adelante.

c) Manguera de respiración
Lea atentamente las instrucciones de uso del equipo 
facial.

Careta completa SR 200:
• Coloque la manguera entre la careta completa SR 

200 y el ventilador SR 500. Fig. 13, 14, 15.
• Compruebe que la manguera está firmemente 

sujeta.

Semimáscara SR 900:
• Coloque la manguera entre la semimáscara SR 900 

y el ventilador SR 500. Fig. 16, 17.
• Compruebe que la manguera está firmemente 

sujeta.

d) Filtro de partículas/filtro combinado
Deben utilizarse siempre de forma simultánea dos 
filtros de partículas o dos combinaciones de filtros del 
mismo tipo y clase. 

1.  Filtro de partículas SR 510
• Compruebe que las juntas del receptáculo del filtro 

en el ventilador estén en su sitio y se hallen en perfec-
to estado. Fig. 18.
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• Presione el filtro de partículas en el adaptador del fil-
tro para que quede sujeto.  Evite ejercer fuerza en el 
centro del filtro: el papel del filtro podría sufrir daños. 
Fig. 19.

• Enrosque el adaptador en la receptáculo hasta que 
quede aplicado contra la junta. A continuación, gírelo 
1/8 de vuelta más para conseguir una obturación 
completa. Fig. 20.

• Monte un prefiltro en su soporte. Fig. 21.
• Presione el soporte del prefiltro en el filtro de partícu-

las para que quede sujeto. Fig. 22.

2. Filtro de partículas SR 710
• Compruebe que las juntas del receptáculo del filtro 

en el ventilador estén en su sitio y se hallen en perfec-
to estado. Fig. 18.

• Enrosque el filtro en la montura del filtro hasta que to-
que la junta. A continuación, gírelo 1/8 de vuelta más 
para asegurar una obturación completa. Fig. 20.

• Monte un prefiltro en su soporte. Fig. 21.
• Presione el soporte del prefiltro en el filtro de partícu-

las para que quede sujeto. Fig. 22.

3.  Filtros combinados
• Compruebe que las juntas del receptáculo del filtro 

en el ventilador estén en su sitio y se hallen en perfec-
to estado. Fig. 18.

• Presione el filtro de partículas en el filtro de gases 
para que quede sujeto.   Las flechas del filtro de par-
tículas deberán señalar hacia el filtro de gases. Evite 
ejercer fuerza en el centro del filtro: el papel del filtro 
podría sufrir daños. Fig. 19.

• Enrosque el filtro combinado en el receptáculo del fil-
tro hasta que quede aplicado contra la junta. A conti-
nuación, gírelo 1/8 de vuelta más para asegurar una 
obturación completa. Fig. 24.

• Monte un prefiltro en su soporte. Fig. 21.
• Presione el soporte del prefiltro en el filtro combina-

do. Fig. 25.
El filtro SR 599 es un filtro de gases y partículas combi-
nado que se enrosca directamente en el punto de mon-
taje del filtro del ventilador.  Proceda tal como se descri-
be más arriba.

e) Kit de enchufado
El kit de enchufado se utiliza para limpiar o descontami-
nar el ventilador y evita que entre suciedad y agua en la 
carcasa del ventilador.
Desconecte la manguera de respiración y los filtros y 
coloque los tapones. Fig. 42.

3.6 Operación/funcionamiento
Encendido y apagado.
• Encienda el ventilador pulsando una vez el botón de 

mando. Fig. 26. 
• Los símbolos de la pantalla se encenderán, la señal 

acústica sonará y el vibrador vibrará. Fig. 27.
• El símbolo de la batería en la pantalla indica el nivel 

de carga de la batería. 
 o Luces verdes:  > 70 % 
 o Parpadeo verde: 50-70 % 
 o Luces amarillas: 20-50 %
 o Parpadeo rojo: < 20 %
 • El ventilador se encenderá en funcionamiento 

normal (175 l/min). 
 Cambie entre el modo de funcionamiento normal y 

el de funcionamiento forzado (240 l/min) mediante el 
botón de mando.

• Para apagar el ventilador, mantenga pulsado el 
botón de mando durante unos dos segundos.

Símbolos de la pantalla
Fig. 28.
a) Batería: indica el nivel de carga de la batería durante 

el encendido y cuando este sea bajo. 
b) Ventilador pequeño: se enciende una luz verde 

durante el funcionamiento normal. 
c) Ventilador grande: se enciende una luz verde 

durante el funcionamiento forzado. 
d) Triángulo de advertencia: se enciente una luz roja si 

el flujo de aire o los filtros están obstruidos. 

Sistema de advertencia/señales de alarma
•  En caso de obstrucciones del flujo de aire
 o se oirá una señal sonora intermitente,
 o se activará el vibrador incorporado,
 o parpadeará el triángulo rojo de advertencia en  
  la pantalla.
Acción: interrumpa inmediatamente la tarea, abandone 
la zona e inspeccione el equipo.

•  Si los filtros de partículas se atascan
o se oirá una señal sonora continua durante cinco 

segundos,
o se activará el vibrador incorporado durante 

cinco segundos,
o parpadeará el triángulo rojo de alarma en la 

pantalla.
El triángulo de alarma parpadeará de forma continua, 
mientras que la señal sonora y el vibrador se repetirán 
a intervalos de 80 segundos.

Acción: interrumpa inmediatamente el uso, abandone 
la zona y cambie el filtro.

¡Atención! Cuando los filtros de gases están saturados 
no se emite ninguna señal.  Para conocer los detalles 
del cambio de los filtros de gases, consulte el apartado 
3.4 Filtros y las instrucciones de uso de los filtros.

• Si la carga de la batería está por debajo del 5%
o se oirá una señal sonora doble cada dos 

segundos,
o el vibrador instalado se activará dos veces cada 

dos segundos,
o el símbolo de la batería de la pantalla 

parpadeará en rojo.
El símbolo de la batería parpadeará de manera 
continua, mientras que el resto de las señales se 
repetirán cada 30 segundos hasta que quede 
aproximadamente un minuto antes de que se 
descargue por completo la batería. La señal sonora se 
convertirá entonces en una señal intermitente.
Acción: interrumpa inmediatamente el uso, abandone 
la zona y cambie o cargue la batería.

3.7 Comprobación del 
funcionamiento
El funcionamiento debe revisarse siempre antes de 
utilizar el ventilador.
Comprobación del flujo mínimo (MMDF).
• Compruebe que el ventilador está completo, 

correctamente montado, bien limpio y sin daños.
• Encienda el ventilador.
• Coloque el equipo facial en el flujómetro. 

o Manguera de respiración SR 550 PU y de PU 
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SR 951: sujete la parte inferior de la bolsa para 
colocarla alrededor de la manguera de 
respiración. 

o  Manguera de respiración de caucho SR 551 y 
de PU SR 952: sujete la parte inferior de la bolsa 
para colocarla alrededor del accesorio superior 
de la manguera de respiración. Fig. 29. 

¡Atención! No oprima la goma de la manguera, ya 
que obstruiría el flujo de aire o causaría fallos en el 
sellado. 
• Agarre el tubo del flujómetro con la otra mano, de 

manera que el tubo apunte verticalmente hacia 
arriba desde la bolsa. Fig. 30.

• Observe la posición de la bola del tubo. Esta debería 
quedar suspendida al mismo nivel o ligeramente por 
encima de la marca del tubo (175 l/min). Fig. 31.

Si no se alcanza el flujo mínimo, compruebe que:
- el flujómetro se mantiene en posición vertical,
- la bola se mueve libremente,
- la bolsa queda perfectamente sellada alrededor de la 
manguera.

Comprobación de las alarmas
El equipo está diseñado para emitir una alarma cuando 
se obstruya el flujo de aire.
• Provoque una interrupción del caudal de aire presio-

nando la parte superior de la bolsa o cerrando la sa-
lida del flujómetro. Fig. 32.

• El ventilador debería emitir señales luminosas, acús-
ticas y vibratorias. 

• Si el aire vuelve al flujo, las señales de alarma cesarán 
automáticamente tras 10-15 segundos.

3.8 Colocación
Después de montar el filtro, de efectuar un control de 
funcionamiento y de conectar el equipo facial, el usuario 
puede colocarse toda la unidad. Antes deben leerse 
también las instrucciones del equipo facial.
• Colóquese el ventilador y ajuste el cinturón de modo 

que el ventilador quede colocado de forma estable y 
cómoda detrás en la cintura. Fig. 33.

• Encienda el ventilador.
• Colóquese el equipo facial.
• Compruebe que la manguera de respiración quede 

colocada a lo largo de la espalda, y que no esté retor-
cida. Fig. 33. 

Tenga en cuenta que cuando se utiliza una careta com-
pleta, la manguera deberá colocarse alrededor de la 
cintura y subir por el pecho. Fig. 34.
Cuando se utiliza una semimáscara, la manguera de-
berá colocarse por la espalada y sobre los hombros.
Manguera SR 951, consulte la fig. 35. Manguera SR 
952, consulte la fig. 36.

3.9 Cómo quitarse el equipo
Antes de quitarse el equipo, abandone la zona 
contaminada.
• Quítese el equipo facial.
• Desconecte el ventilador.
• Desabroche el cinturón y quítese el ventilador.
Después del uso, el equipo deberá limpiarse y 
revisarse. Ver 4 Mantenimiento.

4. Mantenimiento
El responsable de la limpieza y mantenimiento del equi-
po deberá contar con la formación adecuada y estar 
bien familiarizado con este tipo de tareas.

4.1 Limpieza
Para el mantenimiento diario, se recomienda usar la ser-
villeta de limpieza Sundström SR 5226. Para una limpie-
za o descontaminación más intensiva, siga el siguiente 
procedimiento: 
•  Coloque el kit de enchufado. Consulte el apartado 

3.5 e.
•  Utilice un cepillo suave o una esponja humedecidos 

con agua con detergente lavavajillas o similar.
•  Enjuague el equipo y deje que se seque.
Nota: No utilice nunca disolventes para limpiar el 
equipo

4.2 Almacenamiento 
Una vez limpio, guarde el equipo en un lugar seco y lim-
pio a temperatura ambiente. Evite la exposición directa 
al sol. El flujómetro puede darse la vuelta y  utilizarse 
como bolsa de conservación del equipo facial. 

4.3 Esquema de mantenimiento
El esquema siguiente muestra los recomendados pro-
cedimientos de mantenimiento mínimo exigidos para 
que el equipo esté siempre en buenas condiciones de 
uso.

 Antes Después Anualmente

 del uso del uso

Inspección visual • •
Comprobación del 

funcionamiento •  •
Limpieza  •
Cambio de las juntas del ventilador  •

4.4 Repuestos
Utilice siempre piezas originales Sundström. No haga 
cambios en el equipo. El uso de piezas no originales o 
los cambios en el equipo pueden mermar su función 
protectora y poner en riesgo las homologaciones del 
producto.

4.4.1 Cambio de los filtros de 
partículas/filtros de gases/filtros 
combinados
Los filtros de partículas se cambiarán a más tardar 
cuando estén obstruidos.  Cuando esto sucede, el ven-
tilador lo detecta, advirtiéndolo de la forma descrita en el 
apartado 3.6 Operación/funcionamiento. Es preferible 
cambiar los filtros de gases siguiendo un esquema pre-
establecido. Si no se realizan mediciones en el lugar de 
trabajo, los filtros de gases deberán cambiarse una vez 
por semana o con mayor frecuencia si en el equipo fa-
cial se nota olor o sabor de sustancias contaminantes.
Tenga presente que ambos filtros/filtros combinados 
deben cambiarse al mismo tiempo, y deben ser del mis-
mo tipo y clase.  Proceda de la manera siguiente:
• Desconecte el ventilador.
• Desenrosque el filtro/filtro combinado.
• Suelte el soporte del prefiltro.  Fig. 37.
• Cambie el prefiltro en el soporte. Límpielo si fuera 

necesario.
• El filtro de partículas SR 510 se suelta del 

adaptador de la siguiente forma:
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o Sujete el filtro con una mano.
o Coloque el pulgar de la otra mano debajo del 

adaptador, en la ranura en forma de semicírculo.  
Fig. 38.

o Después suelte el filtro. Fig. 39. 
• El filtro de partículas SR 510 se desconecta del 

filtro de gases de la siguiente forma:
o  Sujete el filtro de gases con una mano.
o Introduzca una moneda u otro objeto plano, por 

ejemplo, el adaptador del filtro, en la junta entre 
el filtro de partículas y el de gases. 

o Después suelte el filtro. Fig. 40.
• Monte los nuevos filtros/filtros combinados.  

Ver 3.5 d.

4.4.2 Cambio de juntas
Las juntas en los receptáculos del filtro del ventilador 
impiden que este aspire aire contaminado. Deberán 
cambiarse una vez al año o con mayor frecuencia si 
muestran signos de desgaste o envejecimiento. Proce-
da de la manera siguiente:
• Desconecte el ventilador.
• Desenrosque los filtros.
• La junta tiene una ranura alrededor y está encajada 

en una brida situada debajo de las roscas del 
receptáculo del filtro. Fig. 41.

• Extraiga la junta antigua.
• Coloque la junta nueva en la brida. Compruebe que 

la junta quede bien colocada por todo el contorno.

5. Lista de piezas
Fig. 2. 

N.º Denominación Núm. de pedido
Artículo
 1. Capucha SR 561 H06-5012 
 2. Capucha SR 562 H06-5112 
 3. Capucha SR 520 M/L H06-0212 
 3. Capucha SR 520 S/M H06-0312 
 4. Capucha SR 530 H06-0412 
 5. Pantalla de cabeza SR 540 H06-0512 
 6. Careta completa SR 200, visera PC H01-1212 
 6. Careta completa SR 200, visera de  
  cristal  H01-3012
 7. Semimáscara SR 900 S H01-3112
 7. Semimáscara SR 900 M H01-3212
 7.  Semimáscara SR 900 L H01-1312
 8. Pantalla de soldadura SR 590 H06-4012
 9. Casco con visera SR 580   H06-8012
 10.  Pantalla de soldadura/casco con 
   visera SR 584/SR 580  H06-8310  
 11. Manguera de PU SR 550 T01-1216 
 11. Manguera de goma SR 551 T01-1218
 12. Manguera SR 951 T01-3003
 13. Manguera doble SR 952 R01-3009
 14. Pantalla chapada en oro SR 587 R06-0824
 15. Pantalla 2/3, EN 3 SR 588-1 R06-0825
 15. Pantalla 2/3, EN 5 SR 588-2 R06-0826 
 16. Flujómetro SR 356 R03-0346 
 17. Disco de rejilla de acero SR 336 T01-2001
 18. Kit del asbesto SR 509 T06-0105
 19. Bolsa de conservación SR 505 T06-0102 
 20. Batería estándar STD, 2.2 Ah R06-0108
 21. Batería HD, 3,6 Ah T06-0101
 21. Cargador de batería SR 513 R06-0103 
 22. Cinturón SR 508 R06-0101 
 22. Cinturón de goma SR 504 T06-0104 

 23. Cinturón de cuero SR 503 T06-0103
 24.  Arnés SR 552 T06-0116 
 25. Ventilador SR 500, sin accesorios R06-0110 
 26. Junta para ventilador R06-0107 
 27. Soporte del prefiltro SR 512 R06-0106 
 28. Prefiltro SR 221 H02-0312 
 29. Filtro de partículas P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312 
 30. Adaptador de filtro SR 511 R06-0105 
 31. Soporte del prefiltro SR 5153 R01-0604 
 32. Filtro de partículas P3 R, SR 710 H02-1512 
 33. Filtro de gases A2, SR 518 H02-7012 
 34. Filtro de gases ABE1, SR 515 H02-7112 
 35. Filtro de gases A1BE2K1, SR 597 H02-7212 
 36. Filtro combinado A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,   
  SR 599 H02-7312
 37. Protector para salpicaduras, SR 514 T06-0114
 38. Kit de enchufado R06-0703

6.Explicación de los símbolos

Símbolo de reciclaje

Ver el manual de instrucciones

No eliminar con los desechos domésticos

Con aprobación CE por
INSPEC Certification Services Ltd.

Clase de aislamiento 2

Presión y temperatura compensadas

7. Productos consumidos
El ventilador posee una placa de circuito con compo-
nentes electrónicos, una mínima proporción de los cua-
les contiene sustancias tóxicas. La batería no contiene 
mercurio, cadmio ni plomo, y por tanto no se considera 
desechos peligrosos para el medio ambiente. Las pie-
zas de plástico van marcadas con el código del material. 
Para una manipulación, recogida y reciclaje apropiados, 
los ventiladores gastados deben entregarse a un centro 
de reciclaje.  Póngase en contacto con las autoridades 
locales para recibir información sobre su punto de reci-
claje más cercano. 
Recicle siguiendo las normas locales correspondientes. 
El reciclaje adecuado del producto contribuye al uso efi-
ciente de los recursos naturales. 
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8. Homologaciones
• El SR 500 en combinación con el equipo facial SR 

540, la pantalla de soldadura SR 590, el casco con 
visera SR 580, el casco con visera SR 580 con 
pantalla de soldadura SR 584, las capuchas SR 520, 
SR 530, SR 561 o SR 562, está aprobado según la 
norma EN 12941, clase TH3.

• El SR 500 en combinación con la máscara completa 
SR 200 o la semimáscara SR 900 está aprobado 
según la norma EN 12942, clase TM3.

• El SR 500 cumple con los requisitos de emisiones 
EN 61000-6-3 y de inmunidad EN 61000-6-2, con lo 
cual cumple con la Directiva EMC 2004/108/EC. 

• La protección de acceso electrónico está homologa-
da con la clasificación IP67 de acuerdo con IEC/EN 
60529.

El certificado de homologación CE ha sido emitido por 
el Organismo de certificación N.º 0194. Consulte la 
dirección en la contraportada.
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Respiraator SR 500ET

1. Üldine teave
2. Tehnilised andmed
3. Kasutamine
4. Hooldamine
5. Varuosade nimekiri
6. Sümbolite selgitus
7. Kasutuskõlbmatuks muutunud tooted
8. Heakskiidud

1. Üldine teave
SR 500 on patareidel töötav respiraator, mis kuulub 
koos filtrite ja peakaitsmega Sundströmi respiraatoritega 
kaitsevahendite süsteemi, mis vastavad standarditele 
EN 12941 ja EN 12942 ning Sundströmi akutoitel õhku-
puhastava respiraatori (PAPR) süsteemi, mis vastab 
standardile AS/NZS 1716:2012.
Enne kasutamist tutvuge hoolikalt nii käesolevate juhiste 
kui ka filtrite ja peakaitsme kasutusjuhenditega.
Respiraator tuleb varustada filtritega ja filtreeritud õhk 
juhitakse läbi hingamisvooliku peakaitsmesse.
Tekkiv ülerõhk takistab ümbritsevate saasteainete sattu-
mist peakaitsmesse.
Respiraatori kasutamine peab olema osa hingamistee-
de kaitsevahendite programmist. Nõuandeid leiate stan-
darditest EN 529:2005 ja AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Nendes standardites sisalduvad nõuanded toovad esile 
hingamisteede kaitsevahendite programmi tähtsaid 
punkte, kuid ei asenda riiklikke ega kohalikke 
õigusnorme.
Kui te ei ole kindel õige seadme valikus ja selle hoolda-
mises, pöörduge tööandja või müügiesindaja poole. Sa-
muti võite pöörduda Sundström Safety AB tehnikaosa-
konna poole.

1.1 Kasutamine
SR 500 respiraatorit võib kasutada filtreerivate kaitseva-
hendite alternatiivikna kõikides olukordades, kus neid 
soovitatakse kasutada. Seda eriti olukordades, kus ka-
sutaja teeb rasket tööd, ümbritseva keskkonna tempe-
ratuur on kõrge või töö on pikaajaline.
Filtrite ja peakaitsme valikul arvestage järgmiste 
teguritega:
• plahvatusohtlike tingimuste võimalik teke;
•  saasteainete tüübid;
• kontsentratsioonid;
• töö intensiivsus;
• kaitsenõuded lisaks hingamisteede kaitseseadmele.
Riskianalüüsi saab läbi viia inimene, kellel on vastav väl-
jaõpe ja kogemused.

1.2 Süsteemi kirjeldus 
Respiraator
SR 500 omadused on järgmised:
• Tööaeg kuni 13 tundi.
• Liitium-ioonaku kestab vähemalt 500 laadimistsüklit.
• Sama juhtnupp seadme käivitamiseks, seiskamiseks 

ja talitlusrežiimi valimiseks.
• Selgete sümbolitega näidik.
• Aktiveerib õhuvoolu häire korral alarmi vibratsiooni ja 

heli/valgussignaaliga.
• Varustatud automaatse õhuvoolukontrolliga, koha-

neb õhurõhu ja temperatuuriga. 
• Kasutada koos kahe filtri / kombineeritud filtritega.
• Võib kasutada koos kaitsemaski, visiiri, keevitusmas-

ki, poolmask, visiiriga täisnäomaski või keevitusvisiiri-
ga, samuti visiiriga kiivriga.

Filtrid 
Vt 3.4.
   
Hingamisvoolik
Hingamisvoolik ei kuulu respiraatori tarnekomplekti, vaid 
see tarnitakse koos vastava peakaitsmega.
SR 200 täisnäomaski hingamisvoolik tuleb osta eraldi. 
Poolmaski ja täisnäomaski hingamisvoolik tuleb osta 
eraldi.

Peakaitse
Peakaitsme valik sõltub töökeskkonnast, töö intensiiv-
susest ja vajalikust kaitseastmest. SR 500 respiraatoriga 
saab kasutada järgmisi peakaitsmeid:
• Klassi TH3 kaitsemask, mudel number SR 520
• Klassi TH3 kaitsemask, mudel number SR 530.
• Klassi TH3 kaitsemask, mudel number SR 561.
• Klassi TH3 kaitsemask, mudel number SR 562.
• Klassi TH3 visiir, mudel number SR 540.
• Klassi TH3 keevitusmask, mudel number SR 590.
• Klassi TM3 täisnäomask, mudel number SR 200.
• Klassi TM3 poolmask, mudel number SR 900.
• Klassi TM3 visiiriga kiiver, mudel number SR 580.
• Klassi TM3 keevitusvisiir koos visiiriga kiivriga, mudel 

number SR 584/SR 580.
• Klassi TH3 kuldkattega kaitsekilp koos visiiriga kiivri-

ga, mudel number SR 587/SR 580. 
• Klassi TH3 kaitsekilp 2/3, EN 3 koos visiiriga kiivriga, 

mudeli number SR 588-1/SR 580. 
• Klassi TH3 kaitsekilp 2/3 EN5 koos visiiriga kiivriga, 

mudel number SR 588-2/SR 580.

1.3 Hoiatused/piirangud
Hoiatused
Vahendit ei tohi kasutada:
•  väljalülitatud olekus. Selles ebanormaalses olukorras 

võib peakaitsmesse kiirelt koguneda süsihappegaa-
si, hapnik saab otsa ja edasine kaitse puudub;

• kui ümbritseva keskkonna õhus ei ole tavapärases 
koguses hapnikku;

• kui on tegemist tundmatute saasteainetega;
• vahetult elule ja tervisele ohtliku saasteaine kontsent-

ratsiooniga (IDLH) keskkondades;
• hapnikuga või hapnikuga rikastatud õhuga;
• kui hingamine on raskendatud;
• kui tunnete saasteainete lõhna või maitset;
• kui tunnete peapööritust, iiveldust või muud 

ebamugavustunnet.

Piirangud
• SR 500 tuleb alati kasutada koos kahe kübemefiltri 

või kahe kombineeritud filtriga või kaht sama tüüpi 
gaasifiltri ja kahe kübemefiltri kombinatsiooniga. 

• Suure intensiivsusega töö korral võib sissehinga-
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misfaasi tipus esineda osalist vaakumit ja ümbritse-
vast keskkonnast pärinevad saasteained võivad sat-
tuda peakaitsmesse.

• Seadme kasutamisel suure tuulega võib selle kaitse-
võime väheneda.

• Pidage meeles, et hingamisvoolik võib keerduda ja 
millegi taha kinni jääda.

• Keelatud on seadme tõstmine ja kandmine hingamis-
voolikust kinni hoides.

• Filtreid ei tohi ühendada vahetult peakaitsmega.
• Kasutage ainult Sundströmi filtreid.
• Kasutaja ei tohi segamini ajada filtrite markeeringut. 

SR 700 respiraatoriga tohib kasutada ainult EN 12941 
ja EN 12942 markeeringuga filtreid.

2. Tehnilised andmed
Õhuvoolu kiirus
Normaalse talitluse ajal on õhuvoolu kiirus minimaalselt 
175 l/min, mis on ka tootja poolt soovitatud õhuvoolu 
minimaalne kiirus ehk MMDF. 
Võimendatud talitluse korral on õhuvoolu minimaalne 
kiirus 240 l/min. 
Respiraatori õhuvoolu automaatkontrollsüsteem hoiab 
õhuvoolu kiirust püsivana kogu tööaja jooksul.

Akud
STD, standardne, 14,8 V, 2,2 Ah, liitium-ioonaku.
HD, eriti vastupidav, 14,8 V, 3,6 Ah, liitium-ioonaku.
• STD aku laadimisaeg on umbes 1,5 tundi.
• HD aku laadimisaeg on umbes 2 tundi.
• Aku kestab umbes 500 täistsüklit.
• Enne laadimist ei ole vaja akut tühjaks laadida.

Tööajad
Tööajad võivad sõltuda temperatuurist, aku seisukorrast 
ja filtritest.
Järgmises tabelis on toodud eeldatavad tööajad ideaal-
sete töötingimuste korral.

STD HD Filter Õhuvoolu kiirus Eeldatav

    tööaeg

•  P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 8 h/7 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 13 h/12 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 240 l/min 8 h/7 h*

•  A1BE2K1P3 R 175 l/min 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  175 l/min 8,5 h/7,5 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  240 l/min 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

*SR 900 + SR 951/SR 952

Kõlblikkusaeg
Vahendi kõlblikkusaeg on 5 aastat alates valmistamise
kuupäevast. Kuid pidage meeles, et akut tuleb laadida 
vähemalt kord aastas.

Rõhu- ja temperatuurivahemik
• Säilitamistemperatuur. Joon. 3.
• Kasutustingimused. Joon. 4.

3. Kasutamine

3.1 Lahtipakkimine
Kontrollige, et vahendikomplekt oleks täielikult 
vastavuses pakkelehega ning et transportimisel pole 
tekkinud vigastusi.

3.2 Pakkeleht 
Joon. 1.
1. Respiraator SR 500, ainult 
2. Aku, STD
3. Akulaadija SR 513
4. Vöö SR 508
5. P3 R kübemefilter SR 510, 2×
6. Filtriadapterid SR 511, 2×
7. Eelfiltrid SR 221, 10×
8. Eelfiltri hoidikud SR 512, 2×
9. Voolumõõtur SR 356
10. Kasutusjuhend
11. Puhastuslapp SR 5226
12. Tropikomplekt

3.3 Aku 
Enne uute akude esmakordset kasutamist on vaja need 
täis laadida. Vt 3.5, ”Kokkupanek” 

3.4 Filtrid
Filtrite / kombineeritud filtrite valik sõltub sellistest teguri-
test nagu saasteainete tüüp ja kontsentratsioon. Respi-
raatorit võib kasutada ainult kübemefiltrite või kübeme- 
ja gaasifiltrite kombinatsiooniga.
SR 500 respiraatorit võib kasutada koos järgmiste 
filtritega:
• Kübemefilter P3 R (PAPR-P3), mudel number SR 510. 

Kasutatakse koos adapteriga. Respiraator tarnitakse 
koos kahe filtriga. Võib kombineerida gaasifiltriga.

• Kübemefilter P3 R (PAPR-P3), mudel number SR 710. 
Varustatud keermega. Adapterit pole vaja. Ei tohi 
kombineerida gaasifiltriga.

• Gaasifilter A2 (PAPR-A2), mudel number SR 518. 
Kombineeritakse kübemefiltriga.

• Gaasifilter ABE1 (PAPR-ABE1), mudel number SR 
515. Kombineeritakse kübemefiltriga.

• Gaasifilter A1BE2K1 (PAPR-A1BE2K1), mudel number 
SR 597. Kombineeritakse kübemefiltriga. 

• Kombineeritud filter A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R (PAPRA-
1BE2K1-Hg-P3), mudel number SR 599.

NB!
• Lubatud on kasutada ainult sama tüüpi filtreid, st kah-

te P3 R (PAPR-P3) või kahte A2P3 R (PAPR-P3) jne.
• Filtrite vahetamisel tuleb mõlemad filtrid / kombineeri-

tud filtrid vahetada üheaegselt.
• Alati tuleb kasutada kübemefiltrit – kas eraldi või kom-

bineerituna koos gaasifiltriga.

Kübemefilter P3 R (PAPR-P3)
Sundström turustab ainult kõrgema klassi kübeme-
filtreid P3 R (PAPR-P3). SR 500 respiraatorile pakutakse 
kahte mudelit - SR 510 ja SR 710 Need filtrid pakuvad 
igat tüüpi kaitset – nii tahkete kui ka vedelate osakeste 
eest. SR 510 kübemefiltrit võib kasutada eraldi või kom-
bineeritult gaasifiltriga. SR 710 filtrit ei tohi kombineerida 
gaasifiltriga. Kübemefiltreid võib kasutada sama eelfiltri 
hoidikuga, mida kasutatakse Sundströmi pool- ja täis-
näomaskidega. Sel juhul ei kuulu standardne eelfiltri hoi-
dik komplekti. Vt 5. Varuosade nimekiri
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Gaasifiltrid A, B, E, K, Hg
A kaitseb orgaaniliste gaaside ja aurude eest, mis teki-
vad näiteks selliste lahustite puhul, mille keemispunkt on 
üle +65 °C.
B kaitseb anorgaaniliste gaaside ja aurude eest (näiteks 
kloor, vesiniksulfiid ja vesiniktsüaniidhape).
E kaitseb happegaaside ja -aurude eest (näiteks väävel-
dioksiid ja vesinikkloriid).
K kaitseb ammoniaagi ja teatud amiinide eest (näiteks 
etüleendiamiin).
Hg tüüpi filter kaitseb elavhõbedaaurude eest. Hoiatus! 
Maksimaalne kasutusaeg on 50 tundi.

Gaasifiltreid tuleb alati kombineerida kübemefiltritega P3 
R (PAPR-P3). Suruge filtrid omavahel kokku selliselt, et 
nooled osakeste filtril osutaksid gaasifiltri poole. Joon. 
21.

Kombineeritud filter SR 599, A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,
(PAPR-A1BE2K1-Hg-P3)
Kaitseb ABEK-P3 R (PAPR-ABEK-P3) kaitseainete eest, 
nagu ülal kirjeldatud, ja lisaks Hg, elavhõbeda aurude 
eest. Kasutamisel elavhõbedaaurude eest kaitsmiseks 
on kasutusaeg piiratud 50 tunniga.
 
Eelfilter
Eelfilter kaitseb põhifiltrit liialt kiire ummistumise eest. 
Paigaldage eelfiltri hoidikusse. Eelfiltri hoidikud kaitse-
vad ka põhifiltreid käsitsemiskahjustuste eest. 
NB! Eelfiltrit võib kasutada ainult eelfiltrina. See ei
asenda kübemefiltrit.

3.5 Kokkupanek
a) Aku
Tarne hetkel on respiraatori aku klemmid kaetud kaitse-
kilega. Eemaldage aku ja kile.
• Eemaldage aku ja laadige seda. Joon. 5, 6, 7, 8.
Laadija laeb automaatselt kolmes etapis. 
Joon. 9.
1. Oranž valgusdiood.
2. Kollane valgusdiood.
3. Roheline valgusdiood.

• Kui laadimine on lõpetatud, tõmmake esmalt pistik 
seinakontaktist välja ja eemaldage seejärel aku 
laadijast.

• Lükake aku oma kohale tagasi.
 Kontrollige, et aku on lükatud nii kaugele kui see lä-

heb, ja lukustus on oma kohal.

Hoiatus!
• Laadige alati aku enne, kui see on täielikult 

tühjenenud.
• Laadijat võib kasutada ainult SR 500 akude 

laadimiseks.
• Akut on lubatud laadida ainult Sundströmi 

originaallaadijaga.
• Laadija on mõeldud ainult siseruumides 

kasutamiseks.
• Laadijat ei tohi kasutamise ajal millegagi katta.
• Laadijat tuleb kaitsta niiskuse eest.
• Vältige lühise tekkimist akus.
• Aku avamine on keelatud.
• Aku jätmine lahtise tule mõjupiirkonda on keelatud. 

Plahvatuse/tulekahju oht.

b) Vöö

• Pange vöö kokku. Joon. 10, 11, 12.
NB! Vaadake hoolikalt juuresolevaid illustratsioone ja 
kontrollige, et vöö ei ole tagurpidi või tagumine osa ei 
ole ees.

c) Hingamisvoolik
Lugege hoolikalt peakaitsme kasutusjuhendeid.

Täisnäomask SR 200:
• Ühendage vooliku abil täisnäomask SR 200 ja respi-

raator SR 500. Joon. 13, 14, 15.
• Veenduge, et voolik on tugevalt kinni.

SR 900 poolmask:
• Ühendage vooliku abil poolmask SR 900 ja respiraa-

tor SR 500. Joonised 16 ja 17.
• Veenduge, et voolik on tugevalt kinni.

d) Kübemefiltrid / kombineeritud filtrid
Üheaegselt võib kasutada ainult sama tüüpi ja samasse 
klassi kuuluvaid kahte filtrit või kombineeritud filtreid.

1.  SR 510 kübemefilter
• Kontrollige, et respiraatori filtripaigaldise tihendid on 

oma kohal ja heas seisukorras. Joon. 18.
• Lükake kübemefilter filtri adapterisse. Ärge vajutage 

filtri keskele. Vastasel juhul võite kahjustada filtripabe-
rit. Joon. 19.

• Keerake adapter nii kaugele filtripaigaldisse, et adap-
ter puutub vastu tihendit. Seejärel keerake seda um-
bes 1/8 pööret veel, et saavutada tihe ühendus.  
Joon. 20.

• Paigaldage üks eelfilter eelfiltri hoidikusse. Joon. 21.
• Lükake eelfiltri hoidik kübemefiltri peale. Joon. 22.

2. SR 710 kübemefilter
• Kontrollige, et respiraatori filtripaigaldise tihendid on 

oma kohal ja heas seisukorras. Joon. 18.
• Keerake filter nii kaugele filtripaigaldisse, et adapter 

puutuks vastu tihendit. Seejärel keerake seda veel 
umbes 1/8 pööret, et saavutada tihe ühendus. Joon. 
20.

• Paigaldage üks eelfilter eelfiltri hoidikusse. Joon. 21.
• Lükake eelfiltri hoidik kübemefiltri peale. Joon. 22.

3.  Kombineeritud filtrid
• Kontrollige, et respiraatori filtripaigaldise tihendid on 

oma kohal ja heas seisukorras. Joon. 18.
• Lükake kübemefilter gaasifiltrisse. Kübemefiltril ole-

vad nooled peavad olema suunatud gaasifiltri poole. 
Ärge vajutage filtri keskele. Vastasel juhul võite kah-
justada filtripaberit. Joon. 19.

• Keerake kombineeritud filter filtripaigaldisse nii, et see 
puutub vastu tihendit. Seejärel keerake seda veel um-
bes 1/8 pööret, et ühendus oleks tihe. Joon. 24.

• Paigaldage üks eelfilter eelfiltri hoidikusse. Joon. 21.
• Lükake eelfiltri hoidik kombineeritud filtri peale. Joon. 

25.
Filter SR 599 on kombineeritud gaasifilter ja kübemefilter 
ning see keeratakse otse respiraatori filtripaigaldise kül-
ge. Toimige nii, nagu ülalpool kirjeldatud.

e) Tropikomplekt
Tropikomplekti kasutatakse respiraatori puhastamiseks 
ja saastest tühjendamiseks ning see hoiab ära mustuse 
ja vee tungimise respiraatori korpusesse.
Võtke hingamisvoolik ja filtrid lahti ja paigaldate tropid. 
Joon. 42.
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3.6 Kasutamine/tööomadused
Sisse-/väljalülitamine
• Respiraatori sisselülitamiseks vajutage üks kord juhti-

misnupule. Joon. 26. 
• Näidikul süttivad sümbolid, kostab helisignaal ja tun-

da on vibratsiooni. Joon. 27.
• Näidikul oleva aku sümbol näitab aku täituvust. 
 o Roheline: > 70% 
 o Vilkuv roheline: 50-70% 
 o Kollane: 20-50%
 o Vilkuv punane: < 20%
 • Respiraator käivitub normaalsel talitlusrežiimil (175 l/

min). 
 Normaalse talitlusrežiimi ja võimendatud talitlusrežii-

mi (240 l/min) vahetamiseks kasutage juhtimisnuppu.
• Respiraatori väljalülitamiseks hoidke juhtimisnuppu 

all umbes kaks sekundit.

Näidiku sümbolid
Joon. 28
a) Aku: Näitab aku täituvust alguses ja siis, kui aku 

hakkab tühjenema. 
b) Väike respiraator: süttib tavalise talitluse ajal 

rohelisena. 
c) Suur ventilaator: süttib võimendatud talitluse ajal 

rohelisena. 
d) Hoiatuskolmnurk: süttib punaselt, kui õhuvool on 

takistatud või filtrid ummistunud.

Hoiatussüsteem/häiresignaalid
•  Õhuvoolu häire korral
 o kostub pulseeriv helisignaal.
 o Aktiveerub sisseehitatud vibratsioon.
 o Näidikul asuv punane hoiatuskolmnurk hakkab  
  vilkuma.
Tegevus: Katkestage koheselt töö, lahkuge tööalalt
ja vaadake varustus üle.

•  Kui kübemefiltrid on ummistunud
o kostab 5 sekundit kestev pidev helisignaal.
o Sisseehitatud vibratsioon rakendub 5 

sekundiks.
o Näidikul asuv punane hoiatuskolmnurk hakkab 

vilkuma.
Hoiatuskolmnurk jääb vilkuma, helisignaalid ja 
vibratsioon korduvad 80-sekundiliste intervallidega.

Tegevus: katkestage koheselt töö, lahkuge tööalalt ja 
vahetage filter.

NB! Gaasifiltrite küllastumise korral ei rakendu ükski 
hoiatussignaal. Täpsemad juhised gaasifiltrite 
vahetamiseks leiate osast 2.4, “Filtrid”, ja filtrite 
kasutusjuhenditest.

• Kui aku täituvus on alla 5%,
o kostab kaks korda helisignaal, mida korratakse 

kahesekundiliste intervallidega.
o Sisseehitatud vibratsioon rakendub 2 korda 

kahesekundiliste intervallidega;
o Näidikul asuv aku sümbol hakkab punaselt 

vilkuma.
Aku sümbol jääb vilkuma, samas kui muud signaalid 
korduvad 30-sekundiliste intervallidega, kuni aku 
täieliku tühjenemiseni jääb umbes üks minut. Seejärel 
muutub helisignaal katkendlikuks.
Tegevus: katkestage koheselt töö, lahkuge tööalalt ja 
vahetage/laadige aku.

3.7 Talitluskontroll
Kontrollige talitlust iga kord enne respiraatori 
kasutamist.
Kontrollige õhuvoolu minimaalset kiirust – MMDF
• Kontrollige, et respiraator on terviklik, õigesti 

paigaldatud, täiesti puhas ja kahjustusteta.
• Lülitage respiraator sisse.
• Asetage peakaitse voolumõõturisse. 

o SR 550 ja SR 951 PU hingamisvoolik: Haarake 
kinni koti alumisest osast ja kinnitage see 
tihedalt ümber hingamisvooliku. 

o  SR 551 kummist hingamisvoolik ja SR 952 
PU-hingamisvoolik: Haarake kinni koti alumisest 
osast, et kinnitada see tihedalt ümber 
hingamisvooliku ülemise liitmiku. Joon. 29. 

NB! Ärge haarake kummivoolikust endast, kuna 
sellega võite takistada õhuvoolu või korralikku 
tihendamist. 
• Haarake teise käega voolumõõturi torust nii, et toru 

oleks suunatud kotist vertikaalselt üles.  
Joon. 30.

• Vaadake kuuli asendit torus. See peaks jääma toru 
ülemise märgisega ühele tasemele või veidi üle selle 
(175 l/min). Joon. 31.

Kui õhuvoolu minimaalset kiirust ei saavutata, 
kontrollige, et
- voolumõõtur on vertikaalselt;
- kuul liigub vabalt;
- kott on tihedalt ümber vooliku.

Hoiatussignaalide kontrollimine
Kui õhuvool on takistatud, annab seade 
hoiatussignaali.
• Tekitage õhuvoolu katkestus. Selleks haarake kinni 

koti ülemisest osast või sulgege voolumõõturi 
väljalaskeava.  
Joon. 32.

• Respiraator peaks rakendama alarmid ehk heli- ning 
valgussignaali ja vibratsiooni.

• Õhuvoolu taastumisel peaksid hoiatussignaalid 
10–15 sekundi jooksul automaatselt välja lülituma.

3.8 Päheseadmine
Kui filtrid on paigaldatud, talitluskontroll läbi viidud ja 
peakaitse ühendatud, pange kaitsemask pähe. Enne 
päheseadmist lugege peakaitsme kasutusjuhend läbi.
• Pange respiraator pähe ja reguleerige vöö nii, et res-

piraator on tugevalt, kuid mugavalt kinnitatud vöö ta-
gaküljele. Joon. 33.

• Lülitage respiraator sisse.
• Pange peakaitse pähe.
• Kontrollige, et hingamisvoolik kulgeb piki selga ega 

ole keerdunud. Joon. 33. 
Pange tähele, et kui kasutate täisnäomaski, peab voolik 
kulgema piki vöökohta ja üles mööda rindkeret.  
Joon. 34.
Kui kasutate poolmaski, peab voolik kulgema piki selga 
ja üle õlgade. Vooliku SR 951 korral vt joonist 35. Vooliku 
SR 952 korral vt joonist 36.

3.9 Näomaski eemaldamine
Enne näomaski eemaldamist lahkuge saastunud 
tööalalt.
• Võtke peakaitse ära.
• Lülitage respiraator välja.
• Tehke vöö lahti ja eemaldage respiraator.
Pärast kasutamist puhastage ja kontrollige seadet. Vt 4, 
”Hooldamine”.
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4. Hooldamine
Seadmete puhastamise ja hooldamise eest vastutav 
töötaja peab omama vastavat väljaõpet ja omama suuri 
kogemusi taolise töö teostamisel.

4.1 Puhastamine
Igapäevaseks hooldamiseks soovitame kasutada 
Sundströmi puhastuslappe SR 5226. Põhjalikumaks 
puhastamiseks toimige nii, nagu alljärgnevalt 
kirjeldatud. 
•  Paigaldage tropid. Vt osa 3.5 e.
•  Kasutage vee ja nõudepesuvahendi vms lahuses 

niisutatud pehmet harja või käsna.
•  Loputage seade ja jätke see kuivama.
NB! Kunagi ei tohi puhastamiseks kasutada lahustit.

4.2 Säilitamine 
Pärast puhastamist hoidke varustust toatemperatuuril 
kuivas ja puhtas kohas. Ärge jätke seda otsese 
päikesevalguse kätte. Voolumõõturit saab pahempidi 
pöörata ja kasutada peakaitsme hoiukotina.

4.3 Hoolduskava
Järgnev kava soovitatud näitab minimaalseid hooldus-
protseduure, mis on vajalikud seadme töökorras oleku 
tagamiseks.

 Enne Pärast Kord aastas

 kasutamist kasutamist

Visuaalne kontroll • •
Talitluskontroll •  •
Puhastamine  •
Respiraatori tihendite vahetamine  •

4.4 Varuosad
Kasutage ainult Sundströmi originaalvaruosi. Seadme 
modifitseerimine on keelatud. Mitteoriginaalvaruosade 
kasutamine või kaitsevahendi modifitseerimine võib 
vähendada seadme kaitsevõimet ja tühistab seadmele 
omistatud heakskiidud.

4.4.1 Kübemefiltrite / kombineeri-
tud filtrite vahetamine
Vahetage kübemefiltrid hiljemalt siis, kui need on um-
mistunud. Respiraatori andur annab märku ummistunud 
filtritest ja rakendab hoiatussignaali, mida on kirjeldatud 
osas 3.6, “Kasutamine/tööomadused”. Gaasifiltreid on 
soovitav vahetada vastavalt eelnevalt määratud hool-
dusplaanile. Kui objektil ei teostata mõõtmisi ja kui tun-
nete peakaitse sees saasteainete lõhna või maitset, tu-
leb gaasifilter vahetada kord nädalas või isegi 
sagedamini.
Pidage meeles, et filtrid ja kombineeritud filtrid tuleb va-
hetada üheaegselt ja need peavad olema sama tüüpi 
ning samast klassist. Toimige järgmiselt:
• Lülitage respiraator välja.
• Keerake filter / kombineeritud filter välja.
• Vabastage eelfiltri hoidik. Joon. 37.
• Vahetage välja hoidikus olev eelfilter. Vajadusel 

puhastage.
• Kübemefiltri SR 510 vabastamiseks adapterist 

toimige järgmiselt:
o Haarake filtrist ühe käega.

o Pange teise käe pöial adapteri alla, poolkaareku-
julise ava peale. Joon. 38.

o Seejärel lükake filter välja. Joon. 39. 
• Kübemefiltri SR 510 vabastamiseks gaasifiltrist 

toimige järgmiselt:
o  Haarake gaasifiltrist ühe käega.
o Sisestage kübeme- ja gaasifiltri vahelisse ühen-

duskohta münt või mõni muu sarnane lame ese, 
nt filtri adapter.

o Seejärel lükake filter välja. Joon. 40.
• Paigaldage uued filtrid / kombineeritud filtrid Vaadake 

osa 3.5 d.

4.4.2 Tihendite vahetamine
Respiraatori filtripaigaldiste tihendid takistavad saastu-
nud õhu sattumist respiraatorisse. Kui tihendid on kulu-
nud või hakkavad vananema, vahetage tihendeid kord 
aastas või sagedamini. Toimige järgmiselt:
• Lülitage respiraator välja.
• Keerake filtrid välja.
• Tihendi ümber on soon ja see paigaldub filtripaigaldi-

se keermete all olevasse äärikusse. Joon. 41.
• Eemaldage vana tihend.
• Paigaldage uus tihend äärikule. Kontrollige, et tihend 

on ümberringi oma kohal.

5. Varuosade nimekiri

Joon. 2. 
Osa Osa Tellimisnumber
Nr.
 1. Kaitsemask SR 561 H06-5012 
 2. Kaitsemask SR 562 H06-5112 
 3. Kaitsemask SR 520 M/L H06-0212 
 3. Kaitsemask SR 520 S/M H06-0312 
 4. Kaitsemask SR 530 H06-0412 
 5. Näomask SR 540 H06-0512 
 6. SR 200 täisnäomask koos  
  polükarbonaadist visiiriga H01-1212 
 6. SR 200 täisnäomask koos  
  klaasvisiiriga  H01-1312 
 7. Poolmask SR 900 S H01-3012
 7. Poolmask SR 900 M H01-3112
 7. Poolmask SR 900 L H01-3212
 8. Keevitusmask SR 590 H06-4012
 9. SR 580 visiiriga kiiver  H06-8012
 10.  Keevitusmask / Visiiriga kiiver
  SR 584/SR 580  H06-8310  
 11. Polüuretaanist voolik SR 550 T01-1216 
 11. Kummivoolik SR 551 T01-1218
 12. Voolik SR 951 T01-3003
 13. Topeltvoolik SR 952 R01-3009
 14. Kuldkattega kilp SR 587 R06-0824
 15. Kilp 2/3, EN 3 SR 588-1 R06-0825
 15. Kilp 2/3, EN 5 SR 588-2 R06-0826 
 16. Voolumõõtur SR 356 R03-0346 
 17. Terasvõrgust ketas SR 336 T01-2001
 18. Asbesti komplekt SR 509 T06-0105
 19. Hoiukott SR 505 T06-0102 
 20. STD standardne aku, 2,2 Ah R06-0108
 21. HD aku, 3,6 Ah T06-0101
 21. Akulaadija SR 513 R06-0103 
 22. Vöö SR 508 R06-0101 
 22. Kummivöö SR 504 T06-0104 
 23. Nahkvöö SR 503 T06-0103
 24.  Rihm SR 552 T06-0116 
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 25. Respiraator SR 500, ainult R06-0110 
 26. Respiraatori tihend R06-0107 
 27. Eelfiltri hoidik SR 512 R06-0106 
 28. Eelfilter SR 221 H02-0312 
 29. Kübemefilter P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312 
 30. Filtri adapter SR 511 R06-0105 
 31. Eelfiltri hoidik SR 5153 R01-0604 
 32. Kübemefilter P3 R, SR 710 H02-1512 
 32. Gaasifilter A2, SR 518 H02-7012 
 34. Gaasifilter ABE1, SR 515 H02-7112 
 35. Gaasifilter A1BE2K1, SR 597 H02-7212 
 36. Kombineeritud filter A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,   
  SR 599 H02-7312
 37. Pritsmekaitse SR 514 T06-0114
 38. Tropikomplekt R06-0703

6. Sümbolite selgitus

Ringlussevõtu märgis

Vaadake kasutusjuhendit

Mitte tavajäätmetega

CE kinnitus
INSPEC Certification Services Ltd. poolt

Isolatsiooniklass 2

Kohandatud rõhu ja temperatuuriga

7. Kasutuskõlbmatuks muutunud too
Respiraatoris on elektrooniliste elementidega trükiplaat, 
millest väike osa sisaldab mürgiseid aineid. Kuna aku ei 
sisalda elavhõbedat, kaadiumi ega pliid, ei kuulu see 
keskkonda kahjustavate jäätmete hulka. Plastosad on 
märgistatud materjali numbritega ja ringlussevõtu mär-
gistustega. Õigeks käsitsemiseks, kogumiseks ja üm-
bertöötlemiseks viige kasutuskõlbmatuks muutunud 
respiraatorid ümbertöötluskeskusesse.  Kui soovite tea-
vet lähima ümbertöötluskeskuse kohta, pöörduge koha-
like ametivõimude poole. 
Järgige ringlussevõtmisel kohalikke määrusi. Toote õige 
ringlusseandmine aitab kaasa loodusressursside tõhu-
sale kasutamisele. 

8. Heakskiidud
• SR 500 kombinatsioonis näomaskiga SR 540, keevi-

tusmaskiga SR 590, visiiriga kiivriga SR 580, visiiriga 
kiivriga SR 580 koos keevitusmaskiga SR 584, !!! SR 
520, SR 530, SR 561 või SR 562 on saanud heakskii-
du vastavalt standardile EN 12941, klass TH3.

• SR 500 koos täisnäomaskiga SR 200 või poolmaski-
ga SR 900 on saanud heakskiidu vastavalt standardi-
le EN 12942, klass TM3.

• SR 500 vastab standardi EN 50081-1, “Emissioonid”, 
ja standardi EN 61000-6-2, “Häiretaluvus” nõuetele, 
misläbi vastab respiraator EMÜ direktiivi 89/336/EEÜ 
nõuetele.

•  Elektroonika kaitse vee sissetungi vastu on saanud 
heakskiidu vastavalt IP klassifikatsioonile IP67 koos-
kõlas standardiga IEC/EN 60529.

EÜ tüübikinnitustunnistuse on väljastanud teavitatud 
asutus nr 0194. Aadressi leiate tagakaanelt.
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SR 500 -puhallinFI

1. Yleistä
2. Tekniset tiedot
3. Käyttö
4. Huolto
5. Osaluettelo
6. Merkkien selitykset
7. Käytetyt tuotteet
8. Hyväksynnät

1. Yleistä
SR 500 on akkukäyttöinen puhallin, joka sisältyy suoda-
tinten ja kasvo-osan lisäksi Sundströmin puhallinavustei-
seen hengityssuojaimeen, joka on standardin SFS-EN 
12941 tai SFS-EN 12942 mukainen, sekä Sundströmin 
sähkökäyttöiseen, ilmaa puhdistavaan hengityssuojain-
järjestelmään (PAPR), joka on standardin AS/NZS 
1716:2012 mukainen.
Ennen käyttöä on tutustuttava huolellisesti näihin 
käyttöohjeisiin sekä suodattimen ja kasvo-osan 
käyttöohjeisiin.
Puhallin varustetaan suodattimilla. Suodatettu ilma vir-
taa hengitysletkun läpi kasvo-osaan.
Näin syntyvä ylipaine estää ympäristössä olevien epä-
puhtauksien pääsyn kasvo-osaan.
Hengityssuojaimen käyttö on aina määritettävä hengi-
tyksensuojausohjelmassa. Ohjeita on standardissa 
SFS-EN 529:2005 tai AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Standardissa olevat ohjeet korostavat hengityksensuo-
jausohjelman tärkeitä osa-alueita, mutta ne eivät kuiten-
kaan korvaa kansallisia ja paikallisia määräyksiä.
Jos haluat lisätietoja varusteiden valinnasta tai huollosta, 
ota yhteyttä esimieheesi tai jälleenmyyjään. Voit myös 
ottaa yhteyttä Sundström Safety AB:n tekniseen 
tukeen.

1.1 Käyttöalueet
SR 500:aa voidaan käyttää vaihtoehtona suodattimella 
varustetuille hengityssuojaimille kaikissa sellaisissa 
käyttökohteissa, joihin niitä on suositeltu. Tämä koskee 
varsinkin raskaita, lämpimiä tai pitkäkestoisia töitä.
Kasvo-osan valinnassa on huomioitava ainakin 
seuraavat asiat:
• Mahdollisesti räjähdysalttiit ympäristöt
•  Epäpuhtaustyypit
• Ilman koostumus
• Työtahti
• Suojausvaatimukset hengityssuojaimen lisäksi.
Riskianalyysi on tehtävä sellaisen henkilön toimesta, 
jolla on riittävä aiheeseen liittyvä koulutus ja kokemus.

1.2 Järjestelmän kuvaus 
Puhallin
SR 500 -puhaltimen ominaisuudet ovat seuraavat:
• Toiminta-aika jopa 13 tuntia.
• Akkuna on litium-ioniakku, joka toimii ainakin 500 

latauskerran ajan.
• Samaa ohjauspainiketta käytetään käynnistykseen, 

sammutukseen ja toimintatilan valintaan.
• Selkein merkein varustettu näyttö.
• Käynnistää hälytyksen tärinällä ja ääni-/valosignaa-

leilla, jos ilmavirtauksessa on tukos.
• Varustettu automaattisella ilmavirtauksen ohjauksella 

ja ilmanpaineen sekä lämpötilan kompensoinnilla. 

• Käyttöön kahden suodattimen / yhdistelmäsuodatti-
men kanssa.

• Voidaan käyttää yhdessä hupun, visiirin, hitsausky-
pärän, puolinaamari, visiirillä varustetun kokonaama-
rikypärän tai kypärällä ja visiirillä varustetun 
hitsauskypärän kanssa.

Suodattimet 
Katso 3.4
   
Hengitysletku
Hengitysletkua ei toimiteta puhaltimen mukana, vaan se 
toimitetaan asianmukaisen kasvo-osan kanssa.
SR 200 -kokonaamariin tarkoitettu hengitysletku on 
ostettava erikseen.
Puoli- ja kokonaamariin tarkoitettu hengitysletku on 
ostettava erikseen. 

Kasvo-osa
Kasvo-osan valinnassa on huomioitava työympäristö, 
työtahti ja tarvittava suojakerroin. SR 500 -puhaltimeen 
ovat saatavana seuraavat kasvo-osat:
• Luokan TH3 huppu, mallinumero SR 520.
• Luokan TH3 huppu, mallinumero SR 530.
• Luokan TH3 huppu, mallinumero SR 561.
• Luokan TH3 huppu, mallinumero SR 562.
• Luokan TH3 visiiri, mallinumero SR 540.
• Luokan TH3 hitsauskypärä, mallinumero SR 590.
• Luokan TM3 kokonaamari, mallinumero SR 200.
• Luokan TM3 puolinaamari, mallinumero SR 900.
• Luokan TH3 kypärä visiirillä, mallinumero SR 580.
• Luokan TH3 hitsauskypärä yhdessä visiirillä 

varustetun kypärän kanssa, mallinumero  
SR 584/SR 580.

• Luokan TH3 kullattu suojus yhdessä visiirillä 
varustetun kypärän kanssa, mallinumero  
SR 587/SR 580. 

• Luokan TH3 suojus 2/3, EN 3 yhdellä visiirillä 
varustetun kypärän kanssa, mallinumero  
SR 588-1/SR 580. 

• Luokan TH3 suojus 2/3, EN 5 yhdessä visiirillä 
varustetun kypärän kanssa, mallinumero  
SR 588-2/SR 580.

1.3 Varoitukset/rajoitukset
Varoitukset
Varustetta ei saa käyttää seuraavissa tapauksissa:
•  Kun virta on pois päältä. Tässä tapauksessa 

kasvosuojukseen voi nopeasti kertyä hiilimonoksidia 
(häkää) ja syntyä happikato, eikä laite tällöin suojaa.

• Mikäli ympäröivän ilman happipitoisuus ei ole 
normaali.

• Mikäli epäpuhtaudet ovat tuntemattomia.
• Välittömästi hengelle tai terveydelle vaarallisissa 

(IDLH) ympäristöissä.
• Hapen kanssa tai happirikkaassa ilmassa.
• Jos sinulla on hengitysvaikeuksia.
• Jos tunnet epäpuhtauksien hajua tai makua.
• Jos tunnet huimausta tai pahoinvointia tai olosi on 

muuten epämukava.
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Rajoitukset
• SR 500 -puhaltimessa on aina käytettävä kahta 

hiukkassuodatinta tai kahta yhdistelmäsuodatinta tai 
kahden samantyyppisen kaasusuodattimen 
yhdistelmää ja kahta hiukkassuodatinta. 

• Jos käyttäjän työtahti on erittäin kova, kasvo-osan 
sisään voi syntyä osittaista alipainetta sisäänhengi-
tyksen aikana, mikä saattaa aiheuttaa kasvo-osan 
vuotoa.

• Jos varustetta käytetään erittäin tuulisessa 
ympäristössä, sen suojakerroin voi laskea.

• Ole varovainen, että hengitysletku ei muodosta 
silmukkaa tai takerru kiinni mihinkään ympärillä 
olevaan.

• Älä milloinkaan käytä hengitysletkua varusteen 
nostamiseen tai kuljettamiseen.

• Suodattimia ei saa asentaa suoraan kasvo-osaan.
• Käytä ainoastaan Sundströmin suodattimia.
• Käyttäjän on varmistettava, että suodattimen 

merkinnät koskevat nimenomaan standardeja 
SFS-EN 12941 ja SFS-EN 12942, joissa SR 500 
-puhallin on luokiteltu käytettäväksi kyseisen 
suodattimen kanssa.

2. Tekniset tiedot
Ilmavirtaus
Normaalikäytössä ilmavirtaus on vähintään 175 l/min, 
joka on valmistajan ilmoittama ilmavirtauksen 
vähimmäisarvo (MMDF). 
Tehostetussa käytössä ilmavirtaus on 240 l/min. 
Puhaltimen automaattinen virtauksenohjaus ylläpitää 
edellä mainittuja virtauksia käytön aikana.

Akut
STD, vakio, 14,8 V, 2,2 Ah, litiumioni.
HD, raskaaseen käyttöön, 14,8 V, 3,6 Ah, litiumioni.
• STD-akun latausaika on noin 1,5 h.
• HD-akun latausaika on noin 2 h.
• Käyttöaika on noin 500 täyttä jaksoa.
• Akkua ei tarvitse purkaa ennen lataamista.

Toiminta-ajat
Käyttöaika vaihtelee lämpötilan, akun tilan ja suodatinten 
kunnon mukaan.
Seuraavassa taulukossa on esitetty odotettavissa olevat 
käyttöajat ihanneolosuhteissa.

STD HD Suodatin Ilmavirtaus Odotettu

    käyttöaika

•  P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 8 h/7 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 13 h/12 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 240 l/min 8 h/7 h*

•  A1BE2K1P3 R 175 l/min 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  175 l/min 8,5 h/7,5 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  240 l/min 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

*SR 900 + SR 951/SR 952

Säilytysaika
Laitteen säilytysaika on viisi vuotta valmistuspäivästä
lukien. Huomaa, että akku on ladattava ainakin kerran 
vuodessa.

Paine- ja lämpötila-alue
• Säilytyslämpötila. Kuva 3.
• Käyttöolosuhteet. Kuvio 4.

3. Käyttö

3.1 Purkaminen pakkauksesta
Tarkista, että varuste on pakkausluettelon mukaan 
täydellinen ja ilman kuljetusvaurioita.

3.2 Pakkausluettelo 
Kuva 1.
1. SR 500 -puhallin, irrallaan 
2. Akku, STD
3. Akkulaturi SR 513
4. Hihna SR 508
5. P3 R hiukkassuodatin SR 510, 2x
6. Suodattimen liitoskappaleet SR 511, 2x
7. Esisuodattimet SR 221, 10x
8. Esisuodattimen pidikkeet SR 512, 2x
9. Virtausmittari SR 356
10. Käyttöohjeet
11. Puhdistusliina SR 5226
12. Tulppasarja

3.3 Akku 
Uudet akut on ladattava ennen ensimmäistä 
käyttökertaa. Katso 3.5 Kokoaminen. 

3.4 Suodattimet
Suodattimet/yhdistelmäsuodattimet valitaan muun 
muassa epäpuhtauden tyypin ja pitoisuuden mukaan. 
Puhaltimessa saa käyttää pelkkiä hiukkassuodattimia 
tai hiukkas- ja kaasusuodatinten yhdistelmää.
SR 500 -puhaltimeen ovat saatavana seuraavat 
suodattimet:
• Hiukkassuodatin P3 R (PAPR-P3), mallinumero SR 

510. Käytetään liitoskappaleen kanssa. Puhaltimen 
mukana toimitetaan kaksi suodatinta. Voidaan 
yhdistää kaasusuodattimeen.

• Hiukkassuodatin P3 R (PAPR-P3), mallinumero SR 
710. Varustettu kierteellä, liitoskappaletta ei tarvita. 
Ei voida yhdistää kaasusuodattimeen.

• Kaasusuodatin A2 (PAPR-A2), mallinumero SR 518. 
Yhdistetään hiukkassuodattimeen.

• Kaasusuodatin ABE1 (PAPR-ABE1), mallinumero SR 
515. Yhdistetään hiukkassuodattimeen.

• Kaasusuodatin A1BE2K1 (PAPR-A1BE2K1), 
mallinumero SR 597. Yhdistetään 
hiukkassuodattimeen. 

• Yhdistelmäsuodatin A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R (PAP-
RA1BE2K1-Hg-P3), mallinumero SR 599.

Huom.!
• Käytettävien suodatinten on oltava samaa tyyppiä, 

eli kaksi
 P3 R -suodatinta (PAPR-P3) tai kaksi A2P3 R 

-suodatinta (PAPR-P3) jne.
• Kumpikin suodatin/yhdistelmäsuodatin on 

vaihdettava samalla kertaa.
• Hiukkassuodatinta on käytettävä aina - joko erikseen 

tai yhdessä kaasusuodattimen kanssa.

Hiukkassuodatin P3 R (PAPR-P3).
Sundström myy ainoastaan korkeimman luokan P3 R 
hiukkassuodattimia (PAPR-P3). SR 500 -puhaltimeen 
on saatavana kaksi mallia: SR 510 ja SR 710. 
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Suodattimet suojaavat kaikenlaisilta hiukkasilta, sekä 
kiinteiltä että nestemäisiltä. SR 510 -hiukkassuodatinta 
voi käyttää erikseen tai yhdistettynä kaasusuodatti-
meen. SR 710 -hiukkassuodatinta ei voi yhdistää 
kaasusuodattimeen. Hiukkassuodattimia voi käyttää 
saman esisusuodatinpidikkeen kanssa kuin Sundströ-
min puoli- ja kokonaamareita. Näissä tapauksissa 
puhaltimen normaalia esisuodatinpidikettä ei käytetä. 
Katso 5. Osaluettelo.

Kaasusuodattimet A, B, E, K, Hg
A suojaa orgaanisilta kaasuilta ja höyryiltä, kuten 
liuottimilta, joiden kiehumispiste on yli +65 °C.
B suojaa epäorgaanisilta kaasuilta ja höyryiltä, esim. 
kloorilta, rikkivedyltä ja syaanivedyltä.
E suojaa happamilta kaasuilta ja höyryiltä, kuten 
rikkidioksidilta ja fluorivedyltä.
K suojaa ammoniakilta ja tietyiltä amiineilta, kuten 
etyleenidiamiinilta.
Hg suojaa elohopeahöyryltä. Varoitus! Käyttöaika on 
enintään 50 tuntia.

Kaasusuodattimia on aina käytettävä yhdessä P3 R 
-hiukkassuodatinten (PAPR-P3) kanssa. Purista 
suodattimet yhteen siten, että hiukkasuodattimessa 
olevat nuolet osoittavat kaasusuodatinta kohti. Kuva 21.

Yhdistelmäsuodatin SR 599, A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,
(PAPR-A1BE2K1-Hg-P3)
Suojaa edellä kuvatulla tavalla ABEK-P3 R (PAPR-
ABEK-P3) -epäpuhtauksilta sekä lisäksi Hg- eli 
elohopeahöyryltä. Käytettäessä suojaamaan 
elohopeahöyryltä käyttöaika on enintään 50 tuntia.
 
Esisuodatin
Esisuodatin estää pääsuodatinta tukkeutumasta heti. 
Asenna esisuodatin pidikkeeseensä. Lisäksi 
esisuodattimen pidikkeet suojaavat pääsuodattimia 
käsittelyvaurioilta. 
Huom.! Esisuodatinta voi käyttää vain esisuodattime-
na. Se ei voi
koskaan korvata hiukkassuodatinta.

3.5 Kokoaminen
a) Akku
Toimitushetkellä puhaltimeen asennetun akun liitinten 
päällä on suojateippi. Irrota akku ja poista teippi.
• Irrota ja lataa akku. Kuvat 5, 6, 7, 8.
Laturi lataa automaattisesti kolmessa vaiheessa. 
Kuva 9.
1. Oranssi LED.
2. Keltainen LED.
3. Vihreä LED.

• Kun akku on latautunut, irrota pistoke pistorasiasta 
ennen akun poistamista laturista.

• Paina akku takaisin akkulokeroon.
 Varmista, että akku on painettu niin pitkälle kuin se 

menee ja että sen lukko toimii.

Varoitus!
• Lataa akku aina ennen kuin se purkautuu kokonaan.
• Laturia saa käyttää ainoastaan SR 500 -puhaltimen 

akkujen lataamiseen.
• Akkuja saa ladata vain alkuperäisellä 

Sundström-laturilla.
• Akkulaturi on suunniteltu käytettäväksi pelkästään 

sisätiloissa.

• Akkulaturia ei saa peittää käytön aikana.
• Akkulaturi on suojattava kosteudelta.
• Akkua ei saa koskaan oikosulkea.
• Akkua ei saa yrittää purkaa.
• Akkua ei saa altistaa avotulelle. Akku saattaa 

räjähtää/syttyä.

b) Hihna
• Asenna hihna. Kuvat 10, 11, 12.
Huom.! Seuraa huolellisesti kuvien ohjeita, jotta hihna 
ei mene ylösalaisin tai takaosa eteen.

c) Hengitysletku
Lue huolellisesti kasvo-osan mukana tulevat 
käyttöohjeet.

Kokonaamari SR 200:
• Kiinnitä SR 200 -kokonaamarin ja SR 500 

-puhaltimen välinen letku. Kuvat 13, 14, 15.
• Varmista, että letku on kunnolla kiinni.

Puolinaamari SR 900:
• Kiinnitä letku SR 900 -puolinaamarin ja SR 500 

-puhaltimen väliin. Kuvat 16, 17.
• Varmista, että letku on kunnolla kiinni.

d) Hiukkas-/yhdistelmäsuodattimet
Samaan aikaan on aina käytettävä kahta samantyyp-
pistä ja samaan luokkaan kuuluvaa suodatinta tai 
yhdistelmäsuodatinta.

1.  Hiukkassuodatin SR 510
• Tarkista, että puhaltimen suodatinkiinnikkeen 

tiivisteet ovat paikallaan ja ehjät. Kuva 18.
• Napsauta hiukkassuodatin kiinni suodatinadapteriin. 

Älä paina suodattimen keskikohtaa - muuten 
suodatinpaperi voi vaurioitua. Kuva 19.

• Kierrä liitoskappale suodattimen kiinnikkeeseen niin 
pitkälle, että liitoskappale ottaa kiinni tiivisteeseen. 
Kierrä sen jälkeen vielä noin 1/8 kierrosta, jotta 
kiinnitys on varmasti tiivis. Kuva 20.

• Laita yksi esisuodatin esisuodattimen pidikkeeseen. 
Kuva 21.

• Paina esisuodattimen pidike hiukkassuodattimen 
päälle.  
Kuva 22.

2. Hiukkassuodatin SR 710
• Tarkista, että puhaltimen suodatinkiinnikkeen 

tiivisteet ovat paikallaan ja ehjät. Kuva 18.
• Kierrä suodatin suodattimen kiinnikkeeseen niin 

pitkälle, että liitoskappale ottaa kiinni tiivisteeseen. 
Kierrä sen jälkeen vielä noin 1/8 kierrosta, jotta 
kiinnitys on varmasti tiivis. Kuva 20.

• Laita yksi esisuodatin esisuodattimen pidikkeeseen. 
Kuva 21.

• Paina esisuodattimen pidike hiukkassuodattimen 
päälle. Kuva 22.

3.  Yhdistelmäsuodattimet
• Tarkista, että puhaltimen suodatinkiinnikkeen 

tiivisteet ovat paikallaan ja ehjät. Kuva 18.
• Napsauta hiukkassuodatin kaasusuodattimeen. 

Hiukkassuodattimessa olevien nuolten on 
osoitettava kaasusuodatinta kohti. Älä paina 
suodattimen keskikohtaa - muuten suodatinpaperi 
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voi vaurioitua. Kuva 19.
• Kierrä yhdistelmäsuodatin kiinnikkeeseen, kunnes se 

ottaa kiinni tiivisteeseen. Kierrä sen jälkeen vielä noin 
1/8 kierrosta, jotta kiinnitys on varmasti tiivis.  
Kuva 24.

• Laita esisuodatin esisuodattimen pidikkeeseen. 
Kuva 21.

• Paina esisuodattimen pidike yhdistelmäsuodatti-
meen. Kuva 25.

Suodatin SR 599 on yhdistetty kaasu- ja hiukkassuoda-
tin, ja se kierretään suoraan puhaltimen suodattimen 
kiinnikkeeseen. Toimi edellä kuvatulla tavalla.

e) Tulppasarja
Tulppasarja käytetään puhaltimen puhdistukseen tai de-
kontaminaatioon ja se estää lian ja veden pääsyn 
puhallinkoteloon.
Irrota hengitysletku ja suodattimet ja asenna tulpat. Kuva 
42.

3.6 Käyttö/toiminta
Käynnistys/Sammutus
• Käynnistä puhallin painamalla ohjauspainiketta ker-

ran. Kuva 26. 
• Näytön merkkivalot syttyvät, kuuluu äänimerkki ja vä-

rähtelijä tärisee. Kuva 27.
• Näytön akun merkkivalo kertoo akun kapasiteetin. 
 o Vihreä valo palaa: > 70 % 
 o Vihreä valo vilkkuu: 50-70 % 
 o Keltainen valo palaa: 20-50 %
 o Punainen valo vilkkuu: < 20 %
 • Puhallin käynnistyy normaaliin käyttötilaan (175 l/min). 
 Ohjauspainikkeella voi vaihdella normaalin ja tehoste-

tun käytön (240 l/min) välillä.
• Puhallin sammutetaan pitämällä ohjauspainiketta al-

haalla noin kahden sekunnin ajan.

Näytön symbolit
Kuva 28
a) Akku: Ilmaisee akun kapasiteetin käynnistettäessä ja 

silloin, kun akun varaus on matala. 
b) Pieni puhallin: Syttyy yhdessä vihreän valon kanssa 

normaalin käytön aikana. 
c) Suurempi puhallin: Syttyy yhdessä vihreän valon 

kanssa tehostetun käytön aikana. 
d) Varoituskolmio: Syttyy punaisen valon kanssa, jos il-

mavirtaus estyy tai suodattimet ovat tukossa.

Varoitusjärjestelmä/hälytysmerkit
•  Mikäli ilman virtaus estyy
 o Kuuluu jaksottainen äänimerkki.
 o Sisäänrakennettu värähtelijä aktivoituu.
 o Näytön punainen varoituskolmio vilkkuu.
Toiminta: Keskeytä työ heti, poistu alueelta
ja tarkista laite.

•  Mikäli hiukkassuodattimet ovat tukossa
o Kuuluu viiden sekunnin mittainen jatkuva 

äänimerkki.
o Sisäänrakennettu värähtelijä aktivoituu viideksi 

sekunniksi.
o Näytön punainen varoituskolmio vilkkuu.

Varoituskolmio vilkkuu tauotta, mutta äänimerkki 
kuuluu ja värähtelijän signaali toistuu 80 sekunnin 
välein.

Toiminta: Keskeytä työ heti, poistu alueelta ja vaihda 
suodatin.

Huom.! Signaali ei aktivoidu, kun kaasusuodattimet 
ovat kyllästyneet. Katso tarkemmat ohjeet kaasusuoda-
tinten vaihtamiseen kohdasta 3.4 Suodattimet sekä suo-
datinten mukana toimitetuista käyttöohjeista.

• Mikäli akun varaus on alle 5 %
o Äänimerkki toistuu kahdesti kahden sekunnin 

välein.
o Sisäänrakennettu värähtelijä aktivoituu kahdesti 

kahden sekunnin välein.
o Näytön akun merkkivalo vilkkuu punaisena.

Akun merkkivalo vilkkuu tauotta, mutta äänimerkki 
toistetaan 30 sekunnin välein kunnes käyttöaikaa on 
jäljellä noin minuutti ennen akun purkautumista 
kokonaan. Tämän jälkeen äänimerkki muuttuu 
jaksottaiseksi.
Toiminta: Keskeytä työ heti, poistu alueelta ja vaihda/
lataa akku.

3.7 Toimintatesti
Toimintatesti on tehtävä aina ennen puhaltimen käyttöä.
Tarkista vähimmäisvirtaus - MMDF
• Tarkista, että puhaltimessa on kaikki osat ja että se 

on oikein kiinnitetty, puhdas ja ehjä.
• Käynnistä puhallin.
• Aseta kasvo-osa virtausmittariin. 

o SR 550 ja SR 951 PU-hengitysletku: Ota kiinni 
pussin alaosasta niin, että hengitysletkun 
ympärys on tiivis. 

o  Kuminen hengitysletku SR 551 ja PU-hengitys-
letku SR 952: Ota kiinni pussin alaosasta niin, 
että hengitysletkun yläkiinnikkeen ympärys on 
tiivis. Kuva 29. 

Huom.! Älä purista itse letkua, koska se voi estää 
ilmavirtauksen tai haitata tiiviyttä. 
• Ota kiinni virtausmittarin letkusta toisella kädellä niin, 

että letku osoittaa suoraan ylöspäin pussista.  
Kuva 30.

• Tarkista letkussa olevan kuulan paikka. Kuulan on 
oltava letkussa olevan ylemmän merkinnän (175 l/
min) kohdalla tai hieman sen yläpuolella. Kuva 31.

Jos vähimmäisvirtaus ei toteudu, tarkista, että
- virtausmittaria pidetään pystyasennossa,
- pallo liikkuu vapaasti,
- pussi on tiiviisti putken ympärillä.

Hälytysten tarkistaminen
Laitteiston kuuluu antaa hälytys, jos ilman virtaus estyy.
• Estä ilmavirta puristamalla pussin yläosasta tai 

sulkemalla virtausmittarin aukko.  
Kuva 32.

• Puhaltimen kuuluu antaa hälytys äänimerkin, valojen 
ja tärinän avulla.

• Kun ilma päästetään taas virtaamaan, hälytys 
loppuu automaattisesti 10-15 sekunnin kuluttua.

3.8 Suojavarusteen pukeminen
Kun suodattimet on asennettu, suoritettu toimintatesti 
ja kytketty kasvo-osa, laitteen voi käynnistää. Lue 
ennen laitteen käynnistystä kasvo-osan käyttöohjeet.
• Pue puhallin ja säädä hihnaa niin, että puhallin on 

tukevasti ja mukavasti takana vyötäröllä. Kuva 33.
• Käynnistä puhallin.
• Pue kasvo-osa.
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• Varmista, että hengitysletku kulkee selän takana 
suorassa eikä kierteellä. Kuva 33. 

Huomaa, että jos käytössä on kokonaamari, letkun 
kuuluu kulkea vyötäröllä ja rintaa pitkin ylös. Kuva 34.
Jos käytössä on puolinaamari, letkun kuuluu kulkea 
selkää pitkin ja hartioiden yli. Letku SR 951, ks. kuva 
35. Letku SR 952, ks. kuva 36.

3.9 Suojavarusteen riisuminen
Poistu epäpuhtaalta alueelta ennen suojavarusteen 
riisumista.
• Riisu kasvo-osa.
• Sammuta puhallin.
• Vapauta hihna ja riisu puhallin.
Varusteet on puhdistettava ja tarkistettava käytön 
jälkeen. Katso 4 Huolto.

4. Huolto
Varusteet puhdistavan ja huoltavan henkilön on oltava 
tehtävään koulutettu ja kokenut.

4.1 Puhdistaminen
Päivittäiseen hoitoon suositellaan Sundström SR 5226. 
Perusteellisempi puhdistus tai dekontaminaatio, toimi 
seuraavasti: 
• Kokoa tulppasarja. Katso kohta 3.5 e.
• Käytä puhdistukseen pehmeää harjaa tai sientä, joka 

on kastettu astianpesuainetta tai vastaavaa sisältä-
vään veteen.

• Huuhtele varusteet ja anna kuivua.
Huom. Puhdistamiseen ei saa käyttää liuottimia.

4.2 Säilyttäminen 
Puhdistetut varusteet säilytetään kuivassa ja puhtaassa
paikassa huoneenlämmössä. Vältä varusteiden 
altistamista suoralle auringonvalolle. Virtausmittarin voi 
kääntää nurin, ja sitä voi käyttää kasvo-osan 
säilytyspussina.

4.3 Huollon tarve
Seuraava aikataulu esittää suositeltu huollon vähim-
mäisvaatimuksia varusteen pitämiseksi aina täysin 
toimintakunnossa.

 Ennen Käytön Vuosittain

 käyttöä jälkeen

Silmämääräinen • •
tarkastus

Toimintatesti •  •
Puhdistaminen  •
Puhaltimen tiivisteiden vaihto  •

4.4 Varaosat
Käytä aina alkuperäisiä Sundströmin varaosia. Älä tee 
varusteisiin muutoksia. Muiden kuin alkuperäisten osien 
käyttäminen ja muutosten tekeminen varusteisiin voi 
alentaa suojaavaa vaikutusta ja kumota tuotteen 
hyväksynnät.

4.4.1 Hiukkas-/kaasu-/yhdistelmä-
suodatinten vaihtaminen
Vaihda hiukkassuodattimet viimeistään silloin, kun ne 
ovat tukossa. Puhallin tunnistaa, milloin näin on käynyt, 
ja antaa varoituksen kohdassa 3.6 olevan otsikon Käyt-
tö/toiminta alla kuvatulla tavalla. Kaasusuodattimet on 
mieluiten vaihdettava ennalta määrätyn aikataulun mu-
kaisesti. Jos mittauksia ei tehdä paikan päällä, kaasu-
suodattimet on vaihdettava kerran viikossa tai useam-
min, jos kasvo-osasta voidaan haistaa tai maistaa 
epäpuhtauksia.
Muista, että molemmat suodattimet/yhdistelmäsuodat-
timet on vaihdettava samalla kertaa, ja niiden on oltava 
tyypiltään ja luokaltaan samanlaiset. Toimi seuraavasti:
• Sammuta puhallin.
• Kierrä suodatin/yhdistelmäsuodatin irti.
• Vapauta esisuodattimen pidike. Kuva 37.
• Vaihda esisuodatin pidikkeessään. Puhdista 

tarvittaessa.
• Vapauta hiukkassuodatin SR 510 liitoskappa-

leesta seuraavasti:
o Tartu suodattimeen yhdellä kädellä.
o Aseta toisen käden peukalo liitoskappaleen 

alapuolelle puoliympyrän muotoiseen uraan.  
Kuva 38.

o Irrota sitten suodatin. Kuva 39. 
• Irrota hiukkassuodatin SR 510 kaasusuodatti-

mesta seuraavasti:
o  Tartu kaasusuodattimeen yhdellä kädellä.
o Aseta kolikko tai muu litteä esine, esim. 

suodattimen liitoskappale, hiukkas- ja 
kaasusuodatinten väliseen liitokseen.

o Irrota sitten suodatin. Kuva 40.
• Asenna uudet suodattimet/yhdistelmäsuodattimet. 

Katso 3.5 d.

4.4.2 Tiivisteiden vaihtaminen
Puhaltimen suodattimen kiinnikkeiden tiivisteet estävät 
epäpuhtaan ilman pääsyn puhaltimen sisään. Ne on 
vaihdettava kerran vuodessa tai useammin, jos niissä 
havaitaan kulumista tai ikääntymistä. Toimi seuraavasti:
• Sammuta puhallin.
• Kierrä suodattimet irti.
• Tiivisteen ympäri kulkee ura, joka asettuu 

suodattimen kiinnikkeen kierteiden alapuolella 
olevaan ulkonevaan reunaan. Kuva 41.

• Irrota vanha tiiviste.
• Aseta uusi tiiviste paikalleen. Tarkista, että tiiviste on 

joka puolelta kunnolla paikallaan.

5. Osaluettelo
Kuva 2. 

Osa Osa Tilausnumero
Nro
 1. Huppu SR 561 H06-5012 
 2. Huppu SR 562 H06-5112 
 3. Huppu SR 520 M/L H06-0212 
 3. Huppu SR 520 S/M H06-0312 
 4. Huppu SR 530 H06-0412 
 5. Kasvosuojus SR 540 H06-0512 
 6. Kokonaamari SR 200, PC-visiiri H01-1212 
 6. Kokonaamari SR 200, lasivisiiri  H01-1312
 7.  Puolinaamari SR 900 S H01-3012
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 7. Puolinaamari SR 900 M H01-3112
 7. Puolinaamari SR 900 L H01-3212
 8. Hitsauskypärä SR 590 H06-4012
 9. Visiirillinen kypärä SR 580   H06-8012
 10.  Hitsauskypärä/Visiirillinen kypärä 
  SR 584/SR 580  H06-8310  
 11. PU-letku SR 550 T01-1216 
 11. Kumiletku SR 551 T01-1218
 12. Letku SR 951 T01-3003
 13. Kaksoisletku SR 952 R01-3009
 14. Kullattu suojus SR 587 R06-0824
 15. Suojus 2/3, EN 3 SR 588-1 R06-0825
 15. Suojus 2/3, EN 5 SR 588-2 R06-0826 
 16. Virtausmittari SR 356 R03-0346 
 17. Teräsverkkolevy SR 336 T01-2001
 18. Asbestisarja SR 509 T06-0105
 19. Säilytyslaukku SR 505 T06-0102 
 20. STD-vakioakku, 2,2 Ah R06-0108
 21. HD-akku, 3,6 Ah T06-0101
 21. Akkulaturi SR 513 R06-0103 
 22. Hihna SR 508 R06-0101 
 22. Kumihihna SR 504 T06-0104 
 23. Nahkahihna SR 503 T06-0103
 24.  Panta SR 552 T06-0116 
 25. SR 500 -puhallin, irrallaan R06-0110 
 26. Puhaltimen tiiviste R06-0107 
 27. Esisuodattimen pidike SR 512 R06-0106 
 28. Esisuodatin SR 221 H02-0312 
 29. Hiukkassuodatin P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312 
 30. Suodattimen liitoskappale SR 511 R06-0105 
 31. Esisuodattimen pidike SR 5153 R01-0604 
 32. Hiukkassuodatin P3 R, SR 710 H02-1512 
 33. Kaasusuodatin A2, SR 518 H02-7012 
 34. Kaasusuodatin ABE1, SR 515 H02-7112 
 35. Kaasusuodatin A1BE2K1, SR 597 H02-7212 
 36. Yhdistelmäsuodatin A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,    
  SR 599 H02-7312
 37. Roiskesuoja SR 514 T06-0114
 38. Tulppasarja R06-0703

6. Merkkien selitykset

Kierrätysmerkki

Katso käyttöohje

Ei sekajätteeseen

CE-hyväksynnän myöntäjä
INSPEC Certification Services Ltd.

Eristysluokka 2

Paine- ja lämpötilakompensoitu

7. Käytetyt tuotteet
Puhaltimessa on piirilevy, jonka elektronisista 
komponenteista pieni osa sisältää myrkyllisiä aineita. 
Akku ei sisällä elohopeaa, kadmiumia tai lyijyä, joten 
sitä ei luokitella ympäristölle haitalliseksi jätteeksi. 
Muoviosat on merkitty materiaalikoodilla. Käytetyt 
puhaltimet viedään kierrätyskeskukseen asianmukai-
sesti käsiteltäväksi, kerättäväksi ja kierrätettäväksi.  
Kysy lähimmän kierrätyskeskuksen sijainti paikallisilta 
viranomaisilta. 
Kierrätä paikallisten määräysten mukaan. Tuotteen 
asianmukainen kierrätys tehostaa luonnonvarojen 
hyödyntämistä. 

8. Hyväksynnät
• SR 500 yhdistettynä SR 540 -kasvosuojukseen, SR 

590 -hitsauskypärään, visiirilliseen SR 580 
-kypärään, visiirilliseen SR 580 -kypärään 
varustettuna SR 584 -hitsauskypärällä, SR 520-, SR 
530-, SR 561- tai SR 562 -huppuun on hyväksytty 
standardin SFS-EN 12941 luokan TH3 mukaisesti.

• SR 500 yhdessä kokonaamarin SR 200 tai 
puolinaamarin SR 900 kanssa on hyväksytty 
standardin SFS-EN 12942 luokan TM3 mukaisesti.

• SR 500 täyttää standardien SFS-EN 61000-6-3 
Päästöt ja SFS-EN 61000-6-2 Häiriönsieto 
vaatimukset, joten puhallin on EMC-direktiivin 
2004/108/EY mukainen.

•  Elektroniikan tunkeutumissuojaus on hyväksytty 
standardissa IEC/SFS-EN 60529 määritetyn 
IP-luokituksen IP67 mukaisesti.

EC-tyyppihyväksynnän on myöntänyt tarkastuslaitos 
nro 0194. Osoite on takakannessa.



60

Ventilateur SR 500FR

1. Généralités
2. Caractéristiques techniques
3. Utilisation
4. Entretien
5. Liste des pièces
6. Signification des symboles
7. Produits usés
8. Homologations

1. Généralités
Le SR 500 est un ventilateur fonctionnant sur batterie, 
faisant partie intégrante, en combinaison avec des filtres 
et un équipement de protection respiratoire, des sys-
tèmes Sundström de protection respiratoire à ventilation 
assistée agréés selon la norme EN 12941 ou EN 12942, 
ainsi que du système Sundström de respirateur à purifi-
cation d’air sur batterie (PAPR) agréé selon la norme AS/
NZS 1716:2012.
Il est indispensable, avant utilisation, de lire attentive-
ment cette notice, ainsi que celle concernant le filtre et 
l’équipement de protection.
Le ventilateur est muni de filtres, l’air filtré étant ensuite 
dirigé vers l’équipement de protection respiratoire par 
l’intermédiaire d’un flexible.
La pressurisation ainsi créée empêche toute infiltration 
d’air extérieur pollué dans l’équipement.
L’utilisation d’un respirateur doit faire partie d’un pro-
gramme de protection respiratoire. Pour en savoir plus, 
consulter la norme EN 529:2005 ou AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Les recommandations formulées dans cette norme 
mettent en avant les aspects fondamentaux d’un pro-
gramme de protection respiratoire sans toutefois se 
substituer aux réglementations nationales ou locales.
En cas de doutes quant au choix ou au mode d’entretien 
de l’équipement de protection respiratoire, demander 
conseil à un responsable d’encadrement ou prendre 
contact avec le point de vente de cet équipement. Il est 
également possible de s’adresser directement au ser-
vice technique de Sundström Safety AB.

1.1 Domaines d’applications
Le SR 500 peut être utilisé pour remplacer les masques 
filtrants dans toutes les situations où ils sont recomman-
dés. Cela concerne entre autres les travaux lourds et de 
longue durée effectués dans des environnements où la 
température est élevée.
Lors du choix des filtres et de l’équipement de protec-
tion respiratoire, il convient de prendre en considération 
les facteurs suivants :
• Risque d’atmosphère explosive
•  Type de polluants
• Concentrations
• Pénibilité du travail
• Besoins de protection autre que respiratoire
L’analyse des risques doit être confiée à un spécialiste 
ayant la formation et l’expérience requises.

1.2 Description du système 
Ventilateur
Le SR 500 présente les caractéristiques suivantes :
• Jusqu’à 13 heures d’autonomie.
• Batterie de type lithium-ion, efficace pendant au 

moins 500 cycles de charge.
• Le démarrage, l’arrêt et la sélection du mode de 

fonctionnement se commandent avec le même 
bouton.

• Écran pourvu de symboles bien visibles.
• Déclenchement d’une alarme par vibration et par 

signaux acoustiques/lumineux en cas d’obstruction 
du débit d’air.

• Régulation automatique du débit d’air avec 
compensation de la pression d’air et de la 
température. 

• S’utilise avec deux filtres ou des filtres combinés.
• Utilisable avec une cagoule, une visière, un écran de 

soudage, demi-masque, un masque complet, un 
casque avec visière ou un écran de soudage équipé 
d’un casque avec visière.

Filtres 
Voir 3.4.
   
Flexible d’alimentation en air
Le flexible d’alimentation en air n’est pas livré avec le 
ventilateur, mais il est fourni avec l’équipement de 
protection respiratoire adéquat.
Le flexible d’alimentation en air du masque complet SR 
200 est vendu séparément.
Le flexible d’alimentation en air du demi-masque et du 
masque complet est vendu séparément. 

Équipement de protection respiratoire
Le choix de l’équipement de protection respiratoire 
dépend de l’environnement de travail, de l’intensité du 
travail et du facteur de protection requis. Les 
équipements de protection respiratoire suivants 
peuvent être utilisés en combinaison avec le SR 500 :
• Cagoule, classe TH3, numéro de modèle SR 520
• Cagoule, classe TH3, numéro de modèle SR 530
• Cagoule, classe TH3, numéro de modèle SR 561
• Cagoule, classe TH3, numéro de modèle SR 562
• Visière, classe TH3, numéro de modèle SR 540
• Écran de soudage, classe TH3, numéro de modèle 

SR 590
• Masque complet, classe TM3, numéro de modèle 

SR 200
• Demi-masque, classe TM3, numéro de modèle 
 SR 900.
• Casque avec visière, classe TH3, numéro de modèle 

SR 580
• Écran de soudage associé à un casque avec visière, 

classe TH3, numéro de modèle SR 584/SR 580
• Écran plaqué or associé à un casque avec visière, 

classe TH3, numéro de modèle SR 587/SR 580 
• Écran 2/3, EN 3, associé à un casque avec visière, 

classe TH3, numéro de modèle SR 588-1/SR 580 
• Écran 2/3, EN 5, associé à un casque avec visière, 

classe TH3, numéro de modèle SR 588-2/SR 580

1.3 Mises en garde/limitations
Mises en garde
L’équipement ne doit pas être utilisé
•  Si le ventilateur est arrêté. Dans cette situation 

anormale, l’équipement ne procure aucune 
protection. De plus, le risque existe alors d’une 
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accumulation rapide de dioxyde de carbone au 
niveau des voies respiratoires, avec le manque 
d’oxygène qui s’ensuit.

• Si l’air environnant n’a pas une teneur normale en 
oxygène.

• Si la nature des polluants est inconnue.
• Si l’environnement concerné présente un danger 

direct pour la vie ou la santé (IDLH).
• En présence d’oxygène ou d’air enrichi en oxygène.
• Si l’utilisateur éprouve des difficultés à respirer.
• Si l’utilisateur décèle une saveur ou une odeur 

anormale.
• Si l’utilisateur ressent des vertiges, des nausées ou 

autres désagréments.

Limitations
• Le ventilateur SR 500 doit obligatoirement être utilisé 

avec deux filtres à particules ou deux filtres 
combinés ou une combinaison de deux filtres à gaz 
du même type et de deux filtres à particules. 

• Si le travail est particulièrement pénible, il peut se 
créer lors de la phase d’inspiration une dépression à 
l’intérieur de la partie visage de l’équipement, ce qui 
risque alors de provoquer des entrées d’air pollué.

• Si l’équipement est utilisé dans un endroit 
particulièrement venteux, le facteur de protection 
peut être réduit.

• Attention au flexible d’alimentation en air. Il convient 
de veiller à ce qu’il ne forme pas de boucles 
susceptibles de s’accrocher à divers obstacles.

• Ne jamais utiliser ce flexible pour soulever ou 
transporter l’équipement.

• Les filtres ne doivent pas être directement reliés à la 
partie visage de l’équipement.

• Utiliser exclusivement des filtres Sundström 
d’origine.

• Contrôler soigneusement le marquage des filtres qui 
seront utilisés avec le ventilateur. Ne pas confondre 
la classification selon la Norme EN 12941 ou EN 
12942 avec celles correspondant à d’autres 
standards.

2. Caractéristiques techniques
Débit d’air
En fonctionnement normal, le débit d’air doit être de 175 
l/min, ce qui correspond au minimum recommandé par 
le fabricant (MMDF). 
En mode accéléré, le débit d’air est de 240 l/min. 
Le dispositif de régulation automatique maintient le débit 
du ventilateur constant pendant la totalité du temps de 
fonctionnement.

Batteries
STD, Standard, 14,8 V, 2,2 Ah, lithium-ion.
HD, grande capacité, 14,8 V, 3,6 Ah, lithium-ion.
• Le temps de charge de la batterie STD est d’environ 

1,5 h.
• Le temps de charge de la batterie HD est d’environ 2 

h.
• Durée de vie, environ 500 cycles complets.
• Il n’est pas nécessaire que la batterie soit 

entièrement déchargée pour la mettre en charge.

Temps de fonctionnement
Les temps de fonctionnement diffèrent selon la tempé-
rature, l’état des filtres et de charge de la batterie.
Le tableau ci-dessous indique les temps de fonctionne-
ment nominaux dans les conditions idéales.

STD HD Filtre Débit d’air Temps de

    fonctio nominal

•  P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 8 h/7 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 13 h/12 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 240 l/min 8 h/7 h*

•  A1BE2K1P3 R 175 l/min 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  175 l/min 8,5 h/7,5 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  240 l/min 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

*SR 900 + SR 951/SR 952

Durée de stockage
L’équipement peut être stocké pendant 5 ans à partir 
de la date
de fabrication. À noter toutefois que la batterie doit être 
rechargée au moins une fois par an.

Plage de pression et de température
• Température de stockage : Fig. 3.
• Conditions de fonctionnement : Fig. 4.

3. Utilisation

3.1 Déballage
Contrôler qu’il ne manque rien par rapport à la liste de 
colisage et que tout est en bon état.

3.2 Liste de colisage 
Fig. 1.
1. Ventilateur SR 500, seul 
2. Batterie, STD
3. Chargeur de batterie SR 513
4. Ceinture SR 508
5. Filtre à particules P3 R SR 510, par 2
6. Adaptateurs de filtres SR 511, 2x
7. Préfiltres SR 221, 10x
8. Supports de préfiltres SR 512, 2x
9. Débitmètre SR 356
10. Notice d’utilisation
11. Serviette de nettoyage SR 5226
12. Kit de bouchons

3.3 Batterie 
Les nouvelles batteries doivent être chargées avant de 
les utiliser pour la première fois. Voir 3.5 Montage. 

3.4 Filtres
Le choix des filtres/filtres combinés dépend de plusieurs 
facteurs tels que le type et le taux de concentration des 
polluants. Le ventilateur peut être utilisé soit avec des 
filtres à particules uniquement, soit avec des filtres à 
particules et des filtres à gaz en combinaison.
Les filtres suivants sont disponibles pour le SR 500 :
• Filtre à particules P3 R (PAPR-P3), numéro de 

modèle SR 510. S’utilise avec un adaptateur. Deux 
filtres sont fournis avec le ventilateur. Peut être 
combiné avec un filtre à gaz.

• Filtre à particules P3 R (PAPR-P3), numéro de 
modèle SR 710. Étant pourvu d’un filetage, il ne 
nécessite pas d’adaptateur. Ne peut pas être 
combiné avec un filtre à gaz.
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• Filtre à gaz A2 (PAPR-A2), numéro de modèle SR 
518. Doit être combiné avec un filtre à particules.

• Filtre à gaz ABE1 (PAPR-ABE1), numéro de modèle 
SR 515. Doit être combiné avec un filtre à particules.

• Filtre à gaz A1BE2K1 (PAPR-A1BE2K1), numéro de 
modèle SR 597. Doit être combiné avec un filtre à 
particules. 

• Filtre combiné A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R (PAPRA1BE2K1-
Hg-P3), numéro de modèle SR 599.

Note !
• Les filtres utilisés ensemble doivent être du même 

type, c’est-à-dire 2
 filtres P3 R (PAPR-P3) ou 2 filtres A2P3 R (PAPR-P3), 

etc.
• En cas de remplacement, les deux filtres ou filtres 

combinés doivent être remplacés simultanément.
• Le filtre à particules doit toujours être utilisé, soit seul, 

soit en combinaison avec un filtre à gaz.

Filtre à particules P3 R (PAPR-P3)
Sundström ne commercialise que des filtres à particules 
de la classe la plus élevée P3 R (PAPR-P3). Deux mo-
dèles sont disponibles pour le ventilateur SR 500, à sa-
voir le SR 510 et le SR 710. Les filtres procurent une 
protection contre tous les types de particules, solides et 
liquides. Le préfiltre SR 510 peut être utilisé séparément 
ou en combinaison avec un filtre à gaz. Le modèle SR 
710 ne peut pas être combiné à un filtre à gaz. Les filtres 
à particules peuvent être utilisés avec le même support 
pour préfiltre que celui utilisé avec les masques faciaux 
complets et les demi-masques de protection 
Sundström. Dans ces cas-là, le support de préfiltre 
standard du ventilateur est exclu. Voir 5. Liste des pièces

Filtres à gaz A, B, E, K, Hg
A : protection contre les gaz et vapeurs organiques, par 
exemple les solvants, ayant un point d’ébullition supé-
rieur à +65 °C.
B : protection contre les gaz et vapeurs inorganiques, 
par exemple le chlore, l’hydrogène sulfuré et le gaz 
cyanhydrique. 
E  : protection contre les gaz et vapeurs acides, par 
exemple le dioxyde de soufre et le gaz fluorhydrique.
K : protection contre l’ammoniac et certaines amines, 
par exemple l’éthylène diamine.
Hg : protection contre les vapeurs de mercure. Attention 
! Durée d’utilisation maximale : 50 heures.

Les filtres à gaz doivent toujours être combinés avec des 
filtres à particules P3 R (PAPR-P3). Presser les filtres l’un 
contre l’autre de manière à ce que les flèches sur le filtre 
à particules soient orientées vers le filtre à gaz. Fig. 21.

Le filtre combiné SR 599, A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,
(PAPR-A1BE2K1-Hg-P3)
ABEK-P3 R (PAPR-ABEK-P3) protège contre les pollu-
tions susmentionnées et protège en outre contre les 
vapeurs de mercure (Hg). En situation de protection 
contre les vapeurs de mercure, la durée d’utilisation est 
limitée à 50 heures.
 
Préfiltre
Le préfiltre protège le filtre principal d’un colmatage trop 
rapide. Il s’insère dans le support de préfiltre. Les sup-
ports de préfiltres protègent également les filtres princi-
paux contre les dommages dus au maniement. 
Note ! Le préfiltre doit uniquement être utilisé en tant 
que tel. Il ne peut en aucun cas remplacer le filtre à 
particules.

3.5 Montage
a) Batterie
À la livraison, les terminaux de la batterie insérée dans le 
ventilateur sont recouverts d’un ruban protecteur. Libé-
rer la batterie et retirer le ruban.
• Retirer la batterie pour pouvoir la charger.  

Fig. 5, 6, 7, 8.
La charge se déroule automatiquement en trois séq- 
uences. 
Fig. 9.
1. LED orange.
2. LED jaune.
3. LED verte.

• Une fois la charge terminée, débrancher la fiche de la 
prise avant de retirer la batterie du chargeur.

• Réintroduire la batterie dans son compartiment.
 Vérifier que la batterie est bien enfoncée jusqu’au 

fond et que son verrou est fonctionnel.

Attention !
• Recharger toujours la batterie avant qu’elle soit entiè-

rement déchargée.
• Le chargeur ne doit être utilisé que pour les batteries 

des ventilateurs SR 500.
• La batterie ne doit être chargée qu’avec un chargeur 

Sundström d’origine.
• Le chargeur ne doit être utilisé qu’à l’intérieur d’un 

local.
• Le chargeur ne doit pas être recouvert lorsqu’il 

fonctionne.
• Le chargeur doit être protégé de l’humidité.
• Ne jamais court-circuiter la batterie.
• Ne jamais essayer de démonter la batterie.
• Ne jamais exposer la batterie à une flamme. Risque 

d’explosion et/ou d’incendie.

b) Ceinture
• Assembler la ceinture Fig. 10, 11, 12.
Note ! Examiner les illustrations avec attention afin 
d’éviter de monter la ceinture à l’envers ou 
devant-derrière.

c) Flexible d’alimentation en air
Lire attentivement les notices d’utilisation du dispositif 
de protection respiratoire.

Masque complet SR 200 :
• Assembler le flexible entre le masque complet SR 

200 et le ventilateur SR 500 Fig. 13, 14, 15.
• Vérifier que le flexible est bien raccordé.

Demi-masque SR 900 :
• Assembler le flexible entre le demi-masque SR 900 et 

le ventilateur SR 500. Fig. 16, 17.
• Vérifier que le flexible est bien raccordé.

d) Filtres à particules/filtres combinés
Il convient de toujours utiliser simultanément deux filtres 
ou deux filtres combinés de même type et de la même 
classe.

1.  Filtre à particules SR 510
• Contrôler que les joints du porte-filtre du ventilateur 

sont en place et intacts. Fig. 18.
• Emboîter le filtre à particules sur l’adaptateur de filtre. 

Ne pas appuyer sur le centre du filtre, ceci pourrait 
endommager le papier filtre. Fig. 19.
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• Visser l’adaptateur dans le porte-filtre jusqu’à ce qu’il 
touche le joint. Tourner ensuite d’environ 1/8 de tour 
supplémentaire pour garantir une parfaite étanchéité. 
Fig. 20.

• Placer un préfiltre dans le support de préfiltre. Fig. 
21.

• Emboîter le support de préfiltre sur le filtre à 
particules. Fig. 22.

2. Filtre à particules SR 710
• Contrôler que les joints du porte-filtre du ventilateur 

sont en place et intacts. Fig. 18.
• Visser l’adaptateur dans le porte-filtre jusqu’à ce qu’il 

touche le joint. Tourner ensuite d’environ 1/8 de tour 
supplémentaire pour garantir une parfaite étanchéité. 
Fig. 20.

• Placer un préfiltre dans le support de préfiltre. Fig. 21.
• Emboîter le support de préfiltre sur le filtre à parti-

cules. Fig. 22.

3.  Filtres combinés
• Contrôler que les joints du porte-filtre du ventilateur 

sont en place et intacts. Fig. 18.
• Emboîter le filtre à particules sur le filtre à gaz. Les 

flèches sur le filtre à particules doivent être orientées 
vers le filtre à gaz. Ne pas appuyer sur le centre du 
filtre, ceci pourrait endommager le papier filtre.  
Fig. 19.

• Visser le filtre combiné dans le porte-filtre jusqu’à ce 
qu’il touche le joint. Tourner ensuite d’environ 1/8 de 
tour supplémentaire pour garantir une parfaite étan-
chéité. Fig. 24.

• Placer un préfiltre dans le support de préfiltre. Fig. 21.
• Emboîter le support de préfiltre sur le filtre combiné. 

Fig. 25.
Le filtre SR 599 est constitué d’un filtre à gaz et d’un 
filtre à particules combinés et il se visse directement 
dans le porte-filtre du ventilateur. Procéder comme 
susmentionné.

e) Kit de bouchons
Le kit de bouchons est utilisé pour le nettoyage ou la 
décontamination du ventilateur et évite la pénétration 
d’eau et de poussière dans le boîtier du ventilateur.
Débranchez le tuyau respiratoire et les filtres, puis 
installez les bouchons. Fig. 42.

3.6 Fonctionnement/performance
Démarrage/arrêt
• Pour démarrer le ventilateur, il suffit d’une pression 

sur le bouton de commande. Fig. 26. 
• Les symboles s’allument sur l’écran, le signal acous-

tique retentit et le vibreur produit une vibration.  
Fig. 27.

• Sur l’écran, le symbole de la batterie indique la capa-
cité de la batterie. 

 o Vert continu : > 70 % 
 o Vert clignotant : 50-70 % 
 o Jaune continu : 20-50 %
 o Rouge clignotant : < 20 %
 • Le ventilateur démarre en mode de fonctionnement 

normal (175 l/min). 
 Une nouvelle pression sur le bouton de commande 

enclenche le mode de vitesse accélérée (240 l/min).
• Pour arrêter le ventilateur, maintenir le bouton de 

commande enfoncé pendant environ deux 
secondes.

Symboles sur l’écran
Fig. 28
a) Batterie : Indique la capacité de la batterie au 

démarrage et lorsque la capacité de batterie est 
insuffisante. 

b) Petite pale de ventilateur : S’allume en vert en cours 
de fonctionnement normal. 

c) Grande pale de ventilateur : S’allume en vert en 
cours de fonctionnement accéléré. 

d) Triangle d’avertissement : S’allume en rouge si la 
circulation d’air est bloquée ou si les filtres sont 
bouchés.

Système d’avertissement/signaux d’alarme
•  Débit d’air entravé
 o Un signal acoustique pulsant retentit.
 o Le vibreur intégré est activé.
 o Le triangle d’avertissement rouge clignote sur 
l’écran.
Action : interrompre aussitôt le travail, quitter les lieux
et inspecter l’équipement.

•  Filtres à particules colmatés
o Un signal acoustique continu retentit pendant 

environ cinq secondes.
o Le vibreur intégré est activé pendant cinq 

secondes.
o Le triangle d’avertissement rouge clignote sur 

l’écran.
Le triangle d’avertissement clignote de manière conti-
nue, tandis que les autres signaux, à savoir le signal so-
nore et la vibration, sont répétés à 80 secondes 
d’intervalle.

Action : interrompre aussitôt le travail, quitter les lieux et 
remplacer les filtres.

Note ! Aucun signal n’est activé lorsque les filtres à gaz 
sont saturés. Pour toute information sur le remplace-
ment des filtres à gaz, consulter la section « 3.4 Filtres » 
et les consignes d’utilisation fournies avec les filtres.

• Lorsque la capacité de la batterie est descendue 
d’environ 5 % au-dessous de la valeur nominale
o Un signal acoustique retentit deux fois de suite à 

deux secondes d’intervalle.
o Le vibreur intégré est activé deux fois à deux 

secondes d’intervalle.
o Sur l’écran, le symbole de la batterie clignote en 

rouge.
Le symbole de la batterie clignote de manière continue, 
tandis que les autres signaux sont répétés à 30 se-
condes d’intervalle jusqu’à ce qu’il ne reste plus qu’une 
minute avant que la batterie soit entièrement déchargée. 
Le signal acoustique devient alors intermittent.
Action : interrompre aussitôt le travail, quitter les lieux et 
remplacer/charger la batterie.

3.7 Contrôle de fonctionnement
Le débit doit être contrôlé avant chaque utilisation du 
ventilateur.
Contrôle du débit minimum - MMDF
• Contrôler que le ventilateur est complet, correcte-

ment monté, soigneusement nettoyé et en parfait 
état.

• Démarrer le ventilateur.
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• Placer l’équipement de protection respiratoire dans le 
débitmètre. 
o Flexible d’alimentation en air SR 550 en PU et SR 

951 PU: Serrer la partie inférieure de la poche 
pour assurer l’étanchéité autour du flexible d’ali-
mentation en air. 

o  Flexible d’alimentation en air SR 551 en caout-
chouc et flexible d’alimentation en air SR 952 en 
polyuréthane: Serrer la partie inférieure de la 
poche pour assurer l’étanchéité autour de la fixa-
tion supérieure du flexible d’alimentation en air. 
Fig. 29. 

Note ! Il ne faut pas serrer le flexible d’alimentation 
en air lui-même pour éviter d’interrompre le débit 
d’air ou de nuire à l’étanchéité. 
• Saisir le tube du débitmètre avec l’autre main de 

manière qu’il sorte verticalement de la poche.  
Fig. 30.

• Contrôler la position de la bille dans le tube. Elle doit 
flotter à la hauteur, ou juste au-dessus, du repère 
supérieur marqué 175 l/min. Fig. 31.

Si le débit minimum n’est pas atteint, vérifier que
- le débitmètre est tenu verticalement,
- la bille n’est pas coincée,
- l’étanchéité du sac autour du tuyau est satisfaisante.

Contrôle de la fonction d’alarme
L’utilisateur doit être averti en cas d’entrave au débit 
d’air.
• Interrompre le débit d’air en serrant la partie supé-

rieure de la poche ou en obturant l’orifice de sortie du 
débitmètre. Fig. 32.

• Le ventilateur doit alors émettre des signaux sonores 
et lumineux, ainsi que des vibrations.

• Lorsque l’air peut à nouveau s’écouler librement, les 
signaux d’alarme cessent automatiquement dans un 
délai de 10-15 secondes.

3.8 Mise en place
Une fois les filtres insérés, le contrôle de performance 
effectué et l’équipement de protection raccordé, le dis-
positif peut être mis en place. Lire le mode d’emploi de 
l’équipement de protection respiratoire avant de le 
mettre en place.
• Mettre en place le ventilateur et régler la ceinture de 

sorte qu’il soit bien fixé, sans gêner, au bas du dos. 
Fig. 33.

• Démarrer le ventilateur.
• Mettre en place l’équipement de protection respira-

toire sur le visage.
• Vérifier que le flexible d’alimentation en air descend le 

long du dos et n’est pas vrillé. Fig. 33. 
À noter que dans le cas d’un masque complet, le flexible 
doit faire le tour de la taille avant de remonter le long de 
la poitrine. Fig. 34.
Dans le cas d’un demi-masque, le flexible doit remonter 
le long du dos et sur les épaules. Flexible SR 951, voir fig. 
35. Flexible SR 952, voir fig. 36.

3.9 Enlèvement
Quitter la zone polluée avant d’enlever l’équipement de 
protection respiratoire.
• Retirer l’équipement de protection respiratoire.
• Arrêter le ventilateur.
• Dégrafer la ceinture et retirer le ventilateur.
Après utilisation, l’équipement doit être nettoyé et 
contrôlé. Voir 4. Entretien.

4. Entretien
La responsabilité du nettoyage et de l’entretien de l’équi-
pement doit être confiée à un spécialiste compétent.

4.1 Nettoyage
Pour l’entretien quotidien, il est recommandé d’utiliser la 
serviette de nettoyage Sundström SR 5226. Pour un 
nettoyage ou une décontamination plus approfondi(e), 
procéder comme suit : 
•  Assembler le kit de bouchons. Voir 3.5 e.
•  Utiliser une brosse souple ou une éponge imbibée 

d’une solution d’eau et de liquide pour la vaisselle ou 
similaire.

•  Rincer ensuite et laisser sécher.
Note! Ne jamais utiliser de solvant.

4.2 Stockage 
Après nettoyage, l’équipement doit être stocké dans un 
emplacement sec et propre, à température ambiante 
normale. Éviter la lumière directe du soleil. Le débitmètre 
peut être retourné comme un gant et peut servir de sac 
de rangement pour l’équipement de protection 
respiratoire.

4.3 Schéma d’entretien
Le schéma suivant décrit les recommandée procédures 
de maintenance minimales requises afin de préserver 
l’état opérationnel de l’équipement.

 Avant Après Une fois par 

 utilisation utilisation

Contrôle visuel • •
Contrôle de fonctionnement •  •
Nettoyage  •
Remplacement des joints du ventilateur  •

4.4 Pièces de rechange
Utiliser exclusivement des pièces de rechange 
Sundström d’origine. N’apporter aucune modification à 
l’équipement. L’utilisation de pièces pirates ou une 
modification effectuée au niveau de l’équipement peut 
réduire son efficacité et rendre caduques les 
agréments dont il fait l’objet.

4.4.1 Remplacement des filtres à 
particules/filtres à gaz/filtres 
combinés
Les filtres à particules doivent être remplacés au plus 
tard lorsqu’ils sont obstrués. Le ventilateur détecte alors 
cette situation et en avertit l’utilisateur comme indiqué à 
la section 3.6 Fonctionnement/performance. Les filtres 
à gaz doivent de préférence être remplacés conformé-
ment au calendrier prédéfini. À défaut de mesures effec-
tuées sur le lieu de travail, le remplacement doit interve-
nir une fois par semaine ou plus fréquemment si 
l’utilisateur décèle une saveur ou une odeur anormale.
Ne pas oublier que les deux filtres/filtres combinés 
doivent impérativement être remplacés en même temps 
et être du même type et de la même classe. Procéder 
comme suit :
• Arrêter le ventilateur.
• Dévisser le filtre/filtre combiné.
• Dégager le support de préfiltre. Fig. 37.
• Remplacer le préfiltre dans son support. Nettoyer si 

nécessaire.
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• Pour dégager le filtre à particules SR 510 de 
l’adaptateur, procéder comme suit.
o Saisir le filtre d’une main.
o Placer le pouce de l’autre main sur le revers de 

l’adaptateur au niveau du trou semi-circulaire.  
Fig. 38.

o Retirer le filtre. Fig. 39. 
• Pour dégager le filtre à particules SR 510 du filtre 

à gaz, procéder comme suit.
o  Saisir le filtre à gaz d’une main.
o Insérer une pièce de monnaie ou un quelconque 

autre objet plat, par exemple l’adaptateur de 
filtres, dans le joint entre le filtre à particules et le 
filtre à gaz.

o Retirer le filtre. Fig. 40.
• Mettre en place les nouveaux filtres/filtres combinés. 

Voir 3.5 d.

4.4.2 Remplacement des joints
Les joints dans la monture du filtre du ventilateur em-
pêchent l’air pollué d’être aspiré dans le ventilateur. Ils 
doivent être remplacés une fois par an ou plus fréquem-
ment s’ils présentent des signes d’usure ou de vieillisse-
ment. Procéder comme suit :
• Arrêter le ventilateur.
• Dévisser les filtres.
• Les joints comportent une gorge circulaire et sont 

emboîtés sur une bride située sous le filetage du 
porte-filtre. Fig. 41.

• Sortir le joint usé.
• Mettre en place le nouveau joint sur la bride. Vérifier 

qu’il est correctement positionné sur tout son 
pourtour.

5. Liste des pièces

Fig. 2. 

N° de Pièce  Référence pièce
 1. Cagoule SR 561 H06-5012 
 2. Cagoule SR 562 H06-5112 
 3. Cagoule SR 520 M/L H06-0212 
 3. Cagoule SR 520 S/M H06-0312 
 4. Cagoule SR 530 H06-0412 
 5. Masque SR 540 H06-0512 
 6. Masque complet SR 200, visière PC H01-1212 
 6. Masque complet SR 200, 
  visière en verre  H01-1312
 7. Demi-masque SR 900 (taille S) H01-3012
 7. Demi-masque SR 900 (taille M) H01-3112
 7.  Demi-masque SR 900 (taille L) H01-3212
 8. Écran de soudage SR 590 H06-4012
 9. Casque avec visière SR 580   H06-8012
 10.  Écran de soudage/casque 
  avec visière SR 584/SR 580  H06-8310 
 11. Flexible PU SR 550 T01-1216 
 11. Flexible en caoutchouc SR 551 T01-1218
 12. Flexible SR 951 T01-3003
 13. Flexible jumelé SR 952 R01-3009
 14. Écran plaqué or SR 587 R06-0824
 15. Écran 2/3, EN 3 SR 588-1 R06-0825
 15. Écran 2/3, EN 5 SR 588-2 R06-0826 
 16. Débitmètre SR 356 R03-0346 
 17. Disque d’acier SR 336 T01-2001
 18. Kit d’amiante SR 509 T06-0105
 19. Poche de stockage SR 505 T06-0102 
 20. Batterie standard STD, 2,2 Ah R06-0108

 21. Batterie HD - 3,6 Ah T06-0101
 21. Chargeur de batterie SR 513 R06-0103 
 22. Ceinture SR 508 R06-0101 
 22. Ceinture en caoutchouc SR 504 T06-0104 
 23. Ceinture en cuir SR 503 T06-0103
 24.  Harnais SR 552 T06-0116 
 25. Ventilateur SR 500, seul R06-0110 
 26. Joint pour ventilateur R06-0107 
 27. Support de préfiltre SR 512 R06-0106 
 28. Préfiltre SR 221 H02-0312 
 29. Filtre à particules P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312 
 30. Adaptateur de filtre SR 511 R06-0105 
 31. Support de préfiltre SR 5153 R01-0604 
 32. Filtre à particules P3 R, SR 710 H02-1512 
 33. Filtre à gaz A2, SR 518 H02-7012 
 34. Filtre à gaz ABE1, SR 515 H02-7112 
 35. Filtre à gaz A1BE2K1, SR 597 H02-7212 
 36. Filtre combiné A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,   
  SR 599 H02-7312 
 37. Couvercle anti-éclaboussures SR 514 T06-0114
 38. Kit de bouchons R06-0703

6. Signification des symboles

Recyclable

Voir la notice d’utilisation

Ne pas jeter avec les déchets ordinaires

Label CE
La Certification INSPEC entretient Ltd.

Classe d’isolation 2

Pression et température compensées

7. Produits usés
Le ventilateur contient une carte à circuits imprimés 
avec des composants électroniques, dont une petite 
quantité recèle des substances toxiques. La batterie ne 
contenant ni mercure, ni cadmium ni plomb, elle n’est 
pas considérée comme un déchet nocif pour l’environ-
nement. Les pièces en plastique sont identifiées par le 
code de l’équipement. Pour garantir la manipulation, la 
collecte et le recyclage appropriés, les ventilateurs usa-
gés doivent être confiés à des centres de recyclage.  
Prendre contact avec les autorités locales pour 
connaître le centre de recyclage le plus proche. 
Pour le recyclage, respecter toutes les réglementations 
locales. Le recyclage adéquat du produit contribue à 
l’utilisation efficace des ressources naturelles. 
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8. Homologations
• Le modèle SR 500, en combinaison avec l’écran fa-

cial SR 540, l´écran de soudage SR 590, le casque 
avec visière SR 580, le casque avec visière SR 580 
équipé de l´écran de soudage SR 584, les cagoules 
SR 520, SR 530, SR 561 ou SR 562, est homologué 
dans la classe TH3, selon la norme EN 12941.

• Le ventilateur SR 500 utilisé en combinaison avec le 
masque complet SR 200 ou le demi-masque SR 900 
est homologué dans la classe TM3 selon la norme EN 
12942.

• Le ventilateur SR 500 satisfait aux critères de la 
norme EN 61000-6-3 relative aux émissions et de la 
norme EN 61000-6-2 relative à l’immunité, ce qui le 
met en conformité avec la directive CEM 2004/108/
CEE.

• L’indice d’étanchéité des composants électroniques 
est homologué selon la classification IP67 selon la 
norme IEC/EN 60529.

Le certificat d’homologation CE a été délivré par l’orga-
nisme notifié N° 0194. L’adresse se trouve au dos de la 
notice.



67

SR 500 ventilátor egység HU

1. általános tudnivalók
2. Műszaki adatok
3. Használat
4. Karbantartás
5. Alkatrészek jegyzéke
6. A szimbólumok magyarázata
7. A termékek leselejtezése
8. Teljesített előírások

1. Általános tudnivalók
Az SR 500 egy akkumulátoros ventilátor egység, amely 
szűrőkkel és jóváhagyott fejrésszel a Sundström EN 
12941 vagy 12942 szabványnak megfelelő, ventilátoros 
légzésvédelmi eszközrendszerének, valamint a 
Sundström AS/NZS 1716:2012 szabványnak megfelelő 
akkumulátoros légtisztító légzőkészülék rendszer 
(PAPR) részét képezi.
Használata előtt a jelen útmutató mellett a szűrő és a 
fejrész felhasználói útmutatóját is figyelmesen el kell 
olvasni.
A ventilátor egységet szűrőkkel kell ellátni. A szűrt 
levegő a légzőcsövön át jut a fejrészbe.
Az atmoszferikusnál nagyobb nyomás megakadályoz-
za, hogy a környezetből szennyezőanyagok jussanak a 
fejrészbe.
A légzőkészüléket mindig légzésvédelmi program 
részeként kell használni. További tudnivalókkal az EN 
529:2005 vagy az AS/NZS 1715:2009 szabvány 
szolgál.
Az ezekben a szabványokban foglalt iránymutatás 
rávilágít a légzésvédőeszköz-programok fontos 
szempontjaira, de nem helyettesíti a nemzeti vagy helyi 
előírásokat.
Ha bizonytalan a készülék kiválasztásával vagy 
ápolásával kapcsolatban, érdeklődjön a munkafelügye-
lőnél az értékesítési helyen. A Sundström Safety AB 
technikai szolgáltatási osztálya ugyancsak készséggel 
nyújt felvilágosítást.

1.1. Alkalmazások
Az SR 500 eszköz alternatív szűrős légzésvédelemként 
használható minden olyan helyzetben, ahol ez javasolt. 
Ez különösen érvényes a nehéz, a meleg környezetben 
végzett és a hosszú időtartamú munkákra.
A szűrők és a fejrész kiválasztásakor többek között az 
alábbi tényezőket kell figyelembe venni:
• Robbanásveszélyes légkör kialakulásának 

lehetősége
•  A szennyezőanyagok típusa
• Koncentráció
• A munka intenzitása
• Védelmi követelmények a légzésvédő eszköz mellett
A kockázatelemzést olyan személynek kell elvégeznie, 
aki megfelelő képzettséggel és jártassággal rendelkezik 
az adott területen.

1.2 A rendszer leírása 
Ventilátor egység
Az SR 500 jellemzői a következők:
• Működési idő max. 13 óra.
• Lítium-ion akkumulátor, amely legalább 500 töltési 

cikluson keresztül használható.
• Ugyanaz a kezelőszerv használatos az indításra, 

leállításra és a működési állapot kiválasztására.

• Kijelző egyértelmű szimbólumokkal.
• Vibrációs és Hang/fényjelzéses riasztás a 

levegőáramlás akadályoztatása esetén.
• Automatikus levegőáram-szabályozás légnyomás- 

és hőmérséklet-kompenzációval. 
• Két szűrővel/kombinált szűrővel használandó.
• Használható kámzsával, arcvédővel, hegesztőmasz-

kkal, félálarc, teljes álarccal, arcvédős sisakkal, vagy 
arcvédős sisakkal és hegesztőmaszkkal.

Szűrők 
Lásd 3.4.
   
Légzőcső
A légzőcső nem tartozik a ventilátor egység tartozékai 
közé, azt a megfelelő fejrésszel együtt szállítják.
Az SR 200 teljes álarchoz tartozó légzőcső külön 
vásárolható meg. 
A fél- és a teljes álarchoz tartozó légzőcső külön 
vásárolható meg.

Fejrész
A megfelelő fejrész kiválasztása a munkakörnyezettől, a 
munka intenzitásától, és a szükséges védelmi faktortól 
függ. Az SR 500 egységhez a következő fejrészek 
érhetők el:
• TH3 osztályú kámzsa, típusszám: SR 520.
• TH3 osztályú kámzsa, típusszám: SR 530.
• TH3 osztályú kámzsa, típusszám: SR 561.
• TH3 osztályú kámzsa, típusszám: SR 562.
• TH3 osztályú arcvédő, típusszám: SR 540.
• TH3 osztályú hegesztőmaszk, típusszám: SR 590.
• TM3 osztályú teljes álarc, típusszám: SR 200.
• TM3 osztályú félálarc, típusszám: SR 900.
• TH3 osztályú arcvédős sisak, típusszám: SR 580.
• TH3 osztályú hegesztőmaszk arcvédős sisakkal, 

típusszám: SR 584/SR 580.
• TH3 osztályú aranybevonatú maszk arcvédős 

sisakkal, típusszám: SR 587/SR 580. 
• TH3 osztályú 2/3-os EN 3 hegesztőmaszk arcvédős 

sisakkal, típusszám: SR 588-1/SR 580. 
• TH3 osztályú 2/3-os EN 5 hegesztőmaszk arcvédős 

sisakkal, típusszám: SR 588-2/SR 580.

1.3 Figyelmeztetések/korlátozások
Figyelmeztetések
A készülék nem használható:
•  Kikapcsolt állapotban. Ebben a rendellenes 

helyzetben a készülék semmilyen védelmet nem 
nyújt, a fejrészben gyorsan felhalmozódhat a 
szén-dioxid, és oxigénhiány léphet fel.

• Ha a környező levegő nem rendelkezik normál 
oxigéntartalommal.

• Ha a szennyezőanyagok ismeretlenek.
• Egészséget közvetlenül veszélyeztető (IDLH) 

környezetben.
• Oxigénben és oxigénnel dúsított levegőben.
• Ha nehézséget okoz a lélegzés.
• Ha érezhető a szennyezőanyagok szaga vagy íze.
• Ha szédülést, hányingert vagy egyéb diszkomfort 

érzést tapasztal.
Korlátozások
• Az SR 500 ventilátor egységet mindig két 



68

részecskeszűrővel vagy két kombinált szűrővel, vagy 
két  azonos típusú gázszűrővel és két részecskeszű-
rővel kell használni. 

• Ha a felhasználó nagyon nagy intenzitású munkát 
végez, belégzéskor elővákuum alakulhat ki a 
fejrészben, ami a fejrészbe történő beszivárgás 
veszélyével jár.

• A védelmi tényező csökkenhet, ha a készüléket erős 
szélben használják.

• Ne feledje, hogy a légzőcső hurkot képezhet, és 
beakadhat valamibe.

• Soha ne emelje vagy hordozza a készüléket a 
légzőcsőnél fogva.

• A szűrőket nem szabad közvetlenül a fejrészre 
erősíteni.

• Csak Sundström szűrőket használjon.
• A felhasználónak ügyelnie kell arra, hogy a szűrő 

használatakor ne keverje össze a szűrőn szereplő, 
EN 12941 és EN 12942 szabványnak megfelelő 
jelöléseket az SR 500 ventilátoregység 
besorolásával.

2. Műszaki adatok
Légáramlás sebessége
Normál működés esetén a légáramlás sebessége 
legalább 175 l/perc, ami a gyártó által javasolt minimális 
áramlási sebesség vagy MMDF. 
Túlnyomásos üzemmód esetén a levegőáramlás 240 l /
min. 
A ventilátor egység automatikus áramlásszabályozó 
rendszere az üzemelés során végig állandó értéken 
tartja ezeket az áramlási sebességeket.

Akkumulátorok
STD, Standard, 14,8 V, 2,2 Ah, lítium-ion.
HD, Heavy Duty, 14,8 V, 3,6 Ah, lítium-ion.
• Az STD akkumulátor töltési ideje körülbelül 1,5 óra.
• A HD akkumulátor töltési ideje körülbelül 2 óra.
• Az akkumulátor körülbelül 500 töltési-merítési 

cikluson át használható.
• A töltéshez nem kell megvárni, amíg az akkumulátor 

lemerül.

Üzemidő
Az üzemidő a hőmérséklettől, valamint az akkumulátor 
és a szűrők állapotától függően változhat.
Az alábbi táblázat a várható üzemidőket ismerteti 
ideális körülmények esetén.

STD HD Szűrő Légáramlás Várható

   sebessége üzemidő

•  P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/perc 8 h/7 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/perc 13 h/12 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 240 l/perc 8 h/7 h*

•  A1BE2K1P3 R 175 l/perc 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  175 l/perc 8,5 h/7,5 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  240 l/perc 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

*SR 900 + SR 951/SR 952
Felhasználhatósági időtartam
A készülék felhasználhatósági időtartama a gyártás dá-

tumától számított 5 év. Az akkumulátort azonban évente 
legalább egyszer fel kell tölteni.

Nyomás- és hőmérséklet-tartomány
• Tárolási hőmérséklet. 3. ábra
• Üzemeltetési feltételek. 4. ábra

3. Használat

3.1. Kicsomagolás
Ellenőrizze a csomagjegyzék alapján, hogy a készülék 
hiánytalan-e, és nem sérült-e meg a szállítás során.

3.2. Csomagjegyzék 
1. ábra
1. SR 500 ventilátor egység, tartozék nélkül 
2. Akkumulátor, STD
3. Akkumulátortöltő SR 513
4. Szíj SR 508 
5. P3 R részecskeszűrő SR 510, 2x
6. Szűrőadapterek SR 511, 2x
7. Előszűrők SR 221, 10x
8. Előszűrő tartó SR 512, 2x
9. Áramlásmérő SR 356
10. Felhasználói útmutató
11. Törlőkendő SR 5226
12. Dugókészlet

3.3 Akkumulátor 
Az új akkumulátorokat fel kell tölteni az első használat 
előtt. Lásd a 3.5. Összeszerelés szakaszt 

3.4. Szűrők
A szűrők/kombinált szűrők kiválasztása többek között a 
szennyezőanyagok típusától és koncentrációjától függ. 
A ventilátor egységet csak részecskeszűrőkkel, vagy ré-
szecskeszűrők és gázszűrők kombinációjával lehet 
használni.
Az SR 500 egységhez a következő szűrők érhetők el:
• Részecskeszűrő P3 R (PAPR-P3), típusszám: SR 

510. Adapterrel használható. A ventilátor egységhez 
két szűrő tartozik. Ezek gázszűrővel kombinálhatók.

• Részecskeszűrő P3 R (PAPR-P3), típusszám: SR 
710. Menetes, nincs szükség adapterre. Nem 
kombinálhatók gázszűrővel.

• Gázszűrő A2 (PAPR-A2), típusszám SR 518. 
Részecskeszűrővel kell kombinálni.

• Gázszűrő ABE1 (PAPR-ABE1), típusszám SR 515. 
Részecskeszűrővel kell kombinálni.

• Gázszűrő A1BE2K1 (PAPR-A1BE2K1), típusszám SR 
597. Részecskeszűrővel kell kombinálni. 

• Kombinált szűrő A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R (PAPRA-
1BE2K1-Hg-P3), típusszám SR 599.

Fontos!
• A használt szűrőknek azonos típusúnak kell lenniük,
 pl. mindkettő P3 R (PAPR-P3) vagy A2P3 R 

(PAPR-P3).
• Szűrők cseréjekor mindkét szűrőt/kombinált szűrőt 

egyszerre kell cserélni.
• A részecskeszűrőt mindig használni kell – vagy 

különállóan, vagy gázszűrővel kombinálva.

P3 R (PAPR-P3) részecskeszűrő
A Sundström kizárólag a legmagasabb, P3  R(-
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PAPR-P3) osztályba tartozó részecskeszűrőket 
forgalmaz. Két típus érhető el az SR 500 ventilátor 
egységez, az SR 510 és az SR 710. A szűrők minden 
típusú, mind szilárd, mind folyékony részecske ellen 
védelmet nyújtanak. Az SR 510 különállóan, vagy 
gázszűrővel kombinálva használható. Az SR 710 nem 
kombinálható gázszűrővel. A részecskeszűrők 
ugyanazzal az előszűrő tartóval használhatók, amit a 
Sundström álarcokhoz használnak. Ebben az esetben 
a ventilátor szabványos előszűrő tartóját nem kell 
használni. Lásd 5. Alkatrészek jegyzéke.

A, B, E, K, Hg gázszűrők
Az A típus +65 °C fölötti forráspontú szerves gázok és 
gőzök ellen nyújt védelmet, mint pl. oldószerek.
A B típus szervetlen gázok és gőzök ellen nyújt 
védelmet, mint pl. klór, hidrogén-szulfid és 
hidrogén-cianid.
Az E típus savas gázok és gőzök ellen nyújt védelmet, 
mint pl. kén-dioxid és hidrogén-fluorid.
A K típus ammónia és bizonyos amidok, mint pl. 
etilén-diamin ellen nyújt védelmet.
A Hg típus higanygőz ellen nyújt védelmet. Figyelem! 
Maximum 50 órán át használható.

A gázszűrőket minden esetben P3 R (PAPR-P3) 
részecskeszűrőkkel kell kombinálni. Nyomja össze a két 
szűrőt úgy, hogy a részecskeszűrőn levő nyilak a 
gázszűrő felé mutassanak. 21. ábra.

SR 599, A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R kombinált szűrő,
(PAPR-A1BE2K1-Hg-P3)
A fent említett ABEK-P3 R (PAPR-ABEK-P3) 
szennyeződések ellen véd, valamint Hg, higanygőz 
ellen. Higanygőz elleni védelem esetén a használati 
időtartam 50 órára korlátozódik.
 
Előszűrő
Az előszűrő tartó védi a fő szűrőt a gyors eldugulástól. 
Helyezze be az előszűrő tartót. Az előszűrő tartók 
emellett mechanikai sérülés elleni védelmet nyújtanak a 
főszűrőknek. 
Fontos! Az előszűrő csak előszűrőként használható. 
Semmilyen
körülmények között nem pótolhatja a részecskeszűrőt.

3.5. Összeszerelés
a) Akkumulátor
Szállításkor a ventilátor egységben található akkumulá-
tor csatlakozóit védőszalag borítja. Távolítsa el az 
akkumulátort és vegye le a védőszalagot.
• Vegye ki az akkumulátort, és töltse fel. 5., 6., 7., 8. 

ábra
A töltő automatikusan három fázisban hajtja végre a 
töltést. 
9. ábra.
1. Narancssárga LED.
2. Sárga LED.
3. Zöld LED.

• A töltés befejezésekor húzza ki a dugót az aljzatból 
mielőtt szétcsatlakoztatná az akkumulátort és a 
töltőt.

• Tolja vissza az akkumulátort az akkumulátortartóba.
 Ellenőrizze, hogy az akkumulátort olyan mélyre tolta 

be, amennyire csak lehet, és az megfelelően rögzült.

Figyelem!
• Mindig még a teljes lemerülése előtt töltse fel az 

akkumulátort.
• A töltő csak az SR 500 készülékbe való akkumuláto-

rok töltésére használható.
• Az akkumulátor csak eredeti Sundström töltővel 

tölthető.
• A töltő csak beltéri használatra alkalmas.
• Használat közben a töltőt nem szabad letakarni.
• A töltőt óvni kell a nedvességtől.
• Soha ne zárja rövidre az akkumulátort.
• Soha ne próbálja meg szétszedni az akkumulátort.
• Soha ne tegye ki az akkumulátort nyílt láng 

hatásának. Ez robbanás-, illetve tűzveszélyt okoz.

b) Tartószíj
• Erősítse fel a szíjat. 10., 11., 12. ábra.
Fontos! Figyelmesen nézze meg az ábrákat, hogy a 
szíjat ne fejjel lefelé vagy a hátuljával előre fordítva 
helyezze fel.

c) Légzőcső
Olvassa el figyelmesen a fejrészhez mellékelt 
felhasználói útmutatót.

SR 200 teljes álarc:
• Kösse össze az SR 200 teljes álarcot és az SR 500 

ventilátor egységet a tömlővel. 13., 14., 15. ábra.
• Ellenőrizze, jól rögzítette-e a tömlőt.

SR 900 félálarc:
• Kösse össze az SR 900 félálarcot és az SR 500 

ventilátoregységet a légzőcsővel. 16. és 17. ábra.
• Ellenőrizze, hogy jól rögzítette-e a légzőcsövet.

d) Részecskeszűrők/kombinált szűrők
Minden esetben megegyező típusú és osztályú két 
szűrőt, vagy kombinált szűrőt kell egyszerre használni.

1.  SR 510 részecskeszűrő
• Ellenőrizze, hogy a ventilátor szűrőfoglalatában a 

helyükön vannak-e a tömítések, és jó-e az állapuk. 
18. ábra.

• Pattintsa fel a részecskeszűrőt a szűrőadapterre. Ne 
nyomja meg a szűrő közepét – ez megrongálhatja a 
szűrő papírját. 19. ábra.

• Csavarja fel az adaptert a szűrőcsatlakozóra úgy, 
hogy az adapter érintkezzen a tömítéssel. Ezután 
forgassa el még további 1/8 fordulattal a megfelelő 
szigetelés biztosítása érdekében. 20. ábra

• Helyezzen egy előszűrőt az előszűrő tartóba. 21. 
ábra

• Nyomja rá az előszűrő tartót a részecskeszűrőre.  
22. ábra

2. SR 710 részecskeszűrő
• Ellenőrizze, hogy a ventilátor szűrőfoglalatában a 

helyükön vannak-e a tömítések, és jó-e az állapuk. 
18. ábra.

• Csavarja a szűrőt a szűrőfoglalatba, amíg az adapter 
hozzá nem ér a tömítéshez. Ezután még kb. 1/8 
fordulatnyit csavarjon rajta a jó tömítettség 
érdekében. 20. ábra

• Helyezzen egy előszűrőt az előszűrő tartóba. 21. 
ábra

• Nyomja rá az előszűrő tartót a részecskeszűrőre.  
22. ábra

3.  Kombinált szűrők
• Ellenőrizze, hogy a ventilátor szűrőfoglalatában a 
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helyükön vannak-e a tömítések, és jó-e az állapuk. 
18. ábra.

• Pattintsa fel a részecskeszűrőt a gázszűrőre. A 
részecskeszűrőn levő nyílnak a gázszűrő irányába 
kell mutatnia. Ne nyomja meg a szűrő közepét – ez 
megrongálhatja a szűrő papírját. 19. ábra.

• Csavarja fel a kombinált szűrőt a szűrőcsatlakozóra, 
hogy az érintkezzen a tömítéssel. Ezután forgassa el 
még további 1/8 fordulattal a megfelelő szigetelés 
biztosítása érdekében. 24. ábra.

• Helyezzen egy előszűrőt az előszűrő tartóba.  
21. ábra

• Nyomja rá az előszűrő tartót a kombinált szűrőre.  
25. ábra.

Az SR 599 egy kombinált gázszűrő és részecskeszűrő, 
amit közvetlenül a ventilátor egység szűrőcsatlakozójá-
ra kell felcsavarozni. Járjon el a fentiek szerint.

e) Dugókészlet
A dugókészlet a ventilátor egység tisztítására vagy 
fertőtlenítésére szolgál, és megakadályozza, hogy a 
kosz vagy víz bejusson a szűrőházba.
Válassza le a légzőcsövet és a szűrőket, majd szerelje 
fel a dugókat. 42. ábra.

3.6. Üzemeltetés, működés
Indítás és leállítás
• A ventilátor indításához nyomja meg egyszer a 

vezérlőgombot. 26. ábra. 
• Kigyulladnak a kijelző szimbólumai, hangjelzés szólal 

meg, és a rezgő egység aktiválódik. 27. ábra.
• A kijelzőn lévő akkumulátor szimbólum az akku 

kapacitását jelzi. 
 o Zölden világít: > 70% 
 o Zölden villog: 50-70% 
 o Sárgán világít: 20-50%
 o Pirosan villog: < 20%
 • A ventilátor normál működésbe kezd (175 l/perc). 
 A vezérlőgombbal kapcsolhat át a normál és a 

túlnyomásos működés (240 l/perc) között.
• A ventilátor egység kikapcsolásához tartsa nyomva 

a vezérlőgombot kb. két másodpercig.

A kijelzőn megjelenő szimbólumok
28. ábra
a) Akkumulátor: Az akkumulátor kapacitását jelzi 

bekapcsoláskor, valamint azt, ha az akkumulátor 
közel van a lemerüléshez. 

b) Kisméretű ventilátor: Normál működés során zölden 
világít. 

c) Nagyméretű ventilátor: Túlnyomásos működés 
közben zölden világít. 

d) Figyelmeztető háromszög: Pirosan világít, ha a 
légáramlást akadályozza valami, vagy eltömődtek a 
szűrők.

Figyelmeztető rendszer; riasztások
•  Akadályozott légáramlás
 o Lüktető hangjelzés hallható.
 o A beépített rezgő egység aktiválódik.
 o A kijelzőn kigyullad a piros figyelmeztető 
háromszög.
Teendő: Azonnal szakítsa meg a munkát, hagyja el a 
területet,
és vizsgálja meg a készüléket.

•  Eltömődött részecskeszűrők
o Öt másodperces, folyamatos hangjelzés 

hallható.
o A beépített rezgő egység öt másodpercre 

aktiválódik.
o A kijelzőn kigyullad a piros figyelmeztető 

háromszög.
A figyelmeztető háromszög folyamatosan világít, a 
hangjelzés és a rezgés pedig 80 másodpercenként 
ismétlődik.

Teendő: Azonnal szakítsa meg a munkát, hagyja el a 
területet, és cseréljen szűrőt.

Fontos! A készülék nem ad figyelmeztető jelzést, ha 
telítődtek a gázszűrők. A gázszűrők cseréjével 
kapcsolatban lásd a 3.4 Szűrők szakaszt, és a 
szűrőkhöz tartozó használati utasítást.

• 5%-nál kisebb akkumulátortöltöttség
o Két hangjelzés szólal meg, két másodperces 

szünettel.
o A beépített rezgő egység kétszer, két 

másodperces időtartamra aktiválódik.
o A kijelzőn pirosan villog az 

akkumulátorszimbólum.
Az akkumulátorszimbólum folyamatosan villog, a többi 
jelzés pedig 30 másodpercenként ismétlődik 
mindaddig, amíg körülbelül egy perc nem lesz hátra az 
akkumulátor teljes lemerüléséig. Ekkor szaggatott 
hangjelzés szólal meg.
Teendő: Azonnal szakítsa meg a munkát, hagyja el a 
területet, és cserélje ki vagy töltse fel az akkumulátort.

3.7. Működés-ellenőrzés
A ventilátor egység minden használata ellőtt 
működés-ellenőrzést kell végezni.
Minimális légáram ellenőrzése – MMDF
• Ellenőrizze, hogy a ventilátor egység hiánytalan, 

helyesen felszerelt, gondosan megtisztított és 
sértetlen állapotban van-e.

• Indítsa be a ventilátor egységet.
• Helyezze a fejrészt az áramlásmérőbe. 

o SR 550 és SR 951 PU légzőcső: Tömítésként 
kézzel szorítsa össze a tok alsó részét a 
légzőcső körül. 

o  SR 551 gumi és SR 952 PU légzőcső: 
Tömítésként kézzel szorítsa össze a tok alsó 
részét a légzőcső felső toldata körül. 29. ábra. 

Fontos! ne a gumicső körül szorítsa össze, mert így 
vagy a légáramlást fogja akadályozni, vagy nem 
lesz megfelelő a tömítés. 
• A másik kezében az áramlásmérő csövét tartsa úgy, 

hogy az függőlegesen felfelé álljon a tokból.  
30. ábra.

• Figyelje meg a golyó helyzetét a csőben. A cső felső 
jelzésének szintjén vagy valamivel a felett kell 
lebegnie (175 l/perc). 31. ábra.

Ha nem érhető el a minimális légáramlás, akkor 
ellenőrizze, hogy
- az áramlásmérőt felfelé tartja,
- a golyó szabadon mozog,
- a zsák megfelelően le van zárva a cső körül.

A riasztás működésének ellenőrzése
A készülék figyelmeztetést ad, ha valami akadályozza a 
légmozgást.
• Állítsa le a légáramlást a tok felső részét összeszorít-

va, vagy az áramlásmérő kimenetének lezárásával.  
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32. ábra
• A ventilátor egységnek ekkor hang- és fényjelzéssel, 

valamint rezgéssel riasztást kell adnia.
• Ha a légáramlás újra beindul, a riasztás 10-15 

másodperc elteltével automatikusan megszűnik.

3.8. A készülék felvétele
A szűrők felszerelése után, a teljesítményellenőrzést és 
a fejrészek csatlakoztatását követően lehet felhelyezni a 
készüléket a felhasználóra. Felhelyezést előtt olvassa el 
a fejrész használati utasítását.
• Vegye fel a ventilátor egységet, és állítsa be a szíjat 

úgy, hogy szilárdan és kényelmesen tartsa a 
ventilátoregységet a dereka hátulján. 33. ábra

• Indítsa be a ventilátor egységet.
• Helyezze fel a fejrészt.
• Fontos, hogy a hátán végighúzódó légzőcső ne 

legyen megtekeredve. 33. ábra 
Tartsa szem előtt, hogy teljes álarc használatakor a 
csőnek a csípő mentén kell futnia, majd felfelé a 
mellkason. 34. ábra.
Félálarc használata esetén a csőnek végig kell húzódnia 
a háton és a vállon. SR 951 légzőcső: lásd 35. ábra. SR 
952 légzőcső: lásd 36. ábra.

3.9. A készülék levétele
Mielőtt levenné a készüléket, hagyja el a szennyezett 
területet.
• Vegye le a fejrészt.
• Kapcsolja ki a ventilátor egységet.
• Oldja ki a szíjat, és vegye le a ventilátor egységet.
Használat után tisztítsa meg és ellenőrizze a 
készüléket. Lásd 4. Karbantartás.

4. Karbantartás
A készülék tisztításával és karbantartásával olyan sze-
mélyt kell megbízni, aki megfelelő képzettséggel és jár-
tassággal rendelkezik az ilyen típusú munkákban.

4.1. Tisztítás
A napi ápoláshoz hatású SR 5226 Sundström törlőken-
dőt ajánljuk. Az alaposabb tisztítás és fertőtlenítés ese-
tén az alábbiak szerint járjon el: 
•  Szerelje össze a dugókészletet. Lásd 3.5 e.
•  Használjon puha kefét vagy szivacsot, víz és 

mosogatószer vagy hasonló oldatával benedvesítve.
•  Öblítse le a készüléket, és hagyja száradni.
Fontos! Ne használjon oldószert a tisztításhoz.

4.2. Tárolás 
A tisztítás után az eszközt tárolja tiszta, száraz helyen,  
szobahőmérsékleten. Óvja a közvetlen napfénytől. Az 
áramlásmérő kifordítható, és a fejrész tárolózsákjaként 
használható.

4.3. Karbantartási terv
A következő ütemterv mutatja be a ajánlott minimális 
karbantartási eljárásokat annak érdekében, hogy a ké-
szülék mindig működőképes állapotban legyen.

 Használat előtt Használat Évente

 Használat után Használat

Szemrevételezés • •
Működés-ellenőrzés •  •
Tisztítás  •
Ventilátortömítések cseréje  •

4.4. Pótalkatrészek
Kizárólag eredeti Sundström alkatrészeket használjon. 
Ne módosítsa a készüléket. Nem eredeti alkatrészek 
használata vagy a készülék módosítása esetén gyengül-
het a készülék védelmi funkciója, és veszélybe kerülhet a 
termék megfelelősége az előírásoknak.

4.4.1 A részecskeszűrők/kombinált 
szűrők cseréje
A részecskeszűrőket legkésőbb azok telítődésekor kell 
kicserélni. A ventilátor észleli ennek megtörténtét, és a 
3.6. Működés / teljesítmény szakaszban leírt riasztást 
adja. A gázszűrőket lehetőség szerint az előre meghatá-
rozott ütemtervnek megfelelően kell cserélni. Ha nem 
végeznek méréseket a helyszínen, a gázszűrőket heten-
te egyszer, vagy gyakrabban kell cserélni, ha a fejrész-
ben érezni lehet a szennyezőanyagok ízét vagy szagát.
Tartsa szem előtt, hogy mindkét szűrőt/kombinált szűrőt 
egyszerre kell kicserélni, és azonos típusú és osztályú 
szűrőt kell használni. A következők szerint járjon el:
• Kapcsolja ki a ventilátor egységet.
• Csavarja ki a szűrőt / kombinált szűrőt.
• Lazítsa ki az előszűrő tartót. 37. ábra
• Cserélje ki az előszűrőt a tartóban. Szükség esetén 

tisztítsa meg.
• Az SR 510 részecskeszűrő leválasztása az 

adapterről:
o Fogja meg egyik kezével a szűrőt.
o Helyezze a másik kezének hüvelykujját az 

adapter alá, a félkör alakú nyílásba.  
38. ábra

o Ezután pattintsa ki a szűrőt. 39. ábra 
• Az SR 510 részecskeszűrő leválasztása a 

gázszűrőről:
o  Fogja meg egyik kezével a gázszűrőt.
o Helyezze be egy pénzérmét vagy más lapos 

tárgyat, pl. a szűrőadaptert a részecskeszűrő és 
a gázszűrő közötti csatlakozásba.

o Ezután pattintsa ki a szűrőt. 40. ábra
• Helyezze be az új szűrőket/kombinált szűrőket. Lásd 

a 3.5 d. szakaszt.

4.4.2. A tömítések cseréje
A ventilátor egység szűrőcsatlakozóinak tömítései 
akadályozzák meg a szennyezett levegő bejutását a 
ventilátor egységbe. Ezeket évente egyszer, vagy 
elhasználódás esetén gyakrabban kell cserélni. A 
következők szerint járjon el:
• Kapcsolja ki a ventilátor egységet.
• Csavarja ki a szűrőket.
• A tömítésen egy vájat fut körbe. A tömítés a 

szűrőfoglalat menete alatti karimára van helyezve. 
41. ábra

• Vegye ki a régi tömítést.
• Helyezze az új tömítést a karimára. Ellenőrizze, hogy 

a tömítés mindenhol jól illeszkedik-e a helyére.
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5. Alkatrészek jegyzéke
2. ábra 

Cikk Alkatrész Rendelési sz.
No.
 1. Kámzsa SR 561 H06-5012 
 2. Kámzsa SR 562 H06-5112 
 3. Kámzsa SR 520 M/L H06-0212 
 3. Kámzsa SR 520 S/M H06-0312 
 4. Kámzsa SR 530 H06-0412 
 5. Arcvédő pajzs SR 540 H06-0512 
 6. Teljes álarc SR 200, PC arcvédő H01-1212 
 6. Teljes álarc SR 200, üveg arcvédő  H01-1312 
 7. SR 900 S félálarc H01-3012
 7. SR 900 M félálarc H01-3112
 7. SR 900 L félálarc H01-3212
 8. Hegesztőpajzs SR 590 H06-4012
 9. Arcvédős sisak SR 580   H06-8012
 10.  Hegesztőmaszk / arcvédős sisak
  SR 584/SR 580  H06-8310  
 11. PU-tömlő SR 550 T01-1216 
 11. Gumitömlő SR 551 T01-1218
 12. SR 951 légzőcső T01-3003
 13. SR 952 kettős légzőcső R01-3009
 14. Aranybevonatú pajzs SR 587 R06-0824
 15. 2/3-os EN 3 pajzs, 588-1 R06-0825
 15. 2/3-os EN 5 maszk, SR 588-2 R06-0826 
 16. Áramlásmérő SR 356 R03-0346 
 17. Acélhálós lemez SR 336 T01-2001
 18. Azbeszt készlet SR 509 T06-0105
 19. Tárolótok SR 505 T06-0102 
 20. STD Standard akkumulátor, 2.2 Ah R06-0108
 21. HD akkumulátor, 3.6 Ah T06-0101
 21. Akkumulátortöltő SR 513 R06-0103 
 22. Szíj SR 508  R06-0101 
 22. Gumiszíj SR 504 T06-0104 
 23. Bőrszíj SR 503 T06-0103
 24.  Heveder SR 552 T06-0116 
 25. SR 500 ventilátor egység, tartozék  
  nélkül R06-0110 
 26. Ventilátortömítés R06-0107 
 27. Előszűrő tartó SR 512 R06-0106 
 28. Előszűrő SR 221 H02-0312 
 29. P3 R részecskeszűrő SR 510  H02-1312 
 30. Szűrőadapter SR 511 R06-0105 
 31. Előszűrő tartó SR 5153 R01-0604 
 32. P3 R részecskeszűrő SR 710 H02-1512 
 33. Gázszűrő A2, SR 518 H02-7012 
 34. Gázszűrő ABE1, SR 515 H02-7112 
 35. Gázszűrő A1BE2K1, SR 597 H02-7212 
 36. A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R kombinált szűrő   
  SR 599 H02-7312
 37. Fröccsenésvédő SR 514 T06-0114
 38. Dugókészlet R06-0703

6. Jelmagyarázat

Újrahasznosítási szimbólumok

Tekintse meg a felhasználói útmutatót

Nem dobható a normál hulladékba

CE-jóváhagyó:
INSPEC Certification Services Ltd.

2. szigetelési osztály

Kompenzált nyomás és hőmérséklet

7. A termékek leselejtezése
A ventilátoregységben elektronikus alkatrészekből álló 
áramköri kártya található. Ezeknek csak csekély része 
tartalmaz mérgező anyagokat. Az akkumulátor nem tar-
talmaz higanyt, kadmiumot és ólmot, így nem minősül 
környezetre káros hulladéknak. A műanyag alkatrésze-
ken anyagkód szerepel. A leselejtezett ventilátort a meg-
felelő kezelés, begyűjtés és újrahasznosítás érdekében 
le kell adni egy újrahasznosítási központban.  A legköze-
lebbi újrahasznosítási központ helyével kapcsolatban a 
helyi hatóságoknál érdeklődhet.
Tartsa be az újrahasznosításra vonatkozó helyi előíráso-
kat. A termékek újrahasznosításával hatékonyabbá te-
hető a természeti erőforrások felhasználása. 

8. Teljesített előírások
• SR 540 arcvédő pajzzsal, SR 590 hegesztőpajzzsal, 

SR 580 arcvédős sisakkal, valamint az SR 584 
hegesztőmaszkkal, az SR 520, SR 530, SR 561, 
illetve SR 562 kámzsával és SR 580 arcvédős 
sisakkal használt SR 500 jóváhagyással rendelkezik 
az EN 12941 szabványnak megfelelően (TH3 
osztály).

• Az SR 200 teljes álarccal vagy SR 900 félálarccal 
használt SR 500 jóváhagyással rendelkezik az EN 
12942 szabványnak megfelelően (TM3 osztály).

• Az SR 500 megfelel az EN 61000-6-2 (Az ipari 
környezet zavartűrése) és 61000-6-3 (A lakóhelyi, a 
kereskedelmi és az enyhén ipari környezetek 
zavarkibocsátási szabványa) követelményeinek, és 
így teljesíti az elektromágneses összeférhetőségről 
szóló, 2004/108 EK jelű irányelv előírásait.

•  Az elektronikai részegységek vízállóság szempontjá-
ból az IEC/EN 60529 szabványnak megfelelően IP67 
védelemmel rendelkeznek.

Az EK-típusjóváhagyási bizonyítványt a 0194-es 
azonosítószámú bejelentett szervezet állította ki. A cím 
a hátlapon található.
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Ventola SR 500 IT

1. Generalità
2. Dati tecnici
3. Uso
4. Manutenzione
5. Elenco componenti
6. Simboli sulle etichette
7. Prodotti esausti
8. Omologazioni

1. Generalità
SR 500 è una ventola azionata a batteria che, insieme a 
filtro e sezione facciale, fa parte del sistema di protezio-
ne della respirazione con servoventola Sundström, con-
forme alla norma EN 12941 o EN 12942 e al sistema 
Sundström Powered Air Purifying Respirator (PAPR) 
conforme ad AS/NZS 1716:2012.
Prima dell’uso devono essere lette con cura sia le pre-
senti istruzioni d’uso, sia quelle relative ai filtri e alla se-
zione facciale.
La ventola viene dotata di filtro, e l’aria filtrata viene ali-
mentata alla sezione facciale mediante un flessibile di 
respirazione.
La sovrapressione che si forma impedisce l’ingresso 
delle sostanze inquinanti presenti nell’aria circostante.
Un programma di protezione respiratoria deve sempre 
prevedere adeguati dispositivi di protezione delle vie re-
spiratorie. Per informazioni e orientamenti, fare riferi-
mento alla norma EN 529:2005 o AS/NZS 1715:2009.
La norma fornisce informazioni sugli aspetti più impor-
tanti di un programma di protezione delle vie respirato-
rie, ma non sostituisce le norme locali o nazionali.
In caso di dubbi riguardo alla scelta e alla cura dell’at-
trezzatura, rivolgersi al proprio supervisore al lavoro o al 
rivenditore, oppure contattare il reparto di Assistenza 
Tecnica di Sundström Safety AB.

1.1 Campi di impiego
SR 500 è utilizzabile al posto di filtri di protezione in ogni 
situazione laddove questi siano raccomandati. Ciò si 
applica in particolare a lavori pesanti, prolungati e in am-
bienti caldi.
Nella scelta di filtro e sezione facciale devono essere 
considerati, tra l’altro, i seguenti fattori:
• Potenziale presenza di atmosfera esplosiva
•  Tipi di inquinanti
• Concentrazioni
• Carico di lavoro
• Necessità di protezione oltre alla respirazione
L’analisi di rischio deve essere effettuata da persone in 
possesso di addestramento adatto e dotate di 
esperienza del settore.

1.2  Descrizione del sistema 
Ventola
SR 500 possiede le seguenti caratteristiche:
• Durata di esercizio fino a 13 ore.
• Batteria agli ioni di litio che resiste a 500 cicli di 

carica.
• Attivazione, disattivazione e selezione della modalità 

di esercizio comandate mediante lo stesso pulsante.
• Display con simboli chiari.

• Allarme mediante vibrazioni e segnali acustici/
luminosi in caso di ostacolo al flusso dell’aria.

• Equipaggiata con controllo automatico del flusso 
d’aria con compensazione per pressione aria e 
temperatura.

• Equipaggiata con due filtri o combinazioni di filtri.
• Usabile insieme a cappucci, schermi, schermi per 

saldatura, semimaschera, elmetti a maschera 
integrale con visiera o schermi per saldatura in 
combinazione con elmetto con visiera.

Filtri 
Vedere 3.4
   
Flessibile di respirazione
Il flessibile di respirazione non è accluso alla ventola ma 
compreso nella relativa sezione facciale.
Il flessibile di respirazione per la maschera integrale SR 
200 è acquistabile separatamente. 
Il flessibile di respirazione per la semimaschera e la 
maschera integrale è acquistabile separatamente.

Sezione facciale
La scelta della sezione facciale dipende dall’ambiente e 
dalle mansioni di lavoro oltre che dal fattore di 
protezione richiesto. Per la SR 500 sono disponibili le 
seguenti sezioni facciali:
• Cappuccio classe TH3, modello n. SR 520.
• Cappuccio classe TH3, modello n. SR 530.
• Cappuccio classe TH3, modello n. SR 561.
• Cappuccio classe TH3, modello n. SR 562.
• Schermo classe TH3, modello n. SR 540.
• Schermo per saldatura classe TH3, modello n.  

SR 590.
• Maschera integrale classe TM3, modello n. SR 200.
• Semimaschera classe TM3, modello n. SR 900.
• Elmetto con visiera classe TH3, modello n. SR 580.
• Schermo per saldatura classe TH3 in combinazione 

con elmetto con visiera, modello n. SR 584/SR 580.
• Schermo placcato oro classe TH3 in combinazione 

con elmetto con visiera, modello n. SR 587/SR 580. 
• Schermo 2/3, EN 3 classe TH3 in combinazione con 

elmetto con visiera, modello n. SR 588-1/SR 580. 
• Schermo 2/3, EN 5 classe TH3 in combinazione con 

elmetto con visiera, modello n. SR 588-2/SR 580.

1.3 Avvertenze/limitazioni
Avvertenze
L’attrezzatura non deve essere usata:
•  se la ventola è disattivata. In tale situazione anomala 

la ventola non dà alcuna protezione. Vi è inoltre il 
rischio di veloce accumulazione di anidride 
carbonica nella sezione facciale, con conseguente 
carenza di ossigeno;

• se l’aria ambiente non ha un contenuto normale di 
ossigeno;

• se gli agenti inquinanti sono sconosciuti;
• in ambienti che comportino rischi diretti per la salute 

o per la vita (IDLH);
• con ossigeno o aria arricchita con ossigeno;
• se si avverte difficoltà di respirazione;
• se si percepiscono odori o sapori dell’inquinante;
• in caso di capogiro, di nausea o di altri malesseri.
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Limitazioni
• La ventola SR 500 deve sempre essere usata con 

due filtri per particelle o con due filtri combinati, o 
con una combinazione di due filtri per gas dello 
stesso tipo e due filtri per particelle. 

• In caso di lavoro molto pesante, durante l’inspirazio-
ne nella sezione facciale può crearsi una depressio-
ne che comporta il rischio di infiltrazioni di elementi 
inquinanti esterni.

• Se l’equipaggiamento viene usato in ambienti con 
forti velocità di vento, il fattore di protezione può 
risultare ridotto.

• Fare attenzione affinché il flessibile di respirazione 
non sia incurvato e non si impigli in oggetti 
circostanti.

• Non sollevare o sorreggere mai l’equipaggiamento 
per il flessibile di respirazione.

• I filtri non devono essere collegati direttamente alla 
sezione facciale.

• Usare solamente filtri originali Sundström.
• Controllare con attenzione di non confondere i 

marchi di conformità di un filtro determinati secondo 
norme diverse da EN 12941 e EN 12942 con la 
classificazione della ventola SR 500 quando 
utilizzata con questo filtro.

2. Dati tecnici
Portata aria
In esercizio normale 175 l/min, che corrisponde alla 
portata minima raccomandata dal fabbricante o MMDF. 
In esercizio forzato, 240 l/min. 
Il sistema automatico di controllo della portata della 
ventola mantiene costanti queste portate durante tutto 
il tempo di esercizio.

Batterie
STD, Standard, 14,8 V, 2,2 Ah, al litio.
HD, Heavy Duty, 14,8 V, 3,6 Ah, al litio.
• Tempo di ricarica STD, circa 1,5 ore.
• Tempo di ricarica HD, circa 2 ore.
• Durata, circa 500 cicli completi.
• Non è necessario scaricare completamente la 

batteria prima di ogni ricarica.

Tempi di esercizio
I tempi di esercizio variano a seconda della temperatura 
e delle condizioni della batteria e del filtro.
La tabella sottostante indica i tempi di esercizio previsti 
in condizioni ideali.

STD HD Filtro Portata aria Tempo di

    esercizi previsto

•  P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 8 ore/7 ore*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 13 ore/12 ore*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 240 l/min 8 ore/7 ore*

•  A1BE2K1P3 R 175 l/min 5 ore/4 ore*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  175 l/min 8,5 ore/7,5 ore*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  240 l/min 5 ore/4 ore*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

*SR 900 + SR 951/SR 952
Durata di conservazione
L’attrezzatura ha una durata di conservazione di 5 anni 
dalla data di fabbricazione. Osservare tuttavia che la 
batteria deve essere caricata almeno una volta all’anno.

Intervallo di temperatura e pressione
• Temperatura di conservazione: Fig. 3.
• Condizioni di utilizzo: Fig. 4.

3. Uso

3.1 Estrazione dall’imballo
Controllare che l’attrezzatura sia completa secondo 
l’elenco allegato e che non sia stata danneggiata 
durante il trasporto.

3.2 Elenco componenti 
Fig. 1.
1. Ventola SR 500 
2. Batteria, STD
3. Caricabatterie SR 513
4. Cintura SR 508
5. Filtro per particelle P3 R SR 510, 2x
6. Adattatore per filtro SR 511, 2x
7. Prefiltro SR 221, 10x
8. Supporto prefiltro SR 512, 2x
9. Flussometro SR 356
10. Istruzioni per l’uso
11. Salviette detergenti SR 5226
12. Kit tappo

3.3 Batteria 
Le batterie devono essere caricate prima di usarle per 
la prima volta. Vedere 3.5 Montaggio. 

3.4 Filtro
La scelta di filtri o combinazioni di filtri viene determinata, 
tra l’altro, dal tipo e dalla concentrazione delle sostanze 
inquinanti. La ventola può essere usata con il solo filtro 
per particelle o con una combinazione di filtro per parti-
celle e filtro per gas.
Per la SR 500 è disponibile quanto segue:
• Filtro per particelle P3 R (PAPR-P3), modello n. SR 

510. Usato con un adattatore. Sono allegati due filtri 
alla ventola. Può essere abbinato a un filtro per gas.

• Filtro per particelle P3 R (PAPR-P3), modello n. SR 
710. Dotato di filettatura, non richiede nessun 
adattatore. Non può essere abbinato a un filtro per 
gas.

• Filtro per gas A2 (PAPR-A2), mod. n. SR 518. Deve 
essere abbinato a un filtro per particelle.

• Filtro per gas ABE1 (PAPR-ABE1), mod. n. SR 515. 
Deve essere abbinato a un filtro per particelle.

• Filtro per gas A1BE2K1 (PAPR-A1BE2K1), mod. n. 
SR 597. Deve essere abbinato a un filtro per 
particelle. 

• Filtro combinato A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R (PAPRA-
1BE2K1-Hg-P3), mod. n. SR 599.

N.B.!
• I filtri usati devono essere dello stesso tipo, vale a 

dire due
 P3 R (PAPR-P3) o due A2P3 R (PAPR-P3), ecc.
• I filtri/combinazioni di filtri devono essere sostituiti 

contemporaneamente.
• È sempre necessario usare un filtro per particelle, o 

separatamente o insieme a un filtro per gas.

Filtro per particelle P3 R (PAPR-P3)
Sundström commercializza esclusivamente filtri per 
particelle della classe più alta P3 R (PAPR-P3). Per la 
ventola SR 500 sono disponibili due modelli, vale a dire 
SR 510 ed SR 710. I filtri proteggono da tutti i tipi di 
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particelle, sia solide che liquide. L’SR 510 può essere 
usato separatamente o in abbinamento con un filtro per 
gas. L’SR 710 non può essere abbinato a un filtro per 
gas. I filtri per particelle possono essere usati con lo 
stesso supporto prefiltro usato con le maschere facciali 
parziali e integrali Sundström. In questi casi, il supporto 
prefiltro standard della ventola è escluso. Vedere 5. 
Elenco componenti.

Filtri per gas A, B, E, K, Hg
A protegge da gas e vapori organici, ad esempio 
solventi, con punto di ebollizione superiore a +65 °C.
B protegge da gas e vapori inorganici, ad esempio 
cloro, acido solfidrico e acido cianidrico.
E protegge da gas e vapori acidi, ad esempio anidride 
solforosa e acido fluoridrico.
K protegge da ammoniaca e alcune ammine, ad 
esempio etilendiammina.
Hg protegge contro vapori di mercurio. Avvertenze. 
Tempo massimo d’utilizzo 50 ore.

I filtri per gas devono sempre essere combinati al filtro 
per particelle P3 R (PAPR-P3). Comprimere i filtri in 
modo che le frecce sul filtro per particelle siano rivolte 
verso il filtro per gas. Fig. 21.

Filtro combinato SR 599, A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,
(PAPR-A1BE2K1-Hg-P3)
Protegge contro gli inquinanti ABEK-P3 R (PAPR-A-
BEK-P3) come sopra descritto e inoltre contro Hg 
(vapori di mercurio). In caso di uso per la protezione 
contro vapori di mercurio, il tempo di utilizzo è limitato a 
un massimo di 50 ore.
 
Prefiltro
Il prefiltro protegge il filtro principale dall’intasamento 
eccessivo. Montare il prefiltro nel relativo supporto, per 
proteggere inoltre i filtri principali dai danni da 
manipolazione. 
N.B.! Il prefiltro può agire soltanto da prefiltro. Non può
in alcun caso sostituire il filtro per particelle.

3.5 Montaggio
a) Batteria
Alla consegna la batteria è montata nella ventola, con 
un nastro a protezione dei poli. Staccare la batteria e 
rimuovere il nastro.
• Estrarre e caricare la batteria. Figg. 5, 6, 7, 8.
Il caricabatterie esegue automaticamente la carica in 
tre fasi. 
Fig. 9.
1. LED arancione.
2. LED giallo.
3. LED verde.

• Al completamento della ricarica, estrarre la spina 
dalla presa prima di separare la batteria dal 
caricabatterie.

• Reinserire la batteria nel relativo cavo.
 Controllare che la batteria sia stata inserita fino a 

battuta e che il relativo fermo sia applicato.

Avvertenze.
• Caricare sempre la batteria prima che sia 

completamente scarica.
• Il caricabatterie deve essere usato solo per la carica 

di batterie per SR 500.

• La batteria deve essere caricata solo per mezzo del 
caricabatterie originale Sundström.

• Il caricabatterie è progettato esclusivamente per 
l’uso al coperto.

• Il caricabatterie non deve essere coperto mentre è in 
uso.

• Il caricabatterie deve essere protetto dall’umidità.
• Non cortocircuitare mai la batteria.
• Non cercare mai di disassemblare la batteria.
• Non esporre mai la batteria a fiamma aperta. 

Sussiste il rischio di esplosione/incendio.

b) Cintura
• Montare la cintura. Figg. 10, 11, 12.
N.B.! Osservare attentamente le illustrazioni in modo 
tale che la cintura non venga a trovarsi capovolta o 
orientata in modo scorretto.

c) Flessibile di respirazione
Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per l’uso relative alla 
sezione facciale.

Maschera integrale SR 200
• Montare il flessibile tra la maschera integrale SR 200 

e la ventola SR 500. Figg. 13, 14, 15.
• Controllare che il flessibile sia saldamente 

assicurato.

Semimaschera SR 900:
• Montare il flessibile tra la semimaschera SR 900 e la 

ventola SR 500. Fig. 16, 17.
• Controllare che il flessibile sia saldamente serrato.

d) Filtro per particelle/filtro combinato
Devono sempre essere usati contemporaneamente 
due filtri per particelle o due combinazioni di filtri dello 
stesso tipo e classe.

1.  Filtro per particelle SR 510
• Controllare che le guarnizioni dell’attacco del filtro 

della ventola siano in sede ed integre. Fig. 18.
• Fissare a pressione il filtro per particelle all’adattatore 

del filtro. Evitare di caricare il centro del filtro; 
possono verificarsi danni alla carta del filtro stesso. 
Fig. 19.

• Avvitare l’adattatore nell’attacco del filtro fino a che 
poggi sulla guarnizione. Ruotare quindi di un 
ulteriore 1/8 di giro per ottenere la completa tenuta. 
Fig. 20.

• Montare un prefiltro nel supporto prefiltro. Fig. 21.
• Fissare a pressione il supporto prefiltro sul filtro per 

particelle. Fig. 22.

2. Filtro per particelle SR 710
• Controllare che le guarnizioni dell’attacco del filtro 

della ventola siano in sede ed integre. Fig. 18.
• Avvitare il filtro nell’attacco del filtro fino a che poggi 

sulla guarnizione. Ruotare quindi di un ulteriore 1/8 
di giro per ottenere la completa tenuta. Fig. 20.

• Montare un prefiltro nel supporto prefiltro. Fig. 21.
• Fissare a pressione il supporto prefiltro sul filtro per 

particelle. Fig. 22.

3.  Filtri combinati
• Controllare che le guarnizioni dell’attacco del filtro 

della ventola siano in sede ed integre. Fig. 18.
• Fissare a pressione il filtro per particelle sul filtro per 

gas. Le frecce sul filtro per particelle devono essere 
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rivolte verso il filtro per gas. Evitare di caricare il 
centro del filtro; possono verificarsi danni alla carta 
del filtro stesso. Fig. 19.

• Avvitare il filtro combinato nell’attacco del filtro fino a 
che poggi sulla guarnizione. Ruotare quindi di un 
ulteriore 1/8 di giro per ottenere la completa tenuta. 
Fig. 24.

• Montare un prefiltro nel supporto prefiltro. Fig. 21.
• Fissare a pressione il supporto prefiltro sul filtro 

combinato. Fig. 25.
Il filtro SR 599 è un filtro per gas e un filtro per particelle 
combinato che viene avvitato direttamente nell’attacco 
del filtro della ventola. Procedere come descritto sopra.

e) Kit tappo
Il kit tappo è utilizzato per la pulizia o la decontamina-
zione della ventola e impedisce l’ingresso di sporco e 
acqua nell’alloggiamento della ventola.
Scollegare il flessibile di respirazione e i filtri e installare i 
tappi. Fig. 42.

3.6 Esercizio/funzionamento
Avviamento/spegnimento
• La ventola viene avviata premendo sul pulsante di 

comando. Fig. 26. 
• I simboli sul display si illuminano, viene emesso un 

segnale acustico e il vibratore viene attivato. Fig. 27.
• Il simbolo della batteria sul display indica la capacità 

della batteria. 
 o Verde fisso: > 70% 
 o Verde lampeggiante: 50-70% 
 o Giallo fisso: 20-50%
 o Rosso lampeggiante: < 20%
 • La ventola si avvia in modalità di esercizio normale 

(175 l/min). 
 Selezionare la modalità di esercizio normale o 

forzata (240 l/min) tramite il pulsante di comando.
• Per spegnere la ventola, tenere premuto il pulsante 

di comando per circa due secondi.

Simboli sul display
Fig. 28
a) Batteria: indica la capacità della batteria all’avvia-

mento e quando la batteria è in esaurimento. 
b) Ventola piccola: si illumina con una spia verde 

durante il normale funzionamento. 
c) Ventola più grande: si illumina con una spia verde in 

modalità forzata. 
d) Triangolo di avvertimento: si illumina con una spia 

rossa se il flusso d’aria si interrompe o se i filtri sono 
otturati.

Sistema di avvertimento/segnali di allarme
•  In caso di ostruzioni del flusso d’aria
 o Verrà emesso un segnale acustico   
  intermittente.
 o Si attiverà il vibratore integrato.
 o Lampeggerà il triangolo rosso di avvertimento  
  sul display.
Intervento: interrompere immediatamente il lavoro, 
abbandonare l’area e controllare l’attrezzatura.
•  Se i filtri antipolvere sono otturati

o Verrà emesso un segnale acustico continuo per 
cinque secondi.

o Il vibratore integrato si attiverà per cinque 
secondi.

o Lampeggerà il triangolo rosso di avvertimento 
sul display.

Il triangolo di avvertimento lampeggerà costantemente, 

mentre il segnale acustico e la vibrazione verranno 
ripetuti a intervalli di 80 secondi.
Intervento: interrompere immediatamente il lavoro, 
abbandonare l’area e sostituire il filtro.

N.B.! Non si attiva alcun segnale quando i filtri per gas 
sono saturi. Per i dettagli sulla sostituzione dei filtri per 
gas, vedere la sezione 3.4 Filtri e le istruzioni d’uso a 
corredo dei filtri stessi.
• Se la carica della batteria è inferiore al 5%

o Verrà ripetuto un segnale acustico due volte a 
intervalli di due secondi.

o Si attiverà due volte il vibratore integrato a 
intervalli di due secondi.

o Lampeggerà il simbolo rosso della batteria sul 
display.

Il simbolo della batteria lampeggerà costantemente, 
mentre gli altri segnali sono ripetuti a intervalli di 30 
secondi fino a circa un minuto prima che la batteria si 
scarichi completamente. Il segnale acustico diventerà 
in seguito un segnale intermittente.
Intervento: interrompere immediatamente il lavoro, 
abbandonare l’area e sostituire/ricaricare la batteria.

3.7 Controllo funzionamento
Il controllo funzionamento dovrebbe essere eseguito 
prima di ogni utilizzo della ventola.
Controllo della portata minima - MMDF
• Controllare che la ventola sia completa, corretta-

mente montata, ben pulita e integra.
• Attivare la ventola.
• Mettere la sezione facciale nel flussometro. 

o Flessibile di respirazione SR 550 e SR 951 in PU 
(poliuretano): stringere la parte inferiore del 
sacchetto sigillandola intorno al flessibile di 
respirazione. 

o  Flessibile di respirazione in gomma SR 551 e in 
poliuretano SR 952: stringere la parte inferiore 
del sacchetto sigillandola intorno all’attacco 
superiore del flessibile di respirazione. Fig. 29. 

N.B.! Non si deve stringere intorno al flessibile di 
gomma in quanto ciò ostruirebbe il flusso d’aria 
oppure causerebbe l’impossibilità di ottenere una 
chiusura a tenuta corretta. 
• Afferrare il tubo del flussometro con l’altra mano in 

modo che il tubo sia orientato verticalmente verso 
l’alto sul lato opposto del sacchetto.  
Fig. 30.

• Rilevare la posizione della pallina nel tubo. La pallina 
deve oscillare a livello della marcatura 175 l/min 
presente sul tubo, o appena sopra. Fig. 31.

Se la portata minima non viene raggiunta, 
controllare che
- il flussometro sia in posizione perpendicolare;
- la pallina possa muoversi liberamente;
- il sacchetto faccia correttamente tenuta intorno al 
flessibile.

Controllo allarme
L’equipaggiamento deve avvertire nel caso si verifichino 
ostacoli al flusso dell’aria.
• Provocare un arresto del flusso di aria stringendo la 

parte superiore del sacchetto o bloccando l’uscita 
del flussometro.  
Fig. 32.

• La ventola deve, a questo punto, emettere allarmi 
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sotto forma di segnali acustici, segnali luminosi e 
vibrazioni.

• Se si permette all’aria di fluire di nuovo liberamente, i 
segnali di allarme cessano automaticamente dopo 
10-15 secondi.

3.8 Come si indossa
Dopo il montaggio del filtro, il controllo del funziona-
mento e il collegamento della sezione facciale, 
l’apparecchio può essere indossato. Prima di 
indossarlo leggere anche le istruzioni della sezione 
facciale.
• Indossare la ventola e regolare la cintura in modo 

che sia posta stabilmente e comodamente sul retro 
della vita. Fig. 33.

• Attivare la ventola.
• Indossare la sezione facciale.
• Accertare che il flessibile di respirazione corra lungo 

il dorso e che non sia contorto. Fig. 33. 
Osservare che nel caso di uso di maschera integrale il 
flessibile deve correre intorno alla vita e sul petto.  
Fig. 34.
Se si usa una semimaschera, il flessibile deve correre 
lungo la schiena e sulle spalle. Flessibile SR 951: vedere 
la fig. 35. Flessibile SR 952: vedere la fig. 36.

3.9 Come si toglie
Prima di togliere la maschera, allontanarsi dalla zona 
inquinata.
• Rimuovere la sezione facciale.
• Disattivare la ventola.
• Staccare la cintura e rimuovere la ventola.
Dopo l’uso, pulire e controllare l’apparecchio. Vedere 4 
Manutenzione.

4. Manutenzione
Il personale addetto alla pulizia e manutenzione delle 
attrezzature deve essere adeguatamente addestrato e 
ben preparato allo svolgimento di tali compiti.

4.1 Pulizia
Per la cura quotidiana, si consiglia l’uso di salviette 
detergenti Sundström SR 5226. Per una pulizia o una 
decontaminazione più accurate, seguire le istruzioni 
riportate di seguito: 
•  Assemblare il kit tappo. Consultare il paragrafo  

3.5 e.
•  Utilizzare una spazzola morbida o una spugna 

inumidita con una soluzione di detersivo per stoviglie 
o simile.

•  Sciacquare e lasciare asciugare.
N.B.! per la pulizia, non usare mai solventi.

4.2 Conservazione 
Dopo la pulizia, conservare l’equipaggiamento a 
temperatura
ambiente in un luogo pulito e asciutto. Evitare la luce 
solare
diretta. Il flussometro può essere rovesciato e
utilizzato come sacchetto di custodia per la sezione 
facciale.

4.3 Schema di manutenzione
Il programma che segue specifica i raccomandato 
requisiti di manutenzione minimi per garantire che 
l’attrezzatura sia sempre in condizioni di funzionamento 
ottimali.

 Prima Dopo Annualment

 dell’uso l’uso

Controllo visivo • •
Controllo funzionamento •  •
Pulizia  •
Sostituzione guarnizioni   •

4.4 Parti di ricambio
Usare solo ricambi originali Sundström. Non apportare 
modifiche all’apparecchio. L’uso di ricambi non originali 
o l’apporto di modifiche può ridurre l’effetto protettivo 
della maschera e comprometterne le caratteristiche di 
omologazione.

4.4.1 Sostituzione filtro per particel-
le/per gas/combinato
I filtri per particelle devono essere sostituiti quando sono 
intasati, o prima. Ciò viene rilevato dalla ventola, che av-
verte nei modi riportati nella sezione 3.6 alla voce Eser-
cizio/funzionamento. I filtri per gas devono di preferenza 
essere sostituiti secondo uno schema prestabilito. Se 
non vengono effettuate misurazioni sul posto di lavoro, il 
filtri per gas devono essere sostituiti settimanalmente 
oppure più spesso nel caso si avvertano sapori o odori 
di inquinanti nella sezione facciale.
Tenere presente che entrambi i filtri/combinazioni di filtri 
devono essere sostituiti contemporaneamente ed esse-
re dello stesso tipo e classe. Procedere come segue:
• Disattivare la ventola.
• Svitare il filtro/filtro combinato.
• Staccare il supporto prefiltro. Fig. 37.
• Sostituire il prefiltro nel supporto. Se necessario, 

pulire.
• Il filtro per particelle SR 510 viene rimosso 

dall’adattatore nel seguente modo:
o Stringere il filtro con una mano.
o Disporre il pollice dell’altra mano sulla parte 

inferiore dell’adattatore presso la fessura a 
mezzaluna. Fig. 38.

o Staccare quindi il filtro. Fig. 39. 
• Il filtro per particelle SR 510 viene rimosso dal 

filtro per gas nel seguente modo:
o  Stringere il filtro per gas con una mano.
o Inserire una moneta o altro oggetto piatto, ad 

esempio l’adattatore filtro, nella giuntura tra filtro 
per particelle e filtro per gas.

o Staccare quindi il filtro. Fig. 40.
• Montare nuovi filtri/combinazioni di filtri.  

Vedere 3.5 d.

4.4.2 Sostituzione guarnizioni
Le guarnizioni negli attacchi del filtro della ventola 
impediscono l’aspirazione di aria inquinata nella stessa. 
Devono essere sostituite una volta l’anno, oppure più 
spesso in caso di usura o invecchiamento. Procedere 
come segue:
• Disattivare la ventola.
• Svitare i filtri.
• La guarnizione ha una scanalatura tutt’intorno ed è 

inserita in una flangia posta al di sotto della filettatura 
dell’attacco del filtro. Fig. 41.

• Estrarre la vecchia guarnizione.
• Montare la nuova guarnizione sulla flangia. Controlla-

re che la guarnizione sia in sede tutt’intorno.
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5. Elenco componenti
Fig. 2. 

Articolo Componente N. d’ordine
N.
 1. Cappa SR 561 H06-5012 
 2. Cappa SR 562 H06-5112 
 3. Cappa SR 520 M/L H06-0212 
 3. Cappa SR 520 S/M H06-0312 
 4. Cappa SR 530 H06-0412 
 5. Visiera SR 540 H06-0512 
 6. Maschera integrale SR 200, 
  visiera PC H01-1212 
 6. Maschera integrale SR 200, 
  visiera di vetro  H01-1312
 7. Semimaschera SR 900 S H01-3012
 7. Semimaschera SR 900 M H01-3112
 7.  Semimaschera SR 900 L H01-3212
 8. Schermo per saldatura SR 590 H06-4012
 9. Elmetto con visiera SR 580   H06-8012
 10.  Schermo per saldatura/elmetto
  con visiera SR 584/SR 580  H06-8310  
 11. Flessibile PU SR 550 T01-1216 
 11. Flessibile di gomma SR 551 T01-1218
 12. Flessibile SR 951 T01-3003
 13. Flessibile doppio SR 952 R01-3009
 14. Schermo placcato oro SR 587 R06-0824
 15. Schermo 2/3, EN 3 SR 588-1 R06-0825
 15. Schermo 2/3, EN 5 SR 588-2 R06-0826 
 16. Flussometro SR 356 R03-0346 
 17. Disco in rete di acciaio SR 336 T01-2001
 18. Kit amianto SR 509 T06-0105
 19. Borsa di custodia SR 505 T06-0102 
 20. Batteria standard, 2,2 Ah R06-0108
 21. Batteria HD, 3,6 Ah T06-0101
 21. Caricabatterie SR 513 R06-0103 
 22. Cintura SR 508 R06-0101 
 22. Cintura di gomma SR 504 T06-0104 
 23. Cintura di pelle SR 503 T06-0103
 24.  Imbracatura SR 552 T06-0116 
 25. Ventola SR 500 R06-0110 
 26. Guarnizione R06-0107 
 27. Supporto prefiltro SR 512 R06-0106 
 28. Prefiltro SR 221 H02-0312 
 29. Filtro per particelle P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312 
 30. Adattatore filtro SR 511 R06-0105 
 31. Supporto prefiltro SR 5153 R01-0604 
 32. Filtro per particelle P3 R, SR 710 H02-1512 
 33. Filtro per gas A2, SR 518 H02-7012 
 34. Filtro per gas ABE1, SR 515 H02-7112 
 35. Filtro per gas A1BE2K1, SR 597 H02-7212 
 36. Filtro combinato A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,   
  SR 599 H02-7312
 37. Paraspruzzi SR 514 T06-0114
 38. Kit tappo R06-0703

6. Simboli sulle etichette

Simbolo di riciclaggio

Vedere istruzioni d’uso

Non con rifiuti ordinari

Omologato CE da
INSPEC Certification Services Ltd.

Classe di isolamento 2

Temperatura e pressione compensate

7. Prodotti esausti
La ventola integra una scheda di circuito con una 
piccola quantità di componenti contenenti sostanze 
tossiche. La batteria non contiene mercurio, cadmio né 
piombo, e pertanto non è da considerarsi come rifiuto 
dannoso per l’ambiente. I componenti in plastica sono 
contrassegnati con i codici dei materiali. Per il corretto 
trattamento, raccolta e riciclaggio, le ventole esauste 
dovrebbero essere consegnate a un centro di 
riciclaggio.  Si consiglia di contattare le autorità locali 
competenti per informazioni circa il più vicino centro di 
riciclaggio. 
Riciclare in conformità alle norme locali. Un corretto rici-
claggio del prodotto contribuisce all’uso efficiente delle 
risorse naturali. 

8. Omologazioni
• La SR 500 in combinazione con la visiera SR 540, lo 

schermo per saldatura SR 590, l’elmetto con visiera 
SR 580, l’elmetto con visiera SR 580 in combinazio-
ne con lo schermo per saldatura SR 584, le cappe 
SR 520, SR 530, SR 561 o SR 562 è approvata in 
conformità alla EN 12941, classe TH3.

• La SR 500, in combinazione con la maschera 
integrale SR 200 o con la semimaschera SR 900, è 
approvata in conformità alla EN 12942, classe TM3.

• La SR 500 è conforme ai requisiti della norma EN 
61000-6-3 relativa all’emissione e alla norma EN 
61000-6-2 relativa all’immunità, il che rende la 
ventola conforme alla Direttiva 2004/108/CE.

•  La protezione in ingresso dei componenti elettronici 
è omologata IP con classificazione IP67 in 
conformità a IEC/EN 60529.

Il certificato di omologazione CE è stato rilasciato dal 
”Notified Body” N. 0194. Per l’indirizzo, vedere la quarta 
di copertina.
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Ventiliatoriaus blokas SR 500 LT

1. Bendra informacija
2. Techninės specifikacijos
3. Naudojimas
4. Techninė priežiūra
5. Dalių sąrašas
6. Simbolių reikšmės
7. Susidėvėję gaminiai
8. Atitiktys

1. Bendra informacija
SR 500 aparatas yra akumuliatoriumi maitinamas 
ventiliatoriaus blokas, kuris kartu su filtrais ir galvos 
gobtuvu sudaro „Sundström“ ventiliuojamą kvėpavimo 
apsaugos sistemą, atitinkančią EN 12941 ar 12942 
standarto reikalavimus, ir „Sundström“ elektrinę oro 
valymo respiratorinę (PAPR) sistemą, atitinkančią AS/
NZS 1716:2012 standarto reikalavimus.
Prieš naudojant, būtina atidžiai perskaityti tiek filtro, tiek 
galvos gobtuvo naudojimo instrukcijas.
Ventiliatoriuje turi būti sumontuoti filtrai, o filtruotas oras 
kvėpavimo žarna paduodamas į galvos gobtuvą.
Taip sukuriamas didesnis už atmosferinį slėgis, kuris 
apsaugo nuo aplinkos teršalų įsiskverbimo po 
apsauginiu galvos gobtuvu.
Respiratoriaus naudojimas turi būti kvėpavimo 
apsaugos programos dalimi. Informacijos prašome 
ieškoti standarte EN 529:2005 ar AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Šiuose standartuose nurodyti svarbiausi kvėpavimo 
apsaugos aparatų programos reikalavimai, tačiau jie 
nepakeičia nacionalinių ar vietinių taisyklių.
Jeigu jūs abejojate dėl tinkamos įrangos pasirinkimo, 
kreipkitės į savo darbų vadovą arba susisiekite su 
pardavėjo atstovu. Jūs taip pat galite kreiptis į 
„Sundström Safety AB“ techninės priežiūros skyrių.

1.1 Pritaikymas
SR 500 aparatą galima naudoti vietoje respiratorių su 
filtrais visais atvejais, kai rekomenduojami pastarieji. Tai 
ypač taikoma sunkiam ar ilgai trunkančiam darbui, o 
taip pat darbui aukštesnėje temperatūroje.
Renkantis filtrus ar galvos gobtuvus, reikia atsižvelgti į 
įvairius veiksnius, tarp kurių:
• Sprogios aplinkos susidarymo galimybė
•  Teršalų rūšys
• Koncentracijos
• Darbo intensyvumas
• Ne tik kvėpavimo apsaugos prietaiso, bet ir 

papildomi apsaugos reikalavimai
Rizikos analizę turi atlikti atitinkamai apmokytas ir šioje 
srityje patyręs asmuo.

1.2 Sistemos aprašymas 
Ventiliatoriaus blokas
SR 500 aparato savybės:
• Veikimo laikas – iki 13 valandų.
• Ličio jonų tipo akumuliatorius, kurį galima įkrauti 

mažiausiai 500 kartų.
• Aparatas įjungiamas, išjungiamas ir darbo režimas 

pasirenkamas ta pačia valdymo rankenėle.
• Ekranas su aiškiais simboliais.
• Sutrikus oro padavimui įjungia garsinį ir šviesos 

pavojaus signalus ir pradeda vibruoti.

• Su automatiniu oro srauto valdymu, pritaikant pagal 
oro slėgį ir temperatūrą. 

• Būtina naudoti kartu su dviem filtrais / kombinuotais 
filtrais.

• Galima naudoti kartu su gobtuvu, antveidžiu, 
apsauginiu suvirinimo skydeliu, puskaukė, šalmu su 
visą veidą dengiančia kauke ir antveidžiu ar 
suvirinimo skydeliu su šalmu ir antveidžiu.

Filtrai 
Žr. 3.4 skyrių.
   
Kvėpavimo žarna
Kvėpavimo žarnos nėra ventiliatoriaus bloko komplekte, 
tačiau ją rasite prie atitinkamo galvos gobtuvo.
Visą veidą dengiančiai kaukei SR 200 skirtą kvėpavimo 
žarną reikia įsigyti atskirai.
Puskaukės ir viso veido kaukės kvėpavimo žarną reikia 
įsigyti atskirai. 

Galvos gobtuvas
Galvos gobtuvas pasirenkamas atsižvelgiant į darbinę 
aplinką, darbo intensyvumą ir būtiną apsaugą. SR 500 
aparatą galima naudoti su šiais galvos gobtuvais:
• TH3 klasės gobtuvas, modelio numeris SR 520
• TH3 klasės gobtuvas, modelio numeris SR 530
• TH3 klasės gobtuvas, modelio numeris SR 561.
• TH3 klasės gobtuvas, modelio numeris SR 562
• TH3 klasės antveidis, modelio numeris SR 540
• TH3 klasės apsauginis suvirinimo skydelis, modelio 

numeris SR 590
• TM3 klasės visą veidą dengianti kaukė, modelio 

numeris SR 200
• TM3 klasės puskaukė, modelio numeris SR 900
• TH3 klasės šalmas su antveidžiu, modelio numeris 

SR 580
• TH3 klasės apsauginis suvirinimo skydelis kartu su 

šalmu ir antveidžiu, modelio numeris 
 SR 584 / SR 580
• TH3 klasės auksu dengtas skydelis kartu su šalmu ir 

antveidžiu, modelio numeris SR 587 / SR 580 
• TH3 klasės skydelis 2/3, EN 3 kartu su šalmu ir 

antveidžiu, modelio numeris SR 588-1 / SR 580 
• TH3 klasės skydelis 2/3, EN 5 kartu su šalmu ir 

antveidžiu, modelio numeris SR 588-2 / SR 580 

1.3 Įspėjimai / apribojimai
Įspėjimai
Įrangą draudžiama naudoti šiais atvejais:
•  Kai įranga išjungta. Šioje nenormalioje situacijoje po 

galvos gobtuvu sparčiai kaupiasi anglies dioksidas ir 
gali pritrūkti deguonies, o apsauginė funkcija 
neatliekama.

• Jei aplinkos ore trūksta deguonies.
• Jei nežinomas teršalų pobūdis.
• Aplinkose, kuriose kyla tiesioginė grėsmė gyvybei ir 

sveikatai (IDLH).
• Deguonies ar deguonies prisotintoje aplinkoje.
• Kai sunku kvėpuoti.
• Jei teršalai užuodžiami ar juntamas jų skonis.
• Jei svaigsta galva, pykina ar jaučiamas kitoks 

diskomfortas.
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Apribojimai
• SR 500 aparatą visada reikia naudoti su dviem 

smulkių dalelių filtrais arba dviem kombinuotais 
filtrais arba su dviejų to paties tipo dujų filtrų ir 
smulkių dalelių filtrų deriniu. 

• Jeigu naudotojas dirba labai intensyviai, įkvėpimo 
metu po galvos gobtuvu gali susidaryti dalinis 
vakuumas ir į gobtuvą gali patekti aplinkos oras.

• Įrangos apsauginės savybės gali pablogėti, jeigu ji 
naudojama aplinkoje, kur pučia stiprūs vėjai.

• Saugokitės, kad kvėpavimo žarna neužsilenktų ir 
neužsikabintų už aplinkinių kliūčių.

• Niekada nebandykite įrangos kelti ar nešti, paėmę už 
kvėpavimo žarnos.

• Filtrų negalima tvirtinti tiesiai prie galvos gobtuvo.
• Naudokite tik „Sundström“ filtrus.
• SR 500 ventiliatoriaus bloką galima naudoti tik su 

filtrais, kurių ženklinimas nurodo atitiktį EN 12941 ir 
EN 12942 standartams.

2. Techninės specifikacijos
Oro srauto greitis
Normaliomis darbo sąlygomis minimalus gamintojo re-
komenduojamas (MMDF) ir paduodamas oro srauto 
greitis yra ne mažiau 175 l/min. 
Intensyvaus režimo metu oras paduodamas 240 l/min. 
greičiu. 
Automatinė oro srauto valdymo sistema darbo metu visą 
laiką palaiko pastovų šių srautų greitį.

Akumuliatoriai
STD, standartinis, 14,8 V, 2,2 Ah, ličio jonų.
HD, didelės galios, 14,8 V, 3,6 Ah, ličio jonų.
• STD akumuliatoriaus įkrovimo trukmė yra apie 1,5 

val.
• HD akumuliatoriaus įkrovimo trukmė yra apie 2 val.
• Galima atlikti apie 500 pilnų įkrovimo ciklų.
• Prieš įkraunant akumuliatoriaus nebūtina pilnai 

iškrauti.

Veikimo trukmė
Veikimo trukmė gali skirtis priklausomai nuo aplinkos 
temperatūros ir akumuliatoriaus bei filtrų būklės.
Toliau lentelėje pateiktos tikėtinos veikimo trukmės idea-
liomis sąlygomis.

STD HD Filtras Oro srauto Tikėtina

   greitis veikimo trukmė

•  P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 8 val./7 val.*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 13 val./12 val.*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 240 l/min 8 val./7 val.*

•  A1BE2K1P3 R 175 l/min 5 val./4 val.*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  175 l/min 8,5 val./7,5 val.*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  240 l/min 5 val./4 val.*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

*SR 900 + SR 951/SR 952

Laikymo terminas
Įrangą galima laikyti 5 metus nuo
pagaminimo datos. Laikant būtina bent kartą metuose 
įkrauti akumuliatorių.

Slėgio ir temperatūros diapazonas
• Laikymo temperatūra: 3 pav.
• Techninės priežiūros sąlygos: 4 pav.

3. Naudojimas

3.1 Išpakavimas
Pagal pakavimo lapą patikrinkite įrangos komplektaciją 
ir ar ji nepažeista gabenimo metu.

3.2 Pakavimo lapas 
1 pav.
1. Ventiliatoriaus blokas SR 500, tuščias 
2. Akumuliatorius STD
3. Akumuliatoriaus įkroviklis SR 513
4. Diržas SR 508
5. Smulkių dalelių filtras P3 R, SR 510, 2x
6. Filtro adapteriai SR 511, 2x
7. Pirminiai filtrai SR 221, 10x
8. Pirminių filtrų laikikliai SR 512, 2x
9. Oro srauto matuoklis SR 356
10. Naudojimo instrukcijos
11. Valymo šluostė SR 5226
12. Kamščių rinkinys

3.3. Akumuliatorius 
Naujus akumuliatorius prieš pirmą kartą naudojant 
reikia įkrauti. Žr. 3.5 skyrių „Surinkimas“. 

3.4 Filtrai
Filtrus arba kombinuotus filtrus reikia rinktis, atsižvel-
giant į darbo metu susidarančių kenksmingų medžiagų 
rūšį ir koncentraciją. Ventiliatoriaus bloką galima naudoti 
tik su smulkių dalelių filtrais arba su smulkių dalelių filtrais 
ir dujų filtrais kartu.
SR 500 aparatą galima naudoti su šiais filtrais:
• Smulkių dalelių filtras P3 R (PAPR-P3), modelio nu-

meris SR 510. Naudojamas su adapteriu. Du filtrai yra 
ventiliatoriaus komplekte. Galima naudoti kartu su 
dujų filtru.

• Smulkių dalelių filtras P3 R (PAPR-P3), modelio nu-
meris SR 710. Įsriegtas, todėl nereikia adapterio. Ne-
galima naudoti kartu su dujų filtru.

• Dujų filtras A2 (PAPR-A2), modelio numeris SR 518. 
Reikia naudoti kartu su smulkių dalelių filtru.

• Dujų filtras ABE1 (PAPR-ABE-1), modelio numeris SR 
515. Reikia naudoti kartu su smulkių dalelių filtru.

• Dujų filtras A1BE2K1 (PAPR-A1BE2K1), modelio nu-
meris SR 597. Reikia naudoti kartu su smulkių dalelių 
filtru. 

• Kombinuotas filtras A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R (PAPRA-
1BE2K1-Hg-P3), modelio numeris SR 599.

Dėmesio!
• Vienu metu turi būti naudojami to paties tipo filtrai, t. y. 

du P3 R (PAPR-P3) filtrai, arba du A2P3 R (PAPR-P3) 
filtrai ir pan.

• Keičiant filtrus, tuo pačiu metu reikia keisti abu filtrus / 
kombinuotus filtrus.

• Smulkių dalelių filtrą reikia naudoti visuomet – arba 
atskirai, arba kartu su dujų filtru.

Smulkių dalelių filtras P3 R (PAPR-P3)
„Sundström“ tiekia tik aukščiausios klasės smulkių dale-
lių filtrus P3 R (PAPR-P3). Ventiliatoriui SR 500 skirti 
dviejų modelių filtrai, t.y. SR 510 ir SR 710. Šie filtrai ap-
saugo nuo visų tipų dalelių, tiek skystų, tiek kietų. SR 510 
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galima naudoti atskirai arba kartu su dujų filtru. SR 710 
filtro negalima naudoti kartu su dujų filtru. Smulkių dale-
lių filtrus galima naudoti su tuo pačiu pirminio filtro laiki-
kliu, kuris naudojamas su „Sundström“ visą ar dalį veido 
dengiančiomis kaukėmis. Tokiais atvejais komplekte 
nėra ventiliatoriaus standartinio pirminio filtro laikiklio. 
Žiūrėkite 5 skyrių „Dalių sąrašas“.

Dujų filtrai A, B, E, K, Hg
A apsaugo nuo organinių dujų ir garų, pvz., tirpalų, 
kurių virimo taškas yra virš +65 °C temperatūros.
B apsaugo nuo neorganinių dujų ir garų, pvz., chloro, 
vandenilio sulfido ir vandenilio cianido.
E apsaugo nuo rūgščių dujų ir garų, pavyzdžiui, sieros 
dioksido ir vandenilio fluorido.
K apsaugo nuo amoniako ir tam tikrų aminų, 
pavyzdžiui, etileno diamino.
Hg apsaugo nuo gyvsidabrio garų. Įspėjimas! Naudoti 
ne ilgiau kaip 50 valandų.

Dujų filtrus visada reikia naudoti kartu su smulkių dalelių 
filtrais P3 R (PAPR-P3). Filtrus prispauskite vieną prie 
kito taip, kad rodyklė ant dalelių filtro būtų nukreipta į 
dujų filtrą, žr. 21 pav.

Kombinuotas filtras SR 599, A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R
(PAPR-A1BE2K1-Hg-P3)
Apsaugo nuo ABEK-P3 R (PAPR-ABEK-P3) teršalų, 
kaip aprašyta prieš tai, ir nuo Hg (gyvsidabrio garų). 
Naudojant kaip apsaugą nuo gyvsidabrio garų, filtro 
naudojimo trukmė ribojama iki 50 valandų.
 
Pirminis filtras
Pirminis filtras apsaugo pagrindinį filtrą nuo pernelyg 
greito užsikimšimo. Reikia įstatyti į pirminio filtro laikiklį. 
Be to, pirminio filtro laikikliai apsaugo pagrindinius filtrus 
nuo pažeidimo naudojant. 
Dėmesio! Pirminį filtrą galima naudoti tik kaip pirminį 
filtrą. Jis niekuomet
negali pakeisti smulkių dalelių filtro.

3.5 Surinkimas
a) Akumuliatorius
Ant naujo ventiliatoriaus bloko akumuliatorius gnybtų 
yra užklijuota apsauginė juostelė. Išimkite akumuliatorių 
ir nuimkite juostelę.
• Išimkite akumuliatorių ir įkraukite jį. 5, 6, 7, 8 pav.
Įkroviklis įkrovimą vykdo automatiškai trimis etapais. 
9 pav.
1. Oranžinis šviesos diodas.
2. Geltonas šviesos diodas.
3. Žalias šviesos diodas.

• Įkrovę akumuliatorių, prieš atjungdami akumuliatorių 
nuo įkroviklio ištraukite jo kištuką iš elektros lizdo.

• Įstatykite akumuliatorių atgal į jam skirtą vietą.
 Patikrinkite, ar akumuliatorius įstumtas iki galo ir ar 

laikiklis jį užfiksavo.

Įspėjimas!
• Akumuliatorių visuomet įkraukite dar prieš tai, kol jis 

pilnai neišsikrovė.
• Įkroviklis skirtas įkrauti tik SR 500 akumuliatorius.
• Akumuliatoriams įkrauti naudokite tik originalų 

„Sundström“ įkroviklį.
• Įkroviklį galima naudoti tik patalpų viduje.
• Naudojant įkroviklį jo negalima uždengti.

• Įkroviklis turi būti apsaugotas nuo drėgmės.
• Niekada nebandykite akumuliatoriaus jungti 

trumpuoju jungimu.
• Niekada akumuliatoriaus neardykite.
• Saugokite akumuliatorių nuo atviros liepsnos. Jis gali 

sprogti ar sukelti gaisrą.

b) Diržas
• Surinkite diržą. 10, 11, 12 pav.
Dėmesio! Atidžiai išnagrinėkite paveikslus, kad diržo 
neapverstumėte ar neužsidėtumėte atvirkščiai.

c) Kvėpavimo žarna
Atidžiai perskaitykite galvos gobtuvo naudojimo 
instrukcijas.

Visą veidą dengianti kaukė SR 200:
• Visą veidą dengiančią kaukę SR 200 žarna sujunkite 

su ventiliatoriaus bloku SR 500. 13, 14, 15 pav.
• Patikrinkite, ar žarna gerai pritvirtinta.

Puskaukė SR 900:
• Viso veido kaukę SR 900 žarna sujunkite su 

ventiliatoriaus bloku SR 500. 16, 17 pav.
• Patikrinkite, ar žarna gerai pritvirtinta.

d) Smulkių dalelių filtrai / kombinuoti filtrai
Vienu metu galima naudoti du to paties tipo ir klasės 
filtrus arba kombinuotus filtrus.

1.  Smulkių dalelių filtras SR 510
• Patikrinkite, ar savo vietoje ir nepažeisti ventiliato-

riaus filtro tarpikliai. 18 pav.
• Prispauskite smulkių dalelių filtrą prie filtro adapterio. 

Nespauskite filtro per vidurį, nes galite sugadinti filtro 
popierių. 19 pav.

• Įsukite adapterį į filtro korpusą iki adapteris pasieks 
tarpiklį. Tuomet paveržkite jį dar apie 1/8 apsisukimo, 
kad sujungimas būtų sandarus. 20 pav.

• Į filtro laikiklį įstatykite vieną pirminį filtrą. 21 pav.
• Įspauskite filtro laikiklį į smulkių dalelių filtrą.  

22 pav.

2. Smulkių dalelių filtras SR 710
• Patikrinkite, ar savo vietoje ir nepažeisti ventiliato-

riaus filtro tarpikliai. 18 pav.
• Filtrą įsukite į filtro korpusą iki adapteris pasieks 

tarpiklį. Tada paveržkite jį dar apie 1/8 apsisukimo, 
kad sujungimas būtų sandarus. 20 pav.

• Į filtro laikiklį įstatykite vieną pirminį filtrą. 21 pav.
• Įspauskite filtro laikiklį į smulkių dalelių filtrą.  

22 pav.

3.  Kombinuoti filtrai
• Patikrinkite, ar savo vietoje ir nepažeisti ventiliato-

riaus filtro tarpikliai. 18 pav.
• Prispauskite smulkių dalelių filtrą prie dujų filtro. 

Rodyklės ant dalelių filtro turi būti nukreiptos į dujų 
filtrą. Nespauskite filtro per vidurį, nes galite 
sugadinti filtro popierių. 19 pav.

• Įsukite kombinuotą filtrą į filtro korpusą iki jis pasieks 
tarpiklį. Tada paveržkite jį dar apie 1/8 apsisukimo, 
kad sujungimas būtų sandarus. 24 pav.

• Įstatykite į pirminio filtro laikiklį pirminį filtrą. 21 pav.
• Prispauskite pirminio filtro laikiklį prie kombinuoto 

filtro. 25 pav.
Filtras SR 599 yra kombinuotas dujų ir smulkių dalelių 
filtras ir jis įsukamas tiesiai į ventiliatoriaus filtro korpusą. 
Atlikite anksčiau aprašytus veiksmus.
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e) Kamščių rinkinys
Kamščių rinkinys naudojamas valant ir nukenksminant 
ventiliatoriaus bloką, kad į ventiliatoriaus korpusą 
nepatektų nešvarumai ir vanduo.
Atjunkite kvėpavimo žarną bei filtrus ir įsukite kamščius 
42 pav.).

3.6 Darbas / veikimas
Įjungimas / išjungimas
• Įjunkite ventiliatorių, vieną kartą spustelėdami 

valdymo mygtuką. 26 pav. 
• Ekrane užsidega simboliai, pasigirsta garsinis 

signalas ir suveikia vibratorius. 27 pav.
• Akumuliatoriaus simbolis ekrane rodo akumuliato-

riaus įkrovą. 
 o Žalia lemputė: > 70 % 
 o Blykčiojanti žalia lemputė: 50–70 % 
 o Geltona lemputė: 20–50 %
 o Blykčiojanti raudona lemputė: < 20 %
 • Ventiliatorius pradeda dirbti normaliu darbiniu režimu 

(175 l/min). 
 Norint normalų darbo režimą perjungti į intensyvų 

(240 l/min), dar kartą spustelėkite valdymo mygtuką.
• Norint ventiliatorių išjungti, paspauskite ir apie dvi 

sekundes laikykite nuspaudę valdymo mygtuką.

Ekrano simboliai
28 pav.
a) Akumuliatoriaus: rodo akumuliatoriaus įkrovą įjungus 

ir įspėja apie mažą įkrovą. 
b) Mažas ventiliatorius: žalios spalvos simbolis dega 

normalaus darbo režimo metu. 
c) Didesnis ventiliatorius: žalios spalvos simbolis dega 

intensyvaus darbo režimo metu. 
d) Įspėjamasis trikampis: raudonos spalvos simbolis 

užsižiebia tuomet, kai trukdoma oro srautui arba 
kemšasi filtrai.

Įspėjamieji sistemos / pavojaus signalai
•  Jeigu trukdomas oro padavimas
 o Girdimas pypsėjimas.
 o Įsijungia aparate įtaisytas vibratorius.
 o Ekrane pradeda blykčioti raudonas įspėjamasis  
  trikampis.
Veiksmai: nedelsiant nutraukite darbą, palikite darbo 
vietą ir patikrinkite įrangą.

•  Jeigu užsikemša smulkių dalelių filtrai
o Penkias sekundes girdimas ištisinis garsinis 

signalas.
o Penkioms sekundėms įsijungia aparato 

vibratorius.
o Ekrane pradeda blykčioti raudonas įspėjamasis 

trikampis.
Įspėjamasis trikampis blykčioja be perstojo, o garsinis 
signalas ir vibratorius įsijungia kas 80 sekundžių.

Veiksmai: nedelsiant nutraukite darbą, palikite darbo 
vietą ir pakeiskite filtrą.

Dėmesio! Užsikimšus dujų filtrams, įspėjamieji signalai 
neįsijungia. Kaip pakeisti dujų filtrus, aprašyta 3.4 
skyriuje „Filtrai“ ir filtrų naudojimo instrukcijose.

• Jeigu akumuliatoriaus įkrova nukrenta žemiau  
5 %

o Du kartus kas dvi sekundes įsijungia garsinis 
signalas.

o Du kartus kas dvi sekundes įsijungia aparato 
vibratorius.

o Ekrane blykčioja raudonas akumuliatoriaus 
simbolis. 

Akumuliatoriaus simbolis blykčioja be perstojo, o kiti 
signalai kartojami kas 30 sekundžių, kai iki pilnos 
akumuliatoriaus iškrovos lieka maždaug viena minutė. 
Tuomet garsinis signalas pasikeičia į pypsėjimą.
Veiksmai: nedelsiant nutraukite darbą, palikite darbo 
vietą ir pakeiskite ar įkraukite akumuliatorių.

3.7 Veikimo patikrinimas
Įrangos veikimą reikia tikrinti kiekvieną kartą, prieš 
ventiliatorių naudojant.
Minimalaus srauto greičio (MMDF) tikrinimas
• Patikrinkite, ar ventiliatorius sukomplektuotas, 

teisingai uždėtas, kruopščiai išvalytas ir nepažeistas.
• Įjunkite ventiliatorių.
• Įdėkite galvos gobtuvą į srauto matuoklį. 

o SR 550 PU ir SR 951 PU kvėpavimo žarna: 
suimkite apatinę maišelio dalį, užspausdami 
tarpus aplink kvėpavimo žarną. 

o  SR 551 guminė ir SR 952 PU kvėpavimo žarna: 
suimkite apatinę maišelio dalį, užspausdami 
tarpus aplink viršutinį kvėpavimo žarnos 
tvirtinimą. 29 pav. 

Dėmesio! Negalima suimti už pačios guminės 
žarnos, nes galite sutrukdyti oro padavimą arba 
sandariai neužspausti. 
• Kita ranka paimkite srauto matuoklio vamzdelį ir 

laikykite taip, kad jis būtų statmenas maišeliui.  
30 pav.

• Patikrinkite, ties kokia vamzdelio žyme yra rutuliukas. 
Jis turi kyboti ties ar šiek tiek aukščiau viršutinės 
vamzdelio žymės (175 l/min). 31 pav.

Jeigu srauto greitis per mažas, patikrinkite, ar:
– srauto matuoklis laikomas stačiai;,
– kamuoliukas laisvai juda;
– krepšys sandariai prigludęs prie žarnos.

Pavojaus signalų tikrinimas
Įranga sukonstruota taip, kad įspėtų apie oro srauto 
trukdžius.
• Sustabdykite oro srautą, suspausdami viršutinę 

maišelio dalį arba uždarydami srauto matuoklio 
išleidimo angą. 32 pav.

• Ventiliatoriaus bloke turi įsijungti įspėjamieji garso ir 
šviesos signalai bei vibratorius.

• Jeigu oro srautui vėl leidžiate tekėti, pavojaus 
signalai automatiškai išsijungia po 10–15 sekundžių.

3.8 Įrangos užsidėjimas
Pritvirtinus filtrus, patikrinus įrangos veikimą ir prijungus 
galvos gobtuvą, aparatą galima užsidėti. Prieš 
užsidėdami aparatą, perskaitykite galvos gobtuvo 
naudojimo instrukcijas.
• Užsidėkite ventiliatoriaus bloką ir sureguliuokite diržą 

taip, kad ventiliatorius tvirtai ir patogiai kabėtų 
užpakalinėje juosmens pusėje. 33 pav.

• Įjunkite ventiliatorių.
• Užsidėkite galvos gobtuvą.
• Patikrinkite, ar kvėpavimo žarna nesusisukusi ir eina 

per nugarą. 33 pav. 
Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad naudojant visą veidą 
dengiančią kaukę, žarna turi eiti palei juosmenį ir po to 
kilti krūtine į viršų. 34 pav.
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Dėvint puskaukę, žarna turi eiti per nugarą ir pečius.
Žarna SR 951, žr. 35 pav. Žarna SR 952, žr. 36 pav.

3.9 Įrangos nusiėmimas
Prieš nusiimdami įrangą, išeikite iš užterštos zonos.
• Nusiimkite galvos gobtuvą.
• Išjunkite ventiliatoriaus bloką.
• Atsisekite diržą ir nusiimkite ventiliatorių.
Panaudojus įrangą reikia išvalyti ir patikrinti. Žr. 4 skyrių 
„Techninė priežiūra“.

4. Techninė priežiūra
Už įrangos valymą ir techninę priežiūrą atsakingas 
asmuo turi būti tinkamai apmokytas ir gerai susipažinęs 
su tokio pobūdžio darbais.

4.1 Valymas
Kasdieninei priežiūrai rekomenduojama „Sundström“ 
valymo šluostė SR 5226. Jei reikia kruopščiau išvalyti ar 
nukenksminti, atlikite šiuos veiksmus: 
•  Įsukite kamščius (žr. 3.5 e).
•  Valykite minkštu šepetėliu ar kempine, sudrėkinta 

indų ploviklio ar panašios priemonės tirpalu.
•  Įrangą praplaukite ir palikite išdžiūti.
Pastaba: niekada nevalykite tirpikliais.

4.2 Laikymas 
Išvalius įrangą laikykite sausoje ir švarioje vietoje 
kambario temperatūroje. Saugokite nuo tiesioginės 
saulės šviesos. Oro srauto matuoklį galima išversti ir 
naudoti kaip galvos gobtuvo laikymo krepšį.

4.3 Aptarnavimo grafikas
Ši schema rodo rekomenduojamas minimalias 
priežiūros procedūras, kurių pakanka, kad įranga būtų 
geros darbinės būklės.

 Prieš Po Kasmet

 naudojimą naudojimo

Regimasis patikrinimas • •
Veikimo patikrinimas •  •
Valymas  •
Ventiliatoriaus tarpiklių keitimas  •

4.4 Atsarginės dalys
Visada naudokite originalias „Sundström“ dalis. 
Draudžiama keisti prietaiso konstrukciją. Neoriginalių 
dalių naudojimas ar įrangos konstrukcijos keitimas gali 
pabloginti apsauginę funkciją ir sukelti pavojų 
naudotojui.

4.4.1. Smulkių dalelių filtrų / dujų 
filtrų / kombinuotų filtrų keitimas
Smulkių dalelių filtrus keiskite prieš jiems pilnai 
užsikemšant. Ventiliatoriaus jutikliai nustato, kai taip 
atsitinka, ir įjungia 3.6 skyriuje „Darbas / veikimas“ 
aprašytus įspėjamuosius signalus. Dujų filtrus patartina 
keisti pagal nustatytą grafiką. Jei darbo vietoje nėra 
atliekami matavimai, dujų filtrus reikia keisti vieną kartą 
per savaitę ar dažniau, jei galvos gobtuvo viduje 
juntamas teršalų kvapas ar skonis.
Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad abu filtrus / kombinuotus filtrus 
reikia keisti vienu metu ir jie turi būti vienodo modelio 
bei klasės. Atlikite šiuos veiksmus:

• Išjunkite ventiliatoriaus bloką.
• Išsukite filtrą / kombinuotą filtrą.
• Atleiskite pirminio filtro laikiklį. 37 pav.
• Pakeiskite pirminį filtrą jo laikiklyje. Išvalykite, jei 

būtina.
• Norint atjungti nuo adapterio smulkių dalelių 

filtrą SR 510, atlikite šiuos veiksmus:
o Viena ranka paimkite filtrą.
o Kitos rankos nykštį uždėkite ant adapterio 

apačios ties pusapvale anga. 38 pav.
o Tuomet filtrą ištraukite. 39 pav. 

• Norint atjungti nuo dujų filtro smulkių dalelių 
filtrą SR 510, atlikite šiuos veiksmus:
o  Viena ranka paimkite dujų filtrą.
o Į sujungimą tarp smulkių dalelių ir dujų filtrų 

įkiškite monetą ar kokią kitą plokščią detalę, 
pavyzdžiui, filtro adapterį.

o Tuomet filtrą ištraukite. 40 pav.
• Įstatykite naujus filtrus / kombinuotus filtrus. Žr. 3.5 

skyrių.

4.4.2 Tarpiklių keitimas
Ventiliatoriaus filtrų tarpikliai apsaugo nuo užteršto oro 
patekimo į ventiliatoriaus bloko vidų. Juos reikia keisti 
kartą į metus arba dažniau, jei jie susidėvi ar matomos 
pažeidimo žymės. Atlikite šiuos veiksmus:
• Išjunkite ventiliatoriaus bloką.
• Išsukite filtrus.
• Tarpiklyje yra griovelis, kurį reikia užmauti ant filtro 

korpuso jungės žemiau sriegių. 41 pav.
• Nuimkite seną tarpiklį.
• Ant jungės uždėkite naują tarpiklį. Patikrinkite, ar 

tarpiklis įstatytas į savo vietą aplink visą jungę.

5. Dalių sąrašas
2 pav. 

Dalies
Dalies pavadinimas Užsakymo Nr.
Nr.
 1. Gobtuvas SR 561 H06-5012 
 2. Gobtuvas SR 562 H06-5112 
 3. Gobtuvas SR 520 M/L H06-0212 
 3. Gobtuvas SR 520 S/M H06-0312 
 4. Gobtuvas SR 530 H06-0412 
 5. Apsauginis veido skydelis SR 540 H06-0512 
 6. Visą veidą dengianti kaukė SR 200,  
  polikarbonatinis antveidis H01-1212 
 6. Visą veidą dengianti kaukė SR 200, 
  stiklinis antveidis  H01-1312
 7. Puskaukė SR 900 SR H01-3012
 7. Puskaukė SR 900 M H01-3112
 7.  Puskaukė SR 900 L H01-3212
 8. Apsauginis suvirinimo skydelis  
  SR 590 H06-4012
 9. Šalmas su antveidžiu SR 580   H06-8012
 10.  Apsauginis suvirinimo skydelis /  
  šalmas su antveidžiu SR 584/SR 580  H06-8310  
 11. Poliuretaninė žarna SR 550 T01-1216 
 11. Guminė žarna SR 551 T01-1218
 12. Žarna SR 951 T01-3003
 13. Dviguba žarna SR 952 R01-3009
 14. Auksu dengtas skydelis SR 587 R06-0824
 15. Skydelis 2/3, EN 3 SR 588-1 R06-0825
 15. Skydelis 2/3, EN 5 SR 588-2 R06-0826 
 16. Oro srauto matuoklis SR 356 R03-0346 
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 17. Plieninis tinklinis diskas SR 336 T01-2001
 18. Asbesto rinkinys SR 509 T06-0105
 19. Laikymo krepšys SR 505 T06-0102 
 20. STD standartinis akumuliatorius,  
  2,2 Ah R06-0108
 21. HD akumuliatorius, 3,6 Ah T06-0101
 21. Akumuliatoriaus įkroviklis SR 513 R06-0103 
 22. Diržas SR 508 R06-0101 
 22. Guminis diržas SR 504 T06-0104 
 23. Odinis diržas SR 503 T06-0103
 24.  Laikymo diržai SR 552 T06-0116 
 25. Ventiliatoriaus blokas SR 500, tuščias R06-0110 
 26. Ventiliatoriaus tarpiklis R06-0107 
 27. Pirminio filtro laikiklis SR 512 R06-0106 
 28. Pirminis filtras SR 221 H02-0312 
 29. Smulkių dalelių filtras P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312 
 30. Filtro adapteris SR 511 R06-0105 
 31. Pirminio filtro laikiklis SR 5153 R01-0604 
 32. Smulkių dalelių filtras P3 R, SR 710 H02-1512 
 33. Dujų filtras A2, SR 518 H02-7012 
 34. Dujų filtras ABE1, SR 515 H02-7112 
 35. Dujų filtras A1BE2K1, SR 597 H02-7212 
 36. Kombinuotas filtras A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,   
  SR 599 H02-7312
 37. Uždangalas nuo tiškalų SR 514 T06-0114
 38. Kamščių rinkinys R06-0703

6. Simbolių reikšmės

Perdirbimo simbolis

Žr. naudotojo instrukcijas

Negalima išmesti su paprastomis atliekomis

CE atitiktį patvirtino
„INSPEC Certification Services Ltd.“

2 izoliacijos klasė

Kompensuojamas slėgis ir temperatūra

7. Susidėvėję gaminiai
Ventiliatoriuje sumontuota mikroschemų plokštė su 
elektroninėmis sudedamosiomis dalimis, ir kai kurių jų 
sudėtyje yra nuodingų medžiagų. Akumuliatoriuje nėra 
gyvsidabrio, kadmio ar švino, todėl jis nekenkia aplinkai. 
Plastikinės dalys paženklintos atitinkamos medžiagos 
kodu. Siekiant tinkamai tvarkyti, surinkti ir perdirbti 
senus ventiliatorius, juos reikia atiduoti į perdirbimo 
centrą.  Informacijos dėl artimiausio perdirbimo centro 
adreso ieškokite vietinės valdžios įstaigose. 
Atiduokite perdirbti pagal vietinę tvarką. Tinkamai 
gaminį perdirbant prisidedama prie efektyvaus gamtinių 
išteklių naudojimo. 

8. Atitiktys
• SR 500 aparatas kartu su apsauginiu veido skydeliu 

SR 540, suvirinimo skydeliu SR 590, šalmu su 
antveidžiu SR 580, šalmu su antveidžiu SR 580 ir 
suvirinimo skydeliu SR 584, gobtuvais SR 520, SR 
530, SR 561 ar SR 562 atitinka EN 12941 standarto 
TH3 klasės reikalavimus.

• SR 500 su viso veido kauke SR 200 arba puskauke 
SR 900 atitinka EN 12942 standarto TM3 klasės 
reikalavimus.

• SR 500 aparatas atitinka EN 61000-6-3 emisijų ir EN 
61000-6-2 atsparumo reikalavimus, todėl jis atitinka 
EMC 2004/108/EB direktyvą.

•  Apsaugos nuo svetimkūnių patekimo į elektroninių 
dalių vidų klasė yra IP67 pagal IEC/EN 60529 
standartą.

EB tipo atitikties sertifikatą išdavė notifikuotoji įstaiga Nr. 
0194. Adresas nurodytas ant instrukcijų nugarėlės.
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Ventilatora ierīce SR 500 LV

1. Vispārīga informācija
2. Tehniskā specifikācija
3. Lietošana
4. Apkope
5. Detaļu saraksts
6. Simbolu nozīme
7. Nolietojamie izstrādājumi
8. Kvalitātes standarti

1. Vispārīga informācija
Aprīkojums SR 500 ir ar baterijām darbināma 
ventilatora ierīce, kas kopā ar filtriem un galvassegu ir 
iekļauta Sundström elpošanas orgānu aizsardzības 
ierīču sistēmās ar ventilatoru, kas atbilst standarta EN 
12941 vai EN 12942 prasībām, kā arī Sundström gaisu 
attīrošo respiratoru (PAPR) sistēmās, kas atbilst 
standarta  AS/NZS 1716:2012 prasībām.
Pirms lietošanas uzmanīgi izlasiet gan šīs lietošanas 
instrukcijas, gan filtru un galvassegu lietošanas 
instrukcijas.
Ventilatora ierīce jāaprīko ar filtriem, un filtrētais gaiss 
tiek padots galvassegā caur elpošanas cauruli.
Pēc tam ģenerētais atmosfēras spiediens neļaus 
galvassegā iekļūt piesārņojumiem no apkārtējās vides.
Respiratora lietošana ir obligāta elpošanas orgānu 
aizsardzības programmas daļa. Informācijai izlasiet 
standartu EN 529:2005 vai AS/NZS 1715:2009 
prasības.
Norādījumi, kas ietverti šajos standartos, norāda 
informāciju par būtiskiem elpošanas orgānu aizsardzī-
bas programmas aspektiem, bet tie neaizstāj 
atbilstošos valsts vai pašvaldības noteikumus.
Ja nav pārliecības par aprīkojuma izvēli un apkopi, 
konsultējieties ar savu darba vadītāju vai sazinieties ar 
tirdzniecības punktu. Esat arī laipni aicināti sazināties ar 
tehnisko pakalpojumu departamentu uzņēmumā 
Sundström Safety AB.

1.1 Lietojums
Aprīkojumu SR 500 var izmantot kā alternatīvu 
filtrējošajiem respiratoriem visās situācijās, kad tie ir 
ieteicami. Jo īpaši gadījumos, kad jāveic smagi un 
ilgstoši darbi vidē ar augstu temperatūru.
Uzskaitīti daži no faktoriem, kas jāņem vērā, izvēloties 
filtrus un galvassegu:
• Sprādzienbīstamas atmosfēras rašanās iespējamība
•  Piesārņotāju veidi
• Koncentrācija
• Darba intensitāte
• Elpošanas ceļu aizsardzības ierīču papildu 

aizsardzības prasības
Riska novērtējums jāveic personai ar atbilstošu 
kvalifikāciju un pieredzi.

1.2 Sistēmas apraksts 
Ventilatora ierīce
SR 500 iezīmes ir šādas:
• Darbības laiks ir līdz 13 stundām.
• Litija jonu tipa baterija, kas derīga vismaz 500 

lādēšanas cikliem.
• Iedarbināšanai, apturēšanai un darbības statusa 

izvēlei tiek izmantota viena vadības sistēma.
• Displejs ar skaidri nolasāmiem simboliem.
• Gaisa plūsmas traucējumu laikā sāk darboties 

trauksme ar vibrāciju un skaņas/gaismas signāliem.
• Ierīce aprīkota ar automātisku gaisa plūsmas 

vadības sistēmu, kurā iestrādāta spiediena un 
temperatūras kompensācija. 

• Ierīce jālieto ar diviem filtriem/kombinētajiem filtriem.
• Var lietot kopā ar kapuci, sejsegu, metināšanas 

aizsargu, pusmaska, visas sejas masku, ķiveri ar 
sejsegu vai metināšanas aizsargu kopā ar ķiveri un 
sejsegu.

Filtri 
Skatiet 3.4.
   
Elpošanas caurule
Elpošanas caurule nav iekļauta ventilatora ierīces 
komplektācijā, bet tā tiek piegādāta ar attiecīgo 
galvassegu.
Elpošanas cauruli, kas paredzēta lietošanai kopā ar 
pusmasku un visas sejas masku, var iegādāties 
atsevišķi. 

Galvassega
Galvassegu izvēle ir atkarīga no darba vides, darba 
intensitātes un nepieciešamā aizsardzības faktora. 
Aprīkojumam SR 500 ir pieejamas šādas galvassegas:
• TH3 klases kapuce, modeļa numurs SR 520.
• TH3 klases kapuce, modeļa numurs SR 530.
• TH3 klases kapuce, modeļa numurs SR 561.
• TH3 klases kapuce, modeļa numurs SR 562.
• TH3 klases sejsegs, modeļa numurs SR 540.
• TH3 klases metināšanas aizsargs, modeļa numurs 

SR 590.
• TM3 klases visas sejas maska, modeļa numurs SR 

200.
• TM3 klases pusmaska, modeļa numurs SR 900.
• TH3 klases kapuce ar sejsegu, modeļa numurs SR 

580.
• TH3 klases metināšanas aizsargs kopā ar ķiveri un 

sejsegu, modeļa numurs SR 584/SR 580.
• TH3 klases apzeltīts sejas aizsargs kopā ar ķiveri un 

sejsegu, modeļa numurs SR 587/SR 580. 
• TH3 klases sejas aizsargs 2/3, EN 3 kopā ar ķiveri 

un sejsegu, modeļa numurs SR 588-1/SR 580. 
• TH3 klases sejas aizsargs 2/3, EN 5 kopā ar ķiveri 

un sejsegu, modeļa numurs SR 588-2/SR 580.

1.3 Brīdinājumi/ierobežojumi
Brīdinājumi
Aprīkojumu nedrīkst lietot:
•  Atslēgtā stāvoklī. Šajā neparastajā situācijā 

galvassegā var rasties strauja oglekļa dioksīda 
uzkrāšanās un skābekļa patēriņš, un pret to nav 
aizsardzības.

• Ja apkārtējā gaisā nav normāls skābekļa daudzums.
• Ja piesārņotāji nav zināmi.
• Vidē, kas rada tūlītējus draudus dzīvībai un veselībai 

(TDDV).
• Ar skābekli vai gaisu, kas ir bagātināts ar skābekli.
• Ja ir grūtības elpot.
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• Ja sajūtat piesārņotāju smaržu vai garšu.
• Ja sajūtat reiboni, nelabumu vai citu diskomforta 

sajūtu.
Ierobežojumi
• SR 500 vienmēr jālieto kopā ar diviem daļiņu filtriem 

vai diviem kombinētajiem filtriem, vai arī diviem tāda 
paša tipa gāzes filtriem un diviem daļiņu filtriem. 

• Ja lietotājs ir pakļauts ļoti augstai darba intensitātei, 
ieelpošanas fāzes laikā galvassegā var rasties daļējs 
vakuums, kas varētu ietvert noplūdes risku 
galvassegā.

• Aizsardzības faktors ir mazāks, ja aprīkojumu lieto 
vidēs ar spēcīgām vēja brāzmām.

• Ņemiet vērā, ka elpošanas caurule var samezgloties 
vai aizķerties aiz apkārtējiem priekšmetiem.

• Nekad neceliet un nenesiet aprīkojumu aiz 
elpošanas caurules.

• Filtrus nedrīkst piestiprināt tieši pie galvassegas.
• Izmantojiet tikai Sundström filtrus.
• Lietotājam jāuzmanās, lai nesajauktu marķējumus uz 

filtra ar standartiem, kas nav EN 12941 un EN 12942, 
ar SR 500 filtra ierīces klasifikāciju, kas tiek 
izmantota ar šo filtru.

2. Tehniskā specifikācija
Gaisa plūsmas ātrums
Normālas darbības laikā gaisa plūsmas ātrums ir 
vismaz 175 l/min., kas ir ražotāja ieteiktais minimālais 
plūsmas ātrums jeb MMDF. 
Pastiprinātas darbības laikā gaisa plūsmas ātrums ir 
240 l/min. 
Ventilatora ierīces automātiskā plūsmas vadības 
sistēma uztur šīs plūsmas konstantas visā darbības 
laikā.

Baterijas
STD, standarts, 14,8 V, 2,2 Ah, litija-jonu.
HD, lielas noslodzes, 14,8 V, 3,6 Ah, litija-jonu.
• STD baterijas uzlādēšanas laiks ir aptuveni 1,5 

stundas.
• HD baterijas uzlādēšanas laiks ir aptuveni 2 stundas.
• Darbmūžs ir aptuveni 500 pilni cikli.
• Baterija pirms tās uzlādes nav jāizlādē.

Darbības ilgums
Darbības ilgums var atšķirties atkarībā no temperatū-
ras, kā arī bateriju un filtru stāvokļa.
Zemāk norādītajā tabulā sniegti prognozējamie 
darbības ilgumi ideālos darba apstākļos.

STD HD Filtrs Gaisa plūsmas  Prognozēja

   ātrums darbībai

•  P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min. 8 h/7 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min. 13 h/12 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 240 l/min. 8 h/7 h*

•  A1BE2K1P3 R 175 l/min. 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  175 l/min. 8,5 h/7,5 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  240 l/min. 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

*SR 900 + SR 951/SR 952

Uzglabāšanas ilgums
Šī aprīkojuma uzglabāšanas ilgums ir 5 gadi pēc 
ražošanas datuma. Tomēr ņemiet vērā, ka baterija 
jāuzlādē vismaz reizi gadā.

Spiediena un temperatūras diapazons
• Uzglabāšanas temperatūra. 3. att.
• Servisa nosacījumi. 4. att.

3. Lietošana

3.1 Izpakošana
Pārbaudiet, vai ir piegādātas visas iepakojuma sarakstā 
norādītās detaļas un vai pārsūtīšanas laikā nav bojāts 
aprīkojums.

3.2. Iepakojuma saraksts 
1. att.
1. Ventilatora ierīce SR 500, tukša 
2. STD baterija
3. Baterijas uzlādes ierīce SR 513
4. Siksna SR 508
5. Daļiņu filtrs P3 R, modeļa numurs SR 510, 2x
6. Filtra adapters SR 511, 2x
7. Priekšfiltri SR 221, 10x
8. Priekšfiltra turētājs SR 512, 2x
9. Plūsmas mērītājs SR 356
10. Lietošanas instrukcijas
11. Tīrīšanas salvetes SR 5226
12. Spraudņu komplekts

3.3 Baterija 
Jaunas baterijas pirms pirmās to lietošanas reizes ir 
jāuzlādē. Skatiet 3.5 sadaļu ”Montāža”. 

3.4 Filtri
Filtru/kombinēto filtru izvēle ir atkarīga no tādiem 
faktoriem kā piesārņotāju tips un koncentrācija. 
Ventilatora ierīci var izmantot tikai ar daļiņu filtriem vai ar 
daļiņu filtru un gāzes filtru kombināciju.
Aprīkojumam SR 500 ir pieejami šādi filtri:
• Daļiņu filtrs P3 R (PAPR-P3), modeļa numurs SR 

510.  Tiek izmantots ar adapteru. Divi filtri ir aprīkoti 
ar ventilatoru. Tos var kombinēt ar gāzes filtru.

• Daļiņu filtrs P3 R (PAPR-P3), modeļa numurs SR 
710.  Aprīkots ar vītni, nav nepieciešams adapters. 
To nevar kombinēt ar gāzes filtru.

• Kombinēts filtrs A2 (PAPR-A2), modeļa numurs SR 
518. Jākombinē ar daļiņu filtru.

• Gāzes filtrs ABE1 (PAPR-ABE1), modeļa numurs SR 
515. Jākombinē ar daļiņu filtru.

• Gāzes filtrs A1BE2K1 (PAPR-A1BE2K1), modeļa 
numurs SR 597.  Jākombinē ar daļiņu filtru. 

• Kombinēts filtrs A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R (PAPRA-
1BE2K1-Hg-P3), modeļa numurs SR 599.

Piezīme!
• Jāizmanto vienāda tipa filtri, t.i., divi 
 P3 R (PAPR-P3) vai divi A2P3 R (PAPR-P3) utt.
• Mainot filtrus, abi filtri/kombinētie filtri jāmaina reizē.
• Daļiņu filtrs jālieto vienmēr - vai nu atsevišķi, vai 

kombinācijā ar gāzes filtru.
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Daļiņu filtrs P3 R (PAPR-P3)
Sundström pārdod tikai augstākās klases P3 R 
(PAPR-P3) daļiņu filtrus. Ventilatoram SR 500 pieejami 
divi modeļi, t.i., SR 510 un SR 710. Filtri nodrošina 
aizsardzību pret visu veidu daļiņām (gan cietām, gan 
šķidrām). SR 510 var izmantot atsevišķi vai kombinācijā 
ar gāzes filtru. SR 710 ar gāzes filtru nevar kombinēt. 
Daļiņu filtrus var izmantot ar to pašu priekšfiltra turētāju, 
kas tiek izmantots Sundström sejas maskām. Tādā 
gadījumā tiek izslēgts ventilatora standarta priekšfiltra 
turētājs. Skatiet 5. Detaļu saraksts.

Gāzes filtri A, B, E, K, Hg
A aizsargā pret organiskajām gāzēm un tvaikiem, 
piem., šķīdinātājiem, kam vārīšanās punkts ir augstāks 
par +65 °C.
B aizsargā pret neorganiskām gāzēm un tvaikiem, 
piem., hloru, sērūdeņradi un ciānūdeņradi.
E aizsargā pret skābes gāzēm un tvaikiem, piemēram, 
sēra dioksīdu un fluorūdeņradi.
K aizsargā pret amonjaku un noteiktiem amīniem, 
piem., etilēna diamīnu.
Hg tips nodrošina aizsardzību pret dzīvsudraba 
izgarojumiem. Brīdinājums! Maksimālais lietošanas 
ilgums ir 50 stundas.

Gāzes filtrus vienmēr jālieto kopā ar kombinētajiem 
daļiņu filtriem P3 R (PAPR-P3). Saspiediet filtrus kopā 
tā, lai bultiņas uz daļiņu filtra ir pavērstas gāzes filtra 
virzienā. 21. att.

Kombinētais filtrs SR 599, A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,
(PAPR-A1BE2K1-Hg-P3)
Aizsargā pret ABEK-P3 R (PAPR-ABEK-P3) piesārņotā-
jiem, kā aprakstīts iepriekš, un turklāt pret Hg, 
dzīvsudraba tvaikiem. Kad tas tiek izmantots pret 
dzīvsudraba tvaikiem, lietošanas periods ir ierobežots 
uz 50 stundām.
 
Priekšfiltrs
Priekšfiltrs aizsargā galveno filtru pret pārmērīgi ātru 
aizsērēšanu. Ierīkojiet filtra turētājā priekšfiltru. Arī 
priekšfiltra turētāji aizsargā galvenos filtrus pret 
mehāniskiem bojājumiem. 
Piezīme! Priekšfiltru var izmantot tikai kā priekšfiltru. 
Tas
nekādā gadījumā nevar aizstāt daļiņu filtru.

3.5 Montāža
a) Baterija
Piegādes laikā ventilatora ierīcē ievietotās baterijas 
termināli ir aptīti ar aizsarglenti. Izņemiet bateriju un 
noņemiet šo lenti.
• Izņemiet bateriju un uzlādējiet to. 5., 6., 7., 8. att.
Uzlādes ierīce automātiski veic uzlādēšanu trīs posmos. 
9. att.
1. Oranža LED.
2. Dzeltena LED.
3. Zaļa LED.

• Kad uzlāde ir pabeigta, pirms baterijas izņemšanas 
no uzlādes ierīces izvelciet spraudni no rozetes.

• Iespiediet bateriju atpakaļ baterijas nodalījumā.
 Pārbaudiet, vai baterija ir iebīdīta līdz galam un vai 

darbojas tās fiksators.

Brīdinājums!
• Vienmēr uzlādējiet bateriju no jauna, pirms tā ir 

izlādējusies pilnībā.
• Uzlādes ierīci drīkst izmantot tikai SR 500 bateriju 

uzlādēšanai.
• Bateriju drīkst uzlādēt tikai ar oriģinālo Sundström 

uzlādes ierīci.
• Uzlādes ierīce ir paredzēta tikai izmantošanai telpās.
• Uzlādes ierīci tās darbības laikā nedrīkst nosegt.
• Uzlādes ierīci jāsargā no mitruma.
• Nekad neveidojiet baterijas īssavienojumu.
• Nekad nemēģiniet bateriju izjaukt.
• Nekad nepakļaujiet bateriju atklātām liesmām. 

Pastāv sprādzienu/ugunsbīstamības risks.

b) Siksna
• Uzstādiet siksnu. 10., 11., 12. att.
Piezīme! Uzmanīgi izpētiet attēlus, lai siksna netiktu 
uzstādīta ar apakšpusi uz augšu vai ar aizmugurējo 
daļu uz priekšu.

c) Elpošanas caurule
Uzmanīgi izlasiet galvassegas lietošanas instrukcijas.

Visas sejas maska SR 200:
• Uzstādiet cauruli starp visas sejas masku SR 200 un 

ventilatora ierīci SR 500. 13., 14.,. 15., att.
• Pārbaudiet, vai caurule ir nostiprināta droši.

Pusmaska SR 900:
• Uzstādiet cauruli starp pusmasku SR 900 un 

ventilatora ierīci SR 500. 16., 17. att.
• Pārbaudiet, vai caurule ir stingri nostiprināta.

d) Daļiņu filtri/kombinētie filtri
Vienlaicīgi vienmēr jāizmanto divi vienāda tipa un klases 
filtri vai kombinētie filtri.

1.  Daļiņu filtrs SR 510
• Pārbaudiet, vai paplāksnes ventilatora ierīces filtra 

montāžā atrodas vietā un ir darba kārtībā. 18. att.
• Uzmauciet daļiņu filtru uz filtra adaptera. Nespiediet 

uz filtra centra - tādējādi var sabojāt filtra papīru.  19. 
att.

• Ieskrūvējiet adapteru filtra montāžā, līdz adapters 
saskaras ar paplāksni. Pēc tam pagrieziet to vēl par 
aptuveni 1/8 pagriezieniem tālāk, lai nodrošinātu 
labu hermētisko izolāciju. 20. att.

• Ierīkojiet filtra turētājā vienu priekšfiltru.  21. att.
• Uzspiediet filtra turētāju uz daļiņu filtra.  

22. att.

2. Daļiņu filtrs SR 710
• Pārbaudiet, vai paplāksnes ventilatora ierīces filtra 

montāžā atrodas vietā un ir darba kārtībā. 18. att.
• Skrūvējiet filtru filtra stiprinājumā, līdz adapteris 

saskaras ar paplāksni. Pēc tam pagrieziet to vēl par 
aptuveni 1/8 pagriezieniem tālāk, lai nodrošinātu 
labu hermētisko izolāciju. 20. att.

• Ierīkojiet filtra turētājā vienu priekšfiltru.  21. att.
• Uzspiediet filtra turētāju uz daļiņu filtra.  

22. att.

3.  Kombinētie filtri
• Pārbaudiet, vai paplāksnes ventilatora ierīces filtra 

montāžā atrodas vietā un ir darba kārtībā. 18. att.
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• Uzmauciet daļiņu filtru uz gāzes filtra. Bultām uz 
daļiņu filtra jārāda gāzes filtra virzienā. Nespiediet uz 
filtra centra - tādējādi var sabojāt filtra papīru.   
19. att.

• Ieskrūvējiet kombinēto filtru filtra montāžā, līdz tas 
saskaras ar paplāksni. Pēc tam pagrieziet to par 
aptuveni 1/8 pagrieziena, lai nodrošinātu hermētisku 
saskari.  24. att.

• Ierīkojiet filtra turētājā vienu priekšfiltru. 21. att.
• Uzspiediet priekšfiltra turētāju uz kombinētā filtra.  

25. att.
Filtrs SR 599 ir kombinēts gāzes filtrs un daļiņu filtrs, un 
tas tiek ieskrūvēts tieši ventilatora filtra montāžā. 
Rīkojieties, kā aprakstīts iepriekš.

e) Spraudņu komplekts
Spraudņu komplektu izmanto ventilatora ierīces 
tīrīšanai vai attīrīšanai, un tas aizkavē netīrumu un 
ūdens iekļūšanu ventilatora korpusā. 
Atvienojiet elpošanas cauruli un filtrus un uzstādiet 
spraudņus. 42. att.

3.6 Darbība/veiktspēja
Ieslēgt/izslēgt
• Ieslēdziet ventilatora ierīci, nospiežot vadības 

sistēmas pogu. 26. att. 
• Displejā iedegsies simboli, atskanēs skaņas signāls 

un sāks vibrēt vibrators. 27. att.
• Baterijas simbols uz displeja norāda baterijas jaudu. 
 o Deg zaļa gaisma: > 70 % 
 o Mirgo zaļa gaisma: 50-70 % 
 o Deg dzeltena gaisma: 20-50 %
 o Mirgo sarkana gaisma: < 20 %
 • Tas norāda uz normālu ventilatora ierīces darbības 

statusu (175 l/min). 
 Ar vadības sistēmas pogu no normāla darbības 

statusa tiek pārslēgts pastiprinātas darbības statuss 
( 240 l/min).

• Lai izslēgtu ventilatora ierīci, turiet vadības  pogu 
nospiestu aptuveni divas sekundes

Displeja simboli
28. att.
a) Baterija: Norāda baterijas lādiņu darbības sākumā 

un kad baterijas lādiņš ir zems. 
b) Mazais ventilatora simbols: Normālas darbības laikā 

iedegas zaļā krāsā. 
c) Lielāks ventilatora simbols: Pastiprinātas darbības 

laikā iedegas zaļā krāsā. 
d) Brīdinājuma trīsstūris: Iedegas sarkanā krāsā, ja 

beidzas gaisa plūsma vai, ja filtri ir aizsērējuši.

Brīdinājuma sistēma/trauksmes signāli
•  Gaisa plūsmas traucējumu gadījumā
 o Dzirdams pulsējošs skaņas signāls.
 o Iedarbojas iebūvētais vibrators.
 o Uz displeja mirgo sarkanais brīdinājuma 
trīsstūris.
Darbība: Nekavējoties pārtrauciet darbu, pametiet 
teritoriju 
un pārbaudiet aprīkojumu.

•  Ja ir aizsērējuši daļiņu filtri
o Piecas sekundes dzirdams nepārtraukts skaņas 

signāls.
o Piecas sekundes darbojas iebūvētais vibrators.
o Uz displeja mirgos sarkanais brīdinājuma 

trīsstūris.

Brīdinājuma trīsstūris mirgo nepārtraukti, bet skaņas 
signāls un vibrēšana tiek atkārtota ar 80 sekunžu 
intervālu.

Darbība: Nekavējoties pārtrauciet darbu, pametiet 
teritoriju un nomainiet filtru.

Piezīme! Ja gāzes filtri ir pilni, netiek iedarbināts 
nekāds signāls. Sīkāku informāciju par gāzes filtru 
maiņu skatiet sadaļā 2.4 Filtri un filtru komplektācijā 
iekļautajās lietošanas instrukcijās.

• Ja baterijas lādiņš ir mazāks par 5%
o Divreiz ar divu sekunžu intervālu tiks atkārtots 

skaņas signāls.
o Divreiz ar divu sekunžu intervālu aktivizējas 

iebūvētais vibrators.
o Uz displeja mirgo sarkanais baterijas simbols.

Baterijas simbols mirgos pastāvīgi, bet skaņas signāls 
tiks atkārtots ar 30 sekunžu intervālu, līdz atliks 
aptuveni viena minūte līdz pilnīgai baterijas izlādei. Pēc 
tam skaņas signāls kļūst saraustīts.
Darbība: Nekavējoties pārtrauciet darbu, pametiet 
teritoriju un nomainiet bateriju.

3.7 Darbības pārbaude
Darbība ir jāpārbauda katru reizi pirms ventilatora 
ierīces izmantošanas.
Minimālas plūsmas pārbaude - MMDF
• Pārbaudiet, vai ventilatora ierīce ir pareizi samontēta, 

pilnībā iztīrīta un vai tā nav bojāta.
• Ieslēdziet ventilatora ierīci.
• Ievietojiet galvassegu plūsmas mērītājā. 

o SR 550 PU un SR 951 PU elpošanas caurule: 
Satveriet maisa apakšējo daļu, lai ap elpošanas 
cauruli izveidotu izolāciju. 

o  SR 551 gumijas un SR 952 PU elpošanas 
caurule: Satveriet maisa apakšējo daļu, lai ap 
elpošanas caurules augšējo stiprinājuma daļu 
izveidotu izolāciju. 29. att. 

Piezīme! Nesatveriet pašu gumijas cauruli, jo 
tādējādi vai nu tiek traucēta gaisa plūsma, vai nav 
iespējams atbilstošs hermētiskais blīvējums. 
• Satveriet plūsmas mērītāja cauruli ar otru roku, lai 

caurule būtu vērsta no maisa vertikāli uz augšu.  
30. att.

• Nolasiet lodes pozīciju caurulē. Tai būtu jāatrodas 
vienā līmenī ar augšējo marķējumu uz caurules vai 
nedaudz virs tā (175 l/min). 31. att.

Ja netiek sasniegta minimālā plūsma, pārbaudiet, 
vai
- plūsmas mērītājs tiek turēts taisni;
- lode var kustēties brīvi;
- maiss ap cauruli veido labu hermētisku saskari.

Trauksmes signālu pārbaude
Šim aprīkojumam atskan brīdinājums, ja gaisa plūsma 
tiek traucēta.
• Izraisiet gaisa plūsmas apstāšanos, satverot maisa 

augšējo daļu vai atslēdzot plūsmas mērītāja izvadi.  
32. att.

• Pēc tam ventilatora ierīcei vajadzētu ieslēgt 
trauksmes ar skaņas, gaismas signāliem un 
vibrācijām.

• Ja gaiss atkal plūst, brīdinājuma signāli automātiski 
izslēdzas pēc 10-15 sekundēm.



89

3.8 Aprīkojuma uzvilkšana
Pēc tam, kad filtri ir ierīkoti, darbības pārbaude ir veikta 
un galvassega ir pievienota, aprīkojumu var uzvilkt. 
Pirms tā uzvilkšanas izlasiet galvassegas lietošanas 
instrukcijas.
• Paņemiet ventilatora ierīci un noregulējiet siksnu, lai 

ventilatora ierīce būtu stingri un ērti nostiprināta 
vidukļa mugurpusē. 33. att.

• Ieslēdziet ventilatora ierīci.
• Uzvelciet galvassegu.
• Pārliecinieties, vai elpošanas caurule stiepjas gar 

jūsu muguru un nav savijusies. 33. att. 
Ņemiet vērā - kad izmanto visas sejas masku, caurulei 
jābūt izvietotai gar jūsu vidukli un jāsniedzas augšup 
gar krūtīm. 34. att.
Ņemiet vērā - kad izmanto pusmasku, caurulei 
jāsniedzas gar jūsu muguru un pāri pleciem.
Caurule SR 951, skatīt 35. att. Caurule SR 952, skatīt 
36. att.

3.9 Aprīkojuma novilkšana
Pametiet piesārņoto teritoriju, pirms noņemat 
aprīkojumu.
• Noņemiet galvassegu.
• Izslēdziet ventilatora ierīci.
• Atlaidiet siksnu un noņemiet ventilatora ierīci.
Pēc lietošanas aprīkojums ir jāiztīra un jāpārbauda. 
Izlasiet sadaļu 4. ”Apkope”.

4. Apkope
Par aprīkojuma tīrīšanu un apkopi atbildīgās personas 
atbilstoši jāapmāca un tām labi jāpārzina attiecīgā 
darba veids.

4.1 Tīrīšana
Ikdienas apkopei ieteicams izmantot Sundström 
tīrīšanas salvetes SR 5226. Veicot pamatīgāku tīrīšanu 
vai attīrīšanu, rīkojieties šādi: 
•  Uzstādiet spraudņu komplektu. Skatiet nodaļu 3.5 e.
•  Tīrīšanai izmantojiet ūdens un trauku mazgājamā 

līdzekļa šķīdumu vai līdzīgā šķīdumā samērcētu 
mīkstu birsti vai sūkli.

•  Noskalojiet aprīkojumu un ļaujiet tam nožūt.
IEVĒROJIET! Nekad tīrīšanai neizmantojiet 
šķīdinātājus.

4.2. Uzglabāšana 
Pēc tīrīšanas novietojiet aprīkojumu sausā un tīrā 
vietā istabas temperatūrā. Nepakļaujiet tos tiešiem 
saules stariem. Plūsmas mērītāju var izgriezt otrādi un 
izmantot kā galvassegas glabāšanas maisu.

4.3 Apkopes grafiks
Turpmāk redzamajā grafikā ir minētas Ieteicamā 
minimālās apkopes procedūras, kas nepieciešamas, lai 
aprīkojumu uzturētu lietošanai piemērotā stāvoklī.

 Pirms lietošanas Pēc lietošanas Ikgadējā

 lietošana lietošana

Vizuālā pārbaude • •
Darbības pārbaude •  •
Tīrīšana  •
Ventilatora paplākšņu maiņa  •

4.4 Rezerves daļas
Vienmēr lietojiet oriģinālās Sundström rezerves daļas. 
Aprīkojumu nedrīkst modificēt. Neoriģinālo daļu 
lietošana vai aprīkojuma pārveidošana var mazināt 
aizsardzības funkciju un pakļaut riskam izstrādājumam 
piešķirtos tehniskās kvalitātes standartus.

4.4.1 Daļiņu filtru/gāzes filtru/
kombinēto filtru maiņa
Mainiet daļiņu filtrus vismaz tad, kad tie ir aizsērējuši. 
Ventilators konstatē, kad tas ir noticis, un izdod 
brīdinājumu, kā aprakstīts sadaļā 3.6 ”Darbība/
veiktspēja”. Gāzes filtrus ieteicams mainīt saskaņā ar 
iepriekš noteiktu grafiku. Ja darba vietā netiek veikti 
nekādi mērījumi, gāzes filtri jāmaina reizi nedēļā vai 
biežāk, ja galvassegā piesārņotājus var saost vai var 
sajust to garšu.
Paturiet prātā, ka abi filtri/kombinētie filtri jāmaina 
vienlaicīgi un to tipam un klasei jābūt vienādai. 
Rīkojieties šādi:
• Izslēdziet ventilatora ierīci.
• Atskrūvējiet vaļā gāzes filtru/kombinēto filtru.
• Atskrūvējiet priekšfiltru turētāju. 37. att.
• Nomainiet turētājā priekšfiltru. Ja nepieciešams, 

iztīriet.
• Lai atvienotu daļiņu filtru SR 510 no adaptera, 

rīkojieties šādi:
o Satveriet filtru ar vienu roku.
o Uzlieciet otras rokas īkšķi uz adaptera 

apakšpuses pie pusloka spraugas. 38. att.
o Pēc tam izņemiet laukā filtru. 39. att. 

• Lai atvienotu daļiņu filtru SR 510 no gāzes filtra, 
rīkojieties šādi:
o  Satveriet gāzes filtru ar vienu roku.
o Ievietojiet monētu vai kādu citu plakanu 

priekšmetu, piem., filtra adapteru, savienojumā 
starp daļiņu un gāzes filtriem.

o Pēc tam izņemiet laukā filtru. 40. att.
• Ierīkojiet jaunos filtrus/kombinētos filtrus.  

Skatiet 3.5.d.

4.4.2 Lai nomainītu paplāksnes
Ventilatora ierīces filtra montāžas paplāksnes neļauj 
piesārņotajam gaisam ieplūst ventilatora ierīcē. Tās 
jāmaina reizi gadā vai biežāk, ja tiek konstatēts 
nolietojums. Rīkojieties šādi:
• Izslēdziet ventilatora ierīci.
• Izskrūvējiet filtrus.
• Paplāksnei apkārt ir ierievis, un tā tiek piestiprināta 

uz atloka zem vītnēm filtra stiprinājumā. 41. att.
• Noņemiet veco paplāksni.
• Uzstādiet uz atloka jauno paplāksni. Pārbaudiet, vai 

paplāksne atrodas vietā.
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5. Detaļu saraksts
2. att. 

Detaļa  Pasūtījuma Nr.
No.
 1. Kapuce SR 561 H06-5012 
 2. Kapuce SR 562 H06-5112 
 3. Kapuce SR 520 M/L H06-0212 
 3. Kapuce SR 520 S/M H06-0312 
 4. Kapuce SR 530 H06-0412 
 5. Sejas aizsargs SR 540 H06-0512 
 6. Visas sejas maska SR 200,  
  PC sejsegs H01-1212 
 6. Visas sejas maska SR 200,  
  stikla sejsegs  H01-1312 
 7. Pusmaska SR 900 S H01-3012
 7. Pusmaska SR 900 M H01-3112
 7. Pusmaska SR 900 L  H01-3212
 8. Metināšanas aizsargs SR 590 H06-4012
 9. Ķivere ar sejas aizsargu SR 580   H06-8012
 10.  Uzstādiet metināšanas aizsargu uz  
  ķiveres SR 584/SR 580  H06-8310  
 11. PU caurule SR 550 T01-1216 
 11. Gumijas caurule SR 551 T01-1218
 12. Caurule SR 951 T01-3003
 13. Dubultcaurule SR 952 R01-3009
 14. Apzeltīts sejas aizsargs SR 587 R06-0824
 15. Sejas aizsargs 2/3, EN 3 SR 588-1 R06-0825
 15. Sejas aizsargs 2/3, EN 5 SR 588-2 R06-0826 
 16. Plūsmas mērītājs SR 356 R03-0346 
 17. Tērauda sieta disks SR 336 T01-2001
 18. Azbesta komplekts SR 509 T06-0105
 19. Glabāšanas soma SR 505 T06-0102
 20. STD standarta baterija, 2,2 Ah  R06-0108
 21. HD baterija, 3,6 Ah T06-0101
 21. Baterijas uzlādes ierīce SR 513 R06-0103 
 22. Siksna SR 508 R06-0101 
 22. Gumijas siksna SR 504 T06-0104 
 23. Ādas siksna, SR 503 T06-0103
 24.  Stiprinājums SR 552 T06-0116 
 25. Ventilatora ierīce SR 500, tukša R06-0110 
 26. Ventilatora ierīces paplāksne R06-0107 
 27. Priekšfiltra turētājs SR 512 R06-0106 
 28. Priekšfiltrs SR 221 H02-0312 
 29. Daļiņu filtrs P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312 
 30. Filtra adapters SR 511 R06-0105 
 31. Priekšfiltra turētājs SR 5153 R01-0604 
 32. Daļiņu filtrs P3 R, SR 710 H02-1512 
 33. Gāzes filtrs A2, SR 518 H02-7012 
 34. Gāzes filtrs ABE1, SR 515 H02-7112 
 35. Gāzes filtrs A1BE2K1, SR 597 H02-7212 
 36. Kombinētais filtrs A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,    
  SR 599 H02-7312
 37. Pārsegs aizsardzībai pret šļakatām  
  SR 514 T06-0114
 38. Spraudņu komplekts R06-0703

6.Simbolu nozīme

Otrreizējas pārstrādes simbols

Skatiet lietošanas instrukcijas

Nav mājsaimniecības atkritumi

INSPEC Certification Ltd.
uzstādīts CE marķējums

2. izolācijas klase

Spiediena un temperatūras diapazons

7. Nolietojamie izstrādājumi
Ventilatora ierīce satur plati ar elektroniskiem 
komponentiem, un neliela šo komponentu daļa ir 
indīgas vielas. Baterija nesatur dzīvsudrabu, kadmiju vai 
svinu, un tāpēc tā netiek uzskatīta par apkārtējai videi 
kaitīgiem atkritumiem. Plastmasas daļas ir atzīmētas ar 
materiāla kodu. Lai tos pareizi izmantotu, savāktu un 
pārstrādātu otrreiz, nolietoti ventilatori jānodod 
otrreizējās pārstrādes centram.  Sazinieties ar vietējām 
institūcijām, lai uzzinātu informāciju par tuvāko 
otrreizējās pārstrādes centru atrašanās vietu. 
Pārstrādāt saskaņā ar vietējiem noteikumiem. Pareiza 
produkta  pārstrāde veicina efektīvu dabas resursu 
izmantošanu. 

8. Kvalitātes standarti
• Aprīkojums SR 500 kombinācijā ar sejas aizsargu 

SR 540, metināšanas aizsargu SR 590, ķiveri ar 
sejsegu SR 580, ķiveri ar sejsegu SR 580 un 
metināšanas aizsargu SR 584, kapucēm SR 520, SR 
530, SR 561 vai SR 562 ir apstiprināts saskaņā ar 
standarta EN 12941 prasībām un TH3 klasi.

• Aprīkojums SR 500 apvienojumā ar visas sejas 
masku SR 200 vai pusmasku SR 900 ir apstiprināts 
saskaņā ar standarta EN 12942 prasībām un TM3 
klasi.

• Aprīkojums SR 500 atbilst EN 61000-6-3 emisijas un 
EN 61000-6-2 imunitātes prasībām, tas nozīmē, ka 
ventilators atbilst EMC Direktīvai 2004/108/EC.

•  Aizsardzības sistēma, kas pasargā elektronisko ierīci 
no putekļiem un ūdens, atbilst aizsardzības pakāpes 
IP aizsardzības klasei IP67, kas ir saskaņā ar 
standarta IEC/EN 60529 prasībām.

EK tipa apstiprinājuma sertifikātu ir izdevusi pilnvarotā 
institūcija Nr. 0194. Adresi skatiet uz aizmugurējā vāka.
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Ventilator SR 500 NL

1. Algemene informatie
2. Technische gegevens
3. Gebruik
4. Onderhoud
5. Onderdelenoverzicht
6. Uitleg van de symbolen
7. Verbruikte producten
8. Goedkeuringen

1. Algemene informatie
De SR 500 is een ventilator met accu die samen met fil-
ters en een goedgekeurd gezichtsonderdeel deel uit-
maakt van Sundströms adembeschermingssystemen 
conform EN 12941 of EN 12942 en Sundström 
PAPR-systeem (Powered Air Purifying Respirator) con-
form AS/NZS 1716:2012.
Vóór het gebruik dient u deze gebruiksaanwijzing en die 
van het filter en het gezichtsonderdeel zorgvuldig te 
bestuderen.
De ventilator dient te worden voorzien van filters. De ge-
filtreerde lucht wordt via een ademhalingsluchtslang 
naar het gezichtsonderdeel geleid.
De opgebouwde overdruk voorkomt dat verontreinigin-
gen uit de omgeving kunnen binnendringen.
Ademhalingsbescherming moet altijd een onderdeel zijn 
van een ademhalingsbeschermingsprogramma. Zie EN 
529:2005 of AS/NZS 1715:2009 voor meer informatie.
Deze normen geven informatie over de belangrijke as-
pecten van een ademhalingsbeschermingsprogramma, 
maar zijn geen vervanging voor nationale en lokale 
voorschriften.
Als u vragen hebt over de apparatuurkeuze of het onder-
houd van de apparatuur, raadpleeg dan uw leidingge-
vende of leverancier, of neem contact op met uw ver-
kooppunt. U kunt ook contact opnemen met de 
technische service van Sundström Safety AB.

1.1 Toepassingsgebieden
De SR 500 is geschikt als filterbescherming in alle situa-
ties waarvoor zo’n bescherming wordt aanbevolen. Dit 
geldt in het bijzonder voor plaatsen waar het warm is en 
voor zware of langdurige werkzaamheden.
Houd bij de keuze van filter en gezichtsonderdeel reke-
ning met de volgende factoren:
• Mogelijke aanwezigheid van een explosieve 

atmosfeer
•  Het type verontreiniging
• Concentraties
• De werkdruk
• De behoefte aan andere bescherming naast een 

adembeschermingsvoorziening
De risico’s dienen te worden geanalyseerd door een 
hiertoe geschoolde persoon met ervaring op dit 
gebied.

1.2 Systeembeschrijving 
Ventilator
De SR 500 heeft de volgende eigenschappen:
• Bedrijfstijd tot 13 uur.
• De accu is van het lithium-iontype en is bestand 

tegen minstens 500 laadcycli.
• Inschakelen, uitschakelen en kiezen van de 

gewenste bedrijfsstand vinden plaats met één 
bedieningsknop.

• Display met duidelijke symbolen.
• Produceert een alarm via trillingen en geluids-/

lichtsignalen bij obstakels in de luchtstroming.
• Uitgerust met automatische luchtstromingsregeling 

met compensatie voor luchtdruk en temperatuur. 
• Plaats voor twee filters/filtercombinaties.
• Kan worden gebruikt met een kap, vizier, lasscherm, 

halfgelaatsmasker, volgelaatsmasker voorzien van 
helm met vizier of lasscherm voorzien van een helm 
met vizier.

Filters 
Zie 3.4   

Ademhalingsluchtslang
De ademhalingsluchtslang is niet inbegrepen in de 
ventilator, maar maakt deel uit van het desbetreffende 
gezichtsonderdeel.
De ademhalingsluchtslang voor het half- en volgelaats-
masker moet apart worden aangeschaft.  

Gezichtsonderdeel
De keuze van het gezichtsonderdeel hangt af van de 
werkomgeving, de taak en de vereiste protectiefactor. 
De volgende gezichtsonderdelen zijn beschikbaar voor 
de SR 500:
• Kap, klasse TH3, modelnummer SR 520.
• Kap, klasse TH3, modelnummer SR 530.
• Kap, klasse TH3, modelnummer SR 561.
• Kap, klasse TH3, modelnummer SR 562.
• Scherm, klasse TH3, modelnummer SR 540.
• Lasscherm, klasse TH3, modelnummer SR 590.
• Volgelaatsmasker, klasse TM3, modelnummer  

SR 200.
• Halfgelaatsmasker, klasse TM3, modelnummer  

SR 900.
• Helm met vizier, klasse TH3, modelnummer SR 580.
• Lasscherm, klasse TH3 in combinatie met helm met 

vizier, modelnummer SR 584/SR 580.
• Verguld scherm, klasse TH3 in combinatie met helm 

met vizier, modelnummer SR 587/SR 580. 
• Scherm 2/3, klasse TH3, EN 3 in combinatie met 

helm met vizier, modelnummer SR 588-1/SR 580. 
• Scherm 2/3, klasse TH3, EN 5 in combinatie met 

helm met vizier, modelnummer SR 588-2/SR 580.

1.3 Waarschuwingen/beperkingen
Waarschuwingen
Het product mag niet worden gebruikt
•  als de ventilator uitgeschakeld is. In deze abnormale 

situatie levert het gezichtsonderdeel geen 
bescherming. Bovendien bestaat dan het risico dat 
er snel kooldioxide in het gezichtsonderdeel wordt 
gevormd, met zuurstofgebrek als resultaat,

• als het zuurstofgehalte van de omgevingslucht 
abnormaal is,

• als de aard van de verontreinigingen onbekend is,
• in omgevingen die direct levensgevaarlijk zijn of de 

gezondheid bedreigen (IDLH),
• met zuurstof of met lucht die met zuurstof is verrijkt,
• als u moeite hebt met ademen,
• als u de reuk of smaak van verontreinigingen 

verneemt,
• als u duizeligheid, misselijkheid of andere ongemak 

ervaart.
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Beperkingen
• De SR 500 moet altijd worden gebruikt met twee 

deeltjesfilters, twee combinatiefilters of een 
combinatie van twee gasfilters van hetzelfde type en 
twee deeltjesfilters. 

• Als de werkdruk zwaar is, kan er tijdens de 
inademingsfase een onderdruk in het gezichtsonder-
deel ontstaan, met het risico dat er omgevingslucht 
binnendringt.

• Als het product wordt gebruikt in een omgeving 
waar het hard waait, kan de protectiefactor 
afnemen.

• Zorg ervoor dat de ademhalingsluchtslang niet 
uitpuilt en verstrikt raakt in voorwerpen in de 
omgeving.

• Til of draag het product nooit aan de 
ademhalingsluchtslang.

• De filters mogen niet direct op het gezichtsonder-
deel worden aangesloten.

• Er mogen alleen originele filters van Sundström 
worden gebruikt.

• De gebruiker moet de markeringen op een filter voor 
normen anders dan EN 12941 en EN 12942 nooit 
verwarren met de classificatie van de ventilator SR 
500 wanneer deze wordt gebruikt in combinatie met 
het betreffende filter.

2. Technische gegevens
Luchtstroming
Bij normaal bedrijf levert de ventilator minstens 175 l/
min, wat overeenkomt met de door de fabrikant 
aanbevolen minimale luchtstroming of MMDF. 
Bij geforceerd bedrijf is dat minstens 240 l/min. 
De automatische stromingsregeling van de ventilator 
houdt de stroming constant gedurende de hele 
bedrijfstijd.

Accu’s
STD, Standaard, 14,8 V, 2,2 Ah, lithium-ion.
HD, Heavy Duty, 14,8 V, 3,6 Ah, lithium-ion.
• De laadtijd voor de STD-accu is ongeveer 1,5 uur.
• De laadtijd voor de HD-accu is ongeveer 2 uur.
• De levensduur bedraagt ongeveer 500 volle cycli.
• De accu hoeft niet helemaal leeg te zijn voordat deze 

weer kan worden geladen.

Bedrijfsduur
De bedrijfsduur hangt af van de temperatuurverschillen 
en de staat van de accu en de filters.
Onderstaande tabel geeft de verwachte bedrijfsduur 
aan onder ideale omstandigheden.

STD HD Filter Luchtstroming Verwachte

    bedrijfsduur

•  P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 8 u/7 u*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 13 u/12 u*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 240 l/min 8 u/7 u*

•  A1BE2K1P3 R 175 l/min 5 u/4 u*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  175 l/min 8,5 u/7,5 u*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  240 l/min 5 u/4 u*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

*SR 900 + SR 951/SR 952

Opslagtijd
De maximale opslagduur van het product is 5 jaar 
vanaf de datum
van productie. Houd er echter rekening mee dat de 
accu minstens eens per jaar moet worden geladen.

Druk- en temperatuurbereik
• Opslagtemperatuur. (Fig. 3).
• Bedrijfsomstandigheden. (Fig. 4).

3. Gebruik

3.1 Uitpakken
Controleer aan de hand van de paklijst of de uitrusting 
compleet is en of hij niet is beschadigd tijdens het 
transport.

3.2 Paklijst 
Fig. 1.
1. Ventilator SR 500, kaal 
2. Accu, STD
3. Acculader SR 513
4. Band SR 508
5. Deeltjesfilter P3 R, SR 510, 2 st.
6. Filterverloopstuk SR 511, 2 st.
7. Voorfilter SR 221, 10 st.
8. Voorfilterhouder SR 512, 2 st
9. Stromingsmeter SR 356
10. Gebruiksaanwijzing
11. Reinigingsdoekje SR 5226
12. Plugkit

3.3 Accu 
Nieuwe accu’s moeten worden opgeladen voordat ze 
voor het eerst worden gebruikt. Zie 3.5 Monteren. 

3.4 Filters
De keuze van filters/combinatiefilters hangt onder meer 
af van het type verontreiniging en de concentratie 
waarin deze voorkomt. De ventilator mag alleen met 
deeltjesfilters of met een combinatie van deeltjesfilters 
en gasfilters worden gebruikt.
De volgende filters zijn voor de SR 500 beschikbaar:
• Deeltjesfilter P3 R (PAPR-P3), modelnummer SR 

510. Voor gebruik met een verloopstuk. Bij de 
ventilator worden twee filters geleverd. Kan worden 
gecombineerd met een gasfilter.

• Deeltjesfilter P3 R (PAPR-P3), modelnummer SR 
710. Wordt geleverd met schroefdraad en een 
verloopstuk is niet nodig. Kan niet worden 
gecombineerd met een gasfilter.

• Gasfilter A2 (PAPR-A2), modelnummer SR 518. 
Dient te worden gecombineerd met een 
deeltjesfilter.

• Gasfilter ABE1 (PAPR-ABE1), modelnummer SR 515. 
Dient te worden gecombineerd met een 
deeltjesfilter.

• Gasfilter A1BE2K1 (PAPR-A1BE2K1), modelnummer 
SR 597. Dient te worden gecombineerd met een 
deeltjesfilter. 

• Combinatiefilter A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R (PAPRA-
1BE2K1-Hg-P3), modelnummer SR 599.

Let op!
• De gebruikte filters moeten van hetzelfde type zijn, 

dus twee
 stuks P3 R (PAPR-P3) of twee stuks A2P3 R 

(PAPR-P3), enz.
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• Als een filter aan vervanging toe is, moet beide 
filters/filtercombinaties tegelijkertijd worden 
vervangen.

• Er moet altijd een deeltjesfilter worden gebruikt, 
ofwel apart ofwel met een gasfilter.

Deeltjesfilter P3 R (PAPR-P3)
Sundström brengt uitsluitend deeltjesfilters op de markt 
van de hoogste klasse, namelijk P3 R (PAPR-P3). Voor 
de ventilator SR 500 zijn twee uitvoeringen beschik-
baar, de SR 510 en de SR 710. De filters beschermen 
tegen alle deeltjestypen, zowel vaste als vloeibare. De 
SR 510 kan afzonderlijk worden gebruikt of in 
combinatie met een gasfilter. De SR 710 kan niet 
worden gecombineerd met een gasfilter. De 
deeltjesfilters kunnen worden gebruikt met dezelfde 
voorfilterhouder als de houder die wordt gebruikt met 
de half- en volgelaatsmaskers van Sundström. In deze 
gevallen dient de standaard voorfilterhouder van de 
ventilator te worden weggelaten. Zie 5. 
Onderdelenoverzicht.

Gasfilter A, B, E, K, Hg
A beschermt tegen organische gassen en dampen, 
zoals oplosmiddelen, waarvan het kookpunt +65 °C 
overschrijdt.
B beschermt tegen anorganische gassen en dampen, 
zoals chloor, zwavelwaterstof en cyaanwaterstof.
E beschermt tegen zure gassen en dampen, zoals 
zwaveldioxide en fluorwaterstof.
K beschermt tegen ammoniak en bepaalde amines, 
zoals ethyleendiamine.
Hg beschermt tegen kwikzilverdamp. Waarschuwing! 
Maximale gebruiksduur 50 uur.

De gasfilters moeten altijd worden gecombineerd met 
deeltjesfilters van het type P3 R (PAPR-P3). Druk de 
filters dusdanig op elkaar vast dat de pijlen op het 
deeltjesfilter naar het gasfilter toe wijzen (Fig. 21).

Combinatiefilter SR 599, A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,
(PAPR-A1BE2K1-Hg-P3)
Beschermt tegen vervuiling volgens ABEK-P3 R 
(PAPR-ABEK-P3) zoals hierboven beschreven en 
daarnaast tegen Hg, kwikzilverdamp. Bij gebruik als 
bescherming tegen kwikzilverdamp is het gebruik 
beperkt tot 50 uur.
 
Voorfilter
Het voorfilter beschermt tegen buitensporig snelle 
verstopping van het hoofdfilter. Monteer het voorfilter in 
de geleverde voorfilterhouder. De voorfilterhouders 
beschermen de hoofdfilters bovendien tegen 
beschadiging in het gebruik. 
Let op! Het voorfilter mag alleen worden gebruikt als 
voorfilter. Het mag
nooit worden gebruikt in plaats van het deeltjesfilter.

3.5 Monteren
a) Accu
De accu is bij aflevering in de ventilator gemonteerd 
met beschermende veiligheidstape over de polen. 
Verwijder de accu en de tape.
• Verwijder de accu en laad deze op (Fig. 5, 6, 7, 8).

De accu wordt automatisch in drie stappen opgeladen 
(Fig. 9).
1. Oranje lichtdiode
2. Gele lichtdiode
3. Groene lichtdiode

• Na voltooiing van de lading: trek de stekker uit het 
contact voordat u de accu losmaakt van de lader.

• Druk de accu terug in het accuvak.
 Controleer of de accu zo ver mogelijk in het vak is 

geduwd en of de vergrendeling werkt.

Waarschuwing!
• Laad de accu altijd bij voordat hij helemaal leeg is.
• De lader mag alleen worden gebruikt voor het laden 

van accu’s voor de SR 500.
• De accu mag alleen worden geladen met de 

originele acculader van Sundström.
• De lader is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik 

binnenshuis.
• De lader mag niet worden afgedekt zolang hij in 

gebruik is.
• De lader dient te worden beschermd tegen vocht.
• Kortsluit de accu onder geen beding.
• Probeer onder geen geding de accu te demonteren.
• Stel de accu onder geen beding bloot aan open 

vuur. Het risico van explosie/brand is aanwezig.

b) Band
• Monteer de band (Fig. 10, 11, 12).
Let op! Bestudeer de illustraties zorgvuldig zodat u de 
band niet ondersteboven of achterstevoren bevestigt.

c) Ademhalingsluchtslang
Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing die bij het gezichtsonder-
deel wordt geleverd zorgvuldig door.

Volgelaatsmasker SR 200:
• Monteer de slang tussen volgelaatsmasker SR 200 

en ventilator SR 500  (Fig. 13, 14, 15).
• Controleer of de slang stevig vastzit.

Halfgelaatsmasker SR 900:
• Monteer de slang tussen halfgelaatsmasker SR 900 

en ventilator SR 500. Afb. 16, 17.
• Controleer of de slang stevig vastzit.

d) Deeltjesfilters/combinatiefilters
Twee filters of twee combinatiefilters van hetzelfde type 
en dezelfde klasse moeten altijd samen worden 
gebruikt.

1.  Deeltjesfilter SR 510
• Controleer of de pakkingen in de filterfitting van de 

ventilator op hun plaats zitten en intact zijn (Fig. 18).
• Druk het deeltjesfilter vast op het filterverloopstuk. 

Druk niet op het midden van het filter - hierdoor kan 
het filterpapier beschadigd raken (Fig. 19).

• Draai het verloopstuk zo ver in de filterfitting dat het 
verloopstuk contact maakt met de pakking. Draai 
daarna nog ca. 1/8 slag tot een volledige afdichting 
is verkregen (Fig. 20).

• Plaats een voorfilter in de voorfilterhouder (Fig. 21).
• Druk de voorfilterhouder vast op het deeltjesfilter  

(Fig. 22).
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2. Deeltjesfilter SR 710
• Controleer of de pakkingen in de filterfitting van de 

ventilator op hun plaats zitten en intact zijn (Fig. 18).
• Schroef het filter zo ver in de filterfitting dat het 

verloopstuk contact maakt met de pakking. Draai 
het filter daarna nog 1/8 slag voor een goede 
afdichting. (Fig. 20).

• Plaats een voorfilter in de voorfilterhouder (Fig. 21).
• Druk de voorfilterhouder vast op het deeltjesfilter  

(Fig. 22).

3.  Combinatiefilters
• Controleer of de pakkingen in de filterfitting van de 

ventilator op hun plaats zitten en intact zijn (Fig. 18).
• Druk het deeltjesfilter vast op het gasfilter. De pijlen 

op het deeltjesfilter moeten in de richting van het 
gasfilter wijzen. Druk niet op het midden van het filter 
- hierdoor kan het filterpapier beschadigd raken  
(Fig. 19).

• Schroef het combinatiefilter in de filterfitting totdat 
het contact maakt met de pakking. Draai het daarna 
nog 1/8 slag voor een goede afdichting (Fig. 24).

• Monteer een voorfilter in de voorfilterhouder (Fig. 21).
• Druk de voorfilterhouder op het combinatiefilter  

(Fig. 25). 
Filter SR 599 is een gecombineerd gasfilter en 
deeltjesfilter, dat rechtstreeks op de filterfitting van de 
ventilator wordt geschroefd. Ga te werk volgens 
bovenstaande beschrijving.

e) Plugkit
Met de plugkit wordt de ventilator schoongemaakt of 
ontsmet en wordt verhinderd dat vuil en water in de 
ventilatorbehuizing komen.
Maak de ademhalingsslang en de filters los en installeer 
de plugs. Fig. 42.

3.6 Bedrijf/functie
Starten/uitschakelen
• Start de ventilator door de bedieningsknop één keer 

in te drukken (Fig. 26). 
• De symbolen op het display gaan branden, er klinkt 

een geluidssignaal en de vibrator gaat trillen  
(Fig. 27).

• Het accusymbool op het display geeft de 
accucapaciteit aan. 

 o Groen branden: > 70 % 
 o Groen knipperen: 50-70 % 
 o Geel branden: 20-50 %
 o Rood knipperen: < 20 %
 • De ventilator start in de normale bedrijfsstand (175 l/

min). 
 Schakel met behulp van de bedieningsknop tussen 

de normale en de geforceerde bedrijfsstand (240 l/
min).

• Houd de bedieningsknop ongeveer twee seconden 
ingedrukt om de ventilator uit te schakelen.

Symbolen op het display
Fig. 28
a) Accu: Dit symbool geeft de accucapaciteit bij het 

starten aan en geeft aan wanneer de accu bijna leeg 
is. 

b) Kleine ventilator: dit symbool gaat groen branden 
tijdens normaal bedrijf. 

c) Grotere ventilator: dit symbool gaat groen branden 
bij geforceerd bedrijf. 

d) Waarschuwingsdriehoek: Dit symbool gaat rood 
branden als de luchtstroming wordt geblokkeerd of 
als de filters verstopt zijn.

Waarschuwingssysteem/alarmsignalen
•  Bij obstakels in de luchtstroming
 o wordt er een pulserend geluidssignaal gegeven
 o wordt de ingebouwde vibrator geactiveerd
 o knippert de rode waarschuwingsdriehoek op  
  het display
Actie: onderbreek onmiddellijk het werk, verlaat het 
gebied 
en controleer de apparatuur.

•  Als de deeltjesfilters verstopt zijn
o er klinkt een aanhoudend geluidssignaal 

gedurende vijf seconden
o de ingebouwde vibrator wordt vijf seconden 

geactiveerd
o de rode waarschuwingsdriehoek op het display 

gaat knipperen
De waarschuwingsdriehoek knippert continu, terwijl het 
geluidssignaal en de vibrator met tussenpozen van 80 
seconden worden herhaald.

Actie: onderbreek onmiddellijk het werk, verlaat het 
gebied en vervang het filter.

Let op! Er wordt geen signaal geactiveerd als de 
gasfilters verzadigd zijn. Zie voor meer informatie over 
vervanging van de gasfilters 3.4 Filters en de 
gebruiksaanwijzing die bij de filters wordt geleverd.

• Als de accucapaciteit minder dan 5% bedraagt
o Een geluidssignaal wordt twee keer herhaald 

met een interval van twee seconden
o De ingebouwde vibrator wordt twee keer 

geactiveerd met een interval van twee 
seconden

o Het accusymbool op het display knippert rood
Het accusymbool knippert continu, terwijl de andere 
signalen met intervallen van 30 seconden worden 
herhaald totdat het nog ongeveer 1 minuut duurt 
voordat de accu helemaal leeg is. Het geluidssignaal 
verandert hierna in een onderbroken geluidssignaal.
Actie: onderbreek onmiddellijk het werk, verlaat het 
gebied en vervang/laad de accu.

3.7 Controle van de werking
Er moet altijd een controle van de werking worden 
uitgevoerd voordat de ventilator wordt gebruikt.
Controle van de minimumstroming - MMDF
• Controleer of de ventilator compleet, op de juiste 

manier gemonteerd, schoon en intact is.
• Start de ventilator.
• Plaats het gezichtsonderdeel in de stromingsmeter. 

o SR 550 PU-ademhalingsluchtslang en PU SR 
951: Pak het onderste deel van de zak vast om 
een afdichting rond de ademhalingsluchtslang 
te vormen. 

o  Ademhalingsslang van rubber (SR 551) en PU 
(SR 952): Pak het onderste deel van de zak vast 
om een afdichting te vormen rond de bovenste 
bevestiging van de ademhalingsluchtslang (Fig. 
29). 

Let op! U mag de rubberen slang zelf niet 
vastpakken, omdat de luchtstroming hierdoor kan 
worden belemmerd of er geen goede afdichting 
kan worden verkregen. 
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• Houd met de andere hand de buis van de 
stromingsmeter vast, zodat de buis vanuit de zak 
recht omhoog steekt (Fig. 30).

• Lees de positie van de kogel in de buis af. De kogel 
moet op dezelfde hoogte of net boven de bovenste 
aanduiding op de buis staan (175 l/min) (Fig. 31).

Als de minimumstroming niet wordt behaald, 
controleer dan of
- de stromingsmeter rechtop wordt gehouden,
- de kogel onbelemmerd kan bewegen,
- de zak goed rondom de slang afdicht.

Controle van alarm
Het product dient te waarschuwen als er een obstakel 
in de luchtstroming aanwezig is.
• Blokkeer de luchtstroming door het bovenste deel 

van de zak vast te pakken of door de afvoer van de 
stromingsmeter af te sluiten (Fig. 32).

• De ventilator dient nu een alarm te produceren met 
geluids- en lichtsignalen en trillingen.

• Wanneer de lucht weer onbelemmerd kan stromen, 
worden de alarmsignalen automatisch na 10-15 
seconden uitgeschakeld.

3.8 De apparatuur opzetten
Na montage van de filters, controle van de werking en 
aansluiting van het gezichtsonderdeel kunt u het 
product opzetten. Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing voor het 
gezichtsonderdeel voordat u het product opzet.
• Zet de ventilator op en pas de band aan zodat de 

ventilator stevig en comfortabel achter op uw middel 
zit (Fig. 33).

• Start de ventilator.
• Zet het gezichtsonderdeel op.
• Zorg ervoor dat de ademhalingsluchtslang langs uw 

rug loopt en niet gedraaid zit (Fig. 33). 
Bij gebruik van een volgelaatsmasker moet de slang 
rond uw middel en omhoog naar uw borstkas lopen 
(Fig. 34).
Wanneer er een halfgelaatsmasker wordt gebruikt, 
moet de slang over uw rug en schouders worden 
geleid. Slang SR 951, zie Afb. 35. Slang SR 952, zie 
Afb. 36.

3.9 De apparatuur afzetten
Verlaat het verontreinigde gebied voordat u het product 
afzet.
• Zet het gezichtsonderdeel af.
• Zet de ventilator uit.
• Maak de band los en neem de ventilator af.
Na gebruik moet het product worden gereinigd en 
gecontroleerd. Zie 4 Onderhoud.

4. Onderhoud
Degene die verantwoordelijk is voor reiniging en onder-
houd van het product dient een geschikte opleiding te 
hebben gevolgd en goed vertrouwd te zijn met dit soort 
taken.

4.1 Reinigen
Voor het dagelijkse onderhoud adviseren we het reini-
gingsdoekje SR 5226 van Sundström. Als er grondiger 
moet worden schoongemaakt of ontsmet, ga dan als 
volgt te werk: 
•  Monteer de plugkit. Zie 3.5 e.
•  Gebruik een zachte borstel of spons en een 

afwasmiddelsopje of iets dergelijks.

•  Spoel het product schoon en laat het drogen.
Opgelet! Reinig nooit met een oplosmiddel.

4.2 Opslag 
Na reiniging dient het product droog, schoon en op ka-
mertemperatuur te worden bewaard. Vermijd direct zon-
licht. De stromingsmeter kan binnenstebuiten worden 
gekeerd en als bewaarzak voor het gezichtsonderdeel 
worden gebruikt.

4.3 Onderhoudsschema
In het onderstaande schema wordt aangegeven 
aanbevolen aan welke minimumeisen voor onderhoud 
moet worden voldaan om ervoor te zorgen dat de 
apparatuur altijd naar behoren werkt.

 Voor Na Jaarlijks

 gebruik gebruik

Visuele controle • •
Controleren van de werking •  •
Reinigen  •
Vervangen van pakkingen   •

4.4 Reserveonderdelen
Gebruik altijd originele onderdelen van Sundström. 
Breng geen wijzigingen aan het product aan. Gebruik 
van niet-originele onderdelen of modificatie van het pro-
duct kan de bescherming en de goedkeuringen voor het 
product teniet doen.

4.4.1 Vervangen van deeltjesfilters/
gasfilters/combinatiefilters
De deeltjesfilters moeten uiterlijk worden vervangen als 
ze verstopt zijn. De ventilator registreert dat als dit 
gebeurt en waarschuwt op de manier die wordt 
beschreven bij 3.6 onder Bedrijf/functie. De gasfilters 
dienen bij voorkeur te worden vervangen volgens een 
vast schema. Als er op de werkplek geen metingen 
worden uitgevoerd, moeten de gasfilters eenmaal per 
week worden vervangen of vaker als men de reuk of 
smaak van verontreinigingen in het gezichtsonderdeel 
ervaart.
Denk eraan dat de filters/combinatiefilters altijd 
tegelijkertijd moeten worden vervangen en door 
dezelfde typen en klassen. Ga als volgt te werk:
• Zet de ventilator uit.
• Draai het filter/combinatiefilter los.
• Haal de voorfilterhouder los (Fig. 37).
• Vervang het voorfilter in de houder. Reinig indien 

nodig.
• Het deeltjesfilter SR 510 wordt als volgt 

losgemaakt van het verloopstuk:
o Neem het filter met één hand beet.
o Plaats de duim van de andere hand aan de 

onderzijde van het verloopstuk bij de halfronde 
opening  
(Fig. 38).

o Wrik het filter daarna los (Fig. 39). 
• Ga als volgt te werk om het deeltjesfilter SR 510 

uit het gasfilter te halen:
o  Pak het gasfilter met één hand vast.
o Steek een munt of een ander plat voorwerp, 

bijvoorbeeld het filterverloopstuk, in de naad 
tussen het deeltjesfilter en het gasfilter.
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o Wrik het filter daarna los (Fig. 40).
• Monteer nieuwe filters/combinatiefilters (zie 3.5 d).

4.4.2 Vervangen van pakkingen
De pakkingen in de filterfittingen van de ventilator 
voorkomen dat verontreinigde lucht in de ventilator 
wordt gezogen. Ze moeten één keer per jaar worden 
vervangen of vaker bij tekenen van slijtage of 
veroudering. Ga als volgt te werk:
• Zet de ventilator uit.
• Draai de filters los.
• De pakking is rondom voorzien van een sleuf en 

wordt bevestigd op een flens die zich onder de 
schroefdraad in de filterfitting bevindt (Fig. 41).

• Verwijder de oude pakking.
• Plaats de nieuwe pakking op de flens. Controleer of 

de pakking rondom goed past.

5. Onderdelenoverzicht

Fig. 2. 
Item Onderdeel Bestelnr.
Nr.
 1. Kap SR 561 H06-5012 
 2. Kap SR 562 H06-5112 
 3. Kap SR 520 M/L H06-0212 
 3. Kap SR 520 S/M H06-0312 
 4. Kap SR 530 H06-0412 
 5. Gelaatsscherm SR 540 H06-0512 
 6. Volgelaatsmasker SR 200,  
  polycarbonaat vizier H01-1212 
 6. Volgelaatsmasker SR 200,  
  glazen vizier  H01-1312 
 7. Halfgelaatsmasker SR 900 S H01-3012
 7. Halfgelaatsmasker SR 900 M H01-3112
 7. Halfgelaatsmasker SR 900 L H01-3212
 8. Lasscherm SR 590 H06-4012
 9. Helm met vizier SR 580   H06-8012
 10.  Lasscherm/Helm met vizier
  SR 584/SR 580  H06-8310  
 11. PU-slang SR 550 T01-1216 
 11. Rubberen slang SR 551 T01-1218
 12. Slang SR 951 T01-3003
 13. Tweelingslang SR 952 R01-3009
 14. Verguld scherm SR 587 R06-0824
 15. Scherm 2/3, EN 3 SR 588-1 R06-0825
 15. Scherm 2/3, EN 5 SR 588-2 R06-0826 
 16. Stromingsmeter SR 356 R03-0346 
 17. Stalen netschijf SR 336 T01-2001
 18. Asbestkit SR 509 T06-0105
 19. Bewaartas SR 505 T06-0102 
 20. Accu standaard (STD), 2,2 Ah R06-0108
 21. Accu (HD), 3,6 Ah T06-0101
 21. Acculader SR 513 R06-0103 
 22. Band SR 508 R06-0101 
 22. Rubberband SR 504 T06-0104 
 23. Leren band SR 503 T06-0103
 24.  Harnas SR 552 T06-0116 
 25. Ventilator SR 500, kaal R06-0110 
 26. Pakking voor ventilator R06-0107 
 27. Voorfilterhouder SR 512 R06-0106 
 28. Voorfilter SR 221 H02-0312 
 29. Deeltjesfilter P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312 
 30. Filterverloopstuk SR 511 R06-0105 
 31. Voorfilterhouder SR 5153 R01-0604 
 32. Deeltjesfilter P3 R, SR 710 H02-1512 

 33. Gasfilter A2, SR 518 H02-7012 
 34. Gasfilter ABE1, SR 515 H02-7112 
 35. Gasfilter A1BE2K1, SR 597 H02-7212 
 36. Combinatiefilter A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,   
  SR 599 H02-7312
 37. Spatscherm SR 514 T06-0114
 38. Plugkit R06-0703

6. Uitleg van de symbolen

Recyclingsymbool

Zie gebruiksaanwijzing

Niet bij gewoon afval

CE-gekeurd door
INSPEC Certification Services Ltd.

Isolatieklasse 2

Compensatie voor druk en temperatuur

7. Verbruikte producten
De ventilator bevat een printplaat met elektronische 
componenten, waarvan sommige giftige stoffen 
bevatten. De accu bevat geen kwikzilver, cadmium of 
lood en wordt daarom niet beschouwd als afval dat 
schadelijk is voor het milieu. Op kunststof onderdelen 
staat de materiaalcode aangegeven. Afgedankte 
ventilatoren moeten naar een recyclingcentrum wordt 
gebracht, zodat ze op de juiste manier kunnen worden 
verwerkt, verzameld en gerecycled. Neem contact op 
met de plaatselijke overheidsinstanties voor informatie 
over de locatie van uw dichtstbijzijnde 
recyclingcentrum. 
Recycle in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke 
voorschriften. Als dit product op de juiste manier wordt 
gerecycled, kunnen natuurlijke hulpbronnen efficiënt 
worden gebruikt. 

8. Goedkeuringen
• De SR 500 in combinatie met gelaatsscherm SR 

540, lasscherm SR 590, helm met vizier SR 580, 
helm met vizier SR 580 met lasscherm SR 584, 
kappen SR 520, SR 530, SR 561 of SR 562 is 
goedgekeurd volgens EN 12941, klasse TH3.

• De SR 500 is, in combinatie met volgelaatsmasker 
SR 200 of halfgelaatsmasker SR 900, goedgekeurd 
volgens EN 12942, klasse TM3.

• De SR 500 voldoet aan de eisen van EN 61000-6-2 
(Immuniteit in industriële omgevingen) en 61000-6-3 
(Emissie voor residentiële, commerciële en 
licht-industriële omgevingen), hetgeen inhoudt dat 
de ventilator in overeenstemming is met EMC-richt-
lijn 2004/108/EC.

• De bescherming bij de ingang van de elektronica is 
goedgekeurd in IP-classificatie IP67 in overeenstem-
ming met IEC/EN 60529.

Het EG-typegoedkeuringscertificaat is afgegeven door 
de Bevoegde Instantie nr. 0194. Het adres vindt u op 
de achterzijde.
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Vifteenhet SR 500 NO

1. Generell informasjon
2. Tekniske spesifikasjoner
3. Bruk
4. Vedlikehold
5. Deleliste
6. Symbolforklaringer
7. Utrangerte produkter
8. Godkjenninger

1. Generell informasjon
SR 500 er en batteridrevet vifteenhet som sammen 
med filtre og toppenhet er inkludert i Sundströms 
vifteassisterte pustevernutstyr i samsvar med EN 12941 
eller EN 12942 samt Sundström Powered Air Purifying 
Respirator (PAPR)-system i samsvar med AS/NZS 
1716:2012.
Både denne bruksanvisningen og bruksanvisningen for 
filteret og toppenheten må leses grundig før bruk.
Vifteenheten må utstyres med filtre, og den filtrerte 
luften leveres via en pusteslange til toppenheten.
Trykket som produseres ligger over det atmosfæriske 
trykket og hindrer at forurensninger fra omgivelsene 
trenger gjennom toppenheten.
Bruk av respirator må være integrert i programmet for 
åndedrettsvern. Se EN 529:2005 eller AS/NZS 
1715:2009.
Veiledningen som er gitt i disse standardene 
understreker viktige aspekter for et program for 
åndedrettsvernenheter, men erstatter ikke nasjonale 
eller lokale forskrifter.
Hvis du er usikker på valg og stell av utstyret, kan du 
rådføre deg med din arbeidsleder eller kontakte 
salgsstedet. Du kan også kontakte den tekniske 
serviceavdelingen i Sundström Safety AB.

1.1 Bruksområder
SR 500 kan brukes som et alternativ til filterrespiratorer 
i alle situasjoner der disse anbefales. Dette gjelder 
spesielt for arbeider som er varme, slitsomme eller av 
lang varighet.
Ved valg av filter og toppenhet, må blant annet 
følgende faktorer vurderes:
• Mulig forekomst av eksplosiv atmosfære
•  Typer forurensninger
• Konsentrasjoner
• Arbeidsintensitet
• Krav til verneutstyr i tillegg til pustevernutstyr
Risikoanalysen må utføres av en person som har egnet 
opplæring og erfaring på området.

1.2  Systembeskrivelse 
Vifteenhet
SR 500 har følgende egenskaper:
• Driftstid på opptil 13 timer.
• Batteriet er av litium-ion-type, og tåler minst 500 

ladesykluser.
• Den samme kontrollen brukes til start, stopp og valg 

av driftsstatus.
• Display med tydelige symboler.
• Aktiverer en alarm med vibrasjon og lyd-/lyssignaler 

hvis luftstrømmen hindres.
• Utstyrt med automatisk luftstrømstyring med 

kompensering for lufttrykk og temperatur.

• Skal brukes med to filtre/kombinerte filtre.
• Kan brukes sammen med hette, visir, sveiseskjerm, 

halvmaske, full ansiktsmaskehjelm med visir eller 
sveiseskjerm sammen med hjelm med visir.

Filtre 
Se 3.4
   
Pusteslange
Pusteslangen er ikke inkludert med vifteenheten, men 
leveres med den relevante toppenheten.
Pusteslange for halvmaske og full ansiktsmaske kjøpes 
separat.  

Toppenhet
Valget av toppenhet avhenger av arbeidsmiljø, 
arbeidsintensitet og påkrevd beskyttelsesfaktor. 
Følgende toppenheter er tilgjengelige for SR 500:
• Klasse TH3 hette, modellnummer SR 520.
• Klasse TH3 hette, modellnummer SR 530.
• Klasse TH3 hette, modellnummer SR 561.
• Klasse TH3 hette, modellnummer SR 562.
• Klasse TH3 visir, modellnummer SR 540.
• Klasse TH3 sveiseskjerm, modellnummer SR 590.
• Klasse TM3 full ansiktsmaske, modellnummer 
 SR 200.
• Klasse TM3 halvmaske, modellnummer SR 900.
• Klasse TH3 hjelm med visir, modellnummer SR 580.
• Klasse TH3 sveiseskjerm sammen med hjelm med 

visir, modellnummer SR 584/SR 580.
• Klasse TH3 gullbelagt skjerm sammen med hjelm 

med visir, modellnummer SR 587/SR 580. 
• Klass TH3 skjerm 2/3, EN 3 sammen med hjelm 

med visir, modellnummer SR 588-1/SR 580. 
• Klasse TH3 skjerm 2/3, EN 5 sammen med hjelm 

med visir, modellnummer SR 588-2/SR 580.

1.3 Advarsler/begrensninger
Advarsler
Utstyret må ikke brukes
•  med strømmen avslått. I denne unormale 

situasjonen kan en rask oppbygging av karbondiok-
sid og tap av oksygen forekomme i toppenheten 
uten at det foreligger beskyttelse.

• hvis omgivelsesluften ikke har et normalt 
oksygeninnhold.

• hvis forurensningene er ukjente.
• i omgivelser som er umiddelbart farlige for liv og 

helse (IDLH).
• med oksygen- eller oksygenanriket luft.
• hvis du finner det vanskelig å puste.
• hvis du kan lukte eller smake forurensningene.
• hvis du opplever svimmelhet, kvalme eller annet 

ubehag.

Begrensninger
• SR 500 må alltid brukes med to partikkelfiltre, to 

kombinerte filtre eller en kombinasjon av to gassfiltre 
av samme type og to partikkelfiltre. 

• Hvis brukeren er eksponert for meget høy 
arbeidsintensitet, kan et delvis vakuum oppstå i 
toppenheten i inhaleringsfasen, og dette kan 
forårsake risiko for lekkasje inn i toppenheten.
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• Beskyttelsesfaktoren kan reduseres hvis enheten 
brukes i omgivelser med høye vindhastigheter.

• Vær oppmerksom på at pusteslangen kan danne en 
sløyfe og sette seg fast i noe i omgivelsene.

• Løft eller bær aldri utstyret i pusteslangen.
• Filtrene må ikke monteres rett på toppenheten.
• Bruk kun Sundström-filtre.
• Brukeren må sørge for å ikke forveksle merkingene 

på et filter med andre standarder enn EN 12941 og 
EN 12942 med klassifisering til SR 500-vifteenheten 
når man bruker dette filteret.

2. Tekniske spesifikasjoner
Luftstrømhastighet
Under normal bruk er luftstrømhastigheten minst 175 l/
min, noe som er produsentens anbefalte minimum 
strømningshastighet eller MMDF. 
Ved forhøyet drift er luftstrømmen 240 l/min. 
Det automatiske strømningsstyringssystemet i viften 
holder disse strømningshastighetene konstante 
gjennom driftstiden.

Batterier
STD, standard, 14,8 V, 2,2 Ah, litium-ion.
HD, ekstra kraftig, 14,8 V, 3,6 Ah, litium-ion.
• Ladetiden for STD-batteriet er ca. 1,5 t.
• Ladetiden for HD-batteriet er ca. 2 t.
• Sykluslevetiden er ca. 500 fulle sykluser.
• Batteriet trenger ikke å lades ut før det lades opp på 

nytt.

Driftstider
Driftstidene kan variere med temperaturen og 
tilstanden på batteriet og filtrene.
Tabellen nedenfor angir forventede driftstider under 
ideelle forhold.

STD HD Filter Luftstrøm- Forventet

   hastighet driftstid

•  P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 8 t/7 t*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 13 t/12 t*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 240 l/min 8 t/7 t*

•  A1BE2K1P3 R 175 l/min 5 t/4 t*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  175 l/min 8,5 t/7,5 t*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  240 l/min 5 t/4 t*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

*SR 900 + SR 951/SR 952

Holdbarhet
Utstyret har en holdbarhet på 5 år fra produksjonsdato. 
Vær imidlertid oppmerksom på at batteriet må lades 
minst én gang per år.

Trykk- og temperaturområde
• Lagringstemperatur. Fig. 3.
• Driftsvilkår. Fig. 4.

3. Bruk

3.1 Utpakking
Sjekk at utstyret er fullstendig i samsvar med pakklisten 
og ikke har fått skader under transport.

3.2 Pakkliste 
Fig. 1.
1. Vifteenhet SR 500,bar 
2. Batteri, STD
3. Batterilader SR 513
4. Belte SR 508
5. P3 R Partikkelfilter SR 510, 2x
6. Filteradaptere SR 511, 2x
7. Forfiltre SR 221, 10x
8. Forfilterholdere SR 512, 2x
9. Strømningsmåler SR 356
10. Bruksanvisning
11. Rengjøringstørk SR 5226
12. Pluggsett

3.3 Batteri 
Nye batterier må lades før de brukes for første gang. Se 
3.5 Montering. 

3.4 Filtre
Valg av filtre/kombinerte filtre avhenger av faktorer som 
type og konsentrasjon av forurensninger. Vifteenheten 
kan bare brukes med partikkelfiltre eller med en 
kombinasjon av partikkelfiltre og gassfiltre.
Følgende filtre er tilgjengelige for SR 500:
• Partikkelfilter P3 R (PAPR-P3), modellnummer SR 

510. Brukes med en adapter. To filtre leveres med 
viften. Kan kombineres med et gassfilter.

• Partikkelfilter P3 R (PAPR-P3), modellnummer SR 
710. Leveres med gjenge, og adapter kreves ikke. 
Kan ikke kombineres med gassfilter.

• Gassfilter A2 (PAPR-A2), modellnummer SR 518. 
Skal kombineres med partikkelfilter.

• Gassfilter ABE1 (PAPR-ABE1), modellnummer SR 
515. Skal kombineres med partikkelfilter.

• Gassfilter A1BE2K1 (PAPR-A1BE2K1), modellnum-
mer SR 597. Skal kombineres med et partikkelfilter. 

• Kombinert filter A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R (PAPRA-
1BE2K1-Hg-P3), modellnummer SR 599.

Merknad!
• Filtrene som brukes må være av samme type, dvs. 

to P3 R (PAPR-P3) eller to A2P3 R (PAPR-P3), osv.
• Når filtre skiftes ut, må begge filtrene/kombinerte 

filtrene skiftes samtidig.
• Partikkelfilteret må alltid brukes – enten separat eller 

i kombinasjon med gassfilter.

Partikkelfilter P3 R (PAPR-P3)
Sundström markedsfører kun partikkelfiltre av høyeste 
klasse P3 R (PAPR-P3). To modeller er tilgjengelige for 
vifte SR 500, dvs. SR 510 og SR 710. Filtrene gir beskyt-
telse mot alle typer partikler, både faste og flytende. SR 
510 kan brukes separat eller kombinert med et gassfilter. 
SR 710 kan ikke kombineres med gassfilter. Partikkelfil-
trene kan brukes med samme forfilterholder som brukes 
til Sundström halv- og helansiktsmasker. I slike tilfeller er 
standard forfilterholder for viften ekskludert. Se 5. 
Deleliste.

Gassfiltre A, B, E, K, Hg
A beskytter mot organiske gasser og damper, f.eks. lø-
semidler, med et kokepunkt på mer enn +65 °C.
B beskytter mot uorganiske gasser og damper, f.eks. 
klor, hydrogensulfid og hydrogencyanid.
E beskytter mot syregasser og damper, f.eks. svoveldi-
oksid og hydrogenfluorid.
K beskytter mot ammoniakk og enkelte aminer, f.eks. 
etylendiamin.
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Hg gir beskyttelse mot kvikksølvdamp. Advarsel! Maksi-
mum brukstid: 50 timer.

Gassfiltrene må alltid kombineres med partikkelfiltre P3 
R (PAPR-P3). Trykk filtrene sammen slik at pilene på par-
tikkelfilteret peker mot gassfilteret. Fig. 21.

Kombinert filter SR 599, A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,
(PAPR-A1BE2K1-Hg-P3)
Beskytter mot ABEK-P3 R (PAPR-ABEK-P3)-forurens-
ning som beskrevet over, samt mot Hg, kvikksølvdamp. 
Ved bruk til beskyttelse mot kvikksølvdamp er bruksti-
den begrenset til 50 timer.
 
Forfilter
Forfilteret beskytter hovedfilteret mot for mye tilstop-
ping. Monteres i forfilterholderen. Forfilterholderne be-
skytter også hovedfiltrene mot skade ved håndtering. 
Merknad! Forfilteret kan bare brukes som forfilter. Det 
kan aldri erstatte partikkelfilteret.

3.5 Montering
a) Batteri
Ved levering er batteriet i vifteenheten utstyrt med be-
skyttelsestape over terminalene. Ta ut batteriet og fjern 
tapen.
• Fjern og lad opp batteriet. Fig. 5, 6, 7, 8.
Laderen utfører ladingen automatisk i tre trinn. 
Fig. 9.
1. Oransje LED.
2. Gul LED.
3. Grønn LED.

• Når ladingen er fullført, trekker du støpselet ut av stik-
kontakten før batteriet fjernes fra laderen.

• Sett batteriet tilbake i batterirommet.
 Kontroller at batteriet er skjøvet helt inn, og at låsen er 

koblet inn.

Advarsel!
• Lad alltid opp batteriet før det er helt utladet.
• Laderen kan kun brukes til å lade batteriene til SR 

500.
• Batteriet må kun lades opp med en original 

Sundström-lader.
• Laderen er konstruert kun til innendørs bruk.
• Laderen må ikke tildekkes under bruk.
• Laderen må beskyttes mot fuktighet.
• Batteriet må aldri kortsluttes.
• Forsøk aldri å ta batteriet fra hverandre.
• Batteriet må aldri eksponeres for åpen ild. Det er 

eksplosjons-/brannfare.

b) Belte
• Monter beltet. Fig. 10, 11, 12.
Merknad! Studer illustrasjonene grundig for å sikre at 
beltet ikke kommer opp/ned eller med baksiden frem.

c) Pusteslange
Les bruksanvisningene grundig som medfølger 
toppenheten.

Full ansiktsmaske SR 200:
• Monter slangen mellom den heldekkende 

ansiktsmasken SR 200 og vifteenheten SR 500.  
Fig. 13, 14, 15.

• Sjekk at slangen er godt festet.

Halvmaske SR 900:
• Monter slangen mellom SR 900 halvmaske og SR 

500 vifteenhet. Fig. 16, 17.
• Sjekk at slangen er godt festet.

d) Partikkelfiltre/kombinerte filtre
To filtre eller kombinerte filtre av samme type og klasse 
må alltid brukes samtidig.

1.  Partikkelfilter SR 510
• Sjekk at tetningene i filterenheten på viften er på plass 

og i god stand. Fig. 18.
• Trykk fast filteret på filteradapteren. Unngå å trykke 

midt på filteret – det kan skade filterpapiret. Fig. 19.
• Skru adapteren inn i filterenheten inntil adapteren 

kommer i kontakt med tetningen. Drei det deretter 
1/8-dels omdreining for å sikre god tetning. Fig. 20.

• Monter ett forfilter i forfilterholderen. Fig. 21.
• Trykk forfilterholderen på partikkelfilteret. Fig. 22.

2. Partikkelfilter SR 710
• Sjekk at tetningene i filterenheten på viften er på plass 

og i god stand. Fig. 18.
• Skru filteret inn i filterenheten inntil adapteren kommer 

i kontakt med tetningen. Drei det deretter 1/8-dels 
omdreining for å sikre god tetning. Fig. 20.

• Monter ett forfilter i forfilterholderen. Fig. 21.
• Trykk forfilterholderen på partikkelfilteret. Fig. 22.

3.  Kombinerte filtre
• Sjekk at tetningene i filterenheten på viften er på plass 

og i god stand. Fig. 18.
• Trykk fast partikkelfilteret på gassfilteret. Pilene på 

partikkelfilteret må peke mot gassfilteret. Unngå å 
trykke midt på filteret – det kan skade filterpapiret. 
Fig. 19.

• Skru det kombinerte filteret inn i filterholderen til det 
kommer i kontakt med tetningen. Drei deretter ca. 
1/8-dels omdreining for å sikre god tetning. Fig. 24.

• Monter et forfilter i forfilterholderen. Fig. 21.
• Trykk forfilterholderen fast på det kombinerte filteret. 

Fig. 25.
Filteret SR 599 er et kombinert gassfilter og partikkelfil-
ter, og skrus direkte inn i filterholderen på viften. Fortsett 
som beskrevet over.

e) Pluggsett
Pluggsettet brukes til rengjøring eller dekontaminering 
av vifteenheten, og hindrer at smuss eller vann kommer 
inn i viftehuset.
Koble fra pusteslangen og filtrene, og installer pluggene. 
Fig. 42.

3.6 Drift/effekt
Start / slå av
• Start vifteenheten ved å trykke på kontrollknappen én 

gang. Fig. 26. 
• Symbolene på displayet tennes, lydsignalet høres og 

vibratoren vibrerer. Fig. 27.
• Batterisymbolet på displayet indikerer 

batterikapasiteten. 
 o Lyser grønt: > 70 % 
 o Blinker grønt: 50-70 % 
 o Lyser gult: 20-50 %
 o Blinker rødt: < 20 %
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 • Vifteenheten starter i normal driftsstatus (175 l/min). 
 Veksle mellom normal og forhøyet driftsstatus (240 l/

min) med kontrollknappen.
• Hold knappen inne i omtrent to sekunder for å slå av 

vifteenheten.

Displaysymboler
Fig. 28
a) Batteri: Indikerer batterikapasiteten ved oppstart og 

når batterikapasiteten er lav. 
b) Liten vifte: Tennes med grønt lys under normal drift. 
c) Større vifte: Lyser med grønt lys under forhøyet drift. 
d) Varseltrekant: Tennes med rødt lys hvis luftstrøm-

men hindres eller hvis filtrene er tilstoppet.

Advarselsystem/alarmsignaler
•  Ved hindringer i luftstrømmen
 o Et pulserende lydsignal høres.
 o Den innebygde vibratoren aktiveres.
 o Den røde varseltrekanten på displayet blinker.
Handling: Avbryt arbeidet umiddelbart, forlat området 
og inspiser utstyret.

•  Hvis partikkelfiltrene er tilstoppet
o Et kontinuerlig lydsignal vil høres i fem sekunder.
o Den innebygde vibratoren aktiveres i fem 

sekunder.
o Den røde varseltrekanten i displayet vil blinke.

Varseltrekanten vil blinke kontinuerlig, mens lydsignalet 
og vibratoren vil gjentas i intervaller på 80 sekunder.

Handling: Avbryt arbeidet umiddelbart, forlat området 
og bytt filteret.

Merknad! Ingen signaler aktiveres når gassfiltrene er 
mettet. Se 3.4 Filtre samt bruksanvisningen for filtrene 
for fremgangsmåte ved utskifting av gassfiltrene.

• Hvis batterikapasiteten er lavere enn 5 %
o Et lydsignal vil bli gjentatt i intervaller på to 

sekunder.
o Den innebygde vibratoren aktiveres to ganger i 

intervaller på to sekunder.
o Batterisymbolet på displayet vil blinke rødt.

Batterisymbolet blinker kontinuerlig, og de andre 
signalene vil gjentas i intervaller på 30 sekunder, inntil 
det gjenstår ett minutt før batteriet er helt utladet. 
Lydsignalet endres da til et vekslende signal.
Handling: Avbryt arbeidet umiddelbart, forlat området 
og bytt eller lad opp batteriet.

3.7 Effektkontroll
Effektkontrollen må sjekkes hver gang før viften skal 
brukes.
Sjekk av minimumsgjennomstrømning - MMDF
• Sjekk at vifteenheten er fullstendig, riktig montert, 

grundig rengjort og uten skader.
• Start vifteenheten.
• Plasser toppenheten i strømningsmåleren. 

o SR 550 PU-pusteslange og SR 951 PU: Grip i 
nedre del av posen for å tette rundt 
pusteslangen. 

o  SR 551 gummipusteslange og SR 952 
PU-pusteslange: Grip i nedre del av posen for å 
tette rundt øvre festepunkt på pusteslangen. 
Fig. 29. 

Merknad! Du må ikke gripe rundt selve gummislan-
gen fordi dette vil enten blokkere luftstrømmen 
eller forårsake manglende tetning. 
• Grip tak i strømningsmålerrøret med den andre 

hånden, slik at røret peker vertikalt oppover fra 
posen.  
Fig. 30.

• Les av stillingen på ballen i røret. Denne skal sveve 
på et nivå som ligger på eller litt over øvre merke på 
røret (175 l/min). Fig. 31.

Hvis minimumsgjennomstrømning ikke oppnås, må 
du sjekke om
- strømningsmeteret holdes loddrett
- ballen beveger seg fritt
- posen tetter godt rundt slangen

Kontrollere alarmer
Utstyret er konstruert til å gi et varsel hvis luftstrømmen 
er blokkert.
• Fremtving en stopp i luftstrømmen ved å gripe i øvre 

del av posen eller ved å stenge uttaket på 
strømningsmåleren.  
Fig. 32.

• Vifteenheten skal da utløse alarmer med lyd, 
lyssignaler og vibrasjoner.

• Hvis det åpnes for luftstrømmen igjen, vil alarmsig-
nalene automatisk opphøre etter 10-15 sekunder.

3.8 Slå på utstyret
Når filtrene er montert, en funksjonskontroll er utført og 
toppenheten er koblet til, kan utstyret tas på. Les 
bruksanvisningen for toppenheten før den tas på.
• Ta vifteenheten og juster beltet, slik at vifteenheten 

er fast og komfortabelt festet på baksiden av midjen. 
Fig. 33.

• Start vifteenheten.
• Sett på toppenheten.
• Kontroller at pusteslangen går langs ryggen og ikke 

er vridd. Fig. 33. 
Vær oppmerksom på at når det brukes en heldekkende 
ansiktsmaske, skal slangen gå langs midjen og opp 
langs brystet. Fig. 34.
Når halvmasken brukes, skal slangen ligge langs 
ryggen og over skuldrene. Slange SR 951, se fig. 35. 
Slange SR 952, se fig. 36.

3.9 Ta av utstyret
Forlat det forurensede området før du tar av utstyret.
• Ta av toppenheten.
• Slå av vifteenheten.
• Løsne beltet og fjern vifteenheten.
Etter bruk må utstyret rengjøres og inspiseres. Se 4 
Vedlikehold

4. Vedlikehold
Personen som er ansvarlig for rengjøring og vedlikehold 
av utstyret, må ha fått egnet opplæring og være godt 
kjent med denne typen arbeid.

4.1 Rengjøring
Sundström rengjøringstørk SR 5226 anbefales for daglig 
stell. Følg fremgangsmåten under for grundigere rengjø-
ring og dekontaminering: 
•  Monter pluggsettet. Se 3.5 e.
•  Bruk en myk børste eller svamp fuktet med en 

blanding av vann og oppvaskmiddel eller lignende.
•  Skyll utstyret og la det tørke.
NB Bruk aldri løsemidler til rengjøring.
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4.2 Lagring 
Etter rengjøring lagres utstyret på et tørt og rent sted i 
romtemperatur. Unngå eksponering for direkte sollys. 
Strømningsmåleren kan vrenges og brukes som oppbe-
varingspose for toppenheten.

4.3 Vedlikeholdsintervaller
Skjemaet nedenfor viser det anbefalte minimumskrav til 
vedlikehold for å sikre at utstyret alltid er i god funksjonell 
stand.

 Før Etter Årlig

 bruk bruk

Visuell inspeksjon • •
Effektkontroll •  •
Rengjøring  •
Bytte av viftetetninger  •

4.4 Reservedeler
Bruk alltid ekte Sundström-deler. Foreta ikke endringer 
på utstyret. Bruk av uekte deler eller endringer på 
utstyret kan redusere beskyttelsesfunksjonen og føre til 
at godkjenningen av utstyret bortfaller.

4.4.1 Bytte av partikkelfiltre/
gassfiltre/kombinerte filtre
Skift partikkelfiltrene senest når de er tilstoppet. Viften 
registrerer når dette har skjedd, og gir en advarsel som 
beskrevet i 3.6 under Drift/effekt. Gassfiltrene skal helst 
skiftes i henhold til en fastsatt plan. Hvis det ikke 
foretas målinger på stedet, bør gassfiltrene skiftes 
ukentlig eller oftere hvis man merker lukt eller smak av 
forurensning i hodeenheten.
Vær oppmerksom på at både filtre/kombinerte filtre må 
skiftes samtidig og at de må være av samme type og 
klasse. Gjør følgende:
• Slå av vifteenheten.
• Skru løs filteret/det kombinerte filteret.
• Løsne forfilterholderen. Fig. 37.
• Skift forfilteret i holderen. Rengjør ved behov.
• Gjør følgende for å løsne partikkelfilteret SR 510 

fra adapteren:
o Grip filteret med én hånd.
o Sett tommelen på den andre hånden på 

undersiden av adapteren ved den halvsirkelfor-
mede åpningen.  
Fig. 38.

o Press deretter ut filteret. Fig. 39. 
• Gjør følgende for å løsne partikkelfilter SR 510 

fra gassfilteret:
o  Grip gassfilteret med én hånd.
o Sett inn en mynt eller en annen flat gjenstand, 

f.eks. filteradapteren, i skjøten mellom 
partikkel- og gassfiltrene.

o Press deretter ut filteret. Fig. 40.
• Monter nye filtre/kombinerte filtre. Se 3.5 d.

4.4.2 Bytte av tetninger
Tetningene i filterfestene på vifteenheten hindrer at 
forurenset luft blir trukket inn i vifteenheten. De må 
skiftes én gang i året eller oftere hvis slitasje eller aldring 
oppdages. Gjør følgende:
• Slå av vifteenheten.
• Skru ut filtrene.
• Tetningen har et spor hele veien rundt og er montert 

på en flens under gjengene i filterenheten. Fig. 41.
• Fjern den gamle tetningen.
• Monter den nye tetningen på flensen. Sjekk at 

tetningen er på plass hele veien rundt.

5. Deleliste
Fig. 2. 

Dele-Del  Bestillingsnr.
Nr.
 1. Deksel SR 561 H06-5012 
 2. Deksel SR 562 H06-5112 
 3. Deksel SR 520 M/L H06-0212 
 3. Deksel SR 520 S/M H06-0312 
 4. Deksel SR 530 H06-0412 
 5. Ansiktsvisir SR 540 H06-0512 
 6. Heldekkende ansiktsmaske SR 200,  
  PC-visir H01-1212 
 6. Heldekkende ansiktsmaske SR 200,  
  glassvisir  H01-1312 
 7. Halvmaske SR 900 S H01-3012
 7. Halvmaske SR 900 M H01-3112
 7. Halvmaske SR 900 L H01-3212
 8. Sveiseskjerm SR 590 H06-4012
 9. Hjelm med visir SR 580   H06-8012
 10.  Sveiseskjerm/hjelm med visir
  SR 584/SR 580  H06-8310  
 11. PU-slange SR 550 T01-1216 
 11. Gummislange SR 551 T01-1218
 12. Slange SR 951 T01-3003
 13. Dobbel slange SR 952 R01-3009
 14. Gullbelagt skjerm SR 587 R06-0824
 15. Skjerm 2/3, EN 3 SR 588-1 R06-0825
 16. Skjerm 2/3, EN 5 SR 588-2 R06-0826 
 17. Strømningsmåler SR 356 R03-0346 
 18. Stålnettskive SR 336 T01-2001
 19. Asbestsett SR 509 T06-0105
 10. Lagringspose SR 505 T06-0102 
 20. STD standardbatteri, 2,2 Ah R06-0108
 21. HD-batteri, 3,6 Ah T06-0101
 21. Batterilader SR 513 R06-0103 
 22. Belte SR 508 R06-0101 
 22. Gummibelte SR 504 T06-0104 
 23. Lærbelte SR 503 T06-0103
 24.  Sele SR 552 T06-0116 
 25. Vifteenhet SR 500,bar R06-0110 
 26. Tetning til vifteenhet R06-0107 
 27. Forfilterholder SR 512 R06-0106 
 28. Forfilter SR 221 H02-0312 
 29. Partikkelfilter P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312 
 30. Filteradapter SR 511 R06-0105 
 31. Forfilterholder SR 5153 R01-0604 
 32. Partikkelfilter P3 R, SR 710 H02-1512 
 33. Gassfilter A2, SR 518 H02-7012 
 34. Gassfilter ABE1, SR 515 H02-7112 
 35. Gassfilter A1BE2K1, SR 597 H02-7212 
 36. Kombinert filter A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,    
  SR 599 H02-7312
 37. Sprutdeksel SR 514 T06-0114
 38. Pluggsett R06-0703
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6.Symbolforklaringer

Resirkuleringssymbol

Se bruksanvisningen

Ikke med ordinært avfall

CE-godkjent av
INSPEC Certification Services Ltd.

Isolasjonsklasse 2

7. Utrangerte produkter
Vifteenheten inneholder et kretskort med elektroniske 
komponenter, hvor enkelte kan inneholde giftige stoffer. 
Batteriet inneholder ikke kvikksølv, kadmium eller bly 
og anses derfor ikke som miljøfarlig avfall. Plastdelene 
er merket med materialkoden. Utrangerte vifter skal 
leveres til et resirkuleringssenter for å behandles riktig.  
Kontakt lokale myndigheter for å få informasjon om 
hvor det nærmeste resirkuleringsstedet er. 
Resirkuleres i henhold til gjeldende forskrifter. Riktig 
resirkulering av produktet bidrar til effektiv bruk av 
naturressursene. 

8. Godkjenninger
• SR 500 i kombinasjon med ansiktsskjerm SR 540, 

sveiseskjerm SR 590, hjelm med visir SR 580, hjelm 
med visir SR 580 med sveiseskjerm SR 584, hetter 
SR 520, SR 530, SR 561 eller SR 562 er godkjent i 
samsvar med EN 12941, klasse TH3.

• SR 500 i kombinasjon med heldekkende ansikts-
maske SR 200 eller halvmaske SR 900 er godkjent i 
samsvar med EN 12942, klasse TM3.

• SR 500 oppfyller kravene i 61000-6-3, utslipp, og 
EN 61000-6-2, immunitet, som gjør viften i samsvar 
med EMC-direktivet 2004/108/EC.

•  Elektronikkens beskyttelse mot inntrengning er 
godkjent for IP-klasse IP67 i samsvar med IEC/EN 
60529.

EU-godkjenningssertifikatet har blitt utstedt av 
varslingsinstans nr. 0194. Adresser finnes på omslaget 
bak.

Trykk- og temperaturkompensert
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Zespół nadmuchowy SR 500 PL

1. Informacje ogólne
2. Specyfikacje techniczne
3. Użytkowanie
4. Konserwacja
5. Wykaz podzespołów
6. Objaśnienia symboli
7. Zużyte produkty
8. Świadectwa

1. Informacje ogólne
SR 500 to zespół nadmuchowy zasilany akumulatorem, 
który wraz z  filtrami i maską stanowi część systemów 
urządzeń zabezpieczających drogi oddechowe z wy-
muszonym obiegiem powietrza firmy Sundström zgod-
nych z normą EN 12941 i EN 12942 oraz zasilanej maski 
przeciwgazowej oczyszczającej powietrze (PAPR) firmy 
Sundström zgodnej z normą AS/NZS 1716:2012.
Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania należy uważnie prze-
czytać niniejszą instrukcję użytkownika oraz instrukcję 
dla filtra i maski.
Zespół nadmuchowy musi być wyposażony w filtry, a 
przefiltrowane powietrze jest dostarczane poprzez wąż 
oddechowy do maski.
Generowane następnie ciśnienie wyższe od atmosfe-
rycznego zapobiega przedostawaniu się zanieczysz-
czeń z otoczenia do maski.
Użycie maski przeciwgazowej musi być częścią progra-
mu ochrony dróg oddechowych. Informacje można zna-
leźć w normach EN 529:2005 oraz AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Wytyczne zawarte w normie podkreślają ważne aspekty 
programu ochrony dróg oddechowych, ale nie zastępu-
ją krajowych i lokalnych przepisów prawa.
Jeśli użytkownik nie jest pewien co do wyboru i proce-
dury dbałości o urządzenie, powinien się skonsultować 
ze swoim przełożonym lub skontaktować ze sprzedaw-
cą. Zachęcamy także do kontaktowania się z Działem 
usług technicznych Sundström Safety AB.

1.1 Zastosowania
SR 500 można używać jako alternatywy dla masek od-
dechowych z filtrem we wszystkich sytuacjach, dla któ-
rych są one zalecane. Dotyczy to szczególnie prac trud-
nych, prowadzonych w  wysokich temperaturach lub 
długotrwałych.
Dobierając filtry i maskę, należy wziąć pod uwagę mię-
dzy innymi następujące czynniki:
• Możliwość występowania atmosfery wybuchowej
•  Typy zanieczyszczeń
• Stężenia
• Intensywność pracy
• Wymagania dotyczące ochrony oprócz urządzenia 

zabezpieczającego drogi oddechowe
Analizę ryzyka powinna wykonać osoba, która posiada 
odpowiednie przeszkolenie i doświadczenie w tej 
dziedzinie.

1.2  Opis układu 
Zespół nadmuchowy
Urządzenie SR 500 ma następujące właściwości:
• Czas pracy do 13 godzin.
• Akumulator litowo-jonowy wystarcza przynajmniej 

na 500 cykli ładowania.

• Jeden element do włączania i wyłączania urządzenia 
oraz do wyboru trybu działania.

• Wyraźne symbole na wyświetlaczu.
• W przypadku zakłócenia przepływu powietrza 

wibracja lub alarm dźwiękowy/świetlny ostrzega 
użytkownika.

• Wyposażony w automatyczną kontrolę przepływu 
powietrza z kompensacją ciśnienia i temperatury. 

• Stosować z dwoma/połączonymi filtrami.
• Można łączyć z kapturem, okularami ochronnymi, 

maską spawalniczą, półmaska, maską pełnotwarzo-
wą wraz z kaskiem i okularami ochronnymi oraz 
maską spawalniczą wraz z kaskiem i okularami 
ochronnymi.

Filtry 
Patrz pkt 3.4
   
Wąż oddechowy
Wąż oddechowy nie jest dostarczany razem 
z zespołem nadmuchowym, lecz stanowi część maski 
przeciwgazowej.
Wąż oddechowy przeznaczony do półmaski i maski 
pełnotwarzowej należy zakupić oddzielnie.
Maska przeciwgazowa
Wybór odpowiedniej maski przeciwgazowej zależy od 
warunków i intensywności pracy oraz wymaganego 
wskaźnika ochrony. Do zespołu nadmuchowego SR 
500 są dostępne następujące maski przeciwgazowe:
• Kaptur klasy TH3, numer modelu SR 520.
• Kaptur klasy TH3, numer modelu SR 530.
• Kaptur klasy TH3, numer modelu SR 561.
• Kaptur klasy TH3, numer modelu SR 562.
• Okulary ochronne klasy TH3, numer modelu SR 

540.
• Maska spawalnicza klasy TH3, numer modelu SR 

590.
• Maska pełnotwarzowa klasy TM3, numer modelu 

SR 200.
• Półmaska klasy TM3, numer modelu SR 900.
• Kask klasy TH3 z okularami ochronnymi, numer 

modelu SR 580.
• Maska spawalnicza klasy TH3 wraz z kaskiem 

i okularami ochronnymi, numer modelu SR 584/SR 
580.

• Maska klasy TH3 powleczona złotem wraz 
z kaskiem i okularami ochronnymi, numer modelu 
SR 587/SR 580. 

• Maska 2/3 klasy TH3, EN 3 wraz z kaskiem 
z okularami ochronnymi, numer modelu SR 588-1/
SR 580. 

• Maska 2/3 klasy TH3, EN 5 wraz z kaskiem 
z okularami ochronnymi, numer modelu SR 588-2/
SR-580.

1.3 Ostrzeżenia i ograniczenia
Ostrzeżenia
Urządzenia nie należy użytkować
•  Z wyłączonym zasilaniem. W tej nietypowej sytuacji 

może nastąpić szybkie nagromadzenie dwutlenku 
węgla i wyczerpanie tlenu w masce, a przez to brak 
ochrony.

• Jeśli powietrze otaczające nie posiada normalnej 
zawartości tlenu.
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• Jeśli rodzaj zanieczyszczeń nie jest znany.
• W środowiskach, które stanowią bezpośrednie 

zagrożenie dla życia i zdrowia (IDLH).
• W powietrzu o wzbogaconej zawartości tlenu lub w 

tlenie.
• W razie trudności z oddychaniem.
• Jeśli użytkownik wyczuwa woń lub smak środków 

zanieczyszczających.
• W razie odczuwania zawrotów głowy, nudności lub 

innego rodzaju dyskomfortu.

Ograniczenia
• Razem z zespołem SR 500 należy zawsze używać 

dwóch filtrów cząstek stałych i dwóch filtrów 
łączonych albo połączenia dwóch filtrów gazowych 
tego samego typu z dwoma filtrami cząstek stałych. 

• Jeśli użytkownik pracuje z bardzo dużą intensywno-
ścią, w fazie wdechu może wystąpić częściowa 
próżnia w masce, która może stanowić ryzyko 
przecieku do jej wnętrza.

• Stopień ochrony może być mniejszy, jeśli urządzenie 
jest użytkowane w otoczeniu, w którym wieją wiatry 
z dużą prędkością.

• Należy mieć świadomość, że wąż oddechowy może 
ulec zapętleniu lub zostać uwięziony przez elementy 
znajdujące się w otoczeniu.

• Nigdy nie należy przenosić urządzenia za wąż 
oddechowy.

• Filtrów nie należy montować bezpośrednio do 
maski.

• Stosować wyłącznie filtry Sundström.
• Nie należy mylić oznaczeń umieszczonych na filtrach 

zgodnych z innymi normami niż EN 12941 i EN 
12942 z klasyfikacją zespołu nadmuchowego SR 
500 używanego wraz z takim filtrem.

2. Specyfikacje techniczne
Natężenie przepływu powietrza
Podczas normalnej pracy natężenie przepływu 
powietrza wynosi co najmniej 175 l/min, która to 
wartość jest zalecanym przez producenta natężeniem 
minimalnym lub MMDF. 
W czasie pracy z doładowaniem powietrze przepływa 
z prędkością 240 l/min. 
Automatyczny system kontroli przepływu w zespole 
nadmuchowym utrzymuje przepływ na stałym 
poziomie podczas pracy.

Akumulatory
STD, Standard, 14,8 V, 2,2 Ah, litowo-jonowe.
HD, Heavy Duty, 14,8 V, 3,6 Ah, litowo-jonowe.
• Czas ładowania akumulatora STD wynosi około 

1,5 godz.
• Czas ładowania akumulatora HD wynosi około 

2 godz.
• Żywotność to około 500 pełnych cykli.
• Nie ma potrzeby rozładowywania akumulatora przed 

jego ładowaniem.

Czas pracy
Czas pracy może być różny w zależności od 
temperatury i stanu akumulatora oraz filtrów.
Poniższa tabela przedstawia oczekiwane czasy pracy 
w warunkach idealnych.

STD HD Filtr Natężenie Oczekiwane

   przepływu podczas 

   powietrza pracy•
•  P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 8 h/7 h*
 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 13 h/12 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 240 l/min 8 h/7 h*

•  A1BE2K1P3 R 175 l/min 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  175 l/min 8,5 h/7,5 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  240 l/min 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

*SR 900 + SR 951/SR 952 

Dopuszczalny okres magazynowania
Dopuszczalny okres magazynowania urządzenia 
wynosi 5 lat od daty
produkcji. Należy jednak zauważyć, że akumulator 
wymaga ładowania przynajmniej raz w roku.

Zakres ciśnienia i temperatury
• Temperatura przechowywania. Rys. 3.
• Warunki eksploatacji. Rys. 4

3. Użytkowanie

3.1 Rozpakowanie
Na podstawie listu przewozowego sprawdzić, czy 
urządzenie jest kompletne i nie zostało uszkodzone 
podczas transportu.

3.2 List przewozowy 
Rys. 1.
1. Zespół nadmuchowy SR 500, nieuzbrojony 
2. Akumulator, STD
3. Ładowarka do akumulatora SR 513
4. Pasek SR 508
5. Filtr cząstek stałych P3 R SR 510, 2x
6. Elementy pośredniczące filtra SR 511, 2x
7. Filtry wstępne SR 221, 10x
8. Oprawy filtra wstępnego SR 512, 2x
9. Przepływomierz SR 356
10. Instrukcja użytkownika
11. Ściereczka do czyszczenia SR 5226
12. Zestaw zaślepek

3.3 Akumulator 
Przed pierwszym użyciem nowych akumulatorów 
należy je naładować. Patrz 3.5 Montaż. 

3.4 Filtry
Wybór filtrów (również łączonych) zależy od takich 
czynników jak typ i stężenie zanieczyszczeń. Zespół 
nadmuchowy może być używany tylko z filtrami 
cząstek stałych lub z łączonymi filtrami cząstek stałych 
i filtrami do gazu.
Do zespołu nadmuchowego SR 500 są dostępne 
następujące filtry:
• Filtr cząstek stałych P3 R (PAPR-P3), numer modelu 

SR 510. Używany z elementem pośredniczącym. 
W komplecie z wentylatorem są dostarczane dwa 
filtry. Możliwość łączenia z filtrem do gazu.

• Filtr cząstek stałych P3 R (PAPR-P3), numer modelu 
SR 710. Gwintowany, bez konieczności użycia 
elementu pośredniczącego. Bez możliwości łączenia 
z filtrem do gazu.
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• Filtr do gazu A2 (PAPR-A2), numer modelu SR 518. 
Możliwość łączenia z filtrem cząstek stałych.

• Filtr do gazu ABE1 (PAPR-ABE1), numer modelu SR 
515. Możliwość łączenia z filtrem cząstek stałych.

• Filtr do gazu A1BE2K1 (PAPR-A1BE2K1), numer 
modelu SR 597. Możliwość łączenia z filtrem cząstek 
stałych. 

• Filtr łączony A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R (PAPRA1BE2K1-Hg
-P3), numer modelu SR 599.

Uwaga!
• Użyte filtry muszą być tego samego typu, np. dwa
 filtry P3 R (PAPR-P3), dwa filtry A2P3 R (PAPR-P3) 

itd.
• Podczas wymiany filtrów, należy wymienić obydwa 

filtry (dotyczy również filtrów łączonych) 
jednocześnie.

• Filtrowi cząstek stałych powinien zawsze towarzy-
szyć — oddzielny lub połączony — filtr do gazu.

Filtr cząstek stałych P3 R (PAPR-P3)
Firma Sundström prowadzi sprzedaż wyłącznie filtrów 
cząstek stałych najwyższej klasy P3 R (PAPR-P3). Do 
zespołu nadmuchowego SR 500 są dostępne dwa 
modele filtrów, tj. SR 510 i SR 710. Filtry zapewniają 
ochronę przed wszelkiego rodzaju cząstkami stałymi 
i ciekłymi. Filtr SR 510 może być stosowany oddzielnie 
lub w połączeniu z filtrem do gazu. Filtr SR 710 nie 
może być łączony z filtrem do gazu. Filtry cząstek 
stałych mogą być używane z tą samą oprawą filtra 
wstępnego co maski pół- i pełnotwarzowe firmy 
Sundström. W takim przypadku można zrezygnować 
ze standardowej oprawy filtra wstępnego. Patrz 5. 
Wykaz podzespołów.

Filtry do gazu A, B, E, K, Hg
A chroni przed gazami i oparami organicznymi, na 
przykład rozpuszczalnikami, o temperaturze wrzenia 
przekraczającej +65°C.
B chroni przed gazami i oparami nieorganicznymi, na 
przykład chlorem, siarkowodorem i cyjanowodorem.
E chroni przed gazami i oparami kwaśnymi, na 
przykład dwutlenkiem siarki i fluorowodorem.
K chroni przed amoniakiem i niektórymi aminami, na 
przykład etylenodwuaminą.
Hg chroni przed oparami rtęci. Ostrzeżenie! Maksymal-
ny czas użytkowania wynosi 50 godzin.

Filtry do gazu muszą być zawsze łączone z filtrami 
cząstek stałych P3 R (PAPR-P3). Filtry należy do siebie 
docisnąć, tak aby strzałki na filtrze cząstek stałych były 
skierowane w stronę filtra do gazu. Rys. 21.

Filtr łączony SR 599, A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,
(PAPR-A1BE2K1-Hg-P3)
Chroni przed zanieczyszczeniami ABEK-P3 R 
(PAPR-ABEK-P3) jak powyżej oraz dodatkowo przed 
oparami rtęci (Hg). W przypadku użycia do ochrony 
przed oparami rtęci czas użycia jest ograniczony do 
50 godzin.
 
Filtr wstępny
Filtr wstępny chroni filtr główny przed nadmiernie 
szybkim zapychaniem. Włożyć filtr wstępny do oprawy. 
Oprawy filtra wstępnego chronią także filtry główne 
przed uszkodzeniem podczas przemieszczania. 
Uwaga! Filtr wstępny nie może być używany jako filtr 
właściwy. Filtr wstępny
nigdy nie zastąpi filtra cząstek stałych.

3.5 Montaż
a) Akumulator
W czasie dostawy, akumulator założony w zespole 
nadmuchowym jest chroniony specjalną taśmą. Należy 
wyjąć akumulator i usunąć tę taśmę.
• Wyjąć i naładować akumulator. Rys. 5, 6, 7, 8.
Ładowarka ładuje w sposób automatyczny w trzech 
etapach. 
Rys. 9.
1. Pomarańczowa dioda LED
2. Żółta dioda LED
3. Zielona dioda LED

• Po zakończeniu ładowania należy najpierw wyjąć 
wtyczkę z gniazda, a dopiero potem akumulator 
z ładowarki.

• Akumulator należy włożyć z powrotem na jego 
miejsce w urządzeniu.

 Akumulator powinien być wciśnięty do oporu i mieć 
działającą blokadę.

Ostrzeżenie!
• Zawsze ładować akumulator zanim zostanie 

całkowicie rozładowany.
• Ładowarka może być używana wyłącznie do 

ładowania akumulatorów do SR 500
• Akumulator może być ładowany wyłącznie 

oryginalną ładowarką Sundström.
• Ładowarka jest przeznaczona tylko do użytku 

wewnątrz budynków.
• Nie należy przykrywać ładowarki, kiedy jest w 

użyciu.
• Należy zabezpieczyć ładowarkę przed wilgocią.
• Nigdy nie zwierać biegunów akumulatora.
• Nigdy nie podejmować prób rozmontowania 

akumulatora.
• Nigdy nie wystawiać akumulatora na działanie 

otwartego ognia. Istnieje ryzyko wybuchu/pożaru.

b) Pasek
• Założyć pasek. Rys. 10, 11, 12.
Uwaga! Dokładnie przestudiować ilustracje, aby 
upewnić się, że pasek nie zostanie założony w sposób 
odwrotny lub tyłem do przodu.

c) Wąż oddechowy
Uważnie przeczytać instrukcje użytkownika dostarczo-
ne z maską.

Maska pełnotwarzowa SR 200:
• Zamontować wąż pomiędzy maską pełnotwarzową 

SR 200 i zespołem nadmuchowym SR 500. Rys. 13, 
14, 15.

• Sprawdź, czy wąż jest pewnie zamocowany.

Półmaska SR 900:
• Zamontować wąż pomiędzy półmaską SR 900 i 

zespołem nadmuchowym SR 500. Rys. 16, 17.
• Sprawdzić, czy wąż jest pewnie zamocowany.

d) Filtry cząstek stałych / Filtry łączone
Należy zawsze używać jednocześnie dwóch filtrów 
tego samego typu i tej samej klasy.
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1.  Filtr cząstek stałych SR 510
• Sprawdzić, czy uszczelki w zamocowaniu filtra 

zespołu nadmuchowego są obecne i w dobrym 
stanie. Rys. 18.

• Wcisnąć filtr cząstek stałych na element pośredni-
czący. Nie naciskać na środek filtra — grozi 
uszkodzeniem papierka filtracyjnego. Rys. 19.

• Wkręcić element pośredniczący do zamocowania 
na tyle, aby dotykał uszczelki. Następnie wykonać 
jeszcze ok. 1/8 obrotu, aby zapewnić dobre 
uszczelnienie. Rys. 20.

• Zamocować jeden filtr wstępny w oprawie.  Rys. 21.
• Wcisnąć oprawę filtra wstępnego na filtr cząstek 

stałych. Rys. 22.

2. Filtr cząstek stałych SR 710
• Sprawdzić, czy uszczelki w zamocowaniu filtra 

zespołu nadmuchowego są obecne i w dobrym 
stanie. Rys. 18.

• Wkręcić filtr do zamocowania na tyle, aby element 
pośredniczący dotykał uszczelki. Następnie 
wykonać jeszcze ok. 1/8 obrotu, aby zapewnić 
dobre uszczelnienie. Rys. 20.

• Zamocować jeden filtr wstępny w oprawie.  Rys. 21.
• Wcisnąć oprawę filtra wstępnego na filtr cząstek 

stałych. Rys. 22.

3.  Filtry łączone
• Sprawdzić, czy uszczelki w zamocowaniu filtra 

zespołu nadmuchowego są obecne i w dobrym 
stanie. Rys. 18.

• Wcisnąć filtr cząstek stałych na filtr do gazu. Strzałki 
na filtrze cząstek stałych powinny być skierowane w 
stronę filtra do gazu. Nie naciskać na środek filtra 
— grozi uszkodzeniem papierka filtracyjnego.  
Rys. 19.

• Wkręcić filtr łączony do zamocowania na tyle, aby 
dotykał uszczelki. Następnie wykonać jeszcze ok. 
1/8 obrotu, aby zapewnić dobre uszczelnienie. 
 Rys. 24.

• Zamocować filtr wstępny w oprawie. Rys. 21.
• Docisnąć oprawę filtra wstępnego na filtr łączony. 

Rys. 25.
Filtr SR 599 jest połączeniem filtra do gazu z filtrem 
cząstek stałych i przykręca się go bezpośrednio do 
mocowania filtra na zespole nadmuchowym. 
Postępować zgodnie z powyższą instrukcją.

e) Zestaw zaślepek
Zestaw zaślepek stosowany jest przy czyszczeniu lub 
odkażaniu zespołu nadmuchowego. Zapobiegają one 
przedostawaniu się zanieczyszczeń i wody do 
obudowy wentylatora.
Przed zamontowaniem zaślepek należy odłączyć wąż 
oddechowy i filtry. Rys. 42.

3.6 Działanie / wydajność
Uruchomienie / wyłączenie
• Uruchomić zespół nadmuchowy, naciskając 

jednokrotnie przycisk sterowania. Rys. 26. 
• Zaświecą się symbole na wyświetlaczu, wyemitowa-

ny będzie sygnał dźwiękowy, a wibrator będzie 
wibrować. Rys. 27.

• Symbol akumulatora na wyświetlaczu oznacza jego 
pojemność. 

 o Zielone ciągłe: > 70% 
 o Zielone migające: 50-70% 

 o Żółte ciągłe: 20-50%
 o Czerwone migające: < 20%
 • Zespół nadmuchowy uruchomi się w normalnym 

stanie roboczym (175 l/min). 
 Za pomocą przycisku sterowania można przełączać 

pomiędzy trybem pracy normalnym i z doładowa-
niem (240 l/min).

• Aby wyłączyć zespół nadmuchowy, należy nacisnąć 
i przytrzymać przycisk sterowania przez ok. dwie 
sekundy.

Symbole na wyświetlaczu
Rys. 28
a) Akumulator: pokazuje pojemność akumulatora po 

uruchomieniu i kiedy poziom naładowania jest niski. 
b) Mały wiatraczek: świeci się zielonym światłem 

podczas normalnej pracy. 
c) Większy wiatraczek: świeci się zielonym światłem 

podczas pracy z doładowaniem. 
d) Trójkąt ostrzegawczy: świeci się w kolorze 

czerwonym, kiedy przepływ powietrza jest 
zakłócony lub filtry są zapchane.

System ostrzegawczy / Sygnały alarmowe
•  W razie zakłóceń przepływu powietrza
 o Słyszalny będzie pulsujący sygnał dźwiękowy.
 o Zostanie uruchomiony wbudowany wibrator.
 o Będzie migać czerwony trójkąt ostrzegawczy 
na wyświetlaczu.
Działanie: Natychmiast przerwać pracę, opuścić 
obszar
i sprawdzić urządzenia.

•  Jeśli zapchane są filtry cząstek stałych
o Przez pięć sekund słyszalny będzie ciągły 

sygnał dźwiękowy.
o Wbudowany wibrator będzie działać przez pięć 

sekund.
o Będzie migać czerwony trójkąt ostrzegawczy na 

wyświetlaczu.
Trójkąt ostrzegawczy będzie migać w sposób ciągły, a 
sygnał dźwiękowy i wibracje będą powtarzane w 
odstępach czasowych co 80 sekund.

Działanie: Natychmiast przerwać pracę, opuścić 
obszar i wymienić filtr.

Uwaga! Nasycenie filtrów do gazu nie spowoduje 
uruchomienia żadnego sygnału. Szczegółowe 
informacje na temat wymiany filtrów do gazu znajdują 
się w części 3.4 Filtry oraz w instrukcji obsługi 
dostarczonej razem z filtrami.

• Jeśli poziom naładowania akumulatora jest 
niższy niż 5%
o Sygnał dźwiękowy zabrzmi dwukrotnie w 

odstępach dwóch sekund.
o Wibrator zostanie włączony dwukrotnie w 

odstępach dwóch sekund.
o Na wyświetlaczu będzie migać czerwony 

symbol akumulatora.
Symbol akumulatora będzie migać w sposób ciągły, a 
inne sygnały będą się powtarzać w odstępach co 30 
sekund do momentu kiedy do pełnego rozładowania 
akumulatora pozostanie około jednej minuty. Następnie 
sygnał dźwiękowy zamieni się w sygnał przerywany.
Działanie: Natychmiast przerwać pracę, opuścić 
obszar i zmienić/naładować akumulator.
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3.7 Kontrola wydajności
Wydajność należy kontrolować za każdym razem przed 
użyciem zespołu nadmuchowego.
Sprawdzić minimalny przepływ — MMDF
• Sprawdzić, czy zespół nadmuchowy jest kompletny, 

prawidłowo zamontowany, starannie wyczyszczony i 
nieuszkodzony.

• Uruchomić zespół nadmuchowy.
• Umieścić maskę przeciwgazową 

w przepływomierzu. 
o Wąż oddechowy PU SR 550 i wąż oddechowy 

SR 951 PU: Zacisnąć dolną część worka, aby 
uszczelnić obszar wokół węża oddechowego. 

o  Wąż gumowy SR 551 i wąż oddechowy SR 952 
PU: Zacisnąć dolną część worka, aby 
uszczelnić obszar wokół górnego mocowania 
węża oddechowego. Rys. 29 

Uwaga! Nie wolno zaciskać samego węża 
oddechowego, ponieważ może to spowodować 
zakłócenie przepływu powietrza lub być przyczyną 
braku prawidłowego uszczelnienia. 
• Chwycić rurkę przepływomierza drugą ręką tak, aby 

była skierowana pionowo w górę od worka.  
Rys. 30

• Odczytać położenie kulki w rurce. Powinna unosić 
się na poziomie lub nieco powyżej górnego 
znacznika na rurce, (175 l/min). Rys. 31.

Jeśli przepływ minimalny nie został osiągnięty, 
należy sprawdzić, czy
- przepływomierz znajduje się w pozycji pionowej,
- kulka porusza się swobodnie,
- worek przylega szczelnie wokół węża.

Sprawdzanie alarmów
Urządzenie jest przeznaczone do generowania 
ostrzeżenia w przypadku zakłócenia przepływu 
powietrza.
• Spowodować zatrzymanie przepływu powietrza 

zaciskając górną część worka lub odcinając wylot 
przepływomierza.  
Rys. 32.

• Zespół nadmuchowy powinien wtedy wygenerować 
alarmy dźwiękowe i świetlne oraz wibrację.

• Po ponownym umożliwieniu przepływu powietrza 
sygnały alarmowe powinny automatycznie ustać po 
upływie 10-15 sekund.

3.8 Zakładanie urządzenia
Po założeniu filtrów została przeprowadzona kontrola 
sprawności zespołu i podłączono maskę przeciwgazo-
wą — można założyć zespół nadmuchowy. Przed 
założeniem maski przeciwgazowej należy się zapoznać 
z jej instrukcją obsługi.
• Założyć zespół nadmuchowy i wyregulować długość 

paska w taki sposób, aby zespół nadmuchowy był 
pewnie i wygodnie zamocowany w tylnej części na 
wysokości pasa użytkownika. Rys. 33.

• Uruchomić zespół nadmuchowy.
• Założyć maskę.
• Sprawdzić, czy wąż oddechowy biegnie wzdłuż 

pleców i czy nie jest skręcony. Rys. 33. 
Należy pamiętać, że w przypadku używania maski 
pełnotwarzowej, wąż powinien przebiegać wzdłuż talii i 
w górę klatki piersiowej. Rys. 34.
W przypadku używania półmaski wąż powinien 
przebiegać wzdłuż pleców i nad ramionami.
Informacje dot. węża SR 951 zawiera rys. 35. 
Informacje dot. węża SR 952 zawiera rys. 36

3.9 Zdejmowanie urządzenia
Przed zdjęciem urządzenia należy opuścić obszar 
zanieczyszczony.
• Zdjąć maskę.
• Wyłączyć zespół nadmuchowy.
• Zwolnić pasek i zdjąć zespół nadmuchowy.
Po użyciu, należy wyczyścić urządzenie i przeprowa-
dzić oględziny. Patrz 4. Konserwacja.

4. Konserwacja
Osoba odpowiedzialna za czyszczenie i konserwację 
urządzenia musi posiadać odpowiednie przeszkolenie i 
dobrze znać ten rodzaj pracy.

4.1 Czyszczenie
Do codziennej pielęgnacji zalecane są ściereczki do 
czyszczenia Sundström SR 5226. Opis dokładnego 
czyszczenia i odkażania podano poniżej: 
•  Zamontować zestaw zaślepek. Zob. część 3.5 e.
•  Do czyszczenia należy użyć miękkiej szczoteczki lub 

gąbki zwilżonej roztworem wody i płynu do mycia 
naczyń lub podobnego środka.

•  Wypłukać urządzenie i pozostawić do wyschnięcia.
Uwaga. Nigdy nie używać do czyszczenia 
rozpuszczalnika.

4.2 Przechowywanie 
Po wyczyszczeniu przechowywać urządzenie w 
suchym i czystym miejscu w temperaturze pokojowej. 
Unikać wystawiania urządzenia na bezpośrednie 
działanie promieni słonecznych. Przepływomierz 
można odwrócić na lewą stronę i używać go jako torby 
na maskę przeciwgazową.

4.3 Plankonserwacji
Poniższe zestawienie określa zalecane minimalne 
wymagania dotyczące procedur konserwacyjnych, 
zapewniających stałą funkcjonalność wyposażenia.

 Przed Po Rocznie

 użyciem użyciu

Oględziny • •
Kontrola wydajności •  •
Czyszczenie  •
Wymiana uszczelek wentylatora  •

4.4 Części zamienne
Należy zawsze stosować oryginalne części Sundström. 
Nie modyfikować urządzenia. nnnn

4.4.1 Sposób wymiany filtrów 
cząstek stałych / do gazu / 
łączonych
Filtry cząstek stałych należy wymieniać najpóźniej po 
zapchaniu się. Wentylator rozpozna tego rodzaju 
zdarzenie i wygeneruje ostrzeżenie, o którym jest 
mowa w części 3.6 Działanie / wydajność. Zaleca się 
wymianę filtrów do gazu zgodnie z określonym 
harmonogramem. W przypadku braku pomiarów 
wykonywanych na miejscu filtry do gazu należy 
wymieniać raz w tygodniu lub częściej, jeśli w masce 
przeciwgazowej można wyczuć smak lub zapach 
zanieczyszczeń.
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Należy pamiętać, że wymienia się oba filtry (dotyczy 
również filtrów łączonych) jednocześnie i że muszą one 
być tego samego typu i tej samej klasy. Należy 
wykonać następujące czynności:
• Wyłączyć zespół nadmuchowy.
• Odkręcić filtr (dotyczy również filtrów łączonych).
• Zdjąć oprawę filtra wstępnego. Rys. 37.
• Wymienić filtr wstępny w oprawie. Jeśli to 

wymagane — wyczyścić.
• Aby zdjąć filtr cząstek stałych SR 510 z elementu 

pośredniczącego, należy wykonać następujące 
czynności:
o Chwycić filtr jedną ręką.
o Umieści kciuk drugiej ręki pod spodem 

elementu pośredniczącego, w półkulistej 
szczelinie. Rys. 38.

o Podważyć filtr. Rys. 39. 
• Aby zdjąć filtr cząstek stałych SR 510 z filtra do 

gazu, należy wykonać następujące czynności:
o  Chwycić filtr do gazu jedną ręką.
o Wsunąć monetę lub inny płaski przedmiot, np. 

element pośredniczący, w łączenie filtra cząstek 
stałych z filtrem do gazu.

o Podważyć filtr. Rys. 40.
• Założyć nowe filtry (dotyczy również filtrów 

łączonych). Patrz 3.5 d.

4.4.2 Sposób wymiany uszczelek
Uszczelki umieszczone w mocowaniu filtra zespołu 
nadmuchowego zapobiegają przedostawaniu się 
zanieczyszczonego powietrza do tego zespołu. Należy 
je wymieniać raz do roku lub częściej w przypadku 
wykrycia oznak zużycia lub starzenia się. Należy 
wykonać następujące czynności:
• Wyłączyć zespół nadmuchowy.
• Wykręcić filtry.
• Uszczelka posiada rowek na swoim obwodzie i jest 

mocowana na kołnierzu poniżej gwintu w 
zamocowaniu filtra. Rys. 41.

• Wyjąć starą uszczelkę.
• Zamontować nową uszczelkę w kołnierzu. 

Sprawdzić, czy uszczelka przylega na całym 
obwodzie.

5. Wykaz podzespołów
Rys. 2.
 
Nr Część Nr katalogowy
Nr
 1. Kaptur SR 561 H06-5012 
 2. Kaptur SR 562 H06-5112 
 3. Kaptur SR 520 M/L H06-0212 
 3. Kaptur SR 520 S/M H06-0312 
 4. Kaptur SR 530 H06-0412 
 5. Osłona twarzy SR 540 H06-0512 
 6. Maska pełnotwarzowa SR 200,  
  okulary ochronne PC H01-1212 
 6. Maska pełnotwarzowa SR 200,  
  szklane okulary ochronne  H01-1312 
 7. Półmaska SR 900 S H01-3012
 7. Półmaska SR 900 M H01-3112
 7. Półmaska SR 900 L H01-3212
 8. Maska spawalnicza SR 590 H06-4012
 9. Kask z okularami ochronnymi SR 580   H06-8012

 10.  Maska spawalnicza / Kask z okularami   
  ochronnymi
  SR 584/SR 580  H06-8310  
 11. Wąż PU SR 550 T01-1216 
 11. Wąż gumowy SR 551 T01-1218
 12. Wąż SR 951 T01-3003
 13. Wąż podwójny SR 952 R01-3009
 14. Maska pozłacana SR 587 R06-0824
 15. Maska 2/3, EN 3 SR 588-1 R06-0825
 15. Maska 2/3, EN 5 SR 588-2 R06-0826 
 16. Przepływomierz SR 356 R03-0346 
 17. Tarcza z siatki stalowej SR 336 T01-2001
 18. Zestaw do azbestu SR 509 T06-0105
 19. Torba do przechowywania SR 505 T06-0102 
 20. Standardowy akumulator STD, 2,2 Ah R06-0108
 21. Akumulator HD, 3,6 Ah T06-0101
 21. Ładowarka do akumulatora SR 513 R06-0103 
 22. Pasek SR 508 R06-0101 
 22. Pasek gumowy SR 504 T06-0104 
 23. Pasek skórzany SR 503 T06-0103
 24.  Uprząż SR 552 T06-0116 
 25. Zespół nadmuchowy SR 500,  
  nieuzbrojony R06-0110 
 26. Uszczelka zespołu nadmuchowego R06-0107 
 27. Oprawa filtra wstępnego SR 512 R06-0106 
 28. Filtr wstępny SR 221 H02-0312 
 29. Filtr cząstek stałych P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312 
 30. Element pośredniczący filtra SR 511 R06-0105 
 31. Uchwyt filtra wstępnego SR 5153 R01-0604 
 32. Filtr cząstek stałych P3 R, SR 710 H02-1512 
 33. Filtr do gazu A2, SR 518 H02-7012 
 34. Filtr do gazu ABE1, SR 515 H02-7112 
 35. Filtr do gazu A1BE2K1, SR 597 H02-7212 
 36. Filtr łączony A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,    
  SR 599 H02-7312
 37. Osłona przed zachlapaniem SR 514 T06-0114
 38. Zestaw zaślepek R06-0703

6. Objaśnienia symboli

Symbol recyklingu

Patrz instrukcje użytkownika

Nie z normalnymi odpadami

Świadectwo CE wydane przez
INSPEC Certification Services Ltd.

Klasa izolacji 2

Skompensowane ciśnienie i temperatura

7. Zużyte produkty
Zespół nadmuchowy zawiera płytkę drukowaną z 
podzespołami elektronicznymi, których mała część 
zawiera substancje toksyczne. Akumulator nie zawiera 
rtęci, kadmu, czy ołowiu i z tego powodu nie jest 
uznawany za odpad szkodliwy dla środowiska. 
Elementy plastikowe oznaczone są kodem materiału. W 
celu prawidłowego obchodzenia się, odbioru i 
recyklingu, zużyte wentylatory powinny być przekazy-
wane do punktu recyklingu. Informacje dotyczące 
lokalizacji najbliższego punktu recyklingu można 
uzyskać w lokalnym urzędzie gminy lub miasta. 
Przestrzegaj miejscowych przepisów dotyczących 
recyklingu. Prawidłowy recykling produktów pomaga 
w optymalnym korzystaniu z zasobów naturalnych.  
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8. Świadectwa
• Zespół nadmuchowy SR 500 w połączeniu z maską 

na twarz SR 540, maską spawalniczą SR 590, 
kaskiem z okularami ochronnymi SR 580, kaskiem 
z okularami ochronnymi SR 580, a także z maską 
spawalniczą SR 584 i kapturami SR 520, SR 530, 
SR 561 lub SR 562 jest zgodny z EN 12941, klasa 
TH3.

• Zespół nadmuchowy SR 500 w połączeniu z maską 
pełnotwarzową SR 200 lub półmaską SR 900 
posiada świadectwo zgodności z normą EN 12942, 
klasa TM3.

• Zespół nadmuchowy SR 500 jest zgodny 
z wymaganiami EN 61000-6-3 dot. emisji i z EN 
61000-6-2 dot. odporności, a więc również z tzw. 
dyrektywą EMC 2004/108/WE.

•  Podzespoły elektroniczne mają klasę ochrony IP67 
zgodnie z normą EC/EN 60529.

Świadectwo typu EC zostało wydane przez jednostkę 
notyfikowaną nr 0194. Adres, patrz tylna okładka.
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Unidade de ventilação SR 500PT

1. Informações gerais
2. Especificações técnicas
3. Utilização
4. Manutenção
5. Lista de peças
6. Explicação dos símbolos
7. Produtos usados
8. Aprovações

1. Informações gerais
O SR 500 é uma unidade de ventilação com bateria 
que, juntamente com os filtros e a proteção de rosto, 
faz parte dos sistemas de dispositivo de proteção 
respiratória assistida por ventilador da Sundström em 
conformidade com as normas EN 12941 ou EN 12942 
e do sistema da Máscara Respiratória de Purificação 
de Ar Assistida (PAPR) da Sundström em conformida-
de com as normas AS/NZS 1716:2012.
Antes de utilizar, estude atentamente estas instruções 
do utilizador e as instruções do filtro e da proteção de 
rosto.
A unidade de ventilação deve estar equipada com 
filtros, e o ar filtrado é fornecido à proteção de rosto 
através de uma mangueira de respiração.
A sobrepressão atmosférica criada impede a entrada 
de poluentes da zona envolvente na proteção de rosto.
O uso de uma máscara respiratória deverá fazer parte 
de um programa de proteção respiratória. Para obter 
aconselhamento, consulte a norma EN 529:2005 ou 
AS/NZS 1715:2009.
A orientação contida nestas normas destaca aspetos 
importantes de um programa de proteção respiratória, 
mas não substitui os regulamentos nacionais ou locais.
Se tiver qualquer dúvida relativamente à seleção e 
manutenção do equipamento, consulte o seu 
supervisor ou entre em contacto com o revendedor. 
Pode ainda contactar o departamento de assistência 
técnica da Sundström Safety AB.

1.1 Aplicações
O SR 500 pode ser utilizado como alternativa às 
máscaras de filtro, para qualquer situação em que 
estas sejam recomendadas. Isto aplica-se especial-
mente a trabalhos árduos, sob temperaturas elevadas 
ou de longa duração.
Ao selecionar os filtros e a proteção de rosto, deverá 
ter em conta, entre outros, os seguintes fatores:
• Possível ocorrência de atmosfera explosiva
•  Tipos de poluente
• Concentrações
• Intensidade do trabalho
• Requisitos de proteção para além do dispositivo de 

proteção respiratória
A análise de risco deverá ser efetuada por alguém com 
formação adequada e experiência na área.

1.2  Descrição do sistema 
Unidade de ventilação
O SR 500 tem as seguintes características:
• Tempo de funcionamento até 13 horas.
• A bateria de iões de lítio mantém-se em boas 

condições, pelos menos, durante 500 ciclos de 
carregamento.

• É utilizado o mesmo controlo para iniciar, parar e 
selecionar o estado de funcionamento.

• Indicador com símbolos claros.
• Inicia um alarme por vibração e sinais sonoros/

luminosos no caso de existir uma obstrução no fluxo 
de ar.

• Equipada com controlo automático de fluxo de ar 
com compensação de pressão do ar e temperatura. 

• Para utilização com dois filtros/filtros combinados.
• Pode ser utilizado em conjunto com capuz, viseira, 

máscara para soldadura, semi-máscara, capacete 
de máscara completa com viseira ou máscara para 
soldadura em conjunto com capacete com viseira.

Filtros 
Ver 3.4
   
Mangueira de respiração
A mangueira de respiração não está incluída na 
unidade de ventilação, mas é fornecida com a proteção 
de rosto.
O tubo de respiração para a semi-máscara é vendido 
em separado. 

Proteção de rosto
A escolha da proteção de rosto depende do ambiente 
de trabalho, da intensidade do trabalho e do fator de 
proteção necessário. Existem disponíveis as seguintes 
proteções de rosto  para o SR 500:
• Capuz Classe TH3, número de modelo SR 520.
• Capuz Classe TH3, número de modelo SR 530.
• Capuz Classe TH3, número de modelo SR 561.
• Capuz Classe TH3, número de modelo SR 562.
• Viseira Classe TH3, número de modelo SR 540.
• Máscara para soldadura Classe TH3, número de 

modelo SR 590.
• Máscara completa Classe TH3, número de modelo 

SR 200.
• Semi-máscara Classe TM3, número de modelo 
 SR 900.
• Capacete com viseira Classe TH3, número de 

modelo SR 580.
• Máscara de soldadura em conjunto com capacete 

com viseira Classe TH3, número de modelo SR 584/
SR 580.

• Proteção dourada com capacete com viseira Classe 
TH3, número de modelo SR 587/SR 580. 

• Proteção  2/3 Classe TH3, EN 3 em conjunto com 
capacete com viseira, número de modelo SR 588-1/
SR 580. 

• Proteção  2/3 Classe TH3, EN 5 em conjunto com 
capacete com viseira, número de modelo SR 588-2/
SR 580.

1.3 Avisos/limitações
Avisos
O equipamento não deve ser utilizado
•  Se o equipamento estiver desligado. Nesta situação 

anormal poderá ocorrer uma rápida acumulação de 
dióxido de carbono e redução da quantidade de 
oxigénio na proteção de rosto. Desta forma, não 
existe proteção.

• Se o ar circundante não tiver um teor normal de 
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oxigénio.
• Se os poluentes forem desconhecidos.
• Em ambientes imediatamente perigosos para a vida 

ou para a saúde (IDLH - immediately dangerous to 
life and health).

• Com oxigénio ou com ar enriquecido de oxigénio.
• Se tiver dificuldades em respirar.
• Se sentir o odor ou sabor a poluentes.
• Se sentir tonturas, náuseas ou outro tipo de 

desconforto.

Limitações
• O SR 500 deve ser sempre utilizado com dois filtros 

de partículas ou dois filtros combinados ou com 
uma combinação de dois filtros de gás do mesmo 
tipo e dois filtros de partículas. 

• Se o utilizador for sujeito a uma intensidade de 
trabalho muito elevada, poderá ocorrer um vácuo 
parcial na proteção de rosto durante a fase de 
inalação, podendo dar origem a fugas para a 
proteção de rosto.

• O fator de proteção poderá ser reduzido, se o 
equipamento for utilizado em locais com ventos de 
alta velocidade.

• Esteja atento à mangueira de respiração para que 
não se enrole e fique presa em objetos 
circundantes.

• Nunca levante nem transporte o equipamento pela 
mangueira de respiração.

• Os filtros não devem ser colocados diretamente na 
proteção de rosto.

• Utilize apenas filtros da Sundström.
• O utilizador deverá ter cuidado para não confundir 

as marcas existentes num filtro com normas que 
não sejam as EN 12941 e EN 12942 relativamente à 
classificação da unidade de ventilação SR 500 
quando utilizada com esse filtro.

2. Especificações técnicas
Fluxo de ar
Durante o funcionamento normal, o fluxo de ar é de 
pelo menos 175 l/min, o que constitui o fluxo mínimo 
recomendado pelo fabricante ou MMDF. 
Durante o funcionamento forçado, o fluxo de ar é de 
240 l/min. 
O sistema automático de controlo do fluxo da unidade 
de ventilação mantém esses fluxos constantes durante 
todo o tempo de funcionamento.

Baterias
STD, Standard, 14,8 V, 2,2 Ah, iões de lítio.
HD, Heavy Duty, 14,8 V, 3,6 Ah, iões de lítio.
• O período de carregamento da bateria STD é de 

cerca de 1 hora e meia.
• O período de carregamento da bateria HD é de 

cerca de 2 horas.
• A vida útil é de cerca de 500 ciclos completos.
• A bateria não precisa de ser descarregada antes de 

ser carregada.

Tempos de funcionamento
Os tempos de funcionamento podem variar de acordo 
com a temperatura e a condição da bateria e dos 
filtros.
A tabela abaixo indica os tempos de funcionamento 
previstos em condições ideais.

STD HD Filtro Fluxo de ar Funcionamento

    previsto

•  P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 8 h/7 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 13 h/12 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 240 l/min 8 h/7 h*

•  A1BE2K1P3 R 175 l/min 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  175 l/min 8,5 h/7,5 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  240 l/min 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

*SR 900 + SR 951/SR 952 

Tempo de vida útil do produto
O equipamento tem uma vida útil de 5 anos a partir da 
data de fabrico. Note, no entanto, que a bateria deve 
ser carregada, pelo menos, uma vez por ano.

Intervalo de pressões e temperaturas
• Temperatura de armazenamento. Fig. 3.
• Condições de Serviço. Fig. 4.

3. Utilização

3.1 Desembalagem
Verifique se o equipamento está completo de acordo 
com a lista de embalagem e se não foi danificado 
durante o transporte.

3.2 Lista de embalagem 
Fig. 1.
1. Unidade de ventilação SR 500, simples 
2. Bateria, STD
3. Carregador de bateria SR 513
4. Correia SR 508
5. Filtro de partículas P3 R SR 510, 2x
6. Adaptadores de filtro SR 511, 2x
7. Pré-filtros SR 221, 10x
8. Suportes do pré-filtro SR 512, 2x
9. Medidor de fluxo SR 356
10. Instruções do utilizador
11. Toalhete de limpeza SR 5226
12. Conjunto de tampões

3.3 Bateria 
As baterias novas têm de ser carregadas antes de 
serem utilizadas pela primeira vez. Ver 3.5 Montagem. 

3.4 Filtros
A escolha dos filtros/filtros combinados depende de 
fatores como o tipo e a concentração dos poluentes. A 
unidade de ventilação só pode ser usada com filtros de 
partículas ou com uma combinação de filtros de 
partículas e filtros de gás.
Existem disponíveis os seguintes filtros para o SR 500:
• Filtro de partículas P3 R (PAPR-P3), número de 

modelo SR 510. Utilizado com um adaptador. São 
fornecidos dois filtros em cada ventilador. Pode ser 
combinado com um filtro de gás.

• Filtro de partículas P3 R (PAPR-P3), número de 
modelo SR 710. Fornecido com uma união roscada, 
não sendo necessário adaptador. Não pode ser 
combinado com um filtro de gás.

• Filtro de gás A2 (PAPR-A2), número de modelo SR 
518. Deverá ser combinado com um filtro de 
partículas.
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• Filtro de gás ABE1 (PAPR-ABE1), número de modelo 
SR 515. Deverá ser combinado com um filtro de 
partículas.

• Filtro de gás A1BE2K1 (PAPR-A1BE2K1), número de 
modelo SR 597. Deverá ser combinado com um 
filtro de partículas. 

• Filtro combinado A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R (PAPRA1BE2K-
1-Hg-P3), número de modelo SR 599.

Nota!
• Os filtros utilizados têm de ser do mesmo tipo, ou 

seja, dois
 P3 R (PAPR-P3) ou dois A2P3 R (PAPR-P3), etc.
• Quando os filtros são substituídos, devem ser 

substituídos ambos os filtros/filtros combinados ao 
mesmo tempo.

• Os filtros de partículas devem ser sempre utilizados 
- separadamente ou em conjunto com um filtro de 
gás.

Filtro de partículas P3 R (PAPR-P3)
A Sundström só comercializa filtros de partículas da 
classe mais elevada P3 R (PAPR-P3). Existem dois 
modelos disponíveis para o ventilador SR 500, 
nomeadamente o SR 510 e o SR 710. Os filtros 
fornecem proteção contra todos os tipos de partículas, 
tanto sólidas como líquidas. O SR 510 pode ser 
utilizado separadamente ou combinado com um filtro 
de gás. O SR 710 não pode ser combinado com um 
filtro de gás. Os filtros de partículas podem ser 
utilizados com o mesmo suporte do pré-filtro que o 
utilizado com as máscaras completas e as meias-más-
caras da Sundström. Nestes casos, o suporte do 
pré-filtro padrão do ventilador está excluído. Ver 5. 
Lista de peças.

Filtros de gás A, B, E, K, Hg
A protege de gases e vapores orgânicos, tais como 
solventes com ponto de evaporação superior a +65ºC.
B protege de gases e vapores inorgânicos, tais como 
cloro, gás sulfídrico e cianeto de hidrogénio.
E protege de gases e vapores ácidos, tais como 
anidrido sulfuroso e fluoreto de hidrogénio.
K protege de amoníaco e de certas aminas, tais como 
o etilenodiamina.
Hg protege de vapores de mercúrio. Aviso! A utilização 
máxima é de 50 horas.

Os filtros de gás devem ser sempre combinados com 
os filtros de partículas P3 R (PAPR-P3). Pressione os 
filtros em conjunto de modo que as setas no filtro de 
partículas apontem para o filtro de gás. Fig. 21.

Filtro combinado SR 599, A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,
(PAPR-A1BE2K1-Hg-P3)
Protege de poluentes de ABEK-P3 R (PAPR-ABEK-P3), 
tal como descrito acima, e ainda de vapores de 
mercúrio de Hg. Quando utilizado para proteção contra 
vapores de mercúrio, o período de utilização está 
limitado a 50 horas.
 
Pré-filtro
O pré-filtro protege o filtro principal contra entupimento 
demasiadamente rápido. Coloque no suporte de 
pré-filtro. Os suportes de pré-filtro também protegem 
os filtros principais contra danos derivados do 
manuseamento. 
Nota! O pré-filtro só pode ser utilizado como pré-filtro. 
Nunca deverá substituir o filtro de partículas.

3.5 Montagem
a) Bateria
Na entrega, a bateria inserida na unidade de ventilação 
é fornecida com uma fita protetora nos terminais. Retire 
a bateria e remova a fita.
• Retire e carregue a bateria. Fig. 5, 6, 7, 8.
O carregador efetua o carregamento automaticamente 
em três fases. 
Fig. 9.
1. LED laranja.
2. LED amarelo.
3. LED verde.

• Quando o carregamento estiver concluído, retire a 
ficha da tomada antes de separar a bateria do 
carregador.

• Insira a bateria no respetivo compartimento.
 Verifique se a bateria foi totalmente inserida e se a 

respetiva fixação está operacional.

Aviso!
• Recarregue sempre a bateria antes que esta esteja 

completamente descarregada.
• O carregador só pode ser utilizado para carregar as 

baterias do SR 500.
• A bateria só deve ser carregada com um carregador 

original da Sundström
• O carregador foi concebido para uso exclusivo em 

interiores.
• O carregador não pode ser coberto enquanto 

estiver a ser usado.
• O carregador tem que ser protegido contra 

humidade.
• Nunca coloque a bateria em curto-circuito.
• Nunca tente desmontar a bateria.
• Nunca exponha a bateria a uma chama aberta. 

Existe o risco de explosão/fogo.

b) Correia
• Monte a correia. Fig. 10, 11, 12.
Nota! Estude atentamente as ilustrações para garantir 
que a correia não fica de pernas para o ar ou com a 
parte de trás virada para a frente.

c) Mangueira de respiração
Leia atentamente as instruções do utilizador que 
acompanham a proteção de rosto.

Máscara completa SR 200:
• Monte a mangueira entre a máscara completa SR 

200 e a unidade de ventilação SR 500. Fig. 13, 14, 
15.

• Verifique se a mangueira está firmemente presa.

Semi-máscara SR 900:
• Coloque o tubo entre a semi-máscara SR 900 e a 

unidade de ventilação SR 500. Fig. 16, 17.
• Verifique se o tubo está bem preso.

d) Filtros de partículas/filtros combinados
Devem ser utilizados sempre dois filtros ou filtros 
combinados do mesmo tipo ao mesmo tempo.

1.  Filtro de partículas SR 510
• Verifique se as juntas do suporte do filtro da unidade 

de ventilação estão no devido lugar e em bom 
estado. Fig. 18.
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• Encaixe o filtro de partículas no adaptador do filtro. 
Não pressione o centro do filtro - poderá danificar o 
papel do filtro. Fig. 19.

• Enrosque o adaptador no suporte do filtro de modo 
que o adaptador fique em contacto com a junta. Em 
seguida, rode-o mais 1/8 de volta para assegurar 
uma boa vedação. Fig. 20.

• Coloque um pré-filtro no suporte do pré-filtro.  
Fig. 21

• Pressione o suporte do pré-filtro no filtro de 
partículas. Fig. 22.

2. Filtro de partículas SR 710
• Verifique se as juntas do suporte do filtro da unidade 

de ventilação estão no devido lugar e em bom 
estado. Fig. 18.

• Enrosque o filtro no suporte do filtro de modo que o 
adaptador fique em contacto com a junta. Em 
seguida, rode-o mais 1/8 de volta para assegurar 
uma boa vedação. Fig. 20.

• Coloque um pré-filtro no suporte do pré-filtro.  
Fig. 21.

• Pressione o suporte do pré-filtro no filtro de 
partículas. Fig. 22.

3.  Filtros combinados
• Verifique se as juntas do suporte do filtro da unidade 

de ventilação estão no devido lugar e em bom 
estado. Fig. 18.

• Encaixe o filtro de partículas no filtro de gás. As 
setas no filtro de partículas devem apontar para o 
filtro de gás. Não pressione o centro do filtro - pode-
rá danificar o papel do filtro. Fig. 19.

• Enrosque o filtro combinado no suporte do filtro até 
que este fique em contacto com a junta. Em 
seguida, rode-o mais 1/8 de volta para assegurar 
uma boa vedação. Fig. 24.

• Encaixe o pré-filtro no suporte do pré-filtro. Fig. 21.
• Pressione o suporte do pré-filtro no filtro combina-

do. Fig. 25.
O filtro SR 599 é um filtro de gás combinado e um filtro 
de partículas, e é enroscado diretamente no suporte 
do filtro do ventilador. Prossiga de acordo com as 
indicações acima.

e) Conjunto de tampões
O conjunto de tampões é utilizado para a limpeza ou a 
descontaminação da unidade de ventilação, e evita a 
entrada de sujidade e água no alojamento do 
ventilador.
Retire o tubo de respiração e os filtros e instale os 
tampões. Fig. 42.

3.6 Funcionamento/desempenho
Ligar/desligar
• Ligue a unidade de ventilação, premindo uma vez o 

botão de controlo. Fig. 26. 
• Os símbolos do indicador acendem-se, é emitido 

um sinal sonoro e o vibrador vibra. Fig. 27.
• O símbolo da bateria no indicador indica a 

capacidade da bateria. 
 o Luz verde: > 70 % 
 o Luz intermitente verde: 50-70 % 
 o Luz amarela: 20-50 %
 o Luz vermelha: < 20 %
 • A unidade de ventilação arranca no estado de 

funcionamento normal (175 l/min). 
 Utilize o botão de controlo para mudar entre os 

estados de funcionamento normal e forçado (240 l/

min).
• Para desligar a unidade de ventilação, mantenha o 

botão de controlo premido durante cerca de dois 
segundos.

Símbolos do indicador
Fig. 28
a) Bateria: Indica a capacidade da bateria no início e 

quando a capacidade da bateria está reduzida. 
b) Ventilador pequeno: Acende com uma luz verde 

durante o funcionamento normal. 
c) Ventilador maior: Acende com uma luz verde 

durante o funcionamento forçado. 
d) Triângulo de aviso: Acende com uma luz vermelha 

se o fluxo de ar for obstruído ou se os filtros 
estiverem entupidos.

Sistema de aviso/sinais de alarme
•  Em caso de obstrução do fluxo de ar
 o É emitido um sinal sonoro intermitente.
 o O vibrador incorporado será ativado.
 o O triângulo de aviso vermelho no indicador fica 
intermitente.
Ação: Interrompa imediatamente o trabalho, abandone 
a área
e inspecione o equipamento.

•  Se os filtros de partículas estiverem entupidos
o É emitido um sinal sonoro contínuo durante 

cinco segundos.
o O vibrador incorporado será ativado durante 

cinco segundos.
o O triângulo de aviso vermelho no indicador fica 

intermitente.
O triângulo de aviso fica continuamente intermitente, 
enquanto que o sinal sonoro e o vibrador são repetidos 
em intervalos de 80 segundos.

Ação: Interrompa imediatamente o trabalho, abandone 
a área e substitua o filtro.

Nota! Não é ativado nenhum sinal quando os filtros de 
gás ficam saturados. Para obter detalhes sobre a 
substituição dos filtros de gás, ver 3.4 Filtros e as 
instruções do utilizador fornecidas com os filtros.

• Se a capacidade da bateria for inferior a 5%
o É emitido um sinal sonoro que se repete duas 

vezes em intervalos de dois segundos.
o O vibrador incorporado será ativado duas vezes 

em intervalos de dois segundos.
o O símbolo da bateria no indicador fica vermelho 

e intermitente.
O símbolo da bateria fica continuamente intermitente, 
enquanto que os restantes sinais se repetem a 
intervalos de 30 segundos até faltar cerca de um 
minuto para a bateria estar completamente descarre-
gada. Depois, o sinal sonoro passa a intermitente.
Ação: Interrompa imediatamente o trabalho, abandone 
a área e substitua/carregue a bateria.

3.7 Controlo de funcionamento
O controlo de funcionamento deve ser efetuado 
sempre antes da utilização da unidade de ventilação.
Verificação do fluxo mínimo - MMDF
• Verifique se a unidade de ventilação está completa, 

corretamente montada, bem limpa e sem danos.
• Ligue a unidade de ventilação.
• Coloque a proteção de rosto no medidor de fluxo. 
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o Mangueira de respiração de PU SR 550 e SR 
951 PU: Aperte a parte inferior do saco em 
torno da mangueira de respiração. 

o  Tubo de respiração de borracha SR 551 e SR 
952 PU: Aperte a parte inferior do saco em 
torno da conexão superior da mangueira de 
respiração de modo a selá-la. Fig. 29. 

Nota! Não aperte em torno da própria mangueira 
de borracha, porque pode obstruir o fluxo do ar ou 
não conseguir obter uma vedação adequada. 
• Agarre o tubo do medidor de fluxo com a outra mão, 

de modo que o tubo fique apontado verticalmente 
para cima, a partir do saco.  
Fig. 30.

• Observe a posição da esfera no tubo. Esta deverá 
pairar ao mesmo nível, ou ligeiramente acima, da 
marca superior do tubo (175 l/min). Fig. 31.

Se o fluxo mínimo não for atingido, verifique se
- o medidor de fluxo está na perpendicular,
- a bola move-se livremente,
- os vedantes de saco estão bem colocados à volta do       
tubo.

Verificar os alarmes
O equipamento está concebido para avisar se o fluxo 
de ar estiver obstruído.
• Provoque uma paragem do fluxo de ar, apertando a 

parte superior do saco ou tapando a saída do 
medidor de fluxo.  
Fig. 32.

• A unidade de ventilação deverá então iniciar os 
alarmes através de sinais sonoros, sinais luminosos 
e vibrações.

• Se o ar puder fluir novamente, os sinais de alarme 
param automaticamente após 10-15 segundos.

3.8 Colocar o equipamento
Após a colocação dos filtros, a realização do controlo 
do funcionamento e a ligação da proteção de rosto, o 
equipamento pode ser utilizado. Antes de o usar, leia 
as instruções do utilizador da proteção de rosto.
• Coloque a unidade de ventilação e ajuste a correia, 

de modo que a unidade fique firme e comodamente 
presa na parte de trás da cintura. Fig. 33.

• Ligue a unidade de ventilação.
• Coloque a proteção de rosto.
• Certifique-se de que a mangueira de respiração está 

disposta ao longo da costas e não se encontra 
torcida. Fig. 33. 

Note que, em caso de utilização de uma máscara 
completa, a mangueira deve estar disposta ao longo 
da cintura e subir ao longo do peito. Fig. 34.
Em caso de utilização de uma semi-máscara, o tubo 
deve estar disposto ao longo das costas e por cima 
dos ombros.
Tubo SR 951, consulte a fig. 35. Tubo SR 952, consulte 
a fig. 36.

3.9 Retirar o equipamento
Abandone a área contaminada antes de retirar o 
equipamento.
• Retire a proteção de rosto.
• Desligue a unidade de ventilação.
• Solte a correia e retire a unidade de ventilação.
Após a utilização, o equipamento deverá ser limpo e 
inspecionado. Ver 4 Manutenção.

4. Manutenção
A pessoa responsável pela limpeza e manutenção do 
equipamento deverá possuir formação adequada e 
estar familiarizada com este tipo de tarefas.

4.1 Limpeza
Nos cuidados diários, recomenda-se o toalhete de 
limpeza da Sundström SR 5226. No caso de uma 
limpeza ou descontaminação mais profunda, proceda 
da seguinte forma: 
•  Instale o conjunto de tampões. Ver 3.5 e.
•  Utilize uma escova macia ou uma esponja 

humedecida com uma solução de água com 
detergente para a louça, ou um agente de limpeza 
semelhante.

•  Lave o equipamento e deixe-o secar.
N.B. Nunca utilize solventes na limpeza.

4.2 Armazenamento 
Depois de limpar o equipamento, guarde-o num local 
seco e limpo à temperatura ambiente. Evite a 
exposição à luz solar direta. O medidor de fluxo pode 
ser virado ao contrário e utilizado como saco de 
armazenamento para a proteção de rosto.

4.3 Plano de manutenção
O plano seguinte indica os recomendado procedimen-
tos mínimos de manutenção necessários para garantir 
que o equipamento se mantém sempre funcional.

 Antes Depois Anualmente

 utilização utilização

Inspeção visual • •
Controlo de 

funcionamento •  •
Limpeza  •
Substituição das juntas do ventilador  •

4.4 Peças sobresselentes
Utilize sempre peças originais da Sundström. Não 
modifique o equipamento. A utilização de peças não 
originais ou a modificação do equipamento pode 
reduzir a função de proteção e pôr em risco as 
aprovações recebidas pelo produto.

4.4.1 Substituir os filtros de partícu-
las/filtros de gás/filtros combinados
Substitua os filtros de partículas o mais tardar quando 
estiverem entupidos. O ventilador deteta quando isso 
ocorre e emite um aviso, tal como descrito em 3.6, 
com o título Funcionamento/desempenho. Os filtros de 
gás devem ser substituídos preferencialmente de 
acordo com um plano pré-determinado. Se não forem 
feitas medições no local, os filtros de gás devem ser 
substituídos uma vez por semana ou mais frequente-
mente se for possível sentir o odor ou o sabor dos 
poluentes na proteção de rosto.
Lembre-se que os dois filtros/filtros combinados 
devem ser substituídos ao mesmo tempo e devem ser 
do mesmo tipo e classe. Faça o seguinte:
• Desligue a unidade de ventilação.
• Desenrosque o filtro/filtro combinado.
• Solte o suporte do pré-filtro. Fig. 37.
• Substitua o pré-filtro no suporte. Limpe sempre que 

for necessário.
• Para soltar o filtro de partículas SR 510 do 
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adaptador, efetue o seguinte procedimento:
o Agarre o filtro com uma mão.
o Coloque o polegar da outra mão na parte de 

baixo do adaptador na fenda semicircular.  
Fig. 38.

o Em seguida, retire o filtro. Fig. 39. 
• Para soltar o filtro de partículas SR 510 do filtro 

de gás, efetue o seguinte procedimento:
o  Agarre o filtro de gás com uma mão.
o Insira uma moeda ou outro objeto achatado, 

por exemplo, o adaptador de filtro, na junta 
entre os filtros de partículas e de gás.

o Em seguida, retire o filtro. Fig. 40.
• Coloque os filtros/filtros combinados novos.  

Ver 3.5 d.

4.4.2 Substituir as juntas
As juntas nos suportes de filtro da unidade de 
ventilação impedem a entrada de ar poluído na 
mesma. Estas devem ser substituídas uma vez por ano 
ou mais frequentemente se for detetado desgaste ou 
envelhecimento. Faça o seguinte:
• Desligue a unidade de ventilação.
• Desenrosque os filtros.
• A junta tem uma ranhura a toda a volta e é colocada 

num rebordo situado por baixo das roscas do 
suporte do filtro. Fig. 41.

• Retire a junta antiga.
• Coloque a junta nova no rebordo. Verifique se a 

junta está no devido lugar a toda a volta.

5. Lista de peças
Fig. 2.
 N.º de Peça N.º de encomenda
N.º
 1. Capuz SR 561 H06-5012 
 2. Capuz SR 562 H06-5112 
 3. Capuz SR 520 M/L H06-0212 
 3. Capuz SR 520 S/M H06-0312 
 4. Capuz SR 530 H06-0412 
 5. Proteção facial SR 540 H06-0512 
 6. Máscara completa SR 200,  
  viseira de PC H01-1212 
 6. Máscara completa SR 200,  
  viseira de vidro  H01-1312
 7. Semi-máscara SR 900 S H01-3012
 7. Semi-máscara SR 900 M H01-3112
 7.  Semi-máscara SR 900 L H01-3212
 8. Máscara para soldadura SR 590 H06-4012
 9. Capacete com viseira SR 580           H06-8012
 10.  Máscara de soldadura/capacete  
  com viseira SR 584/SR 580  H06-8310  
 11. Mangueira de PU SR 550 T01-1216 
 11. Mangueira de borracha SR 551 T01-1218
 12. Tubo SR 951 T01-3003
 13. Tubo duplo SR 952 R01-3009
 14. Proteção dourada SR 587 R06-0824
 15. Proteção 2/3, EN 3 SR 588-1 R06-0825
 15. Proteção 2/3, EN 5 SR 588-2 R06-0826 
 16. Medidor de fluxo SR 356 R03-0346 
 17. Disco de rede de aço SR 336 T01-2001
 18. Kit para amianto SR 509 T06-0105
 19. Saco de armazenamento SR 505 T06-0102 
 20. Bateria STD padrão, 2.2 Ah R06-0108
 21. Bateria HD, 3.6 Ah T06-0101
 21. Carregador de bateria SR 513 R06-0103 
 22. Correia SR 508 R06-0101 
 22. Correia de borracha SR 504 T06-0104 
 23. Correia de couro SR 503 T06-0103
 24.  Arnês SR 552 T06-0116 

 25. Unidade de ventilação SR 500,  
  simples R06-0110 
 26. Junta da unidade de ventilação R06-0107 
 27. Suporte do pré-filtro SR 512 R06-0106 
 28. Pré-filtro SR 221 H02-0312 
 29. Filtro de partículas P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312 
 30. Adaptador de filtro SR 511 R06-0105 
 31. Suporte do pré-filtro SR 5153 R01-0604 
 32. Filtro de partículas P3 R, SR 710 H02-1512 
 33. Filtro de gás A2, SR 518 H02-7012 
 34. Filtro de gás ABE1, SR 515 H02-7112 
 35. Filtro de gás A1BE2K1, SR 597 H02-7212 
 36. Filtro combinado A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,    
  SR 599 H02-7312
 37. Cobertura contra salpicos SR 514 T06-0114
 38. Conjunto de tampões R06-0703

6. Explicação dos símbolos

Símbolo de reciclagem

Consultar as instruções do utilizador

Não eliminar juntamente com os resíduos 
normais
Aprovação CE pela
INSPEC Certification Services Ltd.

Classe de isolamento 2

Compensação de pressão e temperatura

7. Produtos usados
A unidade de ventilação tem uma placa de circuitos 
com componentes eletrónicos, dos quais uma 
pequena parte contém substâncias tóxicas. A bateria 
não contém mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo, não sendo 
portanto considerada resíduo ambientalmente 
perigoso. As peças de plástico estão marcadas com o 
código de material. Para tratamento, recolha e 
reciclagem adequados dos ventiladores usados, estes 
deverão ser levados para um centro de reciclagem.  
Entre em contacto com as autoridades locais para 
obter informações sobre a localização do centro de 
reciclagem mais próximo. 
Recicle em conformidade com as regulamentações 
locais. A reciclagem correta do produto contribui para 
a utilização eficiente dos recursos naturais. 

8. Aprovações
• O SR 500 em combinação com a proteção facial SR 

540, a máscara para soldadura SR 590, o capacete 
com viseira SR 580, o capacete com viseira SR 580 
com máscara de soldadura SR 584, os capuzes SR 
520, SR 530, SR 561 ou SR 562, está aprovado de 
acordo com a norma EN 12941, classe TH3.

• O SR 500, em combinação com a máscara 
completa SR 200 ou a semi-máscara SR 900, está 
aprovado em conformidade com a norma EN 12942, 
classe TM3.

• O SR 500 está em conformidade com os requisitos 
das normas EN 61000-6-3 Emissão e 61000-6-2 
Imunidade, o que faz com que o ventilador esteja 
em conformidade com a Diretiva EMC 2004/108/CE.

•  A proteção da entrada do sistema eletrónico está 
aprovada na classificação IP IP67 em conformidade 
com a norma IEC/EN 60529.

O certificado de homologação CE foi emitido pelo 
Organismo Notificado N.º 0194. Ver o endereço na 
contracapa.
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Jednotka ventilátora SR 500SK

1. Všeobecné informácie
2. Technické parametre
3. Použitie
4. Údržba
5. Zoznam dielov
6. Kľúč k symbolom
7. Opotrebované produkty
8. Schválenia

1. Všeobecné informácie
SR 500 je batériou napájaná jednotka ventilátora, 
ktorá je spolu s filtrami a vrchnou ochranou hlavy 
zahrnutá do systémov respiračných ochranných 
zariadení s podporou ventilátora Sundström podľa 
normy EN 12941 alebo EN 12942 a do systému 
Sundström Powered Air Purifying Respirator 
(Napájaný respirátor s filtráciou vzduchu – PAPR) 
podľa normy AS/NZS 1716:2012.
Pred použitím je nutné dôkladne si preštudovať tento 
návod na použitie, ako aj návody na použitie pre filter 
a vrchnú ochranu hlavy.
Jednotka ventilátora je vybavená filtrami a filtrovaný 
vzduch sa dodáva prostredníctvom dýchacej hadice 
do vrchnej ochrany hlavy.
Následne generovaný tlak, ktorý je vyšší ako 
atmosférický tlak, bráni znečisťujúcim látkam z okolia 
preniknúť do vrchnej ochrany hlavy.
Používanie respirátora musí byť súčasťou programu 
na ochranu dýchacích ciest. Ďalšie informácie nájdete 
v norme EN 529:2005 alebo AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Usmernenia v týchto normách zdôrazňujú dôležité 
aspekty programu zariadení na ochranu dýchacích 
ciest, ale nenahrádzajú štátne a miestne predpisy.
V prípade pochybností o výbere a starostlivosti o 
zariadenie sa poraďte so svojím vedúcim alebo sa 
obráťte na predajné miesto. Radi vás privítame aj v 
našom oddelení technických služieb spoločnosti 
Sundström Safety AB.

1.1 Aplikácie
Jednotka ventilátora SR 500 sa môže použiť ako 
alternatíva k filtračným respirátorom vo všetkých 
situáciách, pri ktorých sa odporúča ich použitie. Platí to 
predovšetkým pri ťažkej alebo dlhodobej práci, 
prípadne pri práci v teplom prostredí.
Pri výbere filtrov a vrchnej ochrany hlavy sa musia brať 
do úvahy nasledujúce faktory:
• Možný výskyt výbušnej atmosféry
•  Typy znečisťujúcich látok
• Koncentrácie
• Intenzita práce
• Požiadavky na ochranu okrem zariadenia na 

ochranu dýchacích ciest
Analýzu rizík by mala vykonávať osoba, ktorá je riadne 
vyškolená a skúsená v danej oblasti.

1.2 Opis systému 
Jednotka ventilátora
Charakteristiky jednotky ventilátora SR 500 sú 
nasledujúce:
• Prevádzkový čas do 13 hodín.
• Batéria lítium-iónového typu vydrží minimálne 500 

cyklov nabíjania.
• Rovnaké ovládanie sa používa na spustenie, 

zastavenie a výber prevádzkového stavu.
• Displej s jasnými symbolmi.
• V prípade blokovania prietoku vzduchu sa aktivuje 

alarm prostredníctvom vibrácií a zvukovej/svetelnej 
signalizácie.

• Jednotka je vybavená automatickou reguláciou 
prietoku vzduchu s kompenzáciou tlaku a teploty 
vzduchu.

• Používa sa s dvoma filtrami/kombinovanými filtrami.
• Dá sa používať spolu s kuklou, priezorom, 

zváračským štítom, polomaskou, celotvárovou 
maskou, prilbou s priezorom alebo zváračským 
štítom spolu s prilbou s priezorom.

Filtre 
Pozri časť 3.4
   
Dýchacia hadica
Dýchacia hadica nie je súčasťou dodávky jednotky 
ventilátora, ale dodáva sa s príslušnou vrchnou 
ochranou hlavy.
Dýchacia hadica pre polomasku a celotvárovú masku 
sa musí zakúpiť samostatne. 

Vrchná ochrana hlavy
Výber vrchnej ochrany hlavy závisí od pracovného 
prostredia, intenzity práce a požadovaného faktora 
bezpečnosti. Pre jednotku ventilátora SR 500 sú k 
dispozícii nasledujúce vrchné ochrany hlavy:
• Kukla triedy TH3, číslo modelu SR 520.
• Kukla triedy TH3, číslo modelu SR 530.
• Kukla triedy TH3, číslo modelu SR 561.
• Kukla triedy TH3, číslo modelu SR 562.
• Priezor triedy TH3, číslo modelu SR 540.
• Zváračský štít triedy TH3, číslo modelu SR 590.
• Celotvárová maska triedy TM3, číslo modelu SR 

200.
• Polomaska triedy TM3, číslo modelu SR 900.
• Prilba s priezorom triedy TH3, číslo modelu SR 580.
• Zváračský štít spolu s prilbou s priezorom triedy 

TH3, číslo modelu SR 584/SR 580.
• Štít so zlatou povrchovou úpravou spolu s prilbou s 

priezorom triedy TH3, číslo modelu SR 587/SR 580. 
• Štít 2/3, EN 3 spolu s prilbou s priezorom triedy TH3, 

číslo modelu SR 588-1/SR 580. 
• Štít 2/3, EN 5 spolu s prilbou s priezorom triedy TH3, 

číslo modelu SR 588-2/SR 580.

1.3 Varovania/obmedzenia
Varovania
Zariadenie sa nesmie používať
•  Vo vypnutom stave. V takejto abnormálnej situácii 

môže dôjsť k rýchlej tvorbe oxidu uhličitého a 
vytláčaniu kyslíka vo vrchnej ochrane hlavy a 
nebude poskytnutá žiadna ochrana.

• Ak sa v okolitom ovzduší nenachádza normálna 
hladina kyslíka.

• Ak sú znečisťujúce látky neznáme.
• V prostredí, ktoré bezprostredne ohrozuje život a 

zdravie človeka (IDLH).
• S kyslíkom alebo vzduchom obohateným kyslíkom.
• Ak začnete mať ťažkosti s dýchaním.
• Ak zacítite zápach alebo chuť znečisťujúcich látok.
• Ak budete pociťovať závrat, nevoľnosť alebo budete 

mať iné nepríjemné pocity.
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Obmedzenia
• Jednotka ventilátora SR 500 sa musí vždy používať s 

dvoma časticovými filtrami alebo dvoma kombinova-
nými filtrami alebo s dvoma plynovými filtrami 
rovnakého typu v kombinácii s dvoma časticovými 
filtrami. 

• Ak je používateľ vystavený veľmi vysokej intenzite 
práce, môže vo vrchnej ochrane hlavy dochádzať k 
čiastočnému podtlaku počas fázy nádychu, čo môže 
predstavovať riziko vniknutia znečisťujúcich látok do 
vrchnej ochrany hlavy.

• Faktor ochrany sa môže znížiť, ak sa zariadenie 
používa v prostredí, kde sa môže vyskytovať vietor s 
vysokou rýchlosťou.

• Uvedomte si, že dýchacia hadica môže vytvoriť 
slučku a zachytiť sa o predmety v okolí.

• Nikdy nezdvíhajte ani nenoste zariadenie za 
dýchaciu hadicu.

• Filtre sa nesmú inštalovať priamo na vrchnú ochranu 
hlavy.

• Používajte iba filtre značky Sundström.
• Používateľ musí dávať pozor, aby si nepoplietol 

označenia na filtri s normami inými ako EN 12941 a 
EN 12942 s klasifikáciou jednotky ventilátora SR 
500, ak sa táto používa s týmto filtrom.

2. Technické parametre
Prietok vzduchu
Počas normálnej prevádzky je prietok vzduchu 
minimálne 175 l/min, čo je výrobcom odporúčaná 
minimálna hodnota prietoku alebo MMDF. 
Pri intenzívnej prevádzke je prietok 240 l/min. 
Systém automatickej regulácie prietoku jednotky 
ventilátora udržiava tieto prietoky konštantné počas 
celej prevádzky.

Batérie
STD, štandardné, 14,8 V, 2,2 Ah, lítium-iónové.
HD, pre náročnú prevádzku, 14,8 V, 3,6 Ah, 
lítium-iónové.
• Čas nabíjania štandardnej batérie (STD) je približne 

1,5 hod.
• Čas nabíjania batérie pre náročnú prevádzku (HD) je 

približne 2 hod.
• Životnosť je približne 500 cyklov plného nabitia.
• Batéria sa nemusí pred nabíjaním úplne vybiť.

Prevádzkové časy
Prevádzkové časy sa môžu líšiť v závislosti od teploty a 
stavu batérie a filtrov.
V nasledujúcej tabuľke sú uvedené predpokladané 
prevádzkové časy pri ideálnych podmienkach.

STD HD Filter Prietok- Predpokladaný 

   vzduchu 

•  P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 8 h/7 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 13 h/12 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 240 l/min 8 h/7 h*

•  A1BE2K1P3 R 175 l/min 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  175 l/min 8,5 h/7,5 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  240 l/min 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

*SR 900 + SR 951/SR 952

Skladovateľnosť
Zariadenie má skladovateľnosť 5 rokov od dátumu
výroby. Uvedomte si však, že batéria sa musí nabiť 
aspoň raz za rok.

Rozsah tlaku a teploty
• Skladovacia teplota. Obr. 3.
• Servisné podmienky. Obr. 4.

3. Použitie

3.1 Rozbalenie
Podľa zoznamu balenia skontrolujte, či je zariadenie 
kompletné, a či počas prepravy nebolo poškodené.

3.2 Zoznam balenia 
Obr. 1.
1. Jednotka ventilátora SR 500, samotná
2. Batéria, STD
3. Nabíjačka batérií SR 513
4. Opasok SR 508
5. P3 R časticový filter SR 510, 2x
6. Adaptéry na filter SR 511, 2x
7. Predfiltre SR 221, 10x
8. Držiaky na predfiltre SR 512, 2x
9. Prietokomer SR 356
10. Návod na použitie
11. Čistiaca utierka SR 5226
12. Súprava uzáverov

3.3 Batéria 
Pred prvým použitím sa nové batérie musia nabiť. Pozri 
časť 3.5, Montáž. 

3.4 Filtre
Výber filtrov/kombinovaných filtrov závisí od faktorov, 
ako sú napríklad typ a koncentrácia znečisťujúcich 
látok. Jednotka ventilátora sa môže používať buď iba s 
časticovými filtrami, alebo s časticovými filtrami v 
kombinácii s plynovými filtrami.
Pre jednotku ventilátora SR 500 sú k dispozícii 
nasledujúce filtre:
• Časticový filter P3 R (PAPR-P3), číslo modelu SR 

510. Používa sa s adaptérom. S ventilátorom sa 
dodávajú dva filtre. Dá sa kombinovať s plynovým 
filtrom.

• Časticový filter P3 R (PAPR-P3), číslo modelu SR 
710. Je vybavený závitom a nie je potrebný adaptér. 
Nedá sa kombinovať s plynovým filtrom.

• Plynový filter A2 (PAPR-A2), číslo modelu SR 518. 
Musí sa kombinovať s časticovým filtrom.

• Plynový filter ABE1 (PAPR-ABE1), číslo modelu SR 
515. Musí sa kombinovať s časticovým filtrom.

• Plynový filter A1BE2K1 (PAPR-A1BE2K1), číslo 
modelu SR 597. Musí sa kombinovať s časticovým 
filtrom. 

• Kombinovaný filter A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R (PAPRA-
1BE2K1-Hg-P3), číslo modelu SR 599.

Poznámka!
• Použité filtre musia byť rovnakého typu, t. j. dva
 filtre P3 R (PAPR-P3) alebo dva filtre A2P3 R 

(PAPR-P3) atď.
• Pri výmene filtrov sa musia naraz vymeniť oba filtre/

kombinované filtre.
• Vždy sa musí používať časticový filter – buď 

samostatne, alebo v kombinácii s plynovým filtrom.
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Časticový filter P3 R (PAPR-P3)
Spoločnosť Sundström distribuuje iba časticové filtre 
najvyššej triedy P3 R (PAPR-P3). Pre jednotku 
ventilátora SR 500 sú k dispozícii dva modely, t. j. SR 
510 a SR 710. Tieto filtre poskytujú ochranu pred 
všetkými typmi častíc, pevnými aj kvapalnými. Filter SR 
510 sa môže používať buď samostatne, alebo v 
kombinácii s plynovým filtrom. Filter SR 710 sa nemôže 
kombinovať s plynovým filtrom. Časticové filtre sa môžu 
používať s rovnakým držiakom predfiltra, ako sa 
používa s polomaskami a celotvárovými maskami 
Sundström. V takýchto prípadoch je vylúčený 
štandardný držiak predfiltra ventilátora. Pozri časť 5. 
Zoznam dielov.

Plynové filtre A, B, E, K, Hg
Typ A chráni pred organickými plynmi a výparmi, ako 
sú napríklad rozpúšťadlá, s bodom varu viac ako +65 
°C.
Typ B chráni pred anorganickými plynmi a výparmi, ako 
sú napríklad chlór, sírovodík a kyanovodík.
Typ E chráni pred kyslými plynmi a výparmi, ako sú 
napríklad oxid siričitý a fluorovodík.
Typ K chráni pred amoniakom a niektorými amínmi, ako 
je napríklad etyléndiamín.
Typ Hg poskytuje ochranu pred výparmi ortuti. 
Výstraha! Maximálny čas použitia je 50 hodín.

Plynové filtre sa musia vždy kombinovať s časticovými 
filtrami P3 R (PAPR-P3). Stlačte filtre dohromady tak, 
aby šípky na časticovom filtri smerovali k plynovému 
filtru. Obr. 21.

Kombinovaný filter SR 599, A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R, 
(PAPR-A1BE2K1-Hg-P3)
Chráni pred znečisťujúcimi látkami ABEK-P3 R 
(PAPR-ABEK-P3) podľa opisu vyššie a okrem toho pred 
výparmi ortuti, Hg. Ak sa používa na ochranu pred 
výparmi ortuti, čas použitia je obmedzený na 50 hodín.
 
Predfilter
Predfilter chráni hlavný filter pred nadmerne rýchlym 
upchatím. Nainštalujte držiak predfiltra. Držiaky 
predfiltra chránia hlavné filtre aj pred poškodením 
počas manipulácie. 
Poznámka! Predfilter slúži len ako predfilter. Nikdy 
nedokáže
nahradiť časticový filter.

3.5 Montáž
a) Batéria
Pri dodaní je batéria vložená do jednotky ventilátora 
vybavená ochrannou páskou na koncovkách. Vyberte 
batériu a odstráňte pásku.
• Vyberte a nabite batériu. Obr. 5, 6, 7, 8.
Nabíjačka vykonáva nabíjanie automaticky v troch 
fázach. 
Obr. 9.
1. Oranžový LED indikátor.
2. Žltý LED indikátor.
3. Zelený LED indikátor.

• Keď je nabíjanie dokončené, pred vybratím batérie z 
nabíjačky vytiahnite zástrčku zo zásuvky.

• Zatlačte batériu späť do priestoru na batériu.
 Skontrolujte, či sa batéria zatlačila do krajnej polohy, 

a či je zaistená poistka.

Výstraha!
• Vždy nabíjajte batériu ešte predtým, ako sa úplne 

vybije.
• Táto nabíjačka sa smie používať len na nabíjanie 

batérií určených pre jednotku ventilátora SR 500.
• Batéria sa smie nabíjať iba použitím originálnej 

nabíjačky značky Sundström.
• Nabíjačka je určená len na používanie v interiéri.
• Počas používania sa nabíjačka nesmie zakrývať.
• Chráňte nabíjačku pred vlhkosťou.
• Koncovky batérie nikdy neskratujte.
• Nikdy sa nepokúšajte rozoberať batériu.
• Batériu nikdy nevystavujte otvorenému ohňu. Hrozí 

nebezpečenstvo explózie/vzniku požiaru.

b) Opasok
• Zmontujte opasok. Obr. 10, 11, 12.
Poznámka! Dôkladne si prezrite obrázky s cieľom uistiť 
sa, že opasok neskončí dolu hlavou alebo zadná časť 
vpredu.

c) Dýchacia hadica
Pozorne si prečítajte návod na použitie dodávaný k 
vrchnej ochrane hlavy.

Celotvárová maska SR 200:
• Namontujte hadicu medzi celotvárovú masku SR 

200 a jednotku ventilátora SR 500. Obr. 13, 14, 15.
• Skontrolujte, či je hadica pevne prichytená.

Polomaska SR 900:
•  Namontujte hadicu medzi polomasku SR 900  

a jednotku ventilátora SR 500. Obr. 16, 17.
•  Skontrolujte, či je hadica pevne prichytená.

d) Časticové filtre/kombinované filtre
Súčasne sa musia vždy používať dva filtre alebo 
kombinované filtre rovnakého typu a triedy.

1.  Časticový filter SR 510
• Skontrolujte, či sú tesnenia v montážnych otvoroch 

na filtre jednotky ventilátora na svojich miestach a v 
dobrom stave. Obr. 18.

• Nasuňte časticový filter na adaptér na filter. Netlačte 
na stred filtra – môžete poškodiť filtračný papier. Obr. 
19.

• Naskrutkujte adaptér do montážneho otvoru na filter 
tak, aby sa adaptér dotýkal tesnenia. Potom ho 
dotiahnite ešte o 1/8 otáčky na zaistenie správneho 
utesnenia. Obr. 20.

• Nasaďte jeden predfilter do držiaka na predfilter. 
Obr. 21.

• Zatlačte držiak predfiltra do časticového filtra.  
Obr. 22.

2. Časticový filter SR 710
• Skontrolujte, či sú tesnenia v montážnych otvoroch 

na filtre jednotky ventilátora na svojich miestach a v 
dobrom stave. Obr. 18.

• Naskrutkujte filter do montážneho otvoru na filter 
tak, aby sa adaptér dotýkal tesnenia. Potom ho 
dotiahnite ešte o 1/8 otáčky na zaistenie správneho 
utesnenia. Obr. 20.

• Nasaďte jeden predfilter do držiaka na predfilter. 
Obr. 21.

• Zatlačte držiak predfiltra do časticového filtra.  
Obr. 22.
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3.  Kombinované filtre
• Skontrolujte, či sú tesnenia v montážnych otvoroch 

na filtre jednotky ventilátora na svojich miestach a v 
dobrom stave. Obr. 18.

• Namontujte časticový filter na plynový filter. Šípky na 
časticovom filtri musia smerovať k plynovému filtru. 
Netlačte na stred filtra – môžete poškodiť filtračný 
papier. Obr. 19.

• Naskrutkujte kombinovaný filter do montážneho 
otvoru na filter tak, aby sa dotýkal tesnenia. Potom 
ho dotiahnite ešte o 1/8 otáčky na zaistenie 
správneho utesnenia. Obr. 24.

• Nasaďte predfilter do držiaka na predfilter. Obr. 21.
• Zatlačte držiak predfiltra do kombinovaného filtra. 

Obr. 25.
Filter SR 599 je kombinovaný plynový a časticový filter 
a skrutkuje sa priamo do montážneho otvoru na filter 
jednotky ventilátora. Postupujte podľa opisu vyššie.

e) Súprava uzáverov
Súprava uzáverov sa používa pri čistení alebo 
dekontaminácii jednotky ventilátora a slúži na 
zabránenie vniknutiu nečistôt a vody do krytu 
ventilátora.
Odpojte dýchaciu hadicu a filtre a nainštalujte uzávery. 
Obr. 42.

3.6 Prevádzka/výkon
Spustenie/vypnutie
• Jednotku ventilátora spustíte jedným stlačením 

ovládacieho tlačidla. Obr. 26. 
• Symboly na displeji sa rozsvietia, zaznie zvukový 

signál a vibračný mechanizmus bude vibrovať. Obr. 
27.

• Symbol batérie na displeji udáva kapacitu batérie. 
 o Svieti nazeleno: > 70 % 
 o Bliká nazeleno: 50 – 70 % 
 o Svieti nažlto: 20 – 50 %
 o Bliká načerveno: < 20 %
 • Jednotka ventilátora začne pracovať v normálnom 

prevádzkovom stave (175 l/min). 
 Prepínanie medzi normálnym a intenzívnym 

prevádzkovým stavom (240 l/min) sa vykonáva 
použitím ovládacieho tlačidla.

• Na vypnutie jednotky ventilátora podržte ovládacie 
tlačidlo stlačené na približne dve sekundy.

Symboly na displeji
Obr. 28
a) Batéria: Udáva kapacitu batérie pri spustení, a keď je 

kapacita nabitia batérie nízka. 
b) Malý ventilátor: Svieti nazeleno počas normálnej 

prevádzky. 
c) Väčší ventilátor: Svieti nazeleno počas intenzívnej 

prevádzky. 
d) Výstražný trojuholník: Svieti načerveno, ak je 

zablokovaný prietok vzduchu, alebo ak sú upchaté 
filtre.

Výstražný systém/signály alarmu
•  V prípade zablokovania prietoku vzduchu
 o Zaznie prerušovaný zvukový signál.
 o Aktivuje sa zabudovaný vibračný mechanizmus.
 o Na displeji bude blikať červený výstražný 
trojuholník.
Opatrenie: Okamžite prerušte prácu, opusťte pracovnú 
oblasť a skontrolujte zariadenie.

•  Ak sú upchaté časticové filtre
o Na päť sekúnd zaznie súvislý zvukový signál.
o Na päť sekúnd sa aktivuje zabudovaný vibračný 

mechanizmus.
o Na displeji bude blikať červený výstražný 

trojuholník.
Výstražný trojuholník bude blikať nepretržite, kým 
zvukový signál a vibrovanie sa budú opakovať v 
80-sekundových intervaloch.

Opatrenie: Okamžite prerušte prácu, opusťte pracovnú 
oblasť a vymeňte filter.

Poznámka! Keď sú plynové filtre nasýtené, neaktivuje 
sa žiadny signál. Podrobnosti o výmene plynových 
filtrov nájdete v časti 3.4 Filtre a v návode na použitie, 
ktorý sa dodáva k filtrom.

• Ak je kapacita nabitia batérie menej ako 5 %
o Dvakrát zaznie zvukový signál a bude sa 

opakovať v dvojsekundových intervaloch.
o Dvakrát sa aktivuje zabudovaný vibračný 

mechanizmus a bude sa opakovať v dvojsekun-
dových intervaloch.

o Symbol batérie na displeji bude blikať 
načerveno.

Symbol batérie bude blikať nepretržite, kým ostatné 
signály sa budú opakovať v 30-sekundových 
intervaloch, až kým do úplného vybitia batérie 
nezostane približne jedna minúta. Zvukový signál sa 
potom zmení na prerušovaný signál.
Opatrenie: Okamžite prerušte prácu, opusťte pracovnú 
oblasť a vymeňte/nabite batériu.

3.7 Kontrola výkonnosti
Kontrola výkonnosti by sa mala vykonávať pri každej 
príležitosti pred použitím jednotky ventilátora.
Kontrola minimálneho prietoku – MMDF
• Skontrolujte, či je jednotka ventilátora kompletná, 

správne zmontovaná, dôkladne vyčistená a 
nepoškodená.

• Spusťte jednotku ventilátora.
• Vložte vrchnú ochranu hlavy do prietokomera. 

o Dýchacia hadica SR 550 PU a SR 951 PU: 
Uchopte spodnú časť vrecka tak, aby sa 
utesnilo okolo dýchacej hadice. 

o  Gumená dýchacia hadica SR 551 a polyuretá-
nová dýchacia hadica SR 952 PU: Uchopte 
spodnú časť vrecka tak, aby sa utesnilo okolo 
vrchného nadstavca dýchacej hadice. Obr. 29. 

Poznámka! Nesmiete uchopiť samotnú gumenú 
hadicu, pretože môžete zablokovať prietok 
vzduchu alebo spôsobiť to, že nedosiahnete 
správne utesnenie. 
• Druhou rukou uchopte trubicu prietokomera a držte 

ju tak, aby trubica smerovala kolmo nahor z vrecka.  
Obr. 30.

• Pozrite si polohu guľôčky v trubici. Mala by sa 
vznášať zarovno alebo tesne nad hornou značkou 
na trubici, (175 l/min). Obr. 31.

Ak nie je dosiahnutý minimálny prietok, 
skontrolujte:
– či je prietokomer v kolmej polohe,
– či sa guľôčka voľne pohybuje,
– či je vrecko riadne utesnené okolo hadice.
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Kontrola alarmov
Zariadenie je navrhnuté tak, aby sa aktivovala výstraha 
v prípade zablokovania prietoku vzduchu.
• Vyvolajte zablokovanie prietoku vzduchu zovretím 

vrchnej časti vrecka alebo zakrytím výstupu 
prietokomera.  
Obr. 32.

• Jednotka ventilátora by mala v takomto prípade 
aktivovať alarmy prostredníctvom zvukových/
svetelných signálov a vibrácií.

• Keď vzduch znova prúdi, signály alarmu sa 
automaticky deaktivujú po 10 – 15 sekundách.

3.8 Nasadenie zariadenia
Po inštalácii filtrov, vykonaní kontroly výkonnosti a 
pripojení vrchnej ochrany hlavy sa zariadenie môže 
nasadiť. Pred nasadením zariadenia si prečítajte návod 
na použitie vrchnej ochrany hlavy.
• Nasaďte si jednotku ventilátora a nastavte opasok 

tak, aby bola jednotka ventilátora pevne a pohodlne 
upevnená v zadnej časti pásu. Obr. 33.

• Spusťte jednotku ventilátora.
• Nasaďte si vrchnú ochranu hlavy.
• Uistite sa, že dýchacia hadica vedie pozdĺž chrbta a 

nie je prekrútená. Obr. 33. 
Uvedomte si, že ak sa používa celotvárová maska, 
hadica by mala viesť popri páse smerom nahor pozdĺž 
hrudníka. Obr. 34.
Keď sa používa polomaska, hadica by mala viesť 
pozdĺž chrbta a ponad ramená. Hadica SR 951, pozri 
obr. 35. Hadica SR 952, pozri obr. 36. 

3.9 Snímanie zariadenia
Predtým, ako si dáte dolu zariadenie, opusťte znečistenú 
oblasť.
• Dajte si dolu vrchnú ochranu hlavy.
• Vypnite jednotku ventilátora.
• Povoľte opasok a odstráňte jednotku ventilátora.
Po použití sa zariadenie musí vyčistiť a skontrolovať. 
Pozri časť 4, Údržba.

4. Údržba
Osoba zodpovedná za čistenie a údržbu zariadenia 
musí byť riadne vyškolená a oboznámená s týmto 
typom práce.

4.1 Čistenie
Na každodennú starostlivosť odporúčame používať 
čistiace utierky Sundström SR 5226. Ak chcete 
vykonať dôkladnejšie čistenie a dekontamináciu, 
postupujte nasledujúcim spôsobom: 
•  Nainštalujte súpravu uzáverov. Pozri časť 3.5 e.
•  Použite mäkkú kefku alebo hubku namočenú do 

roztoku vody a prostriedku na umývanie riadu alebo 
podobného čistiaceho prostriedku.

•  Opláchnite zariadenie a nechajte ho vyschnúť.
Upozornenie: Na čistenie nikdy nepoužívajte 
rozpúšťadlá.

4.2 Skladovanie 
Po vyčistení uskladnite zariadenie na suchom a čistom
mieste pri izbovej teplote. Zabráňte vystaveniu 
priamemu
slnečnému žiareniu. Prietokomer sa dá obrátiť naruby
a použiť ako skladovací vak na vrchnú ochranu hlavy.

4.3 Plán údržby
V nasledujúcom pláne sú uvedené odporúčané 
minimálne požiadavky na postupy údržby s cieľom 
zaistiť, aby bol vždy zabezpečený funkčný stav 
zariadenia.

 Pred použitím Po použití Ročne

Vizuálna kontrola • •
Kontrola výkonnosti •  •
Čistenie  •
Výmena tesnení ventilátora  •

4.4 Náhradné diely
Vždy používajte originálne náhradné diely od 
spoločnosti Sundström. Zariadenie neupravujte. 
Používanie iných ako originálnych dielov alebo úpravy 
zariadenia môžu znížiť ochrannú funkciu a môžu 
predstavovať riziko zrušenia schválení udelených 
tomuto produktu.

4.4.1 Výmena časticových filtrov/
plynových filtrov/kombinovaných 
filtrov
Časticové filtre vymeňte minimálne vtedy, ak sú 
upchaté. Ventilátor zaznamená takúto situáciu a 
aktivuje výstrahu opísanú v časti 3.6 s názvom 
Prevádzka/výkonnosť. Plynové filtre je najlepšie 
vymieňať podľa vopred stanoveného plánu. Ak sa na 
pracovisku nevykonávajú žiadne merania, plynové filtre 
by sa mali vymieňať raz za týždeň alebo častejšie, ak 
zacítite zápach alebo chuť znečisťujúcich látok vo 
vrchnej ochrane hlavy.
Nezabúdajte na to, že súčasne je potrebné vymeniť 
oba filtre/kombinované filtre, ktoré musia byť rovnakého 
typu a triedy. Postupujte nasledujúcim spôsobom:
• Vypnite jednotku ventilátora.
• Odskrutkujte filter/kombinovaný filter.
• Uvoľnite držiak na predfilter. Obr. 37.
• Vymeňte predfilter v príslušnom držiaku. Podľa 

potreby vyčistite.
• Na uvoľnenie časticového filtra SR 510 z 

adaptéra postupujte týmto spôsobom:
o Uchopte filter jednou rukou.
o Položte palec druhej ruky na spodnú časť 

adaptéra do polkruhovej medzery.  
Obr. 38.

o Potom vypáčte filter. Obr. 39. 
• Na uvoľnenie časticového filtra SR 510 z 

plynového filtra postupujte týmto spôsobom:
o  Uchopte plynový filter jednou rukou.
o Vložte mincu alebo iný plochý predmet, 

napríklad adaptér na filter, do spoja medzi 
časticovým a plynovým filtrom.

o Potom vypáčte filter. Obr. 40.
• Nainštalujte nové filtre/kombinované filtre. Pozri časť 

3.5 d.

4.4.2 Výmena tesnení
Tesnenia v montážnych otvoroch na filtre v jednotke 
ventilátora bránia znečistenému vzduchu preniknúť do 
jednotky ventilátora. Musia sa vymeniť raz za rok alebo 
častejšie, ak sa spozoruje opotrebovanie alebo 
starnutie. Postupujte nasledujúcim spôsobom:
• Vypnite jednotku ventilátora.
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• Odskrutkujte filtre.
• Tesnenie má drážku po celom obvode a inštaluje sa 

na prírubu pod závitmi v montážnom otvore na filter. 
Obr. 41.

• Odstráňte staré tesnenie.
• Nainštalujte nové tesnenie na prírubu. Skontrolujte, 

či je tesnenie na svojom mieste po celom obvode.

5. Zoznam dielov
Obr. 2. 

Položka Diel 
č.   Objednávacie č. 
 1. Kukla SR 561 H06-5012 
 2. Kukla SR 562 H06-5112 
 3. Kukla SR 520 M/L H06-0212 
 3. Kukla SR 520 S/M H06-0312 
 4. Kukla SR 530 H06-0412 
 5. Tvárový štít SR 540 H06-0512 
 6. Celotvárová maska SR 200, PC priezor H01-1212 
 6. Celotvárová maska SR 200,  
  sklenený priezor  H01-1312 
 7.  Polomaska SR 900 S H01-3012
 7.  Polomaska SR 900 M H01-3112
 7. Polomaska SR 900 L H01-3212
 8. Zváračský štít SR 590 H06-4012
 9. Prilba s priezorom SR 580  H06-8012
 10.  Zváračský štít/prilba s priezorom
  SR 584/SR 580  H06-8310  
 11. Hadica SR 550 T01-1216 
 11. Hadica SR 551 T01-1218
 12.  Hadica SR 951 T01-3003
 13. Dvojitá hadica SR 952 R01-3009
 14. Štít so zlatou povrchovou úpravou  
  SR 587 R06-0824
 15. Štít 2/3, EN 3 SR 588-1 R06-0825
 15. Štít 2/3, EN 5 SR 588-2 R06-0826
 16. Prietokomer SR 356 R03-0346 
 17. Oceľový sieťový kotúč SR 336 T01-2001
 18. Azbestová súprava SR 509 T06-0105
 19. Skladovací vak SR 505 T06-0102 
 20. Štandardná batéria STD, 2,2 Ah R06-0108
 21. HD batéria, 3,6 Ah T06-0101
 21. Nabíjačka batérií SR 513 R06-0103 
 22. Opasok SR 508 R06-0101 
 22. Gumený opasok SR 504 T06-0104 
 23. Kožený opasok SR 503 T06-0103
 24.  Postroj SR 552 T06-0116 
 25. Jednotka ventilátora SR 500, samotná R06-0110 
 26. Tesnenie pre jednotku ventilátora R06-0107 
 27. Držiak na predfilter SR 512 R06-0106 
 28. Predfilter SR 221 H02-0312 
 29. Časticový filter P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312 
 30. Adaptér na filter SR 511 R06-0105 
 31. Držiak na predfilter SR 5153 R01-0604 
 32. Časticový filter P3 R, SR 710 H02-1512 
 33. Plynový filter A2, SR 518 H02-7012 
 34. Plynový filter ABE1, SR 515 H02-7112 
 35. Plynový filter A1BE2K1, SR 597 H02-7212 
 36. Kombinovaný filter A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,  
  SR 599  H02-7312
 37. Kryt proti striekaniu SR 514 T06-0114
 38. Súprava uzáverov R06-0703

6. Kľúč k symbolom

Symbol recyklácie

Pozrite si návod na použitie

Nie s komunálnym odpadom

Schválenie CE vydala spoločnosť
INSPEC Certification Services Ltd.

Trieda izolácie 2

S kompenzáciou tlaku a teploty

7. Opotrebované produkty
Jednotka ventilátora obsahuje dosku plošných spojov s 
elektronickými komponentmi, z ktorých malá časť 
obsahuje toxické látky. Batéria neobsahuje žiadnu 
ortuť, kadmium ani olovo, preto sa nepovažuje za 
odpad nebezpečný voči životnému prostrediu. Plastové 
diely sú označené kódom materiálu. Na zaistenie 
správneho zaobchádzania, likvidácie a recyklácie by sa 
opotrebované ventilátory mali odovzdať do príslušného 
recyklačného zberného strediska. Informácie o polohe 
najbližšieho recyklačného zberného strediska získate 
od miestnych úradov. 
Recykláciu vykonávajte v súlade s miestnymi 
predpismi. Správna recyklácia produktu prispieva k 
efektívnemu využívaniu prírodných zdrojov. 

8. Schválenia
• Jednotka ventilátora SR 500 v kombinácii s 

tvárovým štítom SR 540, zváračským štítom SR 590, 
prilbou s priezorom SR 580, prilbou s priezorom SR 
580 so zváračským štítom SR 584, kuklami SR 520, 
SR 530, SR 561 alebo SR 562 je schválená podľa 
normy EN 12941, trieda TH3.

• Jednotka ventilátora SR 500 v kombinácii s 
celotvárovou maskou SR 200 alebo polomaskou SR 
900 je schválená podľa normy EN 12942, trieda 
TM3.

• Jednotka ventilátora SR 500 spĺňa požiadavky 
normy EN 61000-6-3 o emisiách a normy EN 
61000-6-2 o odolnosti, čím ventilátor spĺňa 
požiadavky smernice 2004/108/ES o elektromagne-
tickej kompatibilite.

• Ochrana elektronických komponentov krytom je 
klasifikovaná triedou ochrany IP67 v súlade s 
normou IEC/EN 60529.

Certifikát schválenia typu EC vydal oboznámený orgán 
č. 0194. Adresu nájdete na zadnej strane.
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Ventilatorska enota SR 500SL

1. Splošne informacije
2. Tehnični podatki
3. Uporaba
4. Vzdrževanje
5. Seznam delov
6. Legenda simbolov
7. Izrabljeni izdelki
8. Odobritve

1. Splošne informacije
SR 500 je akumulatorska ventilatorska enota, ki je 
skupaj s filtri in naglavnim delom del Sundströmovih 
ventilatorskih dihalno zaščitnih sistemov v skladu s 
standardom EN 12941 ali EN 12942 in Sundströmovih 
sistemov PAPR (Powered Air Purifying Respirator) v 
skladu s standardom AS/NZS 1716:2012.
Pred uporabo skrbno preučite ta navodila za uporabo 
ter navodila za uporabo filtra in naglavnega dela.
Ventilatorsko enoto je treba opremiti s filtri, da se lahko 
filtrirani zrak skozi dihalno cevko dovaja v naglavni del.
Pri tem nastaja nadatmosferski tlak, ki preprečuje 
onesnaževalcem iz okolice, da bi prodrli v naglavni del.
Uporaba respiratorja mora biti del respiratorskega 
zaščitnega programa. Če želite izvedeti več, glejte EN 
529:2005 ali AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Ti standardi vsebujejo smernice in poudarjajo 
pomembne vidike programov respiratornih zaščitnih 
sredstev, vendar ne nadomeščajo državnih ali lokalnih 
predpisov.
Če niste prepričani, ali sta izbira opreme in skrb zanjo 
pravilni, se posvetujte s svojim nadrejenim ali se obrnite 
na prodajalca. Lahko se obrnete tudi na oddelek za 
tehnično podporo podjetja Sundström Safety AB.

1.1 Uporaba
SR 500 se lahko uporablja kot alternativa filtrirnim 
respiratorjem v vseh primerih, kjer je njihova uporaba 
priporočena. To velja zlasti za delo, ki je težavno, 
poteka pri višjih temperaturah ali traja dalj časa.
Tukaj je nekaj dejavnikov, ki jih morate upoštevati pri 
izbiri filtrov in naglavnega dela:
• možnost pojava eksplozivne atmosfere
•  vrsta onesnaževalcev
• koncentracije
• intenzivnost dela
• dodatne zahteve po zaščiti poleg respiratorne 

zaščitne naprave
Oceno tveganja mora izvesti oseba, ki je ustrezno 
usposobljena in izkušena na zadevnem področju.

1.2 Opis sistema 
Ventilatorska enota
Karakteristike enote SR 500:
• Čas delovanja z enim polnjenjem je največ 13 ur.
• Litij ionski akumulator omogoča vsaj 500 polnilnih 

ciklov.
• Isti kontrolni sistem se uporablja za zagon, 

zaustavitev in izbiro načina delovanja.
• Zaslon omogoča prikaz nedvoumnih simbolov.
• V primeru oviranega pretoka zraka se sproži alarm z 

zvočnimi in svetlobnimi signali ter tresenjem.

• Enota je opremljena s samodejnim krmiljenjem 
pretoka s kompenzacijo za zračni tlak in 
temperaturo. 

• Uporablja se z dvema filtroma/kombiniranima 
filtroma.

• Lahko se uporablja v kombinaciji s kapo, vizirjem, 
obraznim ščitom, polovična maska, masko za cel 
obraz z vizirjem ali varilnim ščitom skupaj s čelado z 
vizirjem.

Filtri 
Glejte 3.4

Dihalna cevka
Dihalna cevka ni vključena v ventilatorsko enoto, vendar 
je dobavljena z ustreznim naglavnim delom.
Dihalna cevka za polovično masko in masko za cel 
obraz je naprodaj posebej. 

Naglavni del
Izbira naglavnega dela je odvisna od delovnih pogojev, 
intenzivnosti dela in zahtevane stopnje zaščite. Za SR 
500 so na voljo naslednji naglavni deli:
• Kapa razreda TH3, številka modela SR 520.
• Kapa razreda TH3, številka modela SR 530.
• Kapa razreda TH3, številka modela SR 561.
• Kapa razreda TH3, številka modela SR 562.
• Vizir razreda TH3, številka modela SR 540.
• Varilni ščit razreda TH3, številka modela SR 590.
• Maska za cel obraz razreda TM3, številka modela 

SR 200.
• Polovična maska razreda TM3, številka modela  

SR 900.
• Čelada z vizirjem razreda TH3, številka modela 
 SR 580.
• Varilni ščit skupaj s čelado z vizirjem razreda TH3, 

številka modela SR 584/SR 580.
• Pozlačeni ščit skupaj s čelado z vizirjem razreda 

TH3, številka modela SR 587/SR 580. 
• Ščit 2/3, EN 3 skupaj s čelado z vizirjem razreda 

TH3, številka modela SR 588-1/SR 580. 
• Ščit 2/3, EN 5 skupaj s čelado z vizirjem razreda 

TH3, številka modela SR 588-2/SR 580.

1.3 Opozorila/omejitve
Opozorila
Opreme se ne sme uporabljati:
•  V izključenem stanju. V takšni neobičajni situaciji 

lahko v naglavnem delu zelo hitro nastanejo 
prevelike količine ogljikovega dioksida in premajhne 
količine kisika, enota pa ne nudi zaščite.

• Če okoliški zrak ne vsebuje normalne količine kisika.
• Če so onesnaževalci neznani.
• V okoljih, ki neposredno ogrožajo življenje in zdravje 

(IDLH).
• S kisikom ali v ozračju, obogatenem s kisikom.
• Če imate težave pri dihanju.
• Če lahko zavohate ali okusite onesnaževalce.
• Če občutite vrtoglavico, slabost ali drugo slabo 

počutje.

Omejitve
• Ventilatorsko enoto SR 500 je treba vedno 

uporabljati z dvema filtroma za delce, z dvema 
kombiniranima filtroma ali kombinacijo dveh filtrov za 
plin iste vrste in dveh filtrov za delce. 
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• Če je intenzivnost dela uporabnika zelo velika, lahko 
v naglavnem delu med fazo vdihovanja nastane delni 
vakuum, pri čemer je tveganje prodiranja v naglavni 
del večje.

• Faktor zaščite se lahko zmanjša, če opremo 
uporabljate v okolju z veliko hitrostjo vetra.

• Bodite pozorni, saj se lahko dihalna cevka zaplete v 
predmete v okolici.

• Opreme nikoli ne dvigujte ali prenašajte tako, da jo 
držite za dihalno cevko.

• Filtrov ne smete pritrditi neposredno na naglavni del.
• Uporabljajte le filtre podjetja Sundström.
• Uporabnik mora paziti, da oznak na filtru za 

standarde, ki niso EN 12941 ali EN 12942, ne 
zamenjuje s klasifikacijo ventilatorske enote SR 500 
pri uporabi s tem filtrom.

2. Tehnični podatki
Stopnja zračnega pretoka
Med običajnim delovanjem je pretok zraka vsaj 175 l/
min, kar je najmanjša stopnja pretoka ali MMDF, ki jo 
priporoča proizvajalec. 
Pri delovanju z dodatno zmogljivostjo je pretok zraka 
vsaj 240 l/min. 
Sistem za samodejno krmiljenje pretoka ventilatorske 
enote vzdržuje pretok v celotnem obdobju delovanja.

Akumulatorji
STD, Standard, 14,8 V, 2,2 Ah, litij-ion.
HD, Heavy Duty, 14,8 V, 3,6 Ah, litij-ion.
• Čas polnjenja akumulatorja STD je približno 1,5 ure.
• Čas polnjenja akumulatorja HD je približno 2 uri.
• Življenjska doba vključuje približno 500 ciklov 

polnjenja.
• Polnjenje je mogoče tudi, če akumulator ni povsem 

izpraznjen.

Čas delovanja
Čas delovanja je odvisen od temperature ter stanja 
akumulatorja in filtrov.
V spodnji tabeli so podani pričakovani časi delovanja 
pod idealnimi pogoji.

STD HD Filter Stopnja Pričako

   zračnega pretoka delovanje

•  P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 8 h/7 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/min 13 h/12 h*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 240 l/min 8 h/7 h*

•  A1BE2K1P3 R 175 l/min 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  175 l/min 8,5 h/7,5 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  240 l/min 5 h/4 h*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

*SR 900 + SR 951/SR 952

Rok uporabnosti
Rok uporabnosti opreme je 5 let od datuma
proizvodnje. Vendar je treba akumulator zamenjati vsaj 
enkrat letno.

Razpon tlaka in temperature
• Temperatura shranjevanja. Slika 3.
• Pogoji servisiranja. Slika 4.

3. Uporaba

3.1 Odstranjevanje embalaže
Preverite, ali so priloženi vsi deli opreme, navedeni na 
listu z vsebino embalaže, oz. ali so se med prevozom 
morda poškodovali.

3.2 Vsebina embalaže 
Slika 1.
1. Ventilatorska enota SR 500, brez dodatkov 
2. Akumulator STD
3. Akumulatorski polnilnik SR 513
4. Pas SR 508
5. Filter delcev P3 R SR 510, 2x
6. Filtrski prilagojevalniki SR 511, 2x
7. Predfiltri SR 221, 10x
8. Držala za predfilter SR 512, 2x
9. Merilnik pretoka SR 356
10. Navodila za uporabo
11. Čistilna krpa SR 5226
12. Komplet priključkov

3.3 Akumulator 
Pred prvo uporabo je treba nov akumulator napolniti. 
Glej 3.5 Sestavljanje. 

3.4 Filtri
Izbira filtrov/kombiniranih filtrov je odvisna od več 
dejavnikov, kot so vrsta in koncentracija onesnaževal-
cev. Ventilatorska enota se lahko uporablja samo s filtri 
za delce ali v kombinaciji filtrov za delce in plin.
Za SR 500 so na voljo naslednji filtri:
• Filter za delce P3 R (PAPR-P3), številka modela SR 

510. Uporablja se s prilagojevalnikom. Z ventilatorsko 
enoto sta dobavljena dva filtra. Možna je uporaba v 
kombinaciji s filtrom za plin.

• Filter za delce P3 R (PAPR-P3), številka modela SR 
710. Opremljen je z navojem, zato prilagojevalnik ni 
potreben. Uporaba v kombinaciji s filtrom za plin ni 
mogoča.

• Filter za plin A2 (PAPR-A2), številka modela SR 518. 
Uporablja se v kombinaciji s filtrom za delce.

• Filter za plin ABE1 (PAPR-ABE1), številka modela SR 
515. Uporablja se v kombinaciji s filtrom za delce.

• Filter za plin A1BE2K1 (PAPR-A1BE2K1), številka 
modela SR 597. Uporablja se v kombinaciji s filtrom 
za delce. 

• Kombinirani filter A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R (PAPRA1BE2K-
1-Hg-P3), številka modela SR 599.

Opomba:
• Uporabiti je treba filtre iste vrste, na primer dva
 filtra P3 R (PAPR-P3) ali dva filtra A2P3 R (PAPR-P3) 

itd.
• Ob zamenjavi filtrov je treba hkrati zamenjati oba 

filtra/kombinirana filtra.
• Vedno je treba uporabljati filter za delce – bodisi 

ločeno bodisi v kombinaciji s filtrom za plin.

Filter za delce P3 R (PAPR-P3)
Sundström trži samo filtre za delce najvišjega razreda 
P3 R (PAPR-P3). Za ventilatorsko enoto SR 500 sta na 
voljo dva modela (SR 510 in SR 710). Filtri zagotavljajo 
zaščito pred vsemi vrstami delcev, tako trdnimi kot 
tekočimi. SR 510 se lahko uporablja bodisi ločeno 
bodisi v kombinaciji s filtrom za plin. SR 710 se ne sme 
uporabljati v kombinaciji s filtrom za plin. Filtri za delce 
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se lahko uporabljajo z enakim držalom predfiltra kot pri 
Sundströmovih maskah za pol obraza ali cel obraz. V 
teh primerih standardno držalo predfiltra ni vključeno. 
Glejte 5. Seznam delov.

Filtri za plin A, B, E, K, Hg
A ščiti pred organskimi plini in hlapi (na primer pri 
topilih) z vreliščem nad 65 °C.
B ščiti pred anorganskimi plini in hlapi (na primer pri 
kloru, vodikovem sulfidu in cianovodikovi kislini).
E ščiti pred plini in hlapi kislin, kot sta žveplov dioksid in 
vodikov fluorid.
K ščiti pred amoniakom in določenimi amini, kot je 
etilen diamin.
Hg ščiti pred hlapi živega srebra. Opozorilo! Maksimalni 
čas uporabe je 50 ur.

Filtre za plin je treba vedno uporabljati v kombinaciji s 
filtri za delce P3 R (PAPR-P3). Pritisnite filtre skupaj, 
tako da puščice na filtru za delce kažejo proti filtru za 
plin. Slika 21.

Kombinirani filter SR 599, A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,
(PAPR-A1BE2K1-Hg-P3)
Ščiti pred onesnaženjem z ABEK-P3 R (PAPR-ABEK
-P3), kot je opisano zgoraj, ter pred hlapi živega srebra. 
Če se uporablja za zaščito pred hlapi živega srebra, je 
obdobje uporabe omejeno na 50 ur.
 
Predfilter
Predfilter ščiti glavni filter pred prehitro zamašitvijo. 
Pritrdite ga v držalo za predfilter. Držala za predfiltre 
glavne filtre ščitijo tudi pred poškodbami, ki nastanejo 
pri uporabi. 
Opomba: Predfilter se lahko uporablja le kot predfilter. 
Nikoli
ne more nadomestiti filtra za delce.

3.5 Sestavljanje
a) Akumulator
Ob dobavi je akumulator, vgrajen v ventilatorsko enoto, 
na priključkih zaščiten z zaščitnim trakom. Odstranite 
akumulator in trak.
• Odstranite akumulator in ga napolnite. Slike 5, 6, 7, 

8.
Polnilnik samodejno izvede polnjenje v treh stopnjah. 
Slika 9.
1. Oranžna lučka.
2. Rumena lučka.
3. Zelena lučka.

• Ko je polnjenje zaključeno, izvlecite vtič iz stenske 
vtičnice in nato odklopite akumulator s polnilnika.

• Namestite akumulator nazaj v predel za akumulator.
 Preverite, če je akumulator ustrezno nameščen in 

zaskočen.

Opozorilo!
• Akumulator vedno začnite polniti, preden se povsem 

izprazni.
• Polnilnik se lahko uporablja samo za polnjenje 

akumulatorjev za SR 500.
• Akumulator je mogoče polniti samo z originalnim 

polnilnikom podjetja Sundström.
• Polnilnik je zasnovan samo za uporabo v notranjih 

prostorih.
• Polnilnika med uporabo ni dovoljeno pokrivati.
• Polnilnik je treba zaščititi pred vlago.

• Pazite, da nikoli ne povzročite kratkega stika 
akumulatorja.

• Nikoli ne poskušajte razstaviti akumulatorja.
• Akumulatorja nikoli ne izpostavljajte ognjenim 

plamenom. Obstaja nevarnost eksplozije/požara.

b) Pas
• Sestavite pas. Slike 10, 11 in 12.
Opomba: Skrbno preučite slike, da ne boste pasu 
namestili z glavo navzdol ali s hrbtno stranjo naprej.

c) Dihalna cevka
Skrbno preberite navodila za uporabo, ki so priložena 
naglavnemu delu.

Maska za celoten obraz SR 200:
• Cevko priključite na masko za celoten obraz SR 200 

in ventilatorsko enoto SR 500. Slike 13, 14 in 15.
• Preverite, ali je cevka čvrsto pritrjena.

Polovična maska SR 900:
• Cevko priključite na polovično masko SR 900 in 

ventilatorsko enoto SR 500. Sliki 16 in 17.
• Preverite, ali je cevka čvrsto pritrjena.

d) Filtri za delce/kombinirani filtri
Oba filtra ali kombinirana filtra morata biti iste vrste in 
morata biti uporabljena hkrati.

1.  Filter za delce SR 510
• Preverite, ali so tesnila v okvirju za filter na 

ventilatorski enoti nameščena in v dobrem stanju. 
Slika 18.

• Vpnite filter za delce na prilagojevalnik filtra. Ne 
pritiskajte filtra na sredini – s tem lahko poškodujete 
filtrirni papir. Slika 19.

• Privijte prilagojevalnik na nosilec filtra, tako da pride v 
stik s tesnilom. Nato ga obrnite še za 1/8 obrata, da 
zagotovite dobro tesnjenje. Slika 20.

• Pritrdite predfilter v držalo za predfilter. Slika 21.
• Pritisnite držalo predfiltra na filter za delce.  

Slika 22.

2. Filter za delce SR 710
• Preverite, ali so tesnila v okvirju za filter na 

ventilatorski enoti nameščena in v dobrem stanju. 
Slika 18.

• Privijte filter na nosilec filtra, tako da pride v stik s 
tesnilom. Nato ga obrnite še za 1/8 obrata, da 
zagotovite dobro tesnjenje. Slika 20.

• Pritrdite predfilter v držalo za predfilter. Slika 21.
• Pritisnite držalo predfiltra na filter za delce.  

Slika 22.

3.  Kombinirani filtri
• Preverite, ali so tesnila v okvirju za filter na 

ventilatorski enoti nameščena in v dobrem stanju. 
Slika 18.

• Vpnite filter za delce na filter za plin. Puščice na filtru 
za delce morajo biti usmerjene proti filtru za plin. Ne 
pritiskajte filtra na sredini – s tem lahko poškodujete 
filtrirni papir. Slika 19.

• Privijte kombinirani filter na nosilec filtra, tako da 
pride v stik s tesnilom. Nato ga obrnite za približno 
1/8 obrata, da zagotovite dobro tesnjenje. Slika 24.

• Pritrdite predfilter v držalo za predfilter. Slika 21.
• Pritisnite držalo predfiltra na kombinirani filter. Slika 

25.
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Filter SR 599 je kombinirani filter za plin in filter za delce 
ter je privit neposredno na nosilec filtra na ventilatorski 
enoti. Nadaljujte, kot je opisano zgoraj.

e) Komplet priključkov
Komplet priključkov je namenjen čiščenju ali 
dekontaminaciji ventilatorske enote in umazaniji ter vodi 
preprečuje vstop v ohišje ventilatorja.
Odklopite dihalno cev in filtre in namestite priključke. 
Slika 42.

3.6 Upravljanje/delovanje
Vklop/izklop
• Ventilator vklopite tako, da enkrat pritisnete krmilni 

gumb. Slika 26. 
• Simboli na zaslonu zasvetijo, zasliši se zvočni signal 

in vibrator zavibrira. Slika 27.
• Simbol akumulatorja na zaslonu označuje 

napolnjenost akumulatorja. 
 o Sveti zeleno: > 70 % 
 o Utripa zeleno: 50–70 % 
 o Sveti rumeno: 20–50 %
 o Utripa rdeče: < 20 %
 • Ventilatorska enota začne delovati v običajnem 

načinu (175 l/min). 
 Med običajnim in delovanjem z dodatno zmoglji-

vostjo (240 l/min) preklapljate s krmilnim gumbom.
• Ventilatorsko enoto izklopite tako, da pritisnete in dve 

sekundi držite krmilni gumb.

Simboli na zaslonu
Slika 28
a) Akumulator: označuje napolnjenost akumulatorja ob 

zagonu in stanje nizke napolnjenosti. 
b) Mali ventilator: med običajnim delovanjem sveti 

zeleno. 
c) Velik ventilator: med delovanjem z dodatno 

zmogljivostjo sveti zeleno. 
d) Opozorilni trikotnik: kadar je pretok zraka zmanjšan 

ali so filtri zamašeni, zasveti rdeče.

Signali opozorilnega sistema/alarma
•  V primeru oviranja pretoka zraka
 o Zasliši se prekinjajoč zvok.
 o Vklopi se vgrajeni vibrator.
 o Opozorilni trikotnik na zaslonu utripa rdeče.
Ukrep: Takoj prekinite delo, zapustite območje
in preglejte opremo.

•  Če so filtri za delce zamašeni
o Zasliši se petsekundni neprekinjeni zvočni 

signal.
o Vgrajeni vibrator se vklopi za pet sekund.
o Opozorilni trikotnik na zaslonu utripa rdeče.

Opozorilni trikotnik neprekinjeno utripa, zvočni signal in 
vibriranje pa se ponavljata v 80-sekundnih intervalih.

Ukrep: Takoj prekinite delo, zapustite območje in 
zamenjajte filter.

Opomba: Če so filtri za plin izrabljeni, se signali ne 
sprožijo. Za podrobnosti o zamenjavi filtrov za plin glejte 
poglavje 3.4 Filtri in priložena navodila za uporabo.

• Če je napolnjenost baterije manj kot 5 %
o Zvočni signal se ponavlja dvakrat v dvosekun-

dnih intervalih.

o Vgrajeni vibrator se vklopi dvakrat v dvosekun-
dnih intervalih.

o Simbol akumulatorja na zaslonu utripa rdeče.
Simbol akumulatorja neprekinjeno utripa, drugi signali 
pa se ponavljajo vsakih 30 sekund, dokler ne preostane 
le še minuta do popolne izpraznitve akumulatorja. Nato 
se sliši prekinjajoči zvočni signal.
Ukrep: Takoj prekinite delo, zapustite območje in 

zamenjajte ali napolnite akumulator.

3.7 Preizkus delovanja
Preizkus delovanja je treba izvesti pred vsako uporabo 
ventilatorja.
Preverjanje najmanjšega pretoka – MMDF
• Preverite, ali je ventilatorska enota popolna, pravilno 

pritrjena, temeljito očiščena in nepoškodovana.
• Vklopite ventilatorsko enoto.
• Postavite naglavni del v merilnik pretoka. 

o Dihalna cevka SR 550 PU in SR 951 PU: 
Pridržite spodnji del vreče, da okoli cevke 
ustvarite hermetično zaporo. 

o  Gumijasta dihalna cevka SR 551 in dihalna 
cevka iz poliuretana SR 952: Pridržite spodnji 
del vreče, da okoli zgornjega priključka dihalne 
cevke ustvarite hermetično zaporo. Slika 29. 

Opomba: Pri tem ne prijemajte same gumijaste 
cevke, saj bi s tem ovirali pretok zraka oz. 
hermetične zapore ne bi bilo mogoče ustvariti. 
• Merilnik pretoka primite z drugo roko, tako da cevka 

gleda navpično navzgor iz vreče. Slika 30.
• Odčitajte položaj kroglice v cevki. Ta mora lebdeti na 

višini zgornje oznake na cevki (175 l/min) ali malce 
nad njo. Slika 31.

Če najmanjši dovoljeni pretok ni dosežen, preverite:
- da stoji merilec pretoka navpično,
- da se kroglica prosto premika,
- da vrečka tesni okoli cevi.

Preverjanje alarmov
Oprema je zasnovana tako, da se sproži alarm, če je 
pretok zraka oviran.
• Prekinite pretok zraka, tako da primete zgornji del 

vreče ali zaprete izhod merilnika pretoka.  
Slika 32.

• Ventilatorska enota sproži alarm z zvočnimi in 
svetlobni signali ter tresenjem.

• Če je pretok zraka znova omogočen, se alarm 
samodejno izklopi po 10–15 sekundah.

3.8 Nameščanje opreme
Ko so filtri pritrjeni, preizkus zmogljivosti izveden in 
naglavni del priključen, si lahko nadenete opremo. Pred 
namestitvijo natančno preberite navodila za uporabo 
naglavnega dela.
• Nadenite si ventilatorsko enoto in prilagodite pas, 

tako da je ventilatorska enota čvrsto in udobno 
pritrjena na hrbtnem delu pasu. Slika 33.

• Vklopite ventilatorsko enoto.
• Nadenite si naglavni del.
• Pazite, da dihalna cevka poteka ob hrbtu in ni zvita. 

Slika 33. 
Upoštevajte, da mora ob uporabi maske za celoten 
obraz cev potekati čez pas do prsnega koša. Slika 34.
Pri uporabi polovične maske mora biti cevka speljana 
po hrbtu in prek ramen. Cevka SR 951, glejte sliko 35. 
Cevka SR 952, glejte sliko 36.
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3.9 Odstranjevanje opreme
Zapustite onesnaženo območje in šele nato snemite 
opremo.
• Snemite naglavni del.
• Izklopite ventilatorsko enoto.
• Odpnite pas in odstranite ventilatorsko enoto.
Po uporabi je treba opremo očistiti in pregledati. Glejte 
4 Vzdrževanje.

4. Vzdrževanje
Oseba, odgovorna za čiščenje in vzdrževanje opreme, 
mora biti ustrezno usposobljena in seznanjena s 
tovrstnim delom.

4.1 Čiščenje
Za dnevno uporabo so priporočljive čistilne krpe SR 
5226 podjetja Sundström. Za bolj temeljito čiščenje ali 
dekontaminacijo storite naslednje: 
•  Sestavite komplet priključkov. Glej 3.5 e.
•  Uporabite mehko krtačo ali gobico, namočeno v 

blagi milnici, detergentu za pomivanje posode ali 
podobnem sredstvu.

•  Sperite opremo pod vodo in pustite, da se posuši.
Opomba Pri čiščenju nikoli ne uporabljajte topil.

4.2 Shranjevanje 
Po čiščenju shranite opremo na suhem in hladnem 
mestu s sobno temperaturo. Ne izpostavljajte opreme 
neposredni sončni svetlobi. Merilec pretoka obrnite 
navzven in ga uporabite kot vrečko, v katero shranite 
naglavni del.

4.3 Plan vzdrževanja
Naslednji časovni plan vsebuje priporočene najosnov-
nejše postopke vzdrževanja, ki so potrebni, da oprema 
ostaja v uporabnem stanju.

 Pred Po Letno

 uporabo uporabi

Vizualni pregled • •
Preizkus delovanja •  •
Čiščenje  •
Zamenjava tesnil ventilatorja  •

4.4 Nadomestni deli
Vedno uporabljajte originalne dele podjetja Sundström. 
Opreme ne spreminjajte. Če uporabljate neoriginalne 
dele ali spreminjate opremo, lahko s tem zmanjšate 
zaščitno funkcijo in ogrozite veljavnost odobritev, ki jih 
je prejel izdelek.

4.4.1 Zamenjava filtra za delce/filtra 
za plin/kombiniranega filtra
Filtre za delce zamenjajte najpozneje takrat, ko so 
zamašeni. Ventilatorska enota to zazna in na to opozori, 
kot je opisano v razdelku 3.6 v poglavju Upravljanje/
delovanje. Priporočamo, da filtre za plin menjavate po 
vnaprej določenem urniku. Če se meritve ne izvajajo, je 
potrebno filtre za plin menjati tedensko oziroma 
pogosteje, če se v naglavnem delu zazna ali občuti 
prisotnost onesnaževalcev.
Upoštevajte, da je potrebno oba filtra/kombinirana filtra 
zamenjati hkrati in da je treba uporabiti filtre iste vrste 
oziroma razreda. Postopek zamenjave filtra:

• Izklopite ventilatorsko enoto.
• Odvijte filter za plin/kombinirani filter.
• Sprostite držalo za predfilter. Slika 37.
• Zamenjajte predfilter v držalu. Po potrebi očistite.
• Sprostitev filtra za delce SR 510 s 

prilagojevalnika:
o Primite filter z eno roko.
o Palec druge roke položite na spodnjo stran 

prilagojevalnika na polkrožni vrzeli.  
Slika 38.

o Nato iztisnite filter. Slika 39. 
• Sprostitev filtra za delce SR 510 s filtra za plin:

o  Primite filter za plin z eno roko.
o Vstavite kovanec ali podoben ploščat predmet, 

na primer prilagojevalnik filtra, v režo med filtrom 
za delce in filtre za plin.

o Nato iztisnite filter. Slika 40.
• Vstavite nove filtre/kombinirane filtre. Glejte 3.5 d.

4.4.2 Zamenjava tesnil
Tesnila v nosilcu filtra ventilatorske enote preprečujejo 
vstop nečistoč iz zraka v ventilatorsko enoto. Zamenjati 
jih je treba enkrat letno ali pogosteje, če se zaznajo 
sledovi obrabe ali staranja. Postopek zamenjave filtra:
• Izklopite ventilatorsko enoto.
• Odvijte filtre.
• Tesnilo ima utor in je nameščeno na prirobnico pod 

navoji v okvirju filtra. Slika 41.
• Odstranite staro tesnilo.
• Namestite novo tesnilo na prirobnico. Preverite, ali je 

tesnilo povsem nameščeno.

5. Seznam delov
Slika 2. 

 Predmet Del št. naročila
št.
 1. Kapa SR 561 H06-5012 
 2. Kapa SR 562 H06-5112 
 3. Kapa SR 520 M/L H06-0212 
 3. Kapa SR 520 S/M H06-0312 
 4. Kapa SR 530 H06-0412 
 5. Obrazni ščit SR 540 H06-0512 
 6. Maska za celoten obraz SR 200,  
  plastični vizir H01-1212 
 6. Maska za celoten obraz SR 200,  
  stekleni vizir  H01-1312
 7. Polovična maska SR 900 S H01-3012
 7. Polovična maska SR 900 M H01-3112
 7.  Polovična maska SR 900 L H01-3212
 8. Ščit za varjenje SR 590 H06-4012
 9. Čelada z vizirjem SR 580   H06-8012
 10.  Ščit za varjenje/čelada z vizirjem
  SR 584/SR 580  H06-8310  
 11. Cevka iz PU SR 550 T01-1216 
 11. Gumijasta cevka SR 551 T01-1218
 12. Cevka SR 951 T01-3003
 13. Dvojna cevka SR 952 R01-3009
 14. Pozlačeni ščit SR 587 R06-0824
 15. Ščit 2/3, EN 3 SR 588-1 R06-0825
 15. Ščit 2/3, EN 5 SR 588-2 R06-0826 
 16. Merilnik pretoka SR 356 R03-0346 
 17. Disk iz jeklene mreže SR 336 T01-2001
 18. Azbestna garnitura SR 509 T06-0105
 19. Vreča za shranjevanje SR 505 T06-0102 
 20. Standardni akumulator STD, 2,2 Ah R06-0108



127

 21. akumulator HD, 3,6 Ah T06-0101
 21. Akumulatorski polnilnik SR 513 R06-0103 
 22. Pas SR 508 R06-0101 
 22. Gumijasti pas SR 504 T06-0104 
 23. Usnjeni pas SR 503 T06-0103
 24.  Nosilno ogrodje SR 552 T06-0116 
 25. Ventilatorska enota SR 500,  
  brez dodatkov R06-0110 
 26. Tesnilo za ventilatorsko enoto R06-0107 
 27. Držalo za predfilter SR 512 R06-0106 
 28. Predfilter SR 221 H02-0312 
 29. Filter za delce P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312 
 30. Prilagojevalnik filtra SR 511 R06-0105 
 31. Držalo za predfilter SR 5153 R01-0604 
 32. Filter delcev P3 R, SR 710 H02-1512 
 33. Filter za plin A2, SR 518 H02-7012 
 34. Filter za plin ABE1, SR 515 H02-7112 
 35. Filter za plin A1BE2K1, SR 597 H02-7212 
 36. Kombinirani filter A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,   
  SR 599 H02-7312
 37. Zaščita proti brizganju SR 514 T06-0114
 38. Komplet priključkov R06-0703

6. Legenda simbolov

Simbol za recikliranje

Glejte navodila za uporabo

Ne odlagajte skupaj z običajnimi odpadki

Oznako CE odobril
INSPEC Certification Services Ltd.

Izolacijski razred 2

Kompenzacija tlaka in temperature

7. Izrabljeni izdelki
V ventilatorski enoti je matična plošča z elektronskimi 
komponentami in majhna količina teh komponent 
vsebuje toksične snovi. Akumulator ne vsebuje živega 
srebra, kadmija ali svinca in torej ne spada med okolju 
škodljive odpadke. Plastični deli so označeni s kodo 
materiala. Izrabljene ventilatorje je treba odložiti v 
središču za recikliranje, kjer bodo z njimi ustrezno 
ravnali, jih zbrali in reciklirali.  Če želite izvedeti, kje je 
najbližje središče za recikliranje, se obrnite na lokalne 
oblasti. 
Izdelek je treba reciklirati v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi. Z 
ustreznim recikliranjem izdelka prispevate k učinkoviti 
rabi naravnih virov. 

8. Odobritve
• SR 500 v kombinaciji z obraznim ščitom SR 540, 

ščitom za varjenje SR 590, čelado z vizirjem SR 580, 
čelado z vizirjem SR 580 skupaj s ščitom za varjenje 
SR 584, kapo SR 520, SR 530, SR 561 ali SR 562 je 
odobren v skladu z EN 12941, razred TH3.

• Izdelek SR 500 v kombinaciji z masko za cel obraz 
SR 200 ali polovično masko SR 900 je odobren v 
skladu z EN 12942, razred TM3.

• SR 500 izpolnjuje zahteve standardov EN  
61000-6-3 o emisijah in EN 61000-6-2 o imunosti, s 
čimer je ventilatorska enota v skladu z Direktivo o 
elektromagnetni združljivosti 2004/108/ES.

•  Zaščita elektronike pred vdorom je odobrena s 
klasifikacijo IP (IP67) v skladu z IEC/EN 60529.

Certifikat ES-odobritve tipa je izdal priglašeni organ št. 
0194. Naslov najdete na zadnji platnici.
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Fläkt SR 500SV

1. Allmän information
2. Teknisk specifikation
3. Användning
4. Underhåll
5.  Detaljförteckning
6. Symbolförklaringar
7.  Förbrukade produkter
8. Godkännanden

1. Allmän information
SR 500 är en batteridriven fläkt som tillsammans med 
filter och en ansiktsdel ingår i Sundströms fläktassiste-
rade andningsskyddssystem enligt EN 12941 eller EN 
12942.
Före användning måste både denna bruksanvisning 
och de bruksanvisningarna för filter och ansiktsdel stu-
deras noga.
Fläkten förses med filter och den filtrerade luften matas 
via en andningsslang till ansiktsdelen.
Övertrycket som då bildas förhindrar att omgivande 
föroreningar tränger in.
Användning av andningsskydd skall vara en del av ett 
andningsskyddsprogram. 
För vägledning se EN 529:2005.
Informationen i denna standard ger upplysning om vik-
tiga aspekter i ett andningsskyddsprogram, men den 
ersätter inte nationella eller lokala föreskrifter.
Om du känner dig osäker vid val och skötsel av utrust-
ningen rådgör med arbetsledningen eller kontakta in-
köpsstället. Du är också välkommen att kontakta 
Sundström Safety AB, Teknisk Support.

1.1 Användningsområden
SR 500 kan användas som alternativ till filterskydd i alla 
situationer där sådana rekommenderas. Detta gäller i 
synnerhet vid tunga, varma eller långvariga arbeten. 
Vid val av filter och ansiktsdel ska bland annat följande 
faktorer beaktas:
• Typer av föroreningar
• Förekomst av farlig explosiv atmosfär
•  Koncentrationer
•  Arbetsbelastning
•  Skyddsbehov vid sidan av andningsskydd
Riskanalysen bör utföras av person med lämplig utbild-
ning och med erfarenhet inom området.

1.2  Systembeskrivning 
Fläkt
SR 500 har följande kännetecken:
•  Drifttid upp till 13 timmar.
• Batteri av litium-jontyp som klarar minst 500 

laddningscykler.
•  Start, stopp och val av driftläge sköts med samma 

manöverknapp.
•  Display med tydliga symboler.
•  Larmar med vibrationer och ljud-/ljussignaler vid hin-

der i luftflödet.
•  Försedd med automatisk kontroll av luftflödet med 

kompensation för lufttryck och temperatur.
•  Utrustas med två filter/filterkombinationer.
•  Kan användas tillsammans med huva, skärm, svets-

visir, helmask, halvmask, hjälm med visir eller svetsvi-
sir tillsammans med hjälm med visir.  

Filter 
Se 3.4

Andningsslang
Andningsslangen följer inte med fläkten utan ingår i 
respektive ansiktsdel. 
För hel- och halvmask köps andningsslangen till 
separat. 

Ansiktsdel
Val av ansiktsdel beror på arbetsmiljö, arbetsuppgift och 
krav på skyddsfaktor. 
Följande ansiktsdelar finns till SR 500:
•  Huva i klass TH3, modellnummer SR 520.
•  Huva i klass TH3, modellnummer SR 530.
•  Huva i klass TH3, modellnummer SR 561.
•  Huva i klass TH3, modellnummer SR 562.
•  Skärm i klass TH3, modellnummer SR 540.
• Svetsvisir i klass TH3, modellnummer SR 590.
•  Helmask i klass TM3, modellnummer SR 200.
•  Halvmask i klass TM3, modellnummer SR 900.
• Hjälm med visir i klass TH3, modellnummer SR 580.
• Svetsvisir tillsammans med Hjälm med visir i klass 

TH3, modellnummer SR 584/SR 580.
• Guldpläterat visir tillsammans med Hjälm med visir i 

klass TH3, modellnummer SR 587/SR 580. 
• Visir 2/3, EN 3 tillsammans med Hjälm med visir i 

klass TH3, modellnummer SR 588-1/SR 580. 
• Visir 2/3, EN 5 tillsammans med Hjälm med visir i 

klass TH3, modellnummer SR 588-2/SR 580. 

1.3 Varningar/begränsningar
Varningar
Utrustningen får inte användas
•  om fläkten är avstängd. I denna onormala situation 

ger utrustningen inte något skydd. Dessutom finns 
det risk för att koldioxid snabbt ansamlas i ansiktsde-
len med åtföljande syrebrist, 

•  om den omgivande luften inte har en normal syrehalt,
•  om föroreningarna är okända,
•  i miljöer som är omedelbart farliga för liv och hälsa 

(IDLH),
•  med syre eller syreberikad luft,
•  om det upplevs som svårt att andas,
•  om du känner lukt eller smak av föroreningar,
•  om du upplever yrsel, illamående eller andra obehag.

Begränsningar
•  SR 500 ska alltid användas med två partikelfilter/två 

kombinationsfilter/kombination av två gasfilter och 
två partikelfilter.

•  Om arbetsbelastningen är mycket hög kan det under 
inandningsfasen uppstå undertryck i ansiktsdelen 
med risk för inläckage.

•  Om utrustningen används i omgivning där höga vind-
hastigheter förekommer kan skyddsfaktorn 
reduceras.

•  Var uppmärksam på andningsslangen så att den inte 
buktar ut och hakar i föremål i omgivningen.

•  Lyft eller bär aldrig utrustningen i andningsslangen.
•  Filtren får inte anslutas direkt till ansiktsdelen.
•  Endast Sundströms originalfilter får användas.
•  Kontrollera noga märkningen på filtren som ska an-

vändas till fläkten. Förväxla inte klassificeringen enligt 
EN 12941 eller EN 12942 med klassificeringen enligt 
någon annan standard.
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2. Teknisk specifikation
Luftflöde
Vid normal drift minst 175 l/min vilket utgör tillverkarens 
rekommenderade minimiflöde eller MMDF. 
Vid forcerad drift 240 l/min. 
Fläktens automatiska flödesreglering håller dessa flöden 
konstanta under hela driftstiden.

Batterier 
STD, Standard, 14,8 V, 2,2 Ah, litium-jon.
HD, Heavy Duty, 14,8 V, 3,6 Ah, litium-jon.
• Laddningstid STD, ca 1,5 timme.
• Laddningstid HD, ca 2 timmar.
• Batteriet klarar minst 500 laddningscykler.
• Batteriet behöver inte laddas ur före laddning.

Drifttider 
Drifttiderna varierar med skillnader i temperatur och fil-
ter-/batterikondition.
Tabellen nedan anger exempel på förväntade drifttider 
under ideala förhållanden.

STD HD Filter Flöde Förväntad

    driftstid

•  P3 R 175 l/min 8 h/7 h*

 • P3 R 175 l/min 13 h/12 h*

 • P3 R 240 l/min 8 h/7 h*

•  A1BE2K1P3 R 175 l/min 5 h/4 h*

 • A1BE2K1P3 R 175 l/min 8,5 h/7,5 h*

 • A1BE2K1P3 R 240 l/min 5 h/4 h*

*SR 900 + SR 951/SR 952

Lagringstid
Utrustningen har en lagringstid av 5 år från tillverknings-
dagen. Observera dock att batteriet måste laddas minst 
en gång om året.

Tryck- och temperaturområden
•  Lagringstemperatur. Fig. 3.
•  Användningsförhållanden. Fig. 4.

3. Användning

3.1 Uppackning
Kontrollera att utrustningen är komplett enligt packlistan 
och inte har skadats under transporten.

3.2 Packlista 
Fig. 1.
1. Fläkt SR 500, naken 
2. Batteri, STD
3. Batteriladdare SR 513
4. Bälte SR 508
5. Partikelfilter P3 R, SR 510, 2x
6. Filteradapter SR 511, 2x
7. Förfilter SR 221, 10x
8. Förfilterhållare SR 512, 2x
9. Flödesmätare SR 356
10. Bruksanvisning
11. Rengöringsservett SR 5226
12. Pluggkit

3.3 Batteri 
Nya batterier måste laddas före första användningen.  
Se 3.5 Montering. 

3.4 Filter
Valet av filter/filterkombinationer avgörs bland annat av 
föroreningarnas typ och koncentration. Fläkten kan an-
vändas med enbart partikelfilter eller med en kombina-
tion av partikelfilter och gasfilter. 
Följande filter finns till SR 500:
• Partikelfilter P3 R, modellnummer SR 510. Två filter le-

vereras med fläkten. Används med adapter. Kan 
kombineras med gasfilter.

• Partikelfilter P3 R, modellnummer SR 710. Med 
gänga. Används utan adapter. Kan inte kombineras 
med gasfilter.

•  Gasfilter A2, modellnummer SR 518. Ska kombineras 
med partikelfilter SR 510. 

•  Gasfilter ABE1, modellnummer SR 515. Ska kombi-
neras med partikelfilter SR 510.

•  Gasfilter A1BE2K1, modellnummer SR 597. Ska kom-
bineras med partikelfilter SR 510.

• Kombinationsfilter A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R, modellnum-
mer SR 599.

Observera!
•  Filtren som ska användas måste vara av samma typ, 

dvs två P3 R eller två A2P3 R etc.
•  Vid filterbyte ska båda filtren/filterkombinationerna 

bytas samtidigt.
•  Partikelfilter ska alltid användas - antingen separat el-

ler tillsammans med gasfilter.

Partikelfilter P3 R
Sundströms marknadsför bara partikelfilter i den högsta 
klassen P3 R. Två modeller finns till fläkten, SR 510 och 
SR 710. Filtren skyddar mot alla slags partiklar, både 
fasta och vätskeformiga. SR 510 används separat eller 
tillsammans med gasfilter. SR 710 kan inte kombineras 
med gasfilter. Partikelfiltrena kan användas med samma 
förfilterhållare som till Sundströms maskfilterprogram. 
Fläktens förfilterhållare ska då uteslutas. Se avsnitt 5. 
Detaljförteckning. 

Gasfilter A, B, E, K, Hg
A skyddar mot organiska gaser och ångor, t ex lösnings-
medel, med kokpunkt över +65 ºC. 
B skyddar mot oorganiska gaser och ångor t ex klor, 
svavelväte och cyanväte.
E skyddar mot sura gaser och ångor, t ex svaveldioxid 
och fluorväte.
K skyddar mot ammoniak och vissa aminer, t ex 
etylendiamin.
Hg skyddar mot kvicksilverånga. Varning! Användnings-
tid max. 50 timmar.

Gasfiltren ska alltid kombineras med partikelfilter P3 R. 
Tryck ihop filtren så att pilarna på partikelfiltret pekar mot 
gasfiltret Fig 21.
 
Kombinationsfilter SR 599, A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R
Skyddar mot ABEK-P3 R, vilka beskrivits ovan. 
Dessutom skyddar det mot Hg, kvicksilverånga. När det 
används för att skydda mot kvicksilverånga är använd-
ningstiden max 50 timmar.

Förfilter
Förfiltren skyddar huvudfiltren mot alltför snabb igen-
sättning. Monteras i förfilterhållaren. Förfilterhållarna 
skyddar även huvudfiltren mot hanteringsskador.  
OBS! Förfiltret kan bara tjäna som förfilter. Det kan aldrig 
ersätta partikelfiltret.
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3.5 Montering
a) Batteri
Batteriet är vid leverans monterat i fläkten med en 
skyddstejp över batteripolerna. Lossa batteriet och ta 
bort tejpen före start av fläkt.
• Ta ur och ladda batteriet. Fig. 5, 6, 7, 8. 
Laddaren genomför automatiskt laddningen i tre steg. 
Fig. 9.
1. Orange lysdiod
2. Gul lysdiod
3. Grön lysdiod

• När laddningen är avslutad ska nätkontakten tas ur 
vägguttaget innan batteriet skiljs från laddaren.

• Skjut tillbaka batteriet i batterifacket. Kontrollera att 
batteriet skjutits i botten och att batterilåset trätt i 
funktion.

Varning! 
•  Ladda alltid batteriet innan det blir helt urladdat.
•  Laddaren får bara användas för laddning av batterier 

till SR 500.
• Batteriet får bara laddas med Sundströms 

originalladdare.
• Laddaren är avsedd endast för inomhusbruk.
• Laddaren får inte övertäckas under användning.
• Laddaren ska skyddas mot fukt.
• Kortslut aldrig batteriet.
• Ta aldrig isär batteriet.
• Utsätt aldrig batteriet för öppen eld. Risk för explosi-

on/brand.

b) Bälte
• Montera bältet. Fig. 10, 11, 12.
 Obs! Studera illustrationerna noga för att undvika att 

bältet hamnar upp och ned eller bak och fram.

c) Andningsslang
Se bruksanvisning för respektive ansiktsdel.
För Helmask SR 200:
• Montera slang mellan helmask SR 200 och fläkt SR 

500. Fig. 13, 14, 15.
• Kontrollera att slangen sitter ordentligt fast.

För Halvmask SR 900:
•  Montera slang mellan halvmask SR 900 och fläkt SR 

500. Fig. 16, 17.
•  Kontrollera att slangen sitter ordentligt fast.

d)  Partikelfilter/kombinationsfilter
Två partikelfilter eller två filterkombinationer av samma 
typ och klass ska alltid användas samtidigt.

1.  Partikelfilter SR 510
•  Kontrollera att packningarna i fläktens filterfattning 

sitter på plats och är intakta. Fig. 18. 
•  Tryck fast partikelfiltret på filteradaptern. Undvik att 

belasta filtrets centrum - det kan orsaka skador på fil-
terpappret. Fig. 19. 

•  Skruva i adaptern i filterfattningen så långt att adap-
tern ligger an mot packningen. Vrid sedan ytterligare 
ca 1/8 varv för att nå full tätning. Fig. 20. 

•  Montera ett förfilter i förfilterhållaren. Fig. 21.
•  Tryck fast förfilterhållaren på partikelfiltret. Fig. 22.

2. Partikelfilter SR 710
• Kontrollera att packningarna i fläktens filterfattning 

sitter på plats och är intakta. Fig. 18. 
• Skruva i filtret så långt att filtret ligger an mot pack-

ningen. Vrid sedan ytterligare ca 1/8 varv för att nå full 

tätning. Fig. 20.
• Montera ett förfilter i förfilterhållaren. Fig 21.
• Tryck fast förfilterhållaren på partikelfiltret. Fig. 22.

3.  Kombinationsfilter
•  Kontrollera att packningarna i fläktens filterfattning 

sitter på plats och är intakta. Fig. 18.
•  Tryck fast partikelfiltret på gasfiltret. Pilarna på parti-

kelfiltret ska peka mot gasfiltret. Undvik att belasta fil-
trets centrum - det kan orsaka skador på filterpapp-
ret. Fig. 23. 

•  Skruva i kombinationsfiltret i filterfattningen så långt 
att det ligger an mot packningen. Vrid sedan ytterliga-
re ca 1/8 varv för att nå full tätning. Fig. 24.

•  Montera ett förfilter i förfilterhållaren. Fig. 21.
•  Tryck fast förfilterhållaren på kombinationsfiltret.  

Fig. 25.
Kombinationsfilter SR 599 består av kombinerade gas/
partikelfilter och kan skruvas direkt i fläkten enligt punkt 
tre ovan.

e) Pluggkit
Pluggkit används vid rengöring eller sanering av fläkten 
och förhindrar att smuts och vatten tränger in i 
fläkthuset.
Demontera andningsslang och filter och montera plug-
garna. Fig. 42.

3.6 Drift/funktion
Start/Stopp
• Starta fläkten med ett tryck på manöverknappen. 

Fig. 26. 
• Symbolerna på displayen tänds, ljudsignalen ljuder 

och vibratorn vibrerar. Fig. 27.
• Batterisymbolen på displayen indikerar 

batterikapaciteten.
 o Lyser grönt: > 70 % 
 o Blinkar grönt: 50-70 % 
 o Lyser gult: 20-50 %
 o Blinkar rött: < 20 %
• Fläkten startar i normalt driftläge (175 l/min). 
   Växla mellan normalt och forcerat driftläge (240 l/

min) med manöverknappen. 
• Stoppa fläkten genom att hålla manöverknappen 

intryckt under ca två sekunder.

Displaysymboler
Fig. 28
a) Batteri: Indikerar batterikapacitet vid start samt vid 

låg batterikapacitet. 
b) Litet fläktblad: Lyser grönt under normal drift. 
c) Större fläktblad: Lyser grönt under forcerad drift. 
d) Varningstriangel: Lyser röd vid stopp i luftflödet eller 

vid igensatta filter.

Varningssystem/Larmsignaler
•  Vid hinder i luftflödet
 o En pulserande ljudsignal hörs. 
 o  Den inbyggda vibratorn aktiveras.
 o  Displayens röda varningstriangel blinkar. 
  Åtgärd: Avbryt omedelbart arbetet, lämna området  
 och kontrollera utrustningen. 
•  Vid igensatta partikelfilter
 o  En ihållande ljudsignal hörs under ca fem  
  sekunder.
 o Den inbyggda vibratorn aktiveras under fem  
  sekunder.
 o  Displayens röda varningstriangel blinkar. 
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    Varningstriangeln blinkar ihållande medan   
 ljudsignalen och vibrationen upprepas med 80  
 sekunders mellanrum.  
 Åtgärd: Avbryt omedelbart arbetet, lämna området  
 och byt filter. 

OBS! Ingen signal aktiveras när gasfiltren är mättade. 
Läs om byte av gasfilter under 3.4 Filter och i bruksan-
visningen som följer med filtren. 

• Vid batterikapacitet lägre än 5 %
o En två sekunder lång ljudsignal upprepas två 

gånger med en sekunds mellanrum.
o  Den inbyggda vibratorn aktiveras två gånger 

med en sekunds mellanrum.
o  Displayens röda batterisymbol blinkar. 

    Batterisymbolen blinkar ihållande medan   
 ljudsignalen och vibrationen upprepas med 30  
 sekunders mellanrum till dess cirka en minut  
 återstår innan batteriet är helt urladdat. Ljudsignalen  
 ändras då till att ljuda intermittent. 
  Åtgärd: Avbryt omedelbart arbetet, lämna   
 området och byt batteri. 

3.7 Funktionskontroll 
Funktionskontroll ska utföras före varje användning.

Kontroll av minimiflöde - MMDF
•  Kontrollera att fläkten är komplett, rätt monterad, väl 

rengjord och oskadad. 
•  Starta fläkten. 
• Placera ansiktsdelen i flödesmätaren.

o Andningsslang SR 550, PU och SR 951, PU:  
Grip om påsens nedre del för att täta runt 
andningsslangen. 

o  Andningsslang SR 551, gummi och SR 952, PU: 
 Låt hela andningsslangen hänga utanför. Grip 

om slangens övre anslutning för att täta runt den-
na. Fig. 29. OBS! Kläm inte runt själva slang-
en. Detta kan medföra att lufttillförseln hin-
dras eller att tätningen misslyckas. 

•  Fatta flödesmätarens rör med andra handen så att 
röret pekar lodrätt upp från påsen. Fig. 30.

•  Läs av kulans placering i röret. Den ska sväva i nivå 
med - eller strax över - den övre markeringen på röret 
som är märkt 175 l/min. Fig. 31.

Om minimiflödet inte uppnås kontrollera att 
- flödesmätaren hålls upprätt,
- kulan rör sig fritt,
- påsen tätar ordentligt runt slangen.

Kontroll av larm
Utrustningen varnar om det uppstår hinder i luftflödet. 
•  Provocera ett stopp i luftflödet genom att blockera 

flödesmätarens utlopp. Fig. 32.
•  Fläkten ska då larma genom ljud- och ljussignaler 

och vibrationer.
•  Om luften åter tillåts flöda fritt upphör larmsignalerna 

automatiskt efter 10-15 sekunder.

3.8 Påtagning
Efter montering av filter, funktionskontroll och anslutning 
av ansiktsdel kan utrustningen tas på. Läs före påtag-
ning även bruksanvisningen till ansiktsdelen. 
•  Ta på fläkten och justera bältet så att fläkten sitter 

stadigt och bekvämt på ryggen. Fig. 33.
•  Starta fläkten.
•  Ta på ansiktsdelen.
•  Se till att andningsslangen löper längs ryggen och att 

den inte är vriden. Fig. 33.

Observera att vid användning av helmask ska slangen 
löpa runt midjan och uppför bröstet. Fig. 34.
Vid användning av halvmask ska slangen löpa längs ryg-
gen och över axlarna. Slang SR 951, se fig. 35. Slang SR 
952, se fig. 36. 

3.9 Avtagning
Lämna det förorenade området innan utrustningen tas av.
•  Ta av ansiktsdelen.
•  Stäng av fläkten.
•  Lossa bältet och ta av fläkten.
Efter användning ska utrustningen rengöras och kontrol-
leras. Se 4 Underhåll. 

4. Underhåll
Den som ansvarar för rengöring och underhåll av utrust-
ningen ska ha lämplig utbildning och vara väl förtrogen 
med denna typ av uppgifter.

4.1 Rengöring
För den dagliga skötseln rekommenderas Sundströms 
rengöringsservett SR 5226. 
Vid grundligare rengöring eller sanering - gör så här:
•  Montera pluggkit. Se 3.5 e.
•  Använd en mjuk borste eller svamp fuktad i en lösning 

av vatten och diskmedel eller liknande.
•  Skölj rent och låt torka.
OBS! Rengör aldrig med lösningsmedel.

4.2 Förvaring 
Efter rengöring förvaras utrustningen torrt och rent i 
rumstemperatur. Undvik direkt solljus.  Flödesmätaren 
kan vändas ut och in och användas som förvaringspåse 
för ansiktsdelen.

4.3 Underhållsschema
Nedanstående schema visar rekommenderat minimi-
krav på underhållsrutiner för att försäkra sig om att ut-
rustningen alltid är funktionsduglig.

 Före Efter Årligen

 användning användning

Visuell kontroll • •
Funktionskontroll •  •
Rengöring  •
Byte av fläktpackningar  •

4.4 Reservdelar
Använd alltid Sundströms originaldelar. Modifiera inte 
utrustningen.
Användning av piratdelar eller modifiering kan reducera 
skyddsfunktionen och äventyrar produktens 
godkännanden.

4.4.1 Byte av partikelfilter/gasfilter/
kombinationsfilter
Partikelfiltren byts senast när de är igensatta. Fläkten 
känner av när detta inträffar och varnar på sätt som be-
skrivs under 3.6 Drift/funktion. 
Gasfiltren ska helst bytas enligt uppgjort schema. Om 
inga mätningar utförts på arbetsplatsen bör gasfiltren 
bytas en gång i veckan eller oftare om lukt eller smak av 
föroreningar kan uppfattas i ansiktsdelen. 
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Tänk på att båda filtren/filterkombinationerna måste by-
tas samtidigt och vara av samma typ och klass. Gör så 
här:
•  Stäng av fläkten.
•  Skruva av filtren/filterkombinationerna.
•  Lossa förfilterhållarna. Fig. 37.
•  Byt förfilter i förfilterhållarna. Rengör vid behov.
•  Partikelfiltret lossas från adaptern så här:

o Grip med ena handen om filtret. 
o Placera den andra handens tumme på undersi-

dan av adaptern vid den halvcirkelformade spring-
an. Fig. 38.

o Bryt sedan loss filtret. Fig. 39.
•  Partikelfiltret lossas från gasfiltret så här:

o  Grip med ena handen om partikelfiltret.
o  Stick in ett mynt eller något annat platt föremål,  

t ex filteradaptern, i skarven mellan partikel- och 
gasfilter. 

o  Bänd sedan loss filtret. Fig. 40.
•  Montera nya filter/filterkombinationer. Se 3.5 d.

4.4.2 Byte av packningar 
Packningarna i fläktens filterfattningar förhindrar att för-
orenad luft sugs in i fläkten. De ska bytas en gång om 
året eller oftare vid tecken på slitage eller åldring. Gör så 
här:
•  Stäng av fläkten.
•  Skruva ur filtren.
•  Packningen har ett spår runt om och sitter trädd på 

en fläns som sitter nedanför gängorna i filterfattning-
en. Fig. 41.

•  Kräng av den gamla packningen.
•  Montera den nya packningen på flänsen. Kontrollera 

att packningen hamnat på plats runtom. 

5. Detaljförteckning
Fig. 2. 
 Nr. Benämning Best.nr.
 1. Huva SR 561 H06-5012 
 2. Huva SR 562 H06-5112 
 3. Huva SR 520 M/L H06-0212 
 3. Huva SR 520 S/M H06-0312 
 4. Huva SR 530 H06-0412 
 5. Skärm SR 540 H06-0512 
 6. Helmask SR 200, PC-visir H01-1212 
 6. Helmask SR 200, glasvisir  H01-1312 
 7.  Halvmask SR 900 S H01-3012
 7.  Halvmask SR 900 M H01-3112
 7.  Halvmask SR 900 L H01-3212
 8. Svetsvisir SR 590 H06-4012
 9. Hjälm med visir SR 580           H06-8012
 10.  Svetsvisir/Hjälm med visir
  SR 584/SR 580  H06-8310  
 11. Slang SR 550 T01-1216 
 11. Slang SR 551 T01-1218
 12. Slang SR 951 T01-3003
 13.  Slang SR 952, dubbel R01-3009
 14.  Guldpläterat visir SR 587 R06-0824
 15.  Visir 2/3, EN 3 SR 588-1 R06-0825
 15. Visir 2/3, EN 5 SR 588-2 R06-0826  
 16. Flödesmätare SR 356 R03-0346 
 17. Stålnätsrondell SR 336 T01-2001
 18. Förfilterhållare SR 509 (sanering) T06-0105
 19. Förvaringsväska SR 505 T06-0102 
 20. Batteri standard, 2,2 Ah R06-0108
 21. Batteri HD, 3,6 Ah T06-0101
 21. Batteriladdare SR 513 R06-0103 
 22. Bälte SR 508 R06-0101 

 22. Gummibälte SR 504 T06-0104 
 23. Läderbälte SR 503 T06-0103
 24.  Bärsele SR 552 T06-0116 
 25. Fläkt SR 500, naken R06-0110 
 26. Packning till fläkt R06-0107 
 27. Förfilterhållare SR 512 R06-0106 
 28. Förfilter SR 221 H02-0312 
 29. Partikelfilter P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312 
 30. Filteradapter SR 511 R06-0105 
 31. Förfilterhållare SR 5153 R01-0604 
 32. Partikelfilter P3 R, SR 710 H02-1512 
 33. Gasfilter A2, SR 518 H02-7012 
 34. Gasfilter ABE1, SR 515 H02-7112 
 35. Gasfilter A1BE2K1, SR 597 H02-7212 
 36. Kombifilter A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R, SR 599  H02-7312
 37. Stänkskydd SR 514 T06-0114
 38. Pluggkit R06-0703

6. Symbolförklaringar

Återvinningssymbol

Se bruksanvisning

Ej med vanligt avfall

CE-godkänd av 
  INSPEC Certification Services Ltd

Isolationsklass 2

Tryck- och temperaturkompenserad

7. Förbrukade produkter
Fläkten innehåller kretskort med elektroniska kompo-
nenter vilka till en liten andel består av toxiska ämnen.
Batteriet innehåller inte kvicksilver, kadmium eller bly 
och betraktas därför inte som miljöfarligt avfall. Plastde-
taljerna är märkta med materialkod.
För korrekt hantering, insamling och återvinning ska ut-
tjänta fläktar lämnas på återvinningsstation. Kontakta 
din lokala myndighet för information om var din närmsta 
återvinningsstation finns. 
Återvinn i enlighet med lokala bestämmelser. Korrekt 
återvinning av produkten bidrar till effektiv användning 
av naturresurserna. 

8. Godkännanden
• SR 500 i kombination med skärm SR 540, svetsvisir 

SR 590, hjälm med visir SR 580, hjäm med visir SR 
580 med svetsvisir SR 584, huva SR 520, SR 530, SR 
561 eller SR 562 är godkänd i klass TH3 enligt EN 
12941.

• SR 500 i kombination med helmask SR 200 eller 
halvmask SR 900 är godkänd i klass TM3 enligt EN 
12942.

• SR 500 uppfyller kraven i EN  61000-6-3 Emission 
och EN 61000-6-2 Immunitet vilket gör  fläkten god-
känd enligt EMC direktivet 2004/108/EC.

• Elektronikens inkapslingsskydd är godkänd i IP-klass 
IP67 enligt IEC/EN 60529.

Typgodkännande enligt PPE-direktivet 89/686/EEG har 
utfärdats av anmält organ nr 0194.
Adressen finns på omslagets baksida.
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Fan ünitesi SR 500 TR

1. Genel Bilgiler
2. Teknik özellikler
3. Kullanım
4. Bakım
5. Parça listesi
6. Sembollerin kullanımı
7. Aşınan ürünler
8. Onaylar

1. Genel Bilgiler
SR 500, filtreler ve üst başlıkla birlikte EN 12941 veya 
EN 12942’ye uygun Sundström fan destekli solunum 
koruma sistemleri ve AS/NZS 1716:2012’ye uygun 
Sundström Elektrikli Hava Arıtma Respiratör (PAPR) 
sistemi yelpazesine dahil olan ve pille çalışan bir fan 
ünitesidir.
Kullanmadan önce bu kullanım talimatları ile filtre ve üst 
başlığın kullanım talimatları dikkatle okunmalıdır.
Fan ünitesi filtrelerle donatılır ve filtrelenmiş hava bir 
solunum borusu aracılığıyla üst başlığa beslenir.
Üretilen ortam üstü basınç çevredeki kirleticilerin üst 
başlığın içine girmesini önler.
Respiratör, bir solunum koruma programının parçası 
olarak kullanılmalıdır. Bilgi için, bkz. EN 529:2005 veya 
AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Bu standartlarda bildirilen talimatlar sadece solunum 
koruyucu ekipman kullanımıyla ilgili önemli hususları 
bildirir; ulusal ya da yerel mevzuatın/yönetmeliklerin 
yerine geçmez.
Ekipman seçimi ya da bakımı konusunda sorularınız 
olursa, şefinize veya ürünü satın aldığınız bayiye danışın. 
Ayrıca, dilediğiniz zaman Sundström Safety AB Teknik 
Servis Bölümü ile irtibat kurabilirsiniz.

1.1 Uygulamalar
SR 500, tavsiye edilen her türlü durumda filtreli 
respiratörlere bir alternatif olarak kullanılabilir. Bu 
özellikle zorlu, sıcak ve uzun süreli çalışmalarda 
geçerlidir.
Filtre ve üst başlık seçerken dikkate alınması gereken 
unsurlardan bazıları şunlardır:
• Ortamın patlayıcı olup olmadığı
•  Kirleticilerin türü
• Konsantrasyonlar
• İşin yoğunluğu
• Solunum koruyucu cihaza ek olarak korunma 

gereksinimleri
Bölgeyle/çalışma alanıyla ilgili eğitime ve deneyime 
sahip bir kişi tarafından risk analizi yapılmalıdır.

1.2 Sistem açıklaması 
Fan ünitesi
SR 500 temel özellikleri şunlardır:
• Maksimum çalışma süresi 13 saattir.
• Pil, en az 500 defa şarj edilebilir lityum iyon tip pildir.
• Çalıştırma, durdurma ve çalışma durumu seçimi için 

aynı kumanda düğmesi kullanılır
• Ekranda anlaşılır semboller mevcuttur.
• Hava akışında bir kesilme/engellenme olması halinde 

titreyerek ve sesle/ışıkla uyarı vererek bir alarm 
başlatır.

• Hava basıncı ve sıcaklığı telafi işlevine sahip otomatik 

hava akış kontrolüyle donatılmıştır. 
• İki filtre/kombine filtreyle kullanılacaktır.
• Bir başlık, vizör, kaynak muhafazası, yarım yüz 

maskesi, vizörlü tam yüz maskeli kask veya vizörlü 
kask içeren kaynak maskesi ile birlikte kullanılabilir.

Filtreler 
Bkz. 3.4
   
Solunum borusu
Solunum borusu fan ünitesine dahil değildir, ancak ilgili 
başlıkla birlikte verilmektedir.
Yarım yüz maskesine ve tam yüz maskesine ait 
solunum borusu ayrı temin edilir. 

Üst başlık
Üst başlık seçimi çalışma ortamına, işin yoğunluğuna ve 
gereken koruma faktörüne bağlıdır. SR 500 için 
aşağıdaki üst başlıklar mevcuttur:
• Sınıf TH3 çerçeve, model no: SR 520.
• Sınıf TH3 çerçeve, model no: SR 530.
• Sınıf TH3 çerçeve, model no: SR 561.
• Sınıf TH3 çerçeve, model no: SR 562.
• Sınıf TH3 vizör, model no: SR 540.
• Sınıf TH3 kaynaklama maskesi, model no: SR 590.
• Sınıf TM3 tam yüz maskesi, model no: SR 200.
• TM3 sınıfı yarım yüz maskesi, SR 900 model 

numarası.
• Sınıf TH3 vizörlü kask, model no: SR 580.
• Vizörlü kask ile birlikte Sınıf TH3 kaynaklama 

maskesi, model numarası SR 584/SR 580.
• Vizörlü kask ile birlikte Sınıf TH3 altın kaplamalı 

maske, model numarası SR 587/SR 580. 
• Vizörlü kask ile birlikte Sınıf TH3 2/3 maske, EN 3, 

model numarası SR 588-1/SR 580. 
• Vizörlü kask ile birlikte Sınıf TH3 2/3 maske, EN 5, 

model numarası SR 588-2/SR 580.

1.3 Uyarılar/Sınırlamalar
Uyarılar
Ekipman şu durumlarda kullanılmamalıdır:
•  Güç kapalı iken. Bu olağandışı durumda hızlı biçimde 

karbondioksit oluşur ve üst başlıkta oksijen azalarak 
koruma yitirilir.

• Ortam havası normal miktarda oksijen içermiyorsa.
• Kirleticilerin türü bilinmiyorsa.
• İnsan sağlığına ve hayatına doğrudan tehlike arz 

eden ortamlarda (IDLH).
• Oksijenle veya oksijenle zenginleştirilmiş havayla.
• Solunum güçlükleri yaşıyorsanız.
• Kirletici tadı ya da kokusu alırsanız.
• Baş dönmesi, mide bulantısı veya bu tip rahatsızlıklar 

hissederseniz.

Sınırlamalar
• SR 500 mutlaka iki partikül filtresiyle veya iki 

kombine filtreyle veya aynı tipte iki gaz filtresi ve iki 
partikül filtresinin kombinasyonuyla birlikte 
kullanılmalıdır. 

• Kullanıcı çok yoğun bir çalışma temposuyla 
çalışıyorsa nefes alma sırasında üst başlığa yoğun 
miktarda kısmi vakum uygulanabilir ve üst başlığa 
kirletici vs. sızma riski doğar.
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• Ekipman çok sert rüzgarların hakim olduğu 
ortamlarda kullanılıyorsa koruma faktörü azalabilir.

• Solunum borusunun dolanmasına ve etrafınızdaki bir 
nesneye takılmasına karşı dikkatli olun.

• Ekipmanı asla solunum borusundan tutarak 
kaldırmayın ya da taşımayın.

• Filtreler doğrudan üst başlığa takılmamalıdır.
• Sadece Sundström filtreleri kullanın.
• Kullanıcı, SR 500 fan ünitesini bu filtreyle kullanırken 

filtrelerin mutlaka EN 12941 ve EN 12942 filtre 
standartlarına uygun olduğundan emin olmalıdır.

2. Teknik özellikler
Hava akış hızı
Normal çalışma sırasındaki hava akış hızı, yani üreticinin 
tavsiye ettiği minimum akış (MMDF) en az 175 l/dak’tır. 
Takviyeli çalışmada ise hava akış hızı 240 l/dak’tır. 
Fan ünitesinin otomatik akış kontrol sistemi bu akış 
hızlarını tüm çalışma boyunca sabit tutar.

Piller
STD, Standart, 14.8 V, 2.2 Ah, lityum iyon.
HD, Ağır Hizmet Tipi, 14.8 V, 3.6 Ah, lityum iyon.
• STD pilin şarj olma süresi yaklaşık 1,5 saattir.
• HD pilin şarj olma süresi yaklaşık 2 saattir.
• En fazla 500 defa şarj edilebilir.
• Pilin şarj edilmeden önce tamamen deşarj olmasına 

gerek yoktur.

Çalıştırma süreleri
Çalıştırma süreleri sıcaklık ile pillerin ve filtrelerin 
durumuna göre değişebilir.
Aşağıdaki tabloda, normal koşullar altında beklenen 
çalışma süreleri mevcuttur.

STD HD Filtre Hava akış hızı Beklenen

    işletim

•  P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/dak 8 sa/7 sa*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 175 l/dak 13 sa/12 sa*

 • P3 R (PAPR-P3) 240 l/dak 8 sa/7 sa*

•  A1BE2K1P3 R 175 l/dak 5 sa/4 sa*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  175 l/dak 8,5 sa/7,5 sa*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

 • A1BE2K1P3 R  240 l/dak 5 sa/4 sa*

  (PAPR-A1BE2K1-P3)

*SR 900 + SR 951/SR 952

Raf ömrü
Ekipman, üretim tarihinden itibaren 5 yıl raf ömrüne
sahiptir. Ancak, pilin yılda en az bir kez şarj edilmesi 
gerektiğini unutmayın.

Basınç ve sıcaklık aralığı
• Muhafaza sıcaklığı. Şek. 3.
• Hizmet koşulları. Şek. 4.

3. Kullanım

3.1 Ambalajından çıkarma
Paket listesinde belirtilen tüm parçaların eksiksiz 
olduğunu ve hiçbir parçanın nakliye sırasında hasar 
görmediğini kontrol edin.

3.2 Paket listesi 
Şek. 1
1. Fan ünitesi SR 500, çıplak 
2. Pil, STD
3. Pil şarj aleti SR 513
4. SR 508 Askı
5. Partikül filtresi P3 R, SR 510, 2x
6. Filtre adaptörleri SR 511, 2 adet
7. Ön filtreler SR 221, 10 adet
8. Ön filtre yuvaları SR 512, 2 adet
9. Akış ölçer SR 356
10. Kullanma Talimatları
11. Temizlik bezleri SR 5226
12. Fiş seti

3.3 Pil 
Yeni piller, ilk kez kullanılmadan önce tamamen şarj 
edilmelidir. Bkz. 3.5 Montaj. 

3.4 Filtreler
Filtre/kombine filtre seçimi, kirleticilerin türü ve 
konsantrasyonu gibi muhtelif faktörlere bağlıdır. Fan 
ünitesi mutlaka sadece partikül filtreleriyle ya da partikül 
filtreleri ve gaz filtreleri kombinasyonuyla kullanılmalıdır.
SR 500 modeli için aşağıdaki filtreler mevcuttur:
• Partikül filtresi P3 R (PAPR-P3), model no SR 510. 

Adaptörle kullanılır. Fanla birlikte iki filtre verilmekte-
dir. Bir gaz filtresiyle kombine edilebilir.

• Partikül filtresi P3 R (PAPR-P3), model no SR 710. 
Bağlantı aparatıyla verilir, adaptöre gerek yoktur. Bir 
gaz filtresiyle kombine edilemez.

• Gaz filtresi A2 (PAPR-A2), model no SR 518. Bir 
partikül filtresiyle kombine edilebilir.

• Gaz filtresi ABE1 (PAPR-ABE1), model no SR 515. Bir 
partikül filtresiyle kombine edilebilir.

• Gaz filtresi A1BE2K1 (PAPR-A1BE2K1), model no SR 
597. Bir partikül filtresiyle kombine edilebilir. 

• Kombine filtre A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R (PAPRA-
1BE2K1-Hg-P3), model no SR 599.

Not!
• Kullanılan filtreler aynı tipte olmalıdır; örneğin iki adet
 P3 R (PAPR-P3) veya iki adet A2P3 R (PAPR-P3), vb.
• Filtreler değiştirildiğinde, hem filtreler hem de 

kombine filtreler aynı anda değiştirilmelidir.
• Partikül filtresi mutlaka tek başına veya bir gaz 

filtresiyle kombine edilerek kullanılmalıdır.

Partikül filtresi P3 R (PAPR-P3)
Sundström sadece en üst sınıf olan P3 R sınıfı partikül 
filtreleri (PAPR-P3) pazarlamaktadır. SR 500 fan için iki 
model mevcuttur: SR 510 ve SR 710. Filtreler, katı veya 
sıvı her türlü partiküle karşı koruma sunar. SR 510 tek 
başına ya da bir gaz filtresiyle kombine olarak 
kullanılabilir. SR 710 bir gaz filtresiyle kombine edilemez. 
Partikül filtreleri, Sundström yarı ve tam yüz maskelerin-
de kullanılan aynı ön filtre yuvasıyla kullanılabilir. Bu 
durumlarda, fanın standart ön filtre yuvası devre dışı 
kalır. Bkz. 5. Parça listesi.

Gaz filtreleri A, B, E, K, Hg
A +65 °C’nin üzerinde kaynama noktasına sahip 
solventler gibi buharlara ve organik gazlara karşı 
koruma sağlar.
B klor, hidrojen sülfür ve hidrojen siyanür gibi inorganik 
gazlara ve buharlara karşı koruma sağlar.
E kükürt dioksit ve hidrojen florür gibi asit gazlarına ve 
buharlara karşı koruma sağlar.
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K amonyak ve etilen diamin gibi bazı aminlere karşı 
koruma sağlar.
Hg, cıva buharına karşı koruma sağlar. Uyarı! 
Maksimum kullanım süresi 50 saattir.

Gaz filtreleri mutlaka P3 R (PAPR-P3) partikül filtreleriyle 
kombine edilmelidir. Partikül filtresindeki oklar gaz 
filtresine doğru bakacak biçimde filtrelere birlikte 
bastırın. Şek. 21.

Kombine filtre SR 599, A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,
(PAPR-A1BE2K1-Hg-P3)
Yukarıda açıklandığı gibi ABEK-P3 R (PAPR-ABEK-P3) 
kirleticilerine ve Hg, cıva buharına karşı koruma sunar. 
Cıva buharına karşı koruma sağlamak için kullanıldığın-
da kullanım süresi 50 saatle sınırlıdır.
 
Ön filtre
Ön filtre, ana filtreyi çok hızlı tıkanmaya karşı korur. Ön 
filtre yuvasına takın. Ön filtre yuvaları, ana filtreleri de 
kullanım hasarlarına karşı da korur. 
Not! Ön filtre sadece ön filtre olarak kullanılabilir. 
Kesinlikle 
partikül filtresinin yerine kullanılamaz.

3.5 Montaj
a) Pil
Teslimat sırasında, fan ünitesine takılan pil bağlantı 
uçları üzerinde koruyucu bantla sunulur. Pili çıkarın ve 
bandı sökün.
• Pili çıkarın ve şarj edin. Şek. 5, 6, 7, 8.
Şarj cihazı üç aşamada otomatik olarak şarj işlemi 
yapar. 
Şek. 9
1. Turuncu LED.
2. Sarı LED.
3. Yeşil LED.

• Şarj işlemi sona erince, pili şarj cihazından 
çıkarmadan önce fişi prizden çekin.

• Pil paketini yeniden pil yuvasına takın.
 Pilin son konumuna kadar gittiğinden ve kilidinin 

işlevsel olduğundan emin olun.

Uyarı!
• Pili tamamen bitmeden önce mutlaka yeniden şarj 

edin.
• Şarj cihazı sadece SR 500 pillerin şarj edilmesi için 

kullanılabilir.
• Pil sadece orijinal Sundström şarj aletiyle şarj 

edilebilir.
• Şarj aleti sadece kapalı mekanda kullanılmak için 

tasarlanmıştır.
• Kullanım sırasında şarj aletinin üzeri örtülmemelidir.
• Şarj aleti neme karşı korunmalıdır.
• Pili asla kısa devre yaptırmayın.
• Pili asla sökmeye çalışmayın.
• Pili asla ateşe/aleve maruz bırakmayın. Patlama/

yangın riski mevcuttur.

b) Askı
• Askıyı takın. Şek. 10, 11, 12.
Not! Askının yukarıdan aşağı veya arkadan öne doğru 
durmayacağından emin olmak için çizimlere dikkat 
edin.

c) Solunum borusu
Üst başlıkla birlikte verilen kullanım talimatlarını 
dikkatlice okuyun.

SR 200 tam yüz maskesi:
• Boruyu SR 200 tam yüz maskesi: ile SR 500 fan 

ünitesinin arasına takın. Şek. 13, 14, 15.
• Borunun sağlam sabitlendiğinden emin olun.

SR 900 yarım yüz maskesi:
• Boruyu, SR 900 yarım yüz maskesi ve SR 500 fan 

ünitesi arasına takın. Şek. 16, 17.
• Borunun sağlam sabitlendiğinden emin olun.

d) Partikül filtreleri/kombine filtreler
Aynı anda sadece aynı tipte ve sınıfta iki filtre ya da 
kombine filtre kullanılmalıdır.

1.  Partikül filtresi SR 510
• Fan ünitesinin filtre yatağındaki contaların yerinde ve 

iyi durumda olduğundan emin olun. Şek. 18.
• Partikül filtresini filtre adaptörüne sabitleyin. Filtrenin 

ortasına bastırmayın - filtre kağıdı hasar görebilir. 
Şek. 19.

• Adaptörü, contayla temas edecek biçimde filtre 
yuvasının içine sokun. Sağlam sızdırmazlık temin 
etmek için 1/8 tur döndürün. Şek. 20.

• Bir ön filtreyi ön filtre yuvasına takın. Şek. 21.
• Ön filtre yuvasını partikül filtresinin üzerine bastırın.  

Şek. 22.

2. Partikül filtresi SR 710
• Fan ünitesinin filtre yatağındaki contaların yerinde ve 

iyi durumda olduğundan emin olun. Şek. 18.
• Filtreyi, adaptör contayla temas edecek biçimde filtre 

yuvasına vidalayın. Sağlam sızdırmazlık temin etmek 
için 1/8 tur döndürün. Şek. 20.

• Bir ön filtreyi ön filtre yuvasına takın. Şek. 21.
• Ön filtre yuvasını partikül filtresinin üzerine bastırın.  

Şek. 22.

3.  Kombine filtreler
• Fan ünitesinin filtre yatağındaki contaların yerinde ve 

iyi durumda olduğundan emin olun. Şek. 18.
• Partikül filtresini gaz filtresine sabitleyin. Partikül 

filtresindeki oklar gaz filtresine doğru bakmalıdır. 
Filtrenin ortasına bastırmayın - filtre kağıdı hasar 
görebilir. Şek. 19.

• Kombine filtreyi, contayla temas edene kadar vidayla 
sabitleyin. Sağlam bir sızdırmazlık temin etmek için 
1/8 tur çevirin. Şek. 24.

• Bir ön filtreyi ön filtre yuvasına takın. Şek. 21.
• Ön filtre yuvasını kombine filtrenin üzerine bastırın. 

Şek. 25.
SR 599 filtresi bir gaz ve partikül filtresi olup doğrudan 
fanın filtre yuvasına vidayla sabitlenir. Yukarıda belirtilen 
adımları uygulayın.

e) Fiş seti
Fiş seti fan ünitesinin temizlenmesi veya arındırılması 
için kullanılır ve toz ile suyun fan muhafazasına girmesini 
önler.
Solunum borusu ile filtrelerin bağlantısını sökün ve fişleri 
takın. Şek. 42.

3.6 Çalışma/performans
Açma/kapama
• Kumanda düğmesine bir kez basarak fan ünitesini 

çalıştırın. Şek. 26. 
• Ekrandaki semboller yanar, sesli sinyal verilir ve 

vibratör titreşir. Şek. 27.
• Ekrandaki pil sembolü pil kapasitesini gösterir. 
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 o Yeşil yanar: > %70 
 o Yeşil yanıp söner: %50-70 
 o Sarı yanar: %20-50
 o Kırmızı yanıp söner: < %20
 • Fan ünitesi normal çalışma durumuyla çalışmaya 

başlar (175 l/dak). 
 Kumanda düğmesini kullanarak normal ve takviyeli 

(240 l/dak) çalışma modu arasında geçiş 
yapabilirsiniz.

• Fan ünitesini kapatmak için kumanda düğmesini 
yaklaşık iki saniye basılı tutun.

Ekran sembolleri
Şek. 28
a) Pil: Çalışmaya başlandığında ve pil kapasitesi 

düştüğü zaman pil kapasitesini gösterir. 
b) Küçük fan: Normal çalışma sırasında yeşil bir ışıkla 

birlikte yanar. 
c) Büyük fan: Takviyeli çalışma sırasında yeşil bir ışıkla 

birlikte yanar. 
d) Uyarı üçgeni: Filtreler tıkandığında ya da hava akışı 

engellendiğinde kırmızı bir ışıkla birlikte yanar.

Uyarı sistemi/Alarm sinyalleri
•  Hava akışı engellendiğinde/kesintiye 
uğradığında
 o Titreşimli bir ses sinyali duyulur.
 o Dahili vibratör etkinleşir.
 o Ekrandaki kırmızı uyarı üçgeni yanıp söner.
Yapılması gereken: Derhal çalışmayı durdurun, bölgeyi 
terk edin ve ekipmanı kontrol edin.

•  Partikül filtreleri tıkalıysa
o Beş saniye boyunca kesintisiz bir sesli sinyal 

duyulur.
o Dahili vibratör beş saniye boyunca etkinleşir.
o Ekrandaki kırmızı uyarı üçgeni yanıp söner.

Uyarı üçgeni sürekli olarak yanıp sönerken, sesli sinyal 
ve vibratör 80 saniyelik aralıklarla tekrarlanır.

Yapılması gereken: Derhal çalışmaya son verin, 
bölgeyi terk edin ve filtreyi değiştirin.

Not! Gaz filtreleri doygunluğa ulaşınca hiçbir sinyal 
etkinleşmez. Gaz filtrelerinin değiştirilmesi hakkında 
daha fazla bilgi almak için 3.4 Filtreler bölümünü ve 
filtrelerle birlikte verilen kullanım talimatlarını okuyun.

• Pil kapasitesi %5’ten azsa.
o İki saniyelik aralıklarla iki kez sesli bir uyarı sinyali 

verilir.
o Dahili vibratör iki saniyelik aralıklarla iki kez 

etkinleşir.
o Ekrandaki pil sembolü kırmızı yanıp söner.

Pil sembolü sürekli olarak yanıp sönerken diğer sinyaller 
pilin tamamen bitmesine yaklaşık bir dakika kalana 
kadar 30 saniyelik aralıklarla tekrarlanır. Sesli sinyal 
daha sonra aralıklı bir sinyale dönüşür.
Yapılması gereken: Çalışmaya derhal son verin, 
bölgeyi terk edin ve pili değiştirin/şarj edin.

3.7 Performans kontrolü
Fan ünitesi kullanılmadan önce her fırsatta performans 
kontrolü yapılmalıdır.
Minimum akışın kontrol edilmesi - MMDF
• Fan ünitesinin eksiksiz olduğunu, doğru takıldığını ve 

düzgünce temizlendiğini kontrol edin.
• Fan ünitesini çalıştırın.

• Üst başlığı akış ölçere yerleştirin. 
o SR 550 PU ve SR 951 PU solunum borusu: 

Solunum borusunun çevresini kapatmak için 
poşetin alt kısmını sıkın. 

o  SR 551 Kauçuk ve SR 952 PU solunum borusu: 
Solunum borusunun üst ataşmanının çevresini 
kapatmak için poşetin alt kısmını sıkın. Şek. 29. 

Not! Hava akışını kısabileceğinden veya sızdırmazlı-
ğı olumsuz etkileyebileceğinden asla kauçuk 
borunun kendisini çevresinden sıkmayın. 
• Akış ölçer borusunu diğer elinizle kavrayın ve 

borunun poşetten yukarı doğru bakmasını sağlayın.  
Şek. 30.

• Borudaki bilyenin konumuna bakın. Borudaki üst 
işareti ile aynı seviyede (175 l/dak) veya bundan biraz 
yukarıda olmalıdır. Şek. 31.

Minimum akış elde edilmezse şunları kontrol edin:
- akış ölçerin dik konumda olduğunu,
- bilyenin serbest hareket ettiğini,
- poşetin boruyu iyice kapattığını.

Alarmların kontrol edilmesi
Ekipman, hava akışı kısıtlanınca alarm verecek biçimde 
tasarlanmıştır.
• Poşetin üst kısmından sıkarak ya da akış ölçer ağzını 

kapatarak hava akışını kesin.  
Şek. 32.

• Fan ünitesi bu durumda sesli uyarı, ikaz ışığı ve 
titreşimler ile alarm vermelidir.

• Havanın akmasına yeniden izin verilirse alarm 
sinyalleri 10-15 saniye sonra otomatik olarak 
kesilecektir.

3.8 Ekipmanın takılması
Filtreler takıldıktan sonra bir performans kontrolü yapılır 
ve üst başlık bağlandıktan sonra ekipman takılabilir. 
Takmadan önce üst başlıkla ilgili kullanıcı talimatlarını 
okuyun.
• Fan ünitesini alın ve fan ünitesi belinize sağlam ve 

konforlu şekilde sabitlenecek biçimde askıyı 
ayarlayın. Şek. 33.

• Fan ünitesini çalıştırın.
• Üst başlığı takın.
• Solunum borusunun belinizden geçtiğini ve 

bükülmediğini kontrol edin. Şek. 33. 
Tam yüz maskesi kullanıldığı zaman boru belinizden ve 
göğsünüzden geçmelidir. Şek. 34.
Yarım bir yüz maskesi kullanıldığı zaman boru 
sırtınızdan ve omuzlarınızın üzerinden geçmelidir.
SR 951 borusu , bkz. şek. 35. SR 952 borusu, bkz. 
şek. 36.

3.9 Ekipmanın çıkarılması
Ekipmanı çıkarmadan önce kirli bölgeyi terk edin.
• Üst başlığı çıkarın.
• Fan ünitesini kapatın.
• Askıyı serbest bırakın ve fan ünitesini çıkarın.
Kullanıldıktan sonra ekipman temizlenmeli ve kontrol 
edilmelidir. Bkz. 4 Bakım.
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4. Bakım
Ekipmanın bakımından ve temizliğinden sorumlu 
personel iyi bir eğitimden geçirilmeli ve bu tip işler 
konusunda deneyime ve eğitime sahip olmalıdır.

4.1 Temizleme
Günlük bakımlar için, Sundström SR 5226 temizleme 
bezleri kullanmanız tavsiye edilir. Daha ayrıntılı temizlik 
veya arındırma işleminde aşağıdaki işlemleri uygulayın: 
• Fiş setini toplayın. Bkz. 3.5 e.
• Su ve bulaşık deterjanı vs. karışımı ile nemlendirilmiş 
bir bezle ya da yumuşak fırçayla temizleyin.
• Ekipmanı durulayın ve kurumaya bırakın.
Not! Temizlik işlerinde asla solvent kullanmayın.

4.2 Muhafaza 
Temizledikten sonra ekipmanı oda sıcaklığındaki kuru 
ve temiz bir yerde muhafaza edin. Doğrudan güneş 
ışığına maruz bırakmayın. Akış ölçerin içini dışarı 
çevirerek üst başlık için bir muhafaza poşeti olarak 
kullanabilirsiniz.

4.3 Bakım programı
Aşağıdaki tabloda, ekipmanın tavsiye edilen sorunsuz 
çalışması için gereken asgari bakım işlemleri 
gösterilmiştir.

 Kullanmadan Kullanmadan Her yıl

 önce sonra

Gözle kontrol • •
Performans kontrolü •  •
Temizlik  •
Fan contalarının değiştirilmesi  •

4.4 Yedek parçalar
Sadece Sundström orijinal parçalarını kullanın. Ekipman 
üzerinde değişiklik yapmayın. Ekipman üzerinde 
değişiklik yapılması veya orijinal olmayan yedek 
parçaların kullanılması koruyucu işlevi olumsuz 
etkileyebilir ve ürünün sahip olduğu onayların geçersiz 
kalmasına neden olabilir.

4.4.1 Partikül filtrelerinin/gaz 
filtrelerinin/kombine filtrelerin 
değiştirilmesi
Partikül filtrelerini tıkandıkları anda değiştirin. Fan bu 
durumu algılar ve 3.6 bölümünde Çalıştırma/
performans başlığı altında açıklandığı gibi bir uyarı verir. 
Gaz filtrelerinin önceden belirlenen bir programa göre 
değiştirilmesi tavsiye edilir. Çalışma yerinde hiçbir ölçüm 
yapılmamışsa gaz filtreleri haftada en az bir kez, üst 
başlıkta kirletici tadı veya kokusu alınıyorsa daha sık 
değiştirilmelidir.
Filtrelerin ve kombine filtrelerin aynı anda değiştirilmesi 
ve aynı tipte/sınıfta olması gerektiğini unutmayın. Şu 
adımları izleyin:
• Fan ünitesini kapatın.
• Filtrenin/kombine filtrenin vidasını çıkarın.
• Ön filtre yuvasını bırakın. Şek. 37.
• Ön filtre yuvasının yerinde olduğundan emin olun. 

Gerektiği gibi temizleyin.
• SR 510 partikül filtresini serbest bırakmak için 

aşağıdaki adımları uygulayın:
o Filtreyi bir elinizle tutun.

o Diğer elinizin baş parmağını yarı yuvarlak 
boşlukta bulunan adaptörün alt kısmına 
yerleştirin. Şek. 38

o Filtreyi kaldırarak çekin. Şek. 39. 
• SR 510 partikül filtresini gaz filtresinden ayırmak 

için aşağıdakileri uygulayın:
o  Gaz filtresini bir elinizle tutun.
o Partikül ve gaz filtresi arasındaki bağlantı 

noktasına bozuk para veya filtre adaptörü vs. 
yerleştirin.

o Filtreyi kaldırarak çekin. Şek. 40.
• Yeni filtreler/kombine filtreler takın. Bkz. 3.5 d.

4.4.2 Contaların değiştirilmesi
Fan ünitesinin filtre yataklarındaki contalar fan ünitesine 
kirli hava girmesini önler. Bunlar yılda en az bir kez veya 
aşınma/eskime görülünce değiştirilmelidir. Şu adımları 
izleyin:
• Fan ünitesini kapatın.
• Filtrelerin vidalarını sökün.
• Contanın çevresinde bir oluk vardır ve filtre yatağının 

altındaki dişlerin altına tam oturur. Şek. 41.
• Eski contayı çıkarın.
• Yeni contayı flanşa takın. Contanın yerinde olduğunu 

kontrol edin.

5. Parça listesi
Şek. 2. 

Ürün Parça Sipariş No.
No.
 1. Maske çerçevesi SR 561 H06-5012 
 2. Maske çerçevesi SR 562 H06-5112 
 3. Maske çerçevesi SR 520 M/L H06-0212 
 3. Maske çerçevesi SR 520 S/M H06-0312 
 4. Maske çerçevesi SR 530 H06-0412 
 5. SR 540 yüz maskesi H06-0512 
 6. Polikarbonat vizörlü tam yüz  
  maskesi SR 200 H01-1212 
 6. Cam vizörlü SR 200 tam yüz maskesi  H01-1312 
 7. SR 900 S yarım yüz maskesi H01-3012
 7. SR 900 M yarım yüz maskesi H01-3112
 7. SR 900 L yarım yüz maskesi H01-3212
 8. Kaynaklama maskesi SR 590 H06-4012
 9. SR 580 vizörlü kask   H06-8012
 10.  Kaynaklama maskesi/Vizörlü kask
  SR 584/SR 580  H06-8310  
 11. PU boru SR 550 T01-1216 
 11. Kauçuk boru SR 551 T01-1218
 12. SR 951 boru T01-3003
 13. SR 952 ikiz boru R01-3009
 14. SR 587 altın kaplamalı maske R06-0824
 15. 2/3 Maske, EN 3 SR 588-1 R06-0825
 15. 2/3 Maske, EN 5 SR 588-2 R06-0826 
 16. Akış ölçer SR 356 R03-0346 
 17. Çelik ızgara diski SR 336 T01-2001
 18. Asbest kiti SR 509 T06-0105
 19. Saklama kutusu SR 505 T06-0102 
 20. STD standart pil, 2.2 Ah R06-0108
 21. HD pil, 3.6 Ah T06-0101
 21. Pil şarj aleti SR 513 R06-0103 
 22. SR 508 Askı R06-0101 
 22. Kauçuk kayış SR 504 T06-0104 
 23. Deri kayış SR 503 T06-0103
 24.  Askı demeti SR 552 T06-0116 
 25. Fan ünitesi SR 500, çıplak R06-0110 
 26. Fan ünitesi contası R06-0107 
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 27. Ön filtre yuvası SR 512 R06-0106 
 28. Ön filtre SR 221 H02-0312 
 29. Partikül filtresi P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312 
 30. Filtre adaptörü SR 511 R06-0105 
 31. Ön filtre yuvası SR 5153 R01-0604 
 32. Partikül filtresi P3 R, SR 710 H02-1512 
 33. Gaz filtresi A2, SR 518 H02-7012 
 34. Gaz filtresi ABE1, SR 515 H02-7112 
 35. Gaz filtresi A1BE2K1, SR 597 H02-7212 
 36. Kombine filtre A1BE2K1-Hg-P3 R,    
  SR 599 H02-7312
 37. Sıçrama kapağı SR 514 T06-0114
 38. Fiş seti R06-0703

6.Sembollerin kullanımı

Geri dönüşüm sembolü

Kullanıcı talimatlarına bakınız

Sıradan atıklarla imha etmeyin

INSPEC
Certification Ltd. tarafından onaylı CE

İzolasyon sınıfı 2

Basınç ve sıcaklık aralığı telafi işlevi

7. Aşınan ürünler
Fan ünitesinde, bir kısmı zehirli maddelerden oluşan 
elektrikli bileşenlere sahip bir devre kartı mevcuttur. Pil 
cıva, kadmiyum ya da kurşun içermez ve bu nedenle 
çevreye zararlı bir atık değildir. Tüm plastik parçalar 
malzeme kodları ile belirtilmiştir. Doğru kullanılmaları, 
toplanmaları ve geri dönüştürülmeleri için aşınan fanlar 
bir geri dönüşüm merkezine teslim edilmelidir.  Size en 
yakın geri dönüşüm merkezini yerel yetkililerden 
öğrenebilirsiniz. 
Yerel düzenlemelere uygun şekilde geri dönüştürün. 
Ürünün uygun şekilde geri dönüştürülmesi, doğal 
kaynakların verimli kullanımına katkı sağlar. 

8. Onaylar
• SR 540; SR 500 yüz maskesi, SR 590 kaynak 

maskesi, SR 580 vizörlü kask, SR 584 kaynaklama 
maskesi içeren SR 580 vizörlü kask, SR 520, SR 
530, SR 561 veya SR 562 başlıklar ile kombine 
edildiğinde EN 12941 standardına göre sınıf TH3 
olarak onaylanmıştır.

• SR 500, SR 200 tam yüz maskesi veya SR 900 
yarım yüz maskesi ile kombine edildiğinde EN 12942 
standardına göre TM3 Sınıfı olarak onaylanmıştır.

• SR 500, EN 61000-6-3 Emisyon ve EN 61000-6-2 
Bağışıklık gerekliliklerini karşılar ve bu nedenle fan 
EMC Direktifi 2004/108/EC’ye uygundur.

•  Elektronik parçaların giriş koruması IEC/EN 60529 
uyarında IP sınıflandırması IP67 şeklinde 
onaylanmıştır.

EC tip onayı Yetkili Makam 0194 tarafından verilmiştir. 
Bu makamın adresini arka kapakta bulabilirsiniz.
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Целолицева маска SR 200 BG

1.  Въведение
2. Употреба
3. Слагане/Сваляне
4. Поддръжка
5. Технически спецификации
6. Списък на части
7. Легенда за символите
8. Одобрения

1. Въведение
Противогазът за цяло лице SR 200 може да се използва 
в три различни конфигурации:
•  Заедно с филтри от редицата филтри на Sundström.
•  Заедно с вентилаторен блок SR 500/SR 500 EX или SR 

700.
•  Заедно с приспособление за компресиран въздух 

SR 307, което тогава служи като дихателен апарат 
с постоянен приток за свързване към подаване на 
компресиран въздух.

Освен това, се предлага специална версия на SR 200 – SR 
200 Airline – предназначена за връзка към компресиран 
въздух, но е снабдена също така с резервен филтър.

Противогазите за цяло лице SR 200 на Sundström 
осигуряват на потребителя защита на дихателните пъ-
тища и очите от замърсители на въздуха като частици, 
микроорганизми, биохимични съставки, газове/пари и 
комбинации от тези съставки.

Респираторът се състои от външна маска с визьор от 
поликарбонат или ламинирано стъкло, който покрива 
лицето на потребителя, интегрирана външна маска с 
клапани за вдишване и издишване, която покрива носа, 
устата и брадата на потребителя, ремък за главата с 6 
точки за монтиране, който държи респиратора на място 
и един филтърен адаптор за свързване на стандартни 
филтри на Sundström. Вдишаният въздух преминава 
през филтър и мембрана във вътрешната маска. Част 
от въздуха преминава вътре във визьора, за да предо-
тврати замъгляване. Издишваният въздух се изхвърля 
от противогаза през два изходни вентила. Предлагат 
се голямо разнообразие от аксесоари. Виж секция 6, 
списък на частите.

1.2 Предупреждения/ограничения
Обърнете внимание, че може да има различия в нацио-
налните регулации за употреба на защитно дихателно 
оборудване.
Оборудването не трябва да се използва:
•  Ако противогазът не може да прилепне плътно по 

време на теста за поставяне.
•  Ако околният въздух няма нормално кислородно 

съдържание.
•  Ако замърсителите са неизвестни или липсват адек-

ватни предупреждаващи свойства.
•  В среди, които представляват непосредствена опас-

ност за живота и здравето.

•  С кислород или обогатен с кислород въздух.
•  Ако намирате, че дишането е трудно.
•  Ако усетите замаяност, гадене или друг дискомфорт.
•  Ако усещате миризма или вкус на замърсители.
• Ако усещате всякакъв друг забележим физически 

ефект.
•  Ако имате брада или бакенбарди, не можете да оч-

аквате маската да прилепне добре. 
• Ако имате окосмяване между кожата и прилепващата 

повърхност на маската от рода на набола брада, 
брада, мустак или бакенбарди, които имат контакт с 
повърхността на респиратора. 

• Ако белези или други физически характеристики 
могат да смущават правилното поставяне на респи-
ратора.

•  Дръжки на очила също могат да увеличат изпускането. 
Вместо да използвате обикновени очила, използвайте 
предписани лещи, които се поставят в специалната 
рамка за очила на Sundström.

Подхождайте с особено внимание, когато използвате 
оборудването в експлозивна среда. Следвайте регула-
циите, които са в сила за такива условия.

Ако се чувствате несигурни относно избора на оборуд-
ване и грижата за него, посъветвайте се с началника си 
или се свържете с магазин.
Също така можете да се свържете с Отдела за техническо 
обслужване в Sundström Safety AB. Използването на ре-
спиратор следва да бъде част от програмата за дихателна 
защита. За съвети вж. EN 529:2005 или AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Указанията в тези стандарти акцентират върху някои 
важни аспекти на програмата за защитни дихателни 
устройства, но не е заместител на държавните и местни 
правни уредби.

2. Употреба

2.1 Разопаковане
Проверете дали оборудването е пълно, съобразно 
опаковъчния лист и дали няма транспортна повреда.

2.2 Опаковъчен списък
•  Противогаз за цяло лице
•  Филтърен адаптор
•  Държач на пред-филтър
•  Кърпички за почистване
• Идентификационна табела
•  Инструкции за потребителя

2.3 Избор на филтър
Можете да идентифицирате различните филтри по цвят 
и обозначение за защита на етикета на филтъра.
Забележка. Филтър за частици осигурява защита само 
срещу частици. Газов филтър осигурява защита само 
срещу газове/изпарения. Комбинираният филтър за-
щитава срещу газове/изпарения и частици.
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2.3.1 Филтри за частици
Филтърът за частици на Sundström улавя и задържа 
частици във филтърния материал. С увеличаване на 
количеството уловени замърсители във филтърния 
материал се увеличава и съпротивлението при дишане. 
Подменете филтъра след 2-4 седмици или по-често, ако 
съпротивлението при дишане стане забележимо. Фил-
трите са консумативи с ограничен живот на употреба. 
Филтър, изложен на силен натиск или въздействие или 
видимо повреден трябва незабавно да се изхвърли.

2.3.2. Газови филтри
Всеки газов филтър е предназначен да осигури диха-
телна защита срещу специфични замърсители. Газо-
вият филтър поглъща и/или задържа на повърхността 
определени пари и газове от замърсена атмосфера. 
Този процес продължава до насищане на абсорбента и 
преминаване на замърсителя през него.
Препоръчваме газовият филтър/комбинираният 
филтър да се сменя в зависимост от резултатите от 
измерванията, извършени на работното място. Ако това 
е невъзможно, сменяйте филтъра всяка седмица или 
по-често, ако можете да усетите миризма или вкус на 
замърсителите или изпитвате някакъв друг дискомфорт. 
Филтър, изложен на силен натиск или въздействие или 
видимо повреден трябва незабавно да се изхвърли.

2.3.3. Комбинирани филтри
В среди, където има газове и частици, като при боя-
дисване със спрей, трябва да се комбинират филтри 
за газ и частици. 

• Поставете филтъра за частици отгоре на касетата. 
Хванете двата защитни елемента.

• Притиснете силно, докато не чуете филтъра за частици 
да щракне върху газовия филтър. Фиг. 1a.

• Поставете един предварителен филтър в държача.
• Захванете държача на предварителния филтър за 

филтъра или касетата.

Забележка. Филтърът на частици трябва винаги да се 
захваща върху газовия филтър, но газовият филтър 
няма да се захване върху филтъра за частици. Газовият 
филтър винаги ще се пъха в респиратора.

За отделяне на комбиниран газов филтър и филтър 
на частици
• Поставете монета в пространството между долния 

край на филтъра на частици и малката халка, запоена 
в страната на газовия филтър.

• Натиснете силно и завъртете монетата, докато фил-
търът се отвори. Фиг.1б.

2.3.4 Пред-филтър SR 221
Предварителният филтър SR 221 на Sundström не е 
защитен елемент и никога не може да се използва като 
първична защита или като заместител на филтър на 
частици. Той е предназначен да предпазва филтрите от 
проникване на незначителни частици. Това увеличава 
живота на първичния филтър. Държачът на предвари-
телния филтър защитава главния филтър от повреда 
при боравене с него.

2.4. Приспособление за компресиран въздух/
вентилаторен блок
Когато SR 200 се използва с приспособление за компре-
сиран въздух SR 307 или вентилаторни блокове SR 500/SR 
500 EX или SR 700, трябва да се следват потребителските 
инструкции за съответното оборудване.

3. Слагане/Сваляне

3.1 За монтаж на филтър в противогаз
• Проверете дали сте избрали правилния филтър и 

дали не е преминал срока на годност. (обозначен на 
филтър и валиден, ако опаковката на филтъра не е 
отворена.)

• Уверете се, че филтърът е в добро състояние и цялост. 
• Поставете филтъра/комбинирания филтър в про-

тивогаза така, че стрелките на филтъра да сочат 
към лицето на потребителя. Внимателно проверете 
края на филтъра да е във вътрешния канал по цялата 
обиколка на филтъра.

• Поставете предварителен филтър SR 221 в държача 
му и го натиснете на мястото му върху филтъра.

Вижте също така инструкциите за потребителя за съ-
ответния филтър.

3.2 Проверка преди употреба
•  Проверете дали противогаза е напълно и правилно 

сглобен и щателно почистен. 
• Проверете тялото на противогаза, мембраните, 

уплътненията на вентилите и ремъците за главата за 
износване, срязвания, пукнатини, липсващи части и 
други дефекти.

• Проверете дали подходящият филтър е цял и пра-
вилно инсталиран.

3.3 Слагане на противогаза
•  Монтирайте филтъра.
• Отпуснете четирите еластични каишки чрез придвиж-

ване на държачите им напред, като същевременно 
дърпате каишките. Фиг. 2.

• Разхлабете горните две нееластични каишки чрез 
отваряне на катарамите. 

•  Преместете ремъците за глава нагоре, поставете 
брадичката на опората и издърпайте ремъците над 
главата. Фиг. 3.

•  Обтегнете еластичните каишки по двойки чрез дър-
пане на свободните краища назад. Фиг. 4.

• Нагласете противогаза на лицето си, така че да при-
лепва плътно, но комфортно.

•  Регулирайте дължините на горната двойка каишки и 
ги закопчайте с катарамите.

3.4 Проверка на поставянето
Използвайте държача на пред-филтъра, за да проверите 
дали противогазът приляга плътно. 
• Поставете държача на пред-филтъра във филтъра. 
• Поставете противогаза. 
• Поставете дланта си леко над отвора на държача на 

пред-филтъра, за да прилегне по-плътно. Фиг. 18. 
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА! Не натискайте толкова силно, че формата 
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на респиратора да се промени. 
• Поемете дълбоко въздух и задръжте дъха си за 

около 10 сек.
Ако противогазът е стегнат, той ще се притисне към 
лицето Ви.
Ако откриете теч, проверете вентилите за вдишване и 
издишване или регулирайте ремъците за глава. Повторе-
те проверката за прилягане, докато течът не престане. 

3.5 Сваляне на противогаза
Не сваляйте противогаза преди почистване на опас-
ната зона
•  Разхлабете четирите еластични каишки по двойки, 

като местите държачите им напред. Не е необходимо 
да отпускате двете нееластични каишки. Фиг. 5.

•  Издърпайте ремъците напред над главата и свалете 
противогаза.

Почистете и приберете противогаза, както се изисква.

4. Поддръжка
Персоналът, който е отговорен за поддръжката на 
оборудването, трябва да бъде обучен и добре запознат 
с този тип работа.

4.1 Почистване
Почистващите кърпички SR 5226 на Sundström се пре-
поръчват за ежедневна употреба. Ако противогазът 
е силно замърсен, използвайте топъл (до +40 °C) мек 
сапунен разтвор и мека четка, след което изплакнете с 
чиста вода и изсушете на въздух при стайна температура. 
Направете следното:
•  Свалете адаптора и филтъра.
•  Свалете капаците на вентилите за издишване и мах-

нете двете мембрани.
•  Махнете мембраните за вдишване (три).
• Свалете ремъците за главата. (По избор – Ремъците 

могат да се измият, но сушенето отнема допълнително 
време.)

•  Ако е необходимо, свалете визьора. Вижте секция 
4.4.1.

•  Почистете по описания по-горе начин. Критични 
зони са мембраните за издишване и поставките на 
вентилите, които трябва да имат чисти и неповредени 
контактни повърхности.

•  Проверете всички части и заменете с нови, ако е 
необходимо.

•  Оставете противогаза да изсъхне и след това го 
сглобете.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА! Никога не използвайте разтворител за 
почистване.

4.2 Съхранение
Най-добрият начин за съхранение на противогаза, чист и 
сух, е в кутията SR 344, на Sundstrom, Торба за съхранение 
SR 339-1 или SR 339-2. Дръжте далеч от директна слънчева 
светлина и други източници на топлина.

4.3 График за поддръжка
Препоръчителни следният график показва минималните 
процедури по поддръжка, необходими за да се осигури 
постоянното нормално функционално състояние на 
оборудването.

Преди  
употреба

След 
употреба

Еже-
годно

Визуална инспекция • 
Функционална проверка • 
Почистване • 
Смяна на мембранаς • 
Смяна на ремъци за глава • 

4.4 Резервни части
Използвайте само оригинални части на Sundström. Не 
модифицирайте оборудването. Използването на „пират-
ски части“ или всякакви модификации може да намали 
защитната функция и ще компрометира одобренията, 
дадени на продукта.

4.4.1 За да смените визьора
Визьорът е монтиран в канал, който върви около отвора 
на визьора на външната маска и се държи на място от 
една горна и една долна полурамка.
•  Използвайте 2,5 mm шестостепенен ключ за винтове 

със шестостепенно гнездо, за да свалите двата винта, 
които държат двете половини на рамката. Фиг. 6.

•  Внимателно свалете горната половина на рамката. 
Фиг. 7.

•  Внимателно отделете горната част на маската от ви-
зьора и свалете визьора от долния канал. Използвайте 
възможността да почистите канала, ако е необходимо.  
Фиг. 8, 9.

•  Има маркировки, които показват центровете на 
визьора, половинките на рамката и маската. При-
тиснете новия визьор в канала, като се уверите, че 
маркировките на центровете съвпадат. За да улесните 
сглобяването, покрийте отвора със сапунен разтвор 
или подобна течност.

•  Внимателно преместете горната половина на маската 
върху визьора и се уверете, че визьорът е в канала 
на маската.

•  Внимателно наместете горната половина на рамката, 
като се уверите, че маркировките на центровете 
съвпадат. Фиг. 10.

•  Поставете винтовете и ги затягайте последователно, 
докато двете половини на рамката прилепнат плътно. 

Монтиране на стъклен визьор 
Много внимателно проверете дали визьорът е поста-
вен правилно, така че маркировките за центровете 
на визьора, рамката и маската да са в линия. Това ще 
предпази визьора от подлагане на натиск, който може 
да доведе до повреда.
За улесняване на сглобяването е важно каналите в 
маската и рамката да са обилно покрити с богат сапунен 
разтвор или подобна течност.



6

4.4.2 Смяна на мембраните за вдишване 
Една мембрана е в центъра на вътрешната маска на 
фиксиран щифт.
•  Отделете мембраната и монтирайте нова мембрана. 

Фиг. 11.
 
Монтирани са две мембрани, т.е. по една от всяка страна 
на вътрешната маска. Щифтовете за тези мембрани са 
подвижни и трябва да се сменят винаги, когато се сменя 
мембраната.
•  Демонтирайте мембраните и щифтовете.
•  Поставете новите мембрани върху новите щифтове.
•  Мембраната трябва да легне върху по-големия 

фланец, т.е. прокарайте щифта с мембраната от въ-
трешността на маската, през поставката на вентила, 
с по-малкия фланец напред. Фиг. 12, 13.

4.4.3 Смяна на мембраните за издишване 
Мембраните за издишване са монтирани върху фикси-
ран щифт от вътрешната страна на капаците на вентилите 
на всяка страна на външната маска. Капаците трябва да 
се сменят винаги, когато се сменят мембраните.
•  Свалете капаците на вентилите от поставките на 

вентилите. Фиг. 14.
•  Отделете мембраната. Фиг. 15.
•  Притиснете новите мембрани върху щифтовете. 

Внимателно проверете дали мембраните са в контакт 
по целия периметър на поставките на вентилите.

•  Притиснете капаците на вентилите. Щракащ звук 
показва, че капакът е поставен добре.

4.4.4 За да смените ремъците за глава
Ремъците за глава могат да се поръчат като резервна 
част само в пълен комплект.
•  Откачете държачите на каишките на ремъците за 

главата. Фиг. 16, 17.
•  Проверете дали каишките не са усукани и поставете 

новите ремъци за главата. 

5. Технически спецификации
Класификация според ATEX-директива 94/9/EC и 
схемата на IECEx
Вижте параграф 8, Одобрения.

Съпротивление при вдишване с филтър за частици 
≈ 44 Pa при 30 л/мин

Съпротивление при издишване
≈ 56 Pa при 160 л/мин 

Материали
Материалът и пигментите на тялото на противогаза са 
одобрени за излагане при условия, които намаляват до 
минимум риска от алергии при контакт.
Всички пластмасови части са маркирани с кодове за 
материал и символи за рециклиране.

Живот на продукта
Оборудването може да се съхранява до десет години 
от датата на производство, която може да бъде уста-
новена от колелото с датата в горната част на тялото 
на външната маска.

Размери
Произвеждано в един размер. 

Температурен обхват
• Температура на съхранение: От -20 до +40 °C при 

относителна влажност под 90%.
• Работна температура: от -10 до +55 °C при относителна 

влажност под 90%.
• Сервизната температура, когато се използва заедно 

с вентилатор SR 500 EX, е от -10 до +40 °C.

Резба
Противогаз и филтърен адаптор: Rd 40x1/7”. EN 148-
1:1999.

Тегло
≈ 500 г

6. Списък на части
Номерата на части по-долу се отнасят към Фиг.1 в края 
на тези инструкции.

Предмет   Част                      Номер за поръчка
№  
 Противогаз за цяло лице  
 SR 200 с РС визьор H01-1212
 Противогаз за цяло лице  
 със стъклен визьор H01-1312
1.  PC визьор SR 366 R01-1201
1. Ламиниран стъклен визьор SR 365 T01-1203
2. Тяло на противогаз -
3.  Горна половина на рамка с винтове  R01-1202
4.  Ремъци за глава, плат  R01-1203
4.  Покривало за глава от гума SR 340 T01-1215
5.  Комплект мембрани  R01-1204
 А) Мембрани за издишване, две -
 b) капаци на вентили, два -
 В) Мембрани за вдишване, три -
 d) Щифтове, два -
6. Държач на пред-филтър R01-0605
7.  Пред-филтър SR 221 H02-0312
8.  Филтър за частици P3 R, SR 510 H02-1312
9. Газов филтър A1, SR 217 H02-2512
9. Газов филтър A2, SR 218 H02-2012
9. Газов филтър AХ, SR 298 H02-2412
9. Газов филтър ABE1, SR 315 H02-3212
9. Газов филтър ABE2, SR 294 H02-3312
9. Газов филтър К1, SR 316 H02-4212
9. Газов филтър К2, SR 295 H02-4312
9. Газов филтър ABEК1, SR 297 H02-5312
 Комбиниран филтър ABEK1-Hg-P3 R, 
 SR 299-2 H02-6512
10.  Филтърен адаптор SR 280-3  H09-0212
11.  Уплътнение за филтърна връзка  R01-1205
12.  Филтър за частици адаптор SR 611 T01-1223
 Кори SR 343, за пластмасов визьор* T01-1204
 Кори SR 353, за стъклен визьор* T01-1205
 Рамка за очила за коригиращи 
 лещи, SR 341, фиг. 19  T01-1201
 Заваръчна касета SR 84, фиг. 20*  T01-1212
 Усилвател на глас, SR 324, фиг. 21* T01-1217
 Тестов адаптор SR 370, фиг. 22* T01-1206
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 Кутия за съхраняване SR 344, фиг. 23* T01-1214
 Торба за съхранение SR 339-1, фиг. 24* H09-0113
 Торба за съхранение SR 339-2, фиг. 24* H09-0114
 Каишка за носене  R01-1206
 Идентификационна табела SR 368  R09-0101
 Кърпички за почистване SR 5226,  
 кутия 50 бр.*  H09-0401

*Не трябва да се използва в потенциално взривоопасна ат-
мосфера.

7. Легенда за символите

Вижте инструкциите за потребителя

Колело с дата

Одобрено от СЕ от INSPEC Certification Ltd

8. Одобрения
CE/EN
SR 200 с поликарбонатен визьор е одобрен в съответ-
ствие с EN 136:1998, клас 3.
Пластмасовият визьор е тестван по EN 166:1995, клас B.
SR 200 със стъклен визьор е одобрен в съответствие с 
EN 136:1998, клас 2. 
SR 200 в комбинация с вентилаторен блок SR 500/SR 
700 одобрен в съответствие с EN 12942:1998, клас TM3.
SR 200 в комбинация с приспособление за компресиран 
въздух SR 307 е одобрен в съответствие с EN 14594:2005.
SR 200 в комбинация с вентилаторен блок SR 500 ЕХ е 
одобрен в съответствие с EN 12942:1998, клас TM3, АТЕХ 
директива 94/9/ЕС и схемата IECEx.

Atex-кодове:
 II 2 G Ex ib IIB T3 Gb(SR 200 със стъклен визьор).
 II 2 G Ex ib IIA T3 Gb(SR 200 с PC визьор).
 II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T195°C Db (SR 200 с PC/стъклен  

 визьор).

Ключ към маркировката ATEX:
  Маркировка за защита от експлозия.

II  Група оборудване (други взривоопасни атмос-
фери освен мини с руден газ).

2 G Категория оборудване (2 = Високо ниво на 
защита за зона 1, G = Газ).

2 D Категория оборудване (2 = Високо ниво на 
защита за зона 21, D = прах)

Ex Защитен от взрив.
ib Тип защита (Вътрешна сигурност).
IIA Газова група (пропан).
IIB Газова група (етилен).
IIIC Група на прахов материал (зона с електропро-

водим прах).
T3  Температурен клас, газ (максимална темпера-

тура на повърхността +200 °C). 
T195°C  Температурен клас, прах (максимална темпе-

ратура на повърхността +195 °C).
Gb Ниво на защита на оборудването, газ (висока 

защита).
Db Ниво на защита на оборудването, прах (висока 

защита).

Одобрение в съответствие с PPE Директива 89/686/EEC 
е издадено от Упълномощен орган No. 0194. 
Вижте задната корица за адрес.

Сертификатът за одобрение тип ATEX е издаден от 
упълномощен орган No. 0470.
NEMKO AS, Gaustadalléen 30, N-0314 Oslo, Norway.
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Celoobličejová maska SR 200CS

1.  Úvod
2. Použití
3. Nasazení/sejmutí
4. Údržba
5. Technické údaje
6. Seznam dílů
7. Legenda k symbolům
8. Certifikace

1. Úvod
Celoobličejová maska SR 200 může být používána ve 
třech různých konfiguracích:
•  Společně s filtry z výrobní řady filtrů Sundström.
•  Společně s ventilátorem SR 500/SR 500 EX nebo SR 

700.
•  Společně s nástavcem na stlačený vzduch SR 307, když 

potom slouží jako dýchací přístroj se stálým přívodem, 
pro připojení ke zdroji stlačeného vzduchu.

Navíc je k dispozici SR 200 ve zvláštní verzi – SR 200 
Airline – určený k připojení ke stlačenému vzduchu, ale 
je opatřen také zálohovým filtrem.

Celoobličejové masky Sundström SR 200 poskytují 
svým uživatelům ochranu při dýchání a ochranu očí proti 
ve vzduchu obsaženým znečišťujícím látkám, jako jsou 
například částice, mikroorganismy, biochemické látky, 
plyny/výpary a kombinace těchto látek.

Respirátor se skládá z vnější masky s průzorem z po-
lykarbonátového nebo vrstveného skla s laminátem, 
pokrývající obličej uživatele a integrované vnitřní masky 
s nádechovými a výdechovými ventily, která pokrývá 
nos, ústa a bradu uživatele, náhlavních popruhů s 6 
úchytnými body, držících respirátor na svém místě a 
filtrového adaptéru pro připojení standardních filtrů 
Sundström. Nadechovaný vzduch prochází přes filtr a 
vdechovací membránu do vnitřní masky. Část proudu 
vzduchu prochází vnitřkem průzoru, aby nedocházelo 
k zamlžování. Vydechovaný vzduch je odstraňován z 
obličejové části dvěma výdechovými ventily. K dispozici 
je rozsáhlé příslušenství. Viz část 6, Seznam dílů.

1.2 Varování/Omezení
Povšimněte si, že se v předpisech k používání ochranných 
dýchacích zařízení mohou vyskytovat národní rozdíly.
Přístroj nesmí být používán:
•  Jestliže maska těsně nepřiléhá při zkoušce nasazení.
•  Jestliže v okolním vzduchu není normální obsah kyslíku.
•  V případě neznámých znečišťujících látek, nebo ne-

dostatku přiměřených varovných prostředků.
•  V prostředí bezprostředně ohrožujícím život a zdraví 

(IDLH).
•  S kyslíkem nebo kyslíkem obohaceným vzduchem.
•  Jestliže zjistíte, že je dýchání obtížné.
•  Při závratích, nevolnosti, nebo jiných obtížích.
•  Jestliže cítíte, čichem nebo v ústech, znečišťující látky.

• Pokud cítíte jakékoli jiné zjevné fyzické účinky.
•  Pokud nosíte plnovous nebo velké kotlety, nemůžete 

očekávat, že bude maska dobře těsnit. 
• Pokud se vyskytuje mezi pokožkou a těsnícím po-

vrchem obličejové části jakýkoli vlasový porost, jako 
například strniště vousů, plnovous, bradka, knír, nebo 
kotlety, přesahující přes respirátor. 

• Pokud mohou jizvy nebo jiné fyzické vlastnosti bránit 
řádnému nasazení respirátoru.

•  Důvodem netěsnosti mohou být také stranice brýlí. 
Namísto používání svých obvyklých brýlí si nechte 
předepsaná skla osadit do speciální brýlové obruby 
Sundström.

Při používání zařízení ve výbušném prostředí je třeba 
postupovat opatrně. Postupujte podle předpisů, které 
se mohou na takovéto podmínky vztahovat.

Pokud si nejste jisti výběrem a péčí o zařízení, obraťte 
se na svého nadřízeného nebo kontaktujte prodejce.
Můžete také kontaktovat technické oddělení společnosti 
Sundström Safety AB. Použití respirátoru musí být vždy 
součástí programu ochrany dýchacích cest. Informace 
naleznete v normě EN 529:2005 nebo AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Informace obsažené v této normě zdůrazňují důležité 
aspekty programu ochrany dýchacích cest, nenahrazují 
však národní či místní předpisy.

2. Použití

2.1 Vybalení
Zkontrolujte podle balicího listu, zda je zařízení kompletní 
a zda při přepravě nedošlo k žádnému poškození.

2.2 Balicí list
•  Celoobličejová maska
•  Filtrový adaptér
•  Držák předfiltru
•  Čisticí hadřík
• Identifikační přívěsek
•  Návod k použití

2.3 Výběr filtru
Různé filtry můžete identifikovat podle barvy a určení 
ochrany na štítku filtru.
Poznámka: Částicový filtr poskytuje ochranu pouze proti 
částicím. Plynový filtr poskytuje ochranu pouze před 
plyny/výpary. Kombinovaný filtr chrání proti plynům/
výparům i částicím.

2.3.1 Částicové filtry
Částicový filtr Sundström zachycuje a uchovává částice ve 
filtračním médiu. Se zvětšujícím se množstvím zachyce-
ných znečisťujících látek v médiu se také zvětšuje dýchací 
odpor. Filtr vyměňte po 2–4 týdnech, nebo dříve, jestliže 
začne být znát odpor při dýchání. Filtry jsou spotřební 
materiál s omezenou životností. Filtr vystavený silnému 
tlaku nebo nárazu, nebo viditelně poškozený, musí být 
okamžitě odstraněn a zlikvidován.



9

2.3.2 Plynové filtry
Každý plynový filtr je určen k poskytování ochrany při 
dýchání vůči konkrétním znečisťujícím látkám. Plynový 
filtr absorbuje a(nebo) adsorbuje konkrétní výpary a 
plyny ze znečistěné atmosféry. Tento proces probíhá, 
dokud se absorbent nenasytí a nedovolí proniknout 
znečisťující látce.
Doporučujeme měnit plynový filtr/kombinovaný filtr podle 
výsledků měření prováděných na pracovišti. Pokud to 
není možné, vyměňte filtr každý týden, nebo dříve, jestliže 
cítíte čichem nebo v ústech znečisťující látky, nebo pokud 
cítíte jiné obtíže. 
Filtr vystavený silnému tlaku nebo nárazu, nebo viditelně 
poškozený, musí být okamžitě odstraněn a zlikvidován.

2.3.3 Kombinované filtry
V prostředí obsahujícím plyny i částice, např. při stříkání 
nátěru, musí být vzájemně kombinovány plynové a 
částicové filtry. 

• Položte částicový filtr na horní část kazety. Uchopte 
oba ochranné prvky.

• Pevně zmáčkněte, dokud neuslyšíte částicový filtr 
zapadnout do plynového filtru. Obr. 1a.

• Vložte předfiltr do držáku předfiltru.
• Zacvakněte držák předfiltru do filtru nebo kazety.

Poznámka: Částicový filtr bude vždy zacvaknutý do 
plynového filtru, ale plynový filtr se do částicového filtru 
nezacvakne. Plynový filtr bude vždy vložen do respirátoru.

Rozdělení kombinovaného plynového a částicového 
filtru
• Vložte minci do místa mezi spodním okrajem částico-

vého filtru a malým výstupkem vylisovaným na boku 
plynového filtru.

• Mincí pevně zatlačte a otočte, dokud filtr nevyskočí. 
Obr. 1b.

2.3.4 Předfiltr SR 221
Předfiltr Sundström SR 221 není ochranný prvek a nikdy 
nesmí být použit jako primární ochrana nebo jako náhrada 
částicového filtru. Je určen k zabránění okolním částicím 
v dosažení filtrů. Prodlužujte životnost primárního filtru. 
Držák předfiltru chrání hlavní filtr před poškozením při 
manipulaci.

2.4 Nástavec pro stlačený vzduch/ ventilátor
Když je SR 200 použita s nástavcem pro stlačený vzduch 
SR 307 nebo ventilátory SR 500/SR 500 EX nebo SR 700, 
je nutné dodržovat návod k použití příslušného zařízení.

3. Nasazení/Sejmutí

3.1 Osazení filtru do masky
• Zkontrolujte, zda jste vybrali správný filtr s platnou 

dobou použití. (Uvedeno na filtru a platné, pokud je 
obal filtru neotevřený.)

• Zkontrolujte, zda je filtr v dobrém stavu a nedotčený. 
• Nasaďte filtr/kombinovaný filtr do masky, tak, aby 

šipky na filtru směřovaly k obličeji uživatele. Opatrně 

zkontrolujte, zda se okraj filtru nachází ve vnitřní drážce 
uchycení filtru, po celém obvodu.

• Osaďte předfiltr SR 221 do držáku předfiltru a stisknutím 
jej umístěte do filtru.

Viz také návod k použití příslušného filtru.

3.2 Kontrola před použitím
•  Zkontrolujte, zda je maska kompletní, správně sesta-

vena a řádně vyčištěna. 
• Zkontrolujte tělo masky, membrány, sedla ventilů a 

popruhy, zda nejsou opotřebeny, naříznuty, prasklé, 
zda v nich nechybí díly a zda se nevyskytují jiné závady.

• Zkontrolujte, zda je příslušný filtr nedotčený a řádně 
instalován.

3.3 Nasazení masky
•  Osaďte filtr.
• Uvolněte čtyři pružná poutka posunutím držáků poutek 

dopředu a současně zatažením za poutka. Obr. 2.
• Uvolněte horní dva nepružné řemínky otevřením přezek. 
•  Dejte náhlavní popruhy nahoru, zastrčte bradu do 

podpěry brady v obličejové části a přetáhněte si 
náhlavní popruhy přes hlavu. Obr. 3.

•  Napněte elastická poutka v párech, zatažením za volné 
konce poutek směrem dozadu. Obr. 4.

• Upravte si dosednutí masky na obličeji tak, aby pevně 
ale pohodlně přiléhala.

•  Upravte délky horního páru poutek a připevněte je 
pomocí přezek.

3.4 Kontrola nasazení
Pomocí držáku předfiltru zkontrolujte těsnost masky. 
• Vložte držák předfiltru do filtru. 
• Nasaďte si masku. 
• Přiložte lehce dlaň ruky na otvor v držáku předfiltru 

a utěsněte ho. Obr. 18. 
POZNÁMKA: Netlačte silou, abyste nezdeformovali tvar 
respirátoru. 
• Zhluboka se nadechněte a zadržte dech asi na 10 

sekund.
Pokud je maska utěsněná, bude Vás tlačit do obličeje.
Pokud zjistíte jakoukoli netěsnost, zkontrolujte nádechový 
a výdechový ventil nebo upravte řemínky náhlavních 
popruhů. Opakujte kontrolu tak dlouho, dokud nezjistíte 
žádnou netěsnost. 

3.5 Sejmutí masky
Nesundávejte si masku, dokud neopustíte nebezpečný 
prostor.
•  Uvolněte čtyři elastická poutka v párech, přemístě-

ním držáků poutek směrem dopředu. Dva nepružné 
řemínky nemusí být uvolněny. Obr. 5.

•  Přetáhněte náhlavní popruhy přes hlavu a masku 
sundejte.

Podle potřeby masku očistěte a uskladněte.



10

4. Údržba
Pracovníci odpovědní za údržbu tohoto zařízení musí 
být vyškoleni a dobře seznámeni s tímto druhem práce.

4.1 Čištění
Pro každodenní péči jsou doporučeny čisticí hadříky 
Sundström SR 5226. Pokud je maska silně znečištěna, 
použijte vlažný (do 40 °C) mýdlový roztok a měkký kartáč 
a pak masku opláchněte čistou vodou a nechte uschnout 
na vzduchu při pokojové teplotě. Postupujte následovně:
•  Odstraňte adaptér a filtr.
•  Odstraňte kryty pro výdechové ventily a odstraňte 

membrány (dvě).
•  Odstraňte výdechové membrány (tři).
• Odstraňte náhlavní popruhy. (Volitelně – Popruhy je 

možné vyprat, ale déle potom schnou.)
•  V případě potřeby odstraňte průzor. Viz část 4.4.1.
•  Očistěte podle výše uvedeného popisu. Kriticky důležitá 

místa jsou výdechové membrány a sedla ventilů, které 
musí mít čisté a nepoškozené kontaktní povrchy.

•  Zkontrolujte všechny díly a podle potřeby je vyměňte 
za nové.

•  Nechte masku uschnout a pak ji sestavte.

POZNÁMKA: K čištění nikdy nepoužívejte rozpouštědlo.

4.2 Skladování
Nejlepším způsobem uskladnění masky, v čistém a 
suchém stavu, je skladovací skříň Sundstrom SR 344, 
pouzdro na uložení SR 339-1 nebo SR 339-2. Přechová-
vejte masku stranou od přímého slunečního světla nebo 
jiných zdrojů tepla.

4.3 Plán údržby
Doporučený následující tabulka zobrazuje minimální 
postupy údržby, které je nutné dodržet, aby byla zajištěna 
neustálá funkčnost výstroje.v použitelném stavu.

Před  
použitím

Po 
použití

Každo-
ročně

Vizuální kontrola • 
Funkční kontrola • 

Čištění • 

Výměna membrány •
Výměna náhlavních popruhů • 

 
4.4 Náhradní díly
Používejte pouze originální díly Sundström. Na zařízení 
neprovádějte úpravy. Použití „nelegálních dílů“ nebo 
jakékoli úpravy mohou snížit účinnost ochranných funkcí 
a zneplatnit schválení vydaná pro tento výrobek.

4.4.1 Výměna průzoru
Průzor je připevněn v drážce kolem průzorového otvoru 
vnější masky a drží jej jeden horní a jeden dolní polo-
rámeček.
•  Pomocí imbusového klíče 2,5 mm odšroubujte dva 

šrouby držící obě poloviny rámečku k sobě. Obr. 6.
•  Opatrně odstraňte horní polorámeček. Obr. 7.
•  Proveďte opatrně vypáčení horní části masky z 

průzoru a vyjměte průzor ze spodní drážky. Využijte 
tuto příležitost k vyčištění drážky (je-li to potřeba).  
Obr. 8, 9.

•  Značky ukazují středy průzoru, polorámečků a masky. 
Zatlačte nový průzor do drážky a vyrovnejte středové 
značky. Pro usnadnění montáže potřete štěrbinu 
mýdlovým roztokem nebo podobnou tekutinou.

•  Proveďte opatrně vpáčení horní poloviny masky přes 
průzor a zajistěte přitom, aby se průzor nacházel v 
drážce masky.

•  Proveďte vpáčení horního polorámečku a zajistěte 
vyrovnání středových značek. Obr. 10.

•  Osaďte šrouby a střídavě je utahujte, dokud nebudou 
oba polorámečky v pevném kontaktu. 

Osazení skleněného průzoru 
Velmi pečlivě se snažte, aby byl průzor přesně umístěn 
tak, aby středové značky na průzoru, rámečku a masce 
byly v přímce. Tím se zabrání působení napětí na průzor, 
které by mohlo vést k jeho poškození.
Pro usnadnění montáže je důležité, aby drážky v masce a 
rámečku byly hojně potřeny silným mýdlovým roztokem, 
nebo kapalinou.

4.4.2 Výměna nádechových membrán 
Jedna membrána je umístěna uprostřed vnitřní masky 
na pevném kolíku.
•  Proveďte vypáčení membrány a osaďte membránu 

novou. Obr. 11.
 
Jsou osazeny dvě membrány, tj. jedna na druhé uvnitř 
vnitřní masky. Kolíky pro tyto membrány jsou vyjímatelné 
a měly by být vyměněny vždy při výměně membrány.
•  Proveďte vypáčení membrán a čepů.
•  Namáčkněte nové membrány na nové čepy.
•  Membrána by měla spočívat na širší přírubě, tj. při-

šroubujte čep s membránou z vnitřní strany masky, 
přes sedlo ventilu, nejprve s menší přírubou. Obr. 12, 
13.

4.4.3 Výměna výdechových membrán 
Exhalační membrány jsou nasazeny na pevném kolíku na 
vnitřní straně krytů ventilů na každé straně vnější masky. 
Kryty by se měly vyměnit vždy při výměně membrány.
•  Oddělte kryty ventilů od ventilových sedel. Obr. 14
•  Proveďte vypáčení membrány. Obr. 15
•  Zatlačte nové membrány na čepy. Pečlivě zkontrolujte, 

zda se membrány dotýkají po celém obvodu usazení 
ventilů.

•  Zatlačte kryty ventilů zpět na místo. Cvaknutí znamená, 
že kryt zapadl na své místo.

4.4.4 Výměna náhlavních popruhů
Náhlavní popruhy mohou být objednány jako náhradní 
díl pouze v kompletní sadě.
•  Odcvakněte držáky poutek náhlavních popruhů od 

uchycení poutek masky. Obr. 16, 17.
•  Zkontrolujte, zda nejsou poutka zkroucena a odpovídají 

novým náhlavním popruhům. 
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5. Technické údaje
Klasifikace podle směrnice ATEX 94/9/EC a sché-
matu IECEx
Viz odstavec 8, Schválení.

Nádechový odpor s částicovým filtrem 
≈ 44 Pa při 30 l/min

Výdechový odpor
≈ 56 Pa při 160 l/min 

Materiály
Materiál a barviva těla masky jsou schváleny k použití pro 
vystavení se účinkům potravin, což na minimum snižuje 
riziko kontaktních alergií.
Všechny plastikové díly jsou označeny materiálovými 
kódy a symboly recyklace.

Skladovatelnost
Zařízení má provozní životnost deset let od data výroby, 
které je uvedeno na datovém kolečku na horní části 
vnějšího těla masky.

Velikost
Vyrábí se v jedné velikosti. 

Teplotní rozsah
• Skladovací teplota: od -20 do +40 °C při relativní 

vlhkosti pod 90 %.
• Provozní teplota: od -10 do +55 °C při relativní vlhkosti 

pod 90 %.
• Provozní teplota při použití s ventilátorem SR 500 EX 

je -10 až +40 °C.

Závit
Maska a filtrový adaptér: Rd 40x1/7”. EN 148-1:1999.

Hmotnost
≈ 500 gramů.

6. Seznam dílů
Čísla položek uvedená níže se vztahují k obr. 1 na konci 
tohoto návodu.

Položka   Díl                                Objednávkové číslo
Č.  
 Celoobličejová maska SR 200 s  
 PC průzorem H01-1212
 Celoobličejová maska se skleněným  
 průzorem H01-1312
1.  PC průzor SR 366 R01-1201
1. Průzor z vrstveného skla s laminátem  
 SR 365 T01-1203
2. Tělo masky -
3.  Horní polorámeček se šrouby  R01-1202
4.  Náhlavní popruhy, látka  R01-1203
4.  Pryžové náhlavní popruhy SR 340 T01-1215
5.  Membránová souprava  R01-1204
 a) Výdechové membrány, dvě -
 b) Kryty ventilů, dva -
 c) Nádechové membrány, tři -
 d) Kolíky, dva -
6. Držák předfiltru R01-0605
7.  Předfiltr SR 221 H02-0312
8. Částicový filtr P3 R, SR 510 H02-1312
9. Plynový filtr A1, SR 217 H02-2512
9. Plynový filtr A2, SR 218 H02-2012
9. Plynový filtr AX, SR 298 H02-2412
9. Plynový filtr ABE1, SR 315 H02-3212
9. Plynový filtr ABE2, SR 294 H02-3312
9. Plynový filtr K1, SR 316 H02-4212
9. Plynový filtr K2, SR 295 H02-4312
9. Plynový filtr ABEK1, SR 297 H02-5312
 Kombinovaný filtr ABEK1-Hg-P3 R, 
 SR 299-2 H02-6512
10.  Filtrový adaptér SR 280-3  H09-0212
11.  Těsnění pro připojení filtru  R01-1205
12.  Částicový filter adaptér SR 611 T01-1223
 Odlupovací vrstva SR 343, pro  
 plastový průzor* T01-1204
 Odlupovací vrstva SR 353, pro  
 skleněný průzor* T01-1205
 Brýlová obruba pro dioptrická 
 skla SR 341, obr. 19  T01-1201
 Svařovací kazeta SR 84, obr. 20*  T01-1212
 Hlasový zesilovač SR 324, obr. 21* T01-1217
 Zkušební adaptér SR 370, obr. 22* T01-1206
 Skladovací skříň SR 344, obr. 23* T01-1214
 Pouzdro na uložení SR 339-1, obr. 24* H09-0113
 Pouzdro na uložení SR 339-2, obr. 24* H09-0114
 Přenosný řemínek  R01-1206
 Identifikační přívěsek SR 368  R09-0101
 Čisticí hadříky SR 5226,  
 balení po 50 ks*  H09-0401

*Nesmí být použito v potenciálně výbušném prostředí.
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7. Legenda k symbolům

Viz Návod k použití

Datové kolečko

Schválení CE vydala INSPEC Certification Ltd

8. Certifikace
CE/EN
Výrobek SR 200 s polykarbonátovým průzorem je schvá-
len podle EN 136:1998, Třída 3.
Plastikový průzor prodělal zkoušky podle EN 166:1995, 
Třída B.
Výrobek SR 200 se skleněným průzorem je schválen 
podle EN 136:1998, Třída 2. 
Výrobek SR 200 v kombinaci s ventilátorem SR 500/SR 
700 je schválen podle EN 12942:1998, třída TM3.
Výrobek SR 200 v kombinaci s nástavcem pro stlačený 
vzduch SR 307 je schválen podle EN 14594:2005.
Výrobek SR 200 v kombinaci s ventilátorem SR 500 EX 
je schválen podle EN 12942:1998, třída TM3 a směrnice 
ATEX 94/9/EC a schématu IECEx.

Kódy ATEX:
 II 2 G Ex ib IIB T3  Gb (SR 200 se skleněným 
průzorem).

 II 2 G Ex ib IIA T3 Gb (SR 200 s PC průzorem).

 II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T195°C Db (SR 200 s PC/skleněným 
průzorem).

Legenda k označením ATEX:
  Značka ochrany proti výbuchu.

II  Skupina zařízení (výbušná ovzduší jiná než doly 
s důlním plynem).

2 G Kategorie zařízení (2 = Vysoká úroveň ochrany 
pro zónu 1, G = Plyn).

2 D Kategorie zařízení (2 = Vysoká úroveň ochrany 
pro zónu 21, D = Prach).

Ex Ochrana proti výbuchu.
ib Typ ochrany (jiskrová bezpečnost).
IIA Skupina plynů (propan).
IIB Skupina plynů (etylén).
IIIC Skupina prašných materiálů (zóna s vodivým 

prachem).
T3 Teplotní třída, plyn (maximální teplota povrchu 

+200 °C).
T195°C Teplotní třída, prach (maximální teplota povrchu 

+195 °C).
Gb Úroveň ochrany zařízení, plyn (vysoká 

ochrana).
Db Úroveň ochrany zařízení, prach (vysoká 

ochrana).

Osvědčení o schválení typu v souladu se směrnicí PPE 
č. 89/686/EEC vydal notifikovaný orgán č. 0194. 
Adresa je uvedena na zadní straně obálky.

Osvědčení ATEX o schválení typu vydal notifikovaný 
orgán č. 0470.
NEMKO AS, Gaustadalléen 30, N-0314 Oslo, Norsko.
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Helmaske SR 200 DA

1.  Indledning
2. Anvendelse
3. Påtagning/aftagning
4. Vedligeholdelse
5. Tekniske specifikationer
6. Liste over dele
7. Nøgle til symboler
8. Godkendelser

1. Indledning
SR 200 helmaske kan anvendes i tre forskellige konfi-
gurationer:
•  Sammen med filtre fra Sundströms filtersortiment.
•  Sammen med blæserenhed SR 500/SR 500 EX eller 

SR 700.
•  Sammen med trykluftsaggregat SR 307, der derefter 

tjener som luftforsynet åndedrætsværn, når det for-
bindes til en trykluftsforsyning.

Endvidere fås SR 200 i en speciel version – SR 200 
Airline – som er designet til forbindelse til trykluft, men 
som også er forsynet med et reservefilter.

Sundströms SR 200 helmasker beskytter brugerens 
øjne og mod indånding af luftbårne forurenende stoffer, 
såsom partikler, mikroorganismer, biokemiske stoffer, 
gasser/dampe og kombinationer heraf.

Åndedrætsværnet består af en ydre maske med et visir af 
polykarbonat eller lamineret glas, der dækker brugerens 
ansigt, en integreret, indvendig maske med indåndings- og 
udåndingsventiler, der dækker brugerens næse, mund 
og hage, et hovedbånd med 6 monteringspunkter, der 
holder åndedrætsværnet på plads og en filteradapter til 
tilslutning af Sundströms standardfiltre. Den indåndede 
luft strømmer gennem et filter og en indåndingsmembran 
og ind i den indvendige maske. En del af luften strømmer 
forbi den indvendige side af visiret for at forhindre dug. 
Den udåndede luft lukkes ud fra ansigtsstykket gennem 
to udåndingsventiler. Der fås et bredt sortiment af tilbehør. 
Se afsnit 6, Reservedelsliste.

1.2 Advarsler/begrænsninger
Bemærk, at der kan være nationale forskelle i bestem-
melser for anvendelse af åndedrætsværn.
Forhold, hvor udstyret ikke må anvendes:
•  Hvis du ikke kan få masken til at passe godt under 

tilpasningstesten.
•  Hvis den omgivende luft ikke har et normalt iltindhold.
•  Hvis de forurenende stoffer er ukendte eller der mangler 

tilstrækkelige advarselsinformationer.
•  I miljøer, hvor der er umiddelbar fare for liv og helbred 

(IDLH).
•  Med ilt eller iltberiget luft.
•  Hvis du oplever, at det er svært at ånde.
•  Hvis du oplever svimmelhed, kvalme eller andet ube-

hag.
•  Hvis du lugter eller smager forureningen.

• Hvis du oplever nogen anden fysisk virkning.
•  Hvis du har skæg eller bakkenbarter, kan du ikke 

forvente, at masken er helt tæt. 
• Hvis du har hårvækst mellem huden og ansigts-

stykkets tætningsflade, såsom skægstubbe, skæg, 
overskæg eller bakkenbarter, som kommer i kontakt 
med  åndedrætsværnets overflade.  

• Hvis ar eller andre fysiske karakteristika evt. forhindrer 
korrekt tilpasning af åndedrætsværnet.

•  Briller med ørestykker kan også forårsage lækage. I 
stedet for at anvende dine almindelige briller, kan du 
få dine brilleglas tilpasset til det specielle Sundström-
brillestel.

Vær forsigtig, når udstyret anvendes i eksplosionsfarlige 
miljøer. Følg de bestemmelser, der kan være gældende 
for sådanne forhold.

Hvis du er usikker på, hvilket udstyr du skal vælge, eller 
hvordan du skal vedligeholde det, skal du spørge din 
arbejdsleder eller kontakte din forhandler.
Du er også velkommen til at kontakte den tekniske 
serviceafdeling hos Sundström Safety AB. Et ånde-
drætsbeskyttelsesprogram skal altid omfatte brug af et 
åndedrætsværn. For rådgivning, se EN 529:2005 eller 
AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Vejledningen i disse standarder fremhæver vigtige aspek-
ter af et åndedrætsbeskyttelsesprogram, men de erstatter 
ikke nationale eller lokale bestemmelser.

2. Anvendelse

2.1 Udpakning
Tjek, at udstyret er fuldstændigt og i henhold til pakkelisten, 
og at der ikke er opstået transportskade.

2.2 Pakkeliste
•  Helmaske
•  Filteradapter
•  Forfilterholder
•  Rengøringsservietter
• ID-mærke
•  Brugervejledning

2.3 Filtervalg
Du kan identificere forskellige filtre vha. farven og beskyt-
telsesklassifikationen på filtermærkatet.
Bemærk. Et partikelfilter yder kun beskyttelse mod 
partikler. Et gasfilter yder kun beskyttelse mod gasser/
dampe. Et kombineret filter beskytter mod både gasser/
dampe og partikler.
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2.3.1 Partikelfiltre
Sundströms partikelfilter opfanger og fastholder partik-
lerne i filtreringsmediet. Efterhånden som mængden af 
opfangede stoffer i mediet øges, bliver det også sværere 
at trække vejret. Udskift filtret efter 2-4 uger eller tidligere, 
hvis du mærker en ændring i vejrtrækningen. Filtre har en 
begrænset holdbarhed. Et filter, der udsættes for kraftigt 
tryk, eller som har synlige skader, skal straks kasseres.

2.3.2 Gasfiltre
De enkelte gasfiltre er konstrueret til at give åndedrætsbe-
skyttelse mod specifikke forurenende stoffer. Et gasfilter 
absorberer og/eller adsorberer specifikke dampe og 
gasser fra en forurenet atmosfære. Denne proces fort-
sætter, indtil absorberingsmidlet bliver mættet og lader 
forurenende stoffer trænge igennem.
Vi anbefaler, at gasfiltret/det kombinerede filter udskiftes 
i henhold til resultaterne af målinger, der udføres på 
arbejdspladsen. Hvis dette er umuligt, skal filtret udskif-
tes hver uge eller oftere, hvis du kan lugte eller smage 
forurenende stoffer eller hvis du oplever nogen anden 
form for ubehag. 
Et filter, der udsættes for kraftigt tryk, eller som har synlige 
skader, skal straks kasseres.

2.3.3 Kombinerede filtre
I miljøer hvor både gasser og partikler forekommer, såsom 
ved sprøjtemaling, skal gas- og partikelfiltre kombineres. 

• Anbring partikelfiltret oven på kassetten. Grib fat i 
begge beskyttelseselementer.

• Klem hårdt til, indtil du hører partikelfiltret klikke på 
plads i gasfiltret. Fig. 1a.

• Anbring et forfilter i forfilterholderen.
• Sæt forfilterholderen på filtret eller kassetten.

Bemærk. Partikelfiltret vil altid kunne sættes på gasfiltret, 
men gasfiltret vil ikke kunne sættes på partikelfiltret. 
Gasfiltret vil altid kunne anbringes i åndedrætsværnet.

Sådan skilles det kombinerede gas- og partikelfilter ad
• Anbring en mønt i mellemrummet mellem partikelfiltrets 

nedre kant og den lille flig indbygget i siden af gasfiltret.
• Tryk mønten ind og drej den, indtil filtret hopper af. 

Figur 1b.

2.3.4 Forfilter SR 221
Sundströms forfilter SR 221 er ikke et beskyttelsesele-
ment og må aldrig bruges som primær beskyttelse eller 
som erstatning for et partikelfilter. Det er beregnet til at 
forhindre generende partikler i at nå filtrene. Dette øger 
det primære filters levetid. Forfilterholderen beskytter 
hovedfiltret mod håndteringsbeskadigelse.

2.4 Trykluftsaggregat/blæserenhed
Når SR 200 med trykluftsaggregat SR 307 eller blæse-
renheder SR 500/SR 500 EX eller SR 700 anvendes, 
skal brugervejledningen til det relevante udstyr følges.

3. Påtagning/aftagning

3.1 Sådan tilpasses filtret til masken
• Tjek, at du har valgt det rigtige filter og at udløbsdatoen 

ikke er overskredet. (Angivet på filtret og er gyldigt, 
under forudsætning af at filteremballagen er uåbnet).

• Tjek, at filtret er i god stand og intakt. 
• Tilpas filtret/det kombinerede filter i masken, således 

at pilene på filtret peger mod brugerens ansigt. Tjek 
omhyggeligt, at kanten af filtret sidder i den indvendige 
rille hele vejen rundt på filtermonteringen.

• Tilpas forfiltret SR 221 i forfilterholderen og tryk det 
på plads i filtret.

Se også brugervejledningen til det relevante filter.

3.2 Inspektion før brug
•  Tjek, at masken er hel, korrekt samlet og helt ren. 
• Tjek maskens yderside, membraner, ventilsæt og 

hovedbånd for slitage, revner, ridser, manglende dele 
og andre defekter.

• Tjek, at det korrekte filter er intakt og installeret korrekt.

3.3 Sådan tages masken på
•  Installér filtret.
• Løsn de fire elastikstropper ved at bevæge strophol-

derne fremad og samtidig trække i stropperne. Fig. 2.
• Løsn de øverste to uelastiske stropper ved at åbne 

spænderne. 
•  Flyt hovedbåndet opad, anbring hagen i ansigtsstyk-

kets hageholder og træk hovedbåndet over hovedet. 
Fig. 3.

•  Stram elastikstropperne til to og to ved at trække de 
frie stropender tilbage. Fig. 4.

• Justér maskens pasform på ansigtet, således at den 
sidder tæt, men behageligt.

•  Justér længderne af de øverste par stropper og tilpas 
vha. spænderne.

3.4 Tjek tilpasningen
Brug forfilterholderen til at tjekke, om masken sidder tæt. 
• Placér forfilterholderen på filtret. 
• Tag masken på. 
• Læg håndfladen let over hullet på forfilterholderen 

for at gøre den tæt. Fig. 18. 
BEMÆRK! Undgå at skubbe så hårdt, at åndedrætsvær-
nets form påvirkes. 
• Ånd dybt ind og hold vejret i omkring 10 sek.
Hvis masken er tæt, trykkes den mod ansigtet.
Hvis der konstateres lækage, skal du kontrollere ind- og 
udåndingsventilerne eller justere hovedbåndets stropper. 
Gentag tilpasningstjekket, indtil der ingen lækager er. 
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3.5 Aftagning af masken
Tag først masken af, når du ikke længere befinder dig i 
det farlige område.

•  Løsn de fire elastiske stropper to og to ved at bevæge 
stropholderne fremad. De to uelastiske stropper skal 
ikke løsnes. Fig. 5.

•  Træk hovedbåndet fremad over dit hoved og fjern 
masken.

Rengør og opbevar masken efter behov.

4. Vedligeholdelse
Personalet, som er ansvarlig for vedligeholdelse af ud-
styret skal efteruddannes og gøres bekendt med denne 
type arbejde.

4.1 Rengøring
Sundström rengøringsservietter SR 5226 anbefales til 
daglig vedligeholdelse. Hvis masken er meget snavset skal 
du anvende en varm (op til +40 °C), mild sæbeopløsning 
og en blød børste, efterfulgt af en skylning med rent vand 
og lufttørring ved stuetemperatur. Fortsæt som følger:
•  Fjern adapteren og filtret.
•  Fjern dækslerne til udåndingsventilerne og fjern mem-

branerne (to).
•  Fjern indåndingsmembranerne (tre).
• Fjern hovedbåndet. (Valgfrit – hovedbåndet kan vaskes, 

men tager ekstra tid at tørre).
•  Om nødvendigt fjernes visiret. Se afsnit 4.4.1.
•  Rengør som beskrevet ovenfor. Kritiske områder er 

udåndingsmembraner og ventilholdere, som skal have 
rene og ubeskadigede kontaktflader.

•  Inspicér alle dele og udskift med nye dele efter behov.
•  Lad masken tørre og saml den dernæst.

BEMÆRK! Brug aldrig opløsningsmidler til rengøringen.

4.2 Opbevaring
Den bedste måde at opbevare, rengøre og tørre masken 
på er i Sundströms opbevaringsboks SR 344, opbeva-
ringspose SR 339-1 eller SR  339-2. Hold masken væk 
fra direkte sollys og andre varmekilder.

4.3 Vedligeholdelsesplan
Planen nedenfor angiver det anbefalede minimale ved-
ligeholdelsesprocedurer, der er nødvendige for at sikre, 
at udstyret altid fungerer korrekt.

Før  
anvendelse

Efter 
anvendelse

Årlig

Visuel kontrol • 

Funktionstjek • 

Rengøring •  

Membranudskiftning •  

Hovedbånds-udskiftning • 

4.4 Reservedele
Brug kun ægte Sundström-dele. Udstyret må ikke æn-
dres. Anvendelsen af kopierede dele eller nogen form for 
modifikationer kan reducere den beskyttende funktion og 
vil kompromittere produktets godkendelser.

4.4.1 Sådan udskiftes visiret
Visiret er monteret i en rille, der løber rundt om den 
udvendige maskes visiråbning og holdes på plads af en 
øvre og en nedre steldel.
•  Anvend en 2,5 mm unbrakonøgle til at fjerne de to 

skruer, der holder stelhalvdelene sammen. Fig. 6.
•  Fjern forsigtigt den øvre stelhalvdel. Fig. 7.
•  Pres forsigtigt den øverste del af masken af visiret 

og fjern visiret fra den nederste rille. Benyt dig af 
muligheden for at rengøre rillen, om nødvendigt.  
Fig. 8, 9.

•  Der er lavet markeringer for at vise visirets midte, 
stelhalvdele og maske. Tryk det nye visir ind i rillen og 
sørg for, at midtermarkeringerne er på linje. For at gøre 
monteringen nemmere kan du belægge åbningen med 
en sæbeopløsning eller lignende væske.

•  Lirk forsigtigt den øverste halvdel af masken over visiret 
og sørg for, at visiret sidder i rillen i masken.

•  Lirk den øverste stelhalvdel af og sørg for, at midter-
markeringerne er på linje. Fig. 10.

•  Sæt skruerne i og stram dem skiftevis, indtil de to 
halvdele af stellet har forsvarligt kontakt med hinanden. 

Sådan installerer du et glasvisir 
Vær omhyggelig med at sikre, at visiret anbringes nøj-
agtigt, således at midtermarkeringerne på visiret, stellet 
og masken er på linje. Dette vil forhindre, at visiret bliver 
udsat for belastninger, der kan føre til beskadigelse.
For at gøre monteringen nemmere er det vigtigt, at ril-
lerne i masken og stellet er tilstrækkeligt belagt med en 
koncentreret sæbeopløsning eller med lignende væske.

4.4.2 Sådan udskiftes indåndingsmembra-
nerne 
En membran sidder i midten af den indvendige maske 
på en fast tap.
•  Lirk membranen af og sæt en ny membran på. Fig. 11.

Der sidder ligeledes to forskellige membraner inden i 
den indvendige maske. Tapperne til disse membraner 
kan fjernes og bør udskiftes, når membranen udskiftes.
•  Lirk membranerne og tapperne af.
•  Lirk de nye membraner ned over de nye tapper.
•  Membranen bør hvile på den større flange, dvs. skru 

tappen med membranen på fra indvendigt i masken 
gennem ventilholderen med den mindre flange først. 
Fig. 12, 13.
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4.4.3 Sådan udskiftes uddåndingsmembra-
nerne 
Udåndingsmembranerne er monteret på en fast tap 
på indersiden af ventildækslerne på hver side af den 
udvendige maske. Dækslerne bør udskiftes, hver gang 
membranerne udskiftes.
•  Tag ventildækslerne af ventilholderne. Fig. 14
•  Lirk membranen af. Fig. 15
•  Pres de nye membraner ned over tapperne. Tjek 

omhyggeligt, at membranerne er i kontakt med ven-
tilholderne hele vejen rundt.

•  Tryk ventildækslerne på plads. Et klik angiver, at dækslet 
sider på plads.

4.4.4 Udskiftning af hovedbåndet
Hovedbåndet kan kun bestilles som et helt hovedbånd.
•  Tag hovedbåndets stropholdere af maskestropmon-

teringerne. Fig. 16, 17.
•  Sørg for, at stropperne ikke er snoede og installér det 

nye hovedbånd. 

5. Tekniske specifikationer
Klassifikation iht. ATEX-direktiv 94/9/EF og IECEx-
systemet.
Se afsnit 8, Godkendelser.

Indåndingsmodstand med partikelfilter 
≈ 44 Pa ved 30 l/min.

Udåndingsmodstand
≈ 56 Pa ved 160 l/min. 

Materialer
Materialet og pigmenter af selve masken er godkendt til 
eksponering i henhold til bestemmelser, der minimerer 
risikoen for kontaktallergier.
Alle plastikdele er mærket med materialekoder og gen-
brugssymboler.

Holdbarhed
Udstyret har en levetid på ti år fra fabrikationsdatoen, som 
er angivet på datohjulet oven på den udvendige maske.

Størrelse
Fremstillet i en størrelse. 

Temperaturområde
• Opbevaringstemperatur: fra -20 til +40 °C ved en relativ 

fugtighed under 90 %.
• Driftstemperatur: fra -10 til +55 °C ved en relativ fug-

tighed under 90 %.
• Driftstemperatur under anvendelse sammen med 

blæser SR 500 EX er -10 til +40 °C

Gevind
Maske og filterdadapter: Rd 40x1/7”. EN 148-1:1999.

Vægt
≈ 500 gram.

6. Liste over dele
Varenumrene nedenfor henviser til Fig. 1 bagest i denne 
vejledning.

Vare Del  Bestillingsnr.
Nr.  
 Helmaske SR 200 m/ PC-visir H01-1212
 Helmaske m/ glasvisir H01-1312
1.  PC-visir SR 366 R01-1201
1.  Lamineret glasvisir SR 365 T01-1203
2. Maske -
3 .  Øverste stelhalvdel med skruer  R01-1202
4 .  Hovedbånd, stof  R01-1203
4.  Gummihovedbånd, SR 340 T01-1215
5.  Membransæt  R01-1204
 a) Udåndingsmembraner, to -
 b) Ventildæksler, to -
 c) Indåndingsmembraner, tre -
 d) Tapper, to -
6. Forfilterholder R01-0605
7.  Forfilter SR 221 H02-0312
8. Partikelfilter P3 R, SR 510 H02-1312
9. Gasfilter A1, SR 217 H02-2512
9. Gasfilter A2, SR 218 H02-2012
9. Gasfilter AX, SR 298 H02-2412
9. Gasfilter ABE1, SR 315 H02-3212
9. Gasfilter ABE2, SR 294 H02-3312
9. Gasfilter K1, SR 316 H02-4212
9. Gasfilter K2, SR 295 H02-4312
9. Gasfilter ABEK1, SR 297 H02-5312
 Kombineret filter ABEK1-Hg-P3 R, 
 SR 299-2 H02-6512
10.  Filteradapter, SR 280-3  H09-0212
11.  Tætning til filterforbindelse  R01-1205
12.  Partikelfilter adapter SR 611 T01-1223
 Peel-off SR 343, til plastikvisir* T01-1204
 Peel-off SR 353, til glasvisir* T01-1205
 Brillestel til egne 
 brilleglas SR 341, fig. 19   T01-1201
 Svejsekassette SR 84, fig. 20*   T01-1212
 Stemmeforstærker SR 324, fig. 21* T01-1217
 Testadapter, SR 370, fig. 22* T01-1206
 Opbevaringsboks SR 344, fig. 23* T01-1214
 Opbevaringspose SR 339-1, fig. 24* H09-0113
 Opbevaringspose SR 339-2, fig. 24* H09-0114
 Bærestrop  R01-1206
 ID-mærke SR 368  R09-0101
 Rengøringsservietter SR 5226,  
 æske med 50*  H09-0401

* Må ikke anvendes i potentielt eksplosionsfarlig at-
mosfære.
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7. Nøgle til symboler

Se brugervejledningen

Datohjul

CE-godkendt af INSPEC Certification Ltd

8. Godkendelser
CE/EN
SR 200 med visir af polykarbonat er godkendt i henhold 
til EN 136:1998, klasse 3.
Plastikvisiret er blevet testet i henhold til EN 166:1995, 
klasse B.
SR 200 med visir af glas er godkendt i henhold til EN 
136:1998, klasse 2. 
SR 200 sammen med blæserenhed SR 500/SR 700 
er godkendt i henhold til EN 12942:1998, klasse TM3.
SR 200 sammen med trykluftsaggregat SR 307 er god-
kendt i henhold til EN 14594:2005.
SR 200 sammen med blæserenhed SR 500 EX er 
godkendt i henhold til EN 12942:1998, klasse TM3 og 
ATEX-direktiv 94/9/EF samt IECEx-systemet.

ATEX-koder:
 II 2 G Ex ib IIB T3 Gb (SR 200 med glasvisir).
 II 2 G Ex ib IIA T3 Gb (SR 200 med PC-visir).
 II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T195°C Db (SR 200 med PC-/ 

   glasvisir).

Forklaring på ATEX-mærkningerne:
  SEksplosionsbeskyttelsesmærkat.

II  Udstyrsgruppe (eksplosionsfarlige atmosfærer, 
udover miner med grubegas).

2 G Udstyrskategori (2 = højt beskyttelsesniveau 
for zone 1, G = gas).

2 D Udstyrskategori (2 = højt beskyttelsesniveau, 
zone 21, D = støv).

Ex Eksplosionsbeskyttet.
ib Beskyttelsestype (egensikkerhed).
IIA Gasgruppe (propan).
IIB Gasgruppe (ethylen).
IIIC Støvmaterialegruppe (zone med ledende støv).
T3 Temperaturklasse, gas (maks. overfladetempe-

ratur +200 °C).
T195 °C Temperaturklasse, støv (maks. overfladetem-

peratur +195 °C).
Gb Udstyrsbeskyttelsesniveau, gas (høj 

beskyttelse).
Db Udstyrsbeskyttelsesniveau, støv (høj 

beskyttelse).
 
Typegodkendelse i overensstemmelse med PPE-direktiv 
89/686/EF er udstedt af bemyndiget organ nr. 0194. 
Adressen findes på bagsiden.

ATEX-typegodkendelsescertifikat er udstedt af 
bemyndiget organ nr. 0470.
NEMKO AS, Gaustadalléen 30, N-0314 Oslo, Norge.



18

Vollmaske SR 200DE

1.  Einleitung
2. Anwendung
3. Montage/Demontage
4. Wartung
5. Technische Spezifikation
6. Ersatzteilliste
7. Zeichenerklärung
8. Zulassungen

1. Einleitung
Die SR 200 Vollmaske kann in drei verschiedenen Kon-
figurationen eingesetzt werden:
•  Zusammen mit Filtern aus dem Sundström-Filtersor-

timent.
•  Zusammen mit dem Gebläse SR 500/SR 500 EX oder 

SR 700.
•  Zusammen mit dem Druckluftzusatz SR 307, der als 

Atemgerät mit Dauerzufluss an einer Druckluftversor-
gung dient.

Außerdem gibt es die SR 200 in einer Sonderausführung 
- die SR 200 Airline. Sie ist für den Anschluss an Druckluft 
vorgesehen, hat aber auch einen Filterersatz.

Die Sundström SR 200 Vollmasken bieten Atem- und 
Sichtschutz gegen Verschmutzungen in der Luft, wie 
Partikel, Mikroorganismen, biochemische Substanzen, 
Gase/Dämpfe und Kombinationen davon.

Der Respirator besteht aus einer Außenmaske aus Poly-
carbonat oder laminiertem Glasvisier, die das Gesicht des 
Anwenders abdeckt, aus einer integrierten Innenmaske 
mit Ein- und Ausatmungsventilen, die Nase, Mund und 
Kinn bedecken, aus einem Kopfgestell mit sechs Halte-
punkten, die den Respirator in Position halten, und aus 
einem Filteradapter zum Anschließen von standard-
mäßigen Sundström-Filtern. Die eingeatmete Luft geht 
durch einen Filter und eine Einatmungsmembran in die 
Innenmaske. Ein Teil der Luft geht an der Visier-Innenseite 
vorbei, um ein Beschlagen zu vermeiden. Die ausgeatmete 
Luft wird vom Gesichtsteil durch zwei Ausatmungsventile 
abgegeben. Es steht ein umfangreiches Sortiment an 
Zubehör zur Verfügung. Siehe Punkt 6, Ersatzteilliste.

1.2 Warnungen / Begrenzungen
Beachten Sie, dass es von Land zu Land unterschiedliche 
Vorschriften für den Einsatz von Atemschutzgeräten 
geben kann.
Die Ausrüstung darf nicht eingesetzt werden:
•  wenn beim Anprobieren der Maske keine Dichtheit 

erzielt wird.
•  wenn die Umgebungsluft keinen normalen Sauerstoff-

gehalt aufweist.
•  wenn unbekannte Verunreinigungen vorhanden sind 

oder geeignete Warnungen fehlen.
•  in Umgebungen, die unmittelbar lebensgefährlich und 

gesundheitsschädlich sind (IDLH).

•  in Atmosphären mit Sauerstoff oder sauerstoffange-
reicherter Luft.

•  wenn das Atmen schwer fällt.
•  wenn Sie Schwindelgefühl, Übelkeit oder andere Arten 

von Unbehagen empfinden.
•  wenn Sie den Geruch oder Geschmack von Verunrei-

nigungen wahrnehmen.
• wenn Sie andere physikalische Wirkungen wahrneh-

men.
•  Wenn Sie Bart oder Koteletten tragen, können Sie 

nicht davon ausgehen, dass die Maske vollständig 
abdichtet. 

• wenn Sie Haarwachstum zwischen Haut und Dich-
tungsoberfläche des Gesichtsteils haben wie Stoppeln, 
Bart, Schnurrbart oder Koteletten, die die Oberfläche 
des Respirators berühren. 

• wenn Narben oder sonstige körperliche Eigenheiten 
einen sicheren Halt des Respirators beeinträchtigen.

•  Auch Brillenbügel können undichte Stellen verursa-
chen. Es empfiehlt sich, die verschriebenen Brillen-
gläser in die speziellen Brillengestelle von Sundström 
einzubauen.

Es gilt Vorsicht walten zu lassen, wenn die Ausrüstung in 
explosiven Atmosphären eingesetzt wird. sind eventuelle 
diesbezügliche Vorschriften zu beachten.

Wenn Sie sich bezüglich Auswahl und Handhabung der 
Ausrüstung nicht sicher sind, wenden Sie sich an Ihren 
Vorgesetzten oder an die Verkaufsstelle.
Sie können auch jederzeit mit dem Technischen Kunden-
dienst von Sundström Safety AB in Verbindung treten. 
Die Verwendung eines Atemschutzgeräts muss Teil eines 
Atemschutzprogramms sein. Angaben dazu finden Sie 
in EN 529:2005 oder in AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Die in den genannten Normen enthaltenen Anleitungen 
weisen auf wichtige Aspekte eines Atemschutzpro-
gramms hin, gelten jedoch nicht als Ersatz für nationale 
oder lokale Vorschriften.

2. Anwendung

2.1 Auspacken
Überprüfen Sie die Lieferung auf Vollständigkeit anhand 
der Packliste sowie auf eventuelle Transportschäden.

2.2 Packliste
•  Vollmaske
•  Filteradapter
•  Vorfilterhalter
•  Reinigungstuch
• Namensschild
•  Gebrauchsanleitung
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2.3 Filterwahl
Sie können die verschiedenen Filter nach Farbe und 
Schutzbezeichnung auf dem Filteretikett unterscheiden.
Wichtig! Ein Partikelfilter schützt nur vor Partikeln. Ein 
Gasfilter schützt nur vor Gasen und Dämpfen. Ein Kom-
binationsfilter schützt gegen Gase, Dämpfe und Partikel.

2.3.1 Partikelfilter
Die Sundström-Partikelfilter fangen Partikel in den Filter-
medien auf und halten sie zurück. Je mehr Schadstoffe 
in den Medien aufgefangen werden, desto größer wird 
der Atemwiderstand. Tauschen Sie den Filter nach 2 – 4 
Wochen oder früher aus, falls sich Atemwiderstand 
bemerkbar macht. Filter sind Verbrauchsgüter mit einer 
begrenzten Lebensdauer. Ein Filter, der stark eingedrückt 
ist oder der erkennbare Schäden aufweist, muss sofort 
entsorgt werden.

2.3.2 Gasfilter
Jeder Gasfilter bietet Atemschutz gegen spezielle 
Schadstoffe. Ein Gasfilter absorbiert und/oder adsorbiert 
spezielle Dämpfe und Gase aus einer verschmutzten 
Atmosphäre. Dieser Vorgang dauert solange an, bis das 
Absorptionsmittel gesättigt ist und den Schmutzstoff 
durchlässt.
Wir empfehlen, dass der Gasfilter/Kombinationsfilter je 
nach den Messergebnissen am Arbeitsort ausgetauscht 
wird. Wenn das nicht möglich ist, tauschen Sie den Filter 
wöchentlich oder in noch kürzeren Abständen aus, falls 
Sie Schmutzstoffe riechen oder schmecken können oder 
falls Sie Unbehagen verspüren. 
Ein Filter, der stark eingedrückt ist oder der erkennbare 
Schäden aufweist, muss sofort entsorgt werden.

2.3.3 Kombinationsfilter
Bei Vorhandensein von Gasen und Partikeln wie beim 
Spritzen von Lack sind Gas- und Partikelfilter in Kombi-
nation zu verwenden. 

• Legen Sie den Partikelfilter auf die Oberseite der 
Patrone. Nehmen Sie die beiden Schutzelemente zur 
Hand.

• Drücken Sie fest, bis Sie hören, dass der Partikelfilter 
in den Gasfilter eingeschnappt ist. Abb. 1a.

• Setzen Sie einen Vorfilter in den Vorfilterhalter.
• Rasten Sie den Vorfilterhalter in den Filter oder die 

Patrone ein.

Wichtig! Der Partikelfilter sitzt stets eingeschnappt auf 
dem Gasfilter, aber der Gasfilter schnappt nicht in den 
Partikelfilter ein. Der Gasfilter wird immer in den Respi-
rator eingesetzt.

Trennen von kombiniertem Gas- und Partikelfilter
• Setzen Sie eine Münze in den Spalt zwischen unterer 

Lippe des Partikelfilter und der kleinen Öse an der 
Seite des Gasfilters.

• Fest drücken und Münze drehen, bis der Filter auf-
springt. Abb. 1b.

2.3.4 SR 221 Vorfilter
Der Sundström Vorfilter SR 221 ist kein Schutzelement 
und kann nie als Primärschutz oder als Ersatz für einen 
Partikelfilter verwendet werden. Er soll dafür sorgen, 
dass lästige Teilchen die Filter erreichen. So wird die 
Betriebsdauer des Primärfilters gesteigert. Der Vorfilter-
halter schützt den Hauptfilter vor Beschädigung durch 
Handhabung.

2.4 Druckluftzusatz/Gebläse
Bei Verwendung der SR 200 mit dem Druckluftzusatz 
SR 307 oder mit dem Gebläse SR 500/SR 500 EX oder 
SR 700 EX ist die Gebrauchsanleitung für die jeweilige 
Ausrüstung zu beachten.

3. Montage/Demontage

3.1 Befestigen des Filters in einer Maske
• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie den richtigen Filter 

gewählt haben und die Lagerungszeit nicht abgelaufen 
ist. (Angabe auf Filter, bezieht sich auf ungeöffnete 
Verpackung.)

• Prüfen Sie, dass der Filter intakt ist und in einem guten 
Zustand ist. 

• Filter/Kombinationsfilter so in die Maske einsetzen, 
dass die Pfeile auf dem Filter zum Gesicht hin zeigen. 
Achten Sie unbedingt darauf, dass der Filter rundum 
in der Innennut der Filterfassung zum Liegen kommt.

• Vorfilter SR 221 in den Vorfilterhalter einsetzen und 
am Filter andrücken.

Lesen Sie bitte auch die Gebrauchsanleitung für die 
relevanten Filter.

3.2 Kontrolle vor der Benutzung
•  Weiterhin ist zu prüfen, dass die Maske vollständig, 

sachgerecht zusammengesetzt und gründlich gerei-
nigt ist. 

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Maskenkörper, die 
Membrane, die Ventilsitze und das Kopfgestell nicht 
abgenutzt sind, keine Schnitte, Brüche aufweisen, 
Teile fehlen oder andere Mängel auftreten.

• Prüfen Sie, dass der jeweilige Filter intakt ist und 
sachgerecht installiert wurde.

3.3 Anlegen der Maske
•  Filter montieren.
• Die vier elastischen Haltebänder lockern, indem Sie 

die Bandhalter nach vorn führen und zugleich an dem 
Band ziehen. Abb. 2.

• Die beiden oberen, starren Bänder lockern, indem Sie 
die Spangen öffnen. 

•  Kopfgestell nach oben heben, Kinn in die Kinnhalte-
rung einsetzen und Kopfgestell über den Kopf ziehen.  
Abb. 3.

•  Gummibänder paarweise spannen, indem Sie die 
freien Bandenden nach hinten ziehen. Abb. 4.

• Die Maske auf einen stabilen und bequemen Sitz am 
Gesicht einstellen.

•  Länge des oberen Bandpaares einstellen und mit 
Spangen fixieren.
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3.4 Prüfung auf Dichtheit
Nutzen Sie den Vorfilterhalter, um zu prüfen, ob die 
Maske fest anliegt. 
• Setzen Sie den Vorfilterhalter auf den Filter. 
• Legen Sie die Maske an. 
• Legen Sie Ihre Handfläche leicht auf das Loch des 

Vorfilterhalters, um es zu schließen. Abb. 18. 
WICHTIG! Drücken Sie nicht zu fest, damit der Respirator 
sich nicht verformt. 
• Tief einatmen und etwa 10 Sekunden den Atem an-

halten.
Ist die Maske dicht, wird sie gegen das Gesicht gedrückt.
Sollten Sie eine Undichtigkeit entdecken, prüfen Sie die 
Ein- und Ausatmungsventile oder stellen Sie die Bänder 
des Kopfgestells nach. Prüfen Sie den Sitz so lange, bis 
die Maske dicht ist. 

3.5 Abnehmen
Nehmen Sie die Maske erst ab, wenn Sie nicht mehr in 
dem gefährdeten Bereich sind.
•  Die vier Gummibänder paarweise lockern, indem Sie 

die Bandhalter nach vorn führen. Die zwei starren 
Bänder müssen nicht entspannt werden. Abb. 5.

•  Ziehen Sie das Kopfgestell nach vorn über Ihren Kopf 
und Maske abnehmen.

Maske bei Bedarf reinigen und lagern.

4. Wartung
Die für die Reinigung und Wartung der Ausrüstung 
verantwortliche Person muss geschult und mit diesen 
Arbeiten vertraut sein.

4.1 Reinigung
Sundström Reinigungstücher SR 5226 werden für die 
tägliche Wartung empfohlen. Bei stärkerer Verschmut-
zung mit warmer (bis zu +40 °C), milder Seifenlösung und 
weicher Bürste reinigen und anschließend mit sauberem 
Wasser abspülen und an der Luft bei Zimmertemperatur 
trocknen lassen. Gehen Sie folgendermaßen vor:
•  Adapter und Filter abbauen.
•  Klappen für Ausatmungsventile abbauen und Mem-

branen (zwei) ausbauen.
•  Einatmungsventile (drei) ausbauen.
• Kopfgestell entfernen. (Optional kann das Kopfgestell 

gewaschen werden, dafür aber gesonderte Trocken-
zeiten einplanen)

•  Visier bei Bedarf entfernen. Siehe Punkt 4.4.1.
•  Reinigen Sie wie oben beschrieben. Kritische Bereiche 

sind die Ausatmungsmembrane und die Ventilsitze, 
die saubere und unbeschädigte Kontaktoberflächen 
haben müssen.

•  Inspizieren Sie alle Bauteile und tauschen Sie bei 
Bedarf mit neuen Teilen aus.

•  Lassen Sie die Maske trocknen und setzen Sie sie 
dann zusammen.

WICHTIG! Verwenden Sie niemals Lösungsmittel zur 
Reinigung.

4.2 Aufbewahrung
Nach dem Reinigen und Trocknen wird die Maske am 
besten in der Sundström Aufbewahrungsbox SR 344 
gelagert, Aufbewahrungstasche SR 339-1 oder SR 339-2. 
Direkte Sonneneinstrahlung oder sonstige Hitzequellen 
vermeiden.

4.3 Wartungsplan
Der folgende Plan zeigt die empfohlene Mindestwartun-
ganforderungen, um dafür zu sorgen, dass die Ausrüstung 
immer einsatzbereit ist. 

Vorher  
Anwendung

Nachher 
Anwendung

Jährlich

Sichtprüfung •  

Funktionsprüfung • 

Reinigung • 

Membran ersetzen • 

Kopfgestell ersetzen • 

4.4 Ersatzteile
Nur Sundströms Originalteile verwenden. Keine Ände-
rungen an der Ausrüstung vornehmen. Verwendung 
von anderen Teilen als Originalteilen sowie Änderungen 
können die Schutzfunktion herabsetzen und die Zulas-
sungen des Produktes beeinträchtigen.

4.4.1 Wechseln des Visiers
Das Visier ist in einer Nut befestigt, die um die Visieröffnung 
der Außenmaske herum läuft und wird von einer oberen 
und einer unteren Rahmenhälfte gehalten.
•  Die beiden Schrauben, mit denen die beiden Rahmen-

hälften miteinander verbunden sind, mit Hilfe eines 2,5 
mm Innensechskantschlüssels lösen. Abb. 6.

•  Obere Rahmenhälfte vorsichtig abziehen. Abb. 7.
•  Den oberen Teil der Maske vorsichtig vom Visier her-

unterkrempeln und das Visier aus der unteren Nut her-
ausheben. Reinigen Sie bei dieser Gelegenheit die Nut.  
Abb. 8, 9.

•  Visier, Rahmenhälften und Maske haben eine Kenn-
zeichnung, um die Mitte zu markieren. Das neue Visier 
so in die Nut einsetzen, dass die Mittelmarkierungen 
zusammenfallen. Um die Montage zu erleichtern, 
empfiehlt es sich, die Nut mit Seifenlösung o. dgl. 
anzufeuchten.

•  Den oberen Teil der Maske vorsichtig über das Visier 
stülpen, so dass es in der Nut der Maske zu liegen 
kommt.

•  Obere Rahmenhälfte aufsetzen und darauf achten, 
dass die Mittelmarkierungen zusammenfallen. Abb. 
10.

•  Schrauben befestigen und Rahmenhälften wechsel-
weise fest zusammenschrauben. 

Einsetzen eines Glasvisiers 
Achten Sie genau darauf, dass das Visier richtig sitzt, 
so dass die Mittelmarkierungen auf dem Visier, auf dem 
Rahmen und auf der Maske zusammenfallen. So wird das 
Visier keinen Belastungen ausgesetzt, die zu Schäden 
führen könnten.
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Um die Montage zu erleichtern, müssen die Nuten in der 
Maske und im Rahmen unbedingt mit reichlich Seifenlö-
sung o. dgl. befeuchtet werden.

4.4.2 Wechseln der Einatmungsmembrane 
Eine Membran sitzt im Zentrum der Innenmaske auf 
einem festen Zapfen.
•  Membrane entfernen und durch eine neue ersetzen. 

Abb. 11.

Zwei weitere Membrane sitzen an der jeweiligen Innenseite 
der Innenmaske. Die Zapfen hierfür sind abnehmbar und 
sind gleichzeitig mit der Membran zu ersetzen.
•  Membrane und Zapfen entfernen.
•  Neue Membrane auf neue Zapfen aufstecken.
•  Die Membran muss an dem breiteren Flansch anliegen, 

d. h. den Zapfen samt Membran mit dem schmaleren 
Flansch zuerst von der Innenseite der Maske aus durch 
den Ventilsitz pressen. Abb. 12, 13.

4.4.3 Wechseln der Ausatmungsmembrane 
Die Ausatmungsmembrane sitzen an einem festen 
Zapfen innerhalb der Ventilklappen an beiden Seiten 
der Außenmaske. Die Klappen sind gleichzeitig mit der 
Membran zu ersetzen.
•  Ventilklappen von den Ventilsitzen abziehen. Abb. 14
•  Membran abziehen. Abb. 15
•  Neue Membrane auf Zapfen aufstecken. Prüfen Sie, 

dass die Membrane rundum an den Ventilsitzen an-
liegen.

•  Ventilklappen andrücken. Ein Schnappgeräusch zeigt 
an, dass sie eingerastet sind.

4.4.4 Wechseln des Kopfgestells
Das Kopfgestell ist als Ersatzteil nur in kompletter Aus-
führung verfügbar.
•  Bandhalterungen des Kopfgestells von den Bandhal-

tepunkten der Maske abziehen. Abb. 16, 17.
•  Darauf achten, dass die neuen Bänder nicht verdreht 

sind und montieren. 

5. Technische Spezifikation
Klassifizierung nach ATEX-Richtlinie 94/9/EG und 
IECEx Schema
Siehe Abschnitt 8, Zulassungen.

Einatmungswiderstand mit Partikelfilter 
≈ 44 Pa bei 30 l/min.

Ausatmungswiderstand
≈ 56 Pa bei 160 l/min. 

Werkstoffe
Der Werkstoff und die Pigmente des Maskenkörpers 
sind für Anwendungsbedingungen zugelassen, so 
dass die Gefahr von Kontaktallergien auf ein Minimum 
beschränkt wird.
Die Plastik-Bauteile sind mit Werkstoff-Codes und 
Recycling-Symbolen gekennzeichnet.

Lagerfähigkeit
Die Ausrüstung hat eine Lagerfähigkeit von zehn Jahren 
nach dem Herstellungsdatum, was auf der Datumsangabe 
an der Oberseite des äußeren Maskenkörpers abgelesen 
werden kann.

Größe
In einer Größe hergestellt. 

Temperaturbereiche
• Lagertemperatur: von -20 bis +40 °C bei einer relativen 

Luftfeuchtigkeit von unter 90%.
• Betriebstemperatur: von -10 bis +55 °C bei einer 

relativen Luftfeuchtigkeit von unter 90%.
• Die Betriebstemperatur bei Benutzung zusammen mit 

dem Gebläse SR 500 EX liegt bei -10 bis +40 °C

Gewinde
Maske und Filteradapter: Rd 40x1/7”. EN 148-1:1999.

Gewicht
≈ 500 Gramm.

6. Ersatzteilliste
Die nachstehenden Artikelnummern beziehen sich auf 
Abb. 1 am Ende dieser Anleitung.

Pos. Teil  Bestell-Nr.
Nr.  
 Vollmaske SR 200 mit PC-Visier H01-1212
 Vollmaske mit Glasvisier H01-1312
1.  PC-Visier SR 366 R01-1201
1. Laminiertes Glasvisier SR 365 T01-1203
2. Maskenkörper -
3.  Obere Rahmenhälfte mit Schrauben  R01-1202
4.  Kopfgestell, Gewebe  R01-1203
4.  Gummi-Kopfgestell SR 340 T01-1215
5.  Membransatz  R01-1204
 a) Ausatmungsmembrane, zwei -
 b) Ventilklappen, zwei -
 c) Einatmungsmembrane, drei -
 d) Zapfen, zwei -
6. Vorfilterhalter R01-0605
7.  Vorfilter SR 221 H02-0312
8. Partikelfilter P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312
9. Gasfilter A1, SR 217 H02-2512
9. Gasfilter A2, SR 218 H02-2012
9. Gasfilter AX, SR 298 H02-2412
9. Gasfilter ABE1, SR 315 H02-3212
9. Gasfilter ABE2, SR 294 H02-3312
9. Gasfilter K1, SR 316 H02-4212
9. Gasfilter K2, SR 295 H02-4312
9. Gasfilter ABEK1, SR 297 H02-5312
 Kombinationsfilter ABEK1-Hg-P3, 
 SR 299-2 H02-6512
10.  Filteradapter SR 280-3  H09-0212
11.  Dichtung für Filteranschluss  R01-1205
12.  Partikelfilter Adapter SR 611 T01-1223
 Schutzfolien SR 343, für Plastikvisier* T01-1204
 Schutzfolien SR 353, für Glasvisier* T01-1205
 Brillengestell für Korrekturgläser 
 SR 341, Abb. 19  T01-1201
 Schweißkassette SR 84, Abb. 20*  T01-1212
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 Stimmenverstärker SR 324, Abb. 21* T01-1217
 Testadapter SR 370, Abb. 22* T01-1206
 Aufbewahrungsbox SR 344, Abb. 23* T01-1214
 Aufbewahrungstasche  
 SR 339-1, Abb. 24* H09-0113
 Aufbewahrungstasche  
 SR 339-2, Abb. 24* H09-0114
 Tragriemen  R01-1206
 Namensschild SR 368  R09-0101
 Reinigungstücher SR 5226,  
 50er-Box*  H09-0401

* Darf nicht in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen einge-
setzt werden.

7. Zeichenerklärung

Siehe Gebrauchsanleitung

Datumsangabe

CE-Zulassung durch INSPEC Certification Ltd

8. Zulassungen
CE/EN
Die SR 200 mit Polycarbonat-Visier ist nach der EN 
136:1998, Klasse 3 zugelassen.
Das Plastikvisier wurde nach der EN 166:1995, Klasse 
B geprüft.
Die SR 200 mit Glasvisier ist nach der EN 136:1998, 
Klasse 2 zugelassen. 
Die SR 200 in Kombination mit dem Gebläse SR 500/SR 
700 ist nach der EN 12942:1998, Klasse TM3 zugelassen.
Die SR 200 in Kombination mit dem Druckluftzusatz SR 
307 ist nach der EN 14594:2005 zugelassen.
Die SR 200 in Kombination mit dem Gebläse SR 500 EX 
ist nach der EN 12942:1998, Klasse TM3, ATEX-Richtlinie 
94/9/EG und IECEx Schema zugelassen.

ATEX-Kennzeichnungen:
 II 2 G Ex ib IIB T3 Gb (SR 200 mit Glasvisier).
 II 2 G Ex ib IIA T3 Gb (SR 200 mit PC-Visier).
 II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T195°C Db (SR 200 mit PC-/ 

   Glasvisier).

Schlüssel zu den ATEX-Kennzeichen
  Explosionsschutz-Zeichen.

II  Ausrüstungsgruppe (explosive Atmosphären 
mit Ausnahme von Minen mit 
Schlagwettergefahr).

2 G Ausrüstungskategorie (2=Hohes Schutzniveau 
für Zone 1, G = Gas).

2 D Ausrüstungskategorie (2=Hohes Schutzniveau 
für Zone 21, D = Staub).

Ex Explosionsgeschützt.
ib Zündschutzart (Eigensicherheit).
IIA Gasgruppe (Propan).
IIB Gasgruppe (Ethylen).
IIIC Staubmaterial-Gruppe (Bereich mit leitfähigem 

Staub).
T3 Temperaturklasse, Gas (Maximale Oberflä-

chentemperatur +200 °C).
T195°C Temperaturklasse, Staub (Maximale 

Oberflächentemperatur +195 °C).
Gb Ausrüstungsschutzniveau, Gas (hoher Schutz).
Db Ausrüstungsschutzniveau, Staub (hoher 

Schutz).
 

Typzulassung gemäß PPE-Richtlinie 89/686/EWG 
wurde von der benannten Stelle Nr. 0194 ausgestellt. 
Adresse siehe Umschlagrückseite.

Die ATEX-Typzulassung wurde von der benannten Stelle 
Nr. 0470 ausgestellt.
NEMKO AS, Gaustadalléen 30, N-0314 Oslo, 
Norwegen.
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Μάσκα πλήρους κάλυψης προσώπου SR 200 EL

1.  Εισαγωγή
2. Χρήση
3. Τοποθέτηση/Αφαίρεση
4. Συντήρηση
5. Τεχνικές προδιαγραφές
6. Λίστα εξαρτημάτων
7. Υπόμνημα συμβόλων
8. Εγκρίσεις

1. Εισαγωγή
Η μάσκα πλήρους κάλυψης προσώπου SR 200 μπορεί να χρη-
σιμοποιηθεί σε τρεις διαφορετικές συνθέσεις:
•  Σε συνδυασμό με φίλτρα από τη γκάμα φίλτρων της 

Sundström.
•  Σε συνδυασμό με μονάδα ανεμιστήρα SR 500/SR 500 EX ή 

SR 700.
•  Σε συνδυασμό με προσάρτημα πεπιεσμένου αέρα SR 307, 

το οποίο ακολούθως εξυπηρετεί ως αναπνευστική συσκευή 
συνεχούς ροής για σύνδεση σε παροχή πεπιεσμένου αέρα.

Επιπλέον, το μοντέλο SR 200 διατίθεται σε ειδική έκδοση - το SR 
200 Airline – που έχει σχεδιαστεί για σύνδεση σε παροχή πεπιε-
σμένου αέρα, αλλά παρέχεται επίσης με υποστήριξη φίλτρου.

Οι μάσκες πλήρους κάλυψης προσώπου Sundström SR 200 
παρέχουν προστασία της αναπνοής και της όρασης στο χρήστη 
έναντι ιπτάμενων ρύπων, όπως σωματίδια, μικροοργανισμούς, 
βιοχημικές ουσίες, αέρια/ατμούς και συνδυασμούς αυτών.

Η αναπνευστική συσκευή αποτελείται από εξωτερική μάσκα 
με μετωπικό περίβλημα διόπτευσης από πολυανθρακικό ή 
πολλαπλών στρώσεων γυαλί, το οποίο καλύπτει το πρόσωπο του 
χρήστη, ενσωματωμένη εσωτερική μάσκα με βαλβίδες εισπνοής 
και εκπνοής που καλύπτει τη μύτη το στόμα και το πηγούνι του 
χρήστη, εξάρτυση κεφαλής 6 σημείων ανάρτησης που συγκρατεί 
την αναπνευστική συσκευή στην κατάλληλη θέση και προσαρ-
μογέα φίλτρου για σύνδεση τυπικών φίλτρων Sundström. Η 
ροή του εισπνεόμενου αέρα εισέρχεται στην εσωτερική μάσκα 
δια μέσου φίλτρου και μεμβράνης εισπνοής. Μέρος της ροής 
αέρα διέρχεται από το εσωτερικό του μετωπικού περιβλήματος 
διόπτευσης, ώστε να αποτρέπεται η συμπύκνωση υδρατμών. Ο 
εκπνεόμενος αέρας αποβάλλεται από την προσωπίδα δια μέσου 
δύο βαλβίδων εκπνοής. Διατίθεται ευρεία γκάμα παρελκομένων. 
Ανατρέξτε στην ενότητα 6, “Κατάλογος εξαρτημάτων”.

1.2 Προειδοποιήσεις / Περιορισμοί
Σημειώστε ότι ενδέχεται να υπάρχουν εθνικές διαφορές όσον 
αφορά στους κανονισμούς χρήσης εξοπλισμού αναπνευστικής 
προστασίας.
Ο εξοπλισμός δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται στις εξής περι-
πτώσεις:
•  Εάν δεν είναι δυνατόν να επιτευχθεί αεροστεγής εφαρμογή 

της μάσκας στη διάρκεια της δοκιμής εφαρμογής.
•  Εάν ο αέρας του περιβάλλοντος δεν περιέχει σύνηθες περι-

εχόμενο οξυγόνου.
•  Εάν οι ρύποι δεν είναι γνωστοί ή παρουσιάζουν έλλειψη 

επαρκών προειδοποιητικών ιδιοτήτων.
•  Σε περιβάλλοντα τα οποία είναι άμεσα επικίνδυνα για τη ζωή 

ή την υγεία (IDLH).

•  Με οξυγόνο ή αέρα εμπλουτισμένο με οξυγόνο.
•  Εάν παρατηρήσετε δυσκολία στην αναπνοή.
•  Εάν παρατηρήσετε ζάλη, ναυτία ή άλλη δυσφορία.
•  Εάν μπορείτε να μυρίσετε ή να γευτείτε τους ρύπους.
• Εάν παρατηρήσετε οποιαδήποτε άλλη φυσική επίδραση.
•  Εάν έχετε γενειάδα ή φαβορίτες, δεν αναμένεται στεγανή 

εφαρμογή της μάσκας. 
• Εάν υπάρχει τριχοφυΐα στην περιοχή μεταξύ δέρματος και 

επιφάνειας στεγανοποίησης της προσωπίδας, όπως κοντά 
και σκληρά γένια, ανάπτυξη γενειάδας, γενειάδα, μουστάκι ή 
φαβορίτες που διατρέχουν την επιφάνεια της αναπνευστικής 
συσκευής.  

• Εάν ουλές ή άλλα φυσικά χαρακτηριστικά παρεμποδίζουν 
την κατάλληλη εφαρμογή της αναπνευστικής εφαρμογής.

•  Τα μπράτσα στήριξης των γυαλιών στα αυτιά ενδέχεται να 
προκαλέσουν απώλεια στεγανότητας. Αντί να χρησιμοποι-
είτε τα συνήθη γυαλιά σας, φροντίστε για την προμήθεια 
του ειδικού σκελετού γυαλιών Sundström στον οποίο θα 
τοποθετηθούν οι φακοί που σας χορήγησε ο οφθαλμίατρος.

Κατά τη χρήση του εξοπλισμού σε εκρηκτικές ατμόσφαιρες, 
πρέπει να επιδεικνύεται προσοχή. Τηρήστε τους κανονισμούς 
που ενδέχεται να ισχύουν για τέτοιου είδους συνθήκες.

Εάν έχετε αμφιβολίες σχετικά με την επιλογή και τη φροντίδα 
του εξοπλισμού, συμβουλευτείτε τον επόπτη εργασίας σας ή 
απευθυνθείτε στο σημείο πώλησης.
Επίσης, είστε ασφαλώς ευπρόσδεκτοι να απευθυνθείτε στο 
Τμήμα Τεχνικής Εξυπηρέτησης της Sundström Safety AB. Η 
χρήση αναπνευστικής συσκευής πρέπει να αποτελεί μέρος 
του προγράμματος αναπνευστικής προστασίας. Για συμβουλές 
ανατρέξτε στα EN 529:2005 ή AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Οι οδηγίες που περιέχονται σε αυτά τα πρότυπα, τονίζουν τα 
σημαντικά στοιχεία του προγράμματος αναπνευστικής προ-
στασίας, αλλά δεν αντικαθιστούν τους εθνικούς ή τοπικούς 
κανονισμούς.

2. Χρήση

2.1 Αφαίρεση συσκευασίας
Ελέγξτε ότι ο εξοπλισμός είναι πλήρης σύμφωνα με τον κατάλογο 
συσκευασίας και ότι δεν υπάρχουν ίχνη ζημίας.

2.2 Λίστα συσκευασίας
•  Μάσκα πλήρους κάλυψης προσώπου
•  Προσαρμογέας φίλτρου
•  Συγκρατητήρας προφίλτρου
•  Μαντιλάκι καθαρισμού
• Καρτελάκι ID
•  Οδηγίες χρήσης

2.3 Επιλογή φίλτρου
Μπορείτε να αναγνωρίσετε τα διάφορα φίλτρα από το χρώμα 
και το χαρακτηρισμό προστασίας που αναγράφεται στην 
ετικέτα του φίλτρου.
Σημείωση. Ένα φίλτρο σωματιδίων παρέχει προστασία έναντι 
σωματιδίων μόνο. Ένα φίλτρο αερίων παρέχει προστασία 
έναντι αερίων/ατμών μόνο. Ένα συνδυασμένο φίλτρο παρέχει 
προστασία έναντι αερίων/ατμών και σωματιδίων.
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2.3.1 Φίλτρα σωματιδίων
Το φίλτρο σωματιδίων Sundström παγιδεύει και συγκρατεί τα 
σωματίδια εντός του μέσου φιλτραρίσματος. Καθώς η ποσότητα 
των παγιδευμένων ρύπων εντός του μέσου αυξάνει, αυξάνει 
επίσης η αντίσταση στην αναπνοή. Φροντίστε για την αλλαγή του 
φίλτρου μετά από 2-4 εβδομάδες ή ενωρίτερα, εάν παρατηρηθεί 
αντίσταση στην αναπνοή. Τα φίλτρα είναι αναλώσιμα υλικά με 
περιορισμένη διάρκεια ζωής. Οποιοδήποτε φίλτρο έχει εκτεθεί 
σε ισχυρή πίεση ή κρούση ή παρουσιάζει ορατά ίχνη βλάβης 
πρέπει να απορρίπτεται αμέσως ως άχρηστο.

2.3.2 Φίλτρα αερίων
Κάθε φίλτρο αερίων έχει σχεδιαστεί για την παροχή αναπνευ-
στικής προστασίας έναντι συγκεκριμένων ρύπων. Ένα φίλτρο 
αερίων απορροφά ή/και προσροφά συγκεκριμένους ατμούς και 
αέρια από μια μολυσμένη ατμόσφαιρα. Η συγκεκριμένη διαδικα-
σία συνεχίζεται, έως ότου η απορροφητική ουσία παρουσιάσει 
κορεσμό και επιτρέψει στο ρύπο να διέλθει.
Συνιστάται αλλαγή του φίλτρου αερίων/ συνδυασμένου φίλτρου 
σύμφωνα με τα αποτελέσματα των μετρήσεων που εκτελούνται 
στον τόπο εργασίας. Εάν αυτό δεν είναι εφικτό, φροντίστε για 
την αλλαγή του φίλτρου κάθε εβδομάδα ή ενωρίτερα, εάν μπο-
ρείτε να μυρίσετε ή να γευτείτε τους ρύπους ή εάν αισθανθείτε 
οποιαδήποτε άλλη δυσφορία. 
Οποιοδήποτε φίλτρο έχει εκτεθεί σε ισχυρή πίεση ή κρούση 
ή παρουσιάζει ορατά ίχνη βλάβης πρέπει να απορρίπτεται 
αμέσως ως άχρηστο.

2.3.3 Συνδυασμένα φίλτρα
Σε περιβάλλοντα όπου υφίστανται αέρια και σωματίδια, όπως 
σε βαφές με ψεκασμό, πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται συνδυασμός 
φίλτρων αερίων με φίλτρα σωματιδίων. 
• Τοποθετήστε το φίλτρο σωματιδίων στο πάνω μέρος της 

φύσιγγας. Κρατήστε σταθερά αμφότερα τα στοιχεία προ-
στασίας.

• Πιέστε δυνατά, έως ότου ακουστεί ο ήχος ασφάλισης του 
φίλτρου σωματιδίων πάνω στο φίλτρο αερίων. Εικ. 1α.

• Τοποθετήστε ένα προφίλτρο εντός του συγκρατητήρα 
προφίλτρου.

• Κουμπώστε το συγκρατητήρα προφίλτρου πάνω στο φίλτρο 
ή στη φύσιγγα.

Σημείωση. Το φίλτρο σωματιδίων κουμπώνει πάντα πάνω στο 
φίλτρο αερίων, αλλά το φίλτρο αερίων δεν κουμπώνει πάνω στο 
φίλτρο σωματιδίων. Το φίλτρο αερίων εισάγεται πάντα εντός 
της αναπνευστικής συσκευής.

Για να διαχωρίσετε το συνδυασμένο φίλτρο αερίων και 
σωματιδίων
• Τοποθετήστε ένα νόμισμα στο χώρο μεταξύ του κάτω χείλους 

του φίλτρου σωματιδίων και της μικρής χυτής ωτίδας στην 
πλευρά του φίλτρου αερίων.

• Πιέστε σταθερά και στρέψτε το νόμισμα, έως ότου εκτιναχθεί 
το φίλτρο. Εικ. 1β.

2.3.4 Προφίλτρο SR 221
Το προφίλτρο SR 221 της Sundström δεν είναι στοιχείο προστα-
σίας και δεν μπορεί ποτέ να χρησιμοποιηθεί ως κύρια προστασία 
ή ως υποκατάστατο ενός φίλτρου σωματιδίων. Έχει σχεδιαστεί 
ώστε να μην επιτρέπει σε ενοχλητικά σωματίδια να φθάνουν 
στα φίλτρα. Αυτό αυξάνει τη διάρκεια ζωής του κύριου φίλτρου. 
Ο συγκρατητήρας προφίλτρου προστατεύει το κύριο φίλτρο 
έναντι ζημίας λόγω χειρισμού.

2.4 Προσάρτημα πεπιεσμένου αέρα/ μονάδα 
ανεμιστήρων
Κατά τη χρήση του SR 200 με το προσάρτημα πεπιεσμένου αέρα 
SR 307 ή των μονάδων ανεμιστήρων SR 500/SR 500 EX ή SR 700, 
πρέπει να τηρούνται οι οδηγίες χρήσης του σχετικού εξοπλισμού.

3. Τοποθέτηση/Αφαίρεση

3.1 Για να τοποθετήσετε το φίλτρο στη μάσκα
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι επιλέξατε το κατάλληλο φίλτρο και ότι δεν 

έχει παρέλθει η ημερομηνία λήξης. (Αναγράφεται πάνω στο 
φίλτρο και ισχύει με την προϋπόθεση ότι η συσκευασία του 
φίλτρου παραμένει κλειστή.)

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το φίλτρο βρίσκεται σε καλή κατάσταση και 
είναι ανέπαφο. 

• Τοποθετήστε το φίλτρο/ συνδυασμένο φίλτρο στη μάσκα, 
έτσι ώστε τα βέλη πάνω στο φίλτρο να είναι στραμμένα προς 
το πρόσωπο του χρήστη. Ελέγξτε με προσοχή ότι το άκρο του 
φίλτρου έχει ασφαλιστεί καθ’ όλο το μήκος της εσωτερικής 
αύλακας στη βάση του φίλτρου.

• Τοποθετήστε το προφίλτρο SR 221 στο συγκρατητήρα προ-
φίλτρου και πιέστε το πάνω στο φίλτρο, έως ότου ασφαλιστεί.

Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες χρήσης του σχετικού φίλτρου.

3.2 Έλεγχος πριν από τη χρήση
•  Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η μάσκα είναι πλήρης, έχει συναρμολογηθεί 

κατάλληλα και έχει καθαριστεί ενδελεχώς. 
• Ελέγξτε το σώμα της μάσκας, τις μεμβράνες, τις έδρες των 

βαλβίδων και την εξάρτυση κεφαλής για φθορές, κοψίματα, 
ρωγμές, εξαρτήματα που λείπουν και άλλα ελαττώματα.

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το φίλτρο είναι ανέπαφο και έχει τοποθετηθεί 
κατάλληλα.

3.3 Τοποθέτηση της μάσκας
•  Τοποθετήστε το φίλτρο.
• Χαλαρώστε τους τέσσερις ελαστικούς ιμάντες, μετακινώντας 

το συγκρατητήρα κάθε ιμάντα προς τα εμπρός, τραβώντας 
ταυτόχρονα τους ιμάντες. Εικ. 2.

• Χαλαρώστε τους δύο ανελαστικούς ιμάντες στο πάνω μέρος 
ανοίγοντας τις πόρπες. 

•  Μετακινήστε την εξάρτυση κεφαλής προς τα πάνω, τοποθε-
τήστε το σαγόνι σας μέσα στο υποστήριγμα σαγονιού της 
προσωπίδας και περάστε την εξάρτυση κεφαλής πάνω από 
το κεφάλι σας. Εικ. 3.

•  Τεντώστε τους ελαστικούς ιμάντες ανά ζεύγη τραβώντας τα 
ελεύθερα άκρα των ιμάντων προς τα πίσω. Εικ. 4.

• Ρυθμίστε την εφαρμογή της μάσκας στο πρόσωπό σας, ώστε 
να εφαρμόζει σταθερά αλλά άνετα.

•  Ρυθμίστε τα μήκη του άνω ζεύγους ιμάντων και στερεώστε 
τους με τη βοήθεια των πορπών.

3.4 Έλεγχος εφαρμογής
Χρησιμοποιήσετε το συγκρατητήρα προ-φίλτρου για να 
ελέγξετε την εφαρμογή της μάσκας. 
• Τοποθετήστε το συγκρατητήρα του προ-φίλτρου στο φίλτρο. 
• Φορέστε τη μάσκα. 
• Τοποθετήστε την παλάμη σας ελαφρά επάνω από την οπή 

του συγκρατητήρα προ-φίλτρου για να τον στεγανοποιή-
σετε. Εικ. 18. 

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ! Μην σπρώχνετε τόσο δυνατά ώστε να επηρεάζεται 
το σχήμα του αναπνευστήρα. 
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• Πάρτε βαθιά αναπνοή και κρατήστε την αναπνοή σας για 
10 s περίπου.

Εάν η μάσκα είναι στεγανή, θα παραμείνει κολλημένη στο 
πρόσωπό σας.
Εάν εντοπιστεί οποιαδήποτε διαρροή, ελέγξτε τις βαλβίδες 
εισπνοής και εκπνοής ή ρυθμίστε τους ιμάντες στην εξάρτυση 
κεφαλής. Επαναλάβετε τη δοκιμή προσαρμογής μέχρι να μην 
εντοπίζεται διαρροή. 

3.5 Αφαίρεση της μάσκας
Μην αφαιρέσετε τη μάσκα πριν απομακρυνθείτε από την 
επικίνδυνη περιοχή.
•  Χαλαρώστε τους τέσσερις ελαστικούς ιμάντες ανά ζεύγη, 

μετακινώντας το συγκρατητήρα κάθε ιμάντα προς τα εμπρός. 
Δεν απαιτείται απελευθέρωση των δύο ανελαστικών ιμάντων. 
Εικ. 5.

•  Τραβήξτε την εξάρτυση κεφαλής προς τα εμπρός πάνω από 
το κεφάλι σας και αφαιρέστε τη μάσκα.

Φροντίστε για τον καθαρισμό και τη φύλαξη της μάσκας σύμ-
φωνα με τις οδηγίες.

4. Συντήρηση
Το προσωπικό που είναι υπεύθυνο για τη συντήρηση του 
εξοπλισμού πρέπει να είναι εκπαιδευμένο και εξοικειωμένο με 
αυτόν τον τύπο εργασίας.

4.1 Καθαρισμός
Για την ημερήσια φροντίδα συνιστώνται τα μα ντιλάκια καθαρι-
σμού SR 5226 της Sundstrom.  Εάν η μάσκα είναι πολύ λερωμένη, 
χρησιμοποιήστε χλιαρό (έως και +40 °C) ήπιο διάλυμα σαπουνιού 
και μαλακή βούρτσα, στη συνέχεια ξεπλύνετε με καθαρό νερό 
και αφήστε να στεγνώσει στον αέρα σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου. 
Προχωρήστε ως ακολούθως:
•  Αφαιρέστε τον προσαρμογέα και το φίλτρο.
•  Αφαιρέστε τα καλύμματα των βαλβίδων εκπνοής και αφαι-

ρέστε τις μεμβράνες (δύο).
•  Αφαιρέστε τις μεμβράνες εισπνοής (τρεις).
• Αφαιρέστε την εξάρτυση κεφαλής. (Προαιρετικό – Μπορείτε 

να πλύνετε την εξάρτυση, αλλά απαιτείται επιπλέον χρόνος 
για στέγνωμα.)

•  Εάν απαιτείται, αφαιρέστε το μετωπικό περίβλημα διόπτευ-
σης. Ανατρέξτε στην ενότητα 4.4.1.

•  Καθαρίστε όπως περιγράφεται ανωτέρω. Κρίσιμες περιοχές 
είναι οι μεμβράνες εκπνοής και οι έδρες των βαλβίδων, οι 
επιφάνειες επαφής των οποίων πρέπει να είναι καθαρές και 
χωρίς ίχνος ζημίας.

•  Ελέγξτε όλα τα εξαρτήματα και φροντίστε για την αντικατά-
σταση με νέα εξαρτήματα, εάν απαιτείται.

•  Αφήστε τη μάσκα να στεγνώσει και ακολούθως συναρμο-
λογήστε την.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ! Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ διαλυτικό για καθαρισμό.

4.2 Φύλαξη
Ο καλύτερος τρόπος για να φυλάξετε τη μάσκα, καθαρή και 
στεγνή, είναι μέσα στο κιβώτιο φύλαξης SR 344 της Sundström, 
Σάκος φύλαξης SR 339-1 ή SR 339-2. Φυλάξτε τη μακριά από 
έκθεση σε απευθείας ηλιακό φως ή άλλη πηγή θερμότητας.

4.3 Πρόγραμμα συντήρησης
Στο πρόγραμμα κατωτέρω αναγράφονται οι ελάχιστες συνιστώ-
μενη απαιτήσεις όσον αφορά τις διαδικασίες συντήρησης, ώστε 
να διασφαλιστεί ότι ο εξοπλισμός θα παραμένει πάντα σε καλή
κατάσταση λειτουργίας.

Πριν   
τη χρήση

Μετά  
τη χρήση

Ετησίως

Οπτικός έλεγχος • 

Έλεγχος λειτουργίας •
Καθαρισμός • 

Αλλαγή μεμβρανών •
Αλλαγή εξάρτυσης κεφαλής •

4.4 Ανταλλακτικά
Να χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο γνήσια εξαρτήματα Sundström. Μην 
τροποποιείτε τον εξοπλισμό. Η χρήση “πειρατικών εξαρτημά-
των” ή τυχόν τροποποιήσεις ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν μείωση 
του βαθμού προστασίας και θα ακυρώσουν τις εγκρίσεις που 
φέρει το προϊόν.

4.4.1 Για να αντικαταστήσετε το μετωπικό περί-
βλημα διόπτευσης
Το μετωπικό περίβλημα διόπτευσης βρίσκεται τοποθετημένο 
εντός αύλακας που διατρέχει περιφερειακά το άνοιγμα διόπτευ-
σης της εξωτερικής μάσκας και συγκρατείται από πλαίσιο δύο 
τμημάτων, άνω και κάτω.
•  Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα κλειδί τύπου Allen 2,5 mm, για να 

αφαιρέσετε τις δύο βίδες που συγκρατούν τα δύο ημίσεα 
τμήματα του πλαισίου. Εικ. 6.

•  Αφαιρέστε με προσοχή το άνω ήμισυ του πλαισίου. Εικ. 7.
•  Με προσοχή, αφαιρέστε το άνω μέρος της μάσκας 

από το μετωπικό περίβλημα διόπτευσης και αφαιρέ-
στε το περίβλημα από την αύλακα στο κάτω μέρος. 
Επ’ ευκαιρία, καθαρίστε την αύλακα, εάν απαιτείται.  
Εικ. 8, 9.

•  Υπάρχουν ενδείξεις που υποδηλώνουν τα κέντρα του μετω-
πικού περιβλήματος διόπτευσης, των ημίσεων πλαισίου και 
της μάσκας. Πιέστε το νέο μετωπικό περίβλημα διόπτευσης 
εντός της αύλακας, φροντίζοντας ώστε να ευθυγραμμιστούν 
οι ενδείξεις των κέντρων. Προς διευκόλυνση της συναρμο-
λόγησης, φροντίστε για την επικάλυψη της υποδοχής με 
διάλυμα σαπουνιού ή παρόμοιο υγρό.

•  Με προσοχή, περάστε το άνω μέρος της μάσκας πάνω από 
το μετωπικό περίβλημα διόπτευσης και φροντίστε ώστε το 
περίβλημα να βρίσκεται εντός της αύλακας της μάσκας.

•  Εφαρμόστε το άνω ήμισυ του πλαισίου, φροντίζοντας ώστε 
οι ενδείξεις των κέντρων να είναι ευθυγραμμισμένες. Εικ. 10.

•  Τοποθετήστε τις βίδες και σφίξτε τις εναλλάξ, έως ότου τα δύο 
ημίσεα τμήματα του πλαισίου εφάπτονται με σταθερότητα. 

Τοποθέτηση γυάλινου μετωπικού περιβλήματος διόπτευσης 
Δώστε ιδιαίτερη προσοχή, ώστε να διασφαλιστεί ότι το μετω-
πικό περίβλημα διόπτευσης έχει τοποθετηθεί με ακρίβεια και 
οι ενδείξεις των κέντρων του περιβλήματος, του πλαισίου και 
της μάσκας είναι ευθυγραμμισμένες. Αυτό θα εμποδίσει την 
άσκηση πιέσεων στο μετωπικό περίβλημα διόπτευσης, οι οποίες 
θα μπορούσαν να προκαλέσουν ζημία.
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Προς διευκόλυνση της συναρμολόγησης, είναι σημαντικό να 
φροντίσετε για την επικάλυψη των αυλάκων της μάσκας και του 
πλαισίου με άφθονη ποσότητα πλούσιου διαλύματος σαπουνιού 
ή παρόμοιου υγρού.

4.4.2 Για να αντικαταστήσετε τις μεμβράνες 
εισπνοής 
Στο κέντρο της εσωτερικής μάσκας, υπάρχει μία μεμβράνη 
τοποθετημένη πάνω σε σταθερό πείρο συγκράτησης.
•  Αποσπάστε τη μεμβράνη και τοποθετήστε μία νέα μεμβράνη. 

Εικ. 11.
Υπάρχουν δύο τοποθετημένες μεμβράνες, δηλαδή μία σε κάθε 
πλευρά της εσωτερικής μάσκας. Οι πείροι συγκράτησης των μεμ-
βρανών αυτών αφαιρούνται και θα πρέπει να αντικαθίστανται 
κάθε φορά που αντικαθίστανται η μεμβράνη.
•  Αποσπάστε τις μεμβράνες και τους πείρους συγκράτησης.
•  Εφαρμόστε τις νέες μεμβράνες πάνω στους νέους πείρους 

συγκράτησης.
•  Η μεμβράνη θα πρέπει να στηρίζεται πάνω στη μεγάλη 

φλάντζα, δηλαδή περάστε τον πείρο συγκράτησης με τη 
μεμβράνη από το εσωτερικό της μάσκας, δια μέσου της 
έδρας της βαλβίδας, περνώντας πρώτα τη μικρή φλάντζα. 
Εικ. 12, 13.

4.4.3 Για να αντικαταστήσετε τις μεμβράνες 
εκπνοής 
Οι μεμβράνες εκπνοής εδράζονται πάνω σε σταθερούς πείρους 
συγκράτησης στο εσωτερικό των επικαλυμμάτων των βαλβίδων 
σε κάθε πλευρά της εξωτερικής μάσκας. Τα επικαλύμματα θα 
πρέπει να αντικαθίστανται κάθε φορά που αντικαθίστανται 
και οι μεμβράνες.
•  Αποσπάστε τα επικαλύμματα των βαλβίδων από τις έδρες 

τους. Εικ. 14
•  Αποσπάστε τη μεμβράνη. Εικ. 15
•  Πιέστε τις νέες μεμβράνες πάνω στους πείρους συγκράτησης. 

Ελέγξτε με προσοχή εάν οι μεμβράνες εφάπτονται στις έδρες 
των βαλβίδων καθ’ όλο το μήκος αυτών περιφερειακά.

•  Πιέστε τα επικαλύμματα των βαλβίδων, ώστε να ασφαλι-
στούν. Ένα κλικ υποδηλώνει ότι το επικάλυμμα κούμπωσε 
κανονικά.

4.4.4 Για να αντικαταστήσετε την εξάρτυση 
κεφαλής
Μπορείτε να παραγγείλετε την εξάρτυση κεφαλής ως ανταλ-
λακτικό, μόνον ως πλήρη εξάρτυση.
•  Αποσπάστε τους συγκρατητήρες των ιμάντων της εξάρτυσης 

κεφαλής από τα σημεία ανάρτησης ιμάντων της μάσκας. Εικ. 
16, 17.

•  Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι ιμάντες δεν έχουν συστραφεί και τοπο-
θετήστε τη νέα εξάρτυση κεφαλής. 

5. Τεχνική προδιαγραφή
Ταξινόμηση σύμφωνα με την Οδηγία ATEX 94/9/ΕΚ και το 
Πρόγραμμα IECEx
Βλ. παράγραφος 8, Εγκρίσεις.

Αντίσταση εισπνοής με φίλτρο σωματιδίων 
≈ 44 Pa σε 30 l/min.

Αντίσταση κατά την εκπνοή
≈ 56 Pa σε 160 l/min. 

Υλικά
Το υλικό και οι χρωστικές ουσίες του σώματος της μάσκας 
φέρουν έγκριση όσον αφορά την έκθεση σύμφωνα με τις 
ισχύουσες διατάξεις, πράγμα που ελαχιστοποιεί τον κίνδυνο 
λόγω αλλεργιών εξ επαφής.
Όλα τα πλαστικά εξαρτήματα φέρουν σημάνσεις με κωδικούς 
υλικών και σύμβολα ανακύκλωσης.
Χρόνος αποθήκευσης
Ο χρόνος αποθήκευσης του εξοπλισμού είναι δέκα έτη από την 
ημερομηνία κατασκευής, πράγμα που επιβεβαιώνεται εξετάζο-
ντας τον τροχό ημερομηνίας στο άνω μέρος του σώματος της 
εξωτερικής μάσκας.

Μέγεθος
Κατασκευάζεται σε ένα μέγεθος. 

Εύρος θερμοκρασίας
• Θερμοκρασία φύλαξης: από -20 έως + 40 °C σε σχετική 

υγρασία κάτω από 90 %.
• Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας: από -10 έως +55 °C σε σχετική 

υγρασία κάτω από 90 %.
• Η θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας, όταν χρησιμοποιείται με τον 

ανεμιστήρα SR 500 EX, κυμαίνεται από -10 έως +40 °C.

Σπείρωμα
Μάσκα και προσαρμογέας φίλτρου: Rd 40x1/7”. EN 148-1:1999.

Βάρος
≈ 500 gram.

6. Λίστα εξαρτημάτων
Οι κωδικοί είδους κατωτέρω αναφέρονται στην Εικ. 1 στο τέλος 
των παρουσών οδηγιών.

Είδος  Εξάρτημα                             Κωδ. παραγγελίας
Αρ.  
 Μάσκα πλήρους κάλυψης προσώπου SR 200 με  
 μετωπικό περίβλημα διόπτευσης από PC H01-1212
 Μάσκα πλήρους κάλυψης προσώπου με  
 γυάλινο μετωπικό περίβλημα διόπτευσης H01-1312
1.  Μετωπικό περίβλημα διόπτευσης  
 SR 366 από PC R01-1201
1. Μετωπικό περίβλημα διόπτευσης  
 SR 365 από συγκολλημένα φύλλα γυαλιού T01-1203
2. Σώμα μάσκας -
3 .  Άνω ήμισυ πλαισίου με βίδες  R01-1202
4 .  Εξάρτυση κεφαλής, ύφασμα  R01-1203
4.  Ελαστική εξάρτυση κεφαλής SR 340 T01-1215
5.  Κιτ μεμβρανών  R01-1204
 α) Μεμβράνες εκπνοής, δύο -
 β) Επικαλύμματα βαλβίδων, δύο -
 γ) Μεμβράνες εισπνοής, τρεις -
 δ) Πείροι συγκράτησης, δύο -
6. Συγκρατητήρας προφίλτρου R01-0605
7.  Προφίλτρο SR 221 H02-0312
8. Φίλτρο σωματιδίων P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312
9. Φίλτρο αερίων A1, SR 217 H02-2512
9. Φίλτρο αερίων A2, SR 218 H02-2012
9. Φίλτρο αερίων AX, SR 298 H02-2412
9. Φίλτρο αερίων ABE1, SR 315 H02-3212
9. Φίλτρο αερίων ABE2, SR 294 H02-3312
9. Φίλτρο αερίων K1, SR 316 H02-4212
9. Φίλτρο αερίων K2, SR 295 H02-4312



27

9. Φίλτρο αερίων ABEK1, SR 297 H02-5312
 Συνδυασμένο φίλτρο ABEK1-Hg-P3, R, 
 SR 299-2 H02-6512
10.  Προσαρμογέας φίλτρου SR 280-3  H09-0212
11.  Δακτύλιος στεγανοποίησης για  
 σύνδεση φίλτρου  R01-1205
12.  Φίλτρο σωματιδίων Προσαρμογέας SR 611 T01-1223
 Αφαιρούμενα προστατευτικά SR 343, για  
 πλαστικό μετωπικό περίβλημα διόπτευσης* T01-1204
 Αφαιρούμενα προστατευτικά SR 353, για  
 γυάλινο μετωπικό περίβλημα διόπτευσης* T01-1205
 Σκελετός γυαλιών για διορθωτικούς 
 φακούς SR 341, εικ. 19   T01-1201
 Κασέτα συγκόλλησης SR 84. Εικ. 20*   T01-1212
 Ενισχυτής φωνής SR 324, εικ. 21* T01-1217
 Προσαρμογέας δοκιμής SR 370, εικ. 22* T01-1206
 Κιβώτιο φύλαξης SR 344, εικ. 23* T01-1214
 Σάκος φύλαξης SR 339-1, εικ. 24*  H09-0113
 Σάκος φύλαξης SR 339-2, εικ. 24*  H09-0114
 Ιμάντας μεταφοράς  R01-1206
 Καρτελάκι ID SR 368  R09-0101
 Μαντιλάκια καθαρισμού SR 5226,  
 συσκευασία 50 τεμ*  H09-0401

*Δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε δυνητικά εκρηκτική 
ατμόσφαιρα.

7. Υπόμνημα συμβόλων

Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες χρήσης

Τροχός ημερομηνίας

Έγκριση CE από INSPEC Certification Ltd

8. Εγκρίσεις
CE/EN
Το μοντέλο SR 200 με πολυανθρακικό μετωπικό περίβλημα 
διόπτευσης έχει εγκριθεί σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο EN 136:1998, 
κατηγορία 3.
Το πλαστικό μετωπικό περίβλημα διόπτευσης έχει ελεγχθεί 
σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο EN 166:1995, κατηγορία B.
Το μοντέλο SR 200 με γυάλινο μετωπικό περίβλημα διόπτευσης 
έχει εγκριθεί σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο EN 136:1998, κατηγορία 2. 
Το μοντέλο SR 200 σε συνδυασμό με τη μονάδα ανεμιστήρων SR 
500/SR 700 έχει εγκριθεί σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο EN 12942:1998, 
κατηγορία TM3.
Το μοντέλο SR 200 σε συνδυασμό με το προσάρτημα πεπιε-
σμένου αέρα SR 307 έχει εγκριθεί σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο 
EN 14594:2005.
Το μοντέλο SR 200 σε συνδυασμό με τη μονάδα ανεμιστήρων SR 
500 EX έχει εγκριθεί σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο EN 12942:1998, κα-
τηγορία TM3, την Οδηγία ATEX 94/9/ΕΚ και το Πρόγραμμα IECEx.

Κωδικοί ATEX:

 II 2 G Ex ib IIB T3 Gb (SR 200 με γυάλινο μετωπικό περί-
βλημα διόπτευσης).

 II 2 G Ex ib IIA T3 Gb (SR 200 με μετωπικό περίβλημα 
διόπτευσης από PC).

 II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T195°C Db (SR 200 με μετωπικό περίβλημα 
διόπτευσης από PC/γυαλί).

Υπόμνημα ενδείξεων ΑΤΕΧ:
   Σήμανση αντιεκρηκτικής προστασίας

II    Ομάδα εξοπλισμού (εκρηκτικές ατμόσφαιρες εκτός  
   από ορυχεία με λεκάνη καύσης).
2 G  Κατηγορία εξοπλισμού. (2=Υψηλός βαθμός  
   προστασίας για τη ζώνη 1, G = Αέριο).
2 D  Κατηγορία εξοπλισμού. (2=Υψηλός βαθμός  
   προστασίας για τη ζώνη 21 D = Σκόνη).
Ex   Προστασία έναντι έκρηξης.
ib   Τύπος προστασίας (Ενδογενής ασφάλεια).
IIA   Ομάδα αερίων (Προπάνιο).
IIB   Ομάδα αερίων (Αιθυλένιο).
IIIC  Ομάδα υλικού σκόνης (ζώνη με αγώγιμη σκόνη).
T3   Κατηγορία θερμοκρασίας, αέριο (μέγιστη  
   θερμοκρασία επιφάνειας +200°C).
T195°C Κατηγορία θερμοκρασίας, σκόνη (μέγιστη  
   θερμοκρασία επιφάνειας +195°C).
Gb   Επίπεδο προστασίας εξοπλισμού, αέριο (υψηλή  
   προστασία).
Db   Επίπεδο προστασίας εξοπλισμού, σκόνη (υψηλή  
   προστασία).

Έγκριση τύπου σύμφωνα με την Οδηγία PPE 89/686/ΕΟΚ έχει 
εκδοθεί από το Διακοινωμένο Όργανο 0194. Για τη διεύθυνση, 
ανατρέξτε στο πίσω εξώφυλλο.

Το πιστοποιητικό έγκρισης τύπου ATEX έχει εκδοθεί από το 
Διακοινωμένο Όργανο 0470.
NEMKO AS, Gaustadalléen 30, N-0314 Oslo, Norway (Νορβηγία).
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Full face mask SR 200EN

1.  Introduction
2. Use
3. Donning/Doffing
4. Maintenance
5. Technical specifications
6. List of parts
7. Key to symbols
8. Approvals

1. Introduction
The SR 200 Full face mask can be used in three different 
configurations:
•  Together with filters from the Sundström filter range.
•  Together with fan unit SR 500/SR 500 EX or SR 700.
•  Together with compressed air attachment SR 307 

which then serves as a breathing apparatus with 
continuous flow for connection to a compressed air 
supply.

In addition, the SR 200 is available in a special version 
- the SR 200 Airline - that is designed for connection to 
compressed air, but is also provided with filter back-up.

The Sundström SR 200 Full face masks provide respira-
tory and eye protection against airborne pollutants, such 
as particles, micro-organisms, biochemical substances, 
gases/vapours and combinations of these substances 
to a user.

The respirator consists of an outer mask with polycar-
bonate or laminated glass visor that covers the user’s 
face, an integrated inner mask with inhalation and ex-
halation valves that covers the user’s nose, mouth and 
chin, a head harness with 6 mounting points that hold 
the respirator in place, and a filter adapter for connecting 
standard Sundström filters. The inhaled air flows through 
a filter and inhalation membrane into the inner mask. Part 
of the air flows past the inside of the visor in order to 
prevent misting. The exhaled air is discharged from the 
face piece through two exhalation valves. A wide range 
of accessories are available. See section 6, List of parts.

1.2 Warnings / Limitations
Note that there can be national differences in the regula-
tions for use of respiratory protective equipment.
The equipment must not be used:
•  If you cannot make the mask a tight fit during the fitting 

test.
•  If the ambient air does not have a normal oxygen 

content.
•  If the pollutants are unknown or lack adequate warning 

properties.
•  In environments that are Immediately Dangerous to 

Life and Health (IDLH).
•  With oxygen or oxygen-enriched air.
•  If you find that breathing is difficult.
•  If you experience dizziness, nausea or other discomfort.
•  If you smell or taste the pollutants.

• If you experience any other noticeable physical effect.
•  If you wear a beard or sideboards, you cannot expect 

the mask to seal well. 
• If you have any hair growth between the skin and 

facepiece sealing surface such as stubble, beard 
growth, beard, moustache, or sideburns which cross 
the respirator surface.  

• If scars or other physical characteristics may interfere 
with a proper fit of the respirator.

•  Spectacle earpieces may also give rise to leakage. 
Instead of using your ordinary spectacles, have your 
prescription lenses fitted into the special Sundström 
spectacle frame.

Caution must be taken when using the equipment in 
explosive atmospheres. Follow the regulations that may 
be in force for such conditions.

If you feel uncertain about the selection and care of the 
equipment, consult your work supervisor or get in touch 
with the sales outlet.
You are also welcome to get in touch with the Technical 
Service Department at Sundström Safety AB. Use of a 
respirator must be part of a respiratory protection pro-
gram. For advice see EN 529:2005 or AS/NZS 1715:2009.
The guidance contained in these standards highlights 
important aspects of a respiratory protective device 
program but does not replace national or local regulations.

2. Use

2.1 Unpacking
Check that the equipment is complete in accordance 
with the packing list, and that no transport damage 
has occurred.

2.2 Packing list
•  Full face mask
•  Filter adapter
•  Pre-filter holder
•  Cleaning tissue
• ID-tag
•  User instructions

2.3 Filter selection
You can identify various filters by the colour and protection 
designation of the filter label.
Note. A particle filter provides protection only against 
particles. A gas filter provides protection only against 
gases/vapours. A combined filter protects against both 
gases/vapours and particles.

2.3.1 Particle filters
The Sundström particle filter traps and holds particles in 
the filtering media. As the amount of the captured con-
taminant in the media increases, breathing resistance also 
increases. Replace the filter after 2 – 4 weeks or sooner 
if breathing resistance becomes noticeable. Filters are 
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consumables with a limited service life. A filter exposed 
to strong press or impact or with visible damage must 
immediately be scrapped.

2.3.2 Gas filters
Each gas filter is designed to provide respiratory protec-
tion against specific contaminants. A gas filter absorbs 
and/or adsorbs specific vapours and gases from a 
contaminated atmosphere. This process continues 
until the absorbent becomes saturated and allows the 
contaminant to break through.
We recommend that the gas filter/combined filter should be 
changed in accordance with the results of measurements 
carried out at the worksite. If this is impossible, change 
the filter every week or earlier if you can smell or taste 
the pollutants or if you experience any other discomfort. 
A filter exposed to strong press or impact or with visible 
damage must immediately be scrapped.

2.3.3 Combined filters
In environments in which both gases and particles occur, 
such as in spray painting, gas and particle filters must 
be combined. 

• Place the particle filter on top of the cartridge. Grasp 
both protective elements.

• Squeeze hard until you hear the particle filter snap 
onto the gas filter. Fig. 1a.

• Place a pre-filter into the pre-filter holder.
• Snap the pre-filter holder on the filter or cartridge.

Note. The particle filter will always be snapped on the gas 
filter, but the gas filter will not snap onto the particle filter. 
The gas filter will always be inserted into the respirator.

To separate the combined gas- and particle filter
• Place a coin it in the space between the lower lip of 

the particle filter and the small tab moulded into the 
side of the gas filter.

• Push firmly and twist the coin until the filter pops off. 
Fig 1b.

2.3.4 Pre-filter SR 221
The Sundström pre-filter SR 221 is not a protective 
element and can never be used as primary protection 
or as a substitute for a particle filter. It is designed to 
prevent nuisance particles from reaching the filters. This 
increases the life span of the primary filter. The pre-filter 
holder protects the main filter against handling damage.

2.4 Compressed air attachment/fan unit
When the SR 200 with compressed air attachment SR 
307 or fan units SR 500/SR 500 EX or SR 700 is used, 
the user instructions for the relevant equipment must 
be followed.

3. Donning/Doffing

3.1 To fit the filter in a mask
• Check that you have selected the right filter and that 

the use-by date has not been passed. (Specified on 
the filter and is valid provided that the filter packaging 
is unopened.)

• Check that the filter is in good condition and intact. 
• Fit the filter/combined filter in the mask so that the 

arrows on the filter point towards the user’s face. Care-
fully check that the edge of the filter is in the internal 
groove of the filter mounting all around.

• Fit pre-filter SR 221 in the pre-filter holder and press 
it into place on the filter.

See also the user instructions for the relevant filter.

3.2 Inspection before use
•  Check that the mask is complete, correctly assembled 

and thoroughly cleaned. 
• Check the mask body, membranes, valve seats and 

head harness for wear, cuts, cracks, missing parts, 
and other defects.

• Check that the appropriate filter is intact and installed 
properly.

3.3 Putting the mask on
•  Fit the filter.
• Slacken the four elastic straps by moving the strap 

holders forward, at the same time pulling the straps. 
Fig. 2.

• Slacken the upper two inelastic straps by opening the 
buckles. 

•  Move the head harness upwards, place your chin in 
the facepiece chin support and pull the head harness 
over your head. Fig. 3.

•  Tension the elastic straps in pairs by pulling the free 
strap ends towards the rear. Fig. 4.

• Adjust the fit of the mask on your face, so that it fits 
firmly but comfortably.

•  Adjust the lengths of the upper pair of straps and fix 
by means of the buckles.

3.4 Fit check
Use the pre-filter holder to check if the mask is tight. 
• Place the pre-filter holder to the filter. 
• Put the mask on. 
• Place the palm of your hand lightly over the hole on 

the pre-filter holder to make it tight. Fig. 18. 
NOTE! Do not push so hard that the respirator´s shape 
is affected. 
• Take a deep breath and hold your breath for about 

10 s.
If the mask is tight, it will be pressed against your face.
If any leakage is detected, check the inahalation and 
exhalation valves or adjust the straps of head harness. 
Repeat the fit check until there is no leakage. 
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3.5 Taking the mask off
Do not take off the mask until clear of the hazardous area.

•  Slacken the four elastic straps in pairs by moving the 
strap holders forward. The two inelastic straps need 
not be released. Fig. 5.

•  Pull the head harness forward over your head and 
remove the mask.

Clean and store the mask as required.

4. Maintenance
Personnel who are responsible for maintenance of the 
equipment must be trained and well acquainted with 
this type of work.

4.1 Cleaning
Sundström cleaning tissues SR 5226 are recommended 
for daily care. If the mask is heavily soiled, use a warm 
(up to +40 °C), mild soap solution and a soft brush, 
followed by rinsing with clean water and drying in air at 
room temperature. Proceed as follows:
•  Remove the adapter and filter.
•  Remove the covers for the exhalation valves and remove 

the membranes (two).
•  Remove the inhalation membranes (three).
• Remove the head harness. (Optional – The harness 

can be washed, but takes extra time to dry.)
•  If necessary, remove the visor. See section 4.4.1.
•  Clean as described above. Critical areas are the ex-

halation membranes and the valve seats which must 
have clean and undamaged contact surfaces.

•  Inspect all parts and replace with new parts as neces-
sary.

•  Leave the mask to dry, and then assemble it.

NOTE! Never use solvent for cleaning.

4.2 Storage
The best way to store the mask, clean and dry, is in the 
Sundstrom storage box SR 344, storage bag SR 339-1 
or SR 339-2. Keep it away from direct sunlight or other 
sources of heat.

4.3 Maintenance schedule
The schedule below shows the recommended 
min imum requi rements on maintenance rou-
tines, so that you will be certain that the equip-
ment will always be in usable condition. 
 

Before  
use

After  
use

Annually

Visual inspection • 

Functional check •
Cleaning • 

Membrane change • 

Head harness change • 

4.4 Spare parts
Use only genuine Sundström parts. Don’t modify the 
equipment. The use of ’pirate parts’ or any modifications 
may reduce the protective function and will compromise 
the approvals granted to the product.

4.4.1 To change the visor
The visor is mounted in a groove running around the visor 
opening of the outer mask and is held in place by one 
upper and one lower frame half.
•  Use a 2.5 mm Allen key to remove the two screws 

holding the frame halves together. Fig. 6.
•  Carefully remove the upper frame half. Fig. 7.
•  Carefully prise the top part of the mask off the visor, 

and remove the visor from the lower groove. Take 
this opportunity to clean the groove, if necessary.  
Fig. 8, 9.

•  Markings are made to show the centres of the visor, 
frame halves and mask. Press the new visor into the 
groove, making sure that the centre markings are in 
line. To make assembly easier, coat the slot with a 
soap solution or similar liquid.

•  Carefully prise the top half of the mask over the visor, 
and make sure that the visor is in the groove in the 
mask.

•  Prise the upper frame half, making sure that the centre 
markings are in line. Fig. 10.

•  Fit the screws and tighten them alternately until the 
two halves of the frame are firmly in contact. 

Fitting a glass visor 
Take great care to ensure that the visor is located ac-
curately so that the centre markings on the visor, frame 
and mask are in line. This will prevent subjecting the visor 
to stresses that could lead to its damage.
To make assembly easier, it is important that the grooves 
in the mask and frame should be abundantly coated with 
a rich soap solution or with a similar liquid.

4.4.2 To change the inhalation membranes 
One membrane is in the centre of the inner mask on a 
fixed dowel.
•  Prise off the membrane and fit a new membrane. Fig. 

11.
 
Two membranes are fitted, i.e. one on each inside 
of the inner mask. The dowels for these membranes 
are removable and should be changed whenever the 
membrane is changed.
•  Prise off the membranes and dowels.
•  Prise the new membranes onto the new dowels.
•  The membrane should rest on the larger flange, i.e. 

thread the dowel with the membrane from the inside 
of the mask, through the valve seat, with the smaller 
flange first. Fig. 12, 13.

4.4.3 To change the exhalation membranes 
The exhalation membranes are mounted on a fixed dowel 
on the inside of the valve covers on each side of the 
outer mask. The covers should be changed whenever 
the membranes are changed.
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•  Snap the valve covers off the valve seats. Fig. 14
•  Prise off the membrane. Fig. 15
•  Press the new membranes onto the dowels. Carefully 

check that the membranes are in contact with the valve 
seats all round.

•  Press the valve covers into place. A clicking sound 
indicates that the cover has snapped into place.

4.4.4 To change the head harness
The head harness can be ordered as a spare part only 
as a complete harness.
•  Snap the strap holders of the head harness off the 

mask strap mountings. Fig. 16, 17.
•  Check that the straps are not twisted and fit the new 

head harness. 

5. Technical specification
Classification according to ATEX-directive 94/9/EC 
and IECEx Scheme
See paragraph 8, Approvals.

Inhalation resistance with Particle filter 
≈ 44 Pa at 30 l/min.

Exhalation resistance
≈ 56 Pa at 160 l/min. 

Materials
The material and pigments of the mask body are approved 
for exposure to provisions, which minimizes the risk of 
contact allergies.
All plastic parts are marked with material codes and 
recycling symbols.

Shelf life
The equipment has a shelf life of ten years from the date 
of manufacture which can be established by examining 
the date wheel at the top of the outer mask body.

Size
Manufactured in one size. 

Temperature range
• Storage temperature: from -20 to + 40 °C at a relative 

humidity below 90 %.
• Service temperature: from -10 to +55 °C at a relative 

humidity below 90 %.
• Service temperature when used together with fan SR 

500 EX is -10 to +40 °C

Thread
Mask and filter adapter: Rd 40x1/7”. EN 148-1:1999.

Weight
≈ 500 gram.

6. List of parts
The item numbers below refer to Fig. 1 at the end of 
these instructions.

Item Part  Ordering No.
No.  
 Full face mask SR 200 w PC visor H01-1212
 Full face mask w glass visor H01-1312
1.  PC visor SR 366 R01-1201
1. Laminated glass visor SR 365 T01-1203
2. Mask body -
3 .  Upper frame half with screws  R01-1202
4 .  Head harness, fabric  R01-1203
4.  Rubber head harness SR 340 T01-1215
5.  Membrane kit  R01-1204
 a) Exhalation membranes, two -
 b) Valve covers, two -
 c) Inhalation membranes, three -
 d) Dowels, two -
6. Pre-filter holder R01-0605
7.  Pre-filter SR 221 H02-0312
8. Particle filter P3 R, SR 510 H02-1312
9. Gas filter A1, SR 217 H02-2512
9. Gas filter A2, SR 218 H02-2012
9. Gas filter AX, SR 298 H02-2412
9. Gas filter ABE1, SR 315 H02-3212
9. Gas filter ABE2, SR 294 H02-3312
9. Gas filter K1, SR 316 H02-4212
9. Gas filter K2, SR 295 H02-4312
9. Gas filter ABEK1, SR 297 H02-5312
 Combined filter ABEK1-Hg-P3 R, 
 SR 299-2 H02-6512
10.  Filter adapter SR 280-3  H09-0212
11.  Seal for filter connection  R01-1205
12.  Particle filter adapter SR 611 T01-1223
 Peel-offs SR 343, for plastic visor* T01-1204
 Peel-offs SR 353, for glass visor* T01-1205
 Spectacle frame for corrective 
 lenses SR 341, fig. 19   T01-1201
 Welding Cassette SR 84, fig. 20*   T01-1212
 Voice Amplifier SR 324, fig. 21* T01-1217
 Test adapter SR 370, fig. 22* T01-1206
 Storage box SR 344, fig. 23* T01-1214
 Storage bag SR 339-1, fig. 24* H09-0113
 Storage bag SR 339-2, fig. 24* H09-0114
 Carrier strap  R01-1206
 ID-tag SR 368  R09-0101
 Cleaning tissues SR 5226, box of 50*  H09-0401

* Must not be used in potentially explosive atmosphere.

7. Key to symbols

See user instructions

Date wheel 

CE approved by INSPEC Certification Ltd
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8. Approvals
CE/EN
The SR 200 with polycarbonate visor is approved in ac-
cordance with EN 136:1998, class 3.
The plastic visor has been tested against EN 166:1995, 
class B.
The SR 200 with glass visor is approved in accordance 
with EN 136:1998, class 2. 
The SR 200 in combination with fan unit SR 500/SR 700 is 
approved in accordance with EN 12942:1998, class TM3.
The SR 200 in combination with compressed air at-
tachment SR 307 is approved in accordance with EN 
14594:2005.
The SR 200 in combination with fan unit SR 500 EX is 
approved in accordance with EN 12942:1998, class TM3, 
ATEX Directive 94/9/EC and the IECEx scheme.

Australian StandardsMark
The full face mask SR 200 is tested and certified to 
comply to AS/NZS 1716:2012. The StandardsMark is 
issued under licence by SAI Global Pty Limited LIC No. 
766 (ACN 108 716 669) (“SAI Global”).

ATEX-codes:
 II 2 G Ex ib IIB T3 Gb (SR 200 with glass visor).
 II 2 G Ex ib IIA T3 Gb (SR 200 with PC visor).
 II 2 D Ex ib lllC 21 T195°C Db (SR 200 with PC/ 

   glass visor).

Key to ATEX markings:
  Explosion protection mark.

II  Equipment group (explosive atmospheres 
other than mines with fire damp).

2 G Equipment category (2 = High level of 
protection for Zone 1, G = Gas).

2 D Equipment category (2 = High level of 
protection for Zone 21, D = Dust).

Ex Explosion protected.
ib Type of protection (Intrinsic safety).
IIA Gas group (Propane).
IIB Gas group (Ethylene).
IIIC Dust material group (zone with conductive 

dust).
T3 Temperature class, gas (maximum surface 

temperature +200°C).
T195°C Temperature class, dust (maximum surface 

temperature +195°C).
Gb Equipment Protection Level, gas (high 

protection).
Db Equipment Protection Level, dust (high 

protection).

IECEx-codes:
Ex ib IIB T3 Gb (SR 200 with glass visor).
Ex ib IIA T3 Gb (SR 200 with PC visor).
Ex ib IIIC T195°C Db (SR 200 with PC/glass visor).

Key to IECEx markings:
Ex Explosion protected.
ib Type of protection (Intrinsic safety).
IIA Gas group (Propane).
IIB Gas group (Ethylene).
IIIC Dust material group (zone with conductive dust).
T3 Temperature class, gas (maximum surface 

temperature +200°C).
T195°C Temperature class, dust (maximum surface 

temperature +195°C).
Gb Equipment Protection Level, gas (high 

protection).
Db Equipment Protection Level, dust (high 

protection).

Type approval in accordance with PPE Directive
89/686/EEC has been issued by Notified Body No. 0194. 
For address, see back cover.

Type approvals in accordance with ATEX Directive 94/9/
EC and IECEx Scheme have been issued by Notified 
Body No. 0470. NEMKO AS, Gaustadalléen 30, N-0314 
Oslo, Norway.
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Máscara completa SR 200 ES

1.  Introducción
2. Uso
3. Montaje / desmontaje
4. Mantenimiento
5. Características técnicas
6. Lista de piezas
7. Explicación de los símbolos
8. Homologaciones

1. Introducción
La máscara completa SR 200 puede utilizarse en tres 
configuraciones diferentes:
•  Junto con filtros de la gama Sundström.
•  Junto con la unidad de ventilador SR 500 / SR 500 

EX o SR 700.
•  Junto con el adaptador de aire comprimido SR 307 

que entonces sirve como aparato para respirar, con 
flujo continuo para conectar a una fuente de aire 
comprimido.

Además, la máscara SR 200 puede obtenerse en una 
versión especial, SR 200Airline, diseñada para conectar 
a aire comprimido, pero provista también con un filtro 
de reserva.

Las máscaras completas Sundström SR 200 ofrecen pro-
tección respiratoria y para los ojos contra contaminantes 
aerotransportados como partículas, microorganismos, 
productos bioquímicos, gases / vapores y combinaciones 
de estas sustancias.

El respirador consta de una máscara exterior con visera 
laminada o de policarbonato que cubre el rostro del 
usuario, una máscara interior integrada con válvulas de 
inhalación y exhalación que cubre la nariz, boca y mejillas 
del usuario, una sección de cabeza con 6 puntos de 
montaje que sujetan el respirador en su sitio y un adap-
tador para acoplar a los filtros estándar Sundström. El 
aire inhalado pasa a través de un filtro y una membrana 
hasta la máscara interior. Parte del aire fluye por la parte 
interior de la visera a fin de evitar que se forme vaho. El 
aire expirado sale a través de dos válvulas de exhalación. 
Para todo ello se ofrece una amplia gama de accesorios. 
Véase la sección 6, Lista de piezas.

1.2 Advertencias y limitaciones
Observe que, según los países, pueden diferir las normas 
para el uso de equipos protectores de máscara.
No está permitido usar el equipo:
•  Si durante el test de colocación no puede obtener una 

completa estanqueidad de la máscara.
•  Si el aire del entorno no tiene el contenido de oxígeno 

normal.
•  Si no se conocen las sustancias contaminantes o 

carecen de propiedades que permiten percibirlas.
•  En entornos que comporten una amenaza inmediata 

de muerte y a la salud (IDLH).
•  Con oxígeno o aire enriquecido con oxígeno.

•  Si se nota dificultad para respirar.
•  Si se experimenta vértigo, indisposición u otras mo-

lestias.
•  Si se nota olor o sabor de sustancias contaminantes.
• Si se experimentan otros efectos físicos.
•  Si lleva barba o patillas, porque dificultan el buen 

asentamiento de la máscara. 
• Si tiene crecimiento peloso, barba, bigote o patillas 

que se interpongan entre la piel y la máscara.  
• Si tiene cicatrices o otras características físicas que 

puedan dificultar la óptima colocación del respirador.
•  Las patillas de la montura de las gafas también pueden 

ocasionar filtraciones. En lugar de utilizar sus gafas 
habituales ha de montar cristales de corrección en 
las monturas especiales de Sundström.

Hay que proceder con precaución si el equipo se usa 
en atmósferas explosivas. Se deben seguir las reglas 
dispuestas por las autoridades competentes.

Ante cualquier duda sobre la elección y mantenimiento 
del equipo, no deje de consultar al supervisor de trabajar 
o póngase en contacto con su tienda.
También puede contactar con Sundström Safety AB, 
departamento de soporte técnico. Todo programa de 
protección respiratoria debe utilizar un respirador. Para 
más información, consulte las normas EN 529:2005 o 
AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Estas normas proporcionan información sobre aspectos 
importantes del programa de protección respiratoria, 
pero no sustituyen a las normas nacionales o locales.

2. Uso

2.1 Desembalaje
Controle que el equipo esté completo conforme a la lista 
de embalaje y que no haya averías producidas durante 
el transporte.

2.2 Lista de contenido
•  Máscara completa
•  Adaptador de filtro
•  Soporte de prefiltro
•  Servilleta de limpieza
• Tarjeta ID
•  Instrucciones de uso

2.3 Elección de filtro
Es posible identificar varios filtros mediante el color y la 
denominación de protección que figuran en la etiqueta 
del filtro.
Nota. Los filtros de partículas ofrecen protección solo 
contra las partículas. Un filtro de gas ofrece protección 
solo contra gases  /  vapores. Los filtros combinados 
protegen tanto contra los gases / vapores como contra 
las partículas.
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2.3.1 Filtros de partículas
Los filtros de partículas Sundström captan y retienen las 
partículas en la sustancia filtrante. Dado que la cantidad 
de partículas contaminantes aumenta, la resistencia a la 
respiración se incrementa. Sustituya el filtro después de 
2-4 semanas o antes si se nota resistencia al respirar. 
Los filtros son productos de consumo que tienen una 
vida útil limitada. Los filtros que han estado expuestos 
a fuertes presiones o impactos o que muestran daños 
visibles han de desguazarse inmediatamente.

2.3.2 Filtros de gas
Cada filtro de gas ha sido diseñado para proporcionar pro-
tección contra la inhalación de contaminantes específicos. 
Un filtro de gas absorbe gases y vapores específicos de 
atmósferas contaminadas. Es este un proceso continuo 
hasta que el material absorbente queda saturado y en-
tonces permite que el agente contaminante lo atraviese.
Nosotros recomendamos que los filtros para gas / com-
binados se sustituyan en conformidad con los resultados 
de las medidas llevadas a cabo en el lugar de trabajo. Si 
esto no fuera posible, sustituya el filtro cada semana o 
antes si se perciben olores o sabores de contaminantes 
o si se nota cualquier otra incomodidad. 
Los filtros que han estado expuestos a fuertes presio-
nes o impactos o que muestran daños visibles han de 
desguazarse inmediatamente.

2.3.3 Filtros combinados
En ambientes en los que se dan gases y partículas a la 
vez, por ejemplo, al pintar con spray, han de combinarse 
filtros de gas y de partículas. 

• Coloque el filtro de partículas en la parte superior del 
cartucho. Una ambos elementos protectores.

• Comprima duramente hasta que se oiga como el filtro 
de partículas encaja en el filtro de gas. Fig. 1a.

• Monte un prefiltro en el correspondiente soporte.
• Encaje el soporte del prefiltro en el filtro o cartucho.

Nota. El filtro de partículas se encaja siempre en el filtro 
de gas, pero éste no puede encajarse en el filtro de 
partículas. El filtro de gas tiene que insertarse siempre 
en la máscara de respiración.

Separación del filtro combinado de gas y partículas
• Inserte una moneda en el espacio comprendido entre 

el labio inferior del filtro de partículas y la pequeña 
solapa moldeada que hay a un lado del filtro de gas.

• Apriete firmemente y con la moneda obligue a que se 
levante el filtro. Fig 1b.

2.3.4 Prefiltro SR 221
El prefiltro Sundström SR 221 no es un elemento pro-
tector y nunca ha de usarse como protección primaria 
o en sustitución de un filtro de partículas. Está diseñado 
para evitar que partículas molestas lleguen a los filtros. 
Esto incrementa la vida útil de los filtros primarios. El 
soporte del prefiltro protege al filtro principal contra daños 
causados por el manejo.

2.4 Adaptador de aire comprimido / unidad de 
ventilador
Si se utiliza el SR 200 con el adaptador de aire comprimido 
SR 307 o las unidades de ventilador SR 500 / SR 500 
EX o SR 700, han de seguirse las instrucciones de uso 
que correspondan al equipamiento.

3. Montaje / desmontaje

3.1 Montaje del filtro en una máscara
• Controle que se ha elegido el filtro adecuado y que no 

se ha sobrepasado la fecha de caducidad (indicada 
sobre el filtro y válida a condición de que no se haya 
abierto el embalaje).

• Controle que el filtro está en buen estado e intacto. 
• Monte el filtro  /  filtro combinado en la máscara de 

manera que las flechas en el filtro queden orientadas 
hacia el rostro del usuario. Controle atentamente que 
el borde del filtro encaja en la ranura interior de toda 
la montura del filtro.

• Monte el prefiltro SR 221 en el soporte correspondiente 
y apriételo hasta que encaje en su lugar en el filtro.

Consulte también las instrucciones de uso correspon-
dientes al filtro.

3.2 Inspección antes del uso
•  Controle que la máscara está completa, correctamente 

armada y bien limpia. 
• Controle si el cuerpo de la máscara, las membranas, 

los asientos de válvula y la sección de cabeza pre-
sentan desgaste, cortes, grietas, piezas faltantes u 
otros defectos.

• Controle que el filtro adecuado está intacto y correc-
tamente instalado.

3.3 Colocación de la máscara
•  Monte el filtro.
• Afloje las cuatro cintas elásticas tirando de los soportes 

hacia adelante al mismo tiempo que se tira de ellas. 
Fig. 2.

• Afloje las dos cintas rígidas superiores abriendo las 
hebillas. 

•  Levante la sección de cabeza, coloque el mentón en 
la máscara interna y pase la sección de cabeza sobre 
la cabeza. Fig. 3.

•  Tense las cintas elásticas de dos en dos tirando de 
los extremos libres hacia atrás. Fig. 4.

• Ajuste la máscara al rostro de manera que quede firme 
pero confortable.

•  Ajuste las longitudes del par superior de cintas y fíjelas 
con las hebillas.

3.4 Control de adaptación
Utilice el soporte del prefiltro para comprobar si la más-
cara es estanca. 
• Coloque el soporte del prefiltro en el filtro. 
• Póngase la máscara. 
• Coloque la palma de la mano ligeramente sobre el 

orificio del soporte del prefiltro para hacerlo estan-
co. Fig. 18. 
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NOTA: No presione tan fuerte que afecte a la forma del 
respirador. 
• Haga una respiración profunda y deje de respirar 

durante unos 10 segundos.
Si la máscara es hermética se presionará contra el rostro.

Si se detecta alguna fuga, compruebe las válvulas de 
inhalación y exhalación o ajuste las cintas de la sección 
de cabeza. Repita el control de adaptación hasta que 
no haya fugas. 

3.5 Retirada de la máscara
No se quite la máscara hasta haberse alejado del área 
peligrosa.
• Afloje las cuatro cintas de dos en dos tirando de los 

soportes hacia adelante. No es necesario soltar las 
dos cintas rígidas. Fig. 5.

•  Tire de la sección de cabeza hacia adelante por encima 
de su cabeza y quítese la máscara.

Limpie y almacene la máscara de la manera conveniente.

4. Mantenimiento
El personal responsable del mantenimiento del equipo 
ha de haber estado instruido y haberse familiarizado 
completamente con este tipo de trabajo.

4.1 Limpieza
Para el cuidado diario se recomienda el uso de las servi-
lletas de limpieza Sundström SR 5226. Si la máscara está 
muy sucia, puede utilizarse una disolución suave de jabón 
caliente (hasta +40 °C) y un cepillo suave; a continuación, 
aclare con abundante agua limpia y déjela secar al aire a 
temperatura ambiente. Proceda de la manera siguiente:
•  Desmonte el adaptador y el filtro.
•  Desmonte las cubiertas de las válvulas de exhalación 

y las membranas (son dos).
•  Desmonte las membranas de inhalación (son tres).
• Desmonte la sección de cabeza (esta puede lavarse 

opcionalmente, pero tarda mucho tiempo en secarse).
•  En caso necesario, desmonte la visera. Consulte la 

sección 4.4.1.
•  Efectúe la limpieza según se ha descrito anteriormente. 

Son áreas críticas las membranas de exhalación y los 
asientos de válvula, cuyas superficies de contacto han 
de estar limpias y sin desperfectos.

•  Inspeccione todas las piezas y, en caso necesario, 
ponga nuevas.

•  Deje que se seque la máscara y ármela luego.

NOTA: No utilice nunca disolventes para limpiar el equipo.

4.2 Almacenamiento
La mejor manera de almacenar la máscara, limpia y seca, 
es ponerla en la caja de almacenamiento Sundstrom SR 
344, bolsa de almacenamiento SR 339-1 o SR 339-2. 
Evite la luz solar directa u otras fuentes de calor.

4.3 Esquema de mantenimiento
El esquema siguiente muestra los recomendados proce-
dimientos de mantenimiento mínimo exigidos para que 
el equipo esté siempre en buenas condiciones de uso.
  

Antes
del uso

Después  
del uso

Anualmente

Inspección visual • 

Control de funcionamiento • 

Limpieza •
Cambio de membrana •
Cambio de la sección de cabeza •
4.4 Repuestos
Use únicamente piezas originales Sundström. No efectúe 
modificaciones en los equipos. El uso de «piezas pirata» o 
cualquier modificación puede reducir la función protectora 
y comprometer las aprobaciones concedidas al producto.

4.4.1 Cambio de visera
La visera está montada en una ranura alrededor de la 
abertura de la máscara exterior y se mantiene en su lugar 
mediante un semimarco en la parte superior y otro en 
la parte inferior.
•  Utilice una llave Allen de 2,5 mm para quitar los dos 

tornillos que sujetan los semimarcos entre sí. Fig. 6.
•  Quite con cuidado el semimarco superior. Fig. 7.
•  Con cuidado, haga palanca para desprender de 

la visera la parte superior de la máscara y quite 
la visera de la ranura inferior. Aproveche esta 
ocasión para limpiar la ranura si fuera necesario.  
Fig. 8, 9.

•  Hay marcas para mostrar los centros de la visera, 
semimarcos y máscara. Presione la nueva visera para 
que entre en la ranura y asegúrese de que las marcas 
centrales están alineadas. Para facilitar el armado, 
aplique a la ranura una solución jabonosa o líquido 
análogo.

•  Con cuidado, haga palanca para que la mitad superior 
de la máscara pase por encima de la visera y asegúrese 
de que ésta se halla en la ranura de la máscara.

•  Coloque el semimarco superior asegurándose de que 
las marcas centrales están alineadas. Fig. 10.

•  Coloque los tornillos y apriételos alternativamente hasta 
que las dos mitades del marco se hallen firmemente 
en contacto. 

Montaje de la visera de cristal 
Proceda con sumo cuidado para que la visera se colo-
que exactamente de manera que queden alineadas las 
marcas centrales en visera, marco y máscara. Con ello se 
evita someter la visera a tensiones que podrían dañarla.
Para facilitar el armado es importante que las ranuras 
en máscara y marco reciban una abundante solución 
jabonosa o de líquido análogo.
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4.4.2 Cambio de las membranas de inhalación 
Una membrana está en el centro de la máscara interior 
sobre una espiga fija.
•  Extraiga la membrana y monte la nueva. Fig. 11.

Hay dos membranas: una a cada lado de la máscara 
interior. Las espigas para estas membranas pueden 
desmontarse y han de cambiarse cada vez que se 
cambia la membrana.
•  Extraiga las membranas y espigas.
•  Coloque las nuevas membranas en las espigas nuevas.
•  Las membranas han de descansar sobre la brida de 

mayor tamaño, es decir, enrosque la espiga con la 
membrana desde el interior de la máscara, a través 
del asiento de la válvula, con la brida más pequeña 
primero. Fig. 12, 13.

4.4.3 Cambio de las membranas de exhalación 
Las membranas de exhalación están montadas sobre 
una espiga en el interior de la cubierta de la válvula a 
cada lado de la máscara exterior. Las cubiertas han de 
sustituirse siempre que se cambian las membranas.
•  Desprenda las cubiertas de válvula de los asientos de 

la válvula. Fig. 14
•  Extraiga la membrana. Fig. 15
•  Presionando, introduzca las membranas en las espi-

gas. Con cuidado controle que las membranas están 
en contacto con los asientos de válvula en todo el 
alrededor.

•  Introduzca, presionando, las cubiertas de válvula en su 
sitio. Un clic indicará que la cubierta se ha introducido 
en su lugar.

4.4.4 Cambio de la sección de cabeza
La sección de cabeza puede solicitarse como pieza de 
repuesto solo en su totalidad.
•  Quite de las monturas de la máscara los soportes de 

la cinta de la sección de cabeza. Fig. 16, 17.
•  Controle que las cintas no están dobladas y que se 

corresponden con la sección de cabeza nueva. 

5. Características técnicas
Clasificación de acuerdo con la directiva ATEX 94/9/
CE y el esquema IECEx
Consulte el apartado 8, Homologaciones.

Resistencia de inhalación con un filtro de partículas. 
≈44 Pa a 30 l/min.

Resistencia a la exhalación
≈56 Pa a 160 l/min. 

Materiales
El material y los pigmentos del cuerpo de la máscara están 
aprobados para exposición a víveres, lo que reduce al 
mínimo el riesgo de alergias por contacto.
Todas las piezas de plástico están marcadas con códigos 
de material y símbolos de reciclaje.

Tiempo de almacenamiento
El equipo tiene una vida útil de diez años a partir de la 
fecha de fabricación, que está indicada en la marca 
con el año y el mes en la parte superior del cuerpo de 
la máscara exterior.

Tamaño
Se fabrica en un tamaño. 

Gama de temperaturas
• Temperatura de almacenamiento: de –20 a +40 °C a 

una humedad relativa inferior al 90 %.
• Temperatura de servicio: de –10 a +55 °C a una hu-

medad relativa inferior al 90 %.
• La temperatura de servicio cuando se utiliza con un 

ventilador SR 500 EX es de –10 a +40 °C

Rosca
Máscara y adaptador de filtro: Rd 40x1/7”. EN 148-1:1999.

Peso
≈500 gramos.

6. Lista de piezas
Los números de pieza indicados abajo se refieren a la 
Fig. 1 que se encuentra al final de estas instrucciones.

N.º Denominación  Núm. de pedido 
  de pieza 
 Máscara completa SR 200 con  
 visera de PC H01-1212
 Máscara completa con visera de cristal H01-1312
1.  Visera de PC SR 366 R01-1201
1. Visera de cristal laminado SR 365 T01-1203
2. Cuerpo de máscara -
3 .  Semimarco superior con tornillos  R01-1202
4 .  Sección de cabeza, textil  R01-1203
4.  Sección de cabeza, de goma, SR 340 T01-1215
5.  Kit de membranas  R01-1204
 a) Membranas de exhalación, dos -
 b) Cubiertas de válvula, dos -
 c) Membranas de inhalación, tres -
 d) Espigas, dos -
6. Soporte de prefiltro R01-0605
7.  Prefiltro SR 221 H02-0312
8. Filtro de partículas P3 R, SR 510 H02-1312
9. Filtro de gas A1, SR 217 H02-2512
9. Filtro de gas A2, SR 218 H02-2012
9. Filtro de gas AX, SR 298 H02-2412
9. Filtro de gas ABE1, SR 315 H02-3212
9. Filtro de gas ABE2, SR 294 H02-3312
9. Filtro de gas K1, SR 316 H02-4212
9. Filtro de gas K2, SR 295 H02-4312
9. Filtro de gas ABEK1, SR 297 H02-5312
 Filtro combinado ABEK1-Hg-P3 R, 
 SR 299-2 H02-6512
10.  Adaptador de filtro SR 280-3  H09-0212
11.  Sello para conexión de filtro  R01-1205
12.  Adaptador de filtro de partículas SR 611 T01-1223
 Láminas de protección SR 343, para  
 visera de plástico* T01-1204
 Láminas de protección SR 353,   
 para visera de cristal* T01-1205
 Marco de gafas para lentes 
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 correctoras SR 341, fig. 19  T01-1201
 Casete de soldeo SR 84, fig. 20*  T01-1212
 Amplificador de voz SR 324, fig. 21* T01-1217
 Adaptador de prueba SR 370, fig. 22* T01-1206
 Caja de almacenamiento SR 344, 
 fig. 23*  T01-1214
 Bolsa de almacenamiento  
 SR 339-1, fig. 24* H09-0113
 Bolsa de almacenamiento
 SR 339-2, fig. 24* H09-0114
 Cinta de transporte  R01-1206
 Tarjeta ID SR 368  R09-0101
 Servilletas de limpieza SR 5226, 
 caja de 50* H09-0401

* No deben utilizarse en atmósferas potencialmente 
explosivas.

7. Explicación de los símbolos

Consulte el manual de instrucciones

Marca con el año y el mes 

Con aprobación CE por INSPEC Certification Ltd

8. Homologaciones
CE / EN
La SR 200 con visera de policarbonato está aprobada 
según EN 136:1998, clase 3.
La visera de plástico ha sido probada según EN 166:1995, 
clase B.
La SR 200 con visera de cristal está aprobada según EN 
136:1998, clase 2. 
La SR 200, en combinación con la unidad de ventilador 
SR 500 / SR 700, está aprobada según EN 12942:1998, 
clase TM3.
La SR 200 en combinación con adaptador de aire com-
primido SR 307 está aprobada según EN 14594:2005.
La SR 200, en combinación con la unidad de ventilador 
SR 500 EX, está aprobada según EN 12942:1998, clase 
TM3, la directiva ATEX 94/9/CE y el esquema IECEx.

Códigos ATEX:
 II 2 G Ex ib IIB T3 Gb (SR 200 con visera de cristal).

 II 2 G Ex ib IIA T3 Gb (SR 200 con visera de PC).

 II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T195°C Db (SR 200 con visera de 
cristal / PC).

Clave para los marcados ATEX:
  Marcado de protección contra explosiones.

II  Grupo de equipo (atmósferas explosivas 
diferentes de minas con barrera contra 
incendios).

2 G Categoría de equipo (2 = nivel de protección 
alto para zona 1, G = gas).

2 D Categoría de equipo (2 = nivel de protección 
alto para zona 21, D = polvo).

Ex Protegido contra explosiones.
ib Tipo de protección (seguridad intrínseca).
IIA Grupo de gas (Propano).
IIB Grupo de gas (Etileno).
IIIC Grupo de material de polvo (zona con polvo 

conductivo).
T3 Clase de temperatura, gas (temperatura 

superficial máxima +200 °C).
T195°C Clase de temperatura, polvo (temperatura 

superficial máxima +195 °C).
Gb Nivel de protección del equipo, gas (alta 

protección).
Db Nivel de protección del equipo, polvo (alta 

protección).
 

La homologación de tipo de acuerdo con la Directiva 
89/686/CEE de EPI ha sido emitida por el Organismo de 
certificación n.º 0194. Consulte la dirección en la 
contraportada.

El certificado de homologación ATEX ha sido emitido 
por el Organismo de certificación n.º 0470.
NEMKO AS, Gaustadalléen 30, N-0314 Oslo, Noruega.
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Täismask SR 200ET

1.  Sissejuhatus
2. Kasutamine
3. Päheseadmine ja äravõtmine
4. Hooldamine
5. Tehnilised andmed
6. Osade nimekiri
7. Sümbolite selgitus
8. Heakskiidud

1. Sissejuhatus
SR 200 täismaski saab kasutada kolmes erinevas kon-
figuratsioonis:
•  koos Sundströmi filtritega;
•  koos respiraatoriga SR 500 / SR 500 EX või SR 700;
•  koos SR 307 suruõhu lisaseadmega, mis siis toimib 

pideva vooluga hingamisaparaadina.

SR 200 Airline on SR 200 eriversioon, mis on välja töötatud 
suruõhuga ühendamiseks, kuid sellel on ka filtrireserv.

Sundström SR 200 täismaskid pakuvad hingamis- ja 
nägemiskaitset selliste õhu kaudu levivate saasteainete 
nagu osakeste, mikroorganismide, biokeemiliste ainete, 
gaaside/aurude ja nende ainete kombinatsioonide eest.

Respiraator koosneb kasutaja nägu katvast polükar-
bonaadist või lamineeritud klaasist valmistatud visiiriga 
välismaskist, kasutaja nina, suud ja lõuga katvast sisse-ja 
väljahingamisklappidega integreeritud sisemisest mas-
kist, respiraatorit paigalhoidvast kuuest kohast regulee-
ritavast pearihmast ja filtriadapterist, et oleks võimalik 
ühendada standardseid Sundström filtreid. Sissehingatav 
õhk voolab läbi filtri ja sissehingamiskile sisemisse maski. 
Osa õhust voolab visiiri sisemisest osast mööda, et ei 
tekiks udu efekti. Väljahingatav õhk eraldub läbi maskil 
paikneva kahe väljahingamisklapi. Saadaval on suur valik 
lisavarustust. Vaadake osade nimekirja kuuendas osas.

1.2 Hoiatused/piirangud
Riigiti võivad hingamiskaitsevahendite kasutamist regu-
leerivad eeskirjad erineda.
Seadet ei tohi kasutada järgmistel juhtudel.
•  Kui te ei suuda maski proovimise ajal tihedalt pähe 

sobitada.
•  Kui ümbritseva keskkonna õhus ei ole tavapärases 

koguses hapnikku.
•  Kui saasteained on tundmatud või neid ei ole võimalik 

piisavalt hästi tuvastada.
•  Vahetult elule ja tervisele ohtliku saasteaine kontsent-

ratsiooniga (IDLH) keskkondades.
•  Koos hapnikuga või hapnikuga rikastatud õhuga.
•  Kui hingamine on raskendatud.
•  Kui tunnete peapööritust, iiveldust või muud ebamu-

gavustunnet.
•  Kui tunnete saasteainete lõhna või maitset.
• Kui kogete mis tahes teistsugust märgatavat füüsilist 

mõju.

•  Kui teil on habe või bakenbardid, siis ei paku mask 
piisavalt tihendust. 

• Kui mis tahes karvkate jääb naha ja maski tiheduspinna 
vahele (habemetüügas, habe, vuntsid või bakenbardid, 
mis katavad respiraatori pinda).  

• Kui armid või teistsugused füüsilised tunnused võivad 
segada respiraatori korralikku sobitamist.

•  Prilliraamid võivad samuti põhjustada lekkeid. Tavaliste 
prillide kasutamise asemel laske oma prilliklaasid 
paigaldada spetsiaalsesse Sundströmi prilliraami.

Eriti ettevaatlik tuleb olla seadme kasutamisel plahva-
tusohtlikus keskkonnas. Järgige sellistes tingimustes 
kehtivaid eeskirju.

Kui te ei ole kindel õige seadme valikus ja selle hool-
damises, pöörduge tööandja või müügiesindaja poole.
Samuti võite pöörduda Sundström Safety AB tehnikaosa-
konna poole. Respiraatori kasutamine peab olema osa 
hingamisteede kaitsevahendite programmist. Nõuandeid 
leiate standarditest EN 529:2005 ja AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Nendes standardites sisalduvad nõuanded toovad esile 
hingamisteede kaitsevahendite programmi tähtsaid 
punkte, kuid ei asenda riiklikke ega kohalikke õigusnorme.

2. Kasutamine

2.1 Lahtipakkimine
Kontrollige, et vahendikomplekt on täielikus vastavuses 
pakkelehega ning veenduge, et transportimisel pole 
tekkinud kahjustusi.

2.2 Pakkeleht
•  Täismask
•  Filtri adapter
•  Eelfiltri hoidik
•  Puhastuslapp
• ID-silt
•  Kasutusjuhend

2.3 Filtri valimine
Erinevaid filtreid saab eristada filtri sildi värvi- ja kaitse-
märgistuse alusel.
Märkus. Osakeste filter kaitseb ainult osakeste eest. 
Gaasifilter kaitseb ainult gaaside/aurude eest. Kombinee-
ritud filter kaitseb nii gaaside/aurude kui ka osakeste eest.

2.3.1 Osakeste filtrid
Sundströmi osakeste filter püüab osakesed kinni ja 
ladustab need filterseadmesse. Kui püütud saasteaine 
kogus seadmes suureneb, siis suureneb ka hingamis-
takistus. Filtrit tuleb vahetada iga 2–4 nädala tagant või 
varem, kui hingamistakistus muutub märgatavaks. Filtrid 
on piiratud kasutuseaga tarbekaubad. Tugeva surve või 
löögi alla sattunud või nähtava kahjustusega filter tuleb 
kohe kasutuselt kõrvaldada.
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2.3.2 Gaasifiltrid
Iga gaasifilter on välja töötatud selleks, et pakkuda hin-
gamiskaitset spetsiifiliste saasteainete eest. Gaasifilter 
absorbeerib ja/või adsorbeerib saastatud atmosfäärist 
spetsiifilisi aure ja gaase. See protsess jätkub kuni ab-
sorbendi küllastumise ning saasteaine läbipääsemiseni.
Soovitame gaasifiltrit/kombineeritud filtrit vahetada vas-
tavalt töökohas läbiviidud mõõtmistulemustele. Kui selline 
vahetus on võimatu, siis vahetage filtrit igal nädalal või 
varem, kui tunnete saasteainete lõhna või maitset või kui 
tunnete mis tahes teistsugust ebamugavust. 
Tugeva surve või löögi alla sattunud või nähtava kahjus-
tusega filter tuleb kohe kasutuselt kõrvaldada.

2.3.3 Kombineeritud filtrid
Kui keskkonnas leidub nii gaase kui ka osakesi (näiteks 
püstolpihustiga värvimisel), tuleb gaasi ja osakeste filtrid 
omavahel kombineerida. 

• Asetage osakeste filter filtrihoidiku peale. Võtke mõ-
lemast kaitsevahendist kinni.

• Vajutage tugevalt, kuni kuulete, kuidas osakeste filter 
kinnitub klõpsatusega gaasifiltrile. Joonis 1a.

• Paigutage eelfilter eelfiltri hoidikusse.
• Kinnitage eelfiltri hoidik filtrile või filtrihoidikule.

Märkus. Osakeste filter kinnitub alati klõpsatusega gaasi-
filtri külge, kuid gaasifilter ei kinnitu klõpsatusega osakeste 
filtri külge. Gaasifilter sisestatakse alati respiraatorisse.

Kombineeritud gaasi- ja osakeste filtri eraldamine
• Asetage münt osakeste filtri alumise ääre ja gaasifiltri 

küljele vormitud väikese saki vahele.
• Suruge tugevalt ning keerake münti, kuni filter plõk-

satusega eemaldub. Joonis 1b.

2.3.4 Eelfilter SR 221
Sundströmi SR 221 eelfilter ei ole kaitseelement ja seda 
ei tohi kunagi kasutada põhilise kaitseelemendina või 
osakeste filtri asemikuna. See on välja töötatud selleks, 
et ennetada kahjulike osakeste jõudmist filtriteni. Nii pi-
keneb ka põhifiltri eluiga. Eelfiltri hoidik kaitseb põhifiltrit 
käitlemiskahjustuste eest.

2.4 Suruõhu lisaseade / respiraator
Kui SR 200 täismaski kasutatakse SR 307 suruõhu 
lisaseadmega või SR 500 / SR 500 EX või SR 700 respi-
raatoritega, tuleb järgida ka selle seadme kasutusjuhendit.

3. Päheseadmine ja äravõtmine

3.1 Filtri paigaldamine maskile
• Kontrollige, et olete valinud õige filtri ja et selle viimane 

kasutuskuupäev ei ole möödunud. (Kuupäev on toodud 
filtril ja kehtib, kui filtri pakend on avamata.)

• Kontrollige, et filter on heas seisukorras ja kahjustamata. 
• Filtrit / kombineeritud filtrit maskile paigaldades peavad 

filtri nooled osutama kasutaja näo poole. Kontrollige 
tähelepanelikult, et filtri kant asub täielikult filtri servas 
paiknevas soones.

• Paigaldage eelfilter SR 221 eelfiltri hoidikusse ja vaju-
tage see filtris paiknevasse sobivasse kohta.

Lugege ka sobiva filtri kasutusjuhendit.

3.2 Kasutamiseelne kontroll
•  Kontrollige, et mask oleks ühtne, õigesti kokku pandud 

ja täielikult puhastatud. 
• Kontrollige, et maskiraam, kiled, klapihoidikud ja 

pearihm ei oleks kulunud, pragunenud, lagunenud 
ega teiste defektidega.

• Kontrollige, et õige filter oleks kahjustamata ja õigesti 
paigaldatud.

3.3 Maski päheseadmine
•  Paigaldage filter.
• Lõdvendage nelja elastset rihma, lükates klambreid 

ettepoole ja tõmmates samal ajal rihmu tagasi. Joonis 
2.

• Lõdvendage kahte ülemist jäika rihma, avades selleks 
klambrid. 

•  Lükake pearihma ülespoole, asetage lõug maski 
lõuatoesse ja tõstke pearihm üle pea. Joonis 3.

•  Pingutage elastseid rihmasid paarikaupa, tõmmates 
rihmade otsi tahapoole. Joonis 4.

• Sobitage mask näole nii, et see oleks kindlalt, kuid 
mugavalt paigas.

•  Reguleerige ülemiste rihmapaaride pikkust ja fikseerige 
need klambritega.

3.4 Tihedustest
Maski hermeetilisuse kontrollimiseks kasutage eelfiltri 
hoidikut. 
• Paigutage eelfiltri hoidik filtrisse. 
• Pange mask pähe. 
• Katke peopesaga kergelt eelfiltri hoidikus asuv ava, 

et mask hermeetiliseks muuta. Joonis 18. 
MÄRKUS! Ärge suruge nii kõvasti, et muudate respi-
raatori kuju. 
• Hingake sügavalt sisse ja hoidke umbes 10 sekundit 

hinge kinni.
Kui mask on tihedalt näos, siis liibub see vastu nägu.
Kui tuvastate lekke, kontrollige sisse- ja väljahingamisk-
lappe või reguleerige pearihma. Korrake tihedustesti, kuni 
leket enam ei esine. 

3.5 Näomaski eemaldamine
Maski ei tohi enne eemaldada, kui olete ohtlikust alast 
turvalises kauguses.
•  Lõdvendage nelja elastset rihma, lükates rihmahoidi-

kuid ettepoole. Kahte jäika rihma ei pea lõdvendama. 
Joonis 5.

•  Tõmmake pearihma ettepoole, üle oma pea ja eemal-
dage mask.

Puhastage ja hoiustage mask vastavalt juhistele.



40

4. Hooldamine
Seadmete hoolduse eest vastutavad töötajad peavad 
omama põhjalikke teadmisi hooldustoimingutest ning 
saama ka vastavat koolitust.

4.1 Puhastamine
Sundström SR 5226 puhastusrätikud on soovitatavad
igapäevaseks hooldamiseks. Kui mask on väga määrdu-
nud, kasutage sooja (kuni +40 °C) väikese kontsentrat-
siooniga seebilahust ja pehmet harja. Pärast pesemist 
loputage puhta veega ja laske kuivada toatemperatuuril. 
Toimige järgmiselt.
•  Eemaldage adapter ja filter.
•  Eemaldage väljahingamisklappide katted ja kiled (kaks).
•  Eemaldage sissehingamiskiled (kolm).
• Eemaldage pearihm. (Valikuline toiming: pearihmu võib 

pesta, kuid nende kuivamine võtab rohkem aega.)
•  Vajaduse korral eemaldage visiir. Vaadake osa 4.4.1.
•  Puhastage eespool kirjeldatud juhiste kohaselt. Oluli-

simad detailid on väljahingamiskiled ja klapihoidikud, 
mille kontaktpinnad peavad olema puhtad ja kahjus-
tusteta.

•  Uurige kõiki osi põhjalikult ning asendage need vaja-
duse korral uutega.

•  Jätke mask kuivama ning hiljem pange uuesti kokku.
MÄRKUS! Ärge kunagi kasutage puhastamiseks la-
husteid.

4.2 Säilitamine
Parim viis maski hoiustamiseks (puhtas ja kuivas kohas) 
on kasutada Sundström SR 344 hoiukarpi, SR 339-1 ja 
SR 339-2 hoiukott. Vältige selle sattumist otsese päi-
kesevalguse kätte või teiste soojusallikate mõjualasse.

4.3 Hoolduskava
Järgnev kava soovitatud näitab minimaalseid hooldus-
protseduure, mis on vajalikud seadme töökorras oleku 
tagamiseks.
  

Enne 

kasutamist

Pärast  
kasutamist

Kord 
aastas

Visuaalne kontroll •
Talituskontroll •
Puhastamine • 

Kile vahetamine • 

Pearihma vahetamine • 

4.4 Varuosad
Kasutage ainult Sundströmi originaalvaruosi. Vahendit 
ei tohi modifitseerida. Mitteoriginaalvaruosade kasuta-
mine või kaitsevahendi modifitseerimine võib vähendada 
seadme kaitsevõimet ja tühistab seadmele omistatud 
heakskiidud.

4.4.1 Visiiri vahetamine
Visiir on kinnitatud välismaski visiiri avaust ümbritsevasse 
soonde ning seda hoiavad paigal ülemine ja alumine raam.
•  Kasutage 2,5 mm pesapeavõtit, et eemaldada kaks 

kruvi, mis hoiavad raame koos. Joonis 6.
•  Eemaldage ettevaatlikult ülemine raam. Joonis 7.
•  Eemaldage ettevaatlikult maski ülemine osa visiiri 

küljest ning visiir alumisest soonest. Kasutage 
võimalust ja puhastage vajaduse korral ka soon.  
Joonised 8 ja 9.

•  Märgistused tähistavad visiiri keskpunkte, raame ja 
maski. Vajutage uus visiir soonde ja veenduge, et 
keskmärgistused oleks ühel joonel. Kokkupaneku 
lihtsustamiseks katke soon seebilahuse või sarnase 
vedelikuga.

•  Paigutage maski ülemine osa ettevaatlikult visiirile ja 
veenduge, et visiir oleks maski soones.

•  Paigaldage ülemine raam ja veenduge, et märgistused 
oleks ühel joonel. Joonis 10.

•  Paigaldage kruvid ja pinguldage neid kordamööda, 
kuni kaks raami on kindlalt omavahel koos. 

Klaasvisiiri paigaldamine 
Hoolitsege selle eest, et visiir asuks täpselt oma kohas ja 
et visiiri, raami ja maski märgistused oleks õigel joonel. 
Toiming hoiab ära sellise surve visiirile, mis võiks seda 
kahjustada.
Kokkupaneku lihtsustamiseks tuleb maski ja raami sooned 
külluslikult katta seebilahuse või sarnase vedelikuga.

4.4.2 Sissehingamiskilede vahetamine 
Üks kiledest on sisemaski keskel, fikseeritud korgil.
•  Võtke kile ära ja paigaldage uus kile. Joonis 11.

Kokku on kaks kilet: üks ühel ja teine teisel pool sisemaski 
sisekülge. Kilede korgid on eemaldatavad ja need tuleks 
iga kord koos kiledega välja vahetada.
•  Võtke kiled ja korgid ära.
•  Paigaldage uutele korkidele uued kiled.
•  Kile peaks katma laiemat äärikut. Paigaldage kilega 

kork seestpoolt läbi klapihoidiku, kitsam äärik ees. 
Joonised 12 ja 13.

4.4.3 Väljahingamiskilede vahetamine 
Väljahingamiskiled on paigaldatud klapikatiku sisekülje 
korgile maskiraami mõlemal poolel. Katikuid tuleks va-
hetada iga kord, kui kilesid vahetatakse.
•  Keerake klapikatikud klapihoidikutelt maha. Joonis 14.
•  Võtke kiled ära. Joonis 15.
•  Paigaldage korkidele uued kiled. Kontrollige hoolikalt, 

et kiled katavad klapihoidikuid täies ulatuses.
•  Vajutage klapikatik oma kohale. Klõpsatus annab 

märku, et katik on õigele kohale kinnitunud.

4.4.4 Pearihma vahetamine
Pearihma saab varuosana tellida vaid täiskomplektina.
•  Eemaldage rihma klamber maskil paiknevatelt pearih-

ma hoidikutelt. Joonised 16 ja 17.
•  Kontrollige, et rihmad ei ole keerdus, ja kinnitage uus 

pearihm. 
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5. Tehnilised andmed
Klassifikatsioon vastavalt ATEX-i direktiivile 94/9/
EÜ ja IECEx-i kavale
Vaadake osas 8 toodud heakskiite.

Sissehingamistakistus koos osakeste filtriga 
≈ 44 Pa, väärtusel 30 l/min.

Väljahingamistakistus
≈ 56 Pa, väärtusel 160 l/min. 

Materjalid
Maskiraami materjal ja värvaine on saanud kinnituse aine-
tega kokkupuuteks, mis minimeerib kontaktallergiate riski.
Kõik plastosad on märgistatud materjali numbritega ja 
ringlussevõtu märgistustega.

Kõlblikkusaeg
Vahendi kõlblikkusaeg on kümme aastat alates valmis-
tamiskuupäevast, mille saab kindlaks teha kuupäeva 
märgistuselt välismaski ülasosas.

Suurus
Valmistatakse ühes suuruses. 

Temperatuurivahemik
• Hoiustamistemperatuur: vahemikus –20 kuni +40 °C 

ja suhtelise õhuniiskusega alla 90%.
• Kasutamistemperatuur: vahemikus –10 kuni +55 °C 

ja suhtelise õhuniiskusega alla 90%.
• Kasutustemperatuur koos ventilaatoriga SR 500 EX 

on –10 kuni +40 °C.

Adapter
Maski ja filtri adapter: Rd 40x1/7”. EN 148-1:1999.

Mass
≈ 500 grammi.

6. Osade nimekiri
Järgmised tootenumbrid kehtivad juhendi lõpus asuva 
joonise 1 kohta.

Toote Osa  Tellimisnumber
nr  
 SR 200 täismask koos  
 polükarbonaadist visiiriga H01-1212
 Täismask koos klaasvisiiriga H01-1312
1.  SR 366 polükarbonaadist visiir R01-1201
1. SR 365 lamineeritud klaasist visiir T01-1203
2. Maskiraam -
3.  Ülemine raam koos kruvidega  R01-1202
4.  Riidest pearihm  R01-1203
4.  SR 340 kummist pearihm T01-1215
5.  Kilede komplekt  R01-1204
 a) kaks väljahingamiskilet -
 b) kaks klapikatikut -
 c) kolm sissehingamiskilet -
 d) kaks korki -
6. Eelfiltri hoidik R01-0605
7.  Eelfilter SR 221 H02-0312
8. Osakeste filter P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312
9. A1, SR 217 gaasifilter H02-2512
9. A2, SR 218 gaasifilter H02-2012
9. AX, SR 298 gaasifilter H02-2412
9. ABE1, SR 315 gaasifilter H02-3212
9. ABE2, SR 294 gaasifilter H02-3312
9. K1, SR 316 gaasifilter H02-4212
9. K2, SR 295 gaasifilter H02-4312
9. ABEK1, SR 297 gaasifilter H02-5312
 ABEK1-Hg-P3 R, 
 SR 299-2 kombineeritud filter H02-6512
10.  SR 280-3 filtriadapter  H09-0212
11.  Filtriühenduse tihend  R01-1205
12.  Osakeste filter adapter SR 611 T01-1223
 SR 343 kaitsekiled plastvisiirile* T01-1204
 SR 353 kaitsekiled klaasvisiirile* T01-1205
 SR 341 prilliraam 
 klaasidele, joonis 19  T01-1201
 SR 84 keevituskassett, joonis 20*  T01-1212
 SR 324 häälevõimendi, joonis 21* T01-1217
 SR 370 testadapter, joonis 22* T01-1206
 SR 344 hoiukarp, joonis 23* T01-1214
 SR 339-1 hoiukott, joonis 24*  H09-0113
 SR 339-2 hoiukott, joonis 24*  H09-0114
 Kanderihm  R01-1206
 SR 368 ID-silt  R09-0101
 SR 5226 puhastuslapid,  
 50 tk. karbis*  H09-0401

* Ei tohi kasutada plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas.
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7. Sümbolite selgitus

Vaadake kasutusjuhendit

Kuupäeva märgistus 

CE-kinnitus INSPEC Certification Ltd. poolt

8. Heakskiidud
CE/EN
SR 200 koos polükarbonaadist visiiriga on kinnitatud 
vastavalt standardile EN 136:1998, klass 3.
Plastivisiiri on testitud vastavalt standardile EN 166:1995, 
klass B.
SR 200 koos klaasvisiiriga on kinnitatud vastavalt stan-
dardile EN 136:1998, klass 2. 
SR 200 koos SR 500 / SR 700 respiraatoriga on kinnitatud 
vastavalt standardile EN 12942:1998, klass TM3.
SR 200 koos SR 307 suruõhu lisaseadmega on kinnitatud 
vastavalt standardile EN 14594:2005.
SR 200 koos SR 500 EX respiraatoriga on kinnitatud 
vastavalt standardile EN 12942:1998, klass TM3, ATEX 
direktiivile 94/9/EÜ ja IECEx-i kavale.

ATEX-i koodid:
 II 2 G Ex ib IIB T3 Gb (SR 200 koos klaasvisiiriga).

 II 2 G Ex ib IIA T3 Gb (SR 200 koos polükarbo-
naadist visiiriga).

  II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T195°C Db (SR 200 koos polükar-
bonaadist/klaasist visiiriga).

ATEX-i markeeringute seletus
  Plahvatuskaitse märk.

II  Seadmegrupp (muud plahvatusohtlikud 
keskkonnad peale kaevanduste).

2 G Seadme kategooria. (2 = kõrge kaitsetase, 
tsoon 1, G = gaas).

2 D Seadme kategooria. (2 = kõrge kaitsetase, 
tsoon 21, D = tolm).

Ex Plahvatuskindel.
ib Kaitse tüüp (sisseehitatud turvalisus).
IIA Gaasirühm (propaan).
IIB Gaasirühm (etüleen).
IIIC Tolmurühm (elektrit juhtiva tolmuga tsoon).
T3 Temperatuuriklass, gaas (max pinnatempera-

tuur +200 °C).
T195 °C Temperatuuriklass, tolm (max pinnatempera-

tuur +195 °C).
Gb Seadme kaitsetase, gaas (kõrge kaitsetase).
Db Seadme kaitsetase, tolm (kõrge kaitsetase).

Tüübikinnituse vastavalt PPE direktiivile 89/686/EMÜ on 
väljastanud teavitatud asutus nr 0194. Aadressi leiate 
tagakaanelt.

ATEX-i tüübikinnituse sertifikaadi on väljastanud 
teavitatud asutus nr. 0470.
NEMKO AS, Gaustadalléen 30, N-0314 Oslo, Norra.
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Kokonaamari SR 200 FI

1.  Yleistä
2. Käyttö
3. Pukeminen/riisuminen
4. Huolto
5. Tekniset tiedot
6. Osaluettelo
7. Merkkien selitykset
8. Hyväksynnät

1. Yleistä
Kokonaamaria SR 200 voidaan käyttää kolmessa eri 
kokoonpanossa:
•  Yhdessä Sundströmin suodatinvalikoimaan kuuluvan 

suodattimen kanssa.
•  Yhdessä puhaltimen SR 500/SR 500 EX tai SR 700 

kanssa.
•  Yhdessä paineilmalaitteen SR 307 kanssa, jolloin se 

toimii paineilmalähteeseen kytkettynä jatkuvasyöttöi-
senä hengityslaitteena.

SR 200 on lisäksi saatavissa erikoisrakenteena – SR 
200 Airline – joka liitetään paineilmapiiriin mutta on myös 
varustettu suodatinvarmistuksella.

Sundströmin kokonaamarit SR 200 suojaavat käyttäjän 
hengityselimiä ilmassa olevilta epäpuhtauksilta, joita ovat 
mm. hiukkaset, mikro-organismit, biokemialliset aineet, 
kaasut/höyryt ja näiden yhdisteet.

Hengityslaite koostuu silikonista valmistetusta ulkonaa-
marista, jossa on kasvot peittävä, polykarbonaatista 
tai laminoidusta lasista valmistettu näköedusta; siihen 
yhdistetystä sisänaamarista sisään- ja uloshengitys-
venttiileillä, joka peittää nenän, suun ja leuan; kuudesta 
kohtaa kiinnitettävästä päänauhastosta, joka pitää naa-
marin paikallaan, ja suodattimen liitoskappaleesta, jota 
käytetään Sundströmin vakiosuodattimen liittämiseen. 
Sisäänhengitysilma virtaa suodattimen ja hengityskalvon 
läpi sisänaamarin sisään. Osa ilmasta kulkeutuu visiirin si-
säpuolelle hiostumisen ehkäisemiseksi. Uloshengitysilma 
poistuu kasvo-osasta kahden uloshengitysventtiilin läpi. 
Lisäksi saatavissa on laaja valikoima erilaisia tarvikkeita. 
Katso osaa 6, Osaluettelo.

1.2 Varoitukset/rajoitukset
Huomaa, että hengityssuojainten käyttöä koskevat mää-
räykset voivat vaihdella maasta riippuen.
Varustetta ei saa käyttää seuraavissa tapauksissa:
•  jos naamaria ei saada tiiviiksi sovituskokeessa
•  jos ympäröivän ilman happipitoisuus ei ole normaali
•  jos epäpuhtauksia ei tunneta tai niistä varoittavat tiedot 

ovat puutteelliset
•  välittömästi hengelle tai terveydelle vaarallisissa (IDLH) 

ympäristöissä
•  hapen kanssa tai happirikkaassa ilmassa
•  jos hengittäminen tuntuu vaikealta
•  jos tunnet huimausta tai pahoinvointia tai olosi on 

muuten epämukava

•  jos tunnet epäpuhtauksien hajua tai makua
• jos tunnet muita havaittavia fysikaalisia vaikutuksia
•  jos parta tai pulisongit aiheuttavat sen, ettei naamari 

ole aivan tiivis 
• jos parta, viikset tai pulisongit jäävät ihon ja kasvo-osan 

väliin niin, että naamaria ei saa tiiviiksi  
• jos arvet tai muut fyysiset kasvonpiirteet estävät hen-

gityssuojaimen asianmukaista sovittumista paikalleen
•  Silmälasin sangat voivat myös aiheuttaa vuotoa. Käytä 

omien silmälasiesi asemasta Sundströmin erikoisval-
misteisia kehyksiä, joihin voi asentaa korjaavat lasit.

Laitetta pitää käyttää varovasti räjähdysherkässä ilmassa. 
Noudata näitä ympäristöjä varten annettuja määräyksiä.

Jos haluat lisätietoja varusteiden valinnasta tai huollosta, 
ota yhteyttä esimieheesi tai jälleenmyyjään.
Voit myös ottaa yhteyttä Sundström Safety AB:n tekniseen 
tukeen. Hengityssuojaimen käyttö on aina määritettävä 
hengityksensuojausohjelmassa. Ohjeita on standardissa 
SFS-EN 529:2005 tai AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Standardissa olevat ohjeet korostavat hengityksensuoja-
usohjelman tärkeitä osa-alueita, mutta ne eivät kuitenkaan 
korvaa kansallisia ja paikallisia määräyksiä.

2. Käyttö

2.1 Purkaminen pakkauksesta
Tarkista, että varuste on pakkausluettelon mukainen eikä 
siinä ole kuljetusvaurioita.

2.2 Pakkausluettelo
•  Kokonaamari
•  Suodattimen liitoskappale
•  Etusuodattimen pidike
•  Puhdistuspyyhe
• Nimilappu
•  Käyttöohjeet

2.3 Suodattimen valinta
Erilaiset suodattimet voit tunnistaa suodatintarran värin 
ja suojaluokituksen perusteella.
Huom. Hiukkassuodatin suojaa ainoastaan hiukkasilta. 
Kaasusuodatin suojaa ainoastaan kaasuilta/höyryiltä. 
Yhdistelmäsuodatin suojaa sekä kaasuilta/höyryiltä 
että hiukkasilta.

2.3.1 Hiukkassuodattimet
Sundströmin hiukkassuodatin kerää hiukkaset suodati-
nelementtiin. Kun elementtiin keräytyvien epäpuhtauksien 
määrä lisääntyy, myös hengitysvastus kasvaa. Vaihda 
suodatin 2 – 4 viikon kuluttua tai aikaisemminkin, jos 
hengittäminen muuttuu selvästi vaikeammaksi. Suo-
dattimet ovat kulutusosia, joilla on rajoitettu käyttöaika. 
Jos suodatin puristuu voimakkaasti, saa kovan iskun tai 
näyttää vahingoittuneelta, heitä se heti roskiin.
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2.3.2 Kaasusuodattimet
Kukin kaasusuodatin on suunniteltu suojaamaan hen-
gityselimiä tietyiltä epäpuhtauksilta. Kaasusuodatin 
imee ja/tai pidättää tietyt höyryt ja kaasut epäpuhtaasta 
hengitysilmasta. Tämä prosessi jatkuu niin pitkään, 
kunnes imeytysaine kyllästyy ja alkaa päästämään 
epäpuhtauksia läpi.
Suosittelemme kaasusuodattimen/yhdistelmäsuodatti-
men vaihtamista työpaikalla suoritettavien mittaustulosten 
perusteella. Mikäli mittaukset eivät ole mahdollisia, vaihda 
suodatin kerran viikossa tai useammin, jos haistat tai mais-
tat epäpuhtauksia tai olo alkaa tuntumaan epämukavalta. 
Jos suodatin puristuu voimakkaasti, saa kovan iskun tai 
näyttää vahingoittuneelta, heitä se heti roskiin.

2.3.3 Yhdistelmäsuodattimet
Ympäristöissä, joissa esiintyy sekä kaasuja että hiukka-
sia, kuten ruiskumaalauksessa, on käytettävä kaasu- ja 
hiukkassuodattimen yhdistelmää. 

• Sijoita hiukkassuodatin kasetin päälle. Ota kiinni 
molemmista suojaelementeistä.

• Purista kovaa, kunnes kuulet hiukkassuodattimen 
napsahtavan kaasusuodattimeen. Kuva 1a.

• Laita etusuodatin pidikkeeseensä.
• Paina etusuodattimen pidike paikalleen suodattimeen 

tai kasettiin.

Huom. Hiukkassuodatin kiinnitetään aina kaasusuodatti-
meen, mutta kaasusuodatin ei sovi hiukkassuodattimeen. 
Kaasusuodatin laitetaan aina hengityssuojaimeen.

Kaasu- ja hiukkassuodattimen yhdistelmän pur-
kaminen
• Laita kolikko hiukkassuodattimen alareunan ja kaasu-

suodattimen sivussa olevan pienen kielen väliin.
• Paina ja kierrä kolikkoa, kunnes suodatin ponnahtaa 

ulos. Kuva 1b.

2.3.4 Esisuodatin SR 221
Sundströmin esisuodatin SR 221 ei ole suojaelementti 
eikä sitä saa koskaan käyttää ensisijaisena suojaimena 
tai hiukkassuodattimen korvaajana. Sen tarkoituksena 
on estää haitallisia hiukkasia pääsemästä suodattimiin 
asti. Näin ensisijaisen suodattimen käyttöaika pitenee. 
Esisuodattimen pidike suojaa pääsuodatinta käsittely-
vaurioita vastaan.

2.4 Paineilmalaite/puhallin
Kun kokonaamaria SR 200 käytetään yhdessä paineil-
malaitteen SR 307 tai puhaltimien SR 500/SR 500 EX tai 
SR 700 kanssa, on kummankin varusteen käyttöohjetta 
noudatettava.

3. Pukeminen/riisuminen

3.1 Suodattimen kiinnitys naamariin
• Tarkista, että olet valinnut oikean suodattimen eikä 

suodattimen säilytysaika ole ylittynyt. (Merkitty suo-
dattimeen ja koskee avaamatonta pakkausta.)

• Tarkista, että suodatin on ehjä ja toimintakunnossa. 
• Suodatin/yhdistelmäsuodatin asennetaan naamariin 

siten, että suodattimessa olevat nuolet osoittavat 
kasvoja kohti. Tarkista huolellisesti, että suodattimen 
reuna on kauttaaltaan suodatinkannan sisäpuolisessa 
urassa.

• Laita esisuodatin SR 221 esisuodattimen pidikkeeseen 
ja paina se kiinni suodattimeen.

Katso myös vastaavan suodattimen ohjeita.

3.2 Tarkastus ennen käyttöä
•  Tarkista, että naamari on täydellinen, oikein koottu ja 

kauttaaltaan puhdas. 
• Tarkista, että naamarin rungossa, kalvoissa, ventiilin 

istuikoissa sekä päänauhastossa ei ole kulumia, viiltoja, 
murtumia, puuttuvia osia tai muita vikoja.

• Tarkista, että suodatin on ehjä ja oikein asennettu.

3.3 Naamarin pukeminen
•  Kiinnitä suodatin paikalleen.
• Löysää neljä resorinauhaa viemällä nauhapidikkeitä 

eteenpäin ja samalla vetämällä resoreista. Kuva 2.
• Löysää kaksi ylänauhaa avaamalla soljet. 
•  Nosta nauhastoa, aseta leuka sisänaamarin leukatas-

kuun ja vedä nauhasto pään yli. Kuva 3.
•  Kiristä resorinauhoja pareittain vetämällä vapaita 

nauhanpäitä taaksepäin. Kuva 4.
• Sovita naamari tukevasti ja mukavasti kasvoja vasten.
•  Säädä ylemmän nauhaparin pituus ja kiinnitä nauhat 

soljilla.

3.4 Tiiviyden tarkistus
Tarkista naamarin tiiviys esisuodattimen pidikkeen avulla. 
• Aseta esisuodattimen pidike suodattimeen. 
• Pue naamari päällesi. 
• Aseta kämmen kevyesti ja tiiviisti esisuodattimen 

reiän päälle. Kuva 18. 
HUOMIO! Älä paina niin kovasti, että se vaikuttaa hengi-
tyslaitteen muotoon. 
• Hengitä syvään ja pidättele henkeäsi noin 10 s.
Jos naamari on tiivis, se painautuu kasvoja vasten
Jos havaitset vuotoa, tarkista sisäänhengitys- ja ulos-
hengitysventtiilit ja säädä päänauhaston nauhat. Toista 
tiiviyden tarkistus, kunnes vuotoa ei esiinny. 

3.5 Naamarin riisuminen
Älä riisu naamaria, ennen kuin olet poistunut vaaralliselta 
alueelta.
•  Löysää neljä resorinauhaa pareittain viemällä nauha-

pidikkeitä eteenpäin. Kahta liikkumatonta nauhaa ei 
tarvitse irrottaa. Kuva 5.

•  Vedä nauhasto eteenpäin pään yli ja riisu naamari.

Puhdista ja varastoi naamari tarpeen mukaan.
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4. Huolto
Varusteiden hoidosta vastaavien henkilöiden tulee olla 
koulutettu ja opastettu tämän tyyppisiä töitä varten.

4.1 Puhdistaminen
Päivittäiseen hoitoon suositellaan Sundströmin puhdis-
tuspyyhettä SR 5226. Vaikeaan likaan käytetään lämmintä 
(kork. +40 °C) saippualiuosta ja pehmeää harjaa, huuh-
dellaan puhtaalla vedellä ja naamarin annetaan kuivua 
itsestään huoneenlämmössä Toimi seuraavasti:
•  Poista liitoskappale ja suodatin.
•  Poista uloshengitysventtiilien kannet ja irrota kalvot  (2 

kpl).
•  Irrota sisäänhengityskalvot (3 kpl).
• Irrota päänauhasto. (Valinnaista: päänauhasto voidaan 

pestä, mutta sen kuivuminen kestää pidemmän aikaa.)
•  Mikäli tarpeen, irrota visiiri. Ks. 4.4.1.
•  Puhdista yllä kuvatulla tavalla. Tärkeitä alueita ovat 

uloshengityskalvot ja venttiilien istukat, joiden tulee 
olla puhtaita ja pinnoiltaan vahingoittumattomia.

•  Tarkasta kaikki osat ja tarvittaessa vaihda uusiin.
•  Jätä naamari kuivumaan, jonka jälkeen kokoa se.

HUOMIO! Puhdistamiseen ei saa käyttää liuottimia.

4.2 Säilyttäminen
Paras tapa naamarin säilyttämiseen on pitää sitä Sund-
strömin säilytyslaatikossa SR 344, säilytyslaukku SR 
339-1 tai SR 339-2. Pidä se poissa suoran auringonvalon 
tai muun lämmönlähteen vaikutuspiiristä.

4.3 Huollon tarve
Seuraava aikataulu esittää suositeltu huollon vähim-
mäisvaatimuksia varusteen pitämiseksi aina täysin 
toimintakunnossa.

Ennen 
käyttö

Jälkeen  
käyttö

Vuosittain

Silmämääräinen tarkastusl • 

Toiminnan tarkastus •
Puhdistaminen • 

Kalvon vaihto • 

Päänauhaston vaihto • 

4.4 Varaosat
Käytä ainoastaan Sundströmin alkuperäisosia. Älä tee 
muutoksia varusteisiin. Piraattiosien käyttö tai muutokset 
voivat heikentää naamarin suojavaikutusta ja vaarantaa 
tuotteen hyväksyntöjen voimassaoloa.

4.4.1 Visiirin vaihto
Visiiri on kiinnitetty ulkonaamarin visiiriaukkoa ympäröi-
vään uraan ja pysyy paikallaan kehyksen ylä- ja alaosan 
välissä.
•  Irrota kehyksen ylä- ja alaosan paikallaan pitävät kaksi 

ruuvia 2,5 mm kuusiokoloavaimella. Kuva 6.

•  Irrota varovasti kehyksen yläosa. Kuva 7.
•  Vedä varovasti naamarin yläosa irti visiiristä ja irrota 

visiiri alaurasta. Tässä yhteydessä ura kannattaa 
samalla tarvittaessa puhdistaa.  
Kuvat 8, 9.

•  Visiirissä, kehyksen osissa ja naamarissa on keskikoh-
dan osoittava merkintä. Aseta uusi visiiri uraan niin, 
että keskikohtien merkinnät ovat linjassa. Asentaminen 
on helpompaa, jos ura kostutetaan saippualiuoksella 
tai vastaavalla nesteellä.

•  Aseta varovasti naamarin yläosa takaisin visiirin päälle 
siten, että visiiri asettuu naamarin uraan.

•  Aseta kehyksen yläosa paikalleen ja tarkista, että 
keskikohtien merkinnät ovat linjassa. Kuva 10.

•  Kiinnitä kehyksen ylä- ja alaosan ruuvit paikoilleen ja 
kiristä vuorotellen. 

Lasivisiirin sovitus paikalleen 
Varmista, että visiiri asettuu tarkasti paikalleen niin, että 
keskikohtien merkinnät visiirissä, kehyksessä ja naamaris-
sa ovat keskenään samassa linjassa. Tämä estää visiiriin 
kohdistuvat jännitykset, jotka voivat vahingoittaa sitä.
Kokoonpanon helpottamiseksi on tärkeätä, että naamarin 
ja kehyksen urat kastellaan väkevällä saippualiuoksella 
tai vastaavalla nesteellä.

4.4.2 Sisäänhengityskalvojen vaihto 
Yksi kalvo sijaitsee kiinteässä tapissa sisänaamarin 
keskiosassa.
•  Irrota kalvo irti ja aseta uusi kalvo tilalle. Kuva 11.

Sisänaamarin kummallakin sisäsivulla on kalvo. Näiden 
kalvojen tapit ovat irrallisia ja ne on vaihdettava samalla 
kun kalvot.
•  Irrota kalvot ja tapit.
•  Aseta uudet kalvot uusiin tappeihin.
•  Kalvon tulee olla leveämpää laippaa vasten, ts. pujota 

tappi kalvoineen naamarin sisäpuolelta venttiilin istukan 
läpi kapeampi laippa edellä. Kuvat 12, 13.

4.4.3 Uloshengityskalvojen vaihto 
Uloshengityskalvot on kiinnitetty kiinteään tappiin venttii-
likannen sisäpuolella ulkonaamarin kummallakin puolella. 
Kannet on vaihdettava samalla kuin kalvot.
•  Napsauta venttiilikannet irti venttiilin istukoista. Kuva 

14.
•  Irrota kalvo.  Kuva 15.
•  Kiinnitä uudet kalvot tappeihin. Tarkista huolella, että 

kalvot ovat kauttaaltaan venttiilin istukkaa vasten.
•  Paina venttiilikannet paikalleen. Napsahdus on merkki 

siitä, että kansi on asettunut paikalleen.

4.4.4 Päänauhaston vaihto
Päänauhasto voidaan tilata varaosana vain kokonaisena 
nauhastona.
•  Napsauta nauhaston nauhojen pidikkeet irti naamarin 

nauhapidikkeistä. Kuvat 16, 17.
•  Tarkista, ettei nauhoissa ole kierteitä ja asenna uusi 

nauhasto paikalleen. 
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5. Tekniset tiedot
Luokittelu ATEX-direktiivin 94/9/EY ja IECEx-stan-
dardin mukaisesti
Katso luku 8, Hyväksynnät.

Hengitysvastus hiukkassuodattimen kanssa 
≈ 44 Pa, 30 l/min.

Uloshengitysvastus
≈ 56 Pa, 160 l/min. 

Materiaalit
Naamarin rungon materiaali ja väripigmentti ovat hyväk-
syttyjä elintarvikkeille, mikä minimoi kosketusallergiariskin.
Kaikki muoviosat on varustettu materiaalikoodeilla ja 
kierrätysmerkinnöillä.

Säilytysaika
Varusteiden säilytysaika on kymmenen vuotta valmis-
tuspäivästä, jonka voi tarkistaa ulkonaamarin rungossa 
olevasta päiväysmerkinnästä.

Koko
Kokonaamaria valmistetaan yhtä kokoa. 

Lämpötilat
• Varastointilämpötila: -20 ºC – +40 °C, ilman suhteellinen 

kosteus alle 90 %.
• Käyttölämpötila: -10 ºC – +55 °C, ilman suhteellinen 

kosteus alle 90 %.
• Käyttölämpötila yhdessä puhaltimen SR 500 EX kanssa 

on -10  –  +40 °C

Kierre
Naamari ja suodattimen kiinnityskehys: Rd 40x1/7”. EN 
148-1:1999.

Paino
≈ 500 grammaa.

6. Osaluettelo
Alla olevat tilausnumerot viittaavat kuvaan 1 tämän 
käyttöohjeen lopussa.

Osa Osa  Tilausnumero
Nro  
 Kokonaamari SR 200 ja PC-visiiri H01-1212
 Kokonaamari ja lasivisiiri H01-1312
1.  PC-visiiri SR 366 R01-1201
1. Laminaattilasivisiiri SR 365 T01-1203
2. Naamarin runko -
3 .  Kehyksen yläosa ruuveilla  R01-1202
4 .  Päänauhaston, kangas  R01-1203
4.  Kumipäänauhasto SR 340 T01-1215
5.  Kalvosarja  R01-1204
 a) Uloshengityskalvot, 2 kpl -
 b) Venttiilikannet, 2 kpl -
 c) Sisäänhengityskalvot, 3 kpl -
 d) Tapit, 2 kpl -
6. Esisuodattimen pidike R01-0605
7.  Esisuodatin SR 221 H02-0312
8. Hiukkassuodatin P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312
9. Kaasusuodatin A1, SR 217 H02-2512
9. Kaasusuodatin A2, SR 218 H02-2012
9. Kaasusuodatin AX, SR 298 H02-2412
9. Kaasusuodatin ABE1, SR 315 H02-3212
9. Kaasusuodatin ABE2, SR 294 H02-3312
9. Kaasusuodatin K1, SR 316 H02-4212
9. Kaasusuodatin K2, SR 295 H02-4312
9. Kaasusuodatin ABEK1, SR 297 H02-5312
 Yhdistelmäsuodatin ABEK1-Hg-P3 R, 
 SR 299-2 H02-6512
10.  Suodatinadapteri SR 280-3  H09-0212
11.  Tiiviste suodattimen kiinnitykseen  R01-1205
12.  Hiukkassuodatin adapteri SR 611 T01-1223
 Suojakalvot SR 343, muovivisiiri* T01-1204
 Suojakalvot SR 353, lasivisiiri* T01-1205
 Silmälasinkehykset korjauslaseille 
 SR 341, kuva 19   T01-1201
 Hitsauskasetti SR 84, kuva 20*   T01-1212
 Äänenvahvistin, SR 324, kuva 21* T01-1217
 Testausadapteri, SR 370, kuva 22* T01-1206
 Säilytyslaatikko SR 344, kuva 23* T01-1214
 Säilytyslaukku SR 339-1, kuva 24*  H09-0113
 Säilytyslaukku SR 339-2, kuva 24* H09-0114
 Kantohihna  R01-1206
 Nimilappu SR 368  R09-0101
 Puhdistuspyyhkeet SR 5226,  
 50 kpl laatikko*  H09-0401

* Ei saa käyttää räjähdysalttiissa ympäristössä.
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7. Merkkien selitykset

Katso käyttöohje

Päiväysmerkintä 

CE-hyväksyntä, INSPEC Certification Ltd

8. Hyväksynnät
CE/EN
Polykarbonaattivisiiri SR 200 on hyväksytty standardin 
SFS-EN 136:1998, luokan 3 mukaisesti.
Muovivisiiri on testattu standardin SFS-EN 166:1995, 
luokan B mukaisesti.
Lasivisiiri SR 200 on hyväksytty standardin SFS-EN 
136:1998, luokan 2 mukaisesti. 
SR 200 yhdessä puhaltimen SR 500/SR 700 kanssa 
on hyväksytty standardin SFS-EN 12942:1998, luokan 
TM3 mukaisesti.
SR 200 yhdessä paineilmalaitteen SR 307 kanssa on 
hyväksytty standardin SFS-EN 14594:2005 mukaisesti.
SR 200 yhdessä puhaltimen SR 500 EX kanssa on 
hyväksytty standardin SFS-EN 12942:1998, luokan TM3 
sekä ATEX-direktiivin 94/9/EY mukaisesti.

ATEX-koodit:
 II 2 G Ex ib IIB T3 Gb (SR 200 lasivisiirin kanssa).

 II 2 G Ex ib IIA T3 Gb (SR 200 PC-visiirin kanssa).

 II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T195°C Db  (SR 200 PC-/-lasivisiirin 
kanssa).

ATEX-merkintöjen tulkinta:
  Räjähdysvaarallisen alueen merkintä.

II  Varusteryhmä (räjähdysherkät ympäristöt 
kaivoksia lukuun ottamatta).

2 G Varustekategoria (2 = korkea suojaustaso, alue 
1, G = kaasu).

2 D Varustekategoria (2 = korkea suojaustaso, alue 
21, D = pöly).

Ex Räjähdyssuojattu.
ib Syttymissuojatyyppi (Todellinen suoja).
IIA Kaasuryhmä (propaani).
IIB Kaasuryhmä (etyleeni).
IIIC Pölyryhmä (vyöhyke, jossa tulenarkaa pölyä).
T3 Lämpötilaluokka, kaasu (maksimipintalämpötila 

+200 °C).
T195 °C Lämpötilaluokka, pöly (maksimipintalämpötila 

+195 °C).
Gb Varusteiden suojaustaso, kaasu (korkea 

suojaus).
Db Varusteiden suojaustaso, pöly (korkea suojaus).

yyppihyväksynnän PPE-direktiivin 89/686/ETY mukaan 
on myöntänyt tarkastuslaitos nro 0194. 
Osoite on takakannessa.

ATEX-tyyppihyväksynnän on myöntänyt tarkastuslaitos 
nro. 0470.
NEMKO AS, Gaustadalléen 30, N-0314 Oslo, Norway.
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Masque complet SR 200FR

1.  Introduction
2. Utilisation
3. Mise en place/retrait
4. Entretien
5. Caractéristiques techniques
6. Liste des pièces
7. Signification des symboles
8. Homologations

1. Introduction
Le masque complet SR 200 peut être utilisé dans trois 
configurations différentes :
•  Combiné à des filtres Sundström.
•  Combiné au ventilateur SR 500/SR 500 EX ou SR 700.
•  Combiné au système à air comprimé SR 307 qui sert 

ensuite d’appareil respiratoire avec flux continu pour 
raccordement à une alimentation en air comprimé.

Par ailleurs, le SR 200 est disponible dans une version 
spéciale, le SR 200 Airline, qui est conçu pour un rac-
cordement à l’air comprimé, et qui est fourni avec une 
protection de secours assurée par un filtre.

Les masques complets Sundström SR 200 offrent à l’uti-
lisateur une protection respiratoire et oculaire contre les 
polluants en suspension dans l’air comme les particules, 
les micro-organismes, les substances biochimiques, les 
gaz/vapeurs et les combinaisons de ces substances.

Le respirateur se compose d’un masque extérieur avec 
visière en polycarbonate ou en verre feuilleté, envelop-
pant entièrement le visage, d’un masque intérieur avec 
valves d’inspiration et d’expiration, qui recouvrent le 
nez, la bouche et le menton de l’utilisateur, d’un harnais 
de tête à 6 points de fixation qui maintient le respirateur 
en place et d’un adaptateur de filtre avec filet standard 
permettant de raccorder un filtre standard Sundström. 
L’air inspiré pénètre dans le masque intérieur en traversant 
le filtre et les membranes d’inspiration. Une partie de l’air 
passe sur la face intérieure de la visière pour empêcher 
la formation de buée. L’air expiré est évacué du masque 
par l’intermédiaire de deux valves d’expiration. De très 
nombreux accessoires sont disponibles. Reportez-vous 
à la section 6, Liste des pièces.

1.2 Mises en garde/limitations
Notez que les règles d’utilisation de l’équipement de 
protection respiratoire peuvent varier d’un pays à l’autre.
L’équipement ne doit pas être utilisé :
•  Si vous n’arrivez pas à obtenir l’étanchéité du masque 

lors de l’essai d’adaptation.
•  Si l’air ambiant ne présente pas une teneur normale 

en oxygène.
•  Lorsque les pollutions n’ont pas été définies ou en cas 

de propriétés d’avertissement insuffisantes.
•  Si l’environnement concerné présente un danger 

immédiat pour la vie ou la santé (IDLH).

•  En présence d’oxygène ou d’air enrichi en oxygène.
•  Si vous éprouvez des difficultés à respirer.
•  Si vous ressentez des vertiges, des nausées ou autres 

désagréments.
•  Si vous décelez une odeur ou un goût de pollution.
• Si vous constatez tout autre effet physique notable.
•  L’étanchéité entre l’écran et le visage doit être parfaite 

ce qui peut être difficile à obtenir si l’utilisateur porte 
une barbe ou des favoris. 

• Si vous portez une barbe de plusieurs jours, une barbe 
naissante, la barbe, la moustache ou des favoris, qui 
empêchent une parfaite étanchéité du demi-masque 
et qui se situent sur la surface du respirateur. 

• Si vous avez des cicatrices ou toutes autres marques 
physiques pouvant affecter l’étanchéité du respirateur.

•  Les branches de lunettes peuvent également donner 
lieu à des fuites. À la place, faites monter des verres 
correcteurs dans la monture de lunettes spéciale 
Sundström.

Il faut faire attention lorsque vous utilisez l’équipement 
dans des atmosphères explosives. Conformez-vous aux 
règles qui peuvent avoir été établies pour des environ-
nements de ce type.

En cas de doutes quant au choix ou au mode d’entretien de 
l’équipement de protection respiratoire, demandez conseil 
à un responsable d’encadrement ou prenez contact avec 
le point de vente de cet équipement.
Il est également possible de s’adresser directement au 
service technique de Sundström Safety AB. L’utilisation 
d’un respirateur doit faire partie d’un programme de 
protection respiratoire. Pour en savoir plus, consultez la 
norme EN 529:2005 ou AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Les recommandations formulées dans cette norme 
mettent en avant les aspects fondamentaux d’un pro-
gramme de protection respiratoire sans toutefois se 
substituer aux réglementations nationales ou locales.

2. Utilisation

2.1 Déballage
Vérifiez que l’équipement est complet d’après la liste du 
contenu de l’emballage et que rien n’a été endommagé 
pendant le transport.

2.2 Liste des articles
•  Masque complet
•  Adaptateur de filtre
•  Porte-préfiltre
•  Serviette de nettoyage
• Étiquette pour le nom
•  Notice d’utilisation

2.3 Choix du filtre
Vous pouvez identifier les différents filtres d’après leur 
couleur et la désignation de protection du filtre figurant 
sur l’étiquette.
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Attention ! Le filtre à particules protège uniquement contre 
les particules. Le filtre à gaz protège uniquement contre 
les gaz et les vapeurs. Le filtre combiné protège contre 
les gaz, les vapeurs et les particules.

2.3.1 Filtres à particules
Les filtres à particules Sundström piègent et retiennent les 
particules dans le matériau filtrant. La résistance respira-
toire augmente proportionnellement à l’augmentation de 
contaminants capturés dans ce matériau. Remplacez le 
filtre toutes les 2 à 4 semaines ou avant si vous constatez 
un changement de votre résistance respiratoire. Les 
filtres sont des consommables dont la durée de vie est 
limitée. Un filtre exposé à une forte pression, ayant subi 
un choc ou présentant des dommages visibles doit être 
immédiatement remplacé.

2.3.2 Filtres à gaz
Chaque filtre à gaz est conçu pour assurer une protection 
respiratoire contre des contaminants spécifiques. Un 
filtre à gaz absorbe des vapeurs et des gaz spécifiques 
présents dans l’atmosphère contaminé. Ce processus 
se poursuit jusqu’à saturation de l’absorbant, et permet 
au contaminant de s’échapper.
Nous vous conseillons de remplacer le filtre à gaz/filtre à 
particules en fonction des résultats des mesures prises 
sur le site de travail. Si possible, remplacez le filtre une 
fois par semaine ou avant si vous décelez une odeur 
ou un goût de pollution ou si vous constatez une gêne. 
Un filtre exposé à une forte pression, ayant subi un choc 
ou présentant des dommages visibles doit être immé-
diatement remplacé.

2.3.3 Filtres combinés
Dans les environnements où gaz et particules sont 
présents, par exemple dans le cas de la peinture au 
pistolet, il conviendra de combiner un filtre à gaz et un 
filtre à particules. 

• Placez le filtre à particules au-dessus de la cartouche. 
Saisissez les deux éléments protecteurs.

• Appuyez fortement dessus jusqu’à ce que vous enten-
diez le filtre s’encliqueter sur le filtre à gaz. Fig. 1a.

• Placez un préfiltre sur le porte-préfiltre.
• Appuyez sur le porte-préfiltre jusqu’à ce qu’il s’encli-

quette sur le filtre ou la cartouche.

Attention ! Le filtre à particules s’encliquettera toujours 
sur le filtre à gaz, mais celui-ci ne s’encliquettera pas 
sur le filtre à particules. Le filtre à gaz doit toujours être 
inséré dans le respirateur.

Séparation du filtre à gaz combiné et du filtre à 
particules
• Placez une pièce de monnaie dans l’espace entre la 

lèvre inférieure du filtre à particules et le petit onglet 
moulé sur le côté du filtre à gaz.

• Poussez fermement et faites levier avec la pièce jusqu’à 
ce que le filtre se désolidarise. Fig. 1b.

2.3.4 Préfiltre SR 221
Le préfiltre Sundström SR 221 n’est pas un élément 
protecteur et ne peut en aucun cas être utilisé comme 
protection principale ou en remplacement d’un filtre à 
particules. Il est conçu pour empêcher les particules 
nuisibles d’atteindre les filtres. Il permet d’accroître la 
durée de vie du filtre principal. Le porte-préfiltre protège 
le filtre principal des dommages pouvant être provoqués 
lors de la manipulation.

2.4 Système à air comprimé/ventilateur
Lors de l’utilisation du SR 200 avec le système à air 
comprimé SR 307 ou avec les ventilateurs SR 500/SR 
500 EX ou SR 700, il conviendra de se conformer au 
mode d’emploi de l’équipement concerné.

3. Mise en place/retrait

3.1 Montage du filtre sur le masque
• Vérifiez que vous avez bien choisi le filtre approprié 

et que la durée de conservation n’est pas dépassée. 
(Celle-ci est indiquée sur le filtre et concerne un 
emballage non ouvert.)

• Vérifiez que le filtre est en bon état et intact. 
• Montez le filtre ou le filtre combiné sur le masque de 

sorte que les flèches tracées sur le filtre soient tour-
nées vers le visage de l’utilisateur. Vérifiez avec soin 
que le bord du filtre est positionné dans la cannelure 
intérieure de la monture du filtre sur tout son pourtour.

• Mettez en place le préfiltre SR 221 dans son support 
et fixez-le sur le filtre par pression.

Consultez également le mode d’emploi du ventilateur 
concerné.

3.2 Contrôle avant utilisation
•  Vérifiez que le masque est complet, correctement 

monté et soigneusement nettoyé. 
• Vérifiez que la jupe du masque, les membranes, le 

siège des valves ainsi que le harnais de tête ne pré-
sentent aucune trace d’usure, entaille, fissure, pièce 
manquante ou autre défaut.

• Vérifiez que le filtre approprié est intact et correctement 
installé.

3.3 Mise en place du masque
•  Montez le filtre.
• Détendez les quatre sangles élastiques en amenant 

sur le devant les supports des sangles tout en tirant 
sur l’élastique. Fig. 2.

• Détendez les deux sangles supérieures non élastiques 
en ouvrant les deux boucles. 

•  Amenez le harnais de tête sur le dessus, placez le 
menton dans le logement prévu à cet effet dans le 
masque intérieur et faites passer le harnais sur la tête. 
Fig. 3.

•  Tendez les sangles élastiques par paire en tirant vers 
l’arrière sur l’extrémité libre des sangles. Fig. 4.

• Ajustez le masque sur le visage de sorte qu’il soit 
positionné de manière stable et confortable.

•  Ajustez la longueur de la paire de sangles supérieures 
et bloquez-la avec les boucles.
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3.4 Contrôle d’étanchéité
Utilisez le porte-préfiltre pour vérifier l’étanchéité du 
masque. 
• Placez le porte-préfiltre sur le filtre. 
• Mettez le masque. 
• Pressez légèrement la paume de la main sur le trou 

du porte-préfiltre afin de créer l’étanchéité Fig. 18. 
ATTENTION  ! N’appuyez pas trop fort afin de ne pas 
déformer le respirateur. 
• Inspirez profondément et bloquez votre respiration 

pendant 10 s environ.
Si le masque est étanche, il sera comprimé contre votre 
visage.
Si une fuite est détectée, vérifiez les valves d’inhalation 
et d’exhalation ou ajustez les sangles du harnais de tête. 
Vérifiez l’ajustement jusqu’à ce qu’il n’y ait plus de fuite. 

3.5 Retrait du masque
Attendez d’avoir quitté la zone dangereuse pour retirer 
le masque.
•  Détendez par paires les quatre sangles élastiques en 

amenant vers l’avant les supports des sangles. Les 
deux sangles non élastiques n’ont pas besoin d’être 
défaites. Fig. 5.

•  Amenez le harnais de tête sur le devant en le faisant 
passer sur la tête et retirez le masque.

Nettoyez et conservez le masque conformément aux 
instructions.

4. Entretien
Le personnel en charge de la maintenance de l’équipement 
doit suivre une formation et avoir une bonne connaissance 
de ce type de tâche.

4.1 Nettoyage
Pour l’entretien quotidien, il est recommandé d’utiliser les 
serviettes de nettoyage Sundström SR 5226. Dans le cas 
d’un encrassement plus important du masque, utilisez 
une solution savonneuse chaude (+40 °C maximum) et 
une brosse douce, rincez ensuite à l’eau claire et laissez 
sécher à l’air libre à température ambiante. Procédez 
comme suit :
•  Retirez l’adaptateur et le filtre.
•  Retirez le couvercle des valves d’expiration et extrayez 

les deux membranes.
•  Retirez les trois membranes d’inspiration.
• Défaites le harnais de tête. (Facultatif : le harnais peut 

être lavé, mais son séchage demandera plus de temps.)
•  Si nécessaire, défaites la visière. Reportez-vous à la 

section 4.4.1.
•  Procédez au nettoyage tel que décrit plus haut. Les 

éléments critiques que sont les membranes d’expi-
ration et le siège des valves doivent présenter des 
surfaces de contact propres et intactes.

•  Inspectez toutes les pièces et remplacez-les le cas 
échéant.

•  Laissez sécher le masque avant de le remonter.

ATTENTION ! N’utilisez jamais de solvant.

4.2 Stockage
La meilleure façon de conserver le masque, une fois 
nettoyé et séché, consiste à le ranger dans la boite de 
stockage Sundström  SR 344, sac de stockage SR 339-1 
ou SR 339-2. Tenez-le éloigné de la lumière directe du 
soleil ou de toute autre source de chaleur.

4.3 Schéma d’entretien
Le schéma suivant décrit les recommandée procédures 
de maintenance minimales requises afin de préserver 
l’état opérationnel de l’équipement.

Avant  
utilisation

Après  
utilisation

Une fois 
par an

Contrôle visuel •
Contrôle de  
fonctionnement •
Nettoyage • 

Remplacement des membranes • 

Remplacement du harnais de tête •
4.4 Pièces de rechange
Utilisez exclusivement des pièces Sundström d’origine. 
Ne modifiez pas l’équipement. L’utilisation de pièces 
piratées ou la modification du matériel peut réduire la 
fonction protectrice et compromettre les homologations 
du produit.

4.4.1 Remplacement de la visière
La visière est insérée dans une cannelure qui fait le tour 
de l’ouverture de la visière dans le masque extérieur et 
est maintenue en place par un demi-cadre supérieur 
et inférieur.
•  Déposez les deux vis qui maintiennent ensemble les 

moitiés de cadre au moyen d’une clef Allen de 2,5 mm. 
Fig. 6.

•  Retirez avec précaution la moitié de cadre supérieure. 
Fig. 7.

•  Dégagez avec précaution la partie supérieure du masque 
de la visière et sortez la visière de la cannelure inférieure. 
Profitez-en pour nettoyez la cannelure, si nécessaire.  
Fig. 8, 9.

•  La visière, les moitiés de cadre et le masque comportent 
un repère indiquant le milieu. Introduisez la visière neuve 
dans la cannelure de sorte que les repères indiquant le 
milieu coïncident. Pour faciliter le montage, humidifiez 
la cannelure à l’aide d’une solution savonneuse ou d’un 
liquide similaire.

•  Replacez avec précaution la moitié supérieure du 
masque sur la visière et assurez-vous que la visière 
se trouve bien dans la cannelure du masque.

•  Remettez en place la moitié supérieure du cadre en 
veillant à ce que les repères coïncident. Fig. 10.

•  Insérez les vis et revissez-le en alternant jusqu’à ce 
que les deux moitiés du cadre soient fermement en 
contact. 



51

Mise en place d’une visière en verre 
Vérifiez attentivement le positionnement précis de la visière 
de sorte que les repères du centre situés sur la visière, le 
cadre et le masque coïncident. Cette opération empêche 
que des tensions trop importantes soient appliquées à 
la visière, ce qui pourrait l’endommager.
Afin de faciliter le montage, il est important que les 
cannelures à l’intérieur du masque et du cadre soit 
généreusement enduites d’une solution savonneuse 
enrichie ou d’un liquide similaire.

4.4.2 Remplacement des membranes d’inspi-
ration 
Une membrane se trouve au centre du masque intérieur, 
montée sur une tige fixe.
•  Extrayez la membrane et montez-en une neuve. Fig. 

11.

Deux membranes sont montées sur la face intérieure du 
masque intérieur, une de chaque côté. Les tiges de ces 
membranes sont amovibles et doivent être remplacées 
en même temps que les membranes.
•  Extrayez les membranes et les tiges.
•  Enfilez les membranes neuves sur les tiges neuves.
•  La membrane doit reposer sur la bride la plus large. 

Par conséquent, vous devez d’abord introduire la tige 
avec la membrane à partir de l’intérieur du masque à 
travers le siège de la valve avec la bride la plus étroite. 
Fig. 12, 13.

4.4.3 Remplacement des membranes d’expi-
ration 
Les membranes d’expiration sont montées sur une tige 
fixe à l’intérieur du couvercle de la valve de chaque côté 
du masque extérieur. Le couvercle doit être remplacé en 
même temps que les membranes.
•  Décliquetez le couvercle de valve du siège de la valve. 

Fig. 14
•  Extrayez la membrane. Fig. 15
•  Comprimez les membranes neuves sur les tiges. Assu-

rez-vous que les membranes s’appliquent exactement 
sur le pourtour du siège de la valve.

•  Comprimez le couvercle de valve. Un clic indique qu’il 
est bien en place.

4.4.4 Remplacement du harnais de tête
En tant que pièce de rechange, le harnais de tête peut 
uniquement être commandé comme harnais complet.
•  Décliquetez les supports de sangles du harnais de 

tête de leur fixation sur le masque. Fig. 16, 17.
•  Assurez-vous que les sangles ne sont pas entortillées 

et montez le harnais de tête neuf. 

5. Caractéristiques techniques
Classification selon la directive ATEX 94/9/CE et au 
schéma de certification IECEx
Reportez-vous au paragraphe 8, Homologations.

Résistance à l’inspiration avec un filtre à particules 
≈ 44 Pa à 30 l/min

Résistance à l’expiration
≈ 56 Pa à 160 l/min 

Matériaux
Le matériau et les pigments utilisés pour la jupe du 
masque sont homologués, ce qui diminue le risque 
d’allergies de contact.
Toutes les pièces en plastique portent le code matériel 
concerné et les symboles de recyclage.

Durée de stockage
L’équipement a une durée de vie de dix ans à partir de sa 
date de fabrication. Pour la connaître, il suffit de consulter 
le tampon dateur apposé sur la jupe du masque extérieur.

Dimension
Taille unique. 

Plage de température
• Température de stockage : de -20 à +40 °C à une 

humidité relative inférieure à 90 %.
• Température d’utilisation : de -10 à +55 °C à une 

humidité relative inférieure à 90 %.
• La température d’utilisation en cas de combinaison 

avec un ventilateur SR 500 EX est comprise entre -10 
et +40 °C.

Filetage
Masque et adaptateur de filtre : Rd 40x1/7”. EN 148-1:1999.

Poids
≈ 500 grammes

6. Liste des pièces
Les chiffres ci-dessous se réfèrent à la Fig. 1 se trouvant 
à la fin du mode d’emploi.

N° Pièce  Référence
 Masque complet SR 200 avec  
 visière en PC H01-1212
 Masque complet avec visière en verre H01-1312
1.  Visière PC SR 366 R01-1201
1.  Visière en verre feuilleté SR 365 T01-1203
2. Jupe de masque -
3 .  Moitié supérieure du cadre avec vis  R01-1202
4 .  Harnais de tête, textile  R01-1203
4.  Harnais de tête en caoutchouc SR 340 T01-1215
5.  Jeu de membranes  R01-1204
 a) Membranes d’expiration, 2 pièces -
 b) Couvercles de valve, 2 pièces -
 c) Membranes d’inspiration, 3 pièces -
 d) Tiges, 2 pièces -
6. Porte-préfiltre R01-0605
7.  Préfiltre SR 221 H02-0312
8.  Filtre à particules P3 R, SR 510 H02-1312
9. Filtre à gaz A1, SR 217 H02-2512
9. Filtre à gaz A2, SR 218 H02-2012
9. Filtre à gaz AX, SR 298 H02-2412
9. Filtre à gaz ABE1, SR 315 H02-3212
9. Filtre à gaz ABE2, SR 294 H02-3312
9. Filtre à gaz K1, SR 316 H02-4212
9. Filtre à gaz K2, SR 295 H02-4312
9. Filtre à gaz ABEK1, SR 297 H02-5312
 Filtre combiné ABEK1-Hg-P3 R, 
 SR 299-2 H02-6512
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10.  Adaptateur de filtre SR 280-3  H09-0212
11.  Joint d’étanchéité pour  
 raccordement du filtre  R01-1205
12.  Adaptateur de filtre à particules SR 611 T01-1223
 Films de protection SR 343, pour  
 visière en plastique* T01-1204
 Films de protection SR 353, pour  
 visière en verre* T01-1205
 Monture de lunettes pour verres 
 correcteurs SR 341, Fig. 19  T01-1201
 Cassette de soudage SR84, Fig. 20*  T01-1212
 Amplificateur vocal SR 324, Fig. 21* T01-1217
 Adaptateur d’essai SR 370, Fig. 22* T01-1206
 Boite de stockage SR 344, Fig. 23* T01-1214
 Sac de stockage SR 339-1. Fig. 24*  H09-0113 
 Sac de stockage SR 339-2. Fig. 24*  H09-0114
 Courroie de transport  R01-1206
 Étiquette pour le nom SR 368  R09-0101
 Serviettes de nettoyage SR 5226,  
 boîte de 50*  H09-0401

* Ne doit pas être utilisé dans une atmosphère poten-
tiellement explosive.

7. Signification des symboles

Voir la notice d’utilisation

Tampon dateur 

Label CE (INSPEC Certification Ltd)

8. Homologations
CE/EN
Le SR 200 avec visière en polycarbonate est homologué 
selon la norme EN 136:1998, classe 3.
La visière en matière plastique a été testée d’après la 
norme EN 166:1995, classe B.
Le SR 200 avec visière en verre est homologué selon la 
norme EN 136:1998, classe 2. 
Le SR 200 utilisé en combinaison avec le ventilateur 
SR 500/SR 700 est homologué selon la norme EN 
12942:1998, classe TM3.
Le SR 200 utilisé en combinaison avec le système à air 
comprimé SR 307 est homologué selon la norme EN 
14594:2005.
Le SR 200 utilisé en combinaison avec le ventilateur SR 
500 EX est homologué selon la norme EN 12942:1998, 
classe TM3, la Directive ATEX 94/9/CE et le schéma de 
certification IECEx.

Codes ATEX :
 II 2 G Ex ib IIB T3 Gb (SR 200 avec visière en verre).
 II 2 G Ex ib IIA T3 Gb (SR 200 avec visière en PC).
 II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T195°C Db (SR 200 avec visière 
en PC/verre).

Explications des codes ATEX :
  Symbole de zone déflagrante.

II  Groupe d’équipement (atmosphères 
explosibles autres que mines).

2 G Catégorie d’équipement (2=Haut niveau de 
protection, zone 1, G=Gaz).

2 D Catégorie d’équipement (2= Haut niveau de 
protection pour zone 21, D=Poussière).

Ex Protégé contre les explosions.
ib Type de protection (sécurité intrinsèque).
IIA Groupe d’explosion (Propane).
IIB Groupe d’explosion (Éthylène).
IIIC Groupe de matériaux contenant de la 

poussière (zone avec poussière conductrice).
T3 Classe de température, gaz (température 

superficielle maximale +200 °C).
T195 °C Classe de température, poussière (température 

superficielle maximale +195 °C).
Gb Niveau de protection d’équipement, gaz (haut 

niveau de protection).
Db Niveau de protection d’équipement, poussière 

(haut niveau de protection).

L’homologation de modèle conforme à la Directive PPE 
89/686/EEC a été délivrée par l’organisme notifié n° 
0194. L’adresse se trouve au dos de la notice.

Le certificat d’homologation ATEX a été délivré par 
l’organisme notifié n° 0470.
NEMKO AS, Gaustadalléen 30, N-0314 Oslo, Norvège.
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SR 200 teljes álarc HU

1.  Bevezetés
2. Használat
3. Levétel és felvétel
4. Karbantartás
5. Műszaki adatok
6. Alkatrészek jegyzéke
7. Jelmagyarázat
8. Engedélyek

1. Bevezetés
Az SR 200 teljes álarcot három különböző konfigurációban 
lehet használni:
•  A Sundström által gyártott szűrőbetétekkel.
•  Az SR 500/SR 500 EX vagy SR 700 ventilátor egységgel.
•  Az SR 307 sűrített levegős kiegészítővel, ami légzés-

védő eszközként szolgál, folyamatos levegőáramlással 
a sűrített levegős levegőellátó berendezéstől.

Ezenkívül az SR 200 egy speciális kialakításban is 
kapható – SR 200 Airline – amelyet sűrített levegős 
csatlakozással alakítottak ki, de biztonsági tartalékként 
szűrőbetétet is tartalmaz.

A Sundström SR 200 teljes álarc légzés- és szemvédelmet 
nyújt levegőben található szennyezőanyagok, mint pl. 
részecskék, mikroorganizmusok, biokémiai anyagok, gá-
zok/gőzök és ezen szennyezőanyagok kombinációja ellen.

A légzőkészülék egy polikarbonát vagy laminált üveg 
szemüvegrészből álló, a felhasználó arcát takaró külső 
álarcból, egy belégző és kilégző szelepből álló, a felhasz-
náló orrát, arcát és állát takaró integrált belső álarcból, az 
álarcot a helyén tartó 6 rögzítőpontos fejrögzítő pántból, 
és a szabványos Sundström szűrőbetéteket csatlakoztató 
szűrőadapterből áll. A belélegzett levegő egy szűrőn és 
belégző membránon keresztül jut el a belső álarchoz. A 
levegő egy része a szemüveg rész belső felén áramlik át 
a páraképződés megelőzése érdekében. A kilélegzett 
levegő az arcrészen keresztül két kilégző szelepen ke-
resztül távozik. Az álarchoz számos különböző kiegészítő 
kapható. Lásd a 6. Alkatrészek jegyzéke részt.

1.2. Figyelmeztetések / korlátozások
Vegye figyelembe, hogy a légzésvédelmi eszközök 
használatára vonatkozó szabályozás országról-országra 
változhat.
A készüléket nem szabad használni:
•  Ha a próba során az álarc nem illeszkedik szorosan, 

hézagmentesen.
•  Ha a környezeti légkör oxigéntartalma nem normális.
•  Ha a szennyezőanyagok ismeretlenek, vagy nem 

rendelkeznek megfelelő figyelmeztető jellemzőkkel.
•  Életre és egészségre azonnal veszélyes környezetben 

(IDLH).
•  Oxigénben és oxigénnel dúsított levegőben.
•  Ha légzési nehézséget tapasztal.
•  Ha szédülés, hányinger vagy más kellemetlen érzés 

lép fel.

•  Ha szennyezőanyagok ízét vagy szagát érzi.
• Ha bármilyen egyéb észrevehető fizikai hatást észlel.
•  Ha szakállt vagy pofaszakállt visel, és az álarc nem 

zár jól. 
• Ha arcszőrzettel rendelkezik a bőre és az álarc 

arcrészének rögzítőfelülete között, mint pl. borosta, 
szakáll, bajusz vagy pofaszakáll, amelyek keresztezik 
a légzőkészülék felületét.  

• Ha sebhelyek vagy más forradások akadályozzák a 
légzőkészülék szoros illeszkedését.

•  Szemüvegszárak is szivárgást okozhatnak. Rendes 
szemüveg helyett a dioptriás lencséket speciális, 
Sundström szemüvegkereten használja.

Odafigyelés szükséges, ha az eszközt robbanásveszé-
lyes környezetben használja. Kövesse az ilyen esetekre 
szolgáló hatályos rendelkezéseket.

Ha kérdése merül fel a védőeszköz megfelelő kiválasz-
tásával vagy karbantartásával kapcsolatban, forduljon 
munkahelyi vezetőjéhez vagy az értékesítési helyhez.
Ezen túlmenően a Sundström Safety AB műszaki támo-
gatási osztályával is felveheti a kapcsolatot. A légzésvé-
delemnek mindig egy légzésvédelmi program részét kell 
képeznie. További tájékoztatásért és útmutatásért lásd 
az EN 529:2005 vagy az AS/NZS 1715:2009 szabványt.
Ez a szabvány fontos információkat tartalmaz a légzés-
védelmi programmal kapcsolatban, de nem helyettesíti 
a nemzeti vagy helyi előírásokat.

2. Használat

2.1 Kicsomagolás
Ellenőrizze, hogy a készülék csomagolása tartalmazza-e 
a csomagolási listán szereplő összes felszerelést, és hogy 
szállítás közben nem sérült-e a csomag.

2.2 Csomagolási lista
•  Teljes álarc
•  Szűrőadapter
•  Előszűrő tartó
•  Tisztítókendő
• Azonosító címke
•  Használati utasítás

2.3 Szűrő kiválasztása
A különböző szűrőket a színük alapján és a szűrőcímke 
védelmi megjelölésével lehet azonosítani.
Megjegyzés: A részecskeszűrő kizárólag részecskék ellen 
nyújt védelmet. A gázszűrő kizárólag gázok és gőzök ellen 
nyújt védelmet. A kombinált szűrő mind gázok és gőzök, 
mind részecskék ellen véd.
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2.3.1 Részecskeszűrők
A Sundström részecskeszűrő a szűrőanyagban fogja meg 
és tartja vissza a részecskéket. Ahogy a szűrőanyagban 
található szennyezőanyag mennyisége növekszik, úgy nő 
a belégzési ellenállás. A szűrőt 2-4 héten belül, vagy, ha a 
belégzési ellenállás észrevehető lesz, korábban cserélje 
ki. A szűrők fogyóeszköznek minősülnek, korlátozott 
használati idővel. Az erős nyomásnak vagy ütődésnek 
kitett, illetve látható sérüléssel rendelkező szűrőt azonnal 
le kell selejtezni.

2.3.2 Gázszűrők
Minden egyes gázszűrő egy megadott szennyezőanyag el-
len nyújt légzésvédelmet. A gázszűrő elnyeli vagy felületén 
megköti a szennyezett légkörben található adott gőzöket 
és gázokat. Ez a folyamat addig tart, amíg az elnyelő 
anyag nem telítődik, és a szennyezés át tud haladni rajta.
Javasolt a gázszűrő/kombinált szűrő a munkahelyi mé-
réseknek eredményeivel összhangban történő cseréje. 
Ha ez nem lehetséges, a szűrőt hetente cserélje, vagy 
korábban, ha érzi a szennyezőanyagot szagát vagy ízét, 
illetve más kellemetlen hatást észlel. 
Az erős nyomásnak vagy ütődésnek kitett, illetve látható 
sérüléssel rendelkező szűrőt azonnal le kell selejtezni.

2.3.3 Kombinált szűrők
Olyan környezetben, ahol gázok és részecskék egyaránt 
előfordulnak, mint pl. festékszórás, a gáz- és részecske-
szűrőt kombináltan kell alkalmazni. 

• Helyezze a részecskeszűrőt a szűrőbetét tetejére. 
Fogja meg mindkét védőelemet.

• Nyomja össze őket erősen, amíg nem hallja, hogy a 
részecskeszűrő bepattan a gázszűrőbe. 1a. ábra.

• Helyezzen előszűrőt az előszűrő tartóba.
• Pattintsa az előszűrő tartót a szűrőre vagy betétre.

Megjegyzés: A részecskeszűrő minden esetben rögzíthető 
a gázszűrőre, de a gázszűrő nem rögzíthető a részecsk-
eszűrőre. A gázszűrőt minden esetben a légzésvédőbe 
kell helyezni.

A kombinált gáz- és részecskeszűrő szétválasztása
• Helyezzen egy pénzérmét a részecskeszűrő alsó 

pereme és a gázszűrő oldalán található kisméretű fül 
közé.

• Nyomja meg erősen és fordítsa el a pénzérmét, amíg 
a szűrők szét nem válnak. 1b. ábra.

2.3.4 SR 221 előszűrő
A Sundström SR 221 előszűrő nem védőeszköz, és soha 
nem használható elsődleges védelemként vagy részecs-
keszűrő helyett. Célja az, hogy az ártalmas részecskék 
ne érhessék el a szűrőket. Az előszűrő megnöveli az 
elsődleges szűrő élettartamát. Az előszűrő tartó védi a fő 
szűrőt a kezelés közben előforduló sérülésektől.

2.4. Sűrített levegős kiegészítő/ventilátor 
egység
Ha az SR 200 álarcot az SR 307 sűrített levegős ki-
egészítővel, vagy az SR 500/SR 500 EX vagy SR 700 
ventilátorral használja, az adott berendezések használati 
utasításait is be kell tartani.

3. Levétel és felvétel

3.1 A szűrő rögzítése az álarcban
• Ellenőrizze, hogy a megfelelő szűrőt választotta-e 

ki, és hogy felhasználási dátuma nem járt még le. (A 
lejárati dátum a szűrőn van feltüntetve, és csak akkor 
érvényes, ha a szűrő csomagolása bontatlan.)

• Bizonyosodjon meg arról, hogy a szűrő jó állapotban 
van és sértetlen. 

• Helyezze fel a szűrőt/kombinált szűrőt az álarcra 
úgy, hogy a szűrőn levő nyilak a felhasználó arca felé 
álljanak. Óvatosan ellenőrizze, hogy a szűrő pereme 
végig a szűrő rögzítőrészének belső bemélyedésébe 
illeszkedik-e.

• Helyezze az SR 221 előszűrőt az előszűrő tartóba, és 
pattintsa be a helyére a szűrőn.

Lásd még a megfelelő szűrő használati utasítását is.

3.2 Használat előtti ellenőrzés
•  Ellenőrizze, hogy az álarcról nem hiányzik-e semmi, 

megfelelően van-e összeszerelve, és alaposan meg 
lett-e tisztítva. 

• Ellenőrizze az álarc testét, a membránokat, szelepü-
léseket és a fejpántot, hogy vannak-e rajtuk vágások, 
repedések, hiányzó alkatrészek, vagy más hibák.

• Ellenőrizze, hogy a megfelelő szűrő sértetlen, és 
helyesen van-e felhelyezve.

3.3 Az álarc felhelyezése
•  Helyezze be a szűrőt.
• A pántrögzítők előrecsúsztatásával és a pántok 

egyidejű meghúzásával lazítsa meg a négy rugalmas 
pántot. 2. ábra

• A csatok kinyitásával lazítsa meg a két nem rugalmas 
pántot. 

•  Mozgassa felfelé a fejpántot, helyezze be állát az álltartó 
részbe, és húzza felfelé a fejpántot a feje fölé. 3. ábra

•  Páronként húzza meg a rugalmas pántokat a szabad 
végek hátrahúzásával. 4. ábra

• Állítsa be az álarcot az arcán, hogy az szorosan, de 
kényelmesen illeszkedjen.

•  Állítsa be a felső pár pánt hosszát, és rögzítse őket a 
csatok segítségével.

3.4 Az illeszkedés ellenőrzése
Az álarc szoros illeszkedésének ellenőrzéséhez használja 
az előszűrő tartót. 
• Helyezze be az előszűrő tartót a szűrőbe. 
• Vegye fel az álarcot. 
• Nyomja finoman a tenyerét az előszűrő tartón talál-

ható nyílásra, hogy megszorítsa. 18. ábra 
MEGJEGYZÉS: Ne nyomja meg erősen, nehogy elde-
formálódjon az álarc. 
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• Vegyen mély lélegzetet, és tartsa vissza lélegzetét 
körülbelül 10 másodpercig.

Ha az álarc szorosan illeszkedik, nekinyomódik az 
arcának.
Ha hézagot észlel, ellenőrizze a belégző és a kilégző 
szelepeket, vagy állítsa be a fejpántot. Ezt addig csinálja, 
amíg a hézag meg nem szűnik. 

3.5 Az álarc levétele
Az álarcot ne vegye le, amíg biztonságos távolba nem 
kerül a veszélyes területtől.
•  A pántrögzítők előrecsúsztatásával lazítsa meg a négy 

rugalmas pántot. A két nem rugalmas pántot nem kell 
kioldani. 5. ábra

•  Húzza lefelé a fejpántot a feje fölött, és vegye le az 
álarcot.

Szükség szerint tisztítsa meg az álarcot, és tárolja 
megfelelően.

4. Karbantartás
Az eszköz karbantartásáért felelős személyeknek meg-
felelő képzettséggel és gyakorlattal kell rendelkezniük az 
ilyen jellegű feladatok ellátásában.

4.1. Tisztítás
A napi tisztításhoz használata ajánlott Sundström SR 
5226 tisztítókendő. Ha az álarc erősen szennyezett, 
használjon meleg (legfeljebb +40 °C fokos) enyhe szap-
panos oldatot és lágy kefét, majd tiszta vízzel öblítse le 
az eszközt, és szobahőmérsékleten a levegőn szárítsa 
meg. A következők szerint járjon el:
•  Távolítsa el az adaptert és a szűrőt.
•  Távolítsa el a kilégző szelepek fedeleit, és vegye ki a 

membránokat (két darab).
•  Távolítsa el a belégző membránokat (három darab).
• Távolítsa el a fejpántot. (Opcionális – a fejpántot ki lehet 

mosni, de hosszabb ideig szárad.)
•  Szükség esetén távolítsa el a szemüveg részt. Lásd a 

4.4.1. fejezetet.
•  Tisztítsa meg az álarcot a fentiek szerint. A kilégző 

membránok és szelepülések kritikus területek, ame-
lyeknek tiszta és sérülésmentes érintkezési felülettel 
kell rendelkezniük.

•  Vizsgáljon meg minden alkatrészt, és szükség szerint 
cserélje őket újra.

•  Hagyja megszáradni az álarcot, majd szerelje össze.

MEGJEGYZÉS: Ne használjon oldószert a tisztításhoz.

4.2. Tárolás
Az álarc tisztán és szárazon történő tárolására a Sund-
strom SR 344 tárolódoboz, SR 339-1 vagy az SR 339-2 
tárolótáska  biztosítja a legmegfelelőbb megoldást. Kerülje 
a közvetlen napfényt és más hőforrásokat.

4.3. Karbantartási ütemterv
A következő ütemterv mutatja be a ajánlott minimális kar-
bantartási eljárásokat annak érdekében, hogy a készülék 
mindig működőképes állapotban legyen.

Használat  
előtt

Használat  
után

Évente

Szemrevételezés • 

Funkcionális ellenőrzést • 

Tisztítás •
Membráncsere • 

Fejpántcsere • 

4.4. Pótalkatrészek
Kizárólag eredeti Sundström alkatrészeket használjon. 
Ne módosítsa a készüléket. Nem eredeti alkatrészek 
használata és a készülék módosítása csökkenti a védelmi 
képességet, és érvénytelenné teszi a termékre vonatkozó 
engedélyeket és jóváhagyásokat.

4.4.1 A szemüveg rész cseréje
A szemüveg rész a külső álarc szemüvegnyílása körül 
futó horonyba van rögzítve, és azt egy felső és egy alsó 
keret tartja a helyén.
•  Használjon 2,5 mm-es imbuszkulcsot a kereteket 

összefogó két csavar eltávolításához. 6. ábra
•  Óvatosan vegye le a keret felső részét. 7. ábra
•  Óvatosan emelje le az álarc felső részét a szemüveg 

részről, és vegye ki a szemüveget az alsó horonyból. 
Szükség esetén ekkor tisztíthatja meg a hornyot.  
8., 9. ábrák.

•  A szemüveg, a keretek és az álarc közepét jelzések 
jelzik. Nyomja be az új szemüveget a horonyba, meg-
bizonyosodva arról, hogy a középső jelzések megfelelő 
helyzetben vannak. Az összeszerelés megkönnyítése 
érdekében szappanos oldattal vagy hasonló folyadék-
kal nedvesítse be a nyílást.

•  Óvatosan tolja rá az álarc felső részét a szemüveg 
részre, és ellenőrizze, hogy a szemüveg az alsó ho-
ronyban van-e.

•  Helyezze vissza a keret felső részét, megbizonyosodva 
arról, hogy a középső jelzések megfelelő helyzetben 
vannak. 10. ábra

•  Helyezze be a csavarokat és váltakozva húzza meg 
őket, amíg a keret két fele szorosan nem érintkezik. 

Merev szemüveg behelyezése 
Különösen ügyeljen arra, hogy a szemüveg helyzete 
megfelelő legyen, és hogy a szemüveg, a keret és az álarc 
középső jelzései egyvonalban legyenek. Ezzel megelőzi 
azt, hogy sérülést okozó feszültség hasson a szemüvegre.
Az összeszerelés megkönnyítése érdekében fontos, hogy 
alaposan bekenje az álarc és a keret hornyozott részét 
erősen szappanos oldattal vagy hasonló folyadékkal.
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4.4.2 A belégző membránok cseréje 
Egy membrán a belső álarc középső részén, egy rögzített 
csapon található.
•  Vegye ki a membránt, és helyezzen be új membránt. 

11. ábra

A belső álarc mindegyik oldalán is található egy-egy 
membrán. Ezek a membránok kivehető csapokkal ren-
delkeznek, amiket a membránok cseréjével egyidejűleg 
kell kicserélni.
•  Vegye ki a membránokat és csapokat.
•  Helyezze fel az új membránokat az új csapokra.
•  A membránnak a nagyobbik szegélyen kell nyugodnia, 

azaz a csapot a membránnal az álarc belső feléről 
helyezze be, a szelepülésen keresztül a kisebbik 
szegéllyel előre. 12., 13. ábrák.

4.4.3 A kilégző membránok cseréje 
A kilégző membránok rögzített csapokra vannak szerelve 
a külső álarc mindkét oldalán található szelepfedelek belső 
részén. A fedeleket a membránok cseréjével egyidejűleg 
kell kicserélni.
•  Pattintsa le a szelepfedeleket a szelepülésekről. 14. 

ábra
•  Vegye ki a membránt. 15. ábra
•  Helyezze fel az új membránokat a csapokra. Alaposan 

ellenőrizze, hogy a membránok körben érintkeznek-e 
a szelepülésekkel.

•  Nyomja a helyükre a szelepfedeleket. Egy kattanó 
hang jelzi a fedél helyére pattintását.

4.4.4 A fejpánt cseréje
A fejpánt pótalkatrészként csak egészben, teljes fejpánt-
ként rendelhető.
•  Pattintsa le a fejpánt pántjainak tartóit az álarc pánt-

jainak rögzítőfüleiről. 16., 17. ábrák.
•  Ellenőrizze, hogy a pántok nem csavarodtak-e meg, 

és helyezze fel az új fejpántot. 

5. Műszaki adatok
Osztályozás a 94/9/EK ATEX irányelv és az IECEx 
rendszer szerint.
Lásd a 8. Engedélyek fejezetet.

Belégzési ellenállás részecskeszűrővel 
≈ 44 Pa, 30 l/min. értéknél.

Kilégzési ellenállás
≈ 56 Pa, 160 l/min. értéknél. 

Anyagok
Az álarc testének anyaga és pigmentjei érintkezhetnek 
élelmiszerekkel, ami minimálisra csökkenti az érintkezés 
okozta allergiás reakciókat.
Minden műanyag alkatrész el van látva anyagkóddal és 
újrahasznosítási jelzésekkel.

Élettartam
A készülék élettartama a gyártástól számított tíz év, ami 
a külső álarc testének tetején található dátumkeréken 
ellenőrizhető.

Méret
Az álarc egy méretben készül. 

Hőmérséklet-tartomány
• Tárolási hőmérséklet: -20 és + 40 °C között, 90 %-nál 

alacsonyabb relatív páratartalomnál.
• Üzemi hőmérséklet: -10 és +55 °C között, 90 %-nál 

alacsonyabb relatív páratartalomnál.
• Üzemi hőmérséklet -10 és +40 °C között az SR 500 

EX ventilátor egységgel történő használat során.

Menet
Álarc és szűrőadapter: Rd 40x1/7”. EN 148-1:1999.

Súly
≈ 500 gramm.

6. Alkatrészek jegyzéke
Az alábbi sorszámok a használati utasítás végén található 
1. ábrára utalnak.

Cikk Alkatrész  Rendelési sz.
Sz.  
 SR 200 teljes álarc PC szemüveggel H01-1212
 Teljes álarc üveg szemüveggel H01-1312
1.  SR 366 PC-szemüveg, R01-1201
1. Laminált üvegből készült szemüveg,  
 SR 365, T01-1203
2. Álarc test -
3.  Felső keret csavarokkal  R01-1202
4.  Fejpánt, szövet  R01-1203
4.  Gumi fejpánt, SR 340 T01-1215
5.  Membránkészlet  R01-1204
 a) Kilégző membrán, kettő darab -
 b) Szelepfedél, kettő darab -
 c) Belégző membrán, három darab -
 d) Csap, két darab -
6. Előszűrő tartó R01-0605
7.  SR 221 előszűrő H02-0312
8.  Részecskeszűrő P3 R, SR 510 H02-1312
9. Gázszűrő A1, SR 217 H02-2512
9. Gázszűrő A2, SR 218 H02-2012
9. Gázszűrő AX, SR 298 H02-2412
9. Gázszűrő ABE1, SR 315 H02-3212
9. Gázszűrő ABE2, SR 294 H02-3312
9. Gázszűrő K1, SR 316 H02-4212
9. Gázszűrő K2, SR 295 H02-4312
9. Gázszűrő ABEK1, SR 297 H02-5312
 Kombinált szűrő ABEK1-Hg-P3 R, 
 SR 299-2 H02-6512
10.  SR 280-3 szűrőadapter  H09-0212
11.  Tömítés szűrő csatlakozásához  R01-1205
12.  Részecskeszűrő adapter SR 611 T01-1223
 Fólia, SR 343, műanyag szemüveghez* T01-1204
 Fólia, SR 353, üveg szemüveghez* T01-1205
 Szemüvegkeret korrekciós 
 lencséhez SR 341, 19. ábra   T01-1201
 Hegesztőkazetta SR 84, 20. ábra*   T01-1212
 Hangerősítő SR 324, 21. ábra* T01-1217
 Tesztadapter SR 370, 22. ábra* T01-1206
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 SR 344 tárolódoboz, 23. ábra* T01-1214
 SR 339-1 tárolótáska, 24 ábra*  H09-0113
 SR 339-2 tárolótáska, 24 ábra*  H09-0114
 Tartószíj  R01-1206
 SR 368 azonosító címke  R09-0101
 SR 5226 tisztítókendő,  
 50 darabos doboz*  H09-0401

*Nem használható potenciálisan robbanásveszélyes 
légkörben.

7. Jelmagyarázat

Lásd a használati utasítást

Dátumkerék 

EK jóváhagyás az INSPEC Certification Ltd által

8. Engedélyek
CE/EN
A polikarbonát szemüveggel rendelkező SR 200 álarc 
megfelel az EN 136:1998, class 3 előírásainak.
A műanyag szemüveget az EN 166:1995, class B előírá-
sainak megfelelően vizsgálták.
Az üvegből készült szemüveggel rendelkező SR 200 álarc 
megfelel az EN 136:1998, class 2 előírásainak. 
Az SR 200 álarc és SR 500/SR 700 ventilátor egység 
kombinációját az EN 12942:1998, class TM3 előírásainak 
megfelelően vizsgálták.
Az SR 200 álarc és SR 307 sűrített levegős kiegészítő 
kombinációját az EN 14594:2005 előírásainak megfele-
lően vizsgálták.
Az SR 200 álarc és SR 500 EX ventilátor egység kom-
binációját az EN 12942:1998, class TM3 és a 94/9/EK 
ATEX irányelv előírásainak, valamint az IECEx rendszernek 
megfelelően vizsgálták.

ATEX kódok:
 II 2 G Ex ib IIB T3 Gb (SR 200 üveg szemüveggel).
 II 2 G Ex ib IIA T3 Gb (SR 200 PC-szemüveggel).
 II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T195°C Db (SR 200 PC-/üveg 

szemüveggel).

ATEX jelölések magyarázatai:
  Robbanásvédelem jel.

II  Felszereléscsoport (robbanásveszélyes 
légkörök, kivéve sújtóléges bányák).

2 G Felszerelés kategória  (2 = magas védelmi szint 
az 1. zónában, G = gáz).

2 D Felszerelés kategória (2 = magas védelmi szint 
a 21. zónában, D = por).

Ex Robbanásvédelemmel ellátott.
ib Védelem típusa (belső védelem).
IIA Gázcsoport (propán).
IIB Gázcsoport (etilén).
IIIC Por anyagcsoportja (vezető port tartalmazó 

terület).
T3 Hőmérsékleti osztály, gáz (maximum felületi 

hőmérséklet +200 °C).
T195°C Hőmérsékleti osztály, por (maximum felületi 

hőmérséklet +195 °C).
Gb Felszerelés védelmi szintje, gáz (magas 

védelem).
Db Felszerelés védelmi szintje, por (magas 

védelem).
 

A 89/686/EGK (egyéni védőeszközök) irányelv szerinti 
típus-jóváhagyási bizonyítványt 0194. számú tanúsító 
szervezet adta ki. A címet a hátsó borítón találja.

Az ATEX-típusjóváhagyási bizonyítványt a 0470. számú 
tanúsító szervezet adta ki.
NEMKO AS, Gaustadalléen 30, N-0314 Oslo, Norvégia.
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Maschera integrale SR 200IT

1.  Introduzione
2. Uso
3. Indossare/togliere
4. Manutenzione
5. Specifiche tecniche
6. Elenco dei componenti
7. Legenda dei simboli
8. Omologazioni

1. Introduzione
La maschera integrale SR 200 può essere usata in tre 
diverse configurazioni:
•  Insieme ai filtri della gamma Sundström
•  Insieme alla ventola SR 500/SR 500 EX o SR 700
•  Insieme all’accessorio per aria compressa SR 307, 

fungendo in tal caso da autorespiratore a flusso con-
tinuo per il collegamento a un’alimentazione di aria 
compressa

La maschera integrale SR 200 è inoltre disponibile in una 
versione speciale, la SR 200 Airline, che è prevista per 
il collegamento all’aria compressa, ma è anche munita 
di un filtro di riserva.

Le maschere integrali Sundström SR 200 proteggono 
le vie respiratorie e gli occhi da inquinanti volatili, quali 
particelle, microrganismi, sostanze biochimiche, gas/
vapori e combinazioni degli stessi.

Il respiratore consiste di una maschera esterna con visiera 
in policarbonato o in vetro laminato che copre il viso, una 
maschera interna integrata con valvole di inspirazione 
ed espirazione che copre il naso, la bocca e il mento, un 
sistema di fascette regolabili con sei punti di fissaggio 
che tengono il respiratore in posizione e un adattatore per 
filtri per il montaggio di filtri Sundström standard. L’aria 
inspirata raggiunge l’interno della maschera passando 
attraverso un filtro e una membrana di inspirazione. 
Parte dell’aria passa all’interno della visiera per preve-
nirne l’appannamento. L’aria espirata viene scaricata 
dalla maschera attraverso due valvole di espirazione. 
È disponibile una vasta gamma di accessori. Vedere la 
sezione 6, Elenco dei componenti.

1.2 Avvertenze/limitazioni
Si tenga presente che, a seconda del Paese, possono 
esistere differenze normative relativamente all’uso delle 
attrezzature per la protezione respiratoria.
L’attrezzatura non deve essere utilizzata nei seguenti casi.
•  Se la maschera non assicura l’ermeticità e la perfetta 

aderenza al viso durante la prova di tenuta.
•  Se l’aria circostante non ha un contenuto di ossigeno 

normale.
•  Se gli inquinanti sono sconosciuti o mancano di ade-

guate proprietà di avvertimento.
•  In ambienti immediatamente pericolosi per la vita e la 

salute (IDLH).
•  Con ossigeno o aria arricchita con ossigeno.

•  In presenza di difficoltà di respirazione.
•  In presenza di vertigini, nausea o altri malesseri.
•  Alla percezione dell’odore o del sapore degli inquinanti.
• In presenza di altri sintomi fisici evidenti.
•  Con barba o basette la maschera non garantisce la 

tenuta. 
• In presenza di peli tra la pelle e la superficie di tenuta 

della maschera, quali barba corta e ispida, ricrescita 
della barba, barba lunga, baffi o basette in corrispon-
denza delle superfici di tenuta del respiratore che sono 
a contatto con il viso. 

• In presenza di cicatrici o altre caratteristiche fisiche 
che possono interferire con la corretta tenuta del 
respiratore.

•  Anche le stanghette degli occhiali possono compro-
mettere la tenuta. Anziché usare gli occhiali normali, 
montare delle lenti correttive nelle montature speciali 
di Sundström.

Adottare le opportune precauzioni quando l’attrezzatura 
è utilizzata in ambienti esplosivi. In tali condizioni attenersi 
alle normative vigenti in materia.

In caso di dubbi riguardo alla scelta e alla cura dell’at-
trezzatura, rivolgersi al proprio supervisore sul lavoro o 
al rivenditore,
oppure contattare il reparto di Assistenza Tecnica di 
Sundström Safety AB. Un programma di protezione 
respiratoria deve sempre prevedere adeguati dispositivi 
di protezione delle vie respiratorie. Per informazioni e 
orientamenti, fare riferimento alle norme EN 529:2005 o 
AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Tali norme forniscono informazioni sugli aspetti più impor-
tanti di un programma di protezione delle vie respiratorie, 
ma non sostituiscono le norme locali o nazionali.

2. Uso

2.1 Estrazione dall’imballo
Accertare che l’attrezzatura sia completa, facendo riferi-
mento alla distinta dei componenti forniti, e che non sia 
stata danneggiata durante il trasporto.

2.2 Distinta dei componenti forniti
•  Maschera integrale
•  Adattatore per filtri
•  Supporto prefiltro
•  Panno per pulizia
• Contrassegno di identificazione
•  Istruzioni per l’uso

2.3 Scelta del filtro
I vari filtri sono identificabili in base al colore e al grado 
di protezione dell’etichetta del filtro.
N.B. Un filtro antipolvere protegge solamente dalle 
particelle, un filtro antigas protegge solamente da gas e 
vapori, un filtro combinato protegge sia da gas e vapori 
sia dalle particelle.
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2.3.1 Filtri antipolvere
Il filtro antipolvere Sundström cattura e trattiene le 
particelle nel materiale filtrante. Con l’aumentare dei 
contaminanti trattenuti nel materiale filtrante, aumenta 
anche la resistenza alla respirazione. Sostituire il filtro 
dopo 2-4 settimane d’impiego o prima se la resistenza 
alla respirazione diventa evidente. I filtri sono materiali di 
consumo con vita utile limitata. Un filtro esposto a forti 
pressioni o urti, o con danni evidenti, deve essere gettato 
immediatamente.

2.3.2 Filtri antigas
Ciascun filtro antigas è previsto per fornire protezione 
respiratoria da contaminanti specifici. Un filtro antigas 
assorbe e/o adsorbe gas e vapori specifici da un’atmo-
sfera contaminata. Questo processo continua finché 
il materiale assorbente non si satura, consentendo il 
passaggio del contaminante.
Si consiglia di sostituire il filtro antigas/combinato in base 
ai risultati delle misurazioni eseguite sul luogo di lavoro. 
Se ciò non è possibile, sostituire il filtro settimanalmente 
o con frequenza maggiore se si percepiscono gli odori 
o i sapori degli inquinanti oppure in presenza di qualsiasi 
altro malessere. 
Un filtro esposto a forti pressioni o urti, o con danni 
evidenti, deve essere gettato immediatamente.

2.3.3 Filtri combinati
In ambienti ove siano presenti sia gas sia particelle, come 
nel caso della verniciatura a spruzzo, è necessario usare 
il filtro antigas e il filtro antipolvere combinati. 

• Posizionare il filtro antipolvere sulla sommità della 
cartuccia. Afferrare entrambi gli elementi di protezione.

• Stringere con forza finché il filtro antipolvere non si 
fissa a scatto sul filtro antigas. Fig. 1a.

• Inserire un prefiltro nell’apposito supporto.
• Applicare il supporto del prefiltro sul filtro o sulla 

cartuccia, premendo finché non si fissa a scatto.

N.B. Il filtro antipolvere si applica sempre a scatto sul 
filtro antigas, ma il filtro antigas non si applica a scatto 
sul filtro antipolvere. Il filtro antigas va sempre inserito 
nel respiratore.

Separazione del filtro antigas e antipolvere combinato
• Inserire una moneta nello spazio tra il bordo inferiore 

del filtro antipolvere e la piccola linguetta sul lato del 
filtro antigas.

• Premere saldamente e ruotare la moneta fino a staccare 
il filtro. Fig. 1b.

2.3.4 Prefiltro SR 221
Il prefiltro Sundström SR 221 non è un dispositivo di 
protezione e non deve mai essere usato come protezione 
principale o in sostituzione del filtro antipolvere. Ha lo 
scopo di impedire alle particelle dannose di raggiungere 
i filtri, prolungando così la durata del filtro principale. 
Il supporto del prefiltro protegge il filtro principale dai 
danni meccanici derivanti dall’uso e dalla manipolazione.

2.4 Accessorio per aria compressa/ventola
Per l’uso della maschera SR 200 con l’accessorio per 
aria compressa SR 307 o con le ventole SR 500/SR 500 
EX o SR 700, fare riferimento alle istruzioni per l’uso di 
tali attrezzature.

3. Indossare/togliere

3.1 Inserimento del filtro nella maschera
• Accertare di aver scelto il filtro giusto e che questo non 

sia scaduto. (La data di scadenza è riportata sul filtro 
ed è valida a condizione che l’imballaggio del filtro non 
sia stato aperto.)

• Accertare che il filtro sia intatto e in buone condizioni. 
• Inserire il filtro/filtro combinato nella maschera in 

modo che le frecce sullo stesso siano rivolte verso il 
viso. Controllare con attenzione che il bordo del filtro 
sia completamente inserito nella scanalatura interna 
tutt’intorno al supporto del filtro.

• Inserire il prefiltro SR 221 nel relativo supporto e 
premerlo in posizione sul filtro.

Fare anche riferimento alle istruzioni per l’uso del filtro 
impiegato.

3.2 Ispezione prima dell’uso
•  Accertare che la maschera sia completa, correttamente 

montata e accuratamente pulita. 
• Controllare il corpo della maschera, le membrane, le 

sedi delle valvole e le fascette regolabili, verificando 
che non presentino usura, tagli, fessurazioni, parti 
mancanti o altri difetti.

• Accertare che il filtro sia adeguato allo scopo e che 
sia intatto e installato correttamente.

3.3 Indossare la maschera
•  Inserire il filtro.
• Allentare le quattro fascette elastiche spostando in 

avanti i relativi supporti e tirando allo stesso tempo le 
fascette. Fig. 2.

• Allentare le due fascette non elastiche superiori 
aprendo le relative fibbie. 

•  Spostare il sistema di fascette regolabili verso l’alto, 
inserire il mento nel poggia-mento della maschera e 
passare le fascette sopra la testa. Fig. 3.

•  Mettere in tensione le fascette elastiche a coppie, 
tirandone all’indietro le estremità libere. Fig. 4.

• Regolare la tenuta della maschera sul viso in modo 
che aderisca in modo saldo ma confortevole.

•  Regolare la lunghezza della coppia di fascette superiori 
e bloccarle chiudendo le relative fibbie.

3.4 Prova di tenuta
Usare il supporto prefiltro per verificare la tenuta della 
maschera. 
• Posizionare il supporto prefiltro sul filtro. 
• Indossare la maschera. 
• Posare leggermente il palmo della mano sul foro del 

supporto prefiltro per consentire la tenuta. Fig. 18. 
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N.B. Non premere eccessivamente per non deformare 
il respiratore. 
• Inspirare a fondo e trattenere il respiro per circa 10 

s.
Se la maschera tiene, aderirà perfettamente al viso con 
una leggera pressione.
Se vengono rilevate perdite, verificare le valvole di inspi-
razione ed espirazione oppure regolare le fascette che 
fissano la maschera al capo. Ripetere la prova di tenuta 
fino a eliminare qualunque perdita. 

3.5 Togliere la maschera
Non togliere la maschera finché non ci si trova ben distanti 
dalla zona pericolosa.
•  Allentare le quattro fascette elastiche spostando in 

avanti i relativi supporti. Non è necessario rilasciare 
le fascette non elastiche. Fig. 5.

•  Spostare il sistema di fascette regolabili in avanti fa-
cendolo passare sopra la testa e togliere la maschera.

Pulire e riporre adeguatamente la maschera.

4. Manutenzione
Il personale responsabile della manutenzione dell’attrez-
zatura deve essere adeguatamente istruito al riguardo e 
deve avere familiarità con questo tipo di lavoro.

4.1 Pulizia
Per la cura quotidiana si consiglia l’uso delle salviette 
detergenti Sundström SR 5226. Se la maschera è molto 
sporca, usare una soluzione saponata delicata calda (max. 
+40 °C) e una spazzola morbida, quindi sciacquare con 
acqua corrente pulita e lasciar asciugare a temperatura 
ambiente. Procedere come segue.
•  Rimuovere l’adattatore e il filtro.
•  Rimuovere i coperchi delle valvole di espirazione e le 

relative membrane (due).
•  Rimuovere le membrane di inspirazione (tre).
• Rimuovere il sistema di fascette regolabili. (Opzionale: 

è possibile lavare anche il sistema di fascette, ma la 
loro asciugatura richiede un tempo maggiore.)

•  Se necessario rimuovere la visiera. Vedere la sezione 
4.4.1.

•  Pulire come descritto sopra. I punti critici sono le 
membrane di espirazione e le sedi delle valvole, le cui 
superfici di contatto devono essere pulite e intatte.

•  Ispezionare tutti i componenti e, se necessario, sosti-
tuirli con pezzi nuovi.

•  Lasciar asciugare la maschera, quindi rimontarla.

N.B. Non utilizzare mai solventi per la pulizia.

4.2 Conservazione
Il modo migliore per conservare la maschera, pulita e 
asciutta, consiste nel riporla nella custodia Sundström 
SR 344, borsa SR 339-1 o SR 339-2. Non esporre alla 
luce solare diretta o ad altre sorgenti di calore.

4.3 Programma di manutenzione
Il programma che segue specifica i raccomandato requisiti 
di manutenzione minimi per garantire che l’attrezzatura sia 
sempre in condizioni di funzionamento ottimali.

Prima  
dell’uso

Dopo  
l’uso

Annual-
mente

Ispezione visiva • 

Controllo funzionale •
Pulizia • 
Sostituzione delle membrane •
Sostituzione delle fascette regolabili • 

4.4 Ricambi
Usare solo ricambi originali Sundström. Non modificare 
l’attrezzatura. L’uso di ricambi non originali o l’apporto di 
modifiche possono compromettere la funzione protettiva 
dell’attrezzatura e invalidarne le omologazioni.

4.4.1 Sostituzione della visiera
La visiera è montata in una scanalatura che corre lungo 
tutto il profilo dell’apertura della visiera della maschera 
esterna ed è tenuta in posizione da un semitelaio superiore 
e un semitelaio inferiore.
•  Usare una chiave a brugola da 2,5 mm per rimuovere 

le due viti che tengono uniti i due semitelai. Fig. 6.
•  Rimuovere con cautela il semitelaio superiore. Fig. 7.
•  Facendo delicatamente leva, rimuovere la parte su-

periore della maschera dalla visiera, quindi rimuovere 
la visiera dalla scanalatura inferiore. Cogliere questa 
occasione per pulire la scanalatura, se necessario.  
Fig. 8, 9.

•  Dei contrassegni indicano il centro della visiera, dei 
semitelai e della maschera. Premere la nuova visiera 
nella scanalatura, accertando che i contrassegni 
che indicano il centro siano allineati. Per facilitare il 
montaggio, inumidire la scanalatura con soluzione 
saponata o altro liquido analogo.

•  Posizionare attentamente la parte superiore della 
maschera sopra la visiera, accertando che la visiera 
sia inserita nella scanalatura della maschera.

•  Montare il semitelaio superiore, accertando che i 
contrassegni che indicano il centro siano allineati. Fig. 
10.

•  Inserire le viti e serrarle alternativamente finché le due 
metà del telaio non sono saldamente in contatto. 

Montaggio di una visiera in vetro 
Controllare molto attentamente che la visiera sia po-
sizionata correttamente, in modo che i contrassegni 
che indicano il centro della visiera, del telaio e della 
maschera siano allineati. Ciò previene indesiderate sol-
lecitazioni della visiera che ne potrebbero comportare il 
danneggiamento.
Per facilitare il montaggio, inumidire abbondantemente 
le scanalature della maschera e del telaio con una ricca 
soluzione saponata o altro liquido analogo.
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4.4.2 Sostituzione delle membrane di inspira-
zione 
Una membrana è montata al centro della maschera 
interna, su un supporto fisso.
•  Rimuovere la membrana e montarne una nuova. Fig. 

11.

Due membrane sono montate su ciascun lato interno 
della maschera interna. I supporti di tali membrane sono 
smontabili e vanno sostituiti insieme alle membrane.
•  Rimuovere le membrane e i relativi supporti.
•  Infilare le nuove membrane sui nuovi supporti.
•  La membrana deve poggiare sulla flangia più larga, 

quindi inserire il supporto con la membrana dall’interno 
della maschera, attraverso la sede della valvola, con 
la flangia più stretta in avanti. Fig. 12, 13.

4.4.3 Sostituzione delle membrane di espira-
zione 
Le membrane di espirazione sono montate su un supporto 
fisso all’interno dei coperchi delle valvole su ciascun 
lato della maschera esterna. I coperchi vanno sostituiti 
insieme alle membrane.
•  Staccare i coperchi delle valvole dalle sedi delle valvole. 

Fig. 14
•  Rimuovere le membrane. Fig. 15
•  Premere le nuove membrane sui supporti. Verificare 

con attenzione che le membrane siano completamente 
a contatto con le sedi delle valvole.

•  Premere in posizione i coperchi delle valvole. Uno 
scatto indica che il coperchio è in posizione.

4.4.4 Sostituzione del sistema di fascette
Il sistema di fascette è disponibile come ricambio solo 
come gruppo completo.
•  Staccare i supporti delle fascette dai relativi fissaggi 

sulla maschera. Fig. 16, 17.
•  Controllare che le fascette non siano attorcigliate e 

montare il nuovo sistema di fascette. 

5. Specifiche tecniche
Classificazione in conformità alla direttiva ATEX 94/9/
CE e lo schema IECEx
Vedere il paragrafo 8, Omologazioni.

Resistenza all’inspirazione con un filtro antipolvere 
≈ 44 Pa a 30 l/min.

Resistenza all’espirazione
≈ 56 Pa a 160 l/min. 

Materiali
Il materiale e i pigmenti del corpo della maschera sono 
approvati per l’esposizione agli alimenti, minimizzando il 
rischio di allergie da contatto.
Tutti i componenti in plastica sono contrassegnati con i 
codici dei materiali e i simboli per il riciclaggio.

Conservabilità
L’attrezzatura ha una conservabilità di dieci anni dalla 
data di produzione, che è riportata sul datario sulla parte 
superiore del corpo della maschera esterna.

Misure
L’articolo è prodotto in una misura unica. 

Intervallo di temperature
• Temperatura di conservazione: da -20 a +40 °C con 

umidità relativa inferiore al 90%.
• Temperatura di utilizzo: da -10 a +55 °C con umidità 

relativa inferiore al 90%.
• La temperatura di utilizzo in combinazione con la 

ventola SR 500 EX è compresa tra -10 e +40 °C.

Filettatura
Maschera e adattatore per filtri: Rd 40x1/7”. EN 148-
1:1999.

Peso
≈ 500 grammi.

6. Elenco dei componenti
I numeri degli articoli si riferiscono alla Fig. 1, che si trova 
alla fine delle presenti istruzioni.

Articolo Componente  N. d’ordine
N.  
 Maschera integrale SR 200 con  
 visiera in PC H01-1212
 Maschera integrale con visiera in vetro H01-1312
1.  Visiera in PC SR 366 R01-1201
1. Visiera in vetro laminato SR 365 T01-1203
2. Corpo maschera -
3.  Semitelaio superiore con viti  R01-1202
4.  Sistema di fascette in tessuto  R01-1203
4.  Sistema di fascette in gomma SR 340 T01-1215
5.  Kit membrane  R01-1204
 a) Membrane di espirazione, due -
 b) Coperchi valvole, due -
 c) Membrane di inspirazione, tre -
 d) Supporti, due -
6. Supporto prefiltro R01-0605
7.  Prefiltro SR 221 H02-0312
8.  Filtro antipolvere P3 R, SR 510 H02-1312
9. Filtro antigas A1, SR 217 H02-2512
9. Filtro antigas A2, SR 218 H02-2012
9. Filtro antigas AX, SR 298 H02-2412
9. Filtro antigas ABE1, SR 315 H02-3212
9. Filtro antigas ABE2, SR 294 H02-3312
9. Filtro antigas K1, SR 316 H02-4212
9. Filtro antigas K2, SR 295 H02-4312
9. Filtro antigas ABEK1, SR 297 H02-5312
 Filtro combinato ABEK1-Hg-P3 R, 
 SR 299-2 H02-6512
10. Adattatore per filtri SR 280-3  H09-0212
11.  Guarnizione per connessione filtri  R01-1205
12.  Adattatore per filtri antipolvere SR 611 T01-1223
 Pellicole di protezione SR 343, per  
 visiera in plastica* T01-1204
 Pellicole di protezione SR 353, per  
 visiera in vetro* T01-1205
 Montatura per lenti 
 correttive SR 341, fig. 19  T01-1201
 Schermo per saldatura SR 84, fig. 20*  T01-1212
 Amplificatore voce SR 324, fig. 21* T01-1217
 Adattatore di prova SR 370, fig. 22* T01-1206
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 Custodia SR 344, fig. 23* T01-1214
 Borsa SR 339-1, fig. 24*  H09-0113
 Borsa SR 339,-2 fig. 24*  H09-0114
 Cinghia per trasporto  R01-1206
 Contrassegno di identificazione  
 SR 368  R09-0101
 Salviettine detergenti SR 5226,  
 confezione da 50 pezzi*  H09-0401

* Da non utilizzare in atmosfere potenzialmente esplosive.

7. Legenda dei simboli

Vedere le istruzioni per l’uso

Indicazione di mese e anno 

Omologazione CE rilasciata da INSPEC 
Certification Ltd

8. Omologazioni
CE/EN
La maschera SR 200 con visiera in policarbonato è 
omologata ai sensi della norma EN 136:1998, classe 3.
La visiera in plastica è stata testata ai sensi della norma 
EN 166:1995, classe B.
La maschera SR 200 con visiera in vetro è omologata ai 
sensi della norma EN 136:1998, classe 2. 
La maschera SR 200 in combinazione con la ventola 
SR 500/SR 700 è omologata ai sensi della norma EN 
12942:1998, classe TM3.
La maschera SR 200 in combinazione con l’accessorio 
per aria compressa SR 307 è omologata ai sensi della 
norma EN 14594:2005.
La maschera SR 200 in combinazione con la ventola SR 
500 EX è omologata ai sensi della norma EN 12942:1998, 
classe TM3, della Direttiva ATEX 94/9/CE e dello schema 
IECEx.

Codici ATEX:
 II 2 G Ex ib IIB T3 Gb (SR 200 con visiera in vetro).
 II 2 G Ex ib IIA T3 Gb (SR 200 con visiera in PC).
 II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T195°C Db (SR 200 con visiera in 

PC/visiera in vetro).

Legenda dei simboli ATEX:
  Simbolo di protezione da esplosioni.

II  Gruppo apparecchi (atmosfere esplosive 
diverse da quelle di miniera con presenza di 
grisù).

2 G Categoria apparecchi. (2 = Alto livello di 
protezione, zona 1, G = Gas).

2 D Categoria apparecchi. (2 = Alto livello di 
protezione, zona 21, D = Polvere).

Ex Protezione dalle esplosioni.
ib Tipo di protezione (sicurezza intrinseca).
IIA Gruppo gas (propano).
IIB Gruppo gas (etilene).
IIIC Gruppo materiali polveri (zona con polvere 

conduttiva).
T3 Classe di temperatura, gas (Temperatura di 

superficie massima +200 °C).
T195 °C Classe di temperatura, polvere (temperatura di 

superficie massima +195 °C).
Gb Livello di protezione delle apparecchiature, gas 

(protezione elevata).
Db Livello di protezione delle apparecchiature, 

polvere (protezione elevata). 

L’omologazione ai sensi della direttiva PPE 89/686/CEE 
è stata rilasciata dall’Organismo notificato N. 0194. 
L’indirizzo è riportato sul retro.

Il certificato di omologazione ATEX è stato rilasciato 
dal’Organismo notificato N. 0194. 0470.
NEMKO AS, Gaustadalléen 30, N-0314 Oslo, Norvegia.
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Visą veidą dengianti kaukė SR 200 LT

1.  Įžanga
2. Naudojimas
3. Užsidėjimas / nusiėmimas
4. Techninė priežiūra
5. Techninės specifikacijos
6. Dalių sąrašas
7. Simbolių reikšmės
8. Atitiktys

1. Įžanga
Galima naudoti tris SR 200 visą veidą dengiančios kaukės 
konfigūracijas:
•  Kartu su „Sundström“ filtrais.
•  Kartu su ventiliatoriaus bloku SR 500 / SR 500 EX 

arba SR 700.
•  Kartu su suspausto oro tiekimo priedu SR 307, kuris, 

prijungus suspausto oro šaltinį, tuomet veikia kaip 
nuolatinio oro srauto kvėpavimo aparatas.

Be to, yra speciali SR 200 versija – „SR 200 Airline“ – 
skirta prijungti prie suspausto oro šaltinio, tačiau ją galima 
naudoti ir su filtru.

„Sundström“ visą veidą dengiančios kaukės SR 200 
suteikia naudotojui kvėpavimo ir akių apsaugą nuo oro 
teršalų, pavyzdžiui, smulkių dalelių, mikroorganizmų, 
biocheminių medžiagų, dujų / garų ir šių medžiagų derinių.

Respiratorių sudaro išorinė kaukė su naudotojo veidą 
dengiančiu antveidžiu iš polikarbonato arba laminuoto 
stiklo, integruota vidinė kaukė su įkvėpimo ir iškvėpimo 
vožtuvais, dengiančiais naudotojo nosį, burną ir smakrą, 
respiratorių prilaikantys 6 tvirtinimo taškų galvos dirželiai ir 
filtro adapteris, skirtas prijungti standartinius „Sundström“ 
filtrus. Įkvėptas oras per filtrą ir įkvėpimo membraną 
patenka į vidinę kaukę. Dalis oro nukreipiama į antveidžio 
vidų, kad šis neaprasotų. Iškvėptas oras išleidžiamas iš 
kaukės per du iškvėpimo vožtuvus. Galima įsigyti įvairių 
priedų, žr. dalių sąrašą 6 skyriuje.

1.2 Įspėjimai / apribojimai
Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad apsauginės kvėpavimo įrangos 
naudojimo reikalavimai įvairiose šalyse gali skirtis.
Įrangą draudžiama naudoti šiais atvejais:
•  Jei bandymų užsidėti metu kaukė sandariai nepriglun-

da.
•  Jei aplinkos ore deguonies koncentracija nėra normali.
•  Jei teršalai yra nežinomi arba trūksta atitinkamų įspė-

jimų.
•  Aplinkose, kuriose kyla tiesioginė grėsmė gyvybei ir 

sveikatai (IDLH).
•  Deguonies ar deguonies prisotintoje aplinkoje.
•  Jei kvėpuoti yra sunku.
•  Jei svaigsta galva, pykina ar jaučiamas kitoks diskom-

fortas.
•  Jei teršalus užuodžiate arba jaučiate jų skonį.
• Jei jaučiate kokį nors kitą pastebimą fizinį poveikį.

•  Jei auginate barzdą arba žandenas, kaukė gali sandariai 
nepriglusti. 

• Jei tarp jūsų odos ir kaukės sandarinimo paviršiaus 
yra bet kokių plaukų, pavyzdžiui, šerių, barzdos, ūsų 
arba žandenų, galinčių išlįsti už respiratoriaus.  

• Jei randai ar kitos fizinės odos ypatybės gali trukdyti 
respiratoriui tinkamai priglusti.

•  Akinių lankeliai taip pat gali padidinti oro pratekėjimą. 
Užuot naudoję įprastus akinius, savo pagal receptą 
pagamintus lęšius įstatykite į specialų „Sundström“ 
akinių rėmą.

Įrangą naudojant sprogiose aplinkose, būtina imtis 
atsargumo priemonių. Vadovaukitės tokioms sąlygoms 
galiojančiomis taisyklėmis.

Jeigu jūs abejojate dėl tinkamos įrangos pasirinkimo ir 
priežiūros, kreipkitės į savo darbų vadovą arba susisiekite 
su pardavėjo atstovu.
Jūs taip pat galite kreiptis į „Sundström Safety AB“ 
techninės priežiūros skyrių. Respiratoriaus naudojimas 
turi būti kvėpavimo apsaugos programos dalimi. Infor-
macijos prašome ieškoti standarte EN 529:2005 ar AS/
NZS 1715:2009.
Šiuose standartuose nurodyti svarbiausi kvėpavimo 
apsaugos aparatų programos reikalavimai, tačiau jie 
nepakeičia nacionalinių ar vietinių taisyklių.

2. Naudojimas

2.1 Išpakavimas
Pagal pakavimo lapą patikrinkite įrangos komplektaciją 
ir ar ji nebuvo pažeista gabenimo metu.

2.2 Pakavimo lapas
•  Visą veidą dengianti kaukė
•  Filtro adapteris
•  Pirminio filtro laikiklis
•  Valymo šluostė
• ID etiketė
•  Naudojimo instrukcijos

2.3 Filtro pasirinkimas
Įvairius filtrus galite atskirti pagal jų spalvą ir filtro etiketėje 
nurodytą apsaugos paskirtį.
Pastaba. Dalelių filtras apsaugo tik nuo smulkių dalelių. 
Dujų filtras apsaugo tik nuo dujų / garų. Kombinuotas filtras 
apsaugo tiek nuo dujų / garų, tiek nuo smulkių dalelių.

2.3.1 Smulkių dalelių filtrai
„Sundström“ dalelių filtras gaudo ir sulaiko smulkias 
daleles filtruojančioje medžiagoje. Didėjant sulaikytų 
teršalų kiekiui, didėja ir pasipriešinimas kvėpavimui. Filtrą 
reikia keisti kas 2–4 savaites arba anksčiau, jei kvėpuoti 
darosi sunku. Filtrų naudojimo laikas yra ribotas. Stipriai 
suspaustą, sutrenktą arba akivaizdžiai pažeistą filtrą reikia 
nedelsiant išmesti.
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2.3.2 Dujų filtrai
Kiekvienas dujų filtras skirtas suteikti kvėpavimo apsaugą 
nuo specifinių teršalų. Dujų filtras sugeria ir (ar) adsorbuoja 
specifinius užterštos atmosferos garus ir dujas. Šis pro-
cesas tęsiasi tol, kol sugėriklis prisisotina ir teršalai pro 
filtrą pradeda prasiskverbti.
Dujų filtrą ar kombinuotą filtrą rekomenduojama keisti 
vadovaujantis darbo vietoje atliktų matavimų rezultatais. 
Jei tai neįmanoma, keiskite filtrą kas savaitę arba dar 
dažniau, jei galite užuosti ar pajusti teršalus arba jaučiate 
kitokį diskomfortą. 
Stipriai suspaustą, sutrenktą arba akivaizdžiai pažeistą 
filtrą reikia nedelsiant išmesti.

2.3.3 Kombinuoti filtrai
Aplinkose, kuriose yra ir dujų, ir smulkių dalelių, pavyzdžiui, 
purškiant dažus, reikia kartu naudoti dujų ir dalelių filtrus. 

• Ant kasetės viršaus uždėkite dalelių filtrą. Suimkite 
abu apsauginius elementus.

• Stipriai spauskite, kol išgirsite spragtelėjimą, kaip dalelių 
filtras užsifiksuoja ant dujų filtro (1a pav.).

• Į pirminio filtro laikiklį įstatykite pirminį filtrą.
• Užspauskite pirminio filtro laikiklį ant filtro arba kasetės.

Pastaba. Dalelių filtrą visada galima uždėti ant dujų filtro, 
tačiau dujų filtro negalima uždėti ant dalelių filtro. Dujų 
filtrą visada reikia įdėti į respiratorių.

Kombinuoto dujų ir dalelių filtro atskyrimas
• Į tarpelį tarp apatinės dalelių filtro briaunos ir dujų filtro 

šone suformuotos ąselės įkiškite monetą.
• Monetą stipriai įsprauskite ir pasukite, kad filtras 

atsikabintų (1b pav.).

2.3.4 Pirminis filtras SR 221
„Sundström“ pirminis filtras SR 221 nėra apsauginis 
elementas ir negali būti naudojamas pirminei apsaugai 
arba kaip dalelių filtro pakaitalas. Jis skirtas sulaikyti 
mažiau kenksmingas daleles, kad šios nepasiektų filtrų. 
Tai pailgina pagrindinio filtro tikėtiną tinkamumo naudoti 
trukmę. Pirminio filtro laikiklis apsaugo pagrindinį filtrą 
nuo pažeidimų naudojimo metu.

2.4 Suspausto oro priedas / ventiliatoriaus 
blokas
Kai SR 200 kaukė naudojama su suspausto oro priedu 
SR 307 arba ventiliatoriaus blokais SR 500 / SR 500 
EX arba SR 700, reikia vadovautis atitinkamos įrangos 
naudojimo instrukcijomis.

3. Užsidėjimas / nusiėmimas

3.1 Filtro įdėjimas į kaukę
• Patikrinkite, ar pasirinkote tinkamą filtrą, ir ar jo galiojimo 

data nėra pasibaigus (ji nurodyta ant filtro ir galioja, jei 
filtro pakuotė nėra praplėšta).

• Patikrinkite, ar filtras geros būklės ir nepažeistas. 
• Į kaukę įdėkite filtrą / kombinuotą filtrą taip, kad 

rodyklės ant filtro būtų nukreiptos į naudotojo veidą. 

Atidžiai patikrinkite, kad filtro briauna visu perimetru 
būtų įsistačiusi į vidinį filtro korpuso griovelį.

• Įstatykite pirminį filtrą SR 221 į pirminio filtro laikiklį ir 
įsprauskite jį į savo vietą ant filtro.

Taip pat žiūrėkite atitinkamo filtro naudojimo instrukcijas.

3.2 Patikrinimas prieš naudojimą
•  Patikrinkite, ar kaukė yra sukomplektuota, tinkamai 

surinkta ir kruopščiai nuvalyta. 
• Patikrinkite, ar nesusidėvėjęs, neįpjautas, neįskilęs 

kaukės korpusas, membranos, vožtuvų lizdai ir galvos 
dirželiai, ar netrūksta dalių ir ar nėra kitų defektų.

• Patikrinkite, ar atitinkamas filtras nepažeistas ir teisingai 
uždėtas.

3.3. Kaukės užsidėjimas
•  Uždėkite filtrą.
• Atlaisvinkite keturis tamprius dirželius, įtempdami juos 

ir tuo pat metu stumdami jų laikiklius į priekį (2 pav.).
• Atlaisvinkite (atsekite sagtis) du viršutinius netamprius 

dirželius. 
•  Galvos dirželius pakelkite aukštyn, smakrą padėkite 

ant kaukės smakro atramos ir užtraukite dirželius sau 
ant galvos (3 pav.).

•  Poromis įtempkite tampriuosius dirželius, traukdami 
laisvuosius jų galus atgal (4 pav.).

• Kaukę ant veido sureguliuokite taip, kad ji priglustų 
tvirtai, tačiau patogiai.

•  Sureguliuokite viršutinių dirželių ilgį ir užfiksuokite juos 
sagtimis.

3.4 Uždėjimo tikrinimas
Norint patikrinti kaukės sandarumą, pasinaudokite pir-
minio filtro laikikliu. 
• Uždėkite ant filtro pirminio filtro laikiklį. 
• Užsidėkite kaukę. 
• Savo rankos delnu sandariai uždenkite pirminio filtro 

laikiklio angą (18 pav.). 
PASTABA! Labai stipriai nespauskite, kad nepakistų 
respiratoriaus forma. 
• Giliai įkvėpkite ir nekvėpuokite apie 10 sekundžių.
Jei kaukė sandari, ji prisispaus prie jūsų veido.
Jeigu aptinkate bet kokį oro pratekėjimą, patikrinkite 
įkvėpimo ir iškvėpimo vožtuvus arba sureguliuokite galvos 
dirželius. Sandarumo tikrinimo procedūrą kartokite, kol 
neliks jokių pratekėjimų. 

3.5 Kaukės nusiėmimas
Nenusiimkite kaukės, kol neišeisite iš pavojingos zonos.
•  Poromis atlaisvinkite visus keturis tampriuosius dirže-

lius, stumdami jų laikiklius į priekį. Abiejų netampriųjų 
dirželių atlaisvinti nereikia (5 pav.).

•  Dirželius nusmaukite į priekį per savo galvą ir nusiimkite 
kaukę.

Pagal reikalavimus kaukę išvalykite ir padėkite.
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4. Techninė priežiūra
Už įrangos priežiūrą atsakingas personalas turi būti ap-
mokytas ir gerai susipažinęs su tokio tipo darbu.

4.1 Valymas
Kasdieninei priežiūrai rekomenduojamos „Sundström“ 
valymo šluostės SR 5226. Labai nešvarią kaukę valykite 
švelniu šepetėliu, pamirkytu šiltame (iki +40 °C) nedidelės 
koncentracijos muilo tirpale, po to praplaukite švariu 
vandeniu ir palikite išdžiūti kambario temperatūroje. 
Atlikite šiuos veiksmus:
•  Nuimkite adapterį ir filtrą.
•  Nuimkite iškvėpimo vožtuvų dangtelius ir membranas 

(dvi).
•  Nuimkite įkvėpimo membranas (tris).
• Nuimkite galvos dirželius (dirželį galima ir išplauti, tačiau 

džiovinimui reikės papildomo laiko).
•  Jei reikia, nuimkite antveidį (žr. 4.4.1. skyrių).
•  Išvalykite, kaip aprašyta anksčiau. Iškvėpimo mem-

branos ir vožtuvų lizdai yra ypač svarbios zonos, kurių 
sąlyčio paviršiai turi būti švarūs ir nepažeisti.

•  Patikrinkite visas dalis ir, jei reikia, pakeiskite jas nau-
jomis.

•  Palikite kaukę išdžiūti, o po to ją surinkite.

PASTABA! Niekada nevalykite tirpikliais.

4.2 Laikymas
Geriausias būdas kaukę laikyti švariai ir sausai yra 
„Sundstrom“ laikymo dėžėje SR 344, laikymo krepšys SR 
339-1 ar SR 339-2. Saugokite ją nuo tiesioginių saulės 
spindulių ar kitų kaitros šaltinių.

4.3 Aptarnavimo grafikas
Ši schema rodo rekomenduojamas minimalias priežiū-
ros procedūras, kurių pakanka, kad įranga būtų geros 
darbinės būklės.

Prieš   
naudojimą

Po  
naudojimo

Kasmet

Regimasis patikrinimas      •
Funkcijų patikrinimas •
Valymas • 

Membranos keitimas •
Galvos dirželių keitimas •
4.4 Atsarginės dalys
Naudokite tik originalias „Sundström“ dalis. Nekeiskite 
įrangos konstrukcijos. Naudojant neoriginalias dalis ar bet 
kokiu būdu keičiant konstrukciją, apsauginės funkcijos 
gali suprastėti ir gaminys neatitiks jam būtinų standartų 
reikalavimų.

4.4.1. Antveidžio keitimas
Antveidis įstatytas į griovelį, kuris eina aplink visą išorinės 
kaukės antveidžio angą, ir jį savo vietoje laiko apatinė ir 
viršutinė rėmo pusės.

•  2,5 mm šešiakampiu raktu atsukite abi rėmo puses 
jungiančius varžtus (6 pav.).

•  Atsargiai nuimkite viršutinę rėmo pusę (7 pav.).
•  Atsargiai atplėškite viršutinę kaukės dalį nuo an-

tveidžio ir ištraukite antveidį iš apatinio griovelio. 
Jei reikia, pasinaudokite proga ir griovelį išvalykite  
(8, 9 pav.).

•  Žymės nurodo antveidžio, rėmo pusių ir kaukės centrus. 
Įstatykite naują antveidį į griovelį ir patikrinkite, ar atitinka 
centrus rodančios žymės. Kad surinkti būtų lengviau, 
plyšį patepkite muilo tirpalu ar panašiu skysčiu.

•  Atsargiai atitraukite viršutinę kaukės dalį nuo antveidžio 
ir patikrinkite, ar antveidis įstatytas į kaukės griovelį.

•  Atitraukite viršutinę rėmo pusę ir patikrinkite, ar atitinka 
centrus rodančios žymės (10 pav.).

•  Įdėkite varžtus ir pakaitomis juos veržkite tol, kol abi 
rėmo pusės tvirtai susijungs. 

Stiklinio antveidžio uždėjimas 
Kaukę surinkinėkite labai atidžiai, kad antveidis būtų 
tiksliai uždėtas ir atitiktų centrus rodančios žymės ant 
antveidžio, rėmo ir kaukės. Taip antveidžio neveiks jį 
galintys pažeisti įtempimai.
Kad surinkimas būtų lengvesnis, svarbu kaukės ir rėmo 
griovelius gausiai patepti koncentruotu muilo tirpalu arba 
panašiu skysčiu.

4.4.2 Įkvėpimo membranų keitimas 
Viena membrana yra vidinės kaukės viduryje ant fiksuoto 
spraustelio.
•  Atitraukite membraną ir uždėkite naują (11 pav.).

Uždedamos dvi membranos, t.y. po vieną kiekvienoje 
vidinės kaukės pusėje. Šių membranų sprausteliai yra 
nuimami, todėl juos reikia keisti kartu su membranomis.
•  Ištraukite membranas ir spraustelius.
•  Uždėkite naujas membranas ant naujų spraustelių.
•  Membrana turi remtis į didesnį antbriaunį, t.y. spraus-

tuką su membrana iš kaukės vidaus pro vožtuvo lizdą 
kiškite mažesniu antbriauniu priekyje (12, 13 pav.).

4.4.3 Iškvėpimo membranų keitimas 
Iškvėpimo membranos pritvirtintos prie fiksuotų spraus-
tukų, kurie yra kiekvienoje išorinės kaukės pusėje esančių 
vožtuvų dangtelių viduje. Dangtelius reikia keisti kartu su 
membranomis.
•  Ištraukite vožtuvų dangtelius iš vožtuvų lizdų (14 pav.).
•  Atitraukite membraną (15 pav.).
•  Įspauskite naujas membranas ant spraustukų. Atidžiai 

patikrinkite, kad membranos visu perimetru prisispaus-
tų prie vožtuvų lizdų.

•  Įspauskite vožtuvų dangtelius į vietas. Spragtelėjimas 
rodo, jog dangtelis užsifiksavo savo vietoje.

4.4.4 Galvos dirželių keitimas
Užsakant galvos dirželius kaip atskirą dalį, galima užsakyti 
tik visą dirželių komplektą.
•  Nusekite galvos dirželių laikiklius nuo kaukės tvirtinimų 

(16, 17 pav.).
•  Patikrinkite, ar dirželiai nesusisukę ir ar tinka naujam 

galvos dirželių komplektui. 
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5. Techninės specifikacijos
Klasifikavimas pagal ATEX direktyvą 94/9/EB ir 
IECEx schema
Žr. 8 skyrių „Atitiktys“.

Pasipriešinimas įkvėpimui su dalelių filtru 
≈ 44 Pa, kai srautas 30 l/min.

Pasipriešinimas iškvėpimui
≈ 56 Pa, kai srautas 160 l/min. 

Medžiagos
Kaukės korpuso medžiagos ir pigmentai atitinka sąlyčio 
alergijos pavojų mažinančių medžiagų reikalavimus.
Visos plastmasinės dalys pažymėtos medžiagų kodais 
ir perdirbimo simboliais.

Laikymo terminas
Kaukes galima laikyti dešimt metų nuo pagaminimo 
datos, kuri yra nurodyta ant duomenų plokštelės išorinės 
kaukės korpuso viršuje.

Dydis
Gaminamos vieno dydžio. 

Temperatūra
• Laikymo temperatūra: nuo -20 iki +40 °C, kai santykinis 

drėgnis iki 90 %.
• Darbinė temperatūra: nuo -10 iki +55 °C, kai santykinis 

drėgnis iki 90 %.
• Darbinė temperatūra, naudojant kartu su ventiliatoriumi 

SR 500 EX, yra nuo -10 iki +40 °C.

Sriegis
Kaukė ir filtro adapteris: Rd 40x1/7 colio. EN 148-1:1999.

Svoris
≈ 500 gramų.

6. Dalių sąrašas
Toliau nurodyti dalių numeriai pateikti pagal 1 paveikslą 
šių instrukcijų gale.

Dalies  Dalies pavadinimas  Užsakymo Nr.
Nr.  
 Visą veidą dengianti kaukė SR 200 su  
 polikarbonatiniu antveidžiu H01-1212
 Visą veidą dengianti kaukė su stikliniu  
 antveidžiu H01-1312
1.  Polikarbonatinis antveidis SR 366, R01-1201
1. Laminuoto stiklo antveidis SR 365, T01-1203
2. Kaukės korpusas -
3 .  Viršutinė rėmo pusė su varžtais  R01-1202
4 .  Medžiaginiai galvos dirželiai  R01-1203
4.  Guminiai galvos dirželiai SR 340 T01-1215
5.  Membranų komplektas  R01-1204
 a) Iškvėpimo membranos, dvi -
 b) vožtuvo dangteliai, du -
 c) Įkvėpimo membranos, trys -
 d) spraustukai, du -
6. Pirminio filtro laikiklis R01-0605
7.  Pirminis filtras SR 221 H02-0312
8.  Smulkių dalelių filtras P3 R, SR 510 H02-1312
9. Dujų filtras A1, SR 217 H02-2512
9. Dujų filtras A2, SR 218 H02-2012
9. Dujų filtras AX, SR 298 H02-2412
9. Dujų filtras ABE1, SR 315 H02-3212
9. Dujų filtras ABE2, SR 294 H02-3312
9. Dujų filtras K1, SR 316 H02-4212
9. Dujų filtras K2, SR 295 H02-4312
9. Dujų filtras ABEK1, SR 297 H02-5312
 Kombinuotas filtras ABEK1-Hg-P3 R, 
 SR 299-2 H02-6512
10.  Filtro adapteris SR 280-3  H09-0212
11.  Filtro prijungimo tarpiklis  R01-1205
12.  Smulkių dalelių filtras adapteris SR 611 T01-1223
 Nuplėšiamos SR 343 plastikinio  
 antveidžio plėvelės* T01-1204
 Nuplėšiamos SR 353 stiklinio  
 antveidžio plėvelės* T01-1205
 Korekciniams lęšiams skirtas akinių 
 rėmelis SR 341, 19 pav.  T01-1201
 Suvirinimo kasetė SR 84, 20 pav.*  T01-1212
 Balso stiprintuvas SR 324, 21 pav.* T01-1217
 Bandomasis adapteris SR 370,  
 22 pav.* T01-1206
 Laikymo dėžė SR 344, 23 pav.* T01-1214
 Laikymo krepšys SR 339-1, 24 pav.*  H09-0113
 Laikymo krepšys SR 339-2, 24 pav.*  H09-0114
 Nešimo dirželis  R01-1206
 Identifikavimo etiketė SR 368  R09-0101
 Valymo šluostės SR 5226, 50 vnt.  
 dėžutėje*  H09-0401

*Negalima naudoti potencialiai sprogioje aplinkoje.
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7. Simbolių reikšmės

Žr. naudotojo instrukcijas

Duomenų etiketė 

CE atitiktį patvirtino „INSPEC Certification Ltd“

8. Atitiktys
CE / EN
SR 200 su polikarbonatiniu antveidžiu atitinka EN 136:1998 
standarto 3 klasę.
Plastikinis antveidis išbandytas pagal EN 166:1995 
standarto B klasės reikalavimus.
SR 200 su stikliniu antveidžiu atitinka EN 136:1998 
standarto 2 klasę. 
SR 200 kartu su ventiliatoriaus bloku SR 500 / SR 700 
atitinka EN 12942:1998 standarto TM3 klasę.
SR 200 kartu su suspausto oro tiekimo priedu SR 307 
atitinka EN 14594:2005 standarto reikalavimus.
SR 200 kartu su ventiliatoriaus bloku SR 500 EX atitinka 
EN 12942:1998 standarto TM3 klasę, ATEX direktyvą 
94/9/EB ir IECEx schemą.

ATEX kodai:
 II 2 G Ex ib IIB T3 Gb (SR 200 su stikliniu antvei-
džiu).

 II 2 G Ex ib IIA T3 Gb (SR 200 su polikarbonatiniu 
antveidžiu).

 II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T195°C Db (SR 200 su polikarbo-
natiniu / stikliniu antveidžiu).

ATEX ženklų reikšmės:
  Apsaugos nuo sprogimo žymė

II  Įrangos grupė (sprogios aplinkos, išskyrus 
kasyklas su kasyklų dujomis)

2 G Įrangos kategorija (2 = aukštas 1 zonos 
apsaugos lygis, G = dujos)

2 D Įrangos kategorija (2 = aukštas 21 zonos 
apsaugos lygis, D = dulkės)

Ex Apsaugotas nuo sprogimo
ib Apsaugos tipas (vidinis saugumas)
IIA Dujų grupė (propanas)
IIB Dujų grupė (etilenas)
IIIC Dulkių medžiagos grupė (zona su laidžiomis 

dulkėmis)
T3 Temperatūros klasė, dujos (maksimali 

paviršiaus temperatūra +200 °C)
T195 °C Temperatūros klasė, dulkės (maksimali 

paviršiaus temperatūra +195 °C)
Gb Įrangos apsaugos lygis, dujos (didelė apsauga)
Db Įrangos apsaugos lygis, dulkės (didelė 

apsauga)

Tipo patvirtinimą pagal PPE direktyvą 89/686/EEB 
išdavė notifikuotoji įstaiga Nr. 0194. 
Įstaigos adresas nurodytas ant apatinio dangtelio.

Notifikuotoji įstaiga Nr. 0470 išdavė ATEX tipo 
patvirtinimo sertifikatą.
NEMKO AS, Gaustadalléen 30, N-0314 Oslas, 
Norvegija.
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Visas sejas maska SR 200LV

1.  Ievads
2. Lietošana
3. Uzvilkšana/novilkšana
4. Apkope
5. Tehniskās specifikācijas
6. Detaļu saraksts
7. Simbolu nozīme
8. Kvalitātes standarti

1. Ievads
SR 200 visas sejas masku var lietot trīs dažādās kon-
figurācijās:
•  Kopā ar Sundström filtriem.
•  Kopā ar ventilācijas agregātu SR 500/SR 500 EX vai 

SR 700.
•  Kopā ar saspiestā gaisa palīgierīci SR 307, lai lietotu 

kā elpošanas aparātu ar pastāvīgu gaisa plūsmu 
savienošanai ar saspiesta gaisa padevi.

Papildus SR 200 ir pieejama īpaša versija (SR 200 Airline), 
ko var izmantot gan kā elpošanas aparātu, gan kā filtru.

Sundström SR 200 visas sejas maskas lietotāja elpošanas 
orgānus un acis aizsargā pret tādiem gaisa piesārņotājiem 
kā daļiņām, mikroorganismiem, bioķīmiskajām vielām, 
gāzēm/izgarojumiem un iepriekšminēto vielu un gāzu 
maisījumiem.

Respirators sastāv no ārējās maskas ar polikarbonāta 
vai laminētā stikla sejsegu, kas nosedz lietotāja seju, 
iebūvētas iekšējās maskas ar ieelpošanas un izelpošanas 
vārstiem, kas nosedz lietotāja degunu, muti un zodu, 
galvas saites ar sešiem fiksācijas punktiem, kas nofiksē 
respiratoru, un filtra adaptera, lai pieslēgtu standarta 
Sundström filtrus. Ieelpotais gaiss iekšējā maskā ieplūst 
caur filtru un ieelpošanas membrānu. Daļa gaisa plūst gar 
sejsega iekšpusi, lai nepieļautu tā aizsvīšanu. Izelpotais 
gaiss no maskas izplūst pa diviem izelpošanas vārstiem. 
Respiratoriem ir pieejams plašs aksesuāru klāsts. Skatīt 
6. sadaļu, detaļu sarakstu.

1.2 Brīdinājumi / ierobežojumi
Ievērojiet, ka noteikumi, kas attiecas uz elpošanas orgānu 
aizsargaprīkojuma lietošanu, dažādās valstīs var atšķirties.
Aprīkojumu nedrīkst lietot:
•  Ja masku pielaikošanas laikā nevarat stingri nostiprināt.
•  Ja apkārtējā gaisā ir pazemināts skābekļa daudzums.
•  Ja piesārņotāji ir nezināmi vai tiem nepiemīt adekvātas 

brīdinošās īpašības.
•  Vidē, kas rada tūlītējus draudus dzīvībai un veselībai 

(TDDV).
•  Ar skābekli vai gaisu, kas ir bagātināts ar skābekli.
•  Ja elpošana ir apgrūtināta.
•  Ja sajūtat reiboni, nelabumu vai citu diskomforta sajūtu.
•  Ja sajūtat piesārņotāju smaržu vai garšu.
• Ja sajūtat citu fizisku ietekmi.
•  Ja bārda vai vaigu bārda, neļauj maskai pilnībā izolēt 

seju. 

• Ja starp ādu un maskas izolējošo virsmu ir apmatojums, 
piemēram, bārdas rugāji, bārda, ūsas vai vaigu bārda, 
kas nosedz respiratora virsmu.  

• Ja rētas vai citas fiziskās iezīmes traucē pareizai 
respiratora uzstādīšanai.

•  Briļļu kājiņas arī var traucēt izolācijai. Nevalkājiet pa-
rastās brilles, bet iestipriniet savas izrakstītās lēcas 
īpašā Sundström briļļu rāmī.

Sprādzienbīstamās vai ugunsbīstamās vidēs. Rīkojieties 
saskaņā ar šādu situāciju instrukcijām.

Ja nav pārliecības par aprīkojuma izvēli un apkopi, 
konsultējieties ar savu darba vadītāju vai sazinieties ar 
tirdzniecības punktu.
Esat arī laipni aicināti sazināties ar tehnisko pakalpojumu 
departamentu uzņēmumā Sundström Safety AB. Respi-
ratora lietošana ir obligāta elpošanas orgānu aizsardzības 
programmas daļa. Informācijai izlasiet standartu EN 
529:2005 vai AS/NZS 1715:2009 prasības.
Norādījumi, kas ietverti šajos standartos, norāda infor-
māciju par būtiskiem elpošanas orgānu aizsardzības 
programmas aspektiem, bet tie neaizstāj atbilstošos 
valsts vai pašvaldības noteikumus.

2. Lietošana

2.1 Izpakošana
Pārbaudiet, vai piegādātas visas iepakojuma sarakstā 
norādītās detaļas un vai aprīkojums transportēšanas 
laikā nav bojāts.

2.2 Iepakojuma saraksts
•  Visas sejas maska
•  Filtra adapteris
•  Priekšfiltra turētājs
•  Tīrīšanas salvetes
• Identifikācijas birka
•  Lietošanas instrukcijas

2.3 Filtra izvēle
Filtrus var atšķirt pēc krāsas un uz filtra marķējuma 
norādītajiem aizsardzības apzīmējumiem.
Piezīme! Daļiņu filtrs nodrošina aizsardzību tikai pret daļi-
ņām. Gāzes filtrs nodrošina aizsardzību tikai pret gāzēm/
izgarojumiem. Apvienotais filtrs nodrošina aizsardzību gan 
pret gāzēm/izgarojumiem, gan daļiņām.

2.3.1 Daļiņu filtri
Visos Sundström daļiņu filtros atfiltrētās daļiņas uzkrājas 
filtrā. Palielinoties filtrā uzkrāto sārņu daudzumam, palie-
linās arī elpošanas pretestība. Mainiet filtru ik pēc 2 līdz 4 
nedēļām vai agrāk, ja sajūtat elpošanas pretestību. Filtri ir 
izstrādājumi ar ierobežotu kalpošanas termiņu. Filtrs, kas 
bijis pakļauts lielam spiedienam vai triecienam, vai kuram 
ir redzami bojājumi, nekavējoties jānomaina.
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2.3.2 Gāzes filtri
Gāzes filtri ir paredzēti elpošanas orgānu aizsardzībai pret 
īpašiem sārņiem. Gāzes filtrs no piesārņotās atmosfēras 
absorbē un/vai adsorbē īpašus izgarojumus un gāzes. 
Šis process turpinās tik ilgi, līdz absorbents piesārņojas 
un vairs nenodrošina sārņa atfiltrēšanu.
Iesakām gāzes/apvienoto filtru mainīt saskaņā ar darb-
vietā veikto mērījumu rezultātiem. Ja tas nav iespējams, 
mainiet filtru ik nedēļu vai ātrāk, ja sajūtat piesārņotāju 
smaržu vai garšu vai citu diskomfortu. 
Filtrs, kas bijis pakļauts lielam spiedienam vai triecienam, 
vai kuram ir redzami bojājumi, nekavējoties jānomaina.

2.3.3 Kombinētie filtri
Strādājot vidē, kur vienlaicīgi jānodrošina aizsardzība pret 
gāzēm un daļiņām, piemēram, krāsojot ar smidzinātāju, 
gāzes un daļiņu filtri ir jāapvieno. 

• Novietojiet daļiņu filtru uz filtra ieliktņa. Satveriet abas 
aizsargierīces.

• Stingri saspiediet, līdz dzirdat, ka daļiņu filtrs ar klikšķi 
nofiksējas uz gāzes filtra. 1a. att. 

• Ievietojiet sākotnējo filtru sākotnējā filtra turētājā.
• Nofiksējiet sākotnējo filtra turētāju uz filtra vai filtra 

ieliktņa.

Piezīme! Veidojot salikto filtru, tikai daļiņu filtru var nofiksēt 
uz gāzes filtra, pretēja secība nav iespējama. Gāzes filtru 
respiratorā vienmēr jāievieto pa priekšu.

Lai apvienotos gāzes un daļiņu filtrus atvienotu
• Ievietojiet monētu starp daļiņu filtra apakšējo malu un 

gāzes filtra sānu izcilnīti.
• Monēta ir stingri jāspiež un jāgriež, līdz filtri atdalās. 

1b. att.

2.3.4 Priekšfiltrs SR 221
Sundström sākotnējais filtrs SR 221 nav aizsargierīce, un 
to nekad nedrīkst lietot kā galveno aizsargierīci vai daļiņu 
filtra aizstājēju. Tā uzdevums ir neļaut traucējošām daļiņām 
nokļūt līdz filtriem. Tas pagarina galvenā filtra kalpošanas 
ilgumu. Sākotnējais filtra turētājs galveno filtru pasargā 
no mehāniskiem bojājumiem.

2.4 Saspiestā gaisa palīgierīce/ventilācijas 
agregāts
Kad SR 200 lieto kopā ar saspiestā gaisa palīgierīci SR 
307 vai ventilācijas agregātiem SR 500/SR 500 EX vai SR 
700, jāievēro attiecīgā aprīkojuma lietotāja instrukcijas.

3. Uzvilkšana/novilkšana

3.1 Lai filtru ievietotu maskā
• Pārbaudiet, vai esat izvēlējušies pareizo filtru un vai tam 

nav beidzies derīguma termiņš. (Derīgums termiņš ir 
norādīts uz filtra, un tas ir derīgs, ja filtra iepakojums 
iepriekš nav atvērts.)

• Pārbaudiet, vai filtrs ir labā stāvoklī un nebojāts. 
• Ievietojiet filtru/apvienoto filtru maskā tā, lai uz filtra 

redzamās bultiņas ir pavērstas lietotāja sejas virzienā. 

Uzmanīgi pārbaudiet, vai visa filtra mala ir ievietota filtra 
iestiprināšanai domātajā iekšējā gropē.

• Ievietojiet sākotnējo filtru SR 221 sākotnējā filtra turētājā 
un iespiediet tam paredzētajā filtra vietā.

Skatīt arī attiecīgā filtra lietotāja instrukcijas.

3.2 Inspicēšana pirms lietošanas
•  Pārbaudiet, vai maska ir pilnībā sakomplektēta, pareizi 

samontēta un tīra. 
• Pārbaudiet, vai maskas korpuss, membrānas, vārstu 

pamatnes un galvas saites nav nodilušas, iegrieztas, 
saplaisājušas, nepilnīgas vai kā citādi bojātas.

• Pārbaudiet, vai attiecīgais filtrs ir nebojāts un pareizi 
uzstādīts.

3.3 Maskas uzvilkšana
•  Uzstādiet filtru.
• Atslābiniet četras elastīgās siksniņas, pabīdot siksniņu 

fiksatorus uz priekšu un vienlaicīgi velkot pašas siks-
niņas.  2. att.

• Atslābiniet abas augšējās neelastīgās siksniņas, atverot 
skavas. 

•  Pārvietojiet galvas saiti uz augšu, ievietojiet zodu mas-
kas zoda balstā un pārvelciet galvas saiti pāri galvai.  
3. att.

•  Nospriegojiet elastīgās siksniņas pa pāriem, pavelkot 
siksniņu brīvos galus uz aizmuguri. 4. att.

• Noregulējiet masku uz sejas tā, lai tā turētos stingri, 
bet ērti.

•  Noregulējiet augšējā siksniņu pāra garumu un nofik-
sējiet ar sprādzēm.

3.4 Uzvilktās maskas pārbaude
Lai pārbaudītu, vai maska cieši pieguļ pie sejas, izmantojiet 
priekšfiltra turētāju. 
• Uzlieciet priekšfiltra turētāju uz filtra. 
• Uzvelciet masku. 
• Lai maksu ciešāk piekļautu sejai, viegli uzlieciet 

plaukstu uz priekšfiltra turētāja atveres.  18. att. 
PIEZĪME: Nespiediet pārāk stipri, citādi tiks izmainīta 
respiratora forma. 
• Dziļi ievelciet gaisu un aizturiet elpu apmēram 10 

sekundes.
Ja maska cieši pieguļ, tā spiedīsies pret seju.
Ja tiek konstatēta noplūde, pārbaudiet ieelpošanas un 
izelpošanas vārstus vai noregulējiet galvas saites siksni-
ņas. Atkārtojiet uzvilktās maskas pārbaudi tik ilgi, kamēr 
vairs nebūs noplūdes. 

3.5 Maskas novilkšana
Novelciet masku tikai tad, kad esat pilnībā pametis 
bīstamo teritoriju.
•  Atslābiniet četras elastīgās siksniņas pa pāriem, pārvie-

tojot siksniņu fiksatorus uz priekšu. Abas neelastīgās 
siksniņas nav jāatbrīvo.  5. att.

•  Pārvelciet galvas saites pāri galvai un noņemiet masku.

Notīriet un uzglabājiet masku saskaņā ar instrukcijām.
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4. Apkope
Par aprīkojuma apkopi atbildīgais personāls jāapmāca un 
pienācīgi jāiepazīstina ar šāda veida darbiem.

4.1 Tīrīšana
Ikdienas apkopei ieteicams izmantot Sundström tīrīšanas 
drāniņas SR 5226. Ja maska ir ļoti netīra, lietojiet siltu 
(līdz +40°C), maigu ziepjūdeni un mīkstu birsti, pēc tam 
izskalojiet ar tīru ūdeni un izžāvējiet istabas temperatūrā. 
Rīkojieties šādi:
•  Izņemiet adapteri un filtru.
•  Noņemiet izelpošanas vārstu pārsegus un izņemiet 

membrānas (divas).
•  Izņemiet ieelpošanas membrānas (trīs).
• Noņemiet galvas saiti. (Ja vēlaties, galvas saiti var 

mazgāt, bet tai būs nepieciešams papildu laiks, lai 
izžūtu.)

•  Ja nepieciešams, noņemiet sejsegu. Skatīt 4.4.1 
sadaļu.

•  Iztīriet, kā iepriekš aprakstīts. Vissvarīgākās detaļas 
ir izelpošanas membrānas un vārstu pamatnes: tām 
jābūt tīrām un nebojātām.

•  Pārbaudiet visas detaļas un, ja nepieciešams, nomai-
niet ar jaunām.

•  Ļaujiet maskai izžūt un pēc tam samontējiet kopā.

PIEZĪME: Nekad tīrīšanai neizmantojiet šķīdinātājus.

4.2. Uzglabāšana
Vislabāk sausu un tīru masku uzglabāt Sundstrom uzgla-
bāšanas kārbā SR 344, uzglabāšanas soma SR 339-1 
vai SR 339-2 . Neuzglabājiet to tiešā saulesgaismā vai 
citu siltumu izstarojošu ķermeņu tuvumā.

4.3 Apkopes grafiks
Turpmāk redzamajā grafikā ir minētas Ieteicamā minimālās 
apkopes procedūras, kas nepieciešamas, lai aprīkojumu 
uzturētu lietošanai piemērotā stāvoklī.

Pirms  
lietošanas

Pec 
 lietošana

Ikgadējā

Vizuālā pārbaude •
Funkcionālā pārbaude • 

Tīrīšana •
Membrānas maiņa •
Galvas saites maiņa •
4.4 Rezerves daļas
Lietojiet tikai oriģinālās Sundström rezerves detaļas. 
Nepārveidojiet aprīkojumu. Lietojot „neoriģinālās detaļas” 
vai jebkādā veidā pārveidojot aprīkojumu, var samazināt 
aprīkojuma aizsardzības kvalitāti un izstrādājums var 
zaudēt tam piešķirtos kvalitātes standartus.

4.4.1 Sejsega maiņa
Sejsegs ir iedarināts pa maskas ārpusi ejošā gropē un to 
nofiksē augšējā un apakšējā satvara daļa.
•  Lai atskrūvētu abas satvara daļas fiksējošās skrūves, 

lietojiet 2,5 mm sešstūra atslēgu. 6. att.
•  Uzmanīgi noņemiet augšējo satvara daļu.  7. att.
•  Uzman īg i  noņem ie t  no se j sega augšē jo 

maskas daļu un izceliet sejsegu no apakšē-
jās gropes. Ja nepieciešams, iztīr iet gropes.  
8., 9. att.

•  Marķējumi norāda uz sejsega centru, satvara daļām 
un masku. Ievietojiet gropē jauno sejsegu un pārlieci-
nieties, vai centra marķējumi ir vienā līnijā. Lai montāžu 
atvieglotu, noklājiet spraugu ar ziepju šķīdumu vai 
līdzīgu šķidrumu.

•  Uzmanīgi pārlieciet maskas augšējo daļu pāri sejsegam 
un pārliecinieties, vai sejsegs ir pilnībā ievietots maskas 
gropē.

•  Uzstādiet augšējo satvara daļu, pārliecinoties, ka centra 
marķējumi ir vienā līnijā.  10. att.

•  Pieskrūvējiet skrūves un pamīšus pievelciet, līdz abas 
satvara daļas ir stingri nostiprinātas. 

Stikla sejsega uzstādīšana 
Rūpīgi pārbaudiet, vai sejsegs ir uzstādīts pareizi, proti, 
sejsega, satvara un maskas centra marķējumiem jābūt 
vienā līnijā. Tas nodrošinās, ka sejsegs netiks pakļauts 
pārmērīgām slodzēm, kas citādi var radīt bojājumus.
Lai montāžu atvieglotu, maskas gropes un satvarus ie-
smērējiet ar bagātīgu ziepju šķīdumu vai līdzīgu šķidrumu.

4.4.2 Lai nomainītu ieelpošanas membrānas 
Viena membrāna atrodas iekšējās maskas centrā uz 
fiksēta ierievja.
•  Izņemiet veco membrānu un uzstādiet jaunu. 11. att.

Maskai ir divas membrānas (pa vienai katrā iekšējās 
maskas pusē). Membrānu ierievji ir noņemami, mainot 
membrānas, jānomaina arī ierievji.
•  Izņemiet membrānas un tapiņas.
•  Uzstādiet uz jaunajām tapiņām jaunās membrānas.
•  Membrānai jābalstās uz lielākā atloka, t.i., lai uzstādītu 

tapiņu ar membrānu, ievietojiet to no maskas iekšpuses 
cauri vārsta pamatnei ar mazāko atloku pa priekšu.  
12., 13. att.

4.4.3 Lai nomainītu izelpošanas membrānas 
Izelpošanas membrānas ir ierīkotas katrā ārējās maskas 
pusē uz fiksētiem ierievjiem vārstu pārsegu iekšpusē. 
Vienmēr, kad maināt membrānas, jānomaina arī pārsegi.
•  Atdaliet vārsta pārsegu no vārsta pamatnes.  14. att.
•  Izņemiet membrānu.  15. att.
•  Uzspiediet uz tapiņām jaunās membrānas. Rūpīgi 

pārbaudiet, vai membrānas saskaras ar vārsta ligzdām 
visapkārt.

•  Iespiediet vārsta pārsegus tiem paredzētajā vietā. Kad 
atskan klikšķis, pārsegs ir nofiksējies.

4.4.4 Galvas saites maiņa
Galvas saiti kā rezerves daļu var pasūtīt tikai pilnā galvas 
saites komplektā.
•  Izņemiet galvas saites siksniņas fiksatorus no maskas 

siksniņu stiprinājumiem.  16., 17. att.
•  Pārbaudiet, vai siksniņas nav sagriezušās un uzstādiet 

jauno galvas saiti. 
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5. Tehniskā specifikācija
Klasifikācija atbilstoši ATEX direktīvai 94/9/EK un 
standartam IECEx
Skatiet 8. sadaļu «Kvalitātes standarti».

Ieelpošanas pretestība ar daļiņu filtru 
≈ 44 Pa pie 30 l/min.

Izelpošanas pretestība
≈ 56 Pa pie 160 l/min. 

Materiāli
Maskas korpusa materiāls un krāsojums ir apstiprināts 
lietošanai pie nosacījumiem, kas mazina kontaktalerģiju 
risku.
Visas plastmasas detaļas ir marķētas ar materiāla kodiem 
un otrreizējās pārstrādes simboliem.

Uzglabāšanas ilgums
Aprīkojumu var uzglabāt desmit gadus, skaitot no izga-
tavošanas datuma, kas nosakāms, aplūkojot maskas 
augšpusē iedarināto kalendāru.

Izmērs
Ražots tiek viens izmērs. 

Temperatūras diapazons
• Uzglabāšanas temperatūra: no -20 līdz +40°C pie 

relatīvā mitruma, kas nepārsniedz 90%.
• Lietošanas temperatūra: no -10 līdz +55 °C pie relatīvā 

mitruma zem 90%.
• Apkopes temperatūra, izmantojot kopā ar ventilatoru 

SR 500 EX, ir no -10 līdz +40°C.

Vītne
Maskai un filtra adapterim: Rd 40x1/7”. EN 148-1:1999.

Svars
≈ 500 grami.

6. Detaļu saraksts
Šeit norādītie priekšmetu numuri attiecas uz 1. attēlu šo 
instrukcijas beigās.

Detaļa  Daļa  Pasūtījuma Nr.
No.  
 Visas sejas maska SR 200 ar PC  
 sejsegu H01-1212
 Visas sejas maska ar stikla sejsegu H01-1312
1.  PC sejsegs SR 366 R01-1201
1. Laminētā stikla sejsegs SR 365 T01-1203
2. Maskas korpuss -
3 .  Augšējais satvars ar skrūvēm  R01-1202
4 .  Galvas saite, audums  R01-1203
4.  Gumijas galvas saite SR 340 T01-1215
5.  Membrānas komplekts  R01-1204
 a) Izelpošanas membrānas (2 gab.) -
 b) Vārsta pārsegi, divi -
 c) Ieelpošanas membrānas (3 gab.) -
 d) Ierievji, divi -
6. Priekšfiltra turētājs R01-0605
7.  Priekšfiltrs SR 221 H02-0312
8.  Daļiņu filtrs P3 R, SR 510 H02-1312
9. Gāzes filtrs A1, SR 217 H02-2512
9. Gāzes filtrs A2, SR 218 H02-2012
9. Gāzes filtrs AX, SR 298 H02-2412
9. Gāzes filtrs ABE1, SR 315 H02-3212
9. Gāzes filtrs ABE2, SR 294 H02-3312
9. Gāzes filtrs K1, SR 316 H02-4212
9. Gāzes filtrs K2, SR 295 H02-4312
9. Gāzes filtrs ABEK1, SR 297 H02-5312
 Apvienotais filtrs ABEK1-Hg-P3 R, 
 SR 299-2 H02-6512
10.  Filtra adapteris SR 280-3  H09-0212
11.  Blīve filtra savienojumam  R01-1205
12.  Daļiņu filtrs adapteris SR 611 T01-1223
 Pārsegi SR 343 plastmasas sejsegam* T01-1204
 Pārsegi SR 353 stikla sejsegam* T01-1205
 Briļļu rāmis korektīvajiem 
 stikliem SR 341, 19. att.  T01-1201
 Metināšanas kasete SR 84, 20. att.*  T01-1212
 Balss pastiprinātājs SR 324, 21. att.* T01-1217
 Pārbaudes adapteris SR 370, 22. att.* T01-1206
 Uzglabāšanas kārba SR 344, 23. att.* T01-1214
 Uzglabāšanas soma SR 339-1, 24. att.* H09-0113
 Uzglabāšanas soma SR 339-2, 24. att.* H09-0114
 Pārnēsāšanas siksniņa  R01-1206
 Identifikācijas birka SR 368  R09-0101
 Tīrīšanas drāniņa SR 5226, 50 gab.*  H09-0401

*Nedrīkst izmantot potenciāli sprādzienbīstamā at-
mosfērā.
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7. Simbolu nozīme

Skatiet lietošanas instrukcijas

Kalendārs 

INSPEC Certification Ltd. uzstādīts CE 
marķējums

8. Kvalitātes standarti
CE/EN.
SR 200 ar polikarbonāta sejsegu atbilst EN 136:1998 3. 
klases standartam.
Plastmasas sejsegs ir pārbaudīts saskaņā ar EN 166:1995 
B klases standartu.
SR 200 ar stikla sejsegu atbilst EN 136:1998 2. klases 
standartam. 
SR 200 kopā ar ventilatora agregātu SR 500/SR 700 
atbilst EN 12942:1998 TM3 klases standartam.
SR 200 kopā ar saspiestā gaisa palīgierīci SR 307 atbilst 
EN 14594:2005 standartam.
SR 200 kopā ar ventilatora agregātu SR 500 EX atbilst 
EN 12942:1998 TM3 klases standartam, ATEX direktīvai 
94/9/EK un standartam IECEx.

ATEX kodi:
 II 2 G Ex ib IIA T3 Gb (SR 200 ar stikla sejsegu).
 II 2 G Ex ib IIA T3 Gb (SR 200 ar PC sejsegu).
 II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T195°C Db (SR 200 ar PC/stikla  
sejsegu).

ATEX marķējumu atšifrējums:
  Marķējums par aizsardzību pret sprādzienu.

II  Aprīkojuma grupa (sprādzienbīstamas 
atmosfēras, izņemot raktuves, kurās ir raktuvju 
gāzes).

2 G Aprīkojuma kategorija. (2 = augsts aizsardzības 
līmenis, 1. zona, G = Gāze).

2 D Aprīkojuma kategorija (2 = augsts aizsardzības 
līmenis, 21. zona, D=putekļi).

Ex Aizsargāts pret sprādzieniem.
ib Aizsardzības tips (iekšējā drošība).
IIA Gāzu grupa (Propāns).
IIB Gāzu grupa (Etilēns).
IIIC Putekļu materiālu grupa (zona ar strāvvado-

šiem putekļiem).
T3 Temperatūras klase, gāze. (Maksimālā virsmas 

temperatūra +200°C).
T195°C Temperatūras klase, putekļi. (Maksimālā 

virsmas temperatūra +195°C).
Gb Aprīkojuma aizsardzības līmenis, gāze (augsts).
Db Aprīkojuma aizsardzības līmenis, putekļi 

(augsts).

Tipa kvalitātes standartu saskaņā ar PPE direktīvu 
89/686/EEK ir izsniegusi pilnvarotā institūcija Nr. 0194. 
Adresi skatiet uz aizmugurējā vāka.

ATEX tipa apstiprinājuma sertifikātu ir izdevusi pilnvarotā 
institūcija Nr. 0470.
NEMKO AS, Gaustadalleen 30, N-0314 Oslo, Norvēģija.
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Volgelaatsmasker SR 200 NL

1.  Introductie
2. Gebruik
3. Opzetten/afzetten
4. Onderhoud
5. Technische specificaties
6. Onderdelenoverzicht
7. Uitleg van de symbolen
8. Goedkeuringen

1. Introductie
Het SR 200 volgelaatsmasker kan worden gebruikt in 
drie verschillende configuraties:
•  Samen met filters uit het Sundström-filterprogramma.
•  Samen met ventilatoreenheid SR 500/SR 500 EX of 

SR 700.
•  Samen met persluchtaansluiting SR 307, zodat deze 

werkt als een ademhalingsapparaat met een continue 
luchtstroom of aansluiting op een persluchttoevoer.

Daarnaast is de SR 200 beschikbaar in een speciale 
uitvoering - de SR 200 Airline - die is ontworpen voor 
het aansluiten op perslucht, maar eveneens is voorzien 
van een back-up voor het filter.

Het Sundström SR 200 volgelaatsmasker biedt de 
gebruiker ademhalings- en gezichtsbescherming tegen 
rondvliegende verontreinigingen, zoals stofdeeltjes, 
biochemische stoffen, gassen/dampen en combinaties 
van deze stoffen.

Het stofmasker bestaat uit een buitenmasker met een 
vizier van polycarbonaat of gelamineerd glas dat het 
gezicht van de gebruiker bedekt, een geïntegreerd 
binnenmasker met in- en uitademkleppen dat de neus, 
mond en kin van de gebruiker bedekt, een hoofdharnas 
met 6 bevestigingspunten die het stofmasker op zijn 
plaats houden en een filteradapter voor het aansluiten 
van standaard Sundström-filters. De ingeademde lucht 
stroomt via een filter en inademmembraan in het binnen-
masker. Een deel van de lucht stroomt langs het vizier, 
zodat het beslaan wordt voorkomen. De uitgeademde 
lucht wordt uitgeblazen via twee uitademkleppen in het 
gezichtsgedeelte. Er is een uitgebreid programma acces-
soires beschikbaar. Zie hoofdstuk 6. onderdeeloverzicht.

1.2 Waarschuwingen / beperkingen
Houd er rekening mee dat er lokale verschillen kunnen 
zijn in de voorschriften voor het gebruik van ademha-
lingsbeschermingsapparatuur.
Het product mag niet worden gebruikt:
•  als u het masker niet nauwsluitend kunt maken tijdens 

het passen
•  als de omgevingslucht geen normaal zuurstofgehalte 

heeft
•  als de verontreinigingen onbekend of moeilijk te her-

kennen zijn
•  in omgevingen die een direct levensgevaar of een 

gezondheidsrisico vormen

•  met zuurstof of met lucht die met zuurstof is verrijkt
•  als u moeite hebt met ademhalen
•  als u duizeligheid, misselijkheid of ander ongemak 

ervaart
•  als u de verontreinigingen kunt ruiken of proeven
• als u andere merkbare fysieke klachten krijgt
•  als u een baard of bakkebaarden hebt, kunt u er niet 

van uitgaan dat het masker goed afdicht. 
• als u haargroei tussen de huid en het afdichtende 

gezichtsgedeelte hebt, zoals stoppels, baardgroei, 
snor of bakkebaarden, die het afdichtende gedeelte 
kruisen 

• als littekens of andere fysieke kenmerken de pasvorm 
van het stofmasker nadelig beïnvloeden

•  brilpoten kunnen ook lekkage veroorzaken: in plaats 
van uw normale bril te gebruiken, kunt u glazen op uw 
eigen sterkte laten monteren in het speciale Sundström-
brilframe.

Voor gebruik van de apparatuur in een omgeving met 
ontploffingsgevaar dienen voorzorgsmaatregelen te 
worden genomen. Volg de voorschriften die van kracht 
zijn voor dergelijke omstandigheden.

Als u vragen hebt over de apparatuurkeuze of het onder-
houd van de apparatuur, raadpleeg dan uw leidinggevende 
of leverancier, of neem contact op met uw verkooppunt.
U kunt ook contact opnemen met de technische service 
van Sundström Safety AB. Ademhalingsbescherming 
moet altijd een onderdeel zijn van een ademhalingsbe-
schermingsprogramma. Zie EN 529:2005 of AS/NZS 
1715:2009 voor meer informatie.
Deze normen geven informatie over de belangrijke aspec-
ten van een ademhalingsbeschermingsprogramma, maar 
zijn geen vervanging voor nationale en lokale voorschriften.

2. Gebruik

2.1 Uitpakken
Controleer of de apparatuur compleet is volgens de 
pakbon en er geen transportschade is.

2.2. Pakbon
•  Volgelaatsmasker
•  Filteradapter
•  Voorfilterhouder
•  Reinigingsdoekje
• ID-label
•  Gebruiksaanwijzing

2.3 Filterkeuze
U kunt de eigenschappen van de verschillende filters 
bepalen dankzij de kleur en de beschermingsaanduiding 
op het filterlabel.
NB Een deeltjesfilter biedt alleen bescherming tegen 
stofdeeltjes. Een gasfilter biedt alleen bescherming tegen 
gassen/dampen. Een gecombineerd filter beschermt 
tegen gassen/dampen en stofdeeltjes.
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2.3.1 Deeltjesfilters
Het Sundström-deeltjesfilter stopt en houdt stofdeeltjes 
vast in het filtermateriaal. Als de hoeveelheid opgevangen 
verontreinigingen in het medium toeneemt, neemt ook 
de weerstand bij het ademhalen toe. Vervang het filter na 
2-4 weken of eerder als de weerstand bij het ademhalen 
merkbaar wordt. Filters zijn verbruiksmaterialen met een 
beperkte gebruiksduur. Een filter dat is blootgesteld aan 
druk- of slagbelastingen of met zichtbare beschadigingen 
moet direct vernietigd worden.

2.3.2 Gasfilters
Elk gasfilter is ontworpen voor ademhalingsbescherming 
tegen specifieke verontreinigingen. Een gasfilter absor-
beert en/of adsorbeert specifieke dampen en gassen uit 
een verontreinigde atmosfeer. Dit proces gaat door, tot de 
absorberende stof verzadigd raakt en de verontreiniging 
er doorheen kan dringen.
We raden aan het gasfilter/gecombineerd filter te ver-
vangen op basis van de resultaten van metingen op de 
werklocatie. Als dit onmogelijk is, vervang dan het filter 
iedere week of eerder als u de verontreinigingen kunt 
ruiken of proeven of u andere klachten krijgt. 
Een filter dat is blootgesteld aan druk- of slagbelastingen 
of met zichtbare beschadigingen moet direct vernietigd 
worden.

2.3.3 Gecombineerde filters
In omgevingen waar zowel gassen als stofdeeltjes voor-
komen, zoals bij lakspuiten, moeten gas- en deeltjesfilters 
worden gecombineerd. 

• Plaats het deeltjesfilter bovenop de filterpatroon. Grijp 
om beide beschermende elementen.

• Knijp ze hard tegen elkaar tot u het deeltjesfilter hoort 
vastklikken op het gasfilter (zie Afb. 1a).

• Plaats een voorfilter in de voorfilterhouder.
• Klik de voorfilterhouder op het filter of de filterpatroon.

NB Het deeltjesfilter kan altijd worden vastgeklikt op het 
gasfilter, maar het gasfilter zal nooit vastklikken op het 
deeltjesfilter. Het gasfilter wordt altijd in het stofmasker 
geplaatst.

Scheiden van het gecombineerde gas- en deel-
tjesfilter
• Plaats een munt in de ruimte tussen de onderste lip 

van het deeltjesfilter en het smalle uitsteeksel aan de 
zijkant van het gasfilter.

• Druk stevig en draai de munt, tot het filter eraf komt 
(zie Afb. 1b).

2.3.4 Voorfilter SR 221
Het Sundström-voorfilter SR 221 is geen beschermend 
element en kan nooit worden gebruikt als primaire be-
scherming of als vervanging voor een deeltjesfilter. Het 
is ontworpen om te voorkomen dat deeltjes de filters 
bereiken. Dit verlengt de levensduur van het primaire 
filter. De voorfilterhouder beschermt het hoofdfilter tegen 
beschadigingen tijdens het gebruik.

2.4 Persluchtaansluiting/ventilatoreenheid
Wanneer de SR 200 met persluchtaansluiting SR 307 of 
ventilatoreenheid SR 500/SR 500 EX of SR 700 wordt 
gebruikt, moet de gebruiksaanwijzing voor de betreffende 
apparatuur worden opgevolgd.

3. Opzetten/afzetten

3.1 Het filter monteren in een masker
• Controleer of u het juiste filter hebt geselecteerd en of 

de houdbaarheidsdatum niet is overschreden. (wordt 
vermeld op het filter en is geldig mits de filterverpakking 
niet geopend is.)

• Controleer of het filter intact en goed geïnstalleerd is. 
• Monteer het filter/gecombineerd filter in het masker, 

daarbij moeten de pijlen op het filter in de richting 
van het gezicht van de gebruiker wijzen. Controleer 
voorzichtig of de rand van het filter rondom in de groef 
van de filterbevestiging ligt.

• Monteer voorfilter SR 221 in de voorfilterhouder en 
druk deze in positie op het filter.

Raadpleeg ook de gebruiksaanwijzing van het betref-
fende filter.

3.2 Inspectie vóór gebruik
•  Controleer of het masker compleet, correct gemon-

teerd en grondig gereinigd is. 
• Controleer de maskerromp, membranen, klepzit-

tingen en het hoofdharnas op slijtage, insnijdingen, 
ontbrekende onderdelen en andere defecten.

• Controleer of het betreffende filter intact en goed 
geïnstalleerd is.

3.3 Het masker opzetten
•  Monteer het filter.
• Maak de vier elastische riemen losser door de riembe-

vestigingen naar voren te verplaatsen en tegelijkertijd 
aan de riemen te trekken (zie Afb. 2).

• Maak de bovenste twee riemen losser door de gespen 
te openen. 

•  Beweeg het hoofdharnas omhoog, plaats uw kin in het 
kinstuk van het gezichtsgedeelte en trek het harnas 
over uw hoofd (zie Afb. 3).

•  Span de elastische riemen per paar door de vrije 
uiteinden naar achteren te trekken (zie Afb. 4).

• Pas de positie van het masker aan uw gezicht aan, 
zodat het stevig maar comfortabel zit.

•  Stel de lengte van het bovenste riempaar af en zet 
deze vast met de gespen.

3.4 Pasvorm controleren
Gebruik de voorfilterhouder om te controleren of het 
masker luchtdicht is. 
• Plaats de voorfilterhouder in het filter. 
• Zet het masker op 
• Plaats uw handpalm voorzichtig over het gat op de 

voorfilterhouder om deze luchtdicht te maken (zie 
Afb. 18). 
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LET OP! Druk niet te hard omdat het stofmasker dan 
vervormd kan raken. 
• Haal diep adem en houd uw adem ca. 10 s vast.
Als het masker goed afsluit, wordt het tegen uw gezicht 
gedrukt.
Als u lekkage constateert, controleer dan de in- en 
uitademkleppen of stel de riemen van het hoofdharnas 
af. Blijf de pasvorm controleren totdat u geen lekkage 
meer constateert. 

3.5 Afzetten van het masker
Verwijder het masker pas als u ver genoeg uit de buurt 
van het gevaarlijke gebied bent.
•  Maak de vier elastische riemen per paar losser door 

de riembevestigingen naar voren te bewegen. De twee 
niet-elastische riemen hoeven niet losser gemaakt te 
worden (zie Afb. 5).

•  Trek het hoofdharnas naar voren over uw hoofd en 
verwijder het masker.

Reinig en berg het masker op, indien nodig.

4. Onderhoud
Personeel dat verantwoordelijk is voor het onderhoud 
van de apparatuur moet getraind en volledig bekend zijn 
met dergelijke werkzaamheden.

4.1 Reinigen
Voor het dagelijks onderhoud adviseren we het reini-
gingsdoekje SR 5226 van Sundström. Als het masker 
sterk vervuild is, gebruik dan een warme (max. +40 °C) 
milde zeepoplossing en een zachte borstel, en spoel het 
daarna met schoon water af en laat het in de vrije ruimte 
bij kamertemperatuur drogen. Ga als volgt te werk:
•  verwijder de adapter en het filter
•  verwijder de kappen van de uitademkleppen en ver-

wijder de membranen (twee)
•  verwijder de inademmembranen (drie)
• bevestig het hoofdharnas (optioneel – het harnas kan 

worden gewassen, maar heeft extra tijd nodig om te 
drogen)

•  verwijder indien nodig het vizier  (zie Sectie 4.4.1).
•  Reinigen zoals hierboven beschreven. Kritische zones 

zijn de uitademmembranen en de klepzittingen die 
schone en onbeschadigde contactvlakken moeten 
hebben.

•  Inspecteer alle onderdelen en vervang ze indien nodig 
door nieuwe onderdelen.

•  Laat het masker drogen en monteer het daarna weer.

LET OP! Reinig nooit met een oplosmiddel.

4.2 Opslag
De beste manier om het masker schoon en droog op te 
bergen is in de Sundström-opbergbox SR 344, opbergzak 
SR 339-1 of SR 339-2. Houd het uit de buurt van direct 
zonlicht en andere warmtebronnen.

4.3 Onderhoudsschema
In het onderstaande schema wordt aangegeven aanbe-
volen aan welke minimumeisen voor onderhoud moet 
worden voldaan om ervoor te zorgen dat de apparatuur 
altijd naar behoren werkt.

Voor
gebruik

Na 
gebruik

Jaarlijks

Visuele controle • 

Werking controleren •
Reinigen •
Membranen vervangen • 

Hoofdharnas vervangen •
4.4 Reserveonderdelen
Gebruik altijd originele Sundström-reserveonderdelen. 
Wijzig de apparatuur niet. Het gebruik van “gekopieerde 
onderdelen” en wijzigingen kunnen de beschermende 
werking verminderen en de goedkeuringen van de fa-
brikant in gevaar brengen.

4.4.1 Vervangen van het vizier
Het vizier is gemonteerd in een groef die rond de vizier-
opening van het buitenmasker loopt en wordt op zijn 
plaats gehouden door één boven- en één onderframehelft.
•  Gebruik een inbussleutel van 2,5 mm voor het verwij-

deren van de twee schroeven die de framehelften bij 
elkaar houden (zie Afb. 6).

•  Verwijder de bovenste framehelft voorzichtig (zie Afb. 
7).

•  Maak de bovenkant van het masker voorzichtig los van 
het vizier en verwijder het vizier uit de onderste groef. 
Maak hierbij indien nodig meteen de groef schoon  
(zie Afb. 8-9).

•  Er zijn markeringen aangebracht om het midden van 
vizier, framehelften en masker aan te geven. Druk 
het nieuwe vizier in de groef en zorg ervoor dat de 
middenmarkeringen tegenover elkaar liggen. Smeer 
de groef in met een zeepoplossing of vergelijkbare 
vloeistof om het monteren te vereenvoudigen.

•  Druk de bovenste helft van het masker voorzichtig over 
het vizier en zorg ervoor dat het vizier in de groef van 
het masker ligt.

•  Druk de bovenste framehelft over het vizier en zorg 
dat de middenmarkeringen tegenover elkaar liggen 
(zie Afb. 10).

•  Monteer de schroeven en draai ze beurtelings vast 
tot de twee helften van het frame stevig tegen elkaar 
liggen. 

Monteren van een glasvizier 
Zorg er met veel zorgvuldigheid voor dat het vizier goed 
geplaatst is zodat de middenmarkeringen op het vizier, 
frame en masker tegenover elkaar liggen. Dit voorkomt 
spanningen in het vizier, die tot beschadiging van het 
vizier kunnen leiden.
Om het monteren te vereenvoudigen, is het belangrijk 
dat de groeven in het masker ruim worden ingesmeerd 
met een rijke zeepoplossing of vergelijkbare vloeistof.
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4.4.2 Vervangen van de inademmembranen 
Eén membraan bevindt zich in het midden van het masker 
op een vaste pen.
•  Trek het membraan los en monteer een nieuw mem-

braan (zie Afb. 11).

Er zijn twee membranen gemonteerd, dus aan beide 
binnenzijden van het binnenmasker. De pennen voor 
deze membranen kunnen worden gedemonteerd en 
moeten altijd worden vervangen als het membraan 
wordt vervangen.
•  Trek de membranen en pennen uit het masker.
•  Druk nieuwe membranen op de nieuwe pennen.
•  Het membraan moet rusten op de bredere flens, 

dus draai de pen met membraan van binnenuit in 
het masker, met de smalle flens van de pen door de 
klepzitting (zie Afb. 12-13).

4.4.3 Vervangen van de uitademmembranen 
De uitademmembranen zijn gemonteerd op een vaste 
pen binnenin de klepkappen aan beide zijden van het 
buitenmasker. De kappen moeten altijd worden vervangen 
als de membranen worden vervangen.
•  Trek de klepkappen los van de klepzittingen (zie Afb. 

14)
•  Trek het membraan los (zie Afb. 15).
•  Druk nieuwe membranen op de pennen. Controleer 

voorzichtig of de membranen rondom in contact zijn 
met de klepzittingen.

•  Druk de kappen weer vast op hun positie. Een klikgeluid 
geeft aan dat de kap in positie is geklikt.

4.4.4 Het hoofdharnas vervangen
Het hoofdharnas kan alleen als compleet harnas worden 
besteld.
•  Trek de riembevestigingen van het hoofdharnas van 

de riemmontagepunten op het masker (zie Afb. 16-17).
•  Controleer of de riemen niet gedraaid zijn en monteer 

het nieuwe hoofdharnas. 

5. Technische gegevens
Classificatie volgens ATEX-richtlijn 94/9/EC en 
IECEx Scheme
Zie paragraaf 8. Goedkeuringen.

Inademweerstand met deeltjesfilter 
≈ 44 Pa bij 30 l/min.

Uitademweerstand
≈ 56 Pa bij 160 l/min. 

Materialen
Het materiaal en de kleurstoffen van de maskerromp zijn 
goedgekeurd voor gebruik in levensmiddelen, waardoor 
het risico op contactallergieën geminimaliseerd wordt.
Alle kunststofonderdelen zijn voorzien van materiaalcodes 
en recyclingsymbolen.

Opslagtijd
De apparatuur heeft een houdbaarheidsperiode van tien 
jaar na productiedatum; dit wordt aangegeven op het da-
tumwiel op het bovengedeelte van de buitenmaskerromp.

Grootte
Geproduceerd in één grootte 

Temperatuurbereik
• Bewaartemperatuur: tussen -20 en +40 ºC bij een 

relatieve vochtigheid onder 90%.
• Gebruikstemperatuur: tussen -10 en +55 ºC bij een 

relatieve vochtigheid onder 90%.
• Servicetemperatuur bij gebruik met ventilator SR 500 

EX is -10 tot +40 °C

Schroefdraad
Masker en filteradapter: Rd 40x1/7”. EN 148-1:1999.

Gewicht
≈ 500 gram.

6. Onderdelenoverzicht
De itemnummers hieronder verwijzen naar Afb. 1 achterin 
deze gebruiksaanwijzing.

Item Onderdeel  Bestelnr.
Nr.  
 Volgelaatsmasker SR 200 met  
 PC-vizier H01-1212
 Volgelaatsmasker met glasvizier H01-1312
1.  PC-vizier SR 366 R01-1201
1.  Vizier, gelamineerd glas SR 365 T01-1203
2. Maskerromp -
3.  Bovenste framehelft met schroeven  R01-1202
4.  Hoofdharnas, textiel  R01-1203
4.  Rubber hoofdharnas SR 340 T01-1215
5.  Membraankit  R01-1204
 a) Uitademmembranen, twee -
 b) Klepkappen, twee -
 c) Inademmembranen, drie -
 d) Pennen, twee -
6. Voorfilterhouder R01-0605
7.  Voorfilter SR 221 H02-0312
8.  Deeltjesfilter P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312
9. Gasfilter A1, SR 217 H02-2512
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9. Gasfilter A2, SR 218 H02-2012
9. Gasfilter AX, SR 298 H02-2412
9. Gasfilter ABE1, SR 315 H02-3212
9. Gasfilter ABE2, SR 294 H02-3312
9. Gasfilter K1, SR 316 H02-4212
9. Gasfilter K2, SR 295 H02-4312
9. Gasfilter ABEK1, SR 297 H02-5312
 Gecombineerd filter ABEK1-Hg-P3 R, 
 SR 299-2 H02-6512
10.  Filteradapter SR 280-3  H09-0212
11.  Pakking voor voorfilteraansluiting  R01-1205
12.  Deeltjesfilter adapter SR 611 T01-1223
 Pelfolie SR 343, voor kunststofvizier* T01-1204
 Pelfolie SR 353, voor glasvizier* T01-1205
 Brilframe voor corrigerende 
 lenzen SR 341 (afb. 19)  T01-1201
 Lascassette SR 84 (afb. 20* )  T01-1212
 Spraakversterker SR 324 (afb. 21*) T01-1217
 Testadapter SR 370 (afb. 22*) T01-1206
 Opbergbox SR 344 (afb. 23*) T01-1214
 Opbergzak SR 339-1, Afb. 24*  H09-0113
 Opbergzak SR 339-2, Afb. 24*  H09-0114
 Draagriem  R01-1206
 ID-tag SR 368  R09-0101
 Reinigingsdoekjes SR 5226,  
 doos met 50*  H09-0401

*Mag niet in omgevingen met mogelijk ontploffingsgevaar 
worden gebruikt.

7. Uitleg van de symbolen

Zie gebruiksaanwijzing

 Datumwiel  

CE-gekeurd door INSPEC Certification Ltd

8. Goedkeuringen
CE/EN
De SR 200 met polycarbonaat vizier is goedgekeurd 
volgens EN 136:1998, klasse 3.
Het kunststofvizier is getest volgens EN 166:1995, 
klasse B.
De SR 200 met glasvizier is goedgekeurd volgens EN 
136:1998, klasse 2. 
De SR 200 in combinatie met ventilatoreenheid SR 500/SR 
700 is goedgekeurd volgens EN 12942:1998, klasse TM3.
De SR 200 in combinatie met persluchtaansluiting SR 
307 is goedgekeurd volgens EN 14594:2005.
De SR 200 in combinatie met ventilatoreenheid SR 500 
EX is goedgekeurd volgens EN 12942:1998, klasse TM3 
en ATEX-richtlijn 94/9/EC en het IECEx-schema.

ATEX-codes:
 II 2 G Ex ib IIB T3 Gb (SR 200 met glasvizier).
 II 2 G Ex ib IIA T3 Gb (SR 200 met PC-vizier).
 II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T195°C Db (SR 200 met PC-/
glasvizier).

Uitleg bij ATEX-markeringen:
  Symbool explosieve zone.

II  Productgroep (explosieve omgevingen anders 
dan mijnen met mijngas).

2 G Productcategorie (2 = hoog beveiligingsniveau, 
zone 1, G = gas).

2 D Productcategorie (2 = hoog beveiligingsniveau, 
zone 21, D = stof).

Ex Beveiliging tegen ontploffingen.
ib Type beveiliging (intrinsieke veiligheid).
IIA Explosiegroep (propaan).
IIB Explosiegroep (ethyleen).
IIIC Stofmateriaalgroep (zone met ontvlambaar 

stof).
T3 Temperatuurklasse, gas (maximale oppervlak-

tetemperatuur +200 °C).
T195 °C Temperatuurklasse, stof (maximale oppervlak-

tetemperatuur +195 °C).
Gb Beschermingsniveau product, gas (hoge 

beveiliging).
Db Beschermingsniveau product, stof (hoge 

bescherming).

Typegoedkeuring overeenkomstig PPE-richtlijn 89/686/
EEG is afgegeven door de bevoegde instantie nr. 0194. 
Zie de achterzijde voor het adres.

Het ATEX-typegoedkeuringsbewijs is afgegeven door 
de bevoegde instantie nr. 0470.
NEMKO AS, Gaustadalléen 30, N-0314 Oslo, 
Noorwegen.
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Full ansiktsmaske SR 200NO

1.  Innledning
2. Bruk
3. Ta på seg/Ta av seg
4. Vedlikehold
5. Tekniske spesifikasjoner
6. Deleliste
7. Symbolforklaringer
8. Godkjenninger

1. Innledning
SR 200 heldekkende ansiktsmaske kan brukes i tre ulike 
konfigurasjoner:
•  Sammen med filtre fra Sundströms filterserie.
•  Sammen med vifteenhet SR 500/SR 500 EX eller SR 

700.
•  Sammen med trykklufttilkopling SR 307, og den 

fungerer da som et pusteapparat med kontinuerlig 
luftstrøm, for tilkopling til en trykkluftkilde.

I tillegg kan SR 200 leveres i en spesialversjon - SR 200 
Airline – som er konstruert for tilkopling til trykkluft, men 
som også er utstyrt med en reserveløsning med filter.

Sundström SR 200 heldekkende ansiktsmasker gir bru-
keren innåndingsbeskyttelse og øyevern mot luftbåren 
forurensing, slik som partikler, mikroorganismer, biokje-
miske stoffer, gasser/damper og kombinasjoner av disse.

Gassmasken består av en ytre maske med skjerm i 
polykarbonat eller laminert glass som dekker brukerens 
ansikt, en integrert innermaske med innåndings- og 
utåndingsventiler som dekker brukerens nese, munn og 
hake, et hodebånd med 6 monteringspunkter som holder 
gassmasken på plass, og en filteradapter for tilkopling 
av standard Sundström-filtre. Luften som pustes inn 
strømmer gjennom et filter og en innåndingsmembran 
til innermasken. En del av luften strømmer forbi innsiden 
av skjermen for å forhindre dugging. Luften som pustes 
ut strømmer ut av masken gjennom to utåndingsventiler. 
Det finnes et stort utvalg av tilbehør til masken. Se avsnitt 
6, Deleliste.

1.2 Advarsler/begrensninger
Vær oppmerksom på at det kan forekomme nasjonale 
forskjeller i regelverket når det gjelder bruk av utstyr for 
innåndingsvern.
Utstyret må ikke brukes:
•  Hvis du ikke kan få masken til å sitte tett når du foretar 

en brukstest.
•  Hvis luften i omgivelsene ikke har normalt oksygen-

innhold.
•  Hvis forurensningen er ukjent eller det mangler ade-

kvate advarselskriterier.
•  I miljøer med akutt fare for liv og helse (IDLH).
•  Med oksygen- eller oksygenanriket luft.
•  Dersom du finner det vanskelig å puste.
•  Hvis du opplever svimmelhet, kvalme eller annet 

ubehag.

•  Dersom du lukter eller smaker forurensningene.
• Dersom du opplever andre merkbare fysiske effekter.
•  Hvis du har skjegg eller kinnskjegg, kan du ikke forvente 

at masken tetter godt. 
• Hvis du har hårvekst mellom huden og maskens tet-

teflate, slik som skjeggstubb, skjeggvekst, skjegg, bart 
eller kinnskjegg som krysser gassmaskens tetteflate.  

• Hvis arr eller andre fysiske særtrekk kan hindre at 
gassmasken tetter ordentlig.

•  Brillestenger kan også føre til lekkasje. Istedenfor å 
bruke vanlige briller, kan du få de foreskrevne linsene 
satt inn i den spesielle brillefatningen fra Sundström.

Det må utvises forsiktighet når utstyret brukes i eksplosive 
omgivelser. Følg de lover og bestemmelser som måtte 
gjelde for slike forhold.

Hvis du er usikker på valg og stell av utstyret, kan du råd-
føre deg med din arbeidsleder eller kontakte salgsstedet.
Du kan også kontakte den tekniske serviceavdelingen i 
Sundström Safety AB. Bruk av respirator må være integrert 
i programmet for åndedrettsvern. Se EN 529:2005 eller 
AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Veiledningen som er gitt i disse standardene understreker 
viktige aspekter for et program for åndedrettsvernenheter, 
men erstatter ikke nasjonale eller lokale forskrifter.

2. Bruk

2.1 Utpakking
Kontroller at utstyret er komplett i henhold til pakklisten, 
og at det ikke er påført noen transportskade.

2.2 Pakkliste
•  Heldekkende ansiktsmaske
•  Filteradapter
•  Forfilterholder
•  Rengjøringsserviett
• ID-merke
•  Bruksanvisning

2.3 Valg av filter
Du kan identifisere de ulike filtrene ved fargen og beskyt-
telsesbetegnelsen på filteretiketten.
Merknad. Et partikkelfilter gir bare beskyttelse mot 
partikler. Et gassfilter gir bare beskyttelse mot gasser/
damper. Et kombinert filter beskytter både mot gasser/
damper og partikler.

2.3.1 Partikkelfiltre
Sundströms partikkelfilter fanger og holder på partikler i 
filtermediet. Etter hvert som mengden av fanget foruren-
sing i mediet øker vil også pustemotstanden øke. Bytt 
filteret etter 2 – 4 uker, eller oftere, hvis det er en merkbar 
endring i pustemotstanden. Filtre er forbruksartikler med 
en begrenset levetid. Et filter som har vært utsatt for høyt 
trykk eller slag, eller som har synlige tegn på skade, må 
kasseres øyeblikkelig.
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2.3.2 Gassfiltre
Hvert gassfilter er konstruert for å gi innåndingsvern 
mot bestemte forurensinger. Et gassfilter absorberer 
og/eller adsorberer bestemte damper og gasser fra 
en forurenset atmosfære. Denne prosessen fortsetter 
inntil absorpsjonsmiddelet er mettet og slipper igjennom 
forurensningen.
Vi anbefaler at gassfilteret/det kombinerte filteret byttes 
i samsvar med resultatene fra målingene som utføres 
på arbeidsstedet. Hvis dette er umulig bør filteret byttes 
hver uke eller oftere, dersom du kan lukte eller smake 
forurensningene, eller du opplever annet ubehag. 
Et filter som har vært utsatt for høyt trykk eller slag, eller 
som har synlige tegn på skade, må kasseres øyeblikkelig.

2.3.3 Kombinerte filtre
I miljøer hvor det forekommer både gasser og partikler, 
slik som i sprøytelakkeringsverksteder, må gass- og 
partikkelfiltre kombineres. 

• Plasser partikkelfilteret på toppen av boksen. Grip 
begge beskyttelseselementene.

• Klem hardt til du hører at partikkelfilteret låser seg til 
gassfilteret. Fig. 1a.

• Sett et forfilter inn i forfilterholderen.
• Trykk fast forfilterholderen på filteret eller boksen.

Merknad. Partikkelfilteret kan alltid festes på gassfilteret, 
men gassfilteret kan ikke festes på partikkelfilteret. Gass-
filteret skal alltid settes inn i gassmasken.

Ta fra hverandre det kombinerte gass- og partik-
kelfilteret
• Sett en mynt inn i rommet mellom den nedre kanten 

på partikkelfilteret og den lille knasten som er laget i 
siden på gassfilteret.

• Trykk hardt og vri mynten inntil filteret spretter av. Fig. 
1b.

2.3.4 Forfilter SR 221
Sundström forfilter SR 221 er ikke et beskyttende element 
og skal aldri brukes som primærbeskyttelse eller som 
erstatning for et partikkelfilter. Det er konstruert for å 
forhindre at sjenerende partikler når frem til filtrene. Dette 
øker primærfilterets levetid. Forfilterholderen beskytter 
hovedfilteret mot håndteringsskade.

2.4 Trykklufttilkopling/vifteenhet
Når SR 200 med trykklufttilkopling SR 307 eller vifteen-
hetene SR 500/SR 500 EX eller SR 700 blir brukt, skal 
bruksanvisningene for det aktuelle utstyret følges.

3. Ta på seg/Ta av seg

3.1 Montering av filteret i en maske
• Kontroller at du har valgt det riktige filteret og at siste 

bruksdato ikke er passert. (Angitt på filteret og gyldig 
dersom filterpakningen ikke er åpnet.)

• Kontroller at filteret er i god stand og uten skader. 

• Monter filteret/det kombinerte filteret i masken slik at 
pilene på filteret peker mot brukerens ansikt. Kontroller 
omhyggelig at kanten på filteret ligger i det innvendige 
sporet langs hele omkretsen på filtermonteringen.

• Monter forfilter SR 221 i forfilterholderen og trykk det 
på plass på filteret.

Se også bruksanvisningen for det aktuelle filteret.

3.2 Inspeksjon før bruk
•  Kontroller at masken er komplett, korrekt sammensatt 

og grundig rengjort. 
• Kontroller maskehuset, membraner, ventilseter og 

hodebånd for slitasje, hakk, sprekker, manglende 
deler og andre feil.

• Kontroller at det valgte filteret er intakt og riktig instal-
lert.

3.3 Sette på masken
•  Monter filteret.
• Slakk de fire elastiske båndene ved å flytte båndhol-

derne fremover, samtidig som du trekker i båndene. 
Fig. 2.

• Slakk de to øvre uelastiske båndene ved å åpne spen-
nene. 

•  Flytt hodebåndet oppover, sett haken inn i ansikts-
stykkets hakestøtte og trekk hodebåndet over hodet.  
Fig. 3.

•  Stram opp de elastiske båndene ved å trekke de løse 
båndendene bakover. Fig. 4.

• Juster tilpasningen av masken mot ansiktet slik at den 
sitter fast, men komfortabelt.

•  Juster lengdene på de øvre to båndene, og fest dem 
med spennene.

3.4 Tilpasningskontroll
Bruk forfilteret til å kontrollere om masken er tett. 
• Sett forfilterholderen på filteret. 
• Sett på deg masken. 
• Legg håndflaten lett over hullet i forfilterholderen for 

å tette det. Fig. 18. 
MERK! Ikke trykk så hardt at det påvirker gassmaskens 
form. 
• Pust dypt inn og hold pusten i ca. 10 sekunder.
Hvis masken er tett vil den bli presset mot ansiktet.
Hvis lekkasje påvises, kontrollerer du inhalerings- og ut-
åndingsventilene eller justerer stroppene på hodebåndet. 
Gjenta passformkontrollen til det ikke forekommer lekkasje. 

3.5 Ta av masken
Ikke ta av deg masken før du er utenfor det farlige området.
•  Slakk de fire elastiske båndene parvis ved å flytte 

båndholderne fremover. Det er ikke nødvendig å løsne 
de to uelastiske båndene.  Fig. 5.

•  Trekk hodebåndet fremover over hodet og ta av deg 
masken.

Rengjør masken og oppbevar den som foreskrevet.
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4. Vedlikehold
Personale som er ansvarlig for vedlikehold av utstyret 
må ha fått opplæring i og være godt fortrolig med denne 
typen arbeid.

4.1 Rengjøring
For daglig stell anbefales Sundströms rengjøringsserviett 
SR 5226. Hvis masken er svært skitten, bruk en varm 
(opp til +40 °C), mild såpeløsning og en myk børste, og 
avslutt med å skylle med rent vann og lufttørke masken 
ved romtemperatur. Gjør følgende:
•  Demonter adapteren og filteret.
•  Demonter dekslene for utåndingsventilene og ta ut 

membranene (to).
•  Demonter innåndingsmembranene (tre).
• Demonter hodebåndene. (Alternativt – Båndene kan 

vaskes, men trenger ekstra tid for å tørke.)
•  Om nødvendig, demonter skjermen. Se avsnitt 4.4.1.
•  Gjør ren masken som beskrevet over. Kritiske områder 

er utåndingsmembranene og ventilsetene, som må ha 
rene og uskadde kontaktflater.

•  Undersøk alle deler og skift ut med nye deler ved 
behov.

•  La masken tørke, og sett den deretter sammen.

MERK! Bruk aldri løsemidler til rengjøring.

4.2 Lagring
Den beste måten å oppbevare masken på, rengjort og 
tørr, er i Sundströms oppbevaringsboks SR 344. opp-
bevaringspose SR 339-1 eller SR 339-2. Hold den borte 
fra direkte sollys og andre varmekilder.

4.3 Vedlikeholdsintervaller
Skjemaet nedenfor viser det anbefalte minimumskrav til 
vedlikehold for å sikre at utstyret alltid er i god funksjonell 
stand.
  

Før  
bruk

Etter  
bruk

Årlig

Visuell inspeksjon • 

Funksjonskontroll • 

Rengjøring • 

Membranbytte • 

Bytte av hodebånd • 

4.4 Reservedeler
Bruk bare originale deler fra Sundström. Ikke modifiser 
utstyret. Bruk av ”piratdeler” eller andre modifikasjoner kan 
redusere beskyttelsesfunksjonen, og vil sette produktets 
godkjenninger på spill.

4.4.1 Bytte av skjermen
Skjermen er montert i et spor som går rundt hele skjer-
måpningen på den ytre masken, og holdes på plass av 
en øvre og en nedre rammehalvdel.
•  Bruk en 2,5 mm innvendig sekskantnøkkel for å skru ut 

de to skruene som holder sammen rammehalvdelene. 
Fig. 6.

•  Ta den øvre rammehalvdelen forsiktig av.  Fig. 7.
•  Bend forsiktig den øvre delen av masken fri fra skjer-

men og ta skjermen ut av det nedre sporet. Benytt 
om nødvendig anledningen til å rengjøre sporet.  
Fig. 8, 9.

•  Markeringene er laget for å vise midten av skjermen, 
rammehalvdelene og masken. Trykk den nye skjermen 
inn i sporet, og kontroller at midtmarkeringene ligger 
på linje. Monteringen blir enklere hvis sporet smøres 
med en såpeløsning eller lignende væske.

•  Bend den øvre delen av masken forsiktig over skjermen, 
og kontroller at skjermen ligger i sporet i masken.

•  Bend over den øvre delen av masken, og kontroller at 
markeringene ligger på linje. Fig. 10.

•  Sett inn skruene og trekk dem til vekselvis inntil de to 
rammehalvdelene er i tett kontakt. 

Montering av glasskjerm 
Vær ekstra omhyggelig for å sikre at skjermen blir plassert 
nøyaktig, slik at midtmarkeringene på skjermen, rammen 
og masken ligger på linje. Dette vil forhindre at skjermen 
utsettes for spenninger som kan føre til at den blir skadet.
For å gjøre monteringen enklere er det viktig at sporene 
i masken og rammen er rikelig dekket med en kraftig 
såpeløsning eller med en lignende væske.

4.4.2 Utskifting av innåndingsmembranene 
En membran sitter på en fast tapp i midten av innermasken
•  Bend av membranen og sett på plass en ny membran.  

Fig. 11.

Det er montert to membraner, dvs. en på hver side inne i 
innermasken. Tappene for disse membranene kan tas ut 
og bør byttes hver gang membranen blir byttet.
•  Bend løs membranene og tappene.
•  Bend de nye membranene inn på de nye tappene.
•  Membranen skal hvile på den store flensen, dvs. sett 

inn tappen med membranen fra innsiden av masken, 
gjennom ventilsetet, med den minste flensen først. 
Fig. 12, 13.

4.4.3 Utskifting av utåndingsmembranene 
Utåndingsmembranene er montert på en fast tapp på 
innsiden av ventildekslene på hver siden av yttermasken. 
Dekslene bør byttes hver gang membranene byttes.
•  Vipp av ventildekslene fra ventilsetene. Fig. 14
•  Bend av membranen. Fig. 15
•  Press de nye membranene inn på tappene. Kontroller 

omhyggelig at membranene er i kontakt med ventil-
setene langs hele omkretsen.

•  Press ventildekslene på plass. En klikkelyd indikerer 
at dekselet har smekket på plass.

4.4.4 Bytte av hodebånd
Hodebåndet kan som reservedel bare bestilles som et 
komplett hodebånd.
•  Løsne hodebåndets holdere fra båndfestene på 

masken. Fig. 16, 17.
•  Kontroller at båndene ikke er vridd, og monter det nye 

hodebåndet. 
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5. Tekniske spesifikasjoner
Klassifisering ifølge ATEX-direktivet 94/9/EC og 
IECEx-systemet
Se avsnitt 8, Godkjenninger.

Inhaleringsmotstand med partikkelfilter 
≈ 44 Pa ved 30 l/min.

Utåndingsmotstand
≈ 56 Pa ved 160 l/min. 

Materialer
Materialet og fargestoffene i maskehuset er godkjent 
for bruk mot næringsmidler, og det minimerer faren for 
kontaktallergier.
Alle plastdeler er merket med materialkoder og resirku-
leringssymboler.

Holdbarhet
Utstyret har en oppbevaringstid på ti år fra produksjons-
datoen, som kan finnes ved å se på datohjulet på toppen 
av det ytre maskehuset.

Størrelse
Produseres i en størrelse. 

Temperaturområde
• Oppbevaringstemperatur: fra -20 til +40 °C ved en 

relativ fuktighet under 90 %.
• Brukstemperatur: fra -10 til +55 °C ved en relativ 

fuktighet under 90 %.
• Brukstemperatur ved bruk sammen med vifte SR 500 

EX er -10 til +40 °C

Gjenge
Maske- og filteradapter: Rd 40x1/7”. EN 148-1:1999.

Vekt
≈ 500 gram.

6. Deleliste
Delenumrene nedenfor viser til Fig. 1 som står bakerst i 
denne bruksanvisningen.

Dele- Del  Bestillingsnr.
Nr.  
 Heldekkende ansiktsmaske  
 SR 200 m/ PC-skjerm H01-1212
 Heldekkende ansiktsmaske  
 m/glasskjerm H01-1312
1.  PC-skjerm SR 366 R01-1201
1. Skjerm i laminert glass SR 365 T01-1203
2. Maskehus -
3 .  Øvre rammehalvdel med skruer  R01-1202
4 .  Hodebånd, tekstil  R01-1203
4.  Hodebånd, gummi SR 340 T01-1215
5.  Membransett  R01-1204
 a) Utåndingsmembraner, to -
 b) Ventildeksler, to -
 c) Innåndingsmembraner, tre -
 d) Tapper, to -
6. Forfilterholder R01-0605
7.  Forfilter SR 221 H02-0312
8.  Partikkelfilter P3 R, SR 510 H02-1312
9. Gassfilter A1, SR 217 H02-2512
9. Gassfilter A2, SR 218 H02-2012
9. Gassfilter AX, SR 298 H02-2412
9. Gassfilter ABE1, SR 315 H02-3212
9. Gassfilter ABE2, SR 294 H02-3312
9. Gassfilter K1, SR 316 H02-4212
9. Gassfilter K2, SR 295 H02-4312
9. Gassfilter ABEK1, SR 297 H02-5312
 Kombinert filter ABEK1-Hg-P3 R, 
 SR 299-2 H02-6512
10.  Filteradapter SR 280-3  H09-0212
11.  Pakning for filtertilkopling  R01-1205
12.  Partikkelfilter adapter SR 611 T01-1223
 ”Peel-offs” SR 343, for plastskjerm* T01-1204
 ”Peel-offs” SR 353, for glasskjerm* T01-1205
 Brillefatning for synskorrigerende 
 linser SR 341, fig. 19   T01-1201
 Sveisekassett SR 84, fig. 20*   T01-1212
 Stemmeforsterker SR 324, fig. 21* T01-1217
 Test adapter SR 370, fig. 22* T01-1206
 Oppbevaringsboks SR 344, fig. 23* T01-1214
 Oppbevaringspose SR 339-1, fig. 24*  H09-0113
 Oppbevaringspose SR 339-2, fig. 24*  H09-0114
 Bærestropp  R01-1206
 ID-merke SR 368  R09-0101
 Rengjøringsservietter SR 5226,  
 boks á 50*  H09-0401

* Må ikke brukes i potensielt eksplosiv atmosfære.
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7. Symbolforklaringer

Se bruksanvisningen

 Datohjul 

CE-godkjent ved INSPEC Certification Ltd 

8. Godkjenninger
CE/EN
SR 200 med polykarbonatskjerm er godkjent i henhold 
til EN 136:1998, class 3.
Plastskjermen er testet mot EN 166:1995, class B.
SR 200 med glasskjerm er godkjent i henhold til EN 
136:1998, class 2. 
SR 200 i kombinasjon med vifteenhet SR 500/SR 700 
er godkjent i henhold til EN 12942:1998, klasse TM3.
SR 200 i kombinasjon med trykklufttilkopling SR 307 er 
godkjent i henhold til EN 14594:2005.
SR 200 i kombinasjon med vifteenhet SR 500 EX er 
godkjent i henhold til EN 12942:1998, klasse TM3, ATEX-
direktivet 94/9/EC og IECEx-systemet.

ATEX-koder:
 II 2 G Ex ib IIB T3 Gb (SR 200 med glasskjerm).
 II 2 G Ex ib IIA T3 Gb (SR 200 med PC-skjerm).
 II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T195°C Db (SR 200 med PC-/
glasskjerm).

Nøkkel til ATEX-merking:
  Merke for eksplosjonsbeskyttelse.

II  Utstyrsgruppe (eksplosiv atmosfære unntatt 
gruver med gruvegass).

2 G Utstyrskategori (2 = høyt beskyttelsesnivå for 
sone 1, G = Gass).

2 D Utstyrskategori (2 = høyt beskyttelsesnivå for 
sone 21, D = Støv).

Ex Eksplosjonsbeskyttet
ib Type beskyttelse (egensikkerhet).
IIA Gassgruppe (propan).
IIB Gassgruppe (etylen).
IIIC Støvmaterialgruppe (sone med ledende støv)
T3 Temperaturklasse, gass (maksimal overflate-

temperatur +200 °C).
T195 °C Temperaturklasse, støv. (Maksimal overflate-

temperatur +195 °C).
Gb Utstyrets beskyttelsesnivå, gass (høy 

beskyttelse).
Db Utstyrets beskyttelsesnivå, støv (høy 

beskyttelse).

Typegodkjenning i samsvar med PPE-direktivet 89/686/
EEC er utstedt av godkjenningsinstans. 0194. Adresser 
finnes på omslaget bak.

ATEX typegodkjenningssertifikat er utstedt av 
godkjenningsinstans nr. 0470.
NEMKO AS, Gaustadalléen 30, N-0314 Oslo, Norway.
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Pełna maska twarzowa SR 200 PL

1.  Wprowadzenie
2. Użytkowanie
3. Zakładanie i zdejmowanie
4. Konserwacja
5. Dane techniczne
6. Lista części
7. Objaśnienia symboli
8. Świadectwa

1. Wprowadzenie
Maski pełnej SR 200 można używać w trzech różnych 
konfiguracjach:
•  Razem z filtrami produkcji Sundström,
•  Razem z dmuchawą SR 500/SR 500 EX lub SR 700,
•  W połączeniu z zestawem do sprężonego powietrza 

SR 307, służąc wówczas jako aparat do oddychania z 
przepływem ciągłym, dołączany do źródła sprężonego 
powietrza.

Ponadto maska SR 200 jest dostępna w wersji specjalnej 
SR 200 Airline przeznaczonej do dołączania do źródła 
sprężonego powietrza, lecz dodatkowo wyposażonej w 
rezerwowy układ z filtrem.

Maski Sundström SR 200 zapewniają ich użytkownikowi 
ochronę dróg oddechowych i oczu przed zanieczyszcze-
niami lotnymi jak cząstki, mikroorganizmy, substancje 
biochemiczne, gazy i opary oraz kombinacje powyższych 
substancji.

Aparat do oddychania składa się z zewnętrznej maski 
z wizjerem z poliwęglanu lub laminowanego szkła, 
zakrywającej twarz użytkownika, połączonej z maską 
wewnętrzną z zaworami wdechowymi i wydechowymi, 
która z kolei zakrywa nos, usta i podbródek użytkownika, 
mocowania twarzy z 6 punktami mocowania przytrzymu-
jącego aparat na miejscu oraz złącza umożliwiającego 
dołączenie standardowych filtrów Sundström. Wdychane 
powietrze przepływa do maski wewnętrznej przez filtr 
i membranę wdechową. Część powietrza przepływa 
po wewnętrznej stronie wizjera, aby zapobiegać jego 
zaparowaniu. Wydychane powietrze jest odprowadzane 
z części twarzowej przez dwa zawory wydechowe. Do 
maski dostępny jest szereg elementów dodatkowych, p. 
punkt 6 „Lista części”.

1.2 Ostrzeżenia / ograniczenia
Należy pamiętać, że w poszczególnych krajach przepisy 
dotyczące sprzętu do ochrony dróg oddechowym mogą 
być różne.
Urządzenia nie należy użytkować
•  jeśli nie można sprawić, by maska ściśle przylegała 

podczas próby zakładania,
•  jeśli otaczające powietrze nie zawiera normalnej ilości 

tlenu,
•  jeśli zanieczyszczenia są nieznane lub brakuje sto-

sownych ostrzeżeń,

•  w środowiskach, w których panuje bezpośrednie 
zagrożenie dla życia i zdrowia (IDLH),

•  W powietrzu o wzbogaconej zawartości tlenu lub w 
tlenie.

•  gdy użytkownik stwierdza, że oddychanie jest utrud-
nione,

•  W razie odczuwania zawrotów głowy, nudności lub 
innego rodzaju dyskomfortu.

•  jeśli wyczuwalny jest zapach lub smak zanieczyszczeń,
• jeśli użytkownik odczuwa inne zauważalne efekty 

fizyczne,
•  jeśli użytkownik nosi brodę lub bokobrody, gdy maska 

nie jest w stanie zapewnić dobrej szczelności, 
• jeśli w miejscu styku powierzchni uszczelnienia części 

twarzowej ze skórą użytkownik posiada zarost, na przy-
kład szczecinę, bródkę, brodę, wąsy lub bokobrody,  

• jeśli prawidłowe przyleganie maski jest zakłócone 
przez inne czynniki fizyczne, na przykład blizny.

•  Również oprawki od okularów zakładane na uszy 
mogą grozić nieszczelnością. Zamiast okularów, użyt-
kownicy z wadą wzroku powinni używać korekcyjnej 
szyby spawalniczej zamocowanej w specjalnej ramie 
Sundström.

Podczas korzystania ze sprzętu w  warunkach zagro-
żenia wybuchem należy zachować ostrożność. należy 
przestrzegać przepisów, które mogą obowiązywać w 
takich sytuacjach.

Jeśli użytkownik nie jest pewien co do wyboru i procedury 
dbałości o urządzenie, powinien się skonsultować ze 
swoim przełożonym lub skontaktować ze sprzedawcą.
Zachęcamy także do kontaktowania się z Działem usług 
technicznych Sundström Safety AB. Użycie maski prze-
ciwgazowej musi być częścią programu ochrony dróg 
oddechowych. Informacje można znaleźć w normach 
EN 529:2005 oraz AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Wytyczne zawarte w normie podkreślają ważne aspekty 
programu ochrony dróg oddechowych, ale nie zastępują 
krajowych i lokalnych przepisów prawa.

2. Użytkowanie

2.1 Rozpakowanie sprzętu
Należy sprawdzić, czy produkt jest kompletny, a jego 
wyposażenie zgadza się ze spisem zawartości oraz czy 
nie nastąpiło uszkodzenie podczas transportu.

2.2 Lista wyposażenia
•  Maska pełna
•  Przejściówka do filtru
•  Oprawa filtru wstępnego
•  Chusteczka czyszcząca
• Identyfikator
•  Instrukcja użytkownika
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2.3 Dobór filtru
Poszczególne filtry można identyfikować według ich 
koloru i oznaczeń umieszczonych na etykiecie filtru.
Uwaga. Filtr cząstek zapewnia ochronę tylko przed 
cząstkami. Filtr przeciwgazowy zapewnia ochronę tylko 
przed gazami i oparami. Filtr kombinowany chroni zarówno 
przed gazami i oparami, jak i przed cząstkami.

2.3.1 Filtry cząsteczkowe
Filtr cząstek Sundström przechwytuje i zatrzymuje cząstki 
zawarte w filtrowanym powietrzu. W miarę wzrostu ilości 
przechwyconych zanieczyszczeń, oddychanie przez filtr 
staje się coraz trudniejsze. Filtr należy wymieniać co 2 – 4 
tygodnie lub częściej, jeśli trudności z oddychaniem staną 
się zauważalne. Filtry są materiałami eksploatacyjnymi 
o ograniczonej żywotności. Filtr, który był narażony na 
działanie dużych sił, udar lub ma widoczne uszkodzenia 
należy natychmiast wymienić.

2.3.2 Filtry przeciwgazowe
Filtr przeciwgazowy służy do zapewnienia ochrony dróg 
oddechowych przed określonymi zanieczyszczeniami. 
Filtr przeciwgazowy pochłania i (lub) adsorbuje określone 
opary i gazy z zanieczyszczonego powietrza. Proces ten 
trwa do chwili, gdy absorbent nasyca się umożliwiając 
przedostawanie się zanieczyszczeń.
Zaleca się, by wymiana filtru przeciwgazowego lub kom-
binowanego była dokonywana na podstawie wyników 
pomiarów dokonywanych w miejscu wykonywania danej 
czynności. Jeśli to niemożliwe, filtr należy wymieniać raz 
na tydzień lub częściej w przypadku, gdy użytkownik 
wyczuwa zapach lub smak zanieczyszczeń lub odczuwa 
inne dolegliwości. 
Filtr, który był narażony na działanie dużych sił, udar lub 
ma widoczne uszkodzenia należy natychmiast wymienić.

2.3.3 Filtry łączone
W środowiskach, w których występują zarówno gazy, jak i 
cząstki, na przykład przy malowaniu natryskowym, należy 
łączyć ze sobą filtry przeciwgazowe z filtrami cząstek. 

• Umieścić filtr cząstek na górnej części kasety. Chwycić 
oba elementy ochronne.

• Docisnąć mocno aż do słyszalnego zatrzaśnięcia się 
filtru cząstek na filtrze przeciwgazowym. Rys. 1a.

• Włożyć filtr wstępny do oprawy.
• Zatrzasnąć oprawę z filtrem wstępnym na filtrze lub 

kasecie.

Uwaga. Filtr cząstek należy zawsze mocować przez 
zatrzaśnięcie na filtrze przeciwgazowym, natomiast nie 
można mocować filtru przeciwgazowego na filtrze czą-
stek. Filtr przeciwgazowy należy każdorazowo włożyć 
do aparatu do oddychania.

Oddzielenie filtru przeciwgazowego połączonego z 
filtrem cząstek
• Włożyć monetę w szczelinę pomiędzy dolną krawędzią 

filtru cząstek a niewielkim wgłębieniem wytłoczonym 
z boku filtru gazowego.

• Mocno docisnąć i obrócić monetę aż do zwolnienia 
zaczepów filtru. Rys. 1b.

2.3.4 Filtr wstępny SR 221
Filtr wstępny Sundström SR 221 nie jest elementem 
ochronnym i w żadnym wypadku nie może być stoso-
wany jako podstawowa ochrona ani jako zamiennik filtru 
cząstek. Ma on na celu zapobieganie przedostawaniu się 
niepożądanych cząstek do filtrów. Pozwala to zwiększyć 
żywotność podstawowego filtru. Oprawa filtru wstępnego 
chroni filtr główny przed uszkodzeniami mechanicznymi.

2.4 Przystawka do sprężonego powietrza / 
dmuchawa
W przypadku korzystania z maski SR 200 w połączeniu 
z zestawem do sprężonego powietrza SR 307 lub dmu-
chawą SR 500/SR 500 EX lub SR 700 należy stosować 
się do instrukcji dotyczących danego urządzenia.

3. Zakładanie i zdejmowanie

3.1 Zamocowanie filtru w masce
• Upewnić się, że został wybrany odpowiedni filtr, któ-

rego termin ważności nie został przekroczony (jest 
on podany na filtrze i obowiązuje pod warunkiem, że 
opakowanie filtru nie zostało wcześniej otwarte).

• Sprawdzić, czy filtr jest w dobrym stanie i bez śladów 
uszkodzeń. 

• Zamontować filtr (pojedynczy lub kombinowany) w 
masce tak, by strzałki na filtrze były skierowane w 
stronę twarzy użytkownika. Starannie upewnić się, że 
krawędź filtru spoczywa na całym obwodzie w rowku 
wewnątrz mocowania.

• Zamocować filtr wstępny SR 221 w oprawie i wcisnąć 
oprawę z filtrem wstępnym na filtr podstawowy.

Należy dodatkowo zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi 
danego filtru.

3.2 Przegląd przed użyciem
•  Sprawdzić, czy maska jest kompletna, prawidłowo 

zamocowana i dokładnie oczyszczona. 
• Sprawdzić korpus maski, membrany, gniazda zaworów 

i mocowanie głowy pod kątem zużycia, nacięć, pęknięć, 
brakujących elementów i innych uszkodzeń.

• Sprawdzić, czy odpowiedni filtr nie nosi śladów uszko-
dzeń i jest prawidłowo zamocowany.

3.3 Zakładanie maski
•  Zamocować filtr.
• Poluzować cztery elastyczne paski przesuwając do 

przodu klamry i jednocześnie napinając paski. Rys. 2.
• Poluzować dwie górne nieelastyczne taśmy przez 

otwarcie sprzączek. 
•  Pociągnąć mocowanie głowy ku górze, włożyć brodę w 

odpowiednie wgłębienie maski wewnętrznej i przełożyć 
mocowanie przez głowę. Rys. 3.

•  Naciągnąć parami elastyczne paski pociągając za 
luźne końce taśm do tyłu. Rys. 4

• Wyregulować położenie maski względem twarzy tak, 
by przylegała pewnie i wygodnie.

•  Wyregulować długość górnej pary pasków i zapiąć 
sprzączki.
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3.4 Sprawdzenie przylegania
Sprawdzić przyleganie maski oprawą filtru wstępnego. 
• Umieścić oprawę filtru wstępnego w filtrze. 
• Założyć maskę. 
• Prawą dłonią zatkać otwór w oprawie filtru wstępne-

go, aby zapewnić szczelność. Rys. 18. 
UWAGA! Nie używać nadmiernej siły, aby nie odkształcić 
maski przeciwgazowej. 
• Wziąć głęboki wdech i wstrzymać oddech na około 

10 sekund.
Jeśli maska jest szczelna, zostanie ona dociśnięta do 
twarzy.
W przypadku wykrycia nieszczelności sprawdzić zawór 
oddechowy i wydechowy lub wyregulować paski mo-
cujące. Ponownie sprawdzić przyleganie, aż do czasu 
usunięcia nieszczelności. 

3.5 Zdejmowanie maski
Nie wolno zdejmować maski przed całkowitym wyjściem 
z obszaru zagrożenia.
•  Poluzować parami cztery elastyczne paski przesuwa-

jąc sprzączki do przodu. Nie ma potrzeby luzowania 
pasków nieelastycznych. Rys. 5.

•  Ściągnąć mocowanie głowy do przodu przez głowę i 
zdjąć maskę.

W razie potrzeby oczyścić maskę i położyć ją w miejscu 
przewidzianym do jej przechowywania.

4. Konserwacja
Osoby odpowiedzialne za konserwacje sprzętu muszą 
być przeszkolone i dokładnie zaznajomione z tego typu 
zadaniami.

4.1 Czyszczenie
Przy codziennej konserwacji zaleca się korzystanie z 
chusteczek czyszczących Sundström SR 5226. Jeśli 
maska jest mocno zanieczyszczona, należy użyć ciepłe-
go (maks. +40 °C) roztworu mydła w wodzie i miękkiej 
szczoteczki, a następnie opłukać maskę czystą wodą i 
pozostawić do wyschnięcia w temperaturze pokojowej. 
Należy wykonać następujące czynności:
•  Wyjąć mocowanie filtru i filtr.
•  Zdjąć pokrywy zaworów wydechowych i wyjąć (dwie) 

membrany.
•  Wyjąć (trzy) membrany wdechowe.
• Zdjąć mocowanie głowy (mocowanie można wyprać, 

ale wtedy potrzeba więcej czasu, aby mogło wy-
schnąć).

•  W razie potrzeby zdjąć wizjer. Zob. p. 4.4.1.
•  Oczyścić w sposób opisany powyżej. Szczególnie 

ważne są membrany wydechowe i gniazda zaworów, 
w których powierzchnie styku muszą być czyste i 
nieuszkodzone.

•  Sprawdzić wszystkie części i w razie potrzeby wymienić 
na nowe.

•  Pozostawić maskę do wyschnięcia, a następnie złożyć 
z powrotem.

UWAGA! Nigdy nie używać do czyszczenia rozpusz-
czalnika.

4.2 Przechowywanie
Najlepszym sposobem przechowywania czystej i suchej 
maski jest pojemnik do przechowywania Sundström SR 
344, torba do przechowywania SR 339-1 lub SR 339-2. 
Należy unikać bezpośredniego oddziaływania promieni 
słonecznych lub innych źródeł ciepła.

4.3 Harmonogram konserwacji
Poniższe zestawienie określa zalecane minimalne 
wymagania dotyczące procedur konserwacyjnych, 
zapewniających stałą funkcjonalność wyposażenia. 

Przed  
użyciu

Po  
użyciu

Co rok

Oględziny • 

Kontrola funkcjonalna • 

Czyszczenie • 

Wymiana membrany • 

Wymiana mocowania głowy •
4.4 Części zamienne
Należy używać wyłącznie oryginalnych części firmy 
Sundström. Nie wolno wprowadzać żadnych modyfikacji 
w wyposażeniu. Korzystanie z nieoryginalnych części 
lub wprowadzanie modyfikacji może zmniejszyć stopień 
ochrony i naruszać atesty wyposażenia.

4.4.1 Wymiana wizjera
Wizjer jest zamocowany w rowku wokół otworu wizjera 
w masce zewnętrznej i jest przytrzymywany za pomocą 
górnej i dolnej połówki ramki.
•  Kluczem imbusowym 2,5 mm okręcić dwa wkręty 

mocujące połówki ramki. Rys. 6.
•  Zdjąć ostrożnie górną połówkę ramki. Rys. 7.
•  Delikatnie odchylić górną część maski od wi-

zjera i wyjąć wizjer z dolnego rowka. Przy okazji 
można wyczyścić rowek, jeśl i to konieczne.  
Rys. 8, 9.

•  Na wizjerze, połówkach ramki i masce znajdują się 
znaczniki pokazujące ich środek. Włożyć nowy wi-
zjer do rowka upewniając się, że znaki wskazujące 
środek znajdują się naprzeciw siebie. Montaż można 
sobie ułatwić zwilżając rowek roztworem mydła lub 
podobnym płynem.

•  Delikatnie naciągnąć górną część maski na wizjer 
upewniając się, że wizjer znajdzie się w rowku maski.

•  Założyć górną część ramki upewniając się, że znaki 
wskazujące środek znajdują się naprzeciw siebie. Rys. 
10.

•  Włożyć wkręty i dokręcać je naprzemiennie, aż obie 
połówki ramki odpowiednio mocno zetkną się ze sobą. 

Mocowanie szklanego wizjera 
Należy zwrócić staranną uwagę na to, by położenie 
wizjera było dokładne, czyli znaki wskazujące środek 
wizjera, ramki i maski znajdowały się naprzeciw siebie. 
Zapobiegnie to narażeniu wizjera na naprężenia mogące 
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spowodować jego uszkodzenie.
W celu ułatwienia montażu ważne jest obfite zwilżenie 
rowków w masce i ramie gęstym roztworem mydła lub 
podobnym płynem.

4.4.2 Wymiana membran wdechowych 
Jedna z membran znajduje się pośrodku maski wewnętrz-
nej, na umocowanym na stałe kołku.
•  Odchylić membranę, wyjąć ją i założyć nową. Rys. 11.

Dwie membrany są zamontowane od wewnątrz po obu 
stronach maski wewnętrznej. Kołki tych membran są 
wyjmowane i należy je wymieniać razem z wymianą 
membran.
•  Wyjąć membrany i kołki.
•  Założyć nowe membrany na nowe kołki.
•  Membrana powinna opierać się na większym koł-

nierzu, należy zatem wkładać kołek z membraną od 
wewnętrznej strony maski poprzez gniazdo zaworu, 
rozpoczynając od mniejszego kołnierza. Rys. 12, 13.

4.4.3 Wymiana membran wydechowych 
Membrany wydechowe są zamontowane na przymoco-
wanych na stałe kołkach po wewnętrznej stronie pokryw 
zaworów po obu stronach maski zewnętrznej. Pokrywki 
należy wymieniać razem z membranami.
•  Wyjąć pokrywki zaworów z gniazd. Rys. 14.
•  Ściągnąć membranę. Rys. 15.
•  Założyć nowe membrany na kołki. Sprawdzić do-

kładnie, czy membrany dobrze przylegają do gniazd 
zaworów na całym obwodzie.

•  Wcisnąć pokrywki zaworów na miejsce. Kliknięcie 
oznacza, że pokrywka znalazła się na miejscu.

4.4.4 Wymiana mocowania głowy
Mocowanie głowy jest dostępne jako część zamienna 
jedynie w postaci kompletnego zestawu.
•  Zdjąć uchwyty pasków mocowania głowy z mocowań 

na masce. Rys. 16. 17.
•  Sprawdzić, czy paski nie są skręcone i zamocować 

nowe mocowanie głowy. 

5. Specyfikacje techniczne
Klasyfikacja według tzw. dyrektywy ATEX 94/9/WE 
i programu IECEx
Patrz paragraf 8 Zatwierdzenia.

Ochrona układu oddechowego filtrem cząstek stałych 
≈ 44 Pa przy 30 l/min.

Spadek ciśnienia przy wydychaniu
≈ 56 Pa przy 160 l/min. 

Materiały
Materiały i barwniki zastosowane w korpusie maski 
posiadają dopuszczone zabezpieczenia minimalizujące 
ryzyko alergii przy kontakcie ze skórą.
Wszystkie części z tworzyw sztucznych są oznaczone 
kodem materiału i symbolami ich recyklingu.

Dopuszczalny okres magazynowania
Niniejszy wyrób może być przechowywany przez okres 
dziesięciu lat od daty produkcji, podany w postaci kółka 

z datą umieszczonego na zewnętrznej części korpusu 
maski.

Rozmiar
Wyroby są produkowane w jednym rozmiarze. 

Zakres temperatur
• Temperatura przechowywania: -20 °C do +40 °C przy 

wilgotności względnej poniżej 90%.
• Temperatura użytkowania: -10°C do +55°C przy 

wilgotności względnej poniżej 90%.
• Temperatura robocza w przypadku użycia razem z 

dmuchawą SR 500 EX wynosi od -10 do +40°C.

Gwint
Maska i przejściówka do filtru: Rd 40x1/7”. EN 148-1:1999.

Masa
≈ 500 gramów.

6. Lista części
Numeracja poszczególnych pozycji odpowiada rys. 1 
znajdującemu się na końcu niniejszej instrukcji.

Nr Część  Nr katalogowy
Nr  
 Maska pełna SR 200 z wizjerem  
 poliwęglanowym H01-1212
 Maska pełna z wizjerem szklanym H01-1312
1.  Wizjer poliwęglanowy SR 366 R01-1201
1.  Wizjer ze szkła laminowanego SR 365 T01-1203
2. Korpus maski -
3 .  Górna połówka ramki z wkrętami  R01-1202
4 .  Mocowanie głowy z tkaniny  R01-1203
4.  Elastyczne mocowanie głowy SR 340 T01-1215
5.  Zestaw membran  R01-1204
 a) membrany wydechowe, 2 szt. -
 b) pokrywki zaworów, 2 szt. -
 c) membrany wdechowe, 3 szt. -
 d) kołki, 2 szt. -
6. Oprawa filtru wstępnego R01-0605
7.  Filtr wstępny SR 221 H02-0312
8.  Filtr cząstek stałych P3 R, SR 510 H02-1312
9. Filtr przeciwgazowy A1, SR 217 H02-2512
9. Filtr przeciwgazowy A2, SR 218 H02-2012
9. Filtr przeciwgazowy AX, SR 298 H02-2412
9. Filtr przeciwgazowy ABE1, SR 315 H02-3212
9. Filtr przeciwgazowy ABE2, SR 294 H02-3312
9. Filtr przeciwgazowy K1, SR 316 H02-4212
9. Filtr przeciwgazowy K2, SR 295 H02-4312
9. Filtr przeciwgazowy ABEK1, SR 297 H02-5312
 Filtr łączony ABEK1-Hg-P3 R, 
 SR 299-2 H02-6512
10.  Element pośredniczący filtru –  
 łącznik SR 280-3  H09-0212
11.  Uszczelka połączenia filtru  R01-1205
12.  Element pośredniczący filtr cząstek  
 stałychłącznik SR 611 T01-1223
 Zestaw folii ochronnych SR 343 do  
 wizjera plastikowego* T01-1204
 Zestaw folii ochronnych SR 353 do  
 wizjera szklanego* T01-1205
 Ramka na soczewki 
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 korekcyjne SR 341, rys. 19  T01-1201
 Kaseta spawalnicza SR 84, rys. 20*  T01-1212
 Wzmacniacz głosu SR 324, rys. 21* T01-1217
 Przystawka testowa SR 370, rys. 22* T01-1206
 Pojemnik do przechowywania  
 SR 344, rys. 23* T01-1214
 Torba do przechowywania  
 SR 339-1, rys. 24*  H09-0113
 Torba do przechowywania  
 SR 339-2, rys. 24*  H09-0114
 Pasek do przenoszenia  R01-1206
 Identyfikator SR 368  R09-0101
 Chusteczki czyszczące SR 5226,  
 pudełko 50 szt. H09-0401

* Nie wolno używać w warunkach zagrożenia wybuchem.

7. Objaśnienia symboli

Patrz instrukcja użytkownika

Kółko z oznaczeniem daty 

Świadectwo CE wydane przez INSPEC 
Certification Ltd 

8. Świadectwa
CE/EN
Maska SR 200 z wizjerem poliwęglanowym posiada atest 
zgodnie z normą EN 136:1998, klasa 3.
Plastikowy wizjer poddano testom zgodnie z normą EN 
166:1995, klasa B.
Maska SR 200 z wizjerem szklanym posiada atest zgodnie 
z normą EN 136:1998, klasa 2. 
Maska SR 200 w połączeniu z dmuchawą SR 500/SR 700 
posiada atest zgodnie z normą EN 12942:1998, klasa TM3.
Maska SR 200 w połączeniu z zestawem do sprężonego 
powietrza SR 307 posiada atest zgodnie z normą EN 
14594:2005.
Maska SR 200 w połączeniu z dmuchawą SR 500 EX 
posiada atest zgodnie z normą EN 12942:1998, klasa TM3 
oraz tzw. dyrektywą ATEX 94/9/WE i programem IECEx.

Kody ATEX:
 II 2 G Ex ib IIB T3 Gb (SR 200 ze szklanym wizje-
rem).

 II 2 G Ex ib IIA T3 Gb (SR 200 z wizjerem poliwę-
glanowym).

 II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T195°C Db (SR 200 z wizjerem 
poliwęglanowym/szklanym).

Objaśnienia oznaczeń ATEX:
  Oznaczenie zabezpieczenia przed wybuchem.

II  Grupa urządzeń (atmosfery wybuchowe inne 
niż w kopalniach metanowych).

2 G Kategoria urządzeń (2 = wysoki poziom 
ochrony, strefa 1, G = gaz).

2 D Kategoria urządzeń (2 = wysoki poziom 
ochrony, strefa 21, D = pył).

Ex Ochrona przed wybuchem.
ib Rodzaj zabezpieczenia (zabezpieczenie 

iskrobezpieczne).
IIA Grupa gazów (propanowa).
IIB Grupa gazów (etylenowa).
IIIC Grupa materiałów pylistych (strefa z pyłem 

przewodzącym).
T3 Klasa temperaturowa, gaz (maksymalna 

temperatura powierzchni +200°C).
T195°C Klasa temperaturowa, pył (maksymalna 

temperatura powierzchni +195°C).
Gb Poziom ochrony sprzętu, gaz (wysoki poziom 

ochrony).
Db Poziom ochrony sprzętu, pył (wysoki poziom 

ochrony).

Zatwierdzenie typu według dyrektywy dot. sprzętu 
ochrony indywidualnej 89/686/EWG wydała jednostka 
notyfikowana nr 0194. Adres, patrz tylna okładka.

Świadectwo ATEX zostało wydane przez jednostkę 
notyfikowaną nr 0470.
NEMKO AS, Gaustadalléen 30, N-0314 Oslo, Norwegia.
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Máscara completa SR 200PT

1.  Introdução
2. Utilização
3. Colocar/Retirar a máscara
4. Manutenção
5. Especificações técnicas
6. Lista de componentes
7. Explicação dos símbolos
8. Aprovações

1. Introdução
A máscara facial completa SR 200 pode ser utilizada em 
três configurações diferentes:
•  Com filtros da gama de filtros da Sundström.
•  Juntamente com as unidades de ventilação SR 500/

SR 500 EX ou SR 700.
•  Com o acessório de ar comprimido SR 307 que 

funciona, então, como aparelho respiratório de fluxo 
contínuo para a ligação a uma fonte de alimentação 
de ar comprimido.

A SR 200 está disponível ainda em versão especial – a 
SR 200 Airline – destinada à ligação a ar comprimido, 
mas que está também equipada com apoio de filtro.

As máscaras completas SR 200 da Sundström oferecem 
ao utilizador uma proteção respiratória e ocular contra 
contaminações aéreas, tais como partículas, micror-
ganismos, substâncias bioquímicas, gases/vapores e 
combinações destes elementos.

A máscara respiratória consiste numa máscara exterior 
com uma viseira de vidro laminado ou de policarbonato 
que cobre o rosto; uma máscara interior integrada com 
válvulas de inalação e exalação que cobre o nariz, a boca 
e o queixo; um arnês de cabeça preso em 6 pontos de 
fixação, que mantém a máscara no lugar; e um adaptador 
de filtro que permite a ligação aos filtros padrão Sunds-
tröm. O fluxo de ar inalado atravessa o filtro e a membrana 
de inalação até à máscara interior. Uma parte do fluxo 
de ar atravessa o interior da viseira para impedir o seu 
embaciamento. O ar expirado é encaminhado para fora 
da máscara através de duas válvulas de exalação. Está 
disponível uma vasta gama de acessórios. Ver secção 
6, Lista de componentes.

1.2 Avisos / Limitações
Tenha em conta que os regulamentos para a utilização 
de equipamentos de proteção respiratória podem variar 
de país para país.
O equipamento não deve ser utilizado:
•  Se o utilizador não conseguir vedar bem a máscara 

no ensaio de ajuste.
•  Se o ar ambiente não possuir o nível normal de oxigénio.
•  Se os poluentes forem desconhecidos ou no caso de 

ausência de propriedades de advertência adequadas.
•  Em ambientes que envolvam o índice Imediatamente 

Perigoso para a Vida ou a Saúde (IPVS).

•  Com oxigénio ou com ar enriquecido de oxigénio.
•  Se notar dificuldade em respirar.
•  Se sentir tonturas, náuseas ou outro tipo de descon-

forto.
•  Se sentir o odor ou sabor de poluentes.
• Se notar qualquer outro efeito físico visível.
•  Se o utilizador tiver barba ou patilhas, não pode esperar 

uma excelente vedação da máscara. 
• Se tiver quaisquer pilosidades entre a superfície da 

pele e a superfície de vedação da máscara, tais como 
barba crescida ou em crescimento, bigode ou suíças 
que cruzem a superfície da máscara. 

• Se houver interferência de cicatrizes ou quaisquer 
outras características físicas com o ajuste adequado 
da máscara.

•  As armações dos óculos também podem dar origem 
a fugas. Em vez de usar os seus óculos normais, 
faça instalar, de preferência, lentes de correção nas 
armações especiais Sundström.

Deverão ser tomadas as precauções necessárias quando 
utilizar o equipamento em atmosferas explosivas. Deverão 
ser respeitadas as normas vigentes relativas a esse tipo 
de ambientes.

Se tiver qualquer dúvida relativamente à seleção e ma-
nutenção do equipamento, consulte o seu supervisor ou 
entre em contacto com o revendedor.
Pode ainda contactar o departamento de assistência 
técnica da Sundström Safety AB. O uso de uma más-
cara respiratória deverá fazer parte de um programa 
de proteção respiratória. Para obter aconselhamento, 
consulte a norma EN 529:2005 ou AS/NZS 1715:2009.
A orientação contida nestas normas destaca aspetos 
importantes de um programa de proteção respiratória, 
mas não substitui os regulamentos nacionais ou locais.

2. Utilização

2.1 Desempacotamento
Verifique se o equipamento está completo, conforme a 
lista da embalagem e se não ocorreram danos durante 
o transporte.

2.2 Lista de embalagem
•  Máscara completa
•  Adaptador do filtro
•  Suporte do pré-filtro
•  Toalhete de limpeza
• Etiqueta de identificação
•  Instruções do utilizador

2.3 Escolha do filtro
Os vários filtros podem ser identificados através da cor e 
da designação de proteção da etiqueta do filtro.
Nota. Um filtro de partículas protege apenas de partículas. 
Um filtro de gás protege apenas de gases/vapores. Um 
filtro combinado tanto protege tanto de gases/vapores 
como de partículas.
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2.3.1 Filtros de partículas
Todos os filtros de partículas da Sundström agarram e 
mantêm as partículas no dispositivo de filtração. À medida 
que aumenta o volume de contaminantes capturados no 
filtro, aumenta a resistência respiratória. Substitua o filtro 
após 2 a 4 semanas de utilização ou até antes se alte-
ração da resistência respiratória se tornar considerável. 
Os filtros são consumíveis com uma duração de vida 
limitada. Um filtro deverá ser imediatamente substituído 
se exposto a uma forte pressão, impacto ou sempre que 
existirem danos visíveis.

2.3.2 Filtros de gás
Cada filtro de gás é concebido para facultar uma pro-
teção respiratória contra contaminantes específicos. 
Um filtro de gás absorve e/ou acumula vapores e gases 
específicos provenientes de um ambiente contaminado. 
Este procedimento continua até que o absorvente fique 
saturado e permita o avanço do contaminante.
Recomendamos a substituição do filtro de gás/filtro 
combinado consoante as medições realizadas no local 
de trabalho. Caso não seja possível, substitua o filtro 
todas as semanas ou antes se sentir o odor ou sabor 
dos contaminantes ou se notar outro tipo de incómodo. 
Um filtro deverá ser imediatamente substituído se exposto 
a uma forte pressão, impacto ou sempre que existirem 
danos visíveis.

2.3.3 Filtros combinados
Em ambientes em que haja gases e partículas, tais como 
na pintura à pistola, deverá combinar-se filtros de gás 
e de partículas. 

• Coloque o filtro de partículas na parte superior do 
cartucho. Segure ambos os elementos protetores.

• Pressione com firmeza até ouvir que o filtro de partículas 
se encaixou no filtro de gás. Fig. 1a.

• Introduza um pré-filtro no suporte de pré-filtro.
• Encaixe o suporte do pré-filtro no filtro ou cartucho.

Nota. O filtro de partículas deverá ser encaixado sempre 
no filtro de gás e não o contrário. O filtro de gás deve ser 
sempre inserido na máscara.

Para separar o filtro combinado de gás e partículas
• Coloque uma moeda no espaço entre a extremidade 

inferior do filtro de partículas e a pequena aba moldada 
na lateral do filtro de gás.

• Empurre com firmeza e rode a moeda até soltar o 
filtro. Fig. 1b.

2.3.4 Pré-filtro SR 221
O pré-filtro SR 221 da Sundström não é um elemento 
de proteção e nunca deverá ser utilizado como proteção 
principal ou como substituto de um filtro de partículas. Foi 
concebido para impedir que partículas nocivas atinjam 
os filtros. Ao fazê-lo, aumenta a longevidade do filtro 
principal. O suporte do pré-filtro protege o filtro principal 
de danos de manuseamento.

2.4 Acessório de ar comprimido/ventilador
Quando a SR 200 é utilizada com o acessório de ar 
comprimido SR 307 ou com as unidades de ventilação 
SR 500/SR 500 EX ou SR 700, deverão ser seguidas as 
instruções do utilizador de cada um dos equipamentos 
relevantes.

3. Colocar/Retirar a máscara

3.1 Montagem do filtro numa máscara
• Verifique se foi escolhido o filtro apropriado e se a 

data de validade não foi ultrapassada. (Indicada no 
filtro e válida desde que a embalagem não se encontre 
aberta.)

• Verifique se o filtro está em boas condições e intacto. 
• O filtro/filtro combinado é montado na máscara de 

modo a que as setas apontem para o rosto do utili-
zador. Verifique se a extremidade do filtro se encontra 
bem inserida em toda a extensão da ranhura interna 
do filtro.

• Monte o pré-filtro SR 221 no suporte do pré-filtro e 
fixe-o comprimindo-o contra o filtro.

Ver também as instruções do utilizador de cada filtro.

3.2 Verificação antes da utilização
•  Verifique se a máscara está completa, bem montada 

e convenientemente limpa. 
• Verifique quaisquer sinais de desgaste, cortes, fendas 

e fissuras do corpo da máscara, membranas, assentos 
de válvula e arnês de cabeça, peças em falta e outros 
defeitos.

• Verifique se o filtro indicado está intacto e devidamente 
instalado.

3.3 Colocar o equipamento
•  Instale o filtro.
• Alargue as quatro tiras elásticas fazendo deslizar 

para a frente os suportes da tira e puxando as tiras 
ao mesmo tempo. Fig. 2.

• Alargue as duas tiras rígidas superiores, abrindo as 
fivelas. 

•  Suba o arnês de cabeça, coloque o queixo no suporte 
adequado e puxe o arnês de cabeça sobre a cabeça. 
Fig. 3.

•  Estique as tiras elásticas duas a duas, puxando para 
trás as extremidades livres. Fig. 4.

• Ajuste a colocação da máscara no rosto de modo a 
ficar firme e confortável.

•  Ajuste o comprimento do par de tiras superiores e 
prenda com as fivelas.

3.4 Verificação do ajuste
Verifique se a máscara se encontra bem vedada, utilizando 
o suporte do pré-filtro. 
• Coloque o suporte do pré-filtro no filtro. 
• Coloque a máscara. 
• Coloque suavemente a palma da mão sobre o orifí-

cio do suporte do pré-filtro para vedar. Fig. 18. 
NOTA! Não pressione com força afetando a forma do 
respirador. 
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• Respire fundo e mantenha a respiração durante 
cerca de 10 segundos.

Se a máscara estiver bem vedada, sentirá pressão 
sobre o rosto.
Se detetar alguma fuga, verifique as válvulas de inalação 
e exalação ou ajuste as fitas no arnês de cabeça. Repita 
a verificação do ajuste até não existir fuga. 

3.5 Retirar o equipamento
Não remova a máscara antes de limpar a zona perigosa.
•  Alargue duas a duas as quatro tiras elásticas, fazendo 

deslizar para a frente as fivelas. Não é necessário 
alargar as duas tiras rígidas. Fig. 5.

•  Puxe o arnês de cabeça para a frente sobre a cabeça 
e retire a máscara.

Limpe e guarde a máscara, como indicado.

4. Manutenção
O pessoal responsável pela manutenção do equipamento 
deve ter formação e estar devidamente familiarizado com 
este tipo de trabalho.

4.1 Limpeza
Para cuidados diários recomendamos os toalhetes de 
limpeza SR 5226 da Sundström. Deve ser utilizada, em 
caso de maior sujidade, uma solução ligeira de água 
quente (máx. 40ºC) e sabão juntamente com uma escova 
suave, passando seguidamente por água limpa e deixan-
do secar ao ar, à temperatura ambiente. Faça o seguinte:
•  Retire o adaptador e o filtro.
•  Retire as tampas das válvulas de exalação e tire as 

membranas (2).
•  Retire as membranas de inalação (3).
• Retire o arnês de cabeça. (Opcional – Pode lavar o 

arnês mas demorará mais algum tempo a secar.)
•  Remova a viseira, se necessário. Ver ponto 4.4.1.
•  Limpe de acordo com as indicações acima. Os pontos 

mais importantes são as membranas de exalação e 
os assentos de válvula, cujas superfícies de contacto 
devem ficar limpas e sem danos.

•  Examine todas as peças e substitua-as em caso de 
necessidade.

•  Volte a montar a máscara depois de seca.

NOTA! Nunca utilize solventes na limpeza.

4.2 Armazenamento
A caixa de armazenagem SR 344, saco de armazen-
-amento SR 339-1 ou SR 339-2 da Sundström é a 
melhor solução para guardar a máscara limpa e seca. 
Evite a exposição direta à luz solar ou a quaisquer outras 
fontes de calor.

4.3 Esquema de manutenção
O plano seguinte indica os recomendado procedimentos 
mínimos de manutenção necessários para garantir que 
o equipamento se mantém sempre funcional.

Antes  
utilização

Depois  
utilização

Anual- 
mente

Inspeção visual • 

Controlo de funções • 

Limpeza • 

Substituição das membranas • 

Substituição do arnês de cabeça • 

4.4 Peças sobresselentes
Utilize apenas peças Sundström genuínas. Não modifique 
o equipamento. A utilização de peças não genuínas ou 
a modificação do equipamento pode reduzir as funções 
de proteção e comprometer a aprovação oferecida pelo 
produto.

4.4.1 Substituição da viseira
A viseira está inserida numa ranhura existente na máscara 
exterior ao longo de toda a abertura da viseira, sendo 
mantida no lugar por uma armação, constituída por uma 
metade superior e uma metade inferior.
•  Retire os dois parafusos que fixam as duas metades 

da armação, utilizando uma chave sextavada de 2,5 
mm. Fig. 6.

•  Solte cuidadosamente a metade superior da armação. 
Fig. 7.

•  Liberte cuidadosamente da viseira a parte superior 
da máscara e solte a viseira da ranhura inferior. 
Aproveite para limpar a ranhura, se for necessário.  
Fig. 8, 9.

•  A viseira, as metades da armação e a máscara têm 
uma marca que assinala o meio. Insira a nova viseira na 
ranhura de modo a fazer coincidir as marcas centrais. 
A montagem é facilitada se a ranhura for humedecida 
com uma solução de água e sabão ou similar.

•  Reponha cuidadosamente a parte superior da máscara 
na viseira, de modo a que esta entre na ranhura da 
máscara.

•  Coloque a metade superior da armação fazendo 
coincidir as marcas centrais. Fig. 10.

•  Aparafuse firmemente as metades da armação de 
modo alternado. 

Ajuste de uma viseira de vidro 
Tenha muito cuidado de forma a assegurar que a viseira 
está devidamente colocada de modo a fazer coincidir as 
marcas centrais da viseira, da armação e da máscara. 
Desta forma, a viseira não será submetida a tensões que 
poderiam danificá-la.
A montagem é facilitada se a ranhura da máscara e a 
armação forem abundantemente humedecidas com uma 
solução de água e sabão ou similar.
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4.4.2 Substituição das membranas de inalação 
Uma das membranas fica no centro da máscara interior, 
num pino fixo.
•  Liberte a membrana e instale uma nova. Fig. 11.

Duas membranas encaixadas, ou seja, uma de cada lado 
da máscara interior. Os pinos destas membranas são 
removíveis e devem ser substituídos ao mesmo tempo 
que as membranas.
•  Liberte as membranas assim como os pinos.
•  Coloque as novas membranas nos novos pinos.
•  A membrana deve assentar no flange maior, ou seja, 

coloque o pino com a membrana pelo interior da 
máscara, através do assento da válvula, começando 
pelo flange mais pequeno. Fig. 12, 13.

4.4.3 Substituição das membranas de exala-
ção 
As membranas de exalação estão montadas num pino 
fixo por detrás da tampa da válvula, de cada um dos lados 
da máscara exterior. As tampas devem ser substituídas 
ao mesmo tempo que as membranas.
•  Solte as tampas dos assentos das válvulas. Fig. 14
•  Liberte a membrana. Fig. 15
•  Fixe, comprimindo, as novas membranas nos pinos. 

Verifique se as membranas estão bem ajustadas em 
torno dos assentos das válvulas.

•  Fixe, comprimindo, as tampas da válvula na posição. 
Um ruído de clique indica que estão devidamente 
colocadas.

4.4.4 Substituição do arnês de cabeça
O arnês de cabeça pode ser encomendado como peça 
sobressalente apenas como arnês completo.
•  Solte os suportes das tiras do arnês de cabeça das 

fixações da tira da máscara. Fig. 16, 17.
•  Verifique se as tiras não estão torcidas e instale o novo 

arnês de cabeça. 

5. Especificações técnicas
Classificação de acordo com a diretiva ATEX 94/9/
CE e o esquema IECEx
Ver parágrafo 8, Aprovações.

Resistência de inalação com filtro de partículas 
≈ 44 Pa, a 30 l/min.

Resistência de exalação
≈ 56 Pa, a 160 l/min. 

Materiais
Os materiais e pigmentos do corpo da máscara estão 
aprovados para exposição a produtos alimentares, o que 
minimiza o risco de alergias por contacto.
Todas as peças de plástico têm códigos de material e 
símbolos de reciclagem.

Tempo de vida útil do produto
O prazo de validade do equipamento é de dez anos a 
partir da data de fabrico, que pode ser determinada 
examinando a etiqueta de data no topo exterior do 
corpo da máscara.

Tamanho
Fabricação de tamanho único. 

Intervalo de temperaturas
• Temperatura de armazenamento: de -20 a +40 ºC, 

em humidade relativa (RH) inferior a 90%.
• Temperatura de funcionamento: de -10 a +55 ºC, em 

humidade relativa (RH) inferior a 90%.
• Temperatura de funcionamento quando usada com a 

unidade de ventilação SR 500 EX é de -10 a +40 ºC

União roscada
Máscara e adaptador do filtro: Rd 40x1/7”. EN 148-1:1999.

Peso
≈ 500 gramas.

6. Lista de componentes
Os itens abaixo referem-se à Fig. 1, no final destas 
instruções.

N.º dePeça                                    N.º de encomenda
N.º  
 Máscara completa SR 200 c/ viseira  
 em PC H01-1212
 Máscara completa c/ viseira de vidro H01-1312
1.  Viseira de PC SR 366 R01-1201
1. Viseira de vidro laminado SR 365 T01-1203
2. Corpo da máscara -
3 .  Metade superior da armação com  
 parafusos  R01-1202
4 .  Arnês de cabeça, têxtil  R01-1203
4.  Arnês de cabeça de borracha SR 340 T01-1215
5.  Kit de membranas  R01-1204
 a) Membranas de exalação, duas -
 b) Tampas de válvula, duas -
 c) Membranas de inalação, três -
 d) Pinos, dois -
6. Suporte do pré-filtro R01-0605
7.  Pré-filtro SR 221 H02-0312
8.  Filtro de partículas P3 R, SR 510 H02-1312
9. Filtro de gás A1, SR 217 H02-2512
9. Filtro de gás A2, SR 218 H02-2012
9. Filtro de gás AX, SR 298 H02-2412
9. Filtro de gás ABE1, SR 315 H02-3212
9. Filtro de gás ABE2, SR 294 H02-3312
9. Filtro de gás K1, SR 316 H02-4212
9. Filtro de gás K2, SR 295 H02-4312
9. Filtro de gás ABEK1, SR 297 H02-5312
 Filtro combinado ABEK1-Hg-P3 R, 
 SR 299-2 H02-6512
10.  Adaptador de filtro SR 280-3  H09-0212
11.  Vedação da ligação de filtro  R01-1205
12.  Adaptador de filtro de partículas  
 SR 611 T01-1223
 Películas de proteção SR 343, para  
 viseira de plástico* T01-1204
 Películas de proteção SR 353, para  
 viseira de vidro* T01-1205
 Armação para lentes 
 de correção SR 341, fig. 19  T01-1201
 Dispositivo em cassete para soldagem  
 SR 84, fig. 20*  T01-1212
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 Amplificador de voz SR 324, fig. 21* T01-1217
 Adaptador de ensaio SR 370, fig. 22* T01-1206
 Caixa de armazenagem  
 SR 344, fig. 23* T01-1214
 Saco de armazenamento  
 SR 339-1, fig. 24*  H09-0113
 Saco de armazenamento
 SR 339-2, fig. 24*  H09-0114
 Correia de transporte  R01-1206
 Etiqueta de identificação SR 368  R09-0101
 Caixa com 50 toalhetes de limpeza  
 SR 5226*  H09-0401

* Não deve ser utilizado numa atmosfera potencialmente 
explosiva.

7. Explicação dos símbolos

Consultar as instruções do utilizado

Etiqueta de data

Aprovação CE pela INSPEC Certification Ltd 

8. Aprovações
CE/EN
A SR 200 com viseira de policarbonato foi testada e 
aprovada de acordo com EN 136:1998, classe 3.
A viseira de plástico foi testada segundo a norma EN 
166:1995, classe B.
A SR 200 com viseira de vidro foi aprovada de acordo 
com EN 136:1998, classe 2. 
A SR 200 em combinação com a unidade de ventilação 
SR 500/SR 700 está aprovada de acordo com a norma 
EN 12942:1998, classe TM3.
A SR 200 em combinação com o acessório de ar com-
primido SR 307 está aprovada em conformidade com a 
norma EN 14594:2005.
A SR 200 em combinação com a unidade de ventilação 
SR 500 EX está aprovada de acordo com a norma EN 
12942:1998, classe TM3, a Diretiva ATEX 94/9/CE e o 
esquema IECEX.

Marca das normas australianas
A máscara completa SR 200 foi testada e certificada para 
estar em conformidade com a norma AS/NZS 1716:2012. 
A marca foi emitida sob licença pela SAI Global Pty Nº 
de licença limitada 766 (ACN 108 716 669) (“SAI Global”).

Códigos ATEX:
 II 2 G Ex ib IIB T3 Gb (SR 200 com viseira de vidro).
 II 2 G Ex ib IIA T3 Gb (SR 200 com viseira de PC).
 II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T195°C Db (SR 200 com viseira 
de vidro/PC).

Explicação das marcas ATEX:
  Grupo de equipamento (atmosferas explosivas 

que não sejam minas com grisu).
2 G Categoria de equipamento (2 = Nível de 

proteção elevado para a Zona 1, G=Gás).
2 D Categoria de equipamento (2 = Nível de 

proteção elevado para a Zona 21, D=Poeiras).
Ex Proteção contra explosão.
ib Tipo de proteção (segurança intrínseca).
IIA Grupo de gases (Propano).
IIB Grupo de gases (Etileno).
IIIC Grupo de poeiras (zona com poeiras 

condutoras).
T3 Classe de temperatura, gás (temperatura 

máxima de superfície +200°C).
T195°C Classe de temperatura, poeiras (temperatura 

máxima de superfície +195°C).
Gb Nível de Proteção do Equipamento, gás 

(proteção elevada).
Db Nível de Proteção do Equipamento, poeiras 

(proteção elevada).

A homologação em conformidade com a Diretiva 
89/686/CEE relativa aos equipamentos de proteção 
individual foi emitida pelo Organismo Notificado N.º 
0194. Ver o endereço na contracapa.

O certificado de homologação ATEX foi emitido pelo 
Organismo Notificado N.º 0470.
NEMKO AS, Gaustadalléen 30, N-0314 Oslo, Noruega.
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Celo tvárová maska SR200 SK

1. Úvod
2. Použitie
3. Nasadenie/sňatie
4. Údržba
5. Technické údaje
6. Zoznam dielov
7. Kľúč k symbolom
8. Schválenie

1. Úvod
Celo tvárová maska SR 200 môže byť používaná v troch 
rôznych konfiguráciách:
• Spoločne s filtrami výrobnej rady filtrov Sundström.
• Spoločne s ventilátorom SR 500/SR 500 EX alebo SR 

700. 
• Spoločne s nástavcom na stlačený vzduch SR 307, keď 

potom slúži ako dýchací prístroj so stálym prívodom, 
pre pripojenie k zdroju stlačeného vzduchu.

Naviac je k dispozícii SR 200 v zvláštnej verzii - SR 200 
Airline - určenej k pripojeniu k stlačenému vzduchu, ale 
je vybavená taktiež zálohovým filtrom.

Celo tvárové masky Sundström SR 200 poskytujú svo-
jim užívateľom ochranu pri dýchaní a ochranu očí proti 
znečisteným látkam obsiahnutých vo vzduchu, ako sú 
napríklad častice, mikroorganizmy, biochemické látky, 
plyny/výpary a kombinácie týchto látok.

Respirátor sa skladá z vonkajšej masky s priezorom z 
po-lykarbonátového, alebo vrstveného skla s laminátom, 
pokrývajúceho obličaj užívateľa, z integrovanej vnútornej 
masky s nádychovými a výdychovými ventilmi, ktorá po-
krýva nos, ústa a bradu užívateľa, z náhlavných  popruhov 
so 6-timi úchytnými bodmi, držiacimi respirátor na svojom 
mieste a z adaptéru filtrov pre pripojenie štandardných 
filtrov Sundström. 

Nadýchavaný vzduch prechádza cez filter a vdychovaciu 
membránu do vnútornej masky. Časť prúdu vzduchu 
prechádza vnútrajškom priezoru, aby nedochádzalo k 
zahmlievaniu. Vydychovaný vzduch je odstraňovaný z 
obličajovej časti dvomi výdychovými ventilmi. K dispozícii 
je rozsiahle príslušenstvo. Viď časť 6, Zoznam dielov.  

1.2 Varovanie/ Obmedzenie
Všimnite si, že sa v predpisoch pre používanie ochranných 
dýchacích zariadení môžu vyskytnúť národné rozdiely.

Zariadenie nesmie byť použité: 
• Ak pri skúške nasadenia, maska tesne neprilieha
• Ak v okolitom vzduchu nie je normálny obsah kyslíku.
• V prípade neznámych znečisťujúcich látok, alebo ne-

dostatku primeraných varovných prostriedkov.
• V prostredí bezprostredne ohrozujúcom život a zdravie 

(IDLH).

• S kyslíkom alebo kyslíkom obohateným vzduchom.
• Ak zistíte, že dýchanie je obtiažne.
• Pri  závratoch, núteniu na zvracanie, alebo iných 

ťažkostiach.
• Ak cítite, čuchom alebo v ústach, znečisťujúce látky.
• V prípade ak cítite akékoľvek iné zjavné fyzické účinky.
• Ak nosíte fúzy, alebo veľké bokombriadky, nemôžete 

očakávať, že maska bude dobre tesniť. 
• Pokiaľ sa vyskytuje medzi pokožkou a tesniacim 

povrchom obličajovej časti akýkoľvek vlasový porast, 
ako napríklad strnisko fúzov, brada, briadka, bajúzy, 
alebo bokombriadky, naprieč respirátorom. 

• Pokiaľ môžu jazvy, alebo iné fyzické vlastnosti brániť 
riadnemu nasadeniu respirátora.

• Dôvodom netesnosti môžu byť taktiež bočnice okulia-
rov. Namiesto používaných svojich obvyklých okuliarov 
si nechajte predpísané sklá osadiť do špeciálnej 
okuliarovej  obruby Sundström.

• V prostredí s výbušnými alebo ľahko horľavými látkami, 
postupujte podľa predpisov, ktoré sa môžu na takéto 
podmienky vzťahovať.

Pokiaľ príslušný orgán nestanoví zodpovedajúcu ochranu, 
alebo pokiaľ si nie ste istí správnym použitím, voľbou, 
alebo údržbou tohoto zariadenia, obráťte sa na svojho 
vedúceho, bezpečnostného technika, alebo miestnu 
organizáciu zaoberajúcu sa bezpečnosťou práce. 
Samozrejme môžete tiež kontaktovať spoločnosť 
Sundström Safety AB.

2. Použitie

2.1 Rozbalenie
Skontrolujte podľa baliaceho listu, či je zariadenie kom-
pletné a či pri preprave nedošlo k prípadnému poškodeniu.

2.2 Baliaci list
• Celo tvárová maska
• Adaptér filtra
• Držiak predfiltru
• Čistiaca handrička
• Identifikačný prívesok
• Návod na  použitie

2.3 Voľba filtra
Rôzne filtre môžete identifikovať podľa farby a určenia 
ochrany na štítku filtru.
Poznámka. Časticový filter poskytuje ochranu len 
proti časticiam. Plynový filter poskytuje ochranu len pred 
plynmi/výparmi. Kombinovaný filter chráni proti plynom/
výparom i časticiam. 

2.3.1 Časticové filtre
Časticový filter Sundström zachytáva a uchováva častice 
vo filtračnom médiu. So zväčšujúcim sa množstvom 
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zachytených znečisťujúcich látok v médiu sa taktiež 
zväčšuje dýchací odpor. Filter vymeňte po 2-4 týždňoch, 
alebo skôr, akonáhle začnete pozorovať odpor pri dýchaní. 
Filtre sú spotrebný materiál s obmedzenou životnosťou. 
Filter vystavený silnému tlaku alebo nárazu, alebo viditeľne 
poškodený, musí byť okamžite odstránený a zlikvidovaný.

2.3.2 Plynové filtre
Každý plynový filter je určený k poskytovaniu  ochrany pri 
dýchaní voči konkrétnym znečisťujúcim látkam. Plynový 
filter absorbuje a (alebo) adsorbuje konkrétne výpary a 
plyny zo znečistenej  atmosféry. Tento proces prebieha, 
pokiaľ sa absorbent nenasýti a nedovolí preniknúť 
znečisťujúcej látke.
Doporučujeme plynový filter/kombinovaný filter meniť 
podľa výsledkov meraní prevádzaných na pracovisku. 
Pokiaľ to nie je  možné, vymeňte filter každý týždeň, alebo 
skôr, akonáhle cítite čuchom alebo v ústach znečisťujúce 
látky, alebo pokiaľ cítite iné obtiaže. 
Filter vystavený silnému tlaku alebo nárazu, alebo viditeľne 
poškodený, musí byť okamžite odstránený a zlikvidovaný.

2.3.3 Kombinované filtre
V prostredí obsahujúcom plyny aj častice, napr. pri stri-
ekaní náterov, musia byť vzájomne kombinované plynové 
a časticové filtre. 
• Položte časticový filter na hornú časť kazety. Uchopte 

oba ochranné prvky.
• Pevne stlačte, až kým nepočujete časticový filter 

zapadnúť do plynového filtru. Obr. 1a.
• Vložte predfilter do držiaku predfiltra.
• Zacvaknite držiak predfiltra do filtru alebo do kazety.

Poznámka. Časticový filter bude vždy zacvaknutý do 
plynového filtru, ale plynový filter sa do časticového 
filtru nezacvakne. Plynový filter bude vždy vložený do 
respirátora.

Rozdelenie kombinovaného plynového a časticového 
filtru
• Vložte mincu do miesta medzi spodným okrajom 

časticového filtru a malým výstupkom vylisovaným 
na boku plynového filtra.

• Mincu pevne zatlačte a otočte, až kým  filter nevyskočí. 
Obr. 1b.

2.3.4 Predfilter SR 221
Predfilter Sundström SR 221 nie je  ochranný prvok a 
nikdy nesmie byť použitý ako primárna ochrana alebo 
ako náhrada časticového filtra. Je určený k zabráneniu 
okolitým časticiam v dosahu filtrov. Predlžuje životnosť 
primárneho filtru. Držiak predfiltru chráni hlavný filter pred 
poškodením pri manipulácii.

2.4 Nástavec pre stlačený vzduch/ ventilátor
Keď je SR 200 použitá s nástavcom pre stlačený vzduch 
SR 307 alebo ventilátormi SR 500/SR 500 EX alebo  
SR 700, je nutné dodržiavať návod k použitiu príslušného 
zariadenia.

3.  Nasadenie/sňatie

3.1 Osadenie filtra do masky
• Skontrolujte, či ste vybrali správny filter s neprekročenou 

dobou použitia. (Uvedené na filtre a platné, pokiaľ je 
obal filtra neotvorený.)

• Skontrolujte, či je filter v dobrom stave a nedotknutý. 
• Nasaďte filter/kombinovaný filter do masky, tak, aby 

šípky na filtre smerovali k tvári užívateľa. Opatrne 
skontrolujte, či sa okraj filtra nachádza vo vnútornej 
drážke uchytenia filtru, po celom obvode.

• Osaďte predfilter SR 221 do držiaku predfiltra a 
stisnutím ho umiestnite do filtru.

Viď taktiež návod k použitiu príslušného filtra.

3.2 Kontrola pred použitím
• Skontrolujte, či je maska kompletná, správne zostavená 

a riadne vyčistená. 
•  Skontrolujte telo masky, membrány, sedlá ventilov a 

popruhy, či nie sú opotrebované, narezané, prasknuté, 
či v nich nechýbajú diely a či sa nevyskytujú iné závady.

• Skontrolujte, či je príslušný filter nedotknutý a riadne 
ustavený.

3.3 Nasadenie masky
•  Osaďte filter.
• Uvoľnite štyri  pružné pútka, posunutím držiakov pútok 

dozadu a súčasne zatiahnite za pútka. Obr. 2.
• Uvoľnite horné dve nepružné pútka, otvorením praciek.
• Dajte náhlavné popruhy hore, zastrčte bradu do pod-

pery brady v tvárovej časti a pretiahnete si náhlavné 
popruhy cez hlavu. Obr. 3.

• Napnite elastické pútka v pároch, zatiahnutím za volné 
konce pútok smerom dozadu. Obr. 4.

• Upravte si dosadnutie masky na tvári  tak, aby pevne 
ale pohodlne priliehala.

• Upravte dĺžky horného páru pútok a pripevnite ich 
pomocou praciek.

3.4 Skúška tesnosti

Pomocou objímky predradeného filtra sa uistite, či maska 
dobre tesní. 
• Objímku predradeného filtra upevnite na filter. 
• Nasaďte si masku. 
• Rukou zľahka prekryte otvor na objímke predradeného 

filtra, aby ste ho utesnili. Obr. 18. 

Pozor! Zatlačte na miesto bez toho, aby ste zmenili 
tvar masky. 
• Zhlboka sa nadýchnite a asi na 10 sekúnd zadržte dych. 

Ak sa vám maska pritlačí na tvár, znamená to, že dobre 
tesní.

V prípade úniku vzduchu z masky: Skontrolujte inhalačné 
a exhalačné membrány alebo upravte hlavové popruhy. 
Opakujte skúšku tesnosti dovtedy, kým vzduch ne-
prestane unikať.
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3.5 Sňatie masky
Nesnímajte si masku, pokiaľ neopustíte nebezpečný 
priestor.
• Uvoľnite štyri elastické pútka v pároch, premiestnením 

držiaku pútok smerom dopredu. Obe nepružné pútka 
nemusia byť uvoľnené. Obr. 5.

• Pretiahnite náhlavné popruhy cez hlavu a masku zložte.
Podľa potreby masku očistite a uskladnite.

4. Údržba

Pracovníci zodpovední za údržbu tohoto zariadenia  
musia byť vyškolený a dobre zoznámený s týmto druhom 
práce.

4.1 Čistenie
Pre každodennú starostlivosť sú doporučené čistiace 
handričky Sundström SR 5226. Pokiaľ je maska silne 
znečistená, použite vlažný (do +40 °C) mydlový roztok a 
mäkkú kefu a potom masku opláchnite čistou vodou a 
nechajte uschnúť na vzduchu pri izbovej teplote. Postu-
pujte nasledovne:
• Odstráňte adaptér a filter.
• Odstráňte kryty pre výdychové ventily a odstráňte 

membrány (dve).
• Odstráňte výdychové membrány (tri). 
• Odstráňte náhlavné popruhy. (Voliteľné – Popruhy je 

možné vyprať, ale potom dlhšie schnú.)
•  V prípade potreby odstráňte priezor. Viď časť 4.4.1.
• Očistite podľa vyšie uvedeného popisu. Krajne dôležité 

miesta sú výdychové membrány a sedlá ventilov, ktoré 
musia mať čisté a nepoškodené kontaktné povrchy.

• Skontrolujte všetky diely a podľa potreby ich vymeňte 
za nové.

• Nechajte masku uschnúť a potom ju zložte.

Pozn. K čisteniu nikdy nepoužívajte rozpúšťadlo.

4.2 Skladovanie
Najlepší spôsob uskladnenia masky, v čistom a suchom 
stave, je skladovacia skriňa Sundstrom SR 344, Sklado-
vací vak SR 339-1 alebo SR 339-2. Uskladnenú masku 
uchovávajte  stranou od priameho slnečného svetla, 
alebo iných zdrojov tepla.

4.3 Plán údržby
Nižšie uvedený plán ukazuje minimálne požiadavky na 
postupy údržby, aby ste si boli isti, že bude zariadenie 
vždy v použiteľnom stave. 

Pred  
použitím

Po  
použití

Každoročne

Vizuálna prehliadka • 

Funkčná kontrola •
Čistenie •
Výmena membrány •
Výmena náhradných popruhov • 

4.4 Náhradné diely
Používajte len originálne diely Sundström. Na zariadení 
neprevádzajte úpravy. Použitie "pirátskych dielov", alebo 
akékoľvek úpravy, môžu znížiť účinnosť ochranných 
funkcií a diskreditujú atestáciu  schválenú a vydanú pre 
tento výrobok.

4.4.1 Výmena priezoru
Priezor je pripevnený v drážke okolo priezorového otvoru 
vonkajšej masky a drží ho jeden horný a jeden dolný 
polo rámik.
• Na vyskrutkovanie dvoch skrutiek, držiacich polo 

rámiky k sebe, použite nástrčkový kľúč 2,5 mm.  
Obr. 6.

• Opatrne odstráňte horný polo rámik. Obr. 7.
• Preveďte opatrne vypáčenie hornej časti masky z 

priezoru a vyberte priezor zo spodnej drážky. Využite 
túto príležitosť k vyčisteniu drážky, pokiaľ je to potrebné. 
Obr. 8, 9.

• Značky ukazujú stredy priezoru, polo rámikov a masky. 
Zatlačte nový priezor do drážky a zaistite vyrovnanie 
stredových značiek. Pre uľahčenie montáže namažte 
štrbinu mydlovým roztokom alebo podobnou kvapali-
nou.

• Preveďte opatrne vypáčenie hornej polovice masky 
cez priezor a zaistite pritom, aby sa priezor nachádzal 
v drážke masky.

• Preveďte vypáčenie horného polo rámika a zaistite 
vyrovnanie stredových značiek. Obr. 10.

• Osaďte skrutky a striedavo ich uťahujte, pokiaľ nebudú 
oba polo rámiky v pevnom kontakte. 

 
Osadenie skleneného priezoru, SR 365
Veľmi starostlivo sa snažte, aby bol priezor presne umiest-
nený tak, aby stredové značky na priezore, rámčeku a 
maske boli v priamke. Tým sa zabráni pôsobeniu napätia 
na priezor, ktoré by mohlo viesť k jeho poškodeniu.
Pre uľahčenie montáže je dôležité, aby drážky v maske a 
rámčeku boli hojne potreté silným mydlovým roztokom, 
alebo kvapalinou.

4.4.2 Výmena nádychových membrán 
Jedna membrána je v strede vnútornej masky na pev-
nom čape.
• Preveďte vypáčenie membrány a osaďte membránu 

novú. Obr. 11. 

Sú osadené dve membrány, t.j. jedna na druhej vo vnútri 
vnútornej masky. Čapy pre tieto membrány sú vyberateľné 
a mali by byť vymenené vždy pri výmene membrány.
•  Preveďte vypáčenie membrán a čapov.
• Preveďte vypáčenie nových membrán na nové čapy.
• Membrána by mala spočívať na širšej prírube, t.j. 

priskrutkujte čap s membránou z vnútornej strany 
masky, cez sedlo ventilu, najprv s menšou prírubou. 
Obr. 12, 13.

4.4.3 Výmena výdychových membrán 
Výdychové membrány sú prichytené na pevnom čape vo 
vnútri krytu ventilov na každej strane vnútornej masky. 
Kryty by sa mali vymeniť vždy pri výmene membrány.
• Oddeľte kryty ventilov od ventilových sediel. Obr. 14
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• Preveďte vypáčenie membrán. Obr. 15
• Zatlačte nové membrány na čapy. Starostlivo 

skontrolujte, či sa membrány dotýkajú sediel ventilov, 
po celom obvode.

• Zatlačte kryty ventilov späť na miesto. Cvaknutie 
znamená, že kryt zapadol na svoje miesto.

4.4.4 Výmena náhlavných popruhov
Náhlavné popruhy môžu byť objednané ako náhradný 
diel len v kompletnej sade.
• Uvoľnite držiaky pútok náhlavných popruhov od 

uchytenia pútok masky. Obr. 16, 17.
• Skontrolujte, či pútka nie sú skrútené a zodpovedajú 

novým náhlavným popruhom. 

5. Technická špecifikácia
Klasifikácia podľa smernice ATEX 94/9/EC
Viď §8, Schválenie.

Nádychový odpor
≈ 10 Pa, pri 30 l/min.

Výdychový odpor
≈ 56 Pa, pri 160 l/min. 

Materiály
Materiál a farbivá tela masky sú schválené k použitiu pre 
vystavenie sa účinkom potravín, čo na minimum znižuje 
riziko kontaktných alergií.
Všetky plastikové diely sú označené materiálovými kódmi 
a symbolmi recyklácie.

Prevádzková životnosť
Zariadenie má prevádzkovú životnosť päť rokov od dátumu 
výroby, ktorý je uvedený na dátumovom krúžku v hornej 
časti vonkajšieho tela masky.

Veľkosť
Vyrába sa v jednej veľkosti. 

Teplotný rozsah
• Teplota skladovania: od -20 do +40 °C pri relatívnej 

vlhkosti pod 90 %.
• Prevádzková teplota: od -10 do +55 °C pri relatívnej 

vlhkosti pod 90 %.
• Prevádzková teplota pri použití s ventilátorom SR 500 

EX je -10 až +40 °C.

Závit
Maska a adaptér filtra: Rd 40x1/7”. EN 148-1:1999.

Hmotnosť
≈ 500 gramov.

6. Zoznam dielov
Čísla položiek uvedené nižšie sa vzťahujú k Obr. 1 na 
konci tohoto návodu.

Por.č.  Diel   Obj.číslo
 Celo tvárová maska SR 200    
 s PC priezorom H01-1212
 Celo tvárová maska so skleneným  
 priezorom H01-1312
1. PC priezor SR 366 R01-1201
1. Priezor z vrstveného skla s  
 laminátom SR 365,        T01-1203

2. Telo masky                              -
3.  Horný polo rámik R01-1202
4. Náhlavné popruhy, tkanina    R01-1203
4.  Pryžové náhlavní SR 340 T01-1215
5. Membránová súprava              R01-1204
 a) Výdychové membrány, dve -
 b) Kryty ventilov, dva -
 c) Nádychové membrány, tri   - 
 d) Čapy, dva                                       -
6. Držiak predfiltra R01-0605
7. Predfilter SR 221 H02-0312
8.  Časticový filter P3 R, SR 510 H02-1312 
9. Plynový filter  A1, SR 217 H02-2512
9. Plynový filter  A2, SR 218 H02-2012
9. Plynový filter  AX, SR 298 H02-2412
9. Plynový filter  ABE1, SR 315 H02-3212
9. Plynový filter  ABE2, SR 294 H02-3312
9. Plynový filter  K1, SR 316 H02-4212
9. Plynový filter  K2, SR 295 H02-4312
9.  Plynový filter  ABEK1, SR 297 H02-5312
  Kombinovaný filter ABEK1-Hg-P3 R, 
 SR 299-2 H02-6512
10. Adaptér filtra SR 280-3        H09-0212
11. Tesnenie pre pripojenie R01-1205
12.  Adaptér časticový filter SR 611 T01-1223
 Ľahko snímateľná vrstva,  
 SR 343 pre plastikový priezor*  T01-1204
 Ľahko snímateľná vrstva SR 353  
 pre sklenený priezor* T01-1205
 Obruba okuliarov pre sklá  
 SR 341, Obr. 19 T01-1201
 Zváračská kazeta SR 84, Obr. 20* T01-1212
 Hlasový zosiľňovač SR 324, Obr. 21* T01-1217
 Skúšobný adaptér SR 370, Obr. 22* T01-1206
 Skladovacia skriňa SR 344, Obr. 23* T01-1214
 Skladovací vak SR 339-1, obr. 24*  H09-0113
 Skladovací vak SR 339-2, obr. 24*  H09-0114
 Úchytné pútko R01-1206                                                    
 Identifikačný prívesok SR 368    R09-0101
 Čistiace handričky SR 5226,      
 balenie po 50* H09-0401

* Nesmú byť použité v potenciálne výbušnom prostredí. 

7. Kľúč k symbolom 

Viď Návod k použitiu

Dátumový kruh 

Symbol recyklácie 

Schválenie CE vydala INSPEC Certifica-
tion Ltd 
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8. Schválenie
Výrobok SR 200 s polykarbonátovým priezorom je 
schválený podľa EN 136:1998, Trieda 3.
Plastikový priezor bol skúšaný podľa EN 166:1995, 
Trieda B.
Výrobok SR 200 so skleneným priezorom je schválený 
podľa EN 136:1998, Trieda 2. 
Výrobok SR 200 v kombinácii s ventilátorom SR 500/
SR 700 je schválený podľa EN 12942:1998, Trieda TM3.
Výrobok SR 200 v kombinácii s nástavcom pre stlačený 
vzduch SR 307 je schválený podľa EN 14594:2005.
Výrobok SR 200 v kombinácii s ventilátorom SR 500 EX je 
schválený podľa EN 12942:1998, Trieda TM3 a smernice 
ATEX 94/9/EC. 

Kódy Atex:
SR 200 s polykarbonátovým tienitkom:

 II 2 G Ex ib IIA T3 Gb 
 II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T195°C Db

SR 200 so skleneným tienitkom:

 II 2 G Ex ib IIB T3 Gb 
 II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T195°C Db

Vysvetlivky 
  Označenie ochrany proti výbuchu.

II Skupina zariadenia (výbušné atmosféry okrem 
baní s banským plynom).

2 G Kategória zariadenia (2 = vysoká úroveň ochrany 
pre zónu 1, G = plyn).

2 D Kategória zariadenia (2 = vysoká úroveň ochrany 
pre zónu 21, D = prach).

Ex Chránené proti výbuchu.
ib Typ ochrany (iskrová bezpečnosť).
IIA Skupina plynov (propán).
IIB Skupina plynov (etylén).
IIIC Skupina prašných materiálov (zóna s vodivým 

prachom).
T3 Teplotná trieda, plyn (maximálna povrchová 

teplota +200 °C).
T195°C Teplotná trieda, prach (maximálna povrchová 

teplota +195 °C).
Gb Úroveň ochrany zariadenia, plyn (vysoká 

ochrana).
Db Úroveň ochrany zariadenia, prach (vysoká 

ochrana).

Osvedčenie typového schválenia EC vydal oznamovací 
orgán 0194. Jeho adresa je uvedená na opačnej strane 
návodu k použitiu.

Osvedčenie typového schválenia ATEX vydal oznamovací 
orgán č. 0470, NEMKO AS, Gaustadalleen 30, N-1314 
Oslo, Norsko. 
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Maska za cel obraz SR 200SL

1.  Uvod
2. Uporaba
3. Pokrivanje/snemanje
4. Vzdrževanje
5. Tehnične specifikacije
6. Seznam delov
7. Pojasnitev simbolov
8. Odobritve

1. Uvod
Masko za cel obraz SR 200 lahko uporabite v treh raz-
ličnih konfiguracijah:
•  Skupaj s filtri iz palete filtrov Sundström.
•  Skupaj z ventilatorsko enoto SR 500/SR 500 EX ali 

SR 700.
•  Skupaj s priključkom za komprimirani zrak SR 307, ki 

služi kot dihalni aparat z neprekinjenim dotokom za 
priklop na dovod komprimiranega zraka.

Poleg tega je SR 200 na voljo v posebni različici – SR 200 
Airline – ki je oblikovana za priključek na komprimirani zrak, 
vendar je opremljena tudi s filtrsko podporo.

Sundströmove maske za cel obraz SR 200 omogočajo 
uporabniku zaščito dihal in oči pred škodljivimi snovmi, 
ki se prenašajo po zraku, kot so delci, mikroorganizmi, 
biokemične snovi, plini/hlapi in kombinacije teh snovi.

Respirator je sestavljen iz zunanjega dela maske z vizirjem 
iz polikarbonatnega ali laminiranega stekla, ki prekriva 
obraz uporabnika, z integrirano notranjo masko z ventili 
za vdihavanje in izdihavanje, ki prekriva nos, usta in brado 
uporabnika, naglavnega jermena s 6 namestitvenimi toč-
kami, ki drži respirator na mestu, ter filtrskega adapterja za 
priključitev standardnih filtrov Sundström. Vdihnjeni zrak 
potuje skozi filter in dihalno membrano v notranjo masko. 
Del zraka teče mimo notranje strani vizirja, da prepreči 
zameglitev. Izdihnjeni zrak je izpuščen od obraznega 
dela skozi dva ventila za izdihavanje. Na voljo je široka 
paleta dodatne opreme. Glejte poglavje 6, Seznam delov.

1.2 Opozorila/omejitve
Vedite, da lahko pri uporabi respiratorne zaščitne opreme 
obstajajo razlike med državami.
Opreme ne smete uporabljati v naslednjih primerih:
•  Če se maska med testnim pomerjanjem tesno ne 

prilega.
•  Če v okoliškem zraku ni običajne vsebnosti kisika.
•  Če so škodljive snovi neznane ali imajo nezadostne 

opozorilne lastnosti.
•  V okoljih, ki so neposredna nevarnost za življenje in 

zdravje (IDLH).
•  S kisikom ali v ozračju, obogatenem s kisikom.
•  Če opazite, da težko dihate.
•  Če občutite vrtoglavico, slabost ali drugo slabo počutje.
•  Če vohate ali okusite škodljive snovi.
• Če občutite kakršenkoli drug opazen fizični učinek.
•  Če imate brado ali zalizce, ne morete pričakovati 

dobrega tesnjenja maske. 

• Če imate kakršnekoli dlake med kožo in površino, ki 
zatesnjuje obrazni del, kot je neobrita brada, kratka 
brada, brada, brki ali zalizci, ki križajo površino respi-
ratorja.  

• Če lahko brazgotine ali druge fizične značilnosti vplivajo 
na ustrezno prileganje respiratorja.

•  Tudi ušesni deli očal so lahko vzrok za puščanje. Na-
mesto da uporabljate Vaša navadna očala, namestite 
predpisane leče v posebni Sundström okvir za očala.

Če se opremo uporablja v eksplozivnih ozračjih, je treba 
ravnati previdno. Upoštevajte predpise, ki lahko veljajo 
v takšnih pogojih.

Če niste prepričani, ali sta izbira opreme in skrb zanjo 
pravilni, se posvetujte s svojim nadrejenim ali se obrnite 
na prodajalca.
Lahko se obrnete tudi na oddelek za tehnično podporo 
podjetja Sundström Safety AB. Uporaba respiratorja mora 
biti del respiratorskega zaščitnega programa. Če želite 
izvedeti več, glejte EN 529:2005 ali AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Ti standardi vsebujejo smernice in poudarjajo pomembne 
vidike programov respiratornih zaščitnih sredstev, vendar 
ne nadomeščajo državnih ali lokalnih predpisov.

2. Uporaba

2.1 Razpakiranje
Preverite, če je oprema kompletna v skladu s seznamom 
in da ni prišlo do poškodb med transportom.

2.2 Dobavnica
•  Maska za cel obraz
•  Filtrski adapter
•  Držalo predfiltra
•  Čistilna krpa
• ID-značka
•  Navodila za uporabo

2.3. Izbira filtra
Različne filtre lahko prepoznate po barvi in zaščitni oznaki 
nalepke filtra.
Opomba. Filter za delce ščiti samo pred delci. Filter za 
pline ščiti samo pred plini/hlapi. Kombinirani filter ščiti 
tako pred plini/hlapi kot tudi delci.

2.3.1 Filtri delcev
Sundström filter za delce ujame in zadrži delce v filtrirnih 
sredstvih. Ko količina ujetega kontaminanta v sredstvih 
naraste, se poveča tudi upor pri dihanju. Filter zamenjajte 
po 2 – 4 tednih ali prej, če postane pri dihanju opazna 
sprememba upora. Filtri so potrošni material z omejeno 
življenjsko dobo. Filter, ki je bil izpostavljen močnim sti-
skom ali udarcem ali ki je vidno poškodovan, je potrebno 
nemudoma zavreči.
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2.3.2 Filtri za plin
Vsak filter za plin je narejen, da zagotavlja zaščito pri dihanju 
pred določenimi kontaminanti. Filter za pline absorbira in/
ali adsorbira določene hlape in pline iz kontaminiranega 
ozračja. Ta postopek se nadaljuje, dokler absorbent ni 
zasičen in omogoči preboj kontaminanta.
Priporočamo, da filter za pline/kombinirani filter zamenjate 
v skladu z rezultati meritev, ki so bile izvedene na kraju 
uporabe. Če to ni mogoče, zamenjajte filter vsak teden 
ali prej, če lahko zavohate ali okusite škodljive snovi ali 
če začutite kakršnokoli drugo neprijetnost. 
Filter, ki je bil izpostavljen močnim stiskom ali udarcem ali 
ki je vidno poškodovan, je potrebno nemudoma zavreči.

2.3.3 Kombinirani filtri
V okoljih, kjer se pojavljajo tako plini kot tudi delci, kot 
npr. pri slikanju s pršenjem, je potrebno kombinirati filtre 
za pline in delce. 

• Postavite filter za delce na vrh kartuše. Primite oba 
zaščitna elementa.

• Močno pritiskajte, dokler ne slišite, da se je filter za 
delce zaskočil na filter za pline. Sl. 1a.

• Postavite predfilter v držalo predfiltra.
• Spustite držalo predfiltra na filter ali kartušo.

Opomba. Filter za delce se bo vedno zaskočil s filtrom za 
pline, filter za pline pa se ne bo zaskočil na filter za delce. 
Filter za pline vedno vstavite v respirator.

Ločevanje kombiniranega filtra za pline in delce
• V prostor med spodnjim robom filtra za delce in majhnim 

jezičkom, ki štrli v filter za pline, vstavite kovanec.
• Močno potisnite in obrnite kovanec, da se filter loči. 

Sl. 1b.

2.3.4 Predfilter SR 221
Sundström predfilter SR 221 ni zaščitni element in ga 
nikoli ne morete uporabiti kot primarno zaščito ali kot 
nadomestilo za filter za delce. Narejen je za preprečevanje, 
da bi škodljivi delci prišli do filtrov. To poveča življenjsko 
dobo primarnega filtra. Držalo predfiltra ščiti glavni filter 
pred poškodbami pri rokovanju.

2.4 Priključek za komprimirani zrak/ventilator-
ska enota
Ko uporabljate SR 200 s priključkom za komprimirani 
zrak SR 307 ali ventilatorske enote SR 500/SR 500 EX 
ali SR 700 EX, je treba upoštevati navodila za uporabo 
za zadevno opremo.

3. Pokrivanje/snemanje

3.1 Namestitev filtra v masko
• Preverite, če ste izbrali pravilni filter in če rok uporabe 

še ni potekel. (določeno na filtru in je veljavno, če 
embalaža filtra ni odprta.)

• Preverite, če je filter v dobrem stanju in nepoškodovan. 
• Namestite filter/kombinirani filter v masko, tako da 

puščice na filtru kažejo proti obrazu uporabnika. 

Previdno preverite, če je rob filtra po celem notranjem 
utoru okvirja filtra.

• Namestite predfilter SR 221 v držalo predfiltra in ga 
pritisnite na filter.

Glejte tudi navodila za ustrezni filter.

3.2 Pregled pred uporabo
•  Preverite, če je maska popolna, pravilno sestavljena 

in temeljito očiščena. 
• Preverite osrednji del maske, membrane, ležišča ven-

tilov in naglavni jermen glede obrabe, rezov, razpok, 
manjkajočih delov in drugih napak.

• Preverite, če je ustrezni filter nepoškodovan in pravilno 
nameščen.

3.3 Nameščanje maske
•  Namestite filter.
• Razrahljajte štiri elastične pasove, tako da premaknete 

držala pasov naprej, hkrati pa pasove povlečete. Sl. 2.
• Razrahljajte zgornja dva neelastična pasova, tako da 

odpnete zaponki. 
•  Premaknite naglavni jermen navzgor, postavite brado 

v podporo za brado na obraznem delu in povlecite 
naglavni jermen čez glavo. Sl. 3.

•  Paroma nategnite elastične pasove, tako da povlečete 
prosti konec pasu proti zadaj ležečemu. Sl. 4.

• Prilagodite masko na obraz, tako da se trdno, ampak 
udobno prilega.

•  Prilagodite dolžini zgornjega para pasov in ju pritrdite 
z zaponkama.

3.4 Preverjanje prileganja
Če želite preveriti, ali maska tesni, uporabite držalo 
predfiltra. 
• Namestite držalo predfiltra v filter. 
• Nadenite si masko. 
• Dlan rahlo položite čez odprtino držala predfiltra, da 

bo tesnil. Sl. 18. 
OPOMBA! Ne potiskajte tako močno, da bi se spremenila 
oblika respiratorja. 
• Globoko vdihnite in zadržite dih približno 10 s.
Če maska tesni, se bo pritisnila ob obraz.
V primeru puščanja preverite ventile za vdihavanje in 
izdihavanje ali prilagodite pasove naglavnega jermena. 
Ponavljajte postopek, dokler maska ne tesni. 

3.5 Snemanje maske
Ne snemite maske, dokler niste izven nevarnega območja
•  Paroma razrahljajte štiri elastične pasove, tako da 

pomaknete držala pasov naprej. Dveh neelastičnih 
pasov ni potrebno popustiti. Sl. 5.

•  Povlecite naglavni jermen naprej čez glavo in odstranite 
masko.

Masko očistite in shranite, kot je zahtevano.
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4. Vzdrževanje
Osebje, ki je odgovorno za vzdrževanje opreme, mora 
biti usposobljeno in v celoti seznanjeno s to vrsto dela.

4.1 Čiščenje
Za vsakodnevno nego priporočamo čistilne krpe Sund-
ström SR 5226. Če je maska močno umazana, uporabite 
toplo (do +40 °C), blago milnico in mehko krtačo, nato 
pa sperite s čisto vodo in posušite na zraku pri sobni 
temperaturi. Storite naslednje:
•  Odstranite adapter in filter.
•  Odstranite pokrove ventilov za izdihavanje ter membrani 

(dve).
•  Odstranite membrane za vdihavanje (tri).
• Odstranite naglavni jermen. (Po izbiri – jermen lahko 

operete, vendar se zelo dolgo suši.)
•  Če je potrebno, odstranite vizir. Glejte poglavje 4.4.1.
•  Očistite, kot je opisano zgoraj. Kritična območja so 

membrane za izdihavanje ter ležišča ventilov, ki morajo 
imeti čisto in nepoškodovano stično površino.

•  Preverite vse dele in jih po potrebi zamenjajte z novimi.
•  Pustite masko, da se posuši, nato pa jo sestavite.

OPOMBA! Za čiščenje nikoli ne uporabljajte topil.

4.2 Shranjevanje
Najboljši način shranjevanja čiste in suhe maske je v 
škatli za shranjevanje Sundstrom SR 344, vrečka za 
shranjevanje SR 339-1 ali SR 339-2. Ne izpostavljajte 
je neposredni sončni svetlobi ali drugim virom toplote.

4.3 Urnik vzdrževanja
Naslednji časovni plan vsebuje priporočene najosnovnejše 
postopke vzdrževanja, ki so potrebni, da oprema ostaja 
v uporabnem stanju.

Pred  
uporabo

Po  
uporabi

Letno

Vizualni pregled • 

Preverjanje delovanja • 

Čiščenje • 

Menjava membrane • 

Menjava naglavnega jermena • 

4.4 Nadomestni deli
Uporabljajte samo originalne dele Sundström. Ne spre-
minjajte opreme. Uporaba’piratskih delov’ ali kakršnekoli 
spremembe lahko zmanjšajo zaščitno funkcijo in bodo 
ogrozile odobritve, ki so bile izdane za ta izdelek.

4.4.1 Zamenjava vizirja
Vizir je nameščen v utor, ki poteka okrog odprtine za vizir 
na zunanji maski, drži pa ga ena zgornja in ena spodnja 
polovica okvirja.
•  Uporabite 2,5-milimetrski inbus ključ za odstranjevanje 

dveh vijakov, ki pritrjujeta polovici okvirja. Sl. 6.

•  Previdno odstranite zgornjo polovico okvirja. Sl. 7.
•  Previdno dvignite zgornji del maske z vizirja in izvlecite vizir 

iz spodnjega utora. Zdaj lahko, če je potrebno, očistite utor.  
Sl. 8, 9.

•  Označbe prikazujejo središča vizirja, polovic okvirja in 
maske. Pritisnite novi vizir v utor, pri tem pa poskrbite, 
da so središčne označbe poravnane. Da bo sestavljanje 
lažje, prevlecite režo z milnico ali podobno tekočino.

•  Previdno položite zgornjo polovico maske preko vizirja 
in se prepričajte, da je vizir v utoru maske.

•  Dvignite zgornjo polovico okvirja, pri tem pa poskrbite, 
da so središčne označbe poravnane. Sl. 10.

•  Namestite vijake in jih izmenično privijte, dokler nista 
obe polovici okvirja trdno stisnjeni. 

Namestitev steklenega vizirja 
Zagotovite, da je vizir nameščen natančno, tako da so 
središčne označbe na vizirju, okvirju in maski poravnane. 
To bo preprečilo izpostavljanje vizirja vibracijam, ki bi ga 
lahko poškodovale.
Da bo sestavljanje lažje, je pomembno, da so utori v 
maski in okvirju dobro prevlečeni z veliko milnice ali 
podobno tekočino.

4.4.2 Menjava membran za vdihavanje 
Ena membrana se nahaja v središču notranje maske na 
fiksnem klinu.
•  Dvignite membrano in namestite novo. Sl. 11.

Nameščeni sta dve membrani, t.j. ena na vsak notranji 
del notranje maske. Klini za te membrane so odstranljivi 
in jih je potrebno zamenjati, vedno ko menjate membrano.
•  Membrane in kline dvignite z vzvodom.
•  Položite nove membrane na nove kline.
•  Membrana mora biti na večji prirobnici, t.j. privijte klin 

z membrano od notranje strani maske, skozi ležišče 
ventila, najprej z manjšo prirobnico. Sl. 12 in 13.

4.4.3 Menjava membran za izdihavanje 
Membrane za izdihavanje so nameščene na fiksnih 
klinih na notranji strani pokrovov ventilov na vsaki strani 
zunanje maske. Pokrove je potrebno zamenjati, vedno 
ko menjate membrane.
•  Odstranite pokrove ventilov z ležišč ventilov. Sl. 14.
•  Dvignite membrano z vzvodom. Sl. 15.
•  Pritisnite nove membrane na kline. Previdno preverite, 

če se membrane stikajo z ležišči ventilov po celotnem 
obodu.

•  Pritisnite pokrove ventilov na njihovo mesto. Klik 
označuje, da se je pokrov zaskočil na svojem mestu.

4.4.4 Menjava naglavnega jermena
Naglavni jermen lahko naročite kot nadomestni del 
samo v celoti.
•  Snemite držala pasu naglavnega jermena z okovij 

pasov maske. Sl. 16 in 17.
•  Preverite, da pasi niso zviti in namestite nov naglavni 

jermen. 



101

5. Tehnični podatki
Klasifikacija po Direktivi ATEX 94/9/ES in shemi IECEx
Glej Odstavek 8, Odobritve.

Upor pri vdihavanju s filtrom za delce 
≈ 44 Pa pri 30 l/min.

Upor pri izdihavanju
≈ 56 Pa pri 160 l/min.

Materiali
Material in pigmenti osrednjega dela maske so odobreni 
za izpostavljanje pogojem, pri katerih se zmanjša tveganje 
glede alergij zaradi stika.
Vsi plastični deli so označeni s kodami materialov ter 
simboli za reciklažo.

Rok uporabnosti
Oprema ima rok uporabe deset let od datuma proizvodnje, 
kar lahko ugotovite, če pregledate kolešček z datumom 
na vrhu osrednjega dela zunanje maske.

Velikost
Proizvedeno v eni velikosti. 

Temperaturni razpon
• Temperatura shranjevanja: od –20 do +40 °C pri relativni 

vlažnosti pod 90 %.
• Servisna temperatura: od –10 do 55 °C pri relativni 

vlažnosti pod 90 %.
• Servisna temperatura je od –10 do +40 °C, če se 

uporablja skupaj z ventilatorjem SR 500 EX.

Navoj
Maska in filtrski adapter: Rd 40x1/7”. EN 148-1:1999.

Teža
≈ 500 gramov

6. Seznam delov
Številke predmetov spodaj se nanašajo na sl. 1 na koncu 
teh navodil.

Predmet  Del  Št. naročila
Št.  
 Maska za cel obraz SR 200 s  
 polikarbonatnim vizirjem H01-1212
 Maska za cel obraz s steklenim vizirjem H01-1312
1.  Polikarbonatni vizir SR 366 R01-1201
1.  Vizir iz laminiranega stekla SR 365 T01-1203
2. Osrednji del maske -
3.  Zgornja polovica okvirja z vijaki  R01-1202
4.  Naglavni jermen, tkanina  R01-1203
4.  Gumijasti naglavni jermen SR 340 T01-1215
5.  Oprema membrane  R01-1204
 a) Membrani za izdihavanje, dve -
 b) Pokrova ventilov, dva -
 c) Membrane za vdihavanje, tri -
 d) Klina, dva -
6. Držalo predfiltra R01-0605
7.  Predfilter SR 221 H02-0312
8.  Filter za delce P3 R, SR 510 H02-1312
9. Filter za pline A1, SR 217 H02-2512
9. Filter za pline A2, SR 218 H02-2012
9. Filter za pline AX, SR 298 H02-2412
9. Filter za pline ABE1, SR 315 H02-3212
9. Filter za pline ABE2, SR 294 H02-3312
9. Filter za pline K1, SR 316 H02-4212
9. Filter za pline K2, SR 295 H02-4312
9. Filter za pline ABEK1, SR 297 H02-5312
 Kombinirani filter, ABEK1-Hg-P3 R, 
 SR 299-2 H02-6512
10.  Filtrski adapter SR 280-3  H09-0212
11.  Tesnilo za priključek filtra  R01-1205
12.  Filter za delce adapter SR 611 T01-1223
 Zaščitna folija za SR 343, za  
 plastični vizir* T01-1204
 Zaščitna folija za SR 353, za  
 stekleni vizir* T01-1205
 Okvir za očala za korekcijske 
 leče SR 341, sl. 19  T01-1201
 Kaseta za varjenje SR 84, sl. 20*  T01-1212
 Ojačevalnik glasu SR 324, sl. 21* T01-1217
 Testni adapter SR 370, sl. 22* T01-1206
 Škatla za shranjevanje SR 344, sl. 23* T01-1214
 Vrečka za shranjevanje
 SR 339-1, slika 24*  H09-0113
 Vrečka za shranjevanje
 SR 339-2, slika 24*  H09-0114
 Nosilni jermen  R01-1206
 ID značka SR 368  R09-0101
 Čistilne krpe SR 5226, 50 v škatli*  H09-0401

* Ne sme se uporabljati v ozračju, ki je lahko eksplozivno.
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7. Pojasnitev simbolov

Glejte navodila za uporabo

Kolešček z datumom 

CE odobreno s strani INSPEC Certification Ltd 

8. Odobritve
CE/EN
Izdelek SR 200 s polikarbonatnim vizirjem je odobren v 
skladu s standardom EN 136:1998, razred 3.
Plastični vizir je bil preverjen po standardu EN 166:1995, 
razred B.
Izdelek SR 200 s steklenim vizirjem je odobren v skladu 
s standardom EN 136:1998, razred 2. 
Izdelek SR 200 v kombinaciji z ventilatorsko enoto SR 
500/SR 700 je odobren v skladu s standardom EN 
12942:1998, razred TM3.
Izdelek SR 200 v kombinaciji s priključkom za kompri-
mirani zrak SR 307 je odobren v skladu s standardom 
EN 14594:2005.
Izdelek SR 200 v kombinaciji z ventilatorsko enoto SR 500 
EX je odobren v skladu s standardom EN 12942:1998, 
razred TM3, Direktivo ATEX 94/9/ES in shemo IECEx.

Atex šifre:
 II 2 G Ex ib IIB T3 Gb (SR 200 s steklenim vizirjem).

 II 2 G Ex ib IIA T3 Gb (SR 200 s polikarbonatnim 
vizirjem).

  II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T195°C Db (SR 200 s polikarbo-
natnim/steklenim vizirjem).

Pojasnitev označb ATEX:
  Oznaka za protieksplozijsko zaščito

II  Skupina opreme (eksplozivna ozračja z izjemo 
rudnikov z vnetljivimi plini).

2 G Kategorija opreme. (2=visoka raven zaščite za 
cono 1, G=plin).

2 D Kategorija opreme. (2=visoka raven zaščite za 
cono 21, D=prah).

Ex Zaščiteno pred eksplozijo.
ib Vrsta zaščite (notranja varnost).
IIA Skupina plinov (propan).
IIB Skupina plinov (etilen).
IIIC Skupina prašnih materialov (cona s prevodnim 

prahom).
T3 Temperaturni razred, plin (najvišja temperatura 

površin +200 °C).
T 195 °C Temperaturni razred, prah (najvišja temperatu-

ra površin +195 °C).
Gb Raven zaščite opreme (visoka raven).
Db Raven zaščite opreme, prah (visoka raven).
 

Certifikat odobritve tipa v skladu s PPE Direktivo 
89/686/EGS je izdal priglašeni organ št. 0194. Naslov je 
naveden na zadnji strani ovitka.

Certifikat odobritve tipa ATEX je izdal priglašeni organ 
št. 0470.
NEMKO AS, Gaustadalléen 30, N-0314 Oslo, Norveška.
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Helmask SR 200 SV

1. Introduktion
2. Användning
3. Påtagning/avtagning
4. Underhåll
5. Teknisk specifikation
6. Detaljlista
7. Symbolförklaringar
8. Godkännanden

1. Introduktion
SR 200 finns i tre olika utföranden.
• Tillsammans med filter ur Sundströms filtersortiment.
• Tillsammans med de batteridrivna fläktarna SR 500/

SR 500 EX eller SR 700.
• Tillsammans med trycklufttillsats SR 307 för anslutning 

till tryckluftkälla.

SR 200 finns dessutom i en specialvariant – SR 200 
Airline – för anslutning till tryckluft och som ger möjlighet 
till filterback-up.

SR 200 skyddar andningsorgan och ansikte mot luftburna 
föroreningar såsom fasta och våta partiklar, mikroorganis-
mer, biokemiska ämnen, gaser/ångor och en kombination 
av dessa föroreningar.

SR 200 består av en yttermask med siktskiva av poly-
karbonat eller laminerat glas som täcker ansiktet och en 
innermask med in- och utandningsventiler som omger 
näsa, mun och haka, ett bandställ med 6 fästen håller 
masken på plats och en adapter med standardgänga för 
anslutning av filter eller trycklufttillsats.  
Den inandade luften leds via filter (trycklufttillsats) och 
inandningsmembran in i innermasken. En del av luften 
sprids över siktskivan för att förhindra imbildning. Utand-
ningsluften förs ur masken via två utandningsventiler. 
Ett brett sortiment av tillbehör finns. Se under punkt 6. 
Detaljlista.

1.2 Varningar/begränsningar
Utöver dessa varningar kan det finnas lokala eller natio-
nella regler som måste tas i beaktande.

Utrustningen får inte användas: 
• Om tillpassningstesten misslyckas.
• När omgivande luft inte har en normal syrehalt.
• När föroreningarnas art är okända eller inte har till-

räckliga varningsegenskaper.
• I miljöer som är omedelbart farlig för liv och hälsa(IDLH).
• Med syre eller syreberikad luft.
• Om det känns svårt att andas.
• Om du känner yrsel, illamående eller andra fysiska 

eller psykiska obehag.
• Om du känner lukt eller smak av föroreningar.
• Om du har skäggstubb, skägg eller polisonger som 

inkräktar på tätningen mellan ansikte och mask.

• Om en ovanlig ansiktsform/storlek gör det omöjligt att 
få masken tät.

• Glasögonskalmar kan också ge upphov till läckage. 
Använd Sundströms glasögonbågar som monteras 
inne i masken.

Försiktighet måste iakttas vid användning av utrustning 
i explosiv atmosfär. Följ de bestämmelser som gäller för 
sådana förhållanden.

Om du känner dig osäker vid val och skötsel av utrust-
ningen rådgör med arbetsledningen eller kontakta inköps-
stället. Du är också välkommen att kontakta Sundström 
Safety AB, Teknisk Support. Användning av andnings-
skydd skall vara en del av ett andningsskyddsprogram.
För vägledning se EN 529:2005.
Informationen i denna standard ger upplysning om viktiga 
aspekter i ett andningsskyddsprogram, men den ersätter 
inte nationella eller lokala föreskrifter.

2. Användning

2.1 Uppackning
Kontrollera att utrustningen är komplett i enlighet med 
packlistan och att det inte har skett några skador under 
transporten.

2.2 Packlista
• Helmask
• Adapter
• Förfilterhållare
• Rengöringsservett
• ID-etikett
• Bruksanvisning

2.3 Filterval
De olika filtren identifieras med hjälp av färgkoder och 
annan märkning på filterbanderollerna.
Observera att ett partikelfilter bara skyddar mot partiklar 
och ett gasfilter bara mot gaser och ångor. Ett kombi-
nationsfilter skyddar mot en kombination av partiklar 
och gaser/ångor.

2.3.1 Partikelfilter
Sundströms partikelfilter är mekaniska filter som fångar 
partiklarna i filtermediet. Vartefter mängden ansamlade 
partiklar ökar, försämras också andningsmotståndet. Byt 
filter efter 2-4 veckor eller tidigare om andningsmotstån-
det blir besvärande. Filter är en förbrukningsvara med 
begränsad livslängd. Ett filter som blivit omilt behandlat 
och t ex utsatts för mekaniskt tryck eller som uppvisar 
någon form av skada ska genast bytas ut.
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2.3.2 Gasfilter
Varje gasfilter skyddar mot ett specifikt ämne eller en 
grupp av ämnen. Gasfiltret adsorberar/absorberar en viss 
mängd föroreningar innan det blir mättat. Efter mättnad 
läcker föroreningarna igenom i ökande takt. I god tid före 
detta inträffar måste filtret ersättas. Detta avgörs bäst 
efter utförda exponeringsmätningar på arbetsplatsen. När 
detta inte är möjligt rekommenderar vi filterbyte efter en 
arbetsvecka eller tidigare om du känner lukt eller smak 
av föroreningar. Ett filter som har synliga skador måste 
omedelbart kasseras.

2.3.3 Kombinationsfilter
Under arbeten där det förekommer både partiklar och 
gaser/ångor, t ex vid sprutmålning, ska gasfiltret kombi-
neras med ett partikelfilter.

• Placera partikelfiltret ovanpå gasfiltret och grip med 
båda händerna om dem.

• Tryck så hårt som krävs med fingrarna placerade runt 
filtens ytterkanter till dess ett klickljud markerar att de 
är sammanfogade. Fig. 1a.

• Placera ett förfilter i förfilterhållaren.
• Tryck fast förfilterhållaren på filterkombinationen.

Tänk på att partikelfiltret alltid ska monteras framför 
gasfiltret och gasfiltret alltid ska monteras i adaptern. 

Att separera filterkombinationen. 
• Placera ett mynt i utrymmet mellan partikelfiltrets nedre 

kant och klacken på gasfiltret.
• Tryck och vrid med myntet till dess filtren delar på 

sig. Fig 1b.

2.3.4 Förfilter SR 221
Förfilter SR 221 är ett filter utan separat skyddseffekt. Det 
kan bara användas tillsammans med huvudfiltret för att 
förlänga användningstiden för detta. Förfiltret är avsett att 
fånga större icke respirabla partiklar, vilka annars skulle 
onödigt snabbt påskynda igensättningen av huvudfiltret 
och göra detta obrukbart.

2.4 Trycklufttillsats/fläkt
När du använder trycklufttillsats SR 307 eller fläkt  
SR 500/SR 500 EX/SR 700 till helmasken måste dessa 
bruksanvisningar först noggrant studeras.

3.  Påtagning/avtagning

3.1 Filtermontering
• Kontrollera att filtret är avsett för ändamålet och inte 

har passerat sista förbrukningsdag. Denna anges på 
filterbanderollen och gäller filter i oöppnad förpackning.

• Kontrollera att filtret är i gott skick och intakt.
• Montera filtret i adaptern med pilarna på filtret pekande 

mot masken. Kontrollera noga att filtret bottnat i 
adaptern och att dennas krage sluter tätt om filtret 
hela vägen runt.  

• Montera ett förfilter i förfilterhållaren och tryck fast 
denna på filtret.

Studera också bruksanvisningen som följer med filtren.

3.2 Kontroll före användning
•  Kontrollera att masken är komplett, rätt monterad och 

väl rengjord.
•  Kontrollera maskstomme, membran, säten och band-

ställ. Åtgärda om något är förslitet, sprucket eller på 
annat sätt defekt.

•  Kontrollera att rätt filter valts och installerats på rätt 
sätt.

3.3 Att ta på masken
•  Montera filter alternativt trycklufttillsats.
•  Slacka på de fyra resårbanden genom att föra bandhål-

larna framåt, samtidigt som du drar i resåren. Fig.2.
•  Slacka på de två övre stumma banden genom att 

öppna spännena.
•  För bandstället uppåt, placera hakan i innermaskens 

hakficka och dra bandstället över huvudet. Fig.3.
•  Spänn resårbanden parvis genom att dra i de fria 

bandändarna bakåt. Fig.4.
•  Justera maskens tillpassning mot ansiktet så att den 

sitter stadigt och bekvämt.
•  Anpassa längden på det övre bandparet och fixera 

med spännena.

3.4 Täthetsprov
Använd förfilterhållaren för att kontrollera att masken är tät. 
• Montera förfilterhållaren på filtret. 
• Ta på masken. 
• Placera handflatan lätt över hålet på förfilterhållaren 

så att det blir tätt. Fig. 18. 
OBS! Tryck inte så hårt att maskens form påverkas. 
• Ta ett djupt andetag och håll andan i ca 10 sekunder. 
Om masken är tät trycks den mot ansiktet.

Om det förekommer läckage; Kontrollera in- och 
utandningsmembranen eller  justera remmarna på 
bandstället. Upprepa täthetsprovet tills det inte före-
kommer något läckage.

3.5 Att ta av masken
Ta inte av masken förrän du lämnat arbetsområdet.

• Slacka parvis på de fyra resårbanden genom att föra 
bandhållarna framåt. De två stumma banden behöver 
inte lossas. Fig. 5.

• Dra bandstället framåt över huvudet och ta av masken.

Rengör och förvara masken. 

4. Underhåll
Den som ansvarar för rengöring och underhåll av 
utrustningen ska ha adekvat utbildning och vara väl 
förtrogen med denna typ av uppgift.

4.1 Rengöring
Sundströms rengöringsservett SR 5226 rekommende-
ras för daglig rengöring. Vid svårare nedsmutsning kan 
masken rengöras i en svag såplösning (max +40° C) och 
en mjuk borste. Skölj med rent vatten och låt lufttorka i 
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rumstemperatur.
• Avlägsna adaptern, filtren, ventillocken, membranen 

och bandstället. 
• Bandstället kan också tvättas men tar givetvis längre 

tid att torka.
• Avlägsna vid behov även siktskivan. Se 4.4.1
• Rengör enligt ovan. Kritiska detaljer är utandnings-

membranen och ventilsätena som måste ha rena och 
oskadade kontaktytor.

• Kontrollera alla delar och byt ut vid behov.
• Låt masken torka och montera sedan ihop den.

OBS! Använd aldrig lösningsmedel för rengöring.

4.2 Förvaring
Masken förvaras bäst väl rengjord i Sundströms förva-
ringsbox SR 344, förvaringsväska SR 339-1 eller SR 339-2. 
Undvik direkt solljus eller andra värmekällor.

4.3 Underhållsschema
Nedanstående schema visar rekommenderat minimikrav 
på underhållsrutiner för att försäkra sig om att utrustningen 
alltid är funktionsduglig.

Före  
användning

Efter 
användning

Årligen

Visuell kontroll •
Funktionskontroll •
Rengöring • 

Membranbyte •
Byte av bandställ • 

 
4.4 Reservdelar
Använd bara Sundströms originaldelar. Modifiera inte 
produkterna. Användning av piratdelar försämrar skydds-
funktionen och äventyrar produktens godkännanden.

4.4.1 Att byta siktskiva (PC)
Visiret är infäst i ett spår, som löper runt yttermaskens 
visiröppning och hålls på plats av en övre och en undre 
ramhalva.
•  Lossa de två skruvarna som håller ihop ramhalvorna, 

med en 2.5 mm insexnyckel. Fig.6.
•  Dra försiktigt loss den övre ramhalvan. Fig.7.
•  Kräng försiktigt av maskens övre del från visiret och 

dra loss visiret ur det undre spåret. Passa samtidigt 
på att vid behov rengöra spåret. Fig.8, 9.

•  Visir, ramhalvor och mask har en märkning som mar-
kerar mitten. Fig. 10. Tryck ned det nya visiret i spåret 
så att mittenmarkeringarna sammanfaller. Monteringen 
underlättas om spåret fuktas med en tvållösning eller 
liknande vätska.

•  Kräng försiktigt tillbaka maskens överdel över visiret, 
så att visiret ligger i maskens spår.

• Sätt dit den övre ramhalvan och se till att mittenmar-
keringarna sammanfaller. Fig.10.

•  Skruva ihop ramhalvorna växelvis. 

Att byta siktskiva av glas, SR 365
Var mycket noga med att visiret placeras exakt så att mit-
tenmarkeringarna på visir, ram och mask sammanfaller. 
På så sätt undviks att visiret utsätts för spänningar, vilket 
skulle kunna leda till skador på visiret.
För att underlätta monteringen är det viktigt att spåren 
i mask och ram fuktas ordentligt med en fet tvållösning 
eller liknande vätska.

4.4.2 Att byta inandningsmembran
Ett membran sitter i centrum av innermasken på en 
fast tapp.
• Kräng av membranet och montera ett nytt. Fig.11.

Två membran sitter med ett på vardera insidan av in-
nermasken. Tapparna till dessa är löstagbara och ska 
bytas samtidigt med membranen.
•  Kräng av membranen och tapparna.
•  Trä de nya membranen på de nya tapparna.
•  Membranen skall vila på den bredare flänsen. Trä alltså 

tappen med membran från maskens insida genom 
ventilsätet med den smalare flänsen först. Fig. 12, 13.

4.4.3 Att byta utandningsmembran
Utandningsmembranen är monterade på en fast tapp 
innanför ventillocken på vardera sidan av yttermasken. 
Locken skall bytas samtidigt med membranen.
•  Snäpp loss ventillocken från ventilsätena. Fig. 14.
•  Kräng av membranen. Fig. 15.
•  Tryck fast de nya membranen på tapparna. Kontrollera 

noga att membranen ligger an mot ventilsätena runt 
om.

•  Tryck fast ventillocken. Ett snäppljud markerar att de 
är på plats.

4.4.4 Att byta bandställ
Bandstället finns som reservdel endast i komplett 
utförande. 
•  Snäpp loss bandställets bandhållare från maskens 

bandfästen (6 st.). Fig. 16, 17.
•  Kontrollera att banden inte är snodda och montera 

det nya bandstället.

5. Teknisk specifikation
Explosionsskyddsklasser enligt ATEX-direktivet 
94/9/EG.
Se under punkt 8, Godkännanden.

Inandningsmotstånd med partikelfilter
≈ 44 Pa vid 30 l/min.

Utandningsmotstånd
≈ 56 Pa vid 160 l/min.

Material
Materialet i maskstommen är godkänt för kontakt med 
livsmedel, vilket minimerar risken för kontaktallergier.
Alla plastdelar är märkta med materialkod och återvin-
ningssymbol.
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Lagringstid
Lagringstiden är 10 år räknat från tillverkningsdagen, 
vilken framgår av datumhjulet som sitter högst upp på 
yttermasken.

Storlek
Tillverkas i en storlek.

Temperaturområde
•  Lagringstemperatur från -20 till +40 ºC vid en relativ 

luftfuktighet under 90 %.
•  Användningstemperatur från -10 till +55 ºC vid en relativ 

luftfuktighet under 90 %.
•  Användningstemperaturen tillsammans med fläkt SR 

500 EX är -10 till +40 °C.

Gänga
Standardgänga Rd 40 x 1/7” enligt EN 148-1:1999 i mask 
och filteradapter.

Vikt
≈ 500 gram.

6. Detaljlista
Siffrorna nedan hänvisar till fig. 1 längst bak i bruksan-
visningen.

Nr.  Detalj  Best.nr.
 SR 200 med PC-visir H01-1212
 SR 200 med glasvisir H01-1312
1. PC-visir SR 366 R01-1201
1. Glasvisir SR 365 T01-1203
2. Maskstomme -
3.  Övre ramhalva R01-1202
4. Bandställ, textil R01-1203
4.  Bandställ, gummi SR 340 T01-1215
5. Membransats R01-1204
 a) Utandningsmembran (2) -
 b) Skyddslock (2) -
 c) Inandningsmembran (3) - 
 d) Tapp (2) -
6. Förfilterhållare  R01-0605
7. Förfilter SR 221 H02-0312
8.  Partikelfilter P3 R, SR 510  H02-1312 
9. Gasfilter A1, SR 217 H02-2512
9. Gasfilter A2, SR 218 H02-2012
9. Gasfilter AX, SR 298 H02-2412
9. Gasfilter ABE1, SR 315 H02-3212
9. Gasfilter ABE2, SR 294 H02-3312
9. Gasfilter K1, SR 316 H02-4212
9. Gasfilter K2, SR 295 H02-4312
9.  Gasfilter ABEK1, SR 297 H02-5312
  Kombinationsfilter ABEK1-Hg-P3 R, 
 SR 299-2 H02-6512
10. Filteradapter SR 280-3 H09-0212
11. Packning R01-1205
12.  Partikelfilter adapter SR 611 T01-1223
 Skyddsfolie för PC-visir, SR 343* T01-1204
 Skyddsfolie för glasvisir, SR 353* T01-1205
 Glasögonbågar SR 341, fig 19 T01-1201
 Svetskassett SR 84, fig 20* T01-1212
 Röstförstärkare SR 324, fig 21* T01-1217

 Testadapter SR 370, fig 22* T01-1206
 Förvaringsväska SR 339-1, fig 24* H09-0113
 Förvaringsväska SR 339-2, fig 24* H09-0114
 Förvaringsbox SR 344, fig 23* T01-1214
 Bärrem R01-1206
 ID-etikett SR 368 R09-0101
 Rengöringsservett SR 5226 50/ask* H09-0401

* Får inte användas i explosionsfarlig miljö.

7. Symbolförklaringar

Se bruksanvisning

Datumhjul 

CE-godkänd av INSPEC, anmält organ 0194.

8. Godkännanden
SR 200 med siktskiva av polykarbonat är typgodkänd 
enligt EN 136:1998, klass 3.
Siktskivan av polykarbonat är testad enligt EN 166:1995, 
klass B.
SR 200 med siktskiva av laminerat glas är typgodkänd 
enligt EN 136:1998, klass 2.
SR 200 i kombination med fläkt SR 500/SR 700 är typ-
godkänd enligt EN 12942:1998, klass TM3.
SR 200 i kombination med trycklufttillsats SR 307 är 
godkänd enligt EN 14594:2005.
SR 200 i kombination med fläkt SR 500 EX är godkänd 
enligt EN 12942:1998, klass TM3 och ATEX-direktivet 
94/9/EG.

ATEX märkning: 
 II 2 G Ex ib IIB T3 Gb (SR 200 med glasvisir).
 II 2 G Ex ib IIA T3 Gb (SR 200 med PC-visir).
 II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T195°C Db (SR 200 med PC-/
glasvisir). 
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Förklaring till ATEX-märkningen: 
 Explosionsskyddsmärke.

II Utrustningsgrupp (explosiv atmosfär utom 
gruvor med gruvgas).

2 G Utrustningskategori (2 = hög skyddsnivå för 
zon 1, G = gas).

2 D Utrustningskategori (2 = hög skyddsnivå för 
zon 21, D = damm).

Ex Explosionsskyddad.
ib Utförandeform (egensäkerhet).
IIA Explosionsgrupp (propan).
IIB Explosionsgrupp (etylen).
IIIC Dammaterielgrupp (zon med elektriskt ledande 

damm).
T3 Temperaturklass, gas (max +200°C 

yttemperatur).
T195°C Temperaturklass, damm (max +195°C 

yttemperatur).
Gb Utrustningsskyddsnivå EPL gas (hög 

skyddsnivå).
Db Utrustningsskyddsnivå EPL damm (hög 

skyddsnivå).

Typgodkännande enligt PPE-direktivet 89/686/EEG har 
utfärdats av anmält organ nr 0194.
Adressen finns på omslagets baksida.

Typgodkännande enligt ATEX-direktivet 94/9/EG har 
utfärdats av anmält organ nr 0470.
NEMKO AS, Gaustadalléen 30, N-0314 Oslo, Norge.
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SR 200 tam boy yüz maskesiTR

1.  Giriş
2. Kullanım
3. Takma/çıkarma
4. Bakım
5. Teknik özellikler
6. Parça listesi
7. Sembollerin kullanımı
8. Onaylar

1. Giriş
SR 200 tam yüz maskesi üç farklı konfigürasyonla 
kullanılabilir:
•  Sundström filtre ürün yelpazesiyle.
•  SR 500/SR 500 EX ya da SR 700 fan ünitesiyle.
•  Basınçlı hava beslemesine bağlantı için sürekli akışlı 

solunum aparatı olarak kullanılabilecek SR 307 basınçlı 
hava ataşmanı kombinasyonu şeklinde.

Ayrıca, SR 200 özel bir versiyona da sahiptir: SR 200 
Airline, basınçlı hava bağlantısı için tasarlanmış olmakla 
birlikte filtre desteğine de sahiptir.

Sundström SR 200 tam yüz maskesi, partiküller, mikro 
organizmalar, biokimyasal maddeler, gazlar/buharlar gibi 
havada bulunan kirleticilere ve bu maddelerin oluşturduğu 
bileşkelere karşı kullanıcının solunum sistemini ve gözlerini 
koruma altına alır.

Respiratör, kullanıcının yüzünü örten lamine cam vizörden 
ya da polikarbonat dış maskeden, kullanıcının burnunu, 
ağzını ve çenesini örten nefes alma/verme valflerine sahip 
entegre iç maskeden, respiratörün yerinde durmasını 
sağlayan 6 bağlantı noktalı bir baş askısı demetinden ve 
standart Sundström filtrelerinin bağlanmasını sağlayan 
bir filtre adaptöründen oluşur. Solunan hava bir filtreden 
ve nefes alma zarından geçerek iç maskeye ulaşır. Akan 
havanın bir kısmı, buğulanmanın önlenmesi amacıyla vizö-
rün iç kısmından geçer. Solunduktan sonra dışarı verilen 
hava ise, iki nefes verme valfi aracılığıyla yüz parçasından 
atılır. Geniş bir aksesuar ürün yelpazesi mevcuttur. Bkz. 
Bölüm 6, «Parça Listesi».

1.2 Uyarılar / Sınırlamalar
Solunum koruyucu ekipmanların kullanımıyla ilgili yasal 
mevzuat ülkeden ülkeye farklılık gösterebilir.
Ekipman şu durumlarda kullanılmamalıdır:
•  Takma testi sırasında maske yüzünüze sağlam/sıkı 

şekilde oturmamışsa.
•  Ortamda normal miktarda oksijen muhteviyatı yoksa.
•  Söz konusu kirleticilerin muhteviyatı bilinmiyorsa ya da 

risk uyarılarında bildirilen özellikleri taşıyorsa.
•  İnsan sağlığına ve hayatına doğrudan tehlike arz ede-

nortamlar söz konusuysa.
•  Oksijenle veya oksijenle zenginleştirilmiş havayla.
•  Solunum güçlükleri yaşıyorsanız.
•  Baş dönmesi, mide bulantısı veya bu tip rahatsızlıklar 

hissederseniz.

•  Kirletici tadı ya da kokusu alırsanız.
• Dikkate değer bir fiziki etki hissederseniz.
•  Sakalınız ya da favorileriniz varsa maskenin yüze tam 

ve sızdırmaz şekilde oturması mümkün olmaz. 
• Respiratör yüzeyine etki eden ve maskenin yüze tam/

sıkı şekilde oturmasını önleyen saç, sakal, bıyık, favori 
vs. gibi kıllar/tüyler/saçlar yüzünüzde mevcutsa.  

• Respiratörün yüzünüze tam/sıkı şekilde oturmasını 
önleyebilecek yara izleri veya diğer fiziki hasarlar 
yüzünüzde mevcutsa.

•  Gözlük sapları ve bunların kulaklık kısımları da hava 
girmesine neden olabilir. Bu ekipmanı kullanırken, göz-
lük takmak yerine reçeteli lenslerinizi özel Sundström 
gözlük çerçevesine takabilirsiniz.

Ekipman patlayıcı ortamlarda kullanılırken çok dikkatli 
olunmalıdır. Bu tip koşullarla ilgili yönetmeliklere uyun.

Ekipman seçimi ya da bakımı konusunda sorularınız 
olursa, şefinize veya ürünü satın aldığınız bayiye danışın.
Ayrıca, dilediğiniz zaman Sundström Safety AB Teknik 
Servis Bölümü ile irtibat kurabilirsiniz. Respiratör, bir so-
lunum koruma programının parçası olarak kullanılmalıdır. 
Bilgi için, bkz. EN 529:2005 veya AS/NZS 1715:2009.
Bu standartlarda bildirilen talimatlar sadece solunum 
koruyucu ekipman kullanımıyla ilgili önemli hususları 
bildirir; ulusal ya da yerel mevzuatın/yönetmeliklerin 
yerine geçmez.

2. Kullanım

2.1 Ambalajından çıkarma
Paket listesinde belirtilen tüm parçaların eksiksiz olduğunu 
ve hiçbir parçanın nakliye sırasında hasar görmediğini 
kontrol edin.

2.2 Paket listesi
•  Tam yüz maskesi
•  Filtre adaptörü
•  Ön filtre yuvası
•  Temizleme bezi
• Ürün kimlik etiketi (ID)
•  Kullanma Talimatları

2.3 Filtre seçimi
Farklı filtreleri renklerinden ve filtre etiketindeki koruma 
derecesi bilgilerinden ayırt edebilirsiniz.
Not: Bir partikül filtresi sadece partiküllere karşı koruma 
sağlar. Bir gaz filtresi sadece gazlara ve buharlara karşı 
koruma sağlar. Kombine filtre ise hem gazlara/buharlara 
hem de partiküllere karşı koruma sağlar.

2.3.1 Partikül filtreleri
Sundström partikül filtresi, partikülleri filtreleme elemanıyla 
yakalar ve tutar. Bu filtreleme elemanındaki kirletici mik-
tarı arttıkça solunum direnci de artar (solunum güçleşir). 
Filtreyi 2-4 haftada bir ya da nefes almak güçleştiğinde 
mutlaka değiştirin. Filtreler, sınırlı hizmet ömrüne sahip 
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sarf malzemeleridir. Yüksek basınca veya sert darbelere 
maruz kalan ya da üzerinde hasar izleri olan bir filtre 
kullanılmadan atılmalıdır.

2.3.2 Gaz filtreleri
Her gaz filtresi, belirli bazı kirleticilere karşı solunum ko-
ruması sağlayacak biçimde tasarlanmıştır. Bir gaz filtresi, 
kirlenmiş ortamdaki belirli bazı buharları ve gazları emer 
ve/veya yüzeyde tutar. Bu işlem, emilen madde doygun 
hale gelene ve kirleticinin giderilmesini sağlayana kadar 
devam eder.
Çalışma sahasında yapılan ölçümlerin sonuçlarına paralel 
olarak gaz filtresinin/kombine filtrenin değiştirilmesini 
tavsiye ederiz. Bu mümkün değilse, filtreyi her hafta 
veya kirletici kokusu/tadı aldığınızda ya da buna benzer 
rahatsızlıklar yaşadığınızda değiştirin. 
Yüksek basınca veya sert darbelere maruz kalan ya da 
üzerinde hasar izleri olan bir filtre kullanılmadan atılmalıdır.

2.3.3 Kombine filtreler
Hem gazların hem de partiküllerin bulunduğu ortamlarda 
(toz boyama yapılan yerler gibi) gaz ve partikül filtreleri 
birlikte kullanılmalıdır. 

• Partikül filtresini filtre elemanının (kartuş) üzerine yer-
leştirin. Her iki koruyucu elemanı da sıkıca tutun.

• Partikül filtresinin gaz filtresine tam olarak oturduğunu 
duyana kadar sıkıca bastırın. Şek. 1a.

• Ön filtre yuvasına bir adet ön filtre yerleştirin.
• Ön filtre yuvasını filtreye ya da filtre elemanına sabitleyin.

Not: Partikül filtresi mutlaka gaz filtresinin üzerine sa-
bitlenecek, ancak gaz filtresi partikül filtresinin üzerine 
sabitlenmeyecektir. Gaz filtresi mutlaka respiratörün 
içine takılacaktır.

Kombine edilen gaz ve partikül filtresini birbirinden 
ayırmak için
• Partikül filtresinin alt kenarı ile gaz filtresinin yan kısmına 

kalıp halinde dökülmüş küçük tırnağın arasına bir adet 
bozuk para yerleştirin.

• Paraya sıkıca bastırın ve filtre ayrılana kadar çevirin. 
Şek. 1b.

2.3.4 SR 221 ön filtre
Sundström ön filtre SR 221 koruyucu bir eleman değildir 
ve asla ana koruyucu olarak ya da partikül filtresinin yerine 
kullanılmamalıdır. Muhtelif partiküllerin filtrelere ulaşmasını 
önlemek için tasarlanmıştır. Bu sayede ana filtrenin hizmet 
ömrü uzamaktadır. Ön filtre yuvası, ana filtreyi kullanım 
hasarlarına karşı korur.

2.4 Basınçlı hava ataşmanı/fan ünitesi
SR 307 basınçlı hava ataşmanıyla birlikte SR 200 kul-
lanıldığında ya da SR 500/SR 500 EX veya SR 700 fan 
üniteleri kullanıldığında, ilgili ekipmanın kullanım talimat-
larına mutlaka uyulmalıdır.

3. Takma/çıkarma

3.1 Filtrenin maskeye takılması
• Doğru filtreyi seçtiğinizden ve son kullanma tarihinin 

henüz gelmediğinden emin olun. (Son kullanma tarihi 
filtrenin üzerinde belirtilmiştir ve filtre ambalajı açılmadığı 
takdirde bu tarih geçerlidir).

• Filtrenin hasarsız ve sağlam durumda olduğunu kontrol 
edin. 

• Filtreyi/kombine filtreyi, filtre üzerindeki oklar kullanıcının 
yüzüne doğru bakacak biçimde maskeye takın. Filtre 
kenarının filtre yuvasındaki iç deliğin içine tam olarak 
oturup oturmadığını dikkatle kontrol edin.

• SR 221 ön filtreyi ön filtre yuvasına takın ve bastırarak 
filtre üzerindeki yerine oturtun.

İlgili filtrenin kullanım talimatlarına da ayrıca bakın.

3.2 Kullanımdan önceki kontroller
•  Maskenin eksiksiz olduğunu, doğru takıldığını ve 

düzgünce temizlendiğini kontrol edin. 
• Maske gövdesini, zarlarını, zar yuvalarını ve baş askısı 

demetini aşınmaya, çatlamaya, kesiklere, eksik parça-
lara ve diğer kusurlara karşı kontrol edin.

• Filtrenin sorunsuz olduğunu ve doğru takıldığını kontrol 
edin.

3.3 Maskenin takılması
•  Filtreyi takın.
• Askı yuvalarını ileri doğru itip aynı anda askıları çekerek 

dört elastik askıyı gevşetin. Şek. 2.
• Üstteki elastik olmayan iki askının tokalarını açarak 

gevşetin. 
•  Baş askısı demetini yukarı doğru oynatın, çenenizi 

maskenin çene desteği kısmına yerleştirin ve baş askısı 
demetini başınızın üzerine doğru çekin. Şek. 3.

•  Askının boşta duran kısımlarını geriye doğru çekerek 
elastik askıları gerin (çift halinde). Şek. 4.

• Maskeyi, yüzünüze konforlu fakat sıkı bir şekilde otu-
racak biçimde ayarlayın.

•  Üstteki askı çiftinin uzunluğunu ayarlayın ve tokaları 
aracılığıyla sabitleyin.

3.4 Maskenin doğru oturduğunu kontrol etmek 
için
Maskenin sıkı olup olmadığını kontrol etmek için ön filtre 
yuvasını kullanın. 
• Ön filtre yuvasını filtreye yerleştirin. 
• Maskeyi takın. 
• Ön filtre yuvasını sıkı hale getirmek için avuç içinizi 

ön filtre yuvasındaki deliğin üzerine hafifçe yerleşti-
rin. Şek. 18. 

NOT! Respiratörün şekli etkilenecek derecede sert 
bastırmayın. 
• Derin bir nefes alın ve yaklaşık 10 saniye nefesinizi 

tutun.
Maske sıkıysa yüzünüze baskı uygulayacaktır.
Bir sızıntı tespit edilmesi durumunda, nefes alma ve verme 
valflerini kontrol edin veya baş askısının kayışlarını ayarlayın. 
Sızıntı olmayana kadar yerleşim kontrolünü tekrarlayın. 
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3.5 Maskenin çıkarılması
Tehlikeli bölgeden çıkana kadar maskeyi yüzünüzden 
çıkarmayın
•  Askı yuvalarını ileri doğru iterek dört elastik askıyı da 

gevşetin (çiftler halinde). Elastik olmayan iki askıyı 
serbest bırakmanız gerekmez. Şek. 5.

•  Askı demetini başınızın üzerinden geçirerek maskeyi 
çıkarın.

Maskeyi düzgünce temizleyin ve belirtilen şekilde mu-
hafaza edin.

4. Bakım
Ekipmanın bakımından sorumlu personel iyi bir eğitim-
den geçirilmeli ve bu tip işler konusunda deneyim sahibi 
olmalıdır.

4.1 Temizleme
Günlük bakımlar için Sundström SR 5226 temizleme 
bezleri kullanmanız tavsiye edilir. Maske çok fazla kirlen-
mişse ılık (maks. +40 °C) ve yumuşak bir sabun solüsyonu 
kullanarak yumuşak bir fırçayla silin, temiz suyla durulayın 
ve oda sıcaklığında kurumaya bırakın. Şu adımları izleyin:
•  Adaptörü ve filtreyi çıkarın.
•  Nefes verme valflerinin kapakları ile zarları (iki adet) 

çıkarın.
•  Nefes alma zarlarını (üç adet) çıkarın.
• Baş askısı demetini çıkarın. (dilerseniz askı demetini 

de yıkayabilirsiniz, ancak kuruması için ilave süreye 
ihtiyaç duyarsınız.)

•  Gerekiyorsa vizörü de çıkarın. Bkz. Bölüm 4.4.1.
•  Yukarıda belirtildiği şekilde temizleyin. Nefes verme 

zarları ve valf yuvaları kritik bölgelerdir; bu nedenle 
temas yüzeyleri her zaman temiz ve hasarsız olmalıdır.

•  Tüm parçaları dikkatle kontrol edin, gerekiyorsa yeni 
parçalarla değiştirin.

•  Maskeyi kurumaya bırakın ve daha sonra toplayın.

NOT! Temizlik işlerinde asla solvent kullanmayın.

4.2 Muhafaza
Maskeyi temiz ve kuru bir şekilde muhafaza etmenin en 
ideal yolu Sundstrom saklama kutusu SR 344 kullanmaktır, 
saklama çantası SR 339-1 veya SR 339-2. Doğrudan 
güneş ışığına veya diğer ısı kaynaklarına maruz bırakmayın.

4.3 Bakım programı
Aşağıdaki tabloda, ekipmanın tavsiye edilen sorunsuz 
çalışması için gereken asgari bakım işlemleri gösterilmiştir.

Kullanmadan  
önce

Sonra  
önce

Her yıl

Gözle kontrol •
İşlevsellik kontrolü • 

Temizlik • 

Zar değişimi • 

Baş askısı demetinin değiştirilmesi •

4.4 Yedek parçalar
Sadece Sundström orijinal parçalarını kullanın. Ekipman 
üzerinde değişiklik yapmayın. «Yan sanayi» parçaların 
kullanılması veya ekipman üzerinde değişiklik yapılması 
ekipmanın koruyucu özelliklerine zarar verebilir ve ürün 
için verilen onayların geçersiz kalmasına neden olabilir.

4.4.1 Vizörün değiştirilmesi
Vizör, dış maskenin vizör boşluğu çevresinde bulunan bir 
açıklığın içine monte edilmiştir ve bir alt bir de üst çerçeve 
yarımı tarafından tutulmaktadır.
•  Çerçeve yarımlarını birbirine bağlayan iki vidayı sökmek 

için 2,5 mm Alyan anahtarı kullanın. Şek. 6.
•  Üst çerçeve yarımını dikkatle çıkarın. Şek. 7.
•  Maskenin üst kısmını dikkatle vizörden çıkarın ve 

vizörü alt montaj boşluğundan ayırın. Gerekiyorsa 
bu fırsattan istifade montaj boşluğunu da temizleyin.  
Şek. 8, 9.

•  Vizörün merkezini, çerçeve yarımlarını ve maskeyi gös-
teren işaretler konmuştur. Merkezi gösteren işaretlerin 
aynı hizada olmasına dikkat ederek yeni vizörü montaj 
boşluğuna yerleştirin. Takma işini kolaylaştırmak için 
boşluğa bir miktar sabun, sıvı vs. sürebilirsiniz.

•  Maskenin üst yarımını dikkatlice vizörün üzerine doğru 
kaldırın ve vizörün maskedeki montaj boşluğunda sabit 
durduğundan emin olun.

•  Merkezi gösteren işaretlerin aynı hizada olmasına dikkat 
ederek üst çerçeve yarımını da yukarı kaldırın. Şek. 10.

•  Vidaları takın ve çerçevenin iki yarımı da sağlam şekilde 
temas edene kadar sırayla sıkın. 

Cam vizör takmak için 
Vizördeki, çerçevedeki ve maskedeki merkez işaretlerinin 
aynı hizada olmasına dikkat ederek vizörü doğru şekilde 
yerleştirin. Bu sayede vizörün kendisine hasar verebilecek 
yüklere maruz kalması önlenir.
Takma işini kolaylaştırmak için maskedeki ve çerçevedeki 
montaj boşluklarına sabun veya kayıcı bir sıvı sürmeniz 
tavsiye edilir.

4.4.2 Nefes alma zarlarının değiştirilmesi 
Zarlardan biri iç maskenin merkezinde, sabit bir tapa 
üzerine yerleştirilmiştir.
•  Zarı yukarı kaldırıp çıkarın ve yeni zar takın. Şek. 11.

İç maskenin her iki tarafında birer adet olmak üzere iki 
zar mevcuttur. Bu zarların tapaları sökülebilir özelliktedir 
ve her zar değiştirildiğinde bu tapalar da değiştirilmelidir.
•  Zarları ve tapaları yukarı kaldırıp çıkarın.
•  Yeni zarları yeni tapaların üzerine takın.
•  Zar, daha büyük olan flanşın üzerinde durmalıdır 

(örneğin, önce küçük flanştan başlayarak tapayla zarı 
maskenin iç kısmından ve valf yuvası üzerinden yerine 
yerleştirin). Şek. 12, 13.

4.4.3 Nefes verme zarlarının değiştirilmesi 
Nefes verme zarları, maskenin dış kısmında her iki tarafta 
bulunan valf kapaklarının iç kısmındaki sabit bir tapaya 
monte edilmiştir. Zarlar değiştirildiği zaman mutlaka 
kapaklar da değiştirilmelidir.
•  Valf kapaklarını çekerek valf yuvalarından çıkarın. Şek. 

14.
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•  Zarı yukarı kaldırıp çıkarın. Şek. 15.
•  Yeni zarları bastırarak kılavuzların üzerine takın. Zarların 

zar yuvalarıyla tam temas halinde olduğunu kontrol 
edin.

•  Valf kapaklarını bastırarak yerine takın. «Klik» sesi 
duyduğunuz zaman kapak yerine sağlam bir şekilde 
oturdu demektir.

4.4.4 Baş askısı demetinin değiştirilmesi
Baş askısı demeti, sadece komple askı demeti şeklinde 
yedek parça olarak sipariş edilebilir.
•  Askı demetinin askı yuvalarını çekerek maske askısı 

montaj noktalarından ayırın. Şek. 16, 17.
•  Askıların bükülmediğini kontrol ettikten sonra yeni baş 

askısı demetini takın. 

5. Teknik özellikler
ATEX Direktifi 94/9/EC ve IECEx Yönetmeliğine göre 
sınıflandırılmıştır.
Bkz paragraf 8, Onaylar.

Partikül filtreli nefes alma direnci 
30 l/dak’ta ≈ 44 Pa.

Nefes verme direnci
160 l/dak’ta ≈ 56 Pa. 

Malzemeler
Maske gövdesinde kullanılan malzemeler ve boyalar, 
temas edildiğinde en az alerji riskini doğuracak özelliktedir 
ve bu konudaki standartlara uygundur.
Tüm plastik parçaların malzeme kodları ve geri dönüştürme 
sembolleri belirtilmiştir.

Raf ömrü
Ekipmanın raf ömrü üretim tarihinden itibaren on yıldır 
(üretim tarihi, dış maske gövdesinin üst kısmındaki tarih 
çarkında gösterilmiştir).

Boy
Tek boy olarak imal edilmiştir. 

Sıcaklık aralığı
• Muhafaza sıcaklığı: %90’nın altında bağıl neme sahip 

ortamlarda -20 ila + 40°C arasında.
• Kullanım sıcaklığı: %90’nın altında bağıl neme sahip 

ortamlarda -10 ila +55°C arasında.
• SR 500 EX fanla birlikte kullanıldığında kullanım sıcaklığı 

-10 ila +40 °C arasındadır.

Diş
Maske ve filtre adaptörü: Rd 40x1/7”. EN 148-1:1999.

Ağırlık
≈ 500 gr.

6. Parça listesi
Aşağıdaki parça numaraları, bu talimatların sonunda yer 
alan Şek.1’de gösterilmiştir.

Ürün Parça  Sipariş No.
No.  
 Polikarbonat vizörlü tam yüz  
 maskesi SR 200 H01-1212
 Cam vizörlü tam yüz maskesi H01-1312
1.  Polikarbonat vizör SR 366 R01-1201
1. Lamine camlı vizör SR 365 T01-1203
2. Maske gövdesi -
3 .  Üst çerçeve yarımı (vidalar dahil)  R01-1202
4 .  Baş askısı demeti (kumaş)  R01-1203
4.  Baş askısı demeti SR 340 (kauçuk) T01-1215
5.  Zar kiti  R01-1204
 a) Nefes verme zarları (iki adet) -
 b) Valf kapakları (iki adet) -
 c) Nefes alma zarları (üç adet) -
 d) Zar tapaları (iki adet) -
6. Ön filtre yuvası R01-0605
7.  Ön filtre SR 221 H02-0312
8.  Partikül filtresi P3 R, SR 510 H02-1312
9. Gaz filtresi A1, SR 217 H02-2512
9. Gaz filtresi A2, SR 218 H02-2012
9. Gaz filtresi AX, SR 298 H02-2412
9. Gaz filtresi ABE1, SR 315 H02-3212
9. Gaz filtresi ABE2, SR 294 H02-3312
9. Gaz filtresi K1, SR 316 H02-4212
9. Gaz filtresi K2, SR 295 H02-4312
9. Gaz filtresi ABEK1, SR 297 H02-5312
 Kombine filtre ABEK1-Hg-P3 R, 
 SR 299-2 H02-6512
10.  Filtre adaptörü SR 280-3  H09-0212
11.  Filtre bağlantısı için sızdırmazlık  
 contası  R01-1205
12. Partikül filtresi adaptörü SR 611 T01-1223
 Yapışkan etiketler SR 343 (plastik  
 vizör için)* T01-1204
 Yapışkan etiketler 353 (cam  
 vizör için)* T01-1205
 Reçeteli lensler için gözlük 
 çerçevesi SR 341, şek. 19  T01-1201
 Kaynak Muhafazası SR 84, şek. 20*  T01-1212
 Ses yükseltici SR 324, şek. 21* T01-1217
 Test adaptörü SR 370, şek. 22* T01-1206
 Saklama kutusu SR 344, şek. 23* T01-1214
 Saklama çantası SR 339-1, sek. 24* H09-0113
 Saklama çantası SR 339-2, sek. 24* H09-0114
 Taşıma askısı  R01-1206
 Ürün kimlik etiketi (ID) SR 368  R09-0101
 Temizlik bezleri SR 5226, 50’li  
 kutuda*  H09-0401

* Patlama riski bulunan ortamlarda kullanılmamalıdır.
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7. Sembollerin kullanımı

Kullanıcı talimatlarına bakınız

Tarih çarkı 

INSPEC Certification Ltd. tarafından onaylı CE

8. Onaylar
CE/EN
Polikarbonat vizörlü SR 200 EN 136:1998 normuna göre 
Sınıf 3 olarak onaylanmıştır.
Plastik vizör EN 166:1995 normuna göre Sınıf B olarak 
onaylanmıştır.
Cam vizörlü SR 200 EN 136:1998 normuna göre Sınıf 2 
olarak onaylanmıştır. 
SR 200, SR 500/SR 700 ile kombine edildiğinde EN 
12942:1998 normuna göre Sınıf TM3 olarak onaylanmıştır.
SR 200, basınçlı hava ataşmanı SR 307 ile kombine 
edildiğinde EN 14594:2005 normuna uygun onaylanmıştır.
SR 200, SR 500 EX fan ünitesiyle kombine edildiğinde EN 
12942:1998 normuna göre Sınıf TM3, ATEX Direktifi 94/9/
EC ve IECEx yönetmeliğine uygun olarak onaylanmıştır.

Avustralya Standartları İşareti
SR 200 tam yüz maskesinin AS/NZS 1716:2012’ye uygun 
olduğu test edilip onaylanmıştır. Standart İşareti SAI Global 
Pty Limited Lis. No.766 (ACN 108 716 669) (“SAI Global”) 
lisansı altında verilmiştir.

ATEX kodları:

 II 2 G Ex ib IIB T3 Gb (cam vizörlü SR 200).

 II 2 G Ex ib IIA T3 Gb (polikarbonat vizörlü SR 
200).

 II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T195°C Db (polikarbonat/cam 
vizörlü SR 200).

ATEX işaretlerinin anlamı:
  Patlama koruma işareti.

II  Ekipman grubu (grizulu madenler dışındaki 
patlayıcı ortamlar).

2 G Ekipman kategorisi (2 = Yüksek koruma 
seviyesi, Bölge 1, G = Gaz).

2 D Ekipman kategorisi (2 = Yüksek koruma 
seviyesi, Bölge 21, D = Toz).

Ex Patlamaya karşı korumalı.
ib Koruma türü (öz güvenlik).
IIA Gaz grubu (Propan).
IIB Gaz grubu (Etilen).
IIIC Toz malzemesi grubu (iletken tozlu bölge).
T3 Sıcaklık sınıfı, gaz (maksimum yüzey sıcaklığı 

+200°C).
T195°C Sıcaklık sınıfı, toz (maksimum yüzey sıcaklığı 

+195°C).
Gb Ekipman Koruma Seviyesi, gaz (yüksek 

koruma).
Db Ekipman Koruma Seviyesi, toz (yüksek 

koruma). 

IECEx kodları:
Ex ib IIB T3 Gb (cam vizörlü SR 200).
Ex ib IIA T3 Gb (polikarbonat vizörlü SR 200).
Ex ib IIIC T195°C Db (cam/polikarbonat vizörlü SR 

200).

IECEx işaretlerinin anlamı:
Ex Patlamaya karşı korumalı.
ib Koruma türü (öz güvenlik).
IIA Gaz grubu (Propan).
IIB Gaz grubu (Etilen).
IIIC Toz malzemesi grubu (iletken tozlu bölge).
T3 Sıcaklık sınıfı, gaz (maksimum yüzey sıcaklığı 

+200°C).
T195°C Sıcaklık sınıfı, toz (maksimum yüzey sıcaklığı 

+195°C).
Gb Ekipman Koruma Seviyesi, gaz (yüksek 

koruma).
Db Ekipman Koruma Seviyesi, toz (yüksek 

koruma).

PPE Direktifi 89/686/EEC’ye uygun tip onayı 0194 no’lu 
yetkili makam tarafından verilmiştir. Bu makamın adresini 
arka kapakta bulabilirsiniz.

ATEX/IECEx tip onayı sertifikaları 0470 nolu Yetkili Makam 
tarafından verilmiştir.
NEMKO AS, Gaustadalleen 30, PO Box 73, Blindern, 
N-01314  Oslo, Norveç.
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Name

00000000

Art. No

L02-0052

•	 The	label	can	withstand	washing	and	will	normally	last	
throughout	the	life	of	the	mask.

•	 Das	Etikett	ist	waschbeständig	und	hält	gewöhnlich	über	
die	gesamte	Lebensdauer	der	Maske.

•	 Etiketten	tål	tvätt	(vask)	och	håller	normalt	hela	mas-
kens	livslängd	(levetid).

•	 Etiketti	on	pesunkestävä	ja	kestää	normaalisti	naa-
marin	koko	käyttöiän.

•	 L’étiquette	supporte	le	lavage	et	doit	normalement	
durer	autant	que	le	masque.

•	 La	etiqueta	soporta	el	lavado	y	normalmente	dura	
toda	la	vida	de	servicio	de	la	careta.

• Етикетът може да издържи на миене и нормално ще трае през 
целия живот на противогаза.

• Štítek odolá při praní a obvykle vydrží po dobu životnosti 
masky.

• Silt kannatab pesemist ning peab tavaliselt vastu maski 
kasutusaja lõpuni.

• Το καρτελάκι αντέχει στο πλύσιμο και υπό κανονικές 
συνθήκες διατηρείται ανέπαφο για ολόκληρη τη διάρκεια 
ζωής της μάσκας.

• A címke ellenáll a mosásnak, élettartama normál esetben 
az álarc élettartamának végéig tart.

• L’etichetta è resistente al lavaggio e normalmente dura 
per tutta la vita utile della maschera.

• Marķējumu drīkst mazgāt, un parasti tas saglabāsies visu 
maskas kalpošanas termiņu.

• Ši etiketė atspari skalbimui ir paprastai nesusidėvi visą 
kaukės tarnavimo laiką.

• Etykieta jest odporna na pranie, a jej trwałość w 
normalnym przypadku odpowiada żywotności maski.

• Nalepka je odporna na pranje in bo običajno obstala do 
konca roka uporabe maske.

ID-tag • ID-etikett SR 368

00001001

Art. No
L02-0052

Name

•	 Fold	flap	away	before	writing.
•	 Lasche	hochklappen	zum	Schreiben.
•	 Vik	(brett)	undan	(tilbake)	fliken	när	du	skriver.
•	 Käännä	läppä	sivuun	kirjoittaessasi.
•	 Soulever	la	languette	avant	d’écrire.
•	 Aparte	la	solapa	al	escribir.
•	 Сгънете навън лентата, преди да пишете.

• Před psaním ohni stranou přehyb.

• Keerake pealmine ümbris üles, enne kui asute 
kirjutama.

• Διπλώστε το προστατευτικό φύλλο πριν γράψετε.

• Írás előtt hajtsa félre a címkét.

• Sollevare il lembo di protezione prima di scrivere.

• Pirms datu ierakstīšanas noņemiet aizsargājošo 
pārsegu.

• Prieš rašydami atlenkite.

• Przed zapisaniem odchylić klapkę. 

• Pred pisanjem prepognite poklopec stran.

Name
00001001

Art. No

L02-0052

•	 Seal	entry	field.
•	 Schriftfeldt	versiegeln.
•	 Försegla	skrivfältet.
•	 Sinetöi	kirjoitettu	alue.	
•	 Recouvrir	la	partie	écrite.
•	 Precinte	el	espacio	para	escribir.
•	 Залепете полето с данните.

• Políčko zapečetění.

• Sulgege täidetud väljad tihedalt.

• Σφραγίστε το πεδίο καταχώρησης.

• Ragassza le az írott részt.

• Sigillare il campo di immissione.

• Pārklājiet ieraksta laukumu.

• Užklijuokite rašymo laukelį.

• Uszczelnić pole z wpisanymi danymi.

• Zaprite vnosno polje.
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•	 Insert	label	half-way.	
•	 Etikett	bis	zur	Hälfte	einfädeln.	
•	 För	in	(skyv)	etiketten	halvvägs.	
•	 Työnnä	etiketti	sisään	puoliväliin	asti.
•	 Enfoncer	à	demi	l’étiquette.	
•	 Introduzca	la	etiqueta	hasta	la	mitad.	
•	 Пъхнете етикета наполовина залепете етикета.

• Štítek zasuňte napůl.

• Lükake silt poole pikkuseni hoidiku taha.

• Περάστε το καρτελάκι από την οπή κατά το ήμισυ. 

• Helyezze be félig a címkét.

• Introdurre l’etichetta a metà.

• Ievietojiet marķējumu līdz pusei.

• Etiketę įkiškite iki pusės galus.

• Wsunąć identyfikator do połowy.

• Vstavite nalepko do polovice. 

•	 Remove	protective	paper	and	stick	label	together.
•	 Schutzpapier	abziehen	und	Etikett	zusammenkle-

ben.
•	 Avlägsna	(fjern)	skyddspapperet	och	klistra	(kleb	

sammen)	ihop	etiketten.
•	 Poista	suojapaperi	ja	teippaa	etiketti	yhteen.
•	 Enlever	la	papier	protecteur	et	coller	l’étiquette.
•	 Quite	el	papel	de	protección	y	adhiera	ambas	par-

tes	de	la	etiqueta.
•	 Махнете защитната лента и.

• Odstraňte ochranný papír a štítek přilepte.

• Eemaldage kaitsepaber ja kleepige silt kokku.

• Αφαιρέστε το χαρτί προστασίας και κολλήστε τα δύο 
τμήματα μεταξύ τους.

• Távolítsa el a védőpapírt, és ragassza össze a 
címkét.

• Rimuovere la pellicola di protezione e attaccare 
l’etichetta.

• Noņemiet aizsargājošo papīru un salīmējiet 
marķējuma galus kopā.

• Nuimkite apsauginį popierių ir suklijuokite etiketės.

• Zdjąć ochronny papier i skleić ze sobą obie połówki 
identyfikatora.

• Odstranite zaščitni papir in zlepite nalepko.
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Filter/Mask Inspection Record

Model/Type Mark/No. User

Date of 
inspect.
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Filter/Mask Inspection Record
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Fit Check Record

Date Result Sign Date Result Sign
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Notes
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The full face mask SR 200 is manufactured within a quality 
management system accepted by 

Notified Body 0194: INSPEC International Ltd, 
Certification Services, 56 Leslie Hough Way, 

Salford, M6 6 AJ, England

Sundström Safety AB
SE-341 50 Lagan • Sweden

Tel: +46 10 484 87 00
info@srsafety.se • www.srsafety.com


